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Original operating instructions

1

Information about the operating instructions

1

o1 About these operating instructions

Warning! Read and understand all accompanying documentation, including but not limited to instruc-
tions, safety warnings, illustrations, and specifications provided with this product. Familiarize yourself
with all the instructions, safety warnings, illustrations, specifications, components, and functions of the
product before use. Failure to do so may result in electric shock, fire, and/or serious injury. Save all
warnings and instructions for future reference.

=™ products are designed for professional users and only trained, authorized personnel are
permitted to operate, service and maintain the products. This personnel must be specifically informed
about the possible hazards. The product and its ancillary equipment can present hazards if used
incorrectly by untrained personnel or if used not in accordance with the intended use.

The accompanying documentation corresponds to the current state of the art at the time of printing.
Please always check for the latest version on the product’s page on Hilti’s website. To do this, follow the
link or scan the QR code in this documentation, marked with the symbol @

Ensure that these operating instructions are with the product when it is given to other persons.

1.2 Explanation of symbols

1

.2.1  Warnings

Warnings alert persons to hazards that occur when handling or using the product. The following signal words

a

re used:

Al DANGER

DANGER !

>

Draws attention to imminent danger that will lead to serious personal injury or fatality.

WARNING !

>

Draws attention to a potential threat of danger that can lead to serious injury or fatality.

/\ CAUTION
CAUTION !

>

1

Draws attention to a potentially dangerous situation that could lead to personal injury or damage to the
equipment or other property.

.2.2 Symbols in the operating instructions

The following symbols are used in these operating instructions:

Comply with the operating instructions

Instructions for use and other useful information

B

Dealing with recyclable materials

)
&

Do not dispose of electric equipment and batteries as household waste

Hilti Li-ion battery

g

Hilti charger

1

.2.3 Symbols in illustrations

The following symbols are used in illustrations:

E ‘ These numbers refer to the illustrations at the beginning of these operating instructions.
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The numbering reflects the sequence of operations shown in the illustrations and may deviate
from the steps described in the text.

TD Iltem reference numbers are used in the overview illustration and refer to the numbers used in
V| the key in the product overview section.

These characters are intended to specifically draw your attention to certain points when handling
~= | the product.

1.3 Product-dependent symbols

1.3.1 Symbols on the product
The following symbols can be used on the product:

@ Wear eye protection

N | Rated speed under no load

/min | Revolutions per minute

Revolutions per minute

Diameter

Direct current (DC)

Do not work with the standard guard when carrying out cutting work.

Always work with both hands.

The product supports near-field communication (NFC) technology compatible with iOS and
Android platforms.

Z0® i o 2

Li-lon | Li-ion battery

®4 Never use the battery as a striking tool.

4 Do not drop the battery. Never use a battery that has suffered an impact or is damaged in any
& other way.

14 Product information

=™ products are designed for professional users and only trained, authorized personnel are
permitted to operate, service and maintain the products. This personnel must be specifically informed about
the possible hazards. The product and its ancillary equipment can present hazards if used incorrectly by
untrained personnel or if used not in accordance with the intended use.
The type designation and serial number are printed on the rating plate.
» Write down the serial number in the table below. You will be required to state the product details when
contacting Hilti Service or your local Hilti organization to inquire about the product.
Product information

Cordless angle grinder AG 4S-22-125
Generation 02
Serial no.

1.5 Declaration of conformity

The manufacturer declares, on his sole responsibility, that the product described here complies with the
applicable legislation and standards. A copy of the declaration of conformity can be found at the end of this
documentation.

The technical documentation is filed here:
Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Tool Certification | Hiltistrasse 6 | D-86916 Kaufering, Germany
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Safety

2.1

General power tool safety warnings

A WARNING Read all safety warnings, instructions, illustrations and specifications provided with this
power tool. Failure to follow all instructions listed below may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.
Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

The term "power tool" in the warnings refers to your mains-operated (corded) power tool or battery-operated
(cordless) power tool.

Work area safety

>

>

Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.

Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable
liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.

Keep children and bystanders away while operating a power tool. Distractions can cause you to lose
control.

Electrical safety

>

Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify the plug in any way. Do not use any adapter
plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools. Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will reduce risk of
electric shock.

Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces, such as pipes, radiators, ranges and
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. Water entering a power tool will increase the
risk of electric shock.

Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool. Keep
cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords increase the
risk of electric shock.

When operating a power tool outdoors, use an extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of a
cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric shock.

If operating a power tool in a damp location is unavoidable, use a residual current device (RCD)
protected supply. Use of an RCD reduces the risk of electric shock.

Personal safety

>

Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense when operating a power tool. Do
not use a power tool while you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A
moment of inattention while operating power tools may result in serious personal injury.

Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye protection. Protective equipment such as a
dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat or hearing protection used for appropriate conditions will
reduce personal injuries.

Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the off-position before connecting to power
source and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying the tool. Carrying power tools with your finger on
the switch or energising power tools that have the switch on invites accidents.

Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning the power tool on. A wrench or a key left
attached to a rotating part of the power tool may result in personal injury.

Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times. This enables better control of the
power tool in unexpected situations.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery. Keep your hair and clothing away from
moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair can be caught in moving parts.

If devices are provided for the connection of dust extraction and collection facilities, ensure these
are connected and properly used. Use of dust collection can reduce dust-related hazards.

Do not let familiarity gained from frequent use of tools allow you to become complacent and ignore
tool safety principles. A careless action can cause severe injury within a fraction of a second.

Power tool use and care

>

Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power tool for your application. The correct power tool
will do the job better and safer at the rate for which it was designed.

Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it on and off. Any power tool that cannot be
controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.

Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or remove the battery pack, if detachable, from
the power tool before making any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing power tools.
Such preventive safety measures reduce the risk of starting the power tool accidentally.
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» Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and do not allow persons unfamiliar with the
power tool or these instructions to operate the power tool. Power tools are dangerous in the hands
of untrained users.

» Maintain power tools and accessories. Check for misalignment or binding of moving parts,
breakage of parts and any other condition that may affect the power tool’s operation. If damaged,
have the power tool repaired before use. Many accidents are caused by poorly maintained power
tools.

» Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are
less likely to bind and are easier to control.

» Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. in accordance with these instructions, taking
into account the working conditions and the work to be performed. Use of the power tool for
operations different from those intended could result in a hazardous situation.

» Keep handles and grasping surfaces dry, clean and free from oil and grease. Slippery handles and
grasping surfaces do not allow for safe handling and control of the tool in unexpected situations.

Battery tool use and care

» Recharge only with the charger specified by the manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for one type
of battery pack may create a risk of fire when used with another battery pack.

» Use power tools only with specifically designated battery packs. Use of any other battery packs may
create a risk of injury and fire.

» When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from other metal objects, like paper clips, coins,
keys, nails, screws or other small metal objects, that can make a connection from one terminal to
another. Shorting the battery terminals together may cause burns or a fire.

» Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the battery; avoid contact. If contact
accidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes, additionally seek medical help. Liquid
ejected from the battery may cause irritation or burns.

» Do not use a battery pack or tool that is damaged or modified. Damaged or modified batteries may
exhibit unpredictable behaviour resulting in fire, explosion or risk of injury.

» Do not expose a battery pack or tool to fire or excessive temperature. Exposure to fire or temperature
above 130° C (265 °F) may cause explosion.

» Follow all charging instructions and do not charge the battery pack or tool outside the temperature
range specified in the instructions. Charging improperly or at temperatures outside the specified range
may damage the battery and increase the risk of fire.

Service

» Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair person using only identical replacement parts.
This will ensure that the safety of the power tool is maintained.

» Never service damaged battery packs. Service of battery packs should only be performed by the
manufacturer or authorized service providers.

2.2 Safety instructions for all operations

Safety warnings common for grinding, sanding, wire brushing, polishing or cutting-off operations:

» This power tool is intended to function as a grinder, sander, wire brush, polisher, hole cutter or
cut-off tool. Read all safety warnings, instructions, illustrations and specifications provided with
this power tool. Failure to follow all instructions listed below may result in electric shock, fire and/or
serious injury.

» Do not convert this power tool to operate in a way which is not specifically designed and specified
by the tool manufacturer. Such a conversion may result in a loss of control and cause serious personal
injury.

» Do not use accessories which are not specifically designed and specified by the tool manufacturer.
Just because the accessory can be attached to your power tool, it does not assure safe operation.

» The rated speed of the accessory must be at least equal to the maximum speed marked on the
power tool. Accessories running faster than their rated speed can break and fly apart.

» The outside diameter and the thickness of your accessory must be within the capacity rating of
your power tool. Incorrectly sized accessories cannot be adequately guarded or controlled.

» The dimensions of the accessory mounting must fit the dimensions of the mounting hardware of
the power tool. Accessories that do not match the mounting hardware of the power tool will run out of
balance, vibrate excessively and may cause loss of control.

» Do not use a damaged accessory. Before each use inspect the accessory such as abrasive
wheels for chips and cracks, backing pad for cracks, tear or excess wear, wire brush for loose or
cracked wires. If power tool or accessory is dropped, inspect for damage or install an undamaged
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accessory. After inspecting and installing an accessory, position yourself and bystanders away
from the plane of the rotating accessory and run the power tool at maximum no-load speed for
one minute. Damaged accessories will normally break apart during this test time.

» Wear personal protective equipment. Depending on application, use face shield, safety goggles or
safety glasses. As appropriate, wear dust mask, hearing protectors, gloves and workshop apron
capable of stopping small abrasive or workpiece fragments. The eye protection must be capable of
stopping flying debris generated by various applications. The dust mask or respirator must be capable
of filtrating particles generated by the particular application. Prolonged exposure to high intensity noise
may cause hearing loss.

» Keep bystanders a safe distance away from work area. Anyone entering the work area must wear
personal protective equipment. Fragments of workpiece or of a broken accessory may fly away and
cause injury beyond immediate area of operation.

» Hold the power tool by insulated gripping surfaces only, when performing an operation where the
cutting tool may contact hidden wiring. Contact with a "live" wire will also make exposed metal parts
of the power tool "live" and could give the operator an electric shock.

» Never lay the power tool down until the accessory has come to a complete stop. The spinning
accessory may grab the surface and pull the power tool out of your control.

» Do not run the power tool while carrying it at your side. Accidental contact with the spinning
accessory could snag your clothing, pulling the accessory into your body.

» Regularly clean the power tool’s air vents. The motor’s fan will draw the dust inside the housing and
excessive accumulation of powdered metal may cause electrical hazards.

» Do not operate the power tool near flammable materials. Sparks could ignite these materials.

» Do not use accessories that require liquid coolants. Using water or other liquid coolants may result
in electrocution or shock.

Kickback and related warnings

Kickback is a sudden reaction to a pinched or snagged rotating wheel, backing pad, brush or any other

accessory. Pinching or snagging causes rapid stalling of the rotating accessory which in turn causes the

uncontrolled power tool to be forced in the direction opposite of the accessory’s rotation at the point of the
binding.

For example, if an abrasive wheel is snagged or pinched by the workpiece, the edge of the wheel that is

entering into the pinch point can dig into the surface of the material causing the wheel to climb out or kick

out. The wheel may either jump toward or away from the operator, depending on direction of the wheel’s
movement at the point of pinching. Abrasive wheels may also break under these conditions.

Kickback is the result of power tool misuse and / or incorrect operating procedures or conditions and can

be avoided by taking proper precautions as given below.

» Maintain a firm grip with both hands on the power tool and position your body and arms to allow
you to resist kickback forces. Always use auxiliary handle, if provided, for maximum control over
kickback or torque reaction during start-up. The operator can control torque reactions or kickback
forces, if proper precautions are taken.

» Never place your hand near the rotating accessory. Accessory may kickback over your hand.

» Do not position your body in the area where power tool will move if kickback occurs. Kickback will
propel the tool in direction opposite to the wheel’s movement at the point of snagging.

» Use special care when working corners, sharp edges etc. Avoid bouncing and snagging the
accessory. Corners, sharp edges or bouncing have a tendency to snag the rotating accessory and
cause loss of control or kickback.

» Do not attach a saw chain woodcarving blade, segmented diamond wheel with a peripheral gap
greater than 10 mm or toothed saw blade. Such blades create frequent kickback and loss of control.

Safety warnings specific for grinding and cutting-off operations:

» Use only wheel types that are specified for your power tool and the specific guard designed for
the selected wheel. Wheels for which the power tool was not designed cannot be adequately guarded
and are unsafe.

» The grinding surface of centre depressed wheels must be mounted below the plane of the guard
lip. An improperly mounted wheel that projects through the plane of the guard lip cannot be adequately
protected.

» The guard must be securely attached to the power tool and positioned for maximum safety, so the
least amount of wheel is exposed towards the operator. The guard helps to protect the operator from
broken wheel fragments, accidental contact with wheel and sparks that could ignite clothing.
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» Wheels must be used only for specified applications. For example: do not grind with the side of
cut-off wheel. Abrasive cut-off wheels are intended for peripheral grinding, side forces applied to these
wheels may cause them to shatter.

» Always use undamaged wheel flanges that are of correct size and shape for your selected wheel.
Proper wheel flanges support the wheel thus reducing the possibility of wheel breakage. Flanges for
cut-off wheels may be different from grinding wheel flanges.

» Do not use worn down wheels from larger power tools. A wheel intended for larger power tool is not
suitable for the higher speed of a smaller tool and may burst.

» When using dual purpose wheels always use the correct guard for the application being performed.
Failure to use the correct guard may not provide the desired level of guarding, which could lead to serious
injury.

Additional safety warnings specific for cutting-off operations:

» Do not "jam" the cut-off wheel or apply excessive pressure. Do not attempt to make an excessive
depth of cut. Overstressing the wheel increases the loading and susceptibility to twisting or binding of
the wheel in the cut and the possibility of kickback or wheel breakage.

» Do not position your body in line with and behind the rotating wheel. When the wheel, at the point of
operation, is moving away from your body, the possible kickback may propel the spinning wheel and the
power tool directly at you.

» When the wheel is binding or when interrupting a cut for any reason, switch off the power tool and
hold it motionless until the wheel comes to a complete stop. Never attempt to remove the cut-off
wheel from the cut while the wheel is in motion otherwise kickback may occur. Investigate and take
corrective action to eliminate the cause of wheel binding.

» Do not restart the cutting operation in the workpiece. Let the wheel reach full speed and carefully
re-enter the cut. The wheel may bind, walk up or kickback if the power tool is restarted in the workpiece.

» Support panels or any oversized workpiece to minimize the risk of wheel pinching and kickback.
Large workpieces tend to sag under their own weight. Supports must be placed under the workpiece
near the line of cut and near the edge of the workpiece on both sides of the wheel.

» Use extra caution when making a "pocket cut" into existing walls or other blind areas. The
protruding wheel may cut gas or water pipes, electrical wiring or objects that can cause kickback.

» Do not attempt to do curved cutting. Overstressing the wheel increases the loading and susceptibility
to twisting or binding of the wheel in the cut and the possibility of kickback or wheel breakage, which
can lead to serious injury.

Safety warnings specific for sanding operations:

» Use proper sized sanding disc paper. Follow manufacturers recommendations, when selecting
sanding paper. Larger sanding paper extending too far beyond the sanding pad presents a laceration
hazard and may cause snagging, tearing of the disc or kickback.

Safety warnings specific for polishing operations:

» Do not allow any loose portion of the polishing bonnet or its attachment strings to spin freely. Tuck
away or trim any loose attachment strings. Loose and spinning attachment strings can entangle your
fingers or snag on the workpiece.

Safety warnings specific for wire brushing operations:

» Be aware that wire bristles are thrown by the brush even during ordinary operation. Do not
overstress the wires by applying excessive load to the brush. The wire bristles can easily penetrate
light clothing and / or skin.

» If the use of a guard is specified for wire brushing, do not allow any interference of the wire wheel
or brush with the guard. Wire wheel or brush may expand in diameter due to work load and centrifugal
forces.

2.3 Additional safety instructions

Personal safety

» Use the product and accessories only when they are in perfect working order.

» Never tamper with or modify the product or accessories in any way.

» Always hold the product with both hands on the grips provided. Keep the grips dry, clean and free from
oil and grease.

» Respiratory protection must be worn if the product is used without a dust removal system for work that
creates dust.

» Take frequent breaks and do physical exercises to improve the blood circulation in your fingers. High
vibration during long periods of work can lead to disorders of the blood vessels and nervous system in

the fingers, hands and wrists.
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Do not touch rotating parts. Switch the product on only after it is in position at the workpiece. Touching
rotating parts, especially rotating accessory tools, can result in injury.

Wait until the product stops completely before you lay it down.

The product is not intended for use by debilitated persons who have received no special training. Keep
the product out of reach of children.

Dust produced by grinding, sanding, cutting and drilling can contain dangerous chemicals. Some
examples are: lead or lead-based paints; brick, concrete and other masonry products, natural stone
and other products containing silicates; certain types of wood, such as oak, beech and chemically
treated wood; asbestos or materials that contain asbestos. Determine the exposure of the operator and
bystanders by means of the hazard classification of the materials to be worked. Implement the necessary
measures to restrict exposure to a safe level, for example by the use of a dust collection system or by
the wearing of suitable respiratory protection. The general measures for reducing exposure include:

» working in an area that is well ventilated,

» avoidance of prolonged contact with dust,

» directing dust away from the face and body,

» wearing protective clothing and washing exposed areas of the skin with water and soap.

The user and the other persons in the vicinity must wear eye protection, a hard hat and ear protection
while the product is in use.

Wear protective gloves when changing the accessory tool. Touching the accessory tool can result in
cuts and burns.

Risk of injury by falling tools and/or accessories. Before starting work, check that the battery and installed
accessories are secure.

Keep the air vents clear at all times. Risk of burn injuries due to blocked air vents!

Switch the product on only after you have brought it to the working position.

Wait until the product stops completely before you lay it down.

If the product detects operation beyond its limits or a discharged battery, there is a possibility that the
tool will no longer be braked by the motor.

Do not attach a belt hook to this product.

Power tool use and care

>

>

>

Grinding discs must be stored and handled carefully in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
Never use the product without the guard.

Secure the workpiece. Use clamps or a bench vise to hold the workpiece in position. The workpiece is
thus held more securely than by hand and both hands remain free to operate the product.

Do not use cut-off wheels for grinding.

Tighten the accessory tool and flange securely. If the accessory tool and flange are not tightened
securely, the accessory tool may work loose from the arbor due to the braking effect of the motor after
switching off.

Electrical safety

>

Before beginning work, check the working area for concealed electric cables or gas and water pipes.
External metal parts of the product could give you an electric shock or cause an explosion if you
accidentally damage an electric cable or a gas or water pipe.

Dirty or dusty products that have been used frequently for work on conductive materials should be
checked at regular intervals by Hilti Service. Dust (especially dust from conductive materials) or
dampness adhering to the surface of the power tool may, under unfavorable conditions, lead to electric
shock.

Workplace

>

Apply appropriate safety measures at the opposite side of the workpiece in work that involves breaking
through. Pieces of debris could drop out and / or fall down and injure other persons.

Slits cut in load-bearing walls of buildings or other structures may influence the statics of the structure,
especially when steel reinforcing bars or load-bearing components are cut through. Consult the
responsible structural engineer, architect or person in charge of the building project before beginning the
work.

Additional notes on the use of the guards
To avoid the risks below always use the correct guard, see the section headed: "Suitability of wheels for the
equipment used".

>

If the Standard guard with front cover is used for surface grinding, the guard can touch the workpiece
and thus lead to loss of control.
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» If a wire brush of a thickness exceeding the maximum permissible thickness is used, the wires can snag
on the guard and break.

» If the standard guard is used for cutting off metal with an abrasive cut-off wheel, there is an increased
risk of exposure to sparks and particles and to wheel fragments if the wheel breaks.

» If the standard guard is used with or without front cover for cutting or for grinding concrete or masonry,
there is a higher dust load and an increased risk of losing control of the product, which can lead to
kickbacks.

24 Careful handling and use of batteries

» Comply with the following safety instructions for the safe handling and use of Li-ion batteries.
Failure to comply can lead to skin irritation, severe corrosive injury, chemical burns, fire and/or explosion.

» Use only batteries that are in perfect working order.

» Treat batteries with care in order to avoid damage and prevent leakage of fluids that are extremely
harmful to health!

» Do not under any circumstances modify or tamper with batteries!

» Do not disassemble, crush or incinerate batteries and do not subject them to temperatures over 80 °C
(176 °F).

» Never use or charge a battery that has suffered an impact or been damaged in any other way. Check
your batteries regularly for signs of damage.

» Never use recycled or repaired batteries.

» Never use the battery or a battery-operated power tool as a striking tool.

» Never expose batteries to the direct rays of the sun, elevated temperature, sparking, or open flame. This
can lead to explosions.

» Do not touch the battery poles with your fingers, tools, jewelry, or other electrically conductive objects.
This can damage the battery and also cause material damage and personal injury.

» Keep batteries away from rain, moisture and liquids. Penetrating moisture can cause short circuits,
electric shock, burns, fire and explosions.

» Use only chargers and power tools approved for the specific battery type. Read and follow the relevant
operating instructions.

» Do not use or store the battery in explosive environments.

» If the battery is too hot to touch, it may be defective. Put the battery in a place where it is clearly visible
and where there is no risk of fire, at an adequate distance from flammable materials. Allow the battery to
cool down. If it is still too hot to touch after an hour, the battery is faulty. Consult Hilti Service or read the
document entitled "Instructions on safety and use for Hilti Li-ion batteries".

Observe the special guidelines applicable to the transport, storage and use of lithium-ion batteries.
— page 18

Read the instructions on safety and use of Hilti Li-ion batteries that you can access by scanning
the QR code at the end of these operating instructions.
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3 Description

3.1 Product overview ]

@  Standard guard

@  Spindle

® Direction-of-rotation arrow

@  Guard release button

®  Threaded bushing for the grip

®  Side handle

@  Spindle lock button

On/off switch

®  Speed regulation

Battery status indicator

G  Battery release button

@  Battery

@  Dust filter

Spark guard

@®  Clamping flange with O-ring

Abrasive cut-off wheel / abrasive grinding
wheel

@  Clamping nut

Kwik lock clamping nut (optional)

Pin wrench

3.2 Intended use

The product described is a hand-held cordless angle grinder. It is designed for cutting and grinding metal
and mineral materials, brushing and sandpapering, all without the use of water. It can be used only for dry
grinding / cutting.

* For this product, use only Hilti Nuron lithium-ion batteries of the B 22 series. For optimum performance,
Hilti recommends the batteries stated in the table at the end of these operating instructions for this
product.

* For these batteries, use only Hilti chargers of the type series stated in the table at the end of these
operating instructions.

3.3 Items supplied

Angle grinder, side handle, standard guard, front cover, clamping flange, clamping nut, pin wrench, dust
filter, operating instructions.

Other system products approved for use with this product can be found at your local Hilti Store or at:
www.hilti.group

3.4 ATC

The product is equipped with the ATC (Active Torque Control) quick-acting electronic cut-out.
If the accessory tool sticks or stalls, the product will suddenly pivot about its own axis in the opposite direction.
ATC detects this sudden pivoting movement of the product and switches the product off immediately.

For ATC to function correctly, the product must be free to pivot.
After an ATC cut-out, switch the product off and then on again.

3.5 Motor protection function

The motor protection function monitors current consumption and motor temperature and prevents the
product from overheating.

If the motor is overloaded through application of excessive working pressure, the product’s performance
drops noticeably or it might stall completely.
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If the power tool stalls or slows significantly due to overloading, release the pressure applied to the
product and then allow it to run under no load for approx. 30 seconds.

3.6 Integrated brake

The integrated brake reduces the time it takes until the accessory tool stops rotating after switching off.

This functions correctly only as long as the product is supplied with electric current.
Braking time varies, depending on the selected accessory tool.

3.7 Front cover 2

Use the standard guard with front cover for the applications listed below:
¢ Grinding with straight grinding discs
¢ Cutting with cut-off wheels

3.8 DC-EX 125/5" C compact dust hood for cutting (accessory) &

When cutting mineral materials with diamond cut-off wheels, use the DC-EX 125/5" C compact hood.
Use of this guard for working on metal is not permissible.

3.9 DC-EX 125/5"M dust hood for cutting (accessory) [l

The power tool must be equipped with a dust hood when mineral materials are cut or slit with diamond cut-
off wheels.
CAUTION Use of this hood for working on metal is prohibited.

3.10 DG-EX 125/5" dust hood for grinding (accessory) B

The grinding system is suitable only for occasional use with diamond cup wheels for grinding mineral
materials.
Use of this guard for working on metal is not permissible.

3.11 Dimensions and format of suitable diamond slitting wheels

Diamond slitting wheels must meet the following require- |
ments in terms of dimensions and format. |

Technical data 6 G
Slot width between segments | <10 mm |
@ |
Cutting angle Negative |

3.12 Status indicators of the Li-ion battery

Hilti Nuron Li-ion batteries can indicate state of charge, fault messages and the battery's state of health.

3.12.1 Indicators for state of charge and fault messages

Risk of injury by a falling battery!
» If the release button is pressed with a battery inserted in the product, subsequently check that the battery
is correctly re-engaged and secure.

Short-press the release button of the battery to get whichever of the following status indications is applicable
at the time.
State of charge and, if applicable, faults are indicated constantly as long as the connected product is

switched on.
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Status Meaning

Four (4) LEDs show constantly green State of charge: 100 % to 71 %

Three (3) LEDs show constantly green State of charge: 70 % to 51 %

Two (2) LEDs show constantly green State of charge: 50 % to 26 %

One (1) LED shows constantly green State of charge: 25 % to 10 %

One (1) LED slow-flashes green State of charge: <10 %

One (1) LED quick-flashes green The Li-ion battery is completely discharged.

Recharge the battery.

If the LED again starts quick-flashing after the bat-
tery has been charged, consult Hilti Service.

One (1) LED quick-flashes yellow The Li-ion battery or the product in which it is in-
serted is overloaded, too hot or too cold, or experi-
encing some other fault.

Bring the product and the battery to the recom-
mended working temperature and do not overload
the product when it is in use.

If the message persists, consult Hilti Service.

One (1) LED shows yellow The Li-ion battery and the product in which it is
inserted are not compatible. Consult Hilti Service.
One (1) LED quick-flashes red The Li-ion battery is locked and cannot be used.

Consult Hilti Service.

3.12.2 Indicators showing the battery's state of health

To check the battery's state of health, press the release button and hold it down for longer than three
seconds. The system does not detect a potential malfunction of the battery due to misuse, for example
battery dropped or pierced, external heat damage, etc.

Status Meaning

All LEDs show in sequence, followed by one (1) The battery can remain in use.

LED showing constantly green.

All LEDs show in sequence, followed by one (1) The check to ascertain the battery's state of health

LED quick-flashing yellow. did not complete. Repeat the procedure, or consult
Hilti Service.

All LEDs show in sequence, followed by one (1) If a connected product can still be used, the re-

LED showing constantly red. maining battery capacity is below 50 %.
If a connected product can no longer be used, the
battery has reached the end of its useful life and
has to be replaced. Consult Hilti Service.

4 Consumables

Use only synthetic resin-bonded, fiber-reinforced wheels with maximum @ 125 mm approved for a rotational
speed of at least 11000 rpm and a peripheral speed of 80 m/s.

ATTENTION! When cutting or slitting with abrasive cut-off wheels always use the standard guard with
the additional front cover, or a fully enclosing dust hood.

Wheels
Type Application Designation Material max. max.
thickness | diameter

Abrasive cut-off wheel Cutting, slitting AC-D Metal 2.5 mm 125 mm

Diamond cut-off wheel Cutting, slitting DC-TP, DC-D Mineral 3 mm 125 mm
(SPX, SP, P)

Abrasive grinding wheel | Rough grinding AG-D, AF-D, Metal 6.4 mm 125 mm
AN-D

Diamond grinding wheel | Rough grinding DG-CW (SPX, Mineral - 125 mm
SP, P)
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Type Application Designation Material max. max.
thickness | diameter
Wire brush Wire brushes 3CS, 4CS, 3SS, | Metal - 75 mm
488 27 mm 125 mm
Diamond core bit Hole cutting in tiles | DD-M14 Mineral - 125 mm
Abrasive resin-fiber Rough grinding AP-D Metal - 125 mm
wheel
Suitability of wheels for the equipment used
Item | Equipment AC-D AP-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, | 3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, | DD-M14
P)
A Guard (standard) v v v v v v
B Front cover (in v — — — v —
combination with
A
C Dust hood (grinding) — — — v — —
DG-EX 1255"
D Dust hood (cutting) — — — — v —
DC-EX 1255"C (in
combination with A)
E DC-EX 125/5"M dust — — — — v —
hood for slitting
F DC-EX SL adapter (in — — — — v —
combination with E)
G Side handle (stan- v v v v v v
dard)
H Clamping nut (stan- v — v v v —
dard)
| Clamping flange v — v v v —
(standard)
J Kwik lock (optional v — v —_ v —
instead of H)
K Clamping nut (abra- — v —_ —_ — —_
sive resin-fiber
wheel)
L Support plate (abra- — v — — — —
sive resin-fiber
wheel)
5 Technical data
AG 4S-22-125
Rated voltage 216V
Rated speed 8,500 /min
Maximum wheel diameter 125 mm
Weight in accordance with EPTA procedure 01, 2.1 kg
without battery
Drive spindle thread M14
Spindle length 22 mm
Ambient temperature for operation -17°C ... 60 °C
(1°F ... 140 °F)
Storage temperature -20°C ... 70°C
(-4 °F ... 158 °F)
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5.1 Battery

Battery operating voltage 216V

Weight, battery See the end of these operating
instructions

Ambient temperature for operation -17°C ... 60 °C
(1°F ... 140°F)

Storage temperature -20°C ...40°C
(-4 °F ... 104 °F)

Battery charging starting temperature -10°C ... 45°C
(14 °F ... 113 °F)

5.2 Noise information and vibration values in accordance with 62841-2-3:2021

The sound pressure and vibration values given in these instructions have been measured in accordance with
a standardized test and may be used to compare one power tool with another. They may be used for a
preliminary assessment of exposure.

The data given represent the main applications of the power tool. However, if the power tool is used for
different applications, with different accessory tools, or is poorly maintained, the data can vary. This can
significantly increase exposure over the total working period.

An accurate estimation of exposure should also take into account the times when the power tool is switched
off, or when it is running but not actually being used for a job. This can significantly reduce exposure over
the total working period.

Identify additional safety measures to protect the operator from the effects of noise and/or vibration, for
example: Maintaining the power tool and accessory tools, keeping the hands warm, organization of work
patterns.

Grinding thin sheet metal or other large-area structures prone to vibration can lead to increased noise
emissions higher than the stated noise emission values. You can reduce the noise emissions produced in
this way by adopting noise-reducing measures such as the application of heavy, flexible insulating mats.
Always take these increased values into consideration as well in the hazard assessment of noise exposure
and in the choice of suitable hearing protection.

Noise information

AG 4S-22-125
Emission sound pressure level (L,,) 89 dB(A)
Uncertainty for the sound pressure level (K,) 3 dB(A)
Sound power level (L) 97 dB(A)
Uncertainty for the sound power level (K,,,) 3 dB(A)

Vibration information
Other applications, such as cutting, may produce vibration values that deviate from the given values.

AG 4S-22-125
Surface grinding (a,, ) B 22-55 5.1 m/s?
B 22-255 5.4 m/s?
Uncertainty (K) 1.5 m/s?

6 Preparations at the workplace

Risk of injury by inadvertent starting!
» Before inserting the battery, make sure that the product is switched off.
» Remove the battery before making any adjustments to the power tool or before changing accessories.

Observe the safety instructions and warnings in this documentation and on the product.
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6.1 Charging the battery

1. Before charging the battery, read the operating instructions for the charger.
2. Make sure that the contacts on the battery and the contacts on the charger are clean and dry.
3. Use an approved charger to charge the battery. - page 9

6.2 Inserting the battery

Risk of injury by short circuit or falling battery!

» Before inserting the battery, make sure that the contacts on the battery and the contacts on the product
are free of foreign matter.

» Make sure that the battery always engages correctly.

1. Charge the battery fully before using it for the first time.
2. Push the battery into the product until it engages with an audible click.
3. Check that the battery is seated securely.

6.3 Removing the battery

1. Press the battery release button.
2. Remove the battery from the product.

6.4 Installing the Hilti retaining strap (optional) 6)

When working with the product, you must comply with national regulations for working at heights.
Comply with the operating instructions of the retaining strap.

1. Position the two tabs of the retaining strap accurately on the spark guard.
2. Secure the retaining strap with the corresponding screws through the holes provided in the spark guard.
3. Insert the battery. — page 14

6.5 Fall arrest

Risk of injury by falling tool and/or accessory!
» Use only the Hilti tool tether recommended for your product.
» Prior to each use, always check the attachment point of the tool tether for possible damage.

ﬂ Comply with the national regulations for working at heights.

As drop arrester for this product, use only a combination of the Hilti retaining strap #2293133 and the Hilti

tool tether #2261970.

» Secure the retaining strap to the installation openings for accessories. Check that it holds securely.

» Secure one carabiner of the tool tether to the retaining strap and secure the second carabiner to a
load-bearing structure. Check that both carabiners hold securely.

ﬂ Comply with the operating instructions of the Hilti retaining strap and those of the Hilti tool tether.

6.6 Fitting the side handle

» Screw the side handle into one of the threaded bushings provided.
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6.7 Fitting or removing the guard

/\ CAUTION
Risk of injury. The accessory tool may be hot or have sharp edges.

» Wear protective gloves when fitting, removing or adjusting the accessory tool or other parts and when
troubleshooting.

» Observe the instructions for fitting the applicable guard.

6.7.1 Installing standard guard

The guard has coded locating lugs to ensure that only a guard suitable for use with the product can
be installed. The coded locating lugs of the guard fit into the guard mount on the product.

1. Fit the guard on to the arbor collar so that the two triangular marks on the guard and on the product are
in alignment.

2. Press the guard on to the drive spindle collar.

3. Press the guard release button and turn the guard until it engages in the desired position.
» The guard release button jumps back.

6.7.2 Adjusting standard guard
» Press the guard release button and then rotate the guard until it engages in the desired position.

6.7.3 Removing standard guard

1. Press the guard release button and turn the guard until the triangular marks on the guard and on the
product are in alignment.
2. Remove the guard.

6.8 Fitting or removing the front cover &

ﬂ The front cover must be in position on the standard guard.

1. Position the front cover, with the closed side facing up, on the standard guard.
» The lock must engage with an audible click.

2. To remove, open the lock of the front cover.

3. Remove the front cover from the standard guard.

6.9 Fitting and removing accessory tools

/\ CAUTION
Risk of injury. The accessory tool may be hot.
» Wear protective gloves when changing the accessory tool.

Diamond wheels must be replaced when their cutting or grinding performance drops significantly. This
generally is the case when the segments reach a height of less than 2 mm.

Other wheels must be replaced when their cutting performance drops significantly or other parts of
the angle grinder (not the wheel) come into contact with the material you are working on.

Abrasive wheels must be replaced when their expiry date has been reached.

6.9.1 Installing accessory tool

| A| WARNING

Risk of injury. The accessory tool may work loose due to the braking effect of the motor.
» Wait until the accessory tool has come to a standstill before touching or gripping the accessory tool or
the clamping nut.

» Secure the accessory tool by tightening the clamping flange and clamping nut firmly so that no parts
work loose from the spindle due to the braking effect of the motor.
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Clean the clamping flange and the clamping nut.

Check that the O-ring is in place in the clamping flange and that it is undamaged.

» Replace the O-ring if it is missing or damaged.

Fit the clamping flange on to the spindle (keyed fit to prevent slipping and rotation).
Fit the accessory tool.

Screw on the clamping nut corresponding to the type of accessory tool fitted.
Press the spindle lock button and hold it in this position.

Use the pin wrench to tighten the clamping nut securely, then release the spindle lock button and remove
the wrench.

N =
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6.9.2 Removing the accessory tool

Risk of breakage and irreparable damage. If the spindle lockbutton is pressed while the spindle is
rotating, the accessory tool can detach from the power tool.
» Press the spindle lockbutton only when the spindle has stopped rotating.

1. Press the spindle lock button and hold it in this position.
2. Release the clamping nut by gripping it with the wrench and turning the nut counterclockwise.
3. Release the spindle lock button and remove the accessory tool.

6.9.3 Installing Kwik lock !

Risk of breakage. Heavy wear (abrasion) may cause the Kwik lock nut to break.

» When working with the power tool, make sure that the Kwik lock nut doesn’t come into contact with the
working surface.

» Do not use a damaged Kwik lock nut.

The optional Kwik lock nut can be used instead of the standard clamping nut. Accessory tools (wheels
etc.) can then be changed without need for additional tools (keyless system).

1. Clean the clamping flange and the clamping nut.
2. Check that the O-ring is in place in the clamping flange and that it is undamaged.
» Replace the O-ring if it is missing or damaged.
3. Fit the clamping flange on to the spindle (keyed fit to prevent slipping and rotation).
4. Fit the accessory tool.
5. Screw on the Kwik lock nut until it is seated against the accessory tool.
» The name Kwik lock should be visible when the nut is screwed on.
6. Press and hold down the spindle lock button.
Firmly turn the accessory tool by hand clockwise until the Kwik lock nut is tight.
8. Release the spindle lock button.

N

6.9.4 Removing Kwik lock

If the Kwik lock quick-release lock nut cannot be released by turning it by hand, use a pin wrench to
turn the nut counter-clockwise. Never use a pipe wrench or an adjustable wrench of any kind. Use of
the wrong tool can damage the Kwik lock quick-release lock nut.

1. Press the spindle lock button.
2. Release the Kwik lock nut by turning it counterclockwise by hand.
3. Release the spindle lock button and remove the accessory tool.

6.9.5 Fitting the core bit [El

Fit the side handle. — page 14

Install the standard guard.

Place the core bit in position and tighten it hand-tight.
Press the spindle lock button and hold it in this position.
Tighten the core bit with a suitable open-end wrench.

aohron =



6. Then release the spindle lock button and remove the open-end wrench.

6.9.6 Fitting the wire brush [F

Fit the side handle. - page 14

Install the standard guard.

Place the wire brush in position and tighten it hand-tight.

Press the spindle lock button and hold it in this position.

Tighten the wire brush with a suitable open-end wrench.

Then release the spindle lock button and remove the open-end wrench.

[

6.9.7 Fitting the abrasive resin-fiber wheel [E

1. Fit the side handle. — page 14

2. Install the standard guard.

3. Fitthe support plate and the abrasive resin-fiber wheel, screw on the clamping nut and tighten it securely.
4. Press the spindle lock button and hold it in this position.

5. Use the pin wrench to tighten the clamping nut.

6. Release the spindle lock button and remove the pin wrench.

7 Operation

741 Switching on

1. Press the rear section of the on/off switch.
2. Slide the on/off switch forward.

» The motor runs.
3. Lock the on/off switch.

7.2 Grinding
Al WARNING

Risk of injury. The accessory tool may suddenly stick or stall.
» Use the product with the side handle fitted and always hold the product securely with both hands.

Do not allow the accessory tool to jam and avoid excessive pressure on the product.

7.3 Cutting

» When cutting, keep the rate of advance moderate and do not tilt the product or the cut-off wheel to either
side (working position is at approx. 90° to the cutting plane).

For best results when cutting profiles and small rectangular tube, start cutting with the cut-off
wheel at the smallest cross-section.

7.4 Rough grinding

A| WARNING

Risk of injury. The abrasive cut-off wheel could shatter and flying fragments may cause injury.
» Never use abrasive cut-off wheels for grinding.

» Move the product to and fro while maintaining a 5° to 30° angle of attack and applying moderate pressure.
» This will avoid overheating and discoloration of the workpiece and help ensure an even surface finish.

7.5 Switching off

» Press the rear section of the on/off switch.
» The on/off switch jumps into the off position and the motor stops.
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8 Care and maintenance

Risk of injury with battery inserted !
» Always remove the battery before carrying out care and maintenance tasks!

A| DANGER

Electric shock due to breakdown of protective insulation. When working on metal under extreme
conditions, conductive dust (e.g. metal, carbon fiber) may accumulate inside the power tool, thereby
adversely affecting the protective insulation.

» Use a stationary dust extraction system when working under extreme conditions.

» Clean the air vents frequently.

Care of the product
¢ Carefully remove stubborn dirt.

* Use only a slightly damp cloth to clean the housing. Do not use cleaning agents containing silicone as
these can attack the plastic parts.

* Use adry, clean cloth to clean the contacts of the product.

Care of the Li-ion batteries

* Never use a battery with clogged air vents. Clean the air vents carefully using a dry, soft brush.

* Avoid unnecessary exposure of the battery to dust and dirt. Never expose the battery to high levels of

moisture (e.g. by being dipped in water or left in the rain).

If a battery has been soaked by moisture, treat it as a damaged battery. Isolate it in a non-flammable

container and consult Hilti Service.

Keep the battery free of extraneous oil and grease. Do not permit dust or dirt to accumulate unnecessarily

on the battery. Clean the battery with a dry, soft brush or a clean, dry cloth. Do not use cleaning agents

containing silicone as these can attack the plastic parts.

Do not touch the contacts of the battery and do not remove the factory-applied grease from the contacts.

¢ Use only a slightly damp cloth to clean the housing. Do not use cleaning agents containing silicone as
these can attack the plastic parts.

Maintenance

* Check all visible parts and controls for signs of damage at regular intervals and make sure that they all
function correctly.

* Do not use the product if signs of damage are found or if parts malfunction. Immediately have the product
repaired by Hilti Service.

* After cleaning and maintenance, install all guards and protective devices and check that they are in full
working order.

To help ensure safe and reliable operation, use only genuine Hilti spare parts and consumables. Spare
parts, consumables and accessories approved by Hilti for use with your product can be found at your
Hilti Store or online at: www.hilti.group

9 Transport and storage of cordless tools and batteries

Transport

/\ CAUTION
Accidental starting during transport !
» Always transport your products with the batteries removed!

» Remove the battery/batteries.

» Never transport batteries loose and unprotected. During transport, batteries should be protected from
excessive shock and vibration and isolated from any conductive materials or other batteries that may
come in contact with the terminals and cause a short circuit. Comply with the locally applicable
regulations for transporting batteries.

» Do not send batteries through the mail. Consult your shipper for instructions on how to ship undamaged
batteries.

» Prior to each use and before and after prolonged transport, check the product and the batteries for

damage.

18 English 2251374




Storage
Al WARNING

Accidental damage caused by defective or leaking batteries !
» Always store your products with the batteries removed!

» Store the product and the batteries in a cool and dry place. Comply with the temperature limits stated in
the technical data.

» Do not store batteries on the charger. Always remove the battery from the charger when the charging
operation has completed.

» Never leave batteries in direct sunlight, on sources of heat, or behind glass.

» Store the product and batteries where they cannot be accessed by children or unauthorized persons.

» Prior to each use and before and after prolonged storage, check the product and the batteries for
damage.

10 Troubleshooting

If a problem occurs, always observe the charge-status and fault indicator of the battery. See the section
headed Status indicators of the Li-ion battery.

If the trouble you are experiencing is not listed in this table or you are unable to rectify the problem by
yourself, contact Hilti Service.

Trouble or fault Possible cause Action to be taken

Battery is discharged. >

The product can’t be Change the battery and charge

switched on.

the empty battery.

The battery runs down more
quickly than usual.

Very low ambient temperature.

» Allow the battery to warm up
slowly to room temperature.

The battery doesn’t engage
with an audible click.

The retaining lug on the battery is
dirty.

» Clean the retaining lug and
re-insert the battery.

The angle grinder or battery
gets very hot.

Electrical fault

» Switch the product off immedi-
ately, remove the battery, keep
it under observation, allow it
to cool down and contact Hilti
Service.

Clogged air vents

» Regularly clean the air vents.

The motor has no braking
effect.

Battery is discharged.

» Change the battery and charge
the empty battery.

Product is momentarily overload-
ed.

» Switch the product off and then
on again.

11 Disposal

Al WARNING

=

Risk of injury due to incorrect disposal! Health hazards due to escaping gases or liquids.
» DO NOT send batteries through the mail!
» Cover the terminals with a non-conductive material (such as electrical tape) to prevent short circuiting.
» Dispose of your battery out of the reach of children.

» Dispose of the battery at your Hilti Store, or consult your local governmental garbage disposal or public
health and safety resources for disposal instructions.

& Most of the materials from which Hilti products are manufactured can be recycled. The materials must be
correctly separated before they can be recycled. In many countries, your old tools, machines or appliances
can be returned to Hilti for recycling. Ask Hilti Service or your Hilti sales representative for further information.

E: » Do not dispose of power tools, electronic equipment or batteries as household waste!

English 19
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12 Manufacturer’s warranty

» Please contact your local Hilti representative if you have questions about the warranty conditions.

13 Further information

For more information on operation, technology, environment and recycling, follow this link:
qr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2252233&id=2252235&id=2251374
This link is also to be found at the end of the documentation, in the form of a QR code.

Original brugsanvisning

1 Om brugsanvisningen

1.1 Om denne brugsanvisning

* Advarsel! Fgr du bruger produktet, skal du sikre dig, at du har leest og forstaet produktets medfalgende
brugsanvisning inklusive anvisninger, sikkerhedsanvisninger og advarsler, billeder og specifikationer.
Serg iseer for at blive fortrolig med alle anvisninger, sikkerhedsanvisninger og advarsler, billeder,
specifikationer samt bestanddele og funktioner. Hvis du ikke ger det, er der risiko for at fa elektrisk sted,
brandfare og/eller risiko for alvorlige personskader. Gem brugsanvisningen inklusive alle anvisninger,
sikkerhedsanvisninger og advarsler til senere brug.

« =T 20-produkter er beregnet til professionel brug og mé kun betjenes, efterses og vedligeholdes af
autoriseret og instrueret personale. Dette personale skal i seerdeleshed informeres om de potentielle farer,
der er forbundet med anvendelsen af denne boltepistol. Der kan opsta farlige situationer ved anvendelse
af produktet og det tilherende udstyr, hvis det anvendes af personer, der ikke er blevet undervist i dets
brug, eller hvis det ikke anvendes korrekt i henhold til forskrifterne i denne brugsanvisning.

» Den medfelgende brugsanvisning svarer til den aktuelle tekniske standard pé tidspunktet for trykningen.
Du kan altid finde den aktuelle version online pa Hiltis produktside. Felg linket eller QR-koden i denne
brugsanvisning, der er markeret med symbolet @

* Sporg for, at denne brugsanvisning altid felger med ved overdragelse af produktet til andre.

1.2 Tegnforklaring

1.2.1  Advarsler
Advarsler advarer mod farer ved handtering af produktet. Fglgende signalord anvendes:

FARE !
» Betegner en umiddelbart truende fare, der kan medfere alvorlige kvaestelser eller deden.

ADVARSEL !
» Star ved en potentielt truende fare, der kan medfere alvorlige kvaestelser eller deden.

/\ FORSIGTIG
FORSIGTIG !
» Advarer om en potentielt farlig situation, der kan forarsage personskader eller materielle skader.

1.2.2 Symboler i brugsanvisningen
Der benyttes felgende symboler i denne brugsanvisning:

@ Se brugsanvisningen

ﬂ Anvisninger for anvendelse og andre nyttige oplysninger
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Handtering af genvindbare materialer

Elektriske maskiner og batterier ma ikke bortskaffes som almindeligt husholdningsaffald

Hilti Lithium-ion-batteri

Hilti Lader

1.23

Symboler i illustrationer

Felgende symboler anvendes pa illustrationer:

Disse tal henviser til den pageeldende illustration i begyndelsen af denne brugsanvisning.

Nummereringen udtrykker arbejdstrinnenes reekkefglge pa illustrationen og kan afvige fra arbejds-

3 trinnene i teksten.
TD Positionsnumre anvendes i illustrationen Oversigt og refererer til tallene i symbolforklaringen i
3 afsnittet Produktoversigt.
@! Dette symbol skal sikre skeerpet opmaerksomhed ved omgang med produktet.
1.3 Produktspecifikke symboler
1.3.1  Symboler pa produktet

Felgende symboler kan forekomme pa produktet:

Brug beskyttelsesbriller

Ng | Nominelt omdrejningstal, ubelastet
/min | Omdrejninger pr. minut

RPM | Omdrejninger pr. minut

@ | Diameter

——= | Jeevnstrom

Arbejd ikke med standardafskaermningen ved skaereopgaver.

Arbejd altid med begge haender.

\
Produktet understatter NFC-teknologi, som er kompatibel med iOS- og Android-platforme.
Li-lon | Lithium-ion-batteri
®0 Brug aldrig batteriet som slagveerktgj.

4 Lad ikke batteriet falde pa gulvet. Brug ikke et batteri, der har faet et slag eller p& anden vis er

bt

beskadiget.

1.4

Produktoplysninger

=T a0 produkter er beregnet til professionel brug og mé kun betjenes, efterses og vedligeholdes af
autoriseret og instrueret personale. Dette personale skal i seerdeleshed informeres om de potentielle farer,
der er forbundet med anvendelsen af denne maskine. Der kan opstéa farlige situationer ved anvendelse af
produktet og det tilherende udstyr, hvis det anvendes af personer, der ikke er blevet undervist i dens brug,
eller hvis det ikke anvendes korrekt i henhold til forskrifterne i denne brugsanvisning.

Typebetegnelse og serienummer fremgar af typeskiltet.

LTV o
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» Notér serienummeret i den efterfelgende tabel. Du skal bruge produktoplysningerne ved henvendelser til
vores lokale afdeling eller vores serviceveerksted.
Produktoplysninger
Akku-vinkelsliber AG 48-22-125
Generation 02
Serienummer

15 Overensstemmelseserkleering

Producenten erkleerer som eneansvarlig, at det her beskrevne produkt er i overensstemmelse med gaeldende
lovgivning og geeldende standarder. Sidst i dette dokument finder du et bilede af overensstemmelseserklee-
ringen.

Den tekniske dokumentation er arkiveret her:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

2 Sikkerhed

2.1 Generelle sikkerhedsanvisninger for elveerktgj

A ADVARSEL Laes alle sikkerhedsanvisninger, henvisninger, billedtekster og tekniske data pa
elveerktojet. Hvis folgende anvisninger ikke overholdes, er der risiko for elektrisk sted, brand og/eller
alvorlige personskader.

Opbevar alle sikkerhedsanvisninger og instruktioner til senere brug.

Det benyttede begreb "elveerktgj" i sikkerhedsanvisningerne refererer til elektriske maskiner (med netledning)
eller batteridrevne maskiner (uden netledning).

Arbejdspladssikkerhed

» Serg for at holde arbejdsomradet ryddeligt og godt oplyst. Uorden eller uoplyste arbejdsomrader
eger faren for uheld.

» Brug ikke elveerktgj i eksplosionstruede omgivelser, hvor der er breendbare vaesker, gasser eller
stov. Elveerktgj kan sla gnister, der kan anteende stov eller dampe.

» Serg for, at andre personer og ikke mindst barn holdes veek fra arbejdsomradet, nar elveerktojet
er i brug. Hvis man distraheres, kan man miste kontrollen over maskinen.

Elektrisk sikkerhed

» Elveerktgjets stik skal passe til kontakten. Stikket ma under ingen omstaendigheder andres. Brug
ikke adapterstik sammen med jordforbundne elvaerktej. Usendrede stik, der passer til kontakterne,
nedsaetter risikoen for elektrisk sted.

» Undga kropskontakt med jordforbundne overflader som f.eks. rgr, radiatorer, komfurer og
keleskabe. Hvis din krop er jordforbundet, @ges risikoen for elektrisk stad.

» Elveerktgj ma ikke udszettes for regn eller fugt. Indtreengning af vand i elveerktgj gger risikoen for
elektrisk stad.

» Brug ikke ledningen til formal, den ikke er beregnet til (f.eks. ma man aldrig baere elvaerktgjet i
ledningen, haenge det op i ledningen eller rykke i ledningen for at traekke stikket ud af kontakten).
Beskyt ledningen mod varme, olie, skarpe kanter eller dele, der er i beveegelse. Beskadigede eller
sammenviklede ledninger ager risikoen for elektrisk sted.

» Huvis elvaerktgjet benyttes i det fri, ma der kun benyttes en forleengerledning, der er egnet til
udenders brug. Brug af forleengerledning til udenders brug nedsaetter risikoen for elektrisk stad.

» Huvis det ikke kan undgas at anvende elveerktgjet i fugtige omgivelser, skal du anvende et
fejlstramsrelae. Anvendelsen af et fejlstramsrelee nedsaetter risikoen for et elektrisk stad.

Personlig sikkerhed

» Det ervigtigt at vaere opmaerksom, se, hvad man laver, og bruge maskinen fornuftigt. Anvend aldrig
elvaerktgj, hvis du er traet eller pavirket af stoffer, alkohol eller medicin. Et gjebliks uopmaerksomhed
under brugen af elveerktejet kan medfere alvorlige personskader.

» Brug beskyttelsesudstyr, og hav altid beskyttelsesbriller pa. Brug af sikkerhedsudstyr som f.eks.
stovmaske, skridsikkert fodtgj, beskyttelseshjelm eller hegreveern afheengigt af elveerktgjets type og
anvendelse nedseetter risikoen for personskader.

» Undga utilsigtet igangseetning. Kontrollér, at elveerktajet er frakoblet, for du slutter det til
stremforsyningen og/eller batteriet, tager det op eller transporterer det. Undga at bezere elveerktajet
med fingeren pa afbryderen, og serg for, at det ikke er taendt, nar det sluttes til nettet, da dette ager

risikoen for personskader.
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» Fjern indstillingsvaerktoj eller skruenggler, inden elveerktojet teendes. Hvis et stykke veerktgj eller en
nggle sidder i en roterende maskindel, er der risiko for personskader.

» Undga at arbejde i unormale kropsstillinger. Serg for at sta sikkert, mens der arbejdes, og kom
ikke ud af balance. Det er derved nemmere at kontrollere elvaerktgjet, hvis der skulle opsta uventede
situationer.

» Brug egnet arbejdstgj. Undga Iese beklaedningsgenstande eller smykker. Hold har, tej og handsker
vaek fra dele, der bevaeger sig. Dele, der er i bevaegelse, kan gribe fat i lostsiddende tgj, smykker eller
langt har.

» Hvis stovudsugnings- og opsamlingsudstyr kan monteres, er det vigtigt, at dette tilsluttes og
benyttes korrekt. Ved at anvende en stgvudsugning er det muligt at nedsaette risiciene som falge af
stov.

» Man ma ikke ignorere sikkerhedsreglerne for elvaerktgj, heller ikke selvom man er fortrolig med
brugen af elveerktgjet. Uagtsomhed kan medfere alvorlig tilskadekomst inden for f& sekunder.

Anvendelse og pleje af elveerktojet

» Undga at overbelaste maskinen. Brug altid en maskine, der er beregnet til det stykke arbejde,
der skal udferes. Med det rigtige veerktej arbejder man bedst og mest sikkert inden for det angivne
effektomrade.

» Brug ikke elveerktgj, hvis afbryderen er defekt. En maskine, der ikke kan startes og stoppes, er farlig
og skal repareres.

» Treek stikket ud af stikkontakten, og/eller fijern batteriet fra maskinen, inden du foretager
indstillinger pa den, skifter tilbeher og dele eller l2gger den til side. Disse sikkerhedsforanstaltninger
forhindrer utilsigtet start af elveerktgijet.

» Opbevar ubenyttede elveerktgjer uden for berns raekkevidde. Lad aldrig personer, der ikke er
fortrolige med maskinen eller ikke har gennemlaest sikkerhedsanvisningerne, benytte denne.
Elveerktgj er farligt, hvis det benyttes af ukyndige personer.

» Sorg for at pleje elvaerktsj omhyggeligt. Kontrollér, om bevagelige dele fungerer korrekt og
ikke sidder fast, og om delene er braekket eller beskadiget, sdledes at elveerktgjets funktion
pavirkes. Fa beskadigede dele repareret, inden elvaerktgjet tages i brug. Mange uheld skyldes
darligt vedligeholdte elveerktgijer.

» Sorg for, at skeereveerktojer er skarpe og rene. Omhyggeligt vedligeholdte skaereveerktajer med
skarpe skaerekanter saetter sig ikke s& hurtigt fast og er nemmere at fere.

» Anvend elveerktgj, tilbehgor, indsatsvaerktoj osv. i overensstemmelse med disse anvisninger. Tag
hensyn til arbejdsforholdene og det arbejde, der skal udferes. | tilfeelde af anvendelse af maskinen til
formal, som ligger uden for det fastsatte anvendelsesomrade, kan der opsta farlige situationer.

» Sorg for, at greb og gribeflader er torre, rene og fri for olie og fedt. Glatte greb og gribeflader gar
betjeningen usikker, og det kan veere sveert at styre elveerktgjet i uforudsete situationer.

Anvendelse og pleje af batteridrevet elvaerktgj

» Oplad kun batterier i ladere, der er anbefalet af fabrikanten. Der er risiko for brand, hvis en lader, der
er beregnet til et bestemt batteri, anvendes til opladning af en anden batteritype.

» Brug kun de batterier, der er beregnet til elveerktojet. Brug af andre batterier @ger risikoen for
personskader og er forbundet med brandfare.

» Ikke benyttede batterier ma ikke komme i bergring med kontorclips, menter, nagler, sem, skruer
eller andre sma metalgenstande, da disse kan kortslutte kontakterne. En kortslutning mellem
batterikontakterne @ger risikoen for personskader i form af forbraendinger.

» Huvis batteriet anvendes forkert, kan der Igbe veeske ud af batteriet. Undga at komme i kontakt
med denne vaeske. Hvis det alligevel skulle ske, skylles med vand. Sgg leege, hvis vaesken kommer
i sjnene. Batterivaeske kan give hudirritation eller forbraendinger.

» Brug aldrig et beskadiget eller aendret batteri. Beskadigede eller sendrede batterier kan virke utilsigtet
og medfere brand, eksplosion eller risiko for tilskadekomst.

» Batterier ma ikke udszettes for aben ild eller hgje temperaturer. lld eller temperaturer over 130 °C
(265 °F) kan medfare eksplosion.

» Folg alle anvisninger vedrgrende opladning, og oplad aldrig batteriet eller det batteridrevne
veerktej uden for det temperaturomrade, der er anfart i betjeningsvejledningen. Forkert opladning
eller opladning uden for det tilladte temperaturomrade kan @deleegge batteriet og ege risikoen for brand.

Service

» Sorg for, at elvaerktejet kun repareres af kvalificerede fagfolk, og at der altid benyttes originale
reservedele. Dermed sikres sterst mulig elveerktgjssikkerhed.

» Forseg aldrig at reparere beskadigede batterier. Al vedligeholdelse af batterier skal foretages af
producenten eller af autoriserede forhandlere.
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2.2 Sikkerhedsanvisninger for alle opgaver

Generelle sikkerhedsanvisninger for slibning, sandpapirslibning, arbejde med tradberster, polering

og skeering:

» Dette elveerktaj skal anvendes som sliber, sandpapirsliber, tradberste, polermaskine, hulskeerer
og skaere-/slibemaskine. Overhold alle de sikkerhedsanvisninger, anvisninger, diagrammer og
data, som felger med maskinen. Hvis du ikke overholder felgende anvisninger, kan det medfare
elektrisk stad, brand og/eller alvorlige personskader.

» Ombyg ikke dette elvaerktgj, sa det fungerer pa en made, som vaerktgjsproducenten ikke specielt
har dimensioneret og specificeret det til. En sddan ombygning kan medfere, at du mister kontrollen
over veerktgjet, og forarsage alvorlige personskader.

» Anvend ikke tilbehgr, som ikke er specielt beregnet eller godkendt til dette elveerktej af producen-
ten. Kun hvis du kan montere tilbehgret pa elvaerktgjet, er maskinen sikker at bruge.

» Indsatsveerktgjets tilladte omdrejningstal skal vaere mindst lige sa hgjt som det maksimale
omdrejningstal angivet pa elvaerktgjet. Tilbeher, der roterer hurtigere end det tilladte omdrejningstal,
kan g4 i stykker og slynge dele ud.

» Indsatsveerktgjets udvendige diameter og tykkelse skal svare til de mal, der er angivet for elvaerk-
tojet. Forkert dimensionerede indsatsveerktajer kan ikke afskeermes eller kontrolleres tilstreekkeligt.

» Indsatsvaerktgjer med gevindindsats skal passe preecist pa slibespindelens gevind. Ved indsats-
veerktgjer, som er monteret med flange, skal indsatsvaerktgjets huldiameter passe til flangens
holdediameter. Indsatsveerktgjer, som ikke fastgeres preecist pa elveerktejet, roterer ujeevnt, vibrerer
utrolig kraftigt og kan medfere, at man mister kontrollen over veerktgijet.

» Anvend aldrig beskadigede indsatsveerktgjer. Kontrollér hver gang fer brug indsatsveerktaejer
sasom slibeskiver for slagmaerker og revner, slibetallerkner for revner, slid eller alvorlige skader,
samt tradberster for lgse eller breekkede trade. Hvis elveerktgjet eller indsatsvaerktejet falder pa
gulvet, skal du kontrollere, om det er blevet beskadiget, eller anvende et intakt indsatsvaerktgj.
Nar du har kontrolleret og isat indsatsveerktgjet, skal du og personer i naerheden blive uden for det
roterende indsatsveerktgjs fareomrade og lade elvaerktajet kere med maksimalt omdrejningstal i
ét minut. Beskadigede indsatsveerktejer breekker for det meste i labet af denne testperiode.

» Brug personligt beskyttelsesudstyr. Brug ansigtsmaske, gjenvaern eller beskyttelsesbriller af-
hzengigt af opgaven. Brug sa vidt muligt stevmaske, hereveern, beskyttelseshandsker eller
specialforklaede, som beskytter dig imod sma slibe- og materialepartikler. @jnene skal beskyttes
imod flyvende fremmedlegemer, som opstar i forbindelse med forskellige opgaver. Stevmaske og ande-
draetsveern skal bortfiltrere det stev, der opstar i forbindelse af den konkrete opgave. Hvis du udsaettes
for et hgijt stegjniveau igennem leengere tid, kan det medfere nedsat herelse.

» Sgrgfor, at andre personer opholder sig i sikker afstand af dit arbejdsomrade. Alle, som befinder sig
i arbejdsomradet, skal bzere personligt beskyttelsesudstyr. Brudstykker fra emnet eller beskadigede
indsatsveerktgjer kan slynges ud og medfere personskader ogsa uden for det direkte arbejdsomrade.

» Hold kun elveerktgjet pa de isolerede grebsflader, nar du udferer opgaver, hvor indsatsveerktgjet
kan ramme skjulte stremledninger. Ved kontakt med en spsendingsfarende ledning kan ogsa metalliske
veerktgjsdele seettes under spaending, hvilket kan medfare elektrisk stad.

» Laeg aldrig elvaerktgjet fra dig, for indsatsveerktgjet er standset helt. Det roterende indsatsveerktgj
kan komme i kontakt med overfladen pa fraleegningsstedet, hvilket kan medfaere, at du mister kontrollen
over elvaerktgijet.

» Lad ikke elveerktojet kore, mens du baerer det fra et sted til et andet. Dit tgj kan ved en tilfaeldig
kontakt med det roterende indsatsveerktgj blive grebet, hvorved indsatsvaerktgjet kan bore sig ind i din
krop.

» Renggr regelmaessigt elveaerktgjets ventilationsabninger. Motorbleeseren treekker stgv ind i huset, og
en stor ophobning af metalstev kan indebeere elektriske risici.

» Anvend ikke elveerktgjet i naerheden af breendbare materialer. Gnister kan antaende disse materialer.

» Anvend ikke indsatsvaerktgjer, der kraever flydende kelemidler. Anvendelse af vand eller andre
flydende kelemidler kan medfere elektrisk sted.

Tilbageslag og tilherende sikkerhedsanvisninger

Tilbageslag er en pludselig reaktion som fglge af et fastsiddende eller blokeret roterende indsatsveerktgj,
f.eks. slibeskive, slibetallerken, tradberste etc. Fastklemning eller blokering medfarer et omgéende stop af det
roterende vaerktej. Derved accelereres et ukontrolleret elveerktgj modsat indsatsveerktgjets rotationsretning
ved blokeringsstedet.

Nar eksempelvis en slibeskive seetter sig fast i et emne eller blokeres, kan den kant af slibeskiven, som
arbejder sig ned i emnet, blive haengende og derved breekke slibeskiven eller forarsage et tilbageslag.
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Slibeskiven beveeger sig derefter hen imod brugeren eller vaek fra denne, alt efter skivens rotationsretning
ved blokeringsstedet. Slibeskiven kan ogsa braekke i den forbindelse.

Et tilbageslag er resultatet af ukorrekt eller fejlagtig brug af elvaerktgjet. Det kan forhindres ved at treeffe
passende forholdsregler som beskrevet i det falgende.

>

Hold elvaerktgjet godt fast med begge hzender, og indtag en position med krop og arme, hvor du
kan absorbere eventuelle tilbageslag. Anvend altid det ekstra handtag, hvis et sadant findes, for
at have den storst mulige kontrol over tilbageslag eller reaktionsmomenter ved opstart. Brugeren
kan ved at traeffe egnede forholdsregler absorbere tilbageslag og reaktionsmomenter.

Anbring aldrig dine haender i neerheden af roterende indsatsveerktojer. Indsatsveerktgjet kan i tilfeelde
af et tilbageslag bevaege sige hen over din hand.

Undga at anbringe din krop i det omrade, hvor elveerktgjet beveaeges ved tilbageslag. Tilbageslaget
bevaeger elveerktgjet i den modsatte retning af slibeskivens bevaegelse ved blokeringsstedet.

Veer saerlig forsigtig ved hjgrner, skarpe kanter osv. Undgd, at indsatsveerktgj slar tilbage fra
emnet og saetter sig fast. Det roterende indsatsveerktej har en tendens til at seette sig fast ved hjarner,
skarpe kanter eller hvis det preller af. Dette medferer, at du mister kontrollen eller oplever tilbageslag.
Anvend ikke kzede eller fortandet savklinge eller segmenteret diamantskive med mere end 10 mm
brede slidser. Sadanne indsatsveerktgjer forarsager ofte tilbageslag eller er ofte skyld i, at brugeren
mister kontrollen over elveerkigjet.

Seerlige sikkerhedsanvisninger for slibning og skeering:

>

Anvend altid de slibeskiver, der er godkendt til elvaerktgjet, og den beskyttelsesafskaermning, der
er beregnet til den pageeldende slibeskive. Slibeskiver, som ikke er beregnet til elveerktgjet, kan ikke
afskaermes tilstreekkeligt og er ikke sikre.

Forkreppede slibeskiver skal monteres, sa deres slibeflade ikke rager ud over kanten af beskyttel-
sesafskaermningen. En forkert monteret slibeskive, som rager ud over kanten af beskyttelsesafskaerm-
ningen, kan ikke afskeermes pa tilstreekkelig vis.

Beskyttelsesafskeermningen skal vaere monteret pa elveerktgjet pa sikker vis og af hensyn til en
optimal sikkerhed vaere indstillet pd en sadan made, at brugeren har mindst mulig adgang til
slibeskiven. Beskyttelsesafskeermningen er med til at beskytte brugeren mod brudstykker, tilfeeldig
kontakt med slibeskiven samt gnister, som kan anteende brugerens tgj.

Slibeskiver ma kun anvendes til de godkendte formal. For eksempel: Slib aldrig med den flade side
pa en skaereskive. Skeereskiver er beregnet til at fierne materiale med kanten af skiven. Hvis en skive
pavirkes pa siden, kan det medfare, at den braekker.

Anvend altid intakte spaendeflanger i korrekt starrelse og form til den valgte slibeskive. Egnede
flanger stetter slibeskiven og nedseetter dermed risikoen for at braekke slibeskiven. Flanger til skeereskiver
kan adskille sig fra flanger til andre slibeskiver.

Anvend aldrig slidte slibeskiver fra storre elveerktgjer. Slibeskiver til sterre elveaerktojer er ikke
dimensioneret til de hgjere omdrejningstal, der kendetegner mindre elveerktgjer, og kan braekke som
folge deraf.

Anvend altid den beskyttelsesafskeermning, der er beregnet til det pagaeldende anvendelsesformal,
hvis du anvender multislibeskiver. Hvis der anvendes en forkert beskyttelsesafskaermning, ydes der
kun utilstraekkelig beskyttelse, hvilket kan medfare alvorlige personskader.

Yderligere saerlige sikkerhedsanvisninger for skaering:

>

Undga blokering af skeereskiven eller et for stort tryk pa skiven. Foretag ikke for dybe snit. En
overbelastning af skeereskiven forgger spaendingen og tendensen til at seette sig fast eller blokere og
eger dermed risikoen for tilbageslag eller et brud pa slibeskiven.

Hold dig i sikker afstand af omradet foran og bag ved den roterende skeereskive. Hvis du bevaeger
skeereskiven i emnet vaek fra dig, kan elvaerktgjet med den roterende skaereskive i tilfeelde af et tilbageslag
blive kastet direkte tilbage pa dig.

Hvis skeereskiven saetter sig fast, eller du afbryder arbejdet, skal du slukke elvaerktgjet og holde
det stille, indtil skiven er standset. Forsgg aldrig at treekke den roterende skaereskive ud af sporet,
da dette kan medfare tilbageslag. Find og afhjeelp arsagen til fastklemningen.

Teend ikke elveerktgjet, sa laenge det befinder sig i emnet. Lad skeereskiven komme op pa
maksimalt omdrejningstal, for du fortsaetter skaeringen forsigtigt. | modsat fald kan skiven saette sig
fast, springe op fra emnet eller medfere tilbageslag.

Sorg for at understotte plader eller store emner for at nedsaette risikoen for tilbageslag som
folge af en fastklemt skeereskive. Store emner kan bgje meget som falge af egen vaegt. Emnet skal
understgttes pa begge sider, og det bade i neerheden af snittet og ved kanten.

Veer iszer forsigtig ved "dyksavning" i eksisterende vaegge eller andre omrader, hvor du ikke kan
se, hvad der befinder sig bag overfladen. Skaereskiven, der seenkes ned i emnet, kan, hvis den skeerer
gas- og vandrar, elektriske ledninger eller andre genstande over, medfere tilbageslag.
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» Undga kurvesnit. En overbelastning af skaereskiven foreger spaendingen og tendensen til at saette sig
fast eller blokere og @ger dermed risikoen for tilbageslag eller et brud pa slibeskiven, hvilket kan medfare
alvorlige kveestelser.

Saerlige sikkerhedsanvisninger for slibning med sandpapir:

» Anvend kun slibeblade i passende storrelse. Folg producentens anvisninger vedrogrende storrelse
af slibeblade. Slibeblade, som rager for langt ud over slibetallerknen, kan medfgre personskader og
forérsage blokering, iturivning af slibebladene eller tilbageslag.

Seerlige sikkerhedsanvisninger for polering:

» Tillad ikke lgse dele pa polerhzetten, iszer ikke monteringssnor. Stuv monteringssnoren af vejen,
eller afkort den. En lgs, roterende monteringssnor kan snere sig fast om dine fingre eller saette sig fast i
emnet.

Seerlige sikkerhedsanvisninger for arbejde med tradberster:

» Vaer opmaerksom pa, at tradbersten ogsa under almindelig brug mister tradstykker. Undga at
overbelaste tradene ved at trykke for hardt ned. Tradstykker, der slynges vaek, kan meget let treenge
igennem tyndt tgj og/eller hud.

» Hvis beskyttelsesafskaermning skal anvendes, skal du serge for, at beskyttelsesafskeermning og
tradberste ikke kommer i bergring med hinanden. Tallerken- og kopbarster kan forgge deres diameter,
hvis de trykkes ned, eller hvis de udseettes for centrifugalkreefter.

2.3 Yderligere sikkerhedsanvisninger

Personlig sikkerhed

» Anvend kun produktet og tilbeheret i teknisk fejlfri stand.

» Foretag aldrig manipulationer eller aendringer pa produkt eller tilbeher.

» Hold altid fast i produktet med begge haender pa de dertil beregnede handtag. Hold handtagene terre,
rene og fri for olie og fedt.

» Hvis produktet anvendes uden stgvudsugning, skal du bruge &ndedraetsvaern.

» Hold hyppigt pauser, og lav gvelser, sa fingrene far bedre blodgennemstremning. Ved lzengerevarende
arbejde kan vibrationer medfgre forstyrrelser af fingrenes, heendernes eller handleddenes blodkar og
nervesystem.

» Undga at bergre roterende dele. Teend ferst produktet, nar du befinder dig i arbejdsomradet. Bergring af
roterende dele, iszer roterende veerktgjer, kan medfare personskader.

» Vent, indtil produktet er standset helt, fer du laegger det fra dig.

» Produktet er ikke beregnet til svagelige personer uden instruktion. Produktet skal opbevares uden for
berns raeekkevidde.

» Stoev, der dannes ved slibning, skaering og boring, kan indeholde farlige kemikalier. Nogle eksempler er:
Bly eller maling pa blybasis; Tegl, beton og andre murvaerksprodukter, natursten og andre silikatholdige
produkter; Bestemte traesorter som eg, beg og kemisk behandlet tree; Asbest eller asbestholdige
materialer. Bestem eksponeringen for brugeren og omkringstaende personer ved hjeelp af fareklassen
for de materialer, der arbejdes pa. Treef de n@dvendige foranstaltninger for at holde eksponeringen pa et
sikkert niveau, f.eks. ved at bruge et stevopsamlingssystem eller brug af et passende andedraetsvaern.
Generelle foranstaltninger til at reducere eksponeringen omfatter bl.a.:

» Arbejde i et godt ventileret omrade,

» Undga leengere tids kontakt med stov,

» Lede stov bort fra ansigt og krop,

» Bruge beskyttende bekleedning og vaske eksponerede omrader med vand og seebe.

» Brugeren og de personer, der opholder sig i neerheden, skal under brugen af produktet bruge gjenveern,
sikkerhedshjelm og hgrevaern.

» Brug beskyttelseshandsker, nar du skifter veerktgj. Berering af indsatsveerktejet kan medfare snitsér og
forbreendinger.

» Fare for personskader pa grund af veerktgj og/eller tilbehgr, som falder pa jorden. Kontrollér fer arbejdets

begyndelse, at batteriet og monteret tilbeher sidder godt fast.

Hold altid ventilationsabningerne fri. Fare for forbreendinger pa grund af tildeekkede ventilations&bninger!

Teend ferst produktet, nar du har bragt det i arbejdsposition.

Vent, indtil produktet er standset helt, for du lsegger det fra dig.

Hvis produktet registrerer, at graenseveerdierne for driften overskrides, eller at batteriet er tomt, kan det

ske, at veerktgjet ikke bremses ned af motoren.

» Fastger ikke en beeltekrog pa dette produkt.

vy v v.v
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Omhyggelig omgang med og brug af elveerktoj

» Slibeskiver skal opbevares og handteres i henhold til producentens anvisninger.

» Anvend aldrig produktet uden beskyttelsesafskeermning.

» Serg for at sikre emnet. Brug fastspaendingsveerktgj eller en skruestik til at fastspaende emnet. P& den
made holdes det mere sikkert fast end med handen, og du har desuden begge haender fri til at betjene
produktet.

» Anvend ikke skaereskiver til skrubning.

» Speend indsatsveerkigjet og flangen. Hvis indsatsveerkigjet og flangen ikke spaendes godt fast, er der
efter slukning mulighed for, at indsatsveerktgijet lasner sig fra spindlen ved bremsning via motoren.

Elektrisk sikkerhed

» Kontrollér fer pabegyndelse af arbejdet arbejdsomradet for skjulte elektriske ledninger, gas- og vandrer,
f.eks. med en metaldetektor. Udvendige metaldele p& produktet kan medfare elektrisk sted eller
forérsage en eksplosion, hvis du beskadiger en elledning, et gasrer eller et vandrer.

» Fa med regelmeessige mellemrum Hilti Service til at kontrollere tilsmudsede produkter ved hyppig
bearbejdning af ledende materialer. Hvis der sidder stev, farst og fremmest fra ledende materialer, pa
produktets overflade, eller det er fugtigt, er der under uheldige omsteendigheder risiko for at fa elektrisk
sted.

Arbejdsplads

» Ved gennembrydningsarbejde skal du huske at sikre omradet pa den modsatte side. Nedbrydningsdele
kan falde ud og/eller ned og volde skade pa andre personer.

» Riller i beerende vaegge eller andre strukturer kan pavirke statikken, iseer ved overskeaering af armeringsjern
eller beerende elementer. For arbejdet pabegyndes, skal den ansvarlige bygningsingenigr, arkitekt eller
byggeleder tages med pa rad.

Yderligere anvisninger for brug af beskyttelsesafskaermninger

For at undga at felgende risici skal den rigtige beskyttelsesafskaermning altid anvendes, se kapitel:

"Tilknytning af skiverne til det udstyr, der skal anvendes".

» Ved anvendelse af standardbeskyttelse med afskeermning foran til planslibning kan beskyttelsesaf-
skeermningen bergre emnet, og det kan medfare, at du mister kontrollen.

» Ved brug af en tradbgrste med en tykkelse, der overskrider den maksimalt tilladte tykkelse, kan tradene
blive heengende pa beskyttelsesafskaermningen og knaekke af.

» Ved anvendelse af standardbeskyttelsesafskaermningen til skaering af metal med abrasive skaereskiver
oges risikoen for at blive udsat for gnister og partikler samt splinter af skeereskiverne i tilfeelde af, at
skiven knaekker.

» Ved anvendelse af standardbeskyttelsesafskaermning med eller uden frontafdaekning ved skeering og
slibning af beton eller murvaerk @ges stevbelastningen, og samtidig @ges risikoen for, at du mister
kontrollen over produktet, hvilket kan medfere tilbageslag.

24 Omhyggelig omgang med og brug af batterier

» Overhold folgende sikkerhedsforanstaltninger for sikker handtering og brug af Li-ion-batterier.
| modsat fald kan det medfere hudirritation, alvorlige aetsningsskader, kemiske forbreendinger, brand
og/eller eksplosion.

» Anvend kun batterier i teknisk fejlfri stand.

» Batterier skal behandles forsigtigt for at undga beskadigelser og udslip af meget sundhedsskadelige
vaesker!

» Batterier m& under ingen omsteendigheder modificeres eller manipuleres!

» Batterierne ma ikke adskilles, klemmes, opvarmes til over 80 °C eller breendes.

» Anvend og oplad ikke batterier, som har faet sted eller pa anden vis er blevet beskadiget. Kontrollér
regelmaessigt dine batterier for tegn pa skader.

» Anvend aldrig genbrugte eller reparerede batterier.

» Anvend aldrig batteriet eller et batteridrevet elveerktgj som slagveerktgj.

» Udseet aldrig batterier for direkte solstraling, hgj temperatur, gnister eller aben ild. Det kan medfare
eksplosion.

» Beror ikke batteripolerne med dine fingre, veerktgj, smykker eller andre elektrisk ledende genstande. Det
kan beskadige batteriet og medfere personskader og materielle skader.

» Hold batterier pa sikker afstand af regn, fugt og veesker. Indtreengende fugt kan medfare kortslutninger,
elektrisk stad, forbreendinger, brand og eksplosion.

» Brug kun ladere og elveerktgj, der er beregnet til denne batteritype. Overhold i den forbindelse
oplysningerne i de tilhgrende brugsanvisninger.
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» Anvend og opbevar ikke batteriet i eksplosionsfarlige omgivelser.

» Hvis batteriet er for varmt til at kunne rares, kan det veere defekt. Anbring batteriet pa et overskueligt,
ikke-breendbart sted med tilstreekkelig afstand til braendbare materialer. Lad batteriet kele af. Hvis
batteriet efter en time fortsat er for varmt til at kunne reres, er det er defekt. Kontakt Hilti Service eller
lees dokumentet "Anvisninger om sikkerhed og anvendelse af Hilti Li-ion-batterier".

Veer opmaerksom pa de seerlige retningslinjer, der geelder for transport, opbevaring og brug af Li-
ion- batterier. - Side 38

Lees anvisningerne vedrgrende sikkerhed og anvendelse til Hilti Li-ion-batterier, som du kan finde
ved at scanne QR-koden sidst i denne brugsanvisning.

3 Beskrivelse

3.1 Produktoversigt [l

Standardbeskyttelsesafskaermning
Spindel

Rotationsretningspil
Frigeringsknap, afskaermning
Gevindbgsning til handgreb
Sidegreb

Spindellaseknap

Afbryder
Hastighedsregulering
Statusindikator for batteri
Batterifrigarelsesknap

Batteri

Stevfilter
Gnistbeskyttelsesplade
Spezendeflange med O-ring
Skeereskive/skrubbeskive
Spaendemagatrik

Kwik lock-hurtigspeendemetrik (ekstratilbe-
har)
Spaendenggle

CICISISISIGICISICICICISICICICIOIONS

€)

3.2 Bestemmelsesmeaessig anvendelse

Det beskrevne produkt er en handfart batteridrevet vinkelsliber. Den er beregnet til skeering og skrubning af
metalliske og mineralske materialer, til barstning og til sandpapirslibning, i alle tilfeelde uden anvendelse af
vand. Den m& kun anvendes til terslibning/-skeering.

e Brug kun Hilti Nuron Li-ion-batterier fra serien B 22 til dette produkt. Af hensyn til en optimal effekt
anbefaler Hilti at bruge de batterier, der fremgar af tabellen i slutningen af denne brugsanvisning, til dette
produkt.

« Anvend kun Hilti-ladere fra de serier, der fremgér af tabellen i slutningen af denne brugsanvisning, til
disse batterier.

3.3 Leveringsomfang

Vinkelsliber, sidegreb, standardbeskyttelsesafskeermning, frontafdeekning, speendeflange, speendemaetrik,
speendenggle, stavfilter, brugsanvisning.
Andre systemprodukter, som er godkendt til dit produkt, finder du i Hilti Store eller p&: wwwe.hilti.group

3.4 ATC
Produktet er udstyret med elektronisk hurtigfrakobling ATC (Active Torque Control).
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Hvis indsatsvaerktojet blokerer eller seetter sig fast, roterer produktet pludselig ukontrolleret i den modsatte
retning. ATC registrerer denne pludselige rotationsbevaegelse p& produktet og kobler omgaende produktet
fra.

Produktet skal kunne rotere for at fungere korrekt.
Efter udfert hurtig frakobling skal du slukket produktet og teende det igen.

3.5 Motorbeskyttelsesfunktion

Motorbeskyttelsesfunktionen overvager stremforbrug samt motoropvarmning og beskytter produktet mod
overophedning.

Ved overbelastning af motoren som felge af for hgjt tryk nedszettes produktets ydelse meerkbart, eller maske
standser det.

| tilfeelde af stilstand eller et fald i omdrejningstallet pa grund af en overbelastning skal du aflaste
produktet og lade det kere i ca. 30 sekunder ved tomgangshastighed.

3.6 Integreret bremse

Ved hjeelp af den integrerede bremse reduceres udlgbstiden, indtil indsatsveerktejet star stille.

Denne funktion er kun givet, s laenge produktet forsynes med stram.
Afhaengigt af det valgte indsatsveerktej er bremsetiden forskellig.

3.7  Frontafdaekning &

Anvend frontafdaekningen med standardbeskyttelsesafskaermningen til opgaver, der udferes nede:

* Skrubning med lige skrubbeskiver
e Skeering med skaereskiver.

3.8 Stevskzerm (skzering) DC-EX 125/5" C Kompakt skaerm (tilbeher) &

Til skeering af mineralske underlag med diamantskeaere-/slibeskiver skal den kompakte skaerm DC-EX 125/5" C
anvendes.
Det er ikke tilladt at bearbejde metal med denne afskaermning.

3.9 Stevskzerm (skzering) DC-EX 125/5"M (tilbeheor) Il

Skeering og rilning i mineralske underlag med diamantskaereskiver skal altid udfgres med stevskeerm.
FORSIGTIG Det er ikke tilladt at bearbejde metal med denne afskeermning.

3.10 Stovskaerm (slibning) DG-EX 125/5" (tilbeher) §

Slibesystemet er kun beregnet til lejlighedsvis slibning af mineralske underlag med diamant-kopskiver.
Det er ikke tilladt at bearbejde metal med denne afskaermning.

3.11 Egnede diamantklingers geometri

Diamantklinger skal opfylde felgende geometriske krav. |

Tekniske data |

Rillebredde mellem segmenter | <10 mm G G
(G) |
Skeerevinkel negativ |

|
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3.12 Li-ion-batteriets indikatorer

Hilti Nuron Li-ion-batterier kan vise ladetilstand, fejlmeddelelser og batteriets tilstand.

3.12.1 Visning af ladetilstand og fejimeddelelser

/| ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grund af batteri, der falder pa gulvet!
» Serg for, at du ved isat batteri efter tryk pa frigaringsknappen bringer batteriet korrekt i indgreb igen i det

anvendte produkt.

For at f& en af fglgende visninger skal du trykke kort pa batteriets frigaringsknap.
Ladetilstanden og evt. fejl vises ogsa konstant, s& leenge det tilsluttede produkt er teendt.

Tilstand

Betydning

Fire (4) LED'er lyser konstant grgnt

Ladetilstand: 100 % til 71 %

Tre (3) LED 'er lyser konstant grgnt

Ladetilstand: 70 % til 51 %

To (2) LED 'er lyser konstant grent Ladetilstand: 50 % til 26 %

En (1) LED lyser konstant grgnt Ladetilstand: 25 % til 10 %

En (1) LED blinker langsomt grgnt Ladetilstand: < 10 %

En (1) LED blinker hurtigt grent Li-ion-batteriet er helt afladet. Oplad batteriet.

Hvis LED'en stadig blinker hurtigt efter opladning af
batteriet, bedes du kontakte HiltiService.

En (1) LED blinker hurtigt gult

Li-ion-batterier eller det dermed forbundne produk-
tet er overbelastet, er for varmt, for koldt, eller der
foreligger en anden fejl.

Bring produktet og batteriet op pa den anbefalede
arbejdstemperatur, og overbelast ikke produktet
under anvendelsen.

Hvis meddelelsen stadig vises, bedes du kontakte
HiltiService.

En (1) LED lyser gult

Li-ion-batteriet og det dermed forbundne produkt
er ikke kompatible. Kontakt Hilti Service.

En (1) LED blinker hurtigt redt

Li-ion-batteriet er last og kan ikke laengere anven-
des. Kontakt Hilti Service.

3.12.2 Visning om batteriets tilstand

Hvis du ensker at aflaese batteriets tilstand, skal du holde frigaringsknappen inde i mere end tre sekunder.
Systemet registrerer ingen potentielle funktionsfejl for batteriet som falge af misbrug som f.eks. nedstyrtning,

perforeringer, eksterne varmeskader osv.

Tilstand

Betydning

Alle lysdioder lyser som lgbelys, og derefter lyser
én (1) lysdiode grent.

Batteriet kan fortsat benyttes.

Alle lysdioder lyser som lgbelys, og derefter blinker
én (1) lysdiode hurtigt gult.

Forespargslen om batteriets tilstand kunne ikke
afsluttes. Gentag proceduren, eller kontakt Hilti
Service.

Alle lysdioder lyser som lgbelys, og derefter lyser
én (1) lysdiode radt.

Huvis et tilsluttet produktet fortsat kan benyttes, er
den resterende batterikapacitet under 50%.

Huvis et tilsluttet produktet ikke lsengere kan benyt-
tes, er batteriet ved slutningen af sin levetid og skal
udskiftes. Kontakt Hilti Service.

4 Forbrugsstoffer

Der ma kun anvendes kunstharpiksbundne fiberarmerede skiver til maks. @ 125 mm, som er godkendt til et
omdrejningstal pa mindst 11.000/min og en omfangshastighed pa 80 m/s.

VIGTIGT! Anvend altid standardbeskyttelsesafskeermningen med ekstra frontafdaekning eller en helt
lukket stavskaerm ved skaering og rilning med skaereskiver.
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Skiver
Type Anvendelse Kort betegnel- | Underlag maks. maks.
se tykkelse diameter
Abrasiv skeereskive Skeering, rilning AC-D metallisk 2,5mm 125 mm
Diamantskaereskive Skeering, rilning DC-TP, DC-D mineralsk 3 mm 125 mm
(SPX, SP, P)
Abrasiv skrubbeskive Skrubning AG-D, AF-D, metallisk 6,4 mm 125 mm
AN-D
Diamantskrubbeskive Skrubning DG-CW (SPX, mineralsk - 125 mm
SP, P)
Tradbgrste Tradbarster 3CS, 4CS, 3SS, | metallisk - 75 mm
488 27 mm 125 mm
Diamantborekrone Fliseboring DD-M14 mineralsk - 125 mm
Fiberskive Skrubning AP-D metallisk - 125 mm
Tilknytning af skiverne til det udstyr, der skal anvendes
Pos. | Udstyr AC-D AP-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, | 3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, | DD-M14
P)
A Beskyttelsesaf- v v v v v v
skeermning (stan-
dard)
B Frontafdeekning (i v — — — v —
forbindelse med A)
C Stovskaerm (slibning) — — — v — —
DG-EX 1255"
D Stovskaerm (skaering) — — — — v —
DC-EX 1255"C (i
forbindelse med A)
E Stovskaerm (rilning) — — — — v —
DC-EX 125/5"M
F Adapter DC-EX SL (i — — —_ - v -
forbindelse med E)
G Sidegreb (standard) v v v v v v
H Speendemgtrik v — v v v —
(standard)
| Speendeflange v — v v v —
(standard)
J Kwik lock (ekstratil- v — v — v —
beher til H)
K Spaendematrik — v — — — —
(fiberskive)
L Stetteskive (fiberski- — v — — — —
ve)
5 Tekniske data
AG 4S-22-125
Nominel spaending 21,6V
Nominelt omdrejningstal 8.500/min
Maks. skivediameter 125 mm
Vaegt i henhold til EPTA-procedure 01 uden batteri | 2,1 kg
Gevinddrevspindel M14
Dansk 31
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AG 4S-22-125
Spindellaengde 22 mm
Omgivende temperatur under drift -17°C ... 60 °C

(1°F ... 140 °F)
Opbevaringstemperatur -20°C ... 70°C

(-4 °F ... 158 °F)

5.1 Batteri

Batteriets driftsspaending 216V

Vaegt, batteri Se bagest i denne brugsanvis-
ning

Omgivende temperatur under drift -17°C ... 60 °C
(1°F ... 140 °F)

Opbevaringstemperatur -20°C ... 40°C
(-4 °F ... 104 °F)

Batteriets temperatur ved start af ladning -10°C ... 45°C
(14 °F ... 113°F)

5.2 Stgjinformation og vibrationsvaerdier iht. 62841-2-3:2021

Lydtryk- og vibrationsveerdier i denne brugsanvisning er malt i henhold til en standardiseret malemetode og
kan anvendes til sammenligning af forskellige elveerktgjer. De kan ogsa anvendes til en forelgbig vurdering
af den eksponering, brugeren udseettes for.

De anferte data repreesenterer elvaerktgjets primeere anvendelsesformal. Hvis elveerktgjet imidlertid anvendes
til andre formal, med andre indsatsvaerktgjer eller utilstraekkelig vedligeholdelse, kan dataene afvige. Dette
kan forage den eksponering, som brugeren udszettes for, i hele arbejdstiden markant.

For at opné en praecis vurdering af den eksponering, som brugeren udseettes for, bgr ogsa den tid, hvor
elvaerktgjet er slukket eller blot kerer uden at blive anvendt, inddrages. Dette kan reducere den eksponering,
som brugeren udsaettes for, i hele arbejdstiden markant.

Fastleeg yderligere sikkerhedsforanstaltninger til beskyttelse af brugeren mod stej- og/eller vibrationspavirk-
ninger, f.eks. er det vigtigt at vedligeholde elvaerktgj og indsatsveerktgj, at holde heenderne varme og at
organisere arbejdsprocesserne.

Slibning af tynde plader eller andre let vibrerende strukturer med stor overflade kan medfere en oget
stejemission, der er langt sterre end de angivne stgjemissionsveerdier. Du kan reducere disse stgjemissioner
ved at ved hjeelp af egnede stgjreducerende forholdsregler, f.eks. ved hjeelp af tunge fleksible lydisolerende
matter. Tag ogsé altid hgjde for disse hgjere veerdier ved risikovurderingen i forbindelse med stgjeksponering
og valg af egnet hgreveern.

Stgjinformation

AG 4S-22-125
Lydtrykniveau (L,,) 89 dB(A)
Usikkerhed, lydtrykniveau (K,) 3 dB(A)
Lydeffektniveau (L,) 97 dB(A)
Usikkerhed, lydeffektniveau (K,,) 3 dB(A)
Vibrationsoplysninger
Andre anvendelsesformal, f.eks. skeering, kan medfere andre vibrationsveerdier.
AG 4S-22-125
Overfladeslibning (a, »c) B 22-55 5,1 m/s?
B 22-255 5,4 m/s?
Usikkerhed (K) 1,5 m/s?
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6 Forberedelse af arbejdet

Al ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grund af utilsigtet start!
» For iseetning af batteriet skal du kontrollere, at det tilharende produkt er slukket.
» Fjern batteriet fra maskinen, inden du foretager indstillinger eller skifter tiloeharsdele pa den.

Falg sikkerheds- og advarselshenvisningerne i denne dokumentation og pa produktet.

6.1 Opladning af batteri

1. Lees brugsanvisningen til laderen fer opladning.
2. Veer opmaerksom p4, at kontakterne pa batteriet og laderen er rene og tarre.
3. Oplad batteriet i en godkendt lader. — Side 28

6.2 Iseetning af batteri

Al ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grund af kortslutning eller batteri, der falder pa gulvet!

» Farisaetning af batteriet skal du kontrollere, at batteriets kontakter og kontakterne pa produktet er fri for
fremmedlegemer.

» Kontrollér, at batteriet altid gar korrekt i indgreb.

1. Lad batteriet helt op fer ferste ibrugtagning.
Skub batteriet ind i produktet, indtil det gar hegrbart i indgreb.
3. Kontrollér, at batteriet er sat korrekt i.

N

6.3 Fjernelse af batteri

1. Tryk pa batteriets frigaringsknap.
2. Treek batteriet ud af produktet.

6.4 Montering af Hilti faldsikring (ekstratilbehgor) B

Nationale retningslinjer for opgaver udfert i hgjden skal altid overholdes under arbejdet med produktet.
Overhold brugsanvisningen til faldsikringen.

1. Leeg faldsikringens to lasker preecist pa gnistbeskyttelsespladen.
2. Fastger faldsikringen med de tilharende skruer gennem de dertil beregnede boringer i gnistbeskyttelses-
pladen.

3. Indseet batteriet. - Side 33

6.5 Faldsikring

| Al ADVARSEL
Fare for personskader som folge af nedfaldende vaerktej og/eller tilbeher!
» Anvend kun den Hilti-veerktgjssikkerhedsline, som er beregnet til dit produkt.

» Kontrollér veerktgjssikkerhedslinens fastgerelsespunkt for mulige skader fer hver brug.

ﬂ Overhold nationale retningslinjer for opgaver i hgjden.

Brug kun en kombination af Hilti faldsikringen #2293133 og Hilti veerktgjslinen #2261970 som nedstyrtnings-
sikring for dette produkt.

» Fastger faldsikringen i monteringsabningerne for tilbeher. Kontroller, at den sidder sikkert.
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» Fastger den ene karabinhage pa veerktgjslinen til faldsikringen og den anden karabinhage til en baerende
struktur. Kontrollér, at begge karabinhager sidder sikkert.

ﬂ Overhold brugsanvisningerne for Hilti faldsikringen og Hilti vaerktejslinen.

6.6 Montering af sidegreb
» Skru sidegrebet fast pa et af de dertil beregnede gevindbgsninger.
6.7 Montering og afmontering af beskyttelsesafskarmning

/\ FORSIGTIG
Fare for personskader Indsatsveerktgjet kan vaere meget varmt eller have skarpe kanter.
» Brug beskyttelseshandsker i forbindelse med montering, afmontering, indstilling og fejlafthjeelpning.

» Laes monteringsvejledningen for den pageeldende beskyttelsesafskeermning.

6.7.1 Montering af standardbeskyttelsesafskaermning

Beskyttelsesafskaermningen er forsynet med en laseanordning, som sikrer, at kun en beskyttelses-
afskaermning, som passer til produktet, kan monteres. Beskyttelsesafskaermningen kan feres ind i
styrerillen pa produktets afskaermningsholder.

1. Seet beskyttelsesafskeermningen péa spindelhalsen, s de to trekantmarkeringer pa beskyttelsesafskasrm-
ningen og produktet star over for hinanden.

2. Tryk beskyttelsesafskeermningen pa spindelhalsen;

3. Tryk pa frigaringsknappen til afskeermningen, og drej den, indtil afskeermningen gér i indgreb i den
onskede position.
» Frigeringsknappen til afskaermningen springer tilbage.

6.7.2 Indstilling af standardbeskyttelsesafskarmning
» Tryk pa frigaringsknappen til afskeermningen, og drej den, indtil afskeermningen gér i indgreb i den
gnskede position.

6.7.3 Afmontering af standardbeskyttelsesafskarmning

1. Tryk pé frigeringsknappen, og drej beskyttelsesafskaermningen, indtil de to trekantmarkeringer pa
beskyttelsesafskaermningen og produktet star over for hinanden.
2. Tag beskyttelsesafskeermningen af.

6.8 Montering og afmontering af frontafdaekning &

ﬂ Frontafdaekningen skal saettes pa standardbeskyttelsesafskaermningen.

1. Seet frontafdaekningen med den lukkede side opad pé standardbeskyttelsesafskaermningen.
» Lasemekanismen skal ga herbart i indgreb.

2. Afmontering sker ved at Igsne frontafdeekningens lasemekanisme.

3. Afmonter frontafdeekningen fra standardbeskyttelsesafskaermningen.

6.9 Montering og afmontering af indsatsvaerktgj

/\ FORSIGTIG
Fare for personskader Indsatsveerktgjet kan vaere varmt.
» Brug beskyttelseshandsker ved skift af indsatsveerktgjet.
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Diamantskiver skal udskiftes, sa snart skeere- eller slibeydelsen falder maerkbart. Generelt er dette
tilfeeldet, nar diamantsegmenternes hgjde er lavere end 2 mm.

Andre skivetyper skal udskiftes, nar skeereydelsen falder meerkbart, eller dele af vinkelsliberen (med
undtagelse af skiven) kommer i kontakt med arbejdsmaterialet under arbejdet.

Abrasive skiver skal udskiftes, nar deres udlgbsdato er néet.

6.9.1 Montering af indsatsvaerktej
A ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader Ved bremsning af maskinens motor kan indsatsveerktgjet lasne sig.

» Vent, indtil indsatsveerktgjet er standset, far du bergrer indsatsveerktgjet eller spaendemgtrikken.

» Speend indsatsveerktgjet og spaendeflangen sa fast med spaendemetrikken, at ingen dele pa spindlen
kan lgsne sig ved bremsning af maskinens motor.

e

Renger spendeflangen og speendematrikken.

Kontrollér, om O-ringen er ubeskadiget og pa plads i spaendeflangen.

» Hvis en O-ring mangler eller er beskadiget, skal den udskiftes.

Seet spaendeflangen pé spindelen, s& den sidder formsluttende og er sikret mod at vride sig.

Monter indsatsveerktgijet.

Spaend spaendemgatrikken, der passer til det isatte indsatsveerktej.

Tryk pa spindellaseknappen, og hold den inde.

Spaend spaendemgtrikken med spaendengglen, slip derefter spindelldseknappen, og fiern spaendenaglen.

o
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6.9.2 Afmontering af indsatsveerktoj

/| ADVARSEL

Fare for bud og beskadigelse. Hvis der trykkes pa spindellaseknappen, mens spindlen roterer, kan
indsatsveerktgijet losne sig.
» Tryk kun pé spindellaseknappen, nar spindlen er standset.

1. Tryk pa spindellaseknappen, og hold den inde.
2. Laesn spaendemetrikken ved at saette speendengglen pa og dreje den mod uret.
3. Slip spindelldseknappen, og fiern indsatsveerktgjet.

6.9.3 Montering af Kwik lock [t
Al ADVARSEL

Fare for brud. Kwik lock-hurtigspaendemgtrikken kan breekke, hvis den er meget slidt.
» Pas p3, at Kwik lock-hurtigspezendematrikken ikke far kontakt med underlaget under arbejdet.

» Anvend ikke beskadigede Kwik lock-hurtigspaendematrikker.

Kwik lock-hurtigspaendemetrikken (ekstratilbeher) kan anvendes i stedet for spaendemetrikken. Pa
den made kan du skifte indsatsvaerktgjer uden brug af ekstra veerktej.

—_

Renger spaendeflangen og spsendemgatrikken.
Kontrollér, om O-ringen er ubeskadiget og pa plads i speendeflangen.
» Hvis en O-ring mangler eller er beskadiget, skal den udskiftes.
3. Seet speendeflangen pa spindelen, sa den sidder formsluttende og er sikret mod at vride sig.
Monter indsatsveerktgjet.
5. Skru Kwik lock-hurtigspeendematrikken pa, indtil den hviler mod indsatsveerktgjet.
» Teksten Kwik lock kan ses i Igsnet tilstand.
6. Tryk pa spindellaseknappen, og hold den inde.
7. Skru indsatsveerktgjet pad med handen i urets retning, indtil hurtigspeendemgtrikken Kwik lock er spaendt
godt fast.
Slip spindellaseknappen.

N
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6.9.4 Afmontering af Kwik lock

Hvis hurtigspeendemetrikken Kwik lock ikke kan lgsnes med hénden, skal du seette en spaendengagle
pa hurtigspaendemgtrikken og dreje spaendengglen mod uret. Anvend aldrig en rartang. Hurtigspaen-
dematrikken Kwik lock kan blive beskadiget pa grund af forkert veerktgj.

1. Tryk pa spindellaseknappen.
2. Laesn Kwik lock-hurtigspaendemetrikken ved at dreje den mod uret med handen.
3. Slip spindellaseknappen, og fiern indsatsveerkteijet.

6.9.5 Montering af borekrone [l

Monter sidegrebet. — Side 34

Monter standardbeskyttelsesafskaermningen.

Seet borekronen pa, og skru den fast med handen.
Tryk pa spindelldseknappen, og hold den inde.

Spaend borekronen med en egnet gaffelnagle.

Slip derefter spindellaseknappen, og fiern gaffelnaglen.

G NS

6.9.6 Montering af tradberste [E

Monter sidegrebet. — Side 34

Monter standardbeskyttelsesafskarmningen.

Seet tradbarsten pa, og skru den fast med handen.
Tryk pa spindellaseknappen, og hold den inde.

Speend tradbgrsten med en egnet gaffelnagle.

Slip derefter spindellaseknappen, og fiern gaffelnaglen.

Qo h~ L

6.9.7 Montering af fiberskive [

Monter sidegrebet. — Side 34

Monter standardbeskyttelsesafskarmningen.

Seet statteskiven og fiberskiven pa, og skru spaendemetrikken fast.
Tryk pa spindellaseknappen, og hold den inde.

Speend spaendemeatrikken med spaendengglen.

Slip derefter spindellaseknappen, og fiern spaendengglen.

oo h N
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Betjening

71 Teending

1. Tryk pa den bageste del af afbryderen.
2. Skub afbryderen fremad.

» Motoren karer.
3. Las afbryderen.

7.2 Slibning

Fare for personskader Indsatsvaerktgjet kan pludselig blokere eller saette sig fast.
» Anvend produktet med padmonteret sidegreb, og hold altid produktet med begge haender.

Serg for, at indsatsveerktejet ikke szetter sig fast, og undga at trykke for hardt pa produktet.

7.3 Skeering

» Ved skeering skal du arbejde med moderat fremfering og serge for, at produktet eller skeereskiven ikke
seetter sig fast (arbejdspositionen er ca. 90° i forhold til skeereplanet).

ﬂ Profiler og sma firkantrer skeeres bedst ved, at skeereskiven szettes pa ved det mindste tveersnit.
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7.4 Skrubning

Al ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader Skzereskiven kan revne og afrevne dele kan medfare personskader.
» Anvend aldrig skeereskiver til skrubning.

» Bevaeg produktet frem og tilbage med moderat tryk i en vinkel pa mellem 5° og 30°.
» Emnet bliver ikke for varmt eller misfarvet, og der opstar ikke riller.

7.5 Frakobling

» Tryk pa den bageste del af afbryderen.
» Afbryderen springer til positionen Fra, og motoren stopper.

8 Renggring og vedligeholdelse

Al ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader ved isat batteri !
» Fjern altid batteriet for alle pleje- og vedligeholdelsesarbejder!

Al FARE

Elektrisk sted pa grund af manglende beskyttelsesisolering. Under ekstreme anvendelsesbetingelser
kan der ved bearbejdning af metaller seette sig ledende stov (f.eks. metal, kulfibre) inde i maskinen og
forringe beskyttelsesisoleringen.

» Anvend et stationgert udsugningsanlaeg ved ekstreme anvendelsesbetingelser.

» Renger ventilations&bningerne ofte.

Pleje af produktet

* Fjern fastsiddende snavs forsigtigt.

¢ Renger kun huset med en hardt opvredet klud. Brug ikke silikoneholdige plejemidler, da de kan angribe
plastdelene.

e Brug en ren, ter klud til at rengaere kontakterne pa produktet.

Pleje af Li-ion-batterier

e Anvend aldrig et batteri med tilstoppede ventilations&bninger. Renger forsigtigt ventilationsabningerne

med en ter, bled berste.

Undga, at batteriet ungdigt udsaettes for stav og snavs. Udseet aldrig batteriet for hgj fugtighed (f.eks.

dyppe det i vand eller lade det sta ude i regnvejr).

Hvis et batteri er blevet gennemvadt, skal det behandles som et beskadiget batteri. Isoler det i en

ikke-breendbar beholder, og kontakt Hilti Service.

Hold batteriet frit for udefrakommende olie og fedt. Lad ikke unadigt stev og snavs samle sig pa batteriet.

Renger batteriet med en ter, blad barste eller en ren, ter klud. Brug ikke silikoneholdige plejemidler, da

de kan angribe plastdelene.

Berar ikke batteriets kontakter, og fiern ikke fedtsmearingen fra fabrikken fra kontakterne.

¢ Renger kun huset med en hardt opvredet klud. Brug ikke silikoneholdige plejemidler, da de kan angribe
plastdelene.

Vedligeholdelse

* Kontrollér regelmaessigt alle synlige dele for skader og betjeningselementerne for fejlfri funktion.

e Anvend ikke produktet i tilfeelde af beskadigelse og/eller funktionsfejl. Fa straks produktet repareret af
Hilti Service.

* Monter alle beskyttelsesanordninger efter pleje- og vedligeholdelsesarbejder, og kontrollér dem for
korrekt funktion.

Anvend kun originale reservedele og forbrugsmaterialer af hensyn til en sikker drift. Reservedele,
forbrugsmaterialer og tilbeher til dit produkt, som Hilti har godkendt, finder du i din Hilti Store eller
under: www.hilti.group
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9 Transport og opbevaring af batteridrevet vaerktgj og batterier

Transport

/\ FORSIGTIG
Utilsigtet start ved transport !
» Transportér altid dine produkter uden isat batteri!

» Tag batteriet/batterierne af.

» Transportér aldrig batterier liggende lgst og ubeskyttet. Under transporten bgr batterierne beskyttes
mod harde slag og vibrationer og isoleres fra enhver form for ledende materialer eller andre batterier,
sa de ikke kommer i kontakt med andre batteripoler og forarsager en kortslutning. Overhold de lokale
transportforskrifter for batterier.

» Batterier ma ikke sendes med posten.

ubeskadigede batterier.

Henvend dig til et transportfirma, hvis du gnsker at sende

» Kontrollér produktet og batterierne for skader hver gang fer brug og fer og efter laengere transport.

Opbevaring

Utilsigtet beskadigelse pa grund af defekte eller utaette batterier !

» Opbevar altid dine produkter uden isat batteri!

» Opbevar produkt og batterier keligt og tert. Overhold de temperaturgreenser, der fremgar af de tekniske

data.

v vy vv

10 Fejlafhjaelpning

Opbevar ikke batterier i laderen. Tag batteriet ud af laderen, nar opladningen er gennemfert.

Opbevar aldrig batterier i direkte sollys, pa varmekilder eller i et vindue.

Opbevar produkt og batterier utilgaengeligt for bern og uvedkommende personer.

Kontrollér produktet og batterierne for skader hver gang fer brug og fer og efter laengere tids opbevaring.

Veer opmaerksom pa batteriets ladetilstand- og fejlindikator ved alle fejl.

Se kapitlet Li-ion-batteriets

indikatorer.
Ved fejl, som ikke fremgér af denne tabel, eller som du ikke selv kan afhjeelpe, beder vi dig om at kontakte
Hilti Service.

Fejl Mulig arsag Losning

Det er ikke muligt at taende
produktet.

Batteriet er afladet.

» Udskift batteriet, og oplad det
tomme batteri.

Batteriet aflades hurtigere
end normalt.

Meget lav omgivende temperatur.

» Lad batteriet varme langsomt
op til rumtemperatur.

Batteriet gar ikke i indgreb
med et tydeligt klik.

Holdetappen pa batteriet er snav-
set.

» Renger lasetappen, og seet
batteriet i igen.

Kraftig varmeudvikling i vin-
kelsliber eller batteri.

Elektrisk defekt

» Sluk omgaende produktet, tag
batteriet ud, hold gje med det,
lad det kale af, og kontakt Hilti
Service.

Tilstoppede ventilationsabninger

» Renger ventilationsabningerne
regelmaessigt.

Motoren har ingen bremse-
funktion.

Batteriet er afladet.

» Udskift batteriet, og oplad det
tomme batteri.

Produktet er kortvarigt overbela-
stet.

» Sluk produktet, og teend det
igen.
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11 Bortskaffelse

| A| ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grund af ukorrekt bortskaffelse! Sundhedsfare p& grund af udtreengen af
gasser eller vaesker.

» Beskadigede batterier m& under ingen omsteendigheder sendes!

» Tildeek kontakterne med et ikke-ledende materiale, s& kortslutninger undgas.

» Bortskaf batterier p& en sddan made, at bern ikke kan fa fat pa dem.

» Bortskaf batteriet hos din Hilti Store, eller henvend dig til det ansvarlige renovationsfirma.

& Storstedelen af de materialer, som anvendes ved fremstillingen af Hilti-produkter, kan genvindes.
Materialerne skal dog sorteres, fgr de kan genvindes. | mange lande kan du aflevere dine udtjente produkter
til Hilti, som derefter genvinder dem. Spgrg Hiltis kundeservice eller din forhandler.

E: » Elveerktej, elektriske maskiner og batterier ma ikke bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt hushol-
dingsaffald!

12 Producentgaranti

» Hvis du har spergsmal vedrgrende garantibetingelserne, bedes du henvende dig til din lokale Hilti-
partner.

13 Yderligere oplysninger

Yderligere oplysninger vedrgrende betjening, teknik, milijg og recycling finder du under felgende link:
gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2252233&id=2252235&id=2251374
Dette link finder du ogsé sidst i dokumentationen som QR-kode.

Originalbruksanvisning

1 Anvisningar om bruksanvisning

1.1 Om denna bruksanvisning

e Varning! Innan du anvénder produkten ska du se till att du har l&st och forstatt den bruksanvisning
som medfdljer produkten, inklusive instruktioner, sékerhets- och varningsanvisningar, bilder och speci-
fikationer. Gor dig sarskilt fortrogen med alla anvisningar, sékerhets- och varningsanvisningar, bilder,
specifikationer samt bestandsdelar och funktioner. Vid underlatenhet att géra detta finns fara for elstétar,
brand och/eller allvarliga personskador. Spara bruksanvisningen med alla anvisningar, sékerhets- och
varningsanvisningar for senare anvandning.

» ™0 produkter &r avsedda for professionella anvindare och far endast anvandas, underhallas
och repareras av auktoriserad, utbildad personal. Personalen maste vara sarskilt informerad om de risker
som finns. Produkten och dess tillbehdr kan utgéra en risk om den anvands pa ett felaktigt satt av
outbildad personal eller inte anvands enligt foreskrifterna.

* Den bifogade bruksanvisningen motsvarar den aktuella tekniska nivan vid tidpunkten for tryckningen.
Du hittar alltid den senaste versionen online pa Hiltis produktsida. Folj lanken eller QR-koden i denna
bruksanvisning, som ar markerad med symbolen .

* Produkten bdr endast dverldmnas till andra personer tillsammans med denna bruksanvisning.

1.2 Teckenférklaring

1.2.1  Varningar

Varningarna ar till for att varna for risker i samband med anvéndning av produkten. Féljande riskindikeringar
anvands:

Al FARA

FARA'!
» Anger 6verhangande risker som kan leda till svara personskador eller dédsolycka.
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VARNING !
» Anger potentiella risker som kan leda till svara personskador eller dodsfall.

/A FORSIKTIGHET
FORSIKTIGHET !

» Anvands for att uppmarksamma om en potentiell risksituation som kan leda till skador pa person eller
utrustning.

1.2.2

Symboler i bruksanvisningen

| den har bruksanvisningen anvands féljande symboler:

Observera bruksanvisningen

Anmarkningar och annan praktisk information

Hantering av atervinningsbara material

Elverktyg och batterier far inte kastas i hushallssoporna

Hilti Litiumjonbatteri

FEESRO

Hilti Batteriladdare

1.23

Symboler i bilderna

Féljande symboler anvands i bilder:

Dessa siffror hanvisar till motsvarande bild i bérjan av bruksanvisningen.

Numreringen aterger ordningsféljden hos arbetsmomenten pa bilden och kan skilja sig fran ar-

3 betsmomenten i texten.
@ Pa bilden Oversikt anvinds positionsnummer som hanvisar till siffrorna i teckenférklaringen i
\V" | avsnittet Produktéversikt.
@! Det hér tecknet anvénds nér du bor vara sarskilt uppméarksam vid hantering av produkten.
1.3 Produktspecifika symboler
1.3.1 Symboler pa produkten

Féljande symboler kan forekomma pa produkten:

©

Anvand skyddsglaségon

no Nominellt varvtal, obelastat
/min | Varv per minut

RPM | Varv per minut

@ | Diameter
——= | Likstrom

Arbeta inte med standardkapan vid kapning.

@
@

Arbeta alltid med bada handerna.

40
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Produkten stdder NFC-teknik, som ar kompatibel med iOS- och Android-plattformar.

Li-lon | Litiumjonbatteri

®6 Anvand aldrig batteriet som slagverktyg.

4 Lat inte batteriet falla ner pa marken. Anvand inte batterier som har utsatts for slag eller pa annat
& | sitt har skadats.

14 Produktinformation

=™ produkter &r avsedda fér professionella anvandare och far endast anvandas, underhallas och

repareras av auktoriserad, utbildad personal. Personalen maste vara sarskilt informerad om de risker som

finns. Produkten och dess tillbehér kan utgdra en risk om den anvands péa ett felaktigt satt av outbildad

personal eller inte anvands enligt féreskrifterna.

Typbeteckning och serienummer anges pa typskylten.

» Anvénd de serienummer som anges i foljande tabell. Du behdver produktuppgifterna nér du kontaktar
var aterforséljare eller serviceverkstad.

Produktdetaljer
Batteridriven vinkelslip AG 4S-22-125
Generation 02
Serienr

1.5 Forsakran om 6verensstimmelse

Harmed intygar tillverkaren med ensamt ansvar att produkten som beskrivs dverensstdmmer med géllande
lagstiftning och standarder. En bild pa férsékran om Gverensstammelse hittar du i slutet av dokumentationen.
Den tekniska dokumentationen finns sparad hér:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, Tyskland

2 Sakerhet

2.1 Allmanna sakerhetsforeskrifter for elverktyg

A VARNING Las noga igenom alla sékerhetsféreskrifter, anvisningar, avbildningar och tekniska data
som medféljer detta elverktyg. Om nedanstdende anvisningar inte f6ljs, finns risk for elektriska stétar,
brand och/eller svara skador.

Forvara alla sikerhetsforeskrifter och anvisningarna pa ett sikert stélle for framtida anvandning.

Begreppet “elverktyg” som anvénds i sakerhetsforeskrifterna avser natdrivna elverktyg (med néatkabel) och

batteridrivna elverktyg (sladdI6sa).

Saker arbetsmiljo

» Hall arbetsomradet rent och vil belyst. Oordning eller bristfallig belysning pa arbetsplatsen kan leda
till olyckor.

» Arbeta inte med elverktyget i omgivningar med explosionsrisk dar det finns brannbara vatskor,
gaser eller damm. Elverktyg alstrar gnistor som kan antdénda dammet eller gaserna.

» Hall barn och obehdriga personer pa betryggande avstand under arbetet med elverktyget. Om du
stors av obehdriga personer kan du forlora kontrollen éver verktyget.

Elsdkerhet

» Elverktygets elkontakt maste passa till vigguttaget. Elkontakten far absolut inte dndras. Anvand
inte adapterkontakter tillsammans med skyddsjordade elverktyg. Originalkontakter och lampliga
vagguttag minskar risken for elstétar.

» Undvik kroppskontakt med jordade ytor som ror, virmeelement, spisar och kylskap. Det finns en
storre risk for elstétar om din kropp &r jordad.

» Skydda elverktyget fran regn och vata. Tranger vatten in i ett elverktyg okar risken for elstotar.

» Anvind inte anslutningskabeln pa ett felaktigt sitt, t.ex. genom att bara eller hinga upp elverktyget
i den eller dra i den fér att lossa elkontakten ur vagguttaget. Hall anslutningskabeln pa avstand
fran varmekallor, olja, vassa kanter och rorliga delar. Skadade eller tilltrasslade anslutningskablar
oOkar risken for elstotar.
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Nar du arbetar med ett elverktyg utomhus, anvind endast forlangningskablar som ar avsedda fér
utomhusbruk. Genom att anvénda en lamplig férldngningskabel fér utomhusbruk minskar du risken for
elstotar.

Om det &r alldeles nédvandigt att anvdnda verktyget i fuktig miljo ska du anvédnda en jordfelsbrytare.
Anvandning av jordfelsbrytare minskar risken for elstotar.

Personsakerhet

>

Var uppmarksam, ha uppsikt éver vad du gor och anvand elverktyget med fornuft. Anvand aldrig
elverktyg om du &r trott eller paverkad av droger, alkohol eller medicin. En kort sekund av bristande
uppmarksamhet nér du arbetar med ett elverktyg kan leda till att du skadar dig sjélv eller ndgon annan
svart.

Bar alltid personlig skyddsutrustning och skyddsglaségon. Genom att anvanda personlig skyddsut-
rustning som t.ex. dammskyddsmask, halkfria sakerhetsskor, hjalm eller hérselskydd, beroende pa vilket
elverktyg du anvander och till vad, minskar du risken for kroppsskada.

Undvik oavsiktlig igangsattning. Se till att elverktyget ar frankopplat innan du ansluter det till
natstrommen och/eller batteriet, tar upp det eller bar det. Om du bar elverktyget med fingret pa
strombrytaren eller ansluter ett tillkopplat verktyg till natstrdmmen kan en olycka intréffa.

Ta bort alla instéllningsverktyg och skruvnycklar innan du kopplar in elverktyget. Ett verktyg eller
en nyckel i en roterande komponent kan leda till skador.

Undvik en onormal kroppshalining. Se till att du star stadigt och haller balansen. D& kan du lattare
kontrollera elverktyget i ovéntade situationer.

Bar lampliga klader. Bar inte 16st hdngande klader eller smycken. Hall haret, kladerna och
handskarna pa avstand fran rérliga delar. Lost hangande klader, smycken och langt har kan dras in
av roterande delar.

Nér du anvéander elverktyg med anordningar fér uppsugning och uppsamling av damm, bér du
kontrollera att dessa anordningar ar ratt monterade och anvénds korrekt. Anvénds en dammsugare
kan faror som orsakas avdamm minskas.

Invagga dig inte i falsk sdkerhet och strunta inte sidkerhetsreglerna for elverktyg dven om du har
stor vana vid att arbeta med elverktyget. Of6rsiktig hantering kan leda till allvarliga skador inom
brakdelar av en sekund.

Anvandning och hantering av elverktyg

>

Overbelasta inte verktyget. Anvind elverktyg som #r avsedda for det aktuella arbetet. Med ett
lampligt elverktyg kan du arbeta béattre och sikrare inom angivet effektomréade.

Anvand aldrig elverktyget om strombrytaren ar defekt. Ett elverktyg som inte kan kopplas in eller ur
ar farligt och maste repareras.

Dra ut elkontakten ur uttaget och/eller ta i forekommande fall bort det I6stagbara batterier innan
du gor instéllningar, byter tillbehor eller lagger ifran dig verktyget. Denna skyddsatgérd forhindrar
att du eller nagon annan rékar satta igang elverktyget av misstag.

Forvara elverktyg oatkomligt fér barn. Verktyget far inte anvindas av personer som inte &r vana
eller inte har last dessa anvisningar. Elverktyg ar farliga om de anvénds av oerfarna personer.
Underhall elverktygen och tillbehéren noggrant. Kontrollera att rorliga komponenter fungerar
felfritt och inte karvar och att komponenter inte har brustit eller skadats sa att elverktygets
funktion paverkas negativt. Se till att skadade delar repareras innan verktyget anvinds igen.
Manga olyckor orsakas av daligt skotta elverktyg.

Hall insatsverktygen skarpa och rena. Omsorgsfullt skétta insatsverktyg med skarpa eggar kommer
inte sa latt i klam och gar lattare att styra.

Anvand elverktyg, tillbehér, insatsverktyg osv. enligt dessa anvisningar. Ta hansyn till arbetsvill-
koren och arbetsmomenten. Anvands elverktyget pa icke &ndamalsenligt satt kan farliga situationer
uppsta.

Se till att handtaget och greppytorna ar torra, rena och fria fran olja och fett. Med hala handtag och
gripytor gar det inte att hantera och kontrollera elverktyget sékert i ovantade situationer.

Anvandning och hantering av batteriverktyg

>

42

Ladda endast batterierna i de laddare som tillverkaren har rekommenderat. Brandrisk kan uppsta
om en laddare som &r avsedd for en viss typ av batterier anvands for andra batterityper.

Anvind endast batterier som &r avsedda for aktuellt elverktyg. Anvands andra batterier finns det risk
fér kroppsskada och brand.

Hall gem, mynt, nycklar, spikar, skruvar och andra sméa metallféremal pa avstand fran reservbat-
terier for att undvika kortslutning av kontakterna. En kortslutning av batteriets kontakter kan leda till
bréannskador eller brand.
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Om batteriet anvands pa fel sétt kan vatska rinna ur batteriet. Undvik kontakt med vatskan. Vid
oavsiktlig kontakt, skélj med vatten. Om vatska kommer i kontakt med 6gonen, upps6k dessutom
lakare. Batterivatskan kan orsaka hudirritation eller brannskada.

Anvand aldrig skadade eller egenhdndigt modifierade batterier. Skadade eller modifierade batterier
kan bete sig oférutsdgbart och orsaka brand, explosioner eller risk fér skador.

Utsitt aldrig batterier for ppen eld eller fér hoga temperaturer. Oppen eld eller temperaturer dver
130 °C (265 °F) kan orsaka explosion.

Folj alla anvisningar fér laddning och ladda aldrig batteriet eller batteriverktyget vid temperaturer
som ligger utanfor det intervall som anges i bruksanvisningen. Felaktigt utférd laddning eller laddning
vid temperaturer utanfor det tillatna intervallet kan forstora batteriet och 6ka risken for brand.

Service

>

2.2

Lat endast kvalificerad fackpersonal reparera elverktyget och anvind da endast originalreservde-
lar. Detta garanterar att verktygets sakerhet uppréatthalls.

Utfor aldrig underhall pa skadade batterier. Underhéll av batterier far endast utféras av tillverkaren
eller av auktoriserade kundservicecenter.

Sakerhetsanvisningar for alla arbeten

Gemensamma sikerhetsforeskrifter fér slipning, sandpappersslipning, arbeten med stélborste, pole-
ring och kapslipning:

>

Det héar elverktyget kan anvindas som slipmaskin, sandpappersslip, stalborste, polermaskin, hal-
sag och kapslipmaskin. Observera alla sikerhetsforeskrifter, anvisningar, bilder och instruktioner
som medfdljer verktyget. Om foljande anvisningar inte foljs kan det leda till elstétar, brand och/eller
svara skador.

Elverktyget far inte modifieras sa att det fungerar pa ett annat satt dn hur det har utformats och
angivits av tillverkaren. | annat fall kan dessa modifieringar leda till férlorad kontroll av verktyget och
orsaka allvarliga personskador.

Anvand inte tillbeh6r som inte har utvecklats sarskilt for elverktyget och godkants av tillverkaren.
Aven om tilloehéret gér att fista p& verktyget innebér detta inte nddvandigtvis att det &r sékert att
anvanda.

Tillatet varvtal for insatsverktyget maste vara minst sa hogt som det hégsta varvtal som anges pa
elverktyget. Tillboehdr som roterar snabbare &n tillatet kan brytas sénder och spratta ivag.
Insatsverktygets ytterdiameter och tjocklek maste motsvara mattangivelserna for elverktyget.
Insatsverktyg med felaktiga métt kan inte skérmas av ordentligt eller kontrolleras tillrackligt.
Insatsverktyg med ganginsats ska passa spindelns ganga exakt. For insatsverktyg som monteras
med hjilp av flins ska insatsverktygets haldiameter passa till flinsens kopplingsdiameter. Insats-
verktyg som inte fasts ordentligt vid elverktyget roterar ojamnt och vibrerar mycket starkt, vilket kan géra
att du forlorar kontrollen dver dem.

Anvand aldrig skadade insatsverktyg. Kontrollera fére varje anvandning att slipskivorna inte
har spruckit eller rivits sonder, att sliprondellerna inte har rivits sonder eller slitits onormalt
mycket samt att stalborstarna inte har I6sa eller avbrutna borst. Om du tappar elverktyget eller
insatsverktyget maste du kontrollera att det inte har skadats. Byt till ett nytt insatsverktyg vid
behov. Nér du har kontrollerat och satt i slipinsatsen ska verktyget koras en minut med hdogsta
varvtal. Hall dig och andra personer borta fran det roterande slipverktyget under tiden. Om
insatsverktyget ar skadat gar det oftast sénder redan under testkérningen.

Anvind personlig skyddsutrustning. Beroende pa anvandningsomrade bér du anvinda ansikts-
mask, 6gonskydd eller skyddsglaségon. Anvdnd om méjligt dammskyddsmask, horselskydd och
skyddshandskar eller specialforklade, som filtrerar bort smé slip- och materialpartiklar. Skydda
6gonen mot kringflygande partiklar som uppstér vid vissa anvandningsomrdden. Dammskyddsmasker
ska filtrera bort det damm som uppstar vid anvandningen. Om du utsétts for buller under en langre tid
kan din hdrsel skadas.

Se till att andra personer hdller sig pa behérigt avstand fran arbetsomradet. Alla personer
som vistas i arbetsomradet maste anvanda personlig skyddsutrustning. Delar som splittras fran
arbetsstycket eller insatsverktyg som gar av kan flyga ivdg och orsaka skador dven utanfor sjalva
arbetsomradet.

Hall endast elverktyget i det isolerade handtaget nar du utfér arbeten dar insatsverktyget kan
stota pa dolda elledningar. Vid kontakt med en stromférande ledning kan metalldelar pa verktyget bli
strdmférande och ge dig en stot.

L&gg aldrig ifran dig elverktyget innan slipinsatsen har stannat helt. Det roterande insatsverktyget
kan komma i kontakt med arbetsytan och orsaka att du férlorar kontrollen dver elverktyget.
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» Lat inte elverktyget vara igdng medan du bar omkring pa det. Du kan fastna med kladerna i det
roterande slipverktyget och slipinsatsen kan trdnga in i kroppen.

» Rengor ventilationsspringorna pa elverktyget regelbundet. Motorflakten drar in damm i héljet och om
mycket metalldamm samlas kan det utgdra en elektrisk fara.

» Anvand aldrig elverktyget i narheten av brannbara material. Gnistor kan antdnda materialet.

» Anvand inte insatsverktyg som kréver flytande kylmedel. Anvandning av vatten eller andra flytande
kylvatskor kan leda till elstétar.

Kast och motsvarande sdkerhetsforeskrifter

Ett kast (kallas dven bakslag eller kickback) &r den plétsliga reaktionen till félid av att ett roterande

insatsverktyg, t.ex. en slipskiva, sliprondell eller stalborste, fastnar eller blockeras. Fastkdrning eller

blockering leder till ett tvart stopp av den roterande rérelsen. Darigenom tvingas elverktyget okontrollerat i

motsatt riktning mot insatsverktygets rotationsriktning vid blockeringspunkten.

Om t.ex. en slipskiva hakar fast i arbetsstycket kan kanten pa slipskivan skara in i arbetsstycket och ga

sonder eller orsaka ett kast. Slipskivan rér sig d& mot eller bort frdn anvandaren beroende pa skivans

rotationsriktning. Det kan dven handa att slipskivan gar av.

Ett kast ar resultatet av felaktig eller bristande anvandning av elverktyget. Det kan férhindras med hjalp av

lampliga forsiktighetsatgarder som beskrivs nedan.

» Hall i elverktyget ordentligt med bada hander och placera kroppen och armarna i en position dar
du kan fanga upp de krafter som uppstar vid ett kast. Anvand alltid extrahandtaget om sadant finns
for att fa stérsta mojliga kontroll dver kastkrafterna eller reaktionsmomenten vid start. Anvandaren
kan klara av kast- och reaktionskrafterna genom att vidta lampliga forsiktighetsatgérder.

» Hall aldrig handen i nérheten av roterande insatsverktyg. Insatsverktyget kan traffa handen vid ett
kast.

» Undvik att sta i det omrade som elverktyget tréaffar vid ett eventuellt kast. Kastet trycker elverktyget
i motsatt riktning mot slipskivans rorelse vid blockeringspunkten.

» Var sarskilt forsiktig ndr du arbetar i hérn, vid vassa kanter eller liknande. Férhindra att
insatsverktyg rekylerar fran verktyget eller fastnar. Det roterande slipverktyget tenderar att fastna i
horn, vid vassa kanter eller vid rekyl. Du kan férlora kontrollen 6ver verktyget eller ett bakslag kan uppsta.

» Anvand inte kedjesagklinga eller tandad sagklinga och inte heller segmenterade diamantkapskivor
med bredare slitsar dn 10 mm. Sadana slipinsatser orsakar ofta kast eller att du férlorar kontrollen Gver
elverktyget.

Sarskilda sdkerhetsforeskrifter for slipning och kapslipning:

» Anvand endast slipinsatser som ar avsedda for elverktyget och den skyddskapa som &r avsedd
for aktuell slipinsats. Slipinsatser som inte ar avsedda for elverktyget kan inte skdrmas av tillrackligt
och har samre sékerhet.

» Slipskivor med férsinkt centrum ska monteras pa ett sadant satt att deras slipyta inte sticker ut
utanfor skyddskapans kant. En felaktigt monterad slipskiva som sticker ut utanfor skyddskapans kant
kan inte avskarmas tillrackligt.

» Skyddskapan maste fastas ordentligt pa elverktyg och fér hégsta majliga sikerhet stillas in sa att
minsta majliga del av slipinsatsen blottas fér den som anvander verktyget. Skyddskapan hjalper till
att skydda anvéndaren mot splitter, oavsiktlig kontakt med slipinsatsen samt gnistor som kan antanda
kladerna.

» Slipinsatserna far endast anvindas for godkinda tillimpningar. Till exempel: Slipa aldrig med
sidoytan pa en kapskiva. Kapskivor ska anvandas for att skala av material med kanten av skivan. Om
kraft anbringas fran sidan pa slipinsatsen kan den ga sénder.

» Anvand alltid oskadade spannflansar med rétt storlek och form for den slipskiva du valt. Har du
ratt flansar stottar de slipskivan och minskar risken for att den gér sénder. Flansar for kapskivor kan se
annorlunda ut &n flansar fér andra typer av slipskivor.

» Anvand inte slitna slipskivor fran storre verktyg. Slipskivor for storre elverktyg &r inte avsedda for de
hogre varvtalen hos mindre verktyg och kan ga sénder.

» Anvand alltid en skyddskapa som passar for det aktuella arbetet om du anvénder en dubbelt
vandbar slipinsats. Anvandning av fel typ av skyddskapa kan ge ett otillrackligt skydd och déarfor leda
till svara personskador.

Ytterligare sarskilda varningar for kapslipning:

» Undvik att kapskivan blockeras eller ett for hogt anpressningstryck. Goér inte alltfér djupa snitt. Om
kapskivan 6verbelastas 6kar pafrestningen och risken fér kantning eller blockering och darmed risken for
bakslag eller att slipinsatsen gar av.

» Hall dig undan fran omradet framfér och bakom den roterande kapskivan. Om du for kapskivan bort
fran dig pa arbetsstycket och ett kast intraffar kan elverktyget med den roterande skivan kastas direkt

mot dig.
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» Om kapskivan fastnar eller om du avbryter arbetet ska du koppla fran verktyget och halla det stilla
tills skivan stannat helt. Forsok aldrig att dra loss skivan ur snittet medan den fortfarande roterar
- ett kast kan uppsta. Ta reda pa och atgarda orsaken till att skivan fastnat.

» SIa inte pa elverktyget igen medan det sitter fast i arbetsstycket. Vanta tills kapskivan natt
fullt varvtal igen innan du forsiktigt fortsatter med snittet. Annars kan skivan haka fast, hoppa ur
arbetsstycket eller orsaka kast.

» Stotta upp plattor eller stora arbetsstycken for att minska risken for kast genom att kapskivan
fastnar. Stora arbetsstycken kan bojas av sin egen vikt. Arbetsstycket méste stéttas pa bada sidor om
skivan, bade i narheten av kapsnittet och vid kanten.

» Var extra férsiktig vid "fickskarning” i befintliga vaggar eller andra omraden som du inte har full
uppsikt 6ver. Nar kapskivan tranger igenom véggen kan den tréffa en gas-, vatten- eller elledning eller
né&got annat objekt och orsaka kast.

» Forsok inte att gora ett kurvformat snitt vid kapning. Om kapskivan dverbelastas 6kar pafrestningen
och risken for kantning eller blockering och dérmed risken for kast eller att slipinsatsen gar av. Detta kan
i sin tur leda till svara personskador.

Sarskilda sakerhetsforeskrifter for sandpappersslipning:

» Anviand endast slippapper med ratt storlek. Folj tillverkarens anvisningar om slippappersstorlek.
Slippapper som sticker ut for Iangt 6ver sliprondellens kant orsaka personskador eller leda till att verktyget
blockeras, att slippapperet gar sonder eller till kast.

Sarskilda sdkerhetsféreskrifter fér polering:

» Sakra alla l16sa delar pa poleringskapan, framforallt fastsnérena. Stuva undan eller forkorta
fastsnérena. LOsa, roterande fastsndren kan fastna i arbetsstycket, och det finns risk att fastna med
fingrarna.

Sarskilda sékerhetsforeskrifter fér arbeten med stalborste:

» Tiank pa att stalborstar tappar borst dven vid normal anvindning. Overbelasta inte borsten genom
ett for hogt anpressningstryck. Borst som flyger ivdg kan mycket l&tt trdnga igenom tunna kléader och
huden.

» Om skyddskapa &r ett krav maste du se till att skyddskapan och stalborsten inte vidrér varandra.
Diametern pa tallriks- och skalborstar kan 6ka pa grund av anpressningstrycket och centrifugalkraften.

23 Extra sdkerhetsféreskrifter

Personsékerhet

» Anvand endast produkten och dess tillbehdr om den &r fullt funktionsduglig.

» Produkten eller dess tillbehor far inte byggas om eller dndras.

» Hall alltid produkten i handtagen med bada handerna. Se till att handtagen &r torra, rena och fria fran olja
och fett.

» Om produkten anvénds utan dammsugare maste du anvanda ett Iatt andningsskydd nér du arbetar med
dammalstrande material.

» Taoftapausiarbetet och utfor fingerévningar som 6kar blodgenomstrémningen i fingrarna. Vid langvarigt,
ihdllande arbete kan de starka vibrationerna ge besvar i blodkarl och nerver i fingrarna, hdnderna och
handlederna.

» Rorinte vid roterande delar. Koppla inte in produkten forran det &r i arbetsomradet. Beréring av roterande
delar, sarskilt roterande bits, kan leda till skador.

» Vanta tills produkten stannat helt innan du lagger den ifran dig.

» Produkten &r inte avsedd att anvéndas av personer som saknar formaga eller nédvéandig kunskap.
Anvand inte produkten nér barn finns i nérheten.

» Damm som uppstar vid slipning, polering, kapning och borrning kan innehdlla farliga kemikalier.
Exempel pa sadana ar: bly eller blybaserade farger, tegel, betong och andra murverksprodukter,
natursten och andra produkter som innehaller silikat, Vissa traslag som ek och bok samt kemiskt
behandlat tr4, asbest eller material som innehaller asbest. Faststall exponeringen for anvandaren och
personer i narheten av arbetsomraddet genom att kontrollera vilken riskklass det material som ska
bearbetas tillhér. Vidta nédvéandiga atgarder for att halla exponeringen pa en sdker nivd. Anvand
t.ex. ett dammuppsamlingssystem eller bar Iampligt andningsskydd. Allméanna atgarder for att minska
exponeringen ar:

» Arbeta i ett valventilerat utrymme,

» Undvik langre kontakt med damm,

» Led bort damm frén ansiktet och kroppen,

» Bar skyddsklader och tvatta exponerade omraden med tval och vatten.
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» Anvéndaren och personer som befinner sig i ndrheten ska anvinda skyddsglasdgon, skyddshjalm och
hérselskydd under tiden som verktyget anvéands.

» Anvand skyddshandskar vid verktygsbyte. Det finns risk for skér- och brannskador vid berdring av nyss
anvénda insatsverktyg.

» Risk for personskada pa grund av nedfallande verktyg och/eller tillbehdr. Kontrollera att batteriet och

monterade tillbehor sitter fast ordentligt innan du bérjar arbeta.

Hall alltid ventilationsspringorna fria. Risk for brannskador om ventilationsspringorna ar 6vertackta!

Satt inte pa produkten forran den &r i arbetslaget.

Vanta tills produkten stannat helt innan du lagger den ifran dig.

Om produkten kanner av att driftkapaciteten dverskrids eller att batteriet ar slut, kan det hdnda att

produkten inte gar att bromsa via motorn.

» Fast inga balteshakar p& denna produkt.

vy v v.v

Omsorgsfull hantering och anvéndning av elverktyg

» Slipskivorna ska férvaras och hanteras med forsiktighet enligt tillverkarens anvisningar.

» Anvéand aldrig produkten utan skyddskapa.

» Spann fast materialet ordentligt. Sétt fast arbetsstycket i ett skruvstdd eller med n&gon annan
fastspanningsanordning. P& sa vis halls arbetsstycket fast battre &n for hand och du har dessutom
bada handerna fria for att hantera produkten.

» Anvéand inte kapskivor fér grovbearbetning.

» Dra fast insatsverktyget och flansen sa att de sitter stadigt. Om insatsverktyget och flansen inte
skruvas fast ordentligt kan verktyget lossna fran spindeln vid frdnkopplingen, nar rérelsen bromsas av
verktygsmotorn.

Elektrisk sdkerhet

» Understk om det finns dolda el-, gas- och vattenledningar inom arbetsomradet innan du pabdrjar arbetet.
Utanpaliggande metalldelar pa produkten kan orsaka elst6t eller explosion om du skadar en el-, gas-
eller vattenledning.

» Lat Hilti-service regelbundet kontrollera produkter som har blivit smutsiga vid upprepad bearbetning av
ledande material. Om verktyget ar tackt med damm av material med ledande férmaga eller om det ar
fuktigt kan du riskera att f& en elektrisk stot.

Arbetsplats

» Vid genombrottsarbeten, tdnk pa att sdkra omradet pa motstdende sida. Delar kan lossna och falla ner
och skada andra manniskor.

» Skérning i barande vaggar och andra strukturer kan paverka dessa, sarskilt nar armeringsjarn eller
barande delar kapas. Radgér med konstruktor, arkitekt eller byggplatsansvarig fore arbetet.

Ytterligare anvisningar for anvandning av sprangskydd

For att undvika féljande risker ska du alltid anvénda korrekt spréangskydd, se kapitel: "Tillordning av skivor

till anvand utrustning”.

» Om standardsprangskydd med framkdpa anvands vid planslipning kan sprangskyddet komma mot
arbetsstycket och leda till att anvandaren forlorar kontrollen.

» Om du anvander en stalborste, vars tjocklek Sverskrider den maxtillatna tjockleken, kan borsten fastna i
sprangskyddet och g av.

» Vid anvandning av standardsprangskydd vid kapslipning av metall med abrasiva kapskivor, finns det risk
for gnistor och partiklar samt skivsplitter ifall skivan gar sénder.

» Vid anvandning av standardsprangskydd, med eller utan framkapa, fér kapning och slipning av betong
eller tegel, genereras mycket damm och det finns ¢kad risk for att du tappar kontrollen éver produkten,
vilket i sin tur kan leda till kast.

24 Omsorgsfull hantering och anvdndning av batterier

» Observera foljande sidkerhetsanvisningar for séaker hantering och anvandning av litiumjonbatterier.
Om atgarderna inte foljs kan det leda till hudirritation, svara fratskador, kemiska brénnskador, bréander
och/eller explosioner.

Anvand endast batterier som ar fullt funktionsdugliga.

Hantera batterierna varsamt for att undvika skador och lackage av hélsovadliga syror!

Batterier far absolut inte modifieras eller manipuleras!

Batterier far inte tas isar, klammas, upphettas till mer &n 80 °C (176 °F) eller brannas upp.

Anvand inte och ladda inte batterier som har utsatts for slag eller pa annat satt &r skadade. Kontrollera

batterierna regelbundet for att se om de uppvisar tecken pa skador.

vy Y v.vyvy

» Anvand aldrig atervunna eller reparerade batterier.
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Anvéand aldrig batteriet eller ett batteridrivet elverktyg som slagverktyg.
Utsétt aldrig batterierna for direkt solljus, férhojda temperaturer, gnistor eller 6ppna Iagor. Detta kan leda
till explosioner.
Ror inte batteripolerna med dina fingrar, verktyg, smycken eller andra elektriskt ledande féremal av
metall. Detta kan skada batteriet och orsaka savél materiella skador som personskador.
Hall batterierna borta fran regn, véta och véatskor. Fukt som tranger sig in kan orsaka kortslutningar,
elstotar, brannskador och explosioner.
Anvand endast batteriladdare och elverktyg som &r avsedda for denna typ av batteri. L&s ocksa igenom
uppgifterna i motsvarande bruksanvisning.
Anvéand inte och férvara inte batteriet i explosionsfarliga miljder.
Om batteriet ar s& hett att du inte kan ta i det kan det vara defekt. Stall batteriet pa en plats dar inget
riskerar att fatta eld och pa betryggande avstand fran brannbart material. Lat batteriet svalna. Om
batteriet efter en timme fortfarande &r s hett att det inte gar att ta i ar det defekt. Kontakta Hilti-service
eller 18s dokumentet ”"Sékerhetsanvisningar vid anvandning av Hilti litiumjonbatterier”.

Folj de sarskilda foreskrifter som géller for transport, férvaring och anvandning av litiumjonbatterier.
- Sidan 57

Las sékerhetsanvisningarna foér anvéndning av Hilti litiumjonbatterier som du hittar genom att
skanna QR-koden i slutet av denna bruksanvisning.

Beskrivning

3.1

3.2

Produktoversikt ]

Standardskyddskéapa

Spindel

Rotationsriktningspil
Upplasningsknapp for skyddskapa
Gangbussning fér handtag
Sidohandtag

Spindellasknapp

P&/av-knapp

Hastighetsreglage
Statusindikering for batteri
Batteriets upplasningsknapp
Batteri

Dammfilter

Gnistskydd

Spannflans med O-ring
Kapslipskiva/skrubbslipskiva
Spannmutter

Kwik lock-snabbspannmutter (tillval)
Spannyckel
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Avsedd anvandning

Den produkt som beskrivs hér &r en handhallen batteridriven vinkelslip. Verktyget ar avsett att anvandas for
kapslipning och skrubbslipning av metalliska och mineraliska material, fér borstning samt sandpappersslip-
ning utan vatten. Produkten ska endast anvéndas for torrslipning/-skarning.

Anvand bara Hilti Nuron-litiumjonbatterier av typen B 22 med den har produkten. For optimal effekt
rekommenderar Hilti att batterierna som anges i tabellen i slutet av bruksanvisningen anvénds fér denna
produkt.

Anvand endast Hilti-batteriladdare fran de typserier som anges i tabellen i slutet av bruksanvisningen for
dessa batterier.
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3.3 Leveransinnehall
Vinkelslip, sidohandtag, standardskyddskapa, framkapa, spannflans, fastmutter, spannyckel, dammfilter,
bruksanvisning.

Dessutom finns fler systemprodukter fér din produkt bade i narmaste Hilti Store och pa nétet:
www.hilti.group

3.4 ATC

Verktyget ar forsett med elektronisk snabbavstéangning ATC (Active Torque Control).
Om insatsverktyget blockeras eller kldms fast, vrider sig verktyget pl6tsligt okontrollerat i motsatt riktning.
ATC-funktionen kanner av den plétsliga vridrorelsen och stanger genast av verktyget.

For att fungera normalt maste verktyget kunna rotera obehindrat.
Efter snabbavsténgning, stang av verktyget och sl& sedan pa det igen.

3.5 Motorskyddsfunktion

Funktionen &vervakar stromférbrukning och motortemperatur, vilket skyddar produkten mot att dverhettas.
Om motorn dverbelastas genom for hogt anpressningstryck minskar verktygets effekt patagligt och det kan
hénda att det stannar.

Om verktyget Gverbelastas sa att det stannar eller tappar varvtalet bor du minska trycket och lata
verktyget ga utan belastning i cirka 30 sekunder.

3.6 Integrerad broms

Den integrerade bromsen gor att tiden innan insatsverktyget stannar helt blir kortare.

Den hér funktionen ar endast tillganglig sé Iange produkten &r stromforsorjd.
Bromstiden skiljer sig at beroende pa valt insatsverktyg.

3.7 FramkapalZ

Anvand framkapan med standardskyddskapan for foljande anvandningar:

*  Skrubbslipning med raka skrubbslipskivor
* Kapslipning med kapslipskivor

3.8 Dammsugarkapa (kapning) DC-EX 125/5" C kompaktkapa (tillbehor) £

Anvand kompaktkapan DC-EX 125/5" C vid kapslipning av mineraliska grundmaterial med diamantkapslip-
skiva.

Bearbetning av metall far inte utféras med den har kapan.

3.9 Dammsugarkapa (kapning) DC-EX 125/5"M (tillbehér) [

Kapslipnings- och skararbeten pa mineraliska underlag med diamantkapslipskivor far endast utféras med
dammsugarkapa.
OBS! Bearbetning av metall far inte utféras med den har kapan.

3.10 Dammsugarkapa (slipning) DG-EX 125/5" (tillbehor) §

Slipsystemet far endast tillfalligt anvandas for slipning i mineralmaterial med diamantslipskalar.
Bearbetning av metall far inte utforas med den har kapan.
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3.11 Geometri for lampliga diamantskivor

Diamantskivorna maste motsvara féljande geometriska |

angivelser.

Teknisk information

Mellanrum mellan segmenten <10 mm
@)

Skérvinkel negativ
3.12 Indikering for litiumjonbatteriet

Hilti Nuron litiumjonbatterier kan visa laddningsstatus, felmeddelanden och batteristatus.

3.12.1 Visning av laddningsstatus och felmeddelanden

Al VARNING

k foér personskada pa grund av nedfallande batterier.
» Nar du har satt i batteriet och tryckt ner frigdringsknappen, kontrollera att batteriet har hakat i korrekt i

verktyget igen.

For att visa féljande indikeringar, tryck ner batteriets frigéringsknapp.
Laddningsstatus och eventuella storningar visas sa lange den anslutna produkten &r paslagen.

Status

Betydelse

Fyra (4) lysdioder lyser med fast gront sken

Laddningsstatus: 100 % till 71 %

Tre (3) lysdioder lyser med fast gront sken

Laddningsstatus: 70 % till 51 %

Tva (2) lysdioder lyser med fast gront sken

Laddningsstatus: 50 % till 26 %

En (1) lysdiod lyser med fast gront sken

Laddningsstatus: 25 % till 10 %

En (1) lysdiod blinkar langsamt grént

Laddningsstatus: < 10 %

En (1) lysdiod blinkar snabbt grént

Litiumjonbatteriet &r helt urladdat. Ladda batteriet.
Kontakta Hilti-service om lysdioden fortfarande
blinkar snabbt efter att batteriet har laddats.

En (1) lysdiod blinkar snabbt gult

Litiumjonbatteriet eller den anslutna produkten &r
6verbelastad, for varm, for kall eller sa foreligger ett
annat fel.

Stall in produkten och batteriet pa den rekommen-
derade arbetstemperaturen och undvik att éverbe-
lasta produkten vid anvandning.

Kontakta Hilti-service om meddelandet kvarstar.

En (1) lysdiod lyser gult

Litiumjonbatteriet och produkten &r inte kompatibla
med varandra. Kontakta Hilti-service.

En (1) lysdiod blinkar snabbt rott

Litiumjonbatteriet ar sparrat och kan inte anvandas.
Kontakta Hilti-service.

3.12.2 Visning av batteristatus

For att kontrollera batteriets status, hall frigbringsknappen nedtryckt i minst tre sekunder.

Systemet

registrerar inga potentiella funktionsfel i batteriet till félid av missbruk som t.ex. fall, punkteringsskador,

externa varmeskador osv.

Status

Betydelse

Alla lysdioder lyser i turordning och dérefter lyser
en (1) lysdiod grént.

Batteriet kan fortfarande anvéandas.

Alla lysdioder lyser i turordning och dérefter blinkar
en (1) lysdiod snabbt gult.

Begéaran om batteristatus kunde inte slutféras.
Upprepa proceduren eller kontakta Hilti-service.
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Status

Betydelse

Alla lysdioder lyser i turordning och dérefter lyser
en (1) lysdiod med fast rott sken.

Om en ansluten produkt kan fortsétta anvandas ar
den kvarvarande batterikapaciteten under 50 %.

Om en ansluten produkt inte kan anvéndas langre
har batteriet natt slutet pa sin livslangd och méaste
bytas ut. Kontakta Hilti-service.

4

Forbrukningsartiklar

Anvand endast konsthartsbundna fiberarmerade skivor for max. @ 125 mm. Skivorna maste vara godkanda
for ett varvtal pa minst 11000 varv/min och en periferinastighet pa 80 m/s.

OBS! Anvind alltid standardskyddskapan med extra framkéapa eller en helt sluten dammsugarkapa
vid kapning och skérning med kapslipskiva.

Skivor
Typ Anvandningsom- | Férkortning Underlag max. max.
raden tjocklek diameter
Abrasiv kapslipskiva Kapslipning, skéar- | AC-D metalliskt 2,5 mm 125 mm
ning
Diamantkapslipskiva Kapslipning, skar- DC-TP, DC-D mineraliskt 3 mm 125 mm
ning (SPX, SP, P)
Abrasiv skrubbslipskiva | Skrubbslipning AG-D, AF-D, metalliskt 6,4 mm 125 mm
AN-D
Diamantskrubbslipskiva | Skrubbslipning DG-CW (SPX, mineraliskt - 125 mm
SP, P)
Stélborste Stélborstar 3CS, 4CS, 3SS, | metalliskt - 75 mm
488 27 mm 125 mm
Diamantborrkrona Kakelborrning DD-M14 mineraliskt - 125 mm
Fiberskiva Skrubbslipning AP-D metalliskt - 125 mm
Tillordning av skivor till anvand utrustning
Arti- | Utrustning AC-D AP-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, | 3CS, 4CS,
kel AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, | DD-M14
P)
A Sprangskydd (stan- v v v v v v
dard)
B Framkapa (tillsam- v — — — v -
mans med A)
C Dammsugarképa — — — v — —
(slipning)
DG-EX 1255"
D Dammsugarképa — — — — v —
(kapning)
DC-EX 1255"C (i
kombination med A)
E Dammsugarképa — — — — v —
(skérning) DC-
EX 125/5"M
F Adapter DC-EX SL (i — — — — v —
kombination med E)
G Sidohandtag (stan- v v v v v v
dard)
H Fastmutter (standard) v — v v v —
| Spannflans (stan- v — v v v —
dard)
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Arti- | Utrustning AC-D AP-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, | 3CS, 4CS,
kel AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, | DD-M14
P)
J Kwik lock (tillval till v — v — v —
H)
K Fastmutter (fiberski- — v — — — —
va)
L Stddskiva (fiberskiva) — v — — — —
5 Teknisk information
AG 4S-22-125
Markspanning 216V
Méatvarvtal 8 500 varv/min
Maximal skivdiameter 125 mm
Vikt enligt EPTA-procedur 01, utan batteri 2,1 kg
Ganga drivspindel M14
Spindellédngd 22 mm
Omgivningstemperatur vid drift -17°C ...60°C
(1°F ... 140 °F)
Forvaringstemperatur -20°C ... 70°C
(-4 °F ... 158 °F)

5.1 Batteri

Batteriets driftspanning 21,6V

Batteriets vikt Se slutet av denna bruksanvis-
ning

Omgivningstemperatur vid drift -17°C ... 60 °C
(1°F ... 140°F)

Férvaringstemperatur -20°C ... 40°C
(-4 °F ... 104 °F)

Batteritemperatur nar laddningen pabérjas -10°C ... 45°C
(14 °F ... 113 °F)

5.2 Bullerinformation och vibrationsvéarden enligt 62841-2-3:2021

De ljudtrycks- och vibrationsvdrden som anges i anvisningarna har uppmatts med en standardiserad
mé&tmetod och kan anvandas for att jamfora olika elverktyg med varandra. De kan ocksa anvandas for att
g0ra en prelimindr uppskattning av exponeringarna.

De angivna vardena representerar borrhammarens huvudsakliga anvandning. N&r elverktyget begagnas
inom andra omréden, med andra insatsverktyg eller med otillrickligt underhall, kan matning ge avvikande
véarden. Det innebdr att exponeringen under den totala arbetstiden kan 6kas betydligt.

For att uppskattningen av exponeringarna ska bli exakt bér man ocksa rékna in de tider da elverktyget &ar
avstangt eller da det &r paslaget men inte anvands. Det kan betydligt minska exponeringen under den totala
arbetstiden.

Vidta dven andra sakerhetsatgérder for att skydda anvandaren mot effekterna av buller och vibrationer,
exempelvis: underhall av elverktyg och insatsverktyg, mgjlighet att halla hdnderna varma, vélorganiserade
arbetsforlopp.

Slipning av tunn plat eller andra l4ttvibrerande strukturer med stor yta kan leda till en forhgjd ljudnivd som
ar mycket hogre @n angivna bullervarden. Ljudnivan kan reduceras genom ljuddédmpande &tgarder, som
t.ex. genom dvertdckning med tunga, flexibla ljuddampande mattor. Ta alltid hénsyn till dessa vérden vid
riskbeddmning av ljudnivaer och val av lampligt horselskydd.
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Bullerinformation

AG 4S-22-125
Ljudtrycksniva (L) 89 dB(A)
Osakerhet ljudtrycksniva (K.,) 3 dB(A)
Ljudeffektniva (L) 97 dB(A)
Osikerhet ljudeffektniva (Ky,,) 3 dB(A)
Vibrationsinformation
Andra tillampningar, t.ex. kapning, kan ge upphov till andra vibrationsvérden.
AG 4S-22-125
Ytslipning (a, xc) B 22-55 5,1 m/s?
B 22-255 5,4 m/s?
Osakerhet (K) 1,5 m/s?
6 Forberedelser for arbete

Risk for personskada till foljd av oavsiktlig start!
» Kontrollera att produkten ar avstdngd innan du sétter i batteriet.
» Ta alltid bort batteriet innan du gér nagra instéllningar pa verktyget eller byter tillbehérsdelar.

Observera de sékerhets- och varningsanvisningar som du hittar i dokumentationen och pa sjélva enheten.

6.1 Laddning av batteri

1. Lé&s batteriladdarens bruksanvisning innan du laddar batteriet.
2. Se till att batteriets och batteriladdarens sladdar &r rena och torra.
3. Ladda batteriet i en godkénd batteriladdare. — Sidan 47

6.2 Sétta i batteriet

Risk for personskada pa grund av kortslutning eller nedfallande batteri!

» Kontrollera innan du sétter in batteriet i produkten att bade batteriets och produktens kontakter &r fria
frdn smuts och andra hinder.

» Sakerstall att batteriet alltid hakar i ordentligt.

1. Ladda batterierna helt innan de anvands forsta gangen.
2. Skjut in batteriet i produkten tills det hakar i med ett klick.
3. Kontrollera att batteriet sitter stadigt.

6.3 Ta ut batteriet

1. Tryck in upplasningsknappen till batteriet.
2. Dra ut batteriet ur produkten.

6.4 Montera Hilti-fastband (tillval) §

Folj alltid tillampliga bestammelser for arbete pa hojd.
Las fastbandets bruksanvisning.

1. LAgg fastbandets bada 6glor s& att de passar exakt pa gnistskyddet.

2. Sétt fast fastbandet med tillhérande skruvar genom att satta in skruvarna i de avsedda halen i
gnistskyddet.

3. Satti batteriet. — Sidan 52
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6.5 Fallskydd

Risk fér personskada pa grund av nedfallande verktyg och/eller tilloehor!
» Anvédnd bara den Hilti-verktygslina som ar rekommenderad for din produkt.
» Kontrollera om verktygslinans fastpunkt ar skadad infor varje anvandning.

ﬂ Observera nationella foreskrifter for arbeten pa hoga hojder.

Anvand uteslutande en kombination av Hilti fastband #2293133med Hilti verktygslina #2261970 som

fallskydd fér denna produkt.

» Haka fast fastbandet i ppningen for tillbehdr. Kontrollera att det sitter stadigt fast.

» Fast verktygslinans ena karbinhake i fastbandet och den andra karbinhaken i en bérande struktur.
Kontrollera att bada karbinhakarna sitter stadigt fast.

ﬂ Folj bruksanvisningen till Hilti fstband samt Hilti verktygslina.

6.6 Montera sidohandtaget
» Skruva fast sidohandtaget i en av de avsedda géngbussningarna.
6.7 Montering och demontering av skyddskapa

/\ FORSIKTIGHET
Risk for personskada. Insatsverktyget kan vara hett och ha skarpa kanter.
» Anvand alltid skyddshandskar vid montering, demontering, justeringsarbeten och stérningsatgéarder.

» L&s monteringsanvisningarna for aktuell skyddskapa.

6.7.1 Montera Standardskyddskapa

Skyddskapan har styrklackar som garanterar att endast en skyddskapa som passar pa produkten kan
monteras. Styrklackarna pa skyddskapan passas in i produktens fasten for kapan.

1. Placera skyddsk&pan pé spindelkragen s& att de bada trianglarna pa skyddskapan och verktyget star
mitt for varandra.

2. Tryck fast skyddskapan pa spindelhalsen.

3. Tryck pa kapans upplasningsknapp och vrid skyddskapan till énskat lage tills den hakar fast.
» Képans upplasningsknapp fjadrar tilloaka.

6.7.2 Justera standardskyddskapa
» Tryck pa kapans upplasningsknapp och vrid skyddskapan till dnskat I&ge tills den hakar fast.

6.7.3 Demontera Standardskyddskapa

1. Tryck pa kdpans upplasningsknapp och vrid skyddsképan tills de bada trianglarna pé& skyddskapan och
verktyget star mitt for varandra.
2. Taav skyddskapan.

6.8 Montering och demontering av framkapa [

ﬂ Framkapan méste sattas fast pa standardskyddsképan.

1. Satt fast framkapan pa standardskyddsképan med den slutna sidan uppat.
» Laset maste klicka till horbart.
2. Oppna framkapans las for att demontera.
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3. Demontera framk&pan fran standardskyddskapan.

6.9 Montering och demontering av insatsverktyg

/\ FORSIKTIGHET
Risk for personskada. Insatsverktyget kan vara mycket varmt.
» Anvéand alltid skyddshandskar nér du byter insatsverktyg.

Diamantskivor ska bytas s& snart du marker att skér- eller slipeffekten sjunker. | allménhet intraffar det
ndr diamantsegmentens hdjd & mindre 8n 2 mm.

Andra typer av skivor ska bytas s& snart skareffekten tydligt sjunker eller delar av vinkelslipen (andra
an skivan) kommer i kontakt med arbetsmaterialet under arbete.

Slipskivor ska bytas nar utgangsdatum I6per ut.

6.9.1 Sittaiinsatsverktyg [§

Risk for personskada. Insatsverktyget kan lossna vid inbromsning av verktygsmotorn.
» Vanta tills insatsverktyget har stannat innan du rér vid verktyget eller spdnnmuttern.

» Dra &t insatsverktyget och spannflansen med spannmuttern sa att inga delar kan lossna fran spindeln vid
inbromsning av verktygsmotorn.

-

Rengdr spannflansen och spannmuttern.

Kontrollera att spannflansens O-ring sitter pa plats och inte &r skadad.

» Ersatt O-ringen om den &r skadad eller saknas.

Satt fast spannflansen pa spindeln och passa in den noga sé att den inte kan vridas.

Sétt pa insatsverktyget.

Skruva fast spaAnnmuttern som motsvarar det insatta verktyget.

Tryck pa spindellasknappen och hall den intryckt.

Dra at spannmuttern med spannyckeln, lossa sedan spindelldsknappen och ta bort spannyckeln.

N

No o ko

6.9.2 Demontera insatsverktyg

A VARNING

Risk fér skador pa verktyget. Om spindellasknappen trycks ner medan spindeln roterar kan insatsverktyget
lossna.

» Tryck endast ner spindellasknappen nér spindeln star still.

1. Tryck pa spindellasknappen och hall den intryckt.
2. Lossa spannmuttern genom att vrida den moturs med spannyckeln.
Slapp spindellasknappen och ta bort insatsverktyget.

«

6.9.3 Montera Kwik lock [

Risk for verktygsskador. Vid stark forslitning kan Kwik lock-spannmuttern ga sénder.
» Se till att Kwik lock-spannmuttern inte har kontakt med underlaget under arbetet.
» Anvéand inte Kwik lock-snabbspannmuttrar som &r skadade.

| stéllet fér den vanliga spannmuttern kan Kwik lock-snabbspannmuttern (tillval) anvandas. Inga andra
verktyg behovs da for att byta insatsverktyg.

e

Rengor spannflansen och spadnnmuttern.

Kontrollera att spannflansens O-ring sitter p& plats och inte &r skadad.

» Ersétt O-ringen om den ar skadad eller saknas.

3. Sétt fast spannflansen pa spindeln och passa in den noga sé att den inte kan vridas.
Satt pa insatsverktyget.

5. Skruva fast Kwik lock-snabbspannmuttern pa insatsverktyget.

» Texten Kwik lock syns nar muttern ar fastskruvad.

N

»
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6. Tryck och hall in spindellasknappen.

7. Vrid insatsverktyget medurs fér hand med kraftiga tag tills snabbspannmuttern Kwik lock sitter fast.
8. Slapp spindellasknappen.

6.9.4 Demontera Kwik lock

Om det inte gar att lossa snabbspannmuttern Kwik lock for hand satter du p& en spannyckel pa
snabbspannmuttern och vrider spannyckeln moturs. Anvand aldrig rértadng. Snabbspannmuttern Kwik
lock kan skadas om fel verktyg anvéands.

1. Tryck pa spindellasknappen.
2. Lossa snabbspannmuttern Kwik lock genom att vrida den moturs fér hand.
3. Slapp spindellasknappen och ta bort insatsverktyget.

6.9.5 Montera borrkronan fl

Montera sidohandtaget. — Sidan 53

Montera standardskyddsképan.

Satt pa borrkronan och skruva fast den fér hand.

Tryck pa spindellasknappen och hall den intryckt.

Dra fast borrkronan med en lamplig U-nyckel.

Lossa sedan spindelldsknappen och avldgsna U-nyckeln.

[

6.9.6 Montera stalborste [

Montera sidohandtaget. — Sidan 53

Montera standardskyddskapan.

Satt pa stalborsten och skruva fast den for hand.

Tryck pa spindellasknappen och hall den intryckt.

Dra fast stalborsten med en lamplig U-nyckel.

Lossa sedan spindellasknappen och avldgsna U-nyckeln.

I

6.9.7 Montera fiberskiva [E

Montera sidohandtaget. — Sidan 53

Montera standardskyddskapan.

Séatt fast stddskivan och fiberskivan. Skruva fast spannmuttern.
Tryck pé spindellasknappen och hall den intryckt.

Dra &t fastmuttern med spannyckeln.

Lossa sedan spindellasknappen och ta bort spannyckeln.

ook, wN =

7 Anvandning

74 Tillkoppling

1. Tryck pa den bakre delen av pa/av-knappen.
2. Skjut pa/av-knappen framat.

» Motorn gar.
3. Las fast pd/av-knappen.

7.2 Slipning

Al VARNING

Risk for personskada. Insatsverktyget kan pl6tsligt fastna eller bli blockerat.
» Anvand alltid produktens sidohandtag och hall i produkten med bada handerna.

Forhindra att insatsverktyget blockeras och undvik att utsatta produkten fér hogt tryck.
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7.3 Kapslipning

» Arbeta med mattlig matning vid kapslipning och vinkla inte verktyget eller kapslipskivan (arbetsposition
ca 90° mot skérplanet).

ﬂ Profiler och sma fyrkantsror kapas lattast om kapslipskivan anvands tvars 6ver den minsta arean.

7.4 Skrubbslipning

Risk for personskada. Kapslipskivan kan spricka och ivagskjutande delar kan skada personer i nérheten.
» Anvéand aldrig kapslipskivor fér skrubbslipning.

» Ror verktyget fram och tilloaka med maéttligt tryck och en anliggningsvinkel pa 5° till 30°.
» Da blir arbetsstycket varken fér varmt eller missfargat och det blir inga rafflor.

7.5 Frankoppling

» Tryck p& den bakre delen av pa/av-knappen.
» Pa/av-knappen fijadrar ut till Av-position och motorn stannar.

8 Skoétsel och underhall

Risk for personskada vid anslutet batteri !
» Taalltid bort batteriet innan skétsel och underhall utfors!

Elstétar pa grund av bristféllig skyddsisolering. Under extrema insatsférhallanden kan ledande damm
(t.ex. metall, kolfiber) fastna inuti verktyget och skada skyddsisoleringen vid metallbearbetning.

» Anvand déarfor alltid en stationér fransugsanlaggning vid extrema insatsférhallanden.

» Rengdr ventilationsspringan med jamna mellanrum.

Skotsel av produkten

e Ta forsiktigt bort smuts som sitter fast.

* Rengodr holjet bara med en latt fuktad trasa. Anvand inte rengdringsmedel med silikon, eftersom det kan
skada plastdelarna.

* Anvand en ren och torr trasa for att rengéra produktens kontakter.

Skotsel av litiumjonbatterier

* Anvand aldrig ett batteri med tilltdppta ventilationsspringor. Rengdr ventilationsspringorna forsiktigt med
en torr och mjuk borste.

e Undvik att utsatta batteriet for damm eller smuts i onddan. Utsétt aldrig batteriet for hdg fuktighet (t.ex.

sénka ner det i vatten eller Idmna det ute i regnet).

Om ett batteri har blivit blétt behandlar du det som ett skadat batteri. Isolera det i en icke brannbar

behallare och kontakta Hilti-service.

Hall batteriet fritt fran fraimmande olja och fett. Lat inte onddigt mycket damm eller smuts ansamlas pa

batteriet. Rengdr batteriet med en mjuk borste eller en ren och torr trasa. Anvand inte rengdringsmedel

med silikon, eftersom det kan skada plastdelarna.

Ror inte vid batteriets kontakter och ta inte bort fettet som har applicerats pa kontakterna i fabriken.

* Rengoér héljet bara med en latt fuktad trasa. Anvand inte rengéringsmedel med silikon, eftersom det kan
skada plastdelarna.

Underhall

* Kontrollera regelbundet att inga synliga delar har skadats och att alla reglage fungerar som de ska.

¢ Anvand inte produkten om den uppvisar skador eller funktionsstérningar. L&t Hilti Service reparera
produkten omgaende.

* Efter skdtsel- och underhallsarbeten ska alla skyddsanordningar monteras igen och kontrolleras.
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Anvand endast originalreservdelar och férbrukningsmaterial for séker drift. Godkéanda reservdelar,
férbrukningsmaterial och tillbehdr till din produkt fran Hilti hittar du i narmaste Hilti Store eller pa:
www.hilti.group

9 Transport och forvaring av sladdlésa verktyg och batterier

Transport

/\ FORSIKTIGHET
Oavsiktlig start under transport. !
» Transportera alltid produkten utan insatta batterier.

» Ta ut batteriet/batterierna.

» Transportera aldrig batterierna 16st liggande. Under transport ska batterierna skyddas mot alltfor harda
stétar och vibrationer samt héllas isolerade fran eventuella ledande material eller andra batterier sa
att de inte kommer i kontakt med andra batteripoler och orsakar en kortslutning. Observera lokala
transportforeskrifter for batterier.

» Batterier far inte skickas per post. Vand dig till ett fraktbolag om du vill skicka intakta batterier.

» Kontrollera produkt och batterier fére varje anvdndning samt fore och efter langre transport for att se till
att de inte ar skadade.

Forvaring

Al VARNING

Oavsiktlig skada pa grund av trasiga eller lackande batterier. !
» Forvara alltid produkten utan insatta batterier.

» Forvara produkt och batterier svalt och torrt. Folj de temperaturgréansvérden som anges i den tekniska
informationen.

» Forvara inte batterierna i batteriladdaren. Ta alltid ur batteriet ur laddaren nér laddningen &r klar.

» Forvara aldrig batterier i solen, pa varmekallor eller bakom glas.

» Forvara produkt och batteri utom rackhall fér barn och obehdriga personer.

» Kontrollera produkt och batterier fére varje anvédndning samt fére och efter langre tids férvaring for att se
till att de inte &r skadade.

10 Fels6kning

Observera batteriets laddningsstatus- och felindikering vid alla stérningar.
litiumjonbatteri.

Kontakta Hilti-service om det uppstér ett fel som inte finns med i den hér tabellen eller som du inte lyckas
atgérda pa egen hand.

Se kapitel Indikeringar for

Fel Mojlig orsak Lésning
Produkten gér inte att koppla | Batteriet ar urladdat. » Byt batteri och ladda det tomma
in. batteriet.

Batteriet laddar ur fortare &n
vanligt.

Mycket lag omgivningstemperatur.

Varm langsamt upp batteriet till
rumstemperatur.

Batteriet hakar inte i med ett
hérbart klick.

Batteriets lasmekanism &r smutsig.

Rengdr lasmekanismen och satt
i batteriet igen.

Vinkelslipen eller batteriet blir
véldigt varmt.

Elektriskt fel

Sténg av produkten omedelbart,
ta ut batteriet och syna det, Iat
det svalna och kontakta Hilti-
service.

Tilltdppta ventilationsspringor

Rengor ventilationsspringorna
regelbundet.

Motorns bromsfunktion fun-
gerar inte.

Batteriet &r urladdat.

Byt batteri och ladda det tomma
batteriet.

Produkten ar tillfalligt dverbelastad.

Stang av produkten och sl
sedan pa den igen.
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11 Avfallshantering

Risk for personskada pa grund av felaktig avfallshantering! Halsorisk p& grund av lackande gaser eller
syror.

» Skicka aldrig ivag skadade batterier!

» Té&ck anslutningarna med ett icke ledande material for att férhindra kortslutningar.

» Kassera batterier sa att de inte kan hamna i handerna pa barn.

» Kassera batteriet hos din Hilti Store eller vand dig till ndrmaste atervinningscentral.

& Hilti-produkter &r till stor del tillverkade av &tervinningsbara material. En férutsattning for atervinning ar
att materialen separeras pa rétt satt. | manga lander tar Hilti tillbaka din gamla enhet for atervinning. Fraga
Hilti kundservice eller din séljare.

E: » Kasta inte elverktyg, elektronisk apparatur och batterier i hushallssoporna.

12 Tillverkargaranti

» Vand dig till din lokala Hilti-representant om du har fragor om garantivillkoren.

13 Ytterligare information

Ytterligare information om drift, teknik, miljd och &tervinning hittar du via féljande lank:
qr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2252233&id=2252235&id=2251374
Léanken finns ocksa som en QR-kod i slutet av dokumentationen.

Original bruksanvisning

1 Informasjon om bruksanvisningen

1.1 Om denne bruksanvisningen

e Advarsel! Fgr du tar i bruk produktet ma du segrge for & ha lest og forstatt den medfelgende
bruksanvisningen, herunder instruksjonene, sikkerhets- og varselinformasjon, illustrasjoner og
spesifikasjoner. Gjer deg seerlig kient med alle instruksjoner, sikkerhets- og varselinformasjon,
illustrasjoner, spesifikasjoner samt deler og funksjoner. Ved manglende overholdelse er det fare for
elektrisk stet, brann og/eller for alvorlige personskader. Oppbevar bruksanvisningen med alle
instruksjoner, sikkerhets- og varselinformasjon for senere bruk.

« T2 -produkter er laget for profesjonell bruk og ma kun brukes, vedlikeholdes og repareres av
kyndig personale. Dette personalet ma informeres spesielt om eventuelle farer som kan oppsta. Produktet
og tilleggsutstyret kan utgjere en fare hvis det betjenes av ukvalifisert personale eller ikke brukes pa
tiltenkt mate.

* Den medfelgende bruksanvisningen er i trad med det aktuelle tekniske nivaet pa trykketidspunktet. Du
finner alltid den mest oppdaterte versjonen pa nettet pa Hiltis produktside. Falg lenken eller QR-koden i
denne bruksanvisningen, merket med symbolet @

e Pass pa at bruksanvisningen fglger med produktet nar det overlates til andre personer.

1.2 Symbolforklaring

1.2.1 Farehenvisninger
Farehenvisninger advarer mot farer under handtering av produktet. Fglgende signalord brukes:

FARE !
» For en umiddelbart truende fare som kan fere til alvorlige personskader eller ded.
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Al ADVARSEL

=

ADVARSEL !
» Varsler en mulig fare som kan fare til alvorlige personskader eller dad.

/\ FORSIKTIG
FORSIKTIG !
» Varsler om en mulig farlig situasjon som kan fere til personskade eller materiell skade.

1.2.2

Symboler i bruksanvisningen

Folgende symboler benyttes i denne bruksanvisningen:

©

Folg bruksanvisningen

Bruksanvisninger og andre nyttige opplysninger

&=

Handtering av resirkulerbare materialer

Ikke kast elektriske apparater eller batterier i husholdningsavfallet

Hilti li-lon-batteri

§ 83

Hilti Lader

1.23

Symboler i illustrasjoner

Falgende symboler brukes i illustrasjonene:

Disse tallene viser til illustrasjonen i begynnelsen av denne bruksanvisningen.

Nummereringen angir rekkefelgen for arbeidstrinnene pa bildet og kan avvike fra arbeidstrinnene i

3 teksten.
@ Posisjonsnumrene brukes i illustrasjonen Oversikt og henviser til numrene pa teksten i avsnittet
V" | Produktoversikt.
@! Dette symbolet betyr at handtering av produktet krever stor grad av oppmerksomhet.
1.3 Produktavhengige symboler
1.3.1  Symboler pa produktet

Felgende symboler kan forekomme pa produktet:

Bruk vernebiriller

Ng | Nominelt tomgangsturtall
/min | Omdreininger per minutt
RPM | Omdreininger per minutt
@ | Diameter

Likestrem

Ikke bruk standarddekselet til kapping.

Arbeid alltid med begge hender.

®
@

Produktet statter NFC-teknologi som er kompatibel med iOS- og Android-plattformer.
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Li-lon | Li-ion-batteri

®4 Bruk aldri batteriet som slagverktay.

4 Ikke mist ned batteriet. Ikke bruk et batteri som har veert utsatt for slag eller er skadet pa annen

l mate.

14 Produktinformasjon

== produkter er laget for profesjonell bruk og ma kun brukes, vedlikeholdes og repareres av kyndig
personale. Dette personalet m& informeres om eventuelle farer som kan oppsta. Produktet og tilleggsutstyret
kan utgjere en fare hvis det betjenes av ukvalifisert personale eller det benyttes feil.
Typebetegnelse og serienummer star pa typeskiltet.
» Skriv inn serienummeret i tabellen nedenfor. Du trenger produktspesifikasjonene ved henvendelser til
Hiltis representant eller servicesenter.
Produktspesifikasjoner

Batteridrevet vinkelsliper AG 4S-22-125
Generasjon 02

Serienummer

15 Samsvarserklzering

Produsenten erklaerer under sitt eneansvar at produktet som er beskrevet her, oppfyller kravene i gjeldende
lovgivning og er i samsvar med gjeldende standarder. Du finner et bilde av samsvarserkleeringen pa slutten
av denne dokumentasjonen.

Den tekniske dokumentasjonen er lagret her:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

2 Sikkerhet

2.1 Generelle sikkerhetsregler for elektroverktay

A ADVARSEL Les alle sikkerhetsanvisninger, instrukser, illustrasjoner og tekniske data som elektro-
verktoyet er utstyrt med. Manglende overholdelse av anvisningene nedenfor kan medfere elektrisk stot,
brann og/eller alvorlige personskader.

Overhold alle sikkerhetsanvisninger og instruksjoner i hele bruksperioden.

Begrepet "elektroverktay" som er brukt i sikkerhetsanvisningene, viser til nettdrevne elektroverktey (med

nettkabel) eller til batteridrevne elektroverktay (uten nettkabel).

Sikkerhet pa arbeidsplassen

» Hold arbeidsomréadet rent og godt opplyst. Rotete eller darlig belyste arbeidsomrader kan fere til
ulykker.

» Brukikke elektroverktoyet i eksplosjonsfarlige omgivelser hvor det befinner seg brennbare flytende
stoffer, gasser eller stov. Elektroverktay lager gnister som kan antenne stov eller damp.

» Hold barn og andre personer pa sikker avstand mens elektroverktgyet brukes. Hvis du blir forstyrret
under arbeidet, kan du miste kontrollen over verktayet.

Elektrisk sikkerhet

» Elektroverktoyets stopsel méa passe i stikkontakten. Stopselet méa ikke forandres pa noen som
helst mate. Bruk ikke adapterkontakt pa jordete elektroverktey. Uendrede stepsler og egnede
stikkontakter minsker risikoen for elektrisk stet.

» Unngé kroppskontakt med jordete overflater som rer, radiatorer, komfyrer eller kjsleskap. Risikoen
for elektriske stet er hayere nar kroppen er jordet.

» Hold elektroverktayet unna regn og fuktighet. Risikoen for elektrisk stat gker ved inntrenging av vann
i et elektroverktoy.

» Bruk ikke ledningen til & beere elektroverktoyet, henge det opp eller til & dra stepselet ut av
stikkontakten. Hold ledningen unna varme, olje, skarpe kanter og deler som beveger seg. Skadde
eller ssmmenviklede ledninger gker risikoen for elektriske stat.

» Bruk kun skjoteledninger som ogsa er godkjent for utenders bruk nar du arbeider med et
elektroverktoy utenders. Bruk av skjgteledning som er egnet til utenders bruk, minsker risikoen for

elektrisk stat.
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» Ma elektroverktayet brukes i fuktige omgivelser, er det nadvendig a bruke en jordfeilbryter. Bruk
av en jordfeilbryter reduserer risikoen for elektrisk stot.

Personsikkerhet

» Veer oppmerksom, pass pa hva du gjer, og ga fornuftig fram under arbeidet med et elektroverktay.
lkke bruk elektroverktey nar du er tratt eller pavirket narkotika, alkohol eller medikamenter.
Et oyeblikks uoppmerksomhet ved bruk av elektroverktayet kan veere nok til & forarsake alvorlige
personskader.

» Bruk alltid personlig verneutstyr og vernebriller. Bruk av personlig verneutstyr som stevmaske,
sklisikre vernesko, hjelm eller hgrselsvern - avhengig av type og bruk av elektroverktayet - reduserer
risikoen for skader.

» Unnga utilsiktet start. Forsikre deg om at elektroverktayet er slatt av for du setter i stikkontakten
eller batteriet og fer du lgfter eller flytter elektroverktoyet. Hvis du holder fingeren pa bryteren nar du
baerer elektroverktayet, eller kobler elektroverktayet til stram i innkoblet tilstand, kan dette fare til uhell.

» Fjern justeringsverktay og skrungkkel for du slar pa elektroverktoyet. Et verktgy eller en ngkkel som
befinner seg i en roterende maskindel, kan fare til skader.

» Unnga uhensiktsmessige arbeidsposisjoner. Serg for a sta stedig og i balanse. Dermed kan du
kontrollere elektroverktayet bedre i uventede situasjoner.

» Bruk egnede klzer. Ikke bruk vide klzer eller smykker. Hold har, tay og hansker unna deler som
beveger seg. Lastsittende tay, smykker eller langt har kan komme inn i deler som beveger seg.

» Hvis det er montert stevavsugs- og oppsamlingsinnretninger, ma det kontrolleres at disse er
koblet til og blir brukt pa riktig mate. Bruk av stevavsug kan redusere faremomentene i forbindelse
med stov.

» lkke fel deg for trygg og ikke bryt sikkerhetsreglene for elektroverktay, heller ikke nar du etter
lang tids bruk er blitt fortrolig med elektroverktoyet. Et oyeblikks uaktsomhet kan fere til alvorlige
personskader.

Bruk og behandling av elektroverktoyet

» lkke overbelast verktayet. Bruk et elektroverktoy som er beregnet til den type arbeid du vil utfore.
Med et passende elektroverktay arbeider du bedre og sikrere i det angitte effektomradet.

» lkke bruk elektroverktoy med defekt bryter. Et elektroverktgy som ikke lenger kan slas av eller p&, er
farlig og ma repareres.

» Drautstopselet fra stikkontakten og/eller ta ut et uttakbart batteri for du foretar maskininnstillinger,
bytter tilleggsutstyr eller legger bort verktayet. Disse tiltakene forhindrer utilsiktet start av elektro-
verktoyet.

» Oppbevar elektroverktoy som ikke brukes, utenfor barns rekkevidde. La ikke personer som ikke
er fortrolige med verktoyet eller ikke har lest disse instruksjonene, bruke verktoyet. Elektroverktoy
er farlige nar de brukes av uerfarne personer.

» Sorg for grundig stell og vedlikehold av elektroverkteyet med tilbehor. Kontroller at bevegelige
deler pa elektroverktgyet fungerer feilfritt og ikke klemmes fast, og at ingen deler er brukket
eller skadet, slik at dette innvirker pa elektroverktoyets funksjon. La skadde deler repareres for
elektroverktoyet brukes. Mange ulykker er et resultat av darlig vedlikeholdte elektroverktay.

» Hold skjeereverktoy skarpe og rene. Godt vedlikeholdte skjeereverktoy med skarpe skjeerekanter blir
sjeldnere fastklemt og er lettere & styre.

» Bruk elektroverktay, tilbehor, arbeidsverktoy osv. i overensstemmelse med denne anvisningen.
Ta hensyn til arbeidsforholdene og arbeidet som skal utfgres. Bruk av elektroverktay til andre formal
enn det som er angitt, kan fare til farlige situasjoner.

» Hold handtak og gripeflater terre, rene og frie for olje og fett. Glatte handtak og gripeflater gir ikke
sikker betjening og kontroll av elektroverktoyet i uforutsette situasjoner.

Bruk og behandling av det batteridrevne elektroverktoyet

» Bruk kun ladere som er anbefalt av produsenten nar du skal lade batteriene. Det oppstér brannfare
nar det brukes andre batterier i en lader enn dem laderen er egnet for.

» Bruk bare batterier som er beregnet for de forskjellige elektroverktoyene. Bruk av andre batterier
kan medfere skader og brannfare.

» Unnga a oppbevare ubrukte batterier i naerheten av binders, mynter, ngkler, nagler, skruer eller
andre sma metallgjenstander som kan forarsake kortslutning av kontakten. En kortslutning mellom
batterikontaktene kan fore til forbrenninger eller brann.

» Ved feil bruk kan vaeske lekke fra batteriet. Unnga kontakt med denne vaesken. Ved tilfeldig
kontakt ma det skylles med vann. Hvis det kommer veeske i synene, ma du i tillegg oppsoke lege.
Batteriveeske som renner ut, kan fare til irritasjoner pa huden eller forbrenninger.

» lkke bruk batterier som er skadde eller modifiserte. Skadde eller modifiserte batterier kan oppfere
seg uforutsigbart og forarsake brann, eksplosjon eller personskade.
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>

>

lkke utsett batteriet for apen ild eller hoye temperaturer. Ild eller temperaturer over 130 °C (265 °F)
kan forarsake eksplosjon.

Folg alle anvisningene for lading, og lad aldri batteriet eller det batteridrevne verktoyet utenfor
temperaturomradet som er angitt i bruksanvisningen. Feil lading eller lading utenfor det tillatte
temperaturomradet kan @delegge batteriet og gke brannfaren.

Service

>

2.2

Elektroverktgyet ma kun repareres av kvalifisert fagpersonale og kun med originale reservedeler.
Slik opprettholdes maskinens sikkerhet.

Vedlikehold ikke skadde batterier. Alt vedlikehold pa batterier skal utferes av produsenten eller et
godkjent serviceverksted.

Sikkerhetsanvisninger for alt arbeid

Felles sikkerhetsanvisninger for sliping, sandpapirsliping, arbeid med stalbgrster, polering og
kapping:

>

62

Dette elektroverktgyet skal bare brukes til sliping, sliping med sandpapir, stalbgrsting, polering,
hullskjeering og kapping. Overhold alle sikkerhetsanvisninger, andre anvisninger, skjematiske
framstillinger og data som felger med maskinen. Dersom du ikke overholder anvisningene nedenfor,
er det fare for elektrisk stat, brann og/eller alvorlige personskader.

lkke bygg om dette elektroverktayet slik at det fungerer pa en mate som det ikke er spesielt
konstruert og spesifisert for av verkteyprodusenten. En slik ombygging kan fere til tap av kontrollen
og alvorlige personskader.

Bruk ikke tilbeher som ikke er spesielt utviklet og godkjent for dette elektroverktoyet fra
produsenten. Selv om tilbeheret lar seg feste til elektroverkteyet, garanterer ikke dette at det er
trygt & bruke det.

Maks. tillatt omdreiningstall for innsatsverktgyet ma veere minst like hgyt som maks. tillatt
omdreiningstall for selve elektroverktayet. Tilbehgr som roterer raskere enn tillatt, kan ga i stykker og
bli slynget ut.

Utvendig diameter og tykkelse pa innsatsverktayet ma stemme overens med elektroverktgyets
dimensjoner. Feildimensjonerte innsatsverktay kan ikke skjermes eller kontrolleres pa tilfredsstillende
mate.

Verktoy med gjengeinnsats ma passe ngyaktig til gjengene pa slipespindelen. Pa verktgy som
monteres ved hjelp av flens, ma verkteyets hulldiameter passe til festediameteren pa flensen.
Verktay som ikke festes ngyaktig pa elektroverktayet, roterer ujevnt, vibrerer kraftig og kan fere til at du
mister kontrollen.

Bruk ikke skadde innsatsverktgy. Kontroller alltid innsatsverktgy fgr du bruker dem. Pa slipeskiver
ser du etter avsplitting og sprekker, pa slipetallerkener etter sprekker, nedslitthet og slitasje og pa
stalberster etter Igse eller brukne trader. Hvis elektroverktoyet eller innsatsverkteyet faller ned,
kontrollerer du om det er skadet eller bruker et uskadd innsatsverktay. Nar du har kontrollert og
satt pa plass verktoyet, lar du elektroverktoyet g et minutt pa maksimalt omdreiningstall. Sgrg for
at du og eventuelle andre personer i naerheten oppholder dere pa trygg avstand fra det roterende
verktoyet. De fleste skadde innsatsverktay vil brekke i lgpet av denne testtiden.

Bruk personlig verneutstyr. Bruk ansiktsmaske, gyevern eller vernebriller avhengig av bruken.
Nar det er nadvendig, bruker du stevmaske, hgrselsvern, arbeidshansker eller spesialforkle som
beskytter mot sma slipe- og materialpartikler. Jynene méa beskyttes mot fremmedlegemer som kan
slynges ut ved forskiellig bruk. Stevmaske eller &ndedrettsvern er ngdvendig for a filtrere stevet som
produseres nar verktgyet brukes. Hvis du i lang tid blir utsatt for hey stay, kan du bli rammet av
hearselstap.

Serg for & holde andre personer pa trygg avstand fra arbeidsomradet ditt. Alle som befinner
seg i arbeidsomradet, ma bruke personlig verneutstyr. Bruddstykker av arbeidsstykket eller brukne
innsatsverktay kan slenges av garde og forarsake skader ogsa utenfor selve arbeidsomradet.

Hold bare elektroverktgyet i de isolerte gripeflatene nar du utferer arbeid der verktsyet kan
komme i kontakt med elektriske ledninger. Kontakt med en spenningsferende ledning kan ogsé sette
maskinens metalldeler under spenning og fere til elektrisk stat.

Legg aldri fra deg elektroverktoyet for innsatsverktayet har stanset helt. Det roterende innsats-
verktgyet kan komme i bergring med underlaget slik at du kan miste kontrollen over elektroverktoyet.

La ikke elektroverktgyet gd mens du baerer det. Kizerne dine kan ved tilfeldig kontakt sette seg fast i
det roterende innsatsverktgyet, og innsatsverktayet kan bore seg inn i kroppen din.

Rengjer ventilasjonsapningene pa elektroverktayet regelmessig. Motorviften trekker stev inn i

motorhuset, og stor opphopning av metallstev kan forarsake elektrisk fare.
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» Bruk aldri elektroverktoyet i naerheten av brennbare materialer. Materialene kan antennes av gnister.

» Bruk ikke innsatsverktoy som krever kjolevaeske. Bruk av vann eller andre kjolevaesker kan fare il
elektrisk stot.

Rekyl og tilhgrende sikkerhetsanvisninger

Rekyl er en plutselig reaksjon som felge av at et verktgy som slipeskive, slipetallerken, stalberste osv. kjgrer

seg fast eller blokkeres slik at det oppstar en plutselig stopp i rotasjonen til verkteyet. Dermed blir et

ukontrollert elektroverktay akselerert mot rotasjonsretningen til verktayet pa blokkeringsstedet.

Hvis for eksempel en slipeskive kjgrer seg fast eller blokkeres, kan kanten av slipeskiven som er senket ned

i arbeidsstykket, bli sittende fast slik at slipeskiven brytes Igs eller forarsaker en rekyl. Slipeskiven beveger

seg da mot eller fra brukeren, alt etter skivens rotasjonsretning pa blokkeringsstedet. | den forbindelse kan

slipeskivene ogsa brekke.

En rekyl er en fglge av en feil eller feilaktig bruk av elektroverktgyet. Den kan hindres gjennom egnede

forholdsregler som beskrevet nedenfor.

» Hold elektroverktoyet godt fast med begge hender, og plasser kroppen og armene slik at du
kan fange opp rekylkraften. Bruk alltid ekstrahandtaket der dette finnes, for & fa sterst mulig
kontroll over rekylkreftene eller reaksjonsmomentet ved akselerasjon. Brukeren kan takle rekyl- og
reaksjonskreftene gjennom egnede sikkerhetstiltak.

» Sorg for at hendene og andre kroppsdeler alltid holdes langt unna det roterende verktoyet.
Verktayet kan bevege seg over handen ved rekyl.

» Unnga a plassere kroppen i det omradet der elektroverktoyet vil bevege seg ved rekyl. Rekylen
driver elektroverktgyet i motsatt retning av slipeskivens bevegelsesretning pa blokkeringsstedet.

» Arbeid alltid forsiktig ved hjerner, skarpe kanter osv. Unnga at innsatsverktayet kan sla tilbake fra
eller sette seg fast i arbeidsstykket. Det roterende innsatsverktayet har en tendens til & sette seg fast
ved hjgrner, skarpe kanter eller nar det slar tilbake. Dette farer til manglende kontroll eller rekyl.

» Du ma ikke bruke sagkjede eller fortannet sagblad, og heller ikke segmentert diamantskive med
mer enn 10 mm brede slisser. Slike innsatsverktay forarsaker ofte rekyl eller tap av kontroll over
elektroverktoyet.

Spesielle sikkerhetsanvisninger vedrerende sliping og kapping:

» Bruk bare slipeelementer som er godkjent for dette elektroverktoyet, samt beskyttelsesdeksel
som er beregnet for slipeelementene. Slipeelementer som ikke er beregnet for elektroverktgyet, kan
ikke skjermes tilfredsstillende og er usikre.

» Krumme slipeskiver ma monteres slik at slipeflaten ikke stikker ut over kanten av beskyttelses-
dekselet. En ufagmessig montert slipeskive som stikker ut over kanten pa beskyttelsesdekselet, kan
ikke skjermes tilstrekkelig.

» Beskyttelsesdekselet ma vaere sikkert festet p4 maskinen og méa vaere innstilt for sterst mulig
sikkerhet, det vil si slik at en sa liten del som mulig av slipeelementet ligger dpent mot brukeren.
Beskyttelsesdekselet bidrar til & beskytte brukeren mot bruddstykker, tilfeldig kontakt med slipeelementet
samt mot gnister som kan antenne klaerne.

» Slipeelementer skal bare brukes til godkjente bruksomrader. For eksempel: Slip aldri med
sideflaten pa en kappeskive. Kappeskiver er beregnet for materialfierning med kanten av skiven.
Sideveis kraftpavirkning av disse slipeelementene kan gdelegge dem.

» Bruk alltid bare uskadde laseflenser i riktig dimensjon og form for slipeskiven du har valgt. Egnede
flenser stetter slipeskiven og reduserer pa den maten faren for brudd. Flenser til kappeskiver kan veere
annerledes enn flensene til andre slipeskiver.

» Bruk ikke utslitte slipeskiver fra storre elektroverktoy. Slipeskiver for sterre elektroverktay er ikke
dimensjonert for de hgyere omdreiningstallene til mindre elektroverktgy og kan brekke.

» Bruk alltid det anbefalte beskyttelsesdekslet for den aktuelle funksjonen ved bruk av slipeelementer
med dobbeltfunksjon. Bruk av feil beskyttelsesdeksel kan bare gi utilstrekkelig beskyttelse, og dette
kan fare til alvorlige personskader.

Ytterligere spesielle sikkerhetsanvisninger for kapping:

» Unnga blokkering av kappeskiven eller for hgyt mottrykk. Utfer ingen overdrevent dype snitt.
Overbelastning av kappeskiven gker belastningen og skivens tendens til fastkiling eller blokkering og
dermed faren for rekyl eller brudd pé slipeelementet.

» Unnga omradet foran og bak den roterende kappeskiven. Hvis du beveger kappeskiven fra deg i
arbeidsstykket, kan det ved en rekyl skje at elektroverktayet og den roterende skiven slynges direkte
tilbake mot deg.

» Dersom kappeskiven setter seg fast eller du avbryter arbeidet, slar du maskinen av og holder den
rolig til skiven har stanset helt. Forsgk aldri & fijerne kappeskiven fra snittet mens den fortsatt
roterer, da dette kan forarsake rekyl. Finn og fijern arsaken til fastklemmingen.
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» Start ikke elektroverktgyet sa lenge det befinner seg i arbeidsstykket. La kappeskiven farst na opp
i maks. omdreiningstall for du forsiktig fortsetter snittet. Ellers kan skivene hekte seg fast, hoppe ut
av arbeidsstykket eller forarsake rekyl.

» Stett opp plater og store arbeidsstykker, da reduseres risikoen for rekyl pa grunn av en fastklemt
kappeskive. Store arbeidsstykker kan brekke under sin egen vekt. Arbeidsstykket ma stattes opp pa
begge sider og i neerheten av kappesnittet og kanten.

» Vaer ekstra forsiktig ved dykksnitt i eksisterende vegger eller andre omrader du ikke har oversikt
over. Den innstikkende kappeskiven kan forarsake rekyl ved skjeering i gass- eller vannledninger,
strgmledninger eller andre objekter.

» Ikke prov a skjeere i bueformer. Overbelastning av kappeskiven gker belastningen og skivens tendens
til fastkiling eller blokkering og dermed faren for rekyl eller brudd pa slipeelementet, og dette kan fare til
alvorlige personskader..

Spesielle sikkerhetsanvisninger for sandpapirsliping:

» Bruk bare slipepapir i passende storrelse. Folg produsentens angivelser for slipepapirstarrelse.
Slipepapir som stikker for langt ut over slipetallerkenen, kan forarsake personskader og fare til blokkering,
oppriving av slipepapir og rekyl.

Spesielle sikkerhetsanvisninger for polering:

» Unnga lgse deler pa polerhetten, sezerlig festesnorer. Fest eller forkort festesnorene. Lase
festesnorer som roterer sammen med verktgyet, kan hektes fast i fingrene dine eller vikles inn i
arbeidsstykket.

Spesielle sikkerhetsanvisninger vedragrende arbeid med stalborster:

» Vaer oppmerksom pa at stalbersten mister trader ogsa ved vanlig bruk. Overbelast ikke tradene
med for hayt mottrykk. Lase trader kan veldig lett trenge gjennom tynne kleer og/eller inn i huden.

» Foreskrives bruk av beskyttelsesdeksel, ma du serge for at beskyttelsesdekselet og stalbgrsten
ikke kan bergre hverandre. Tallerken- og koppberster kan fa ekt diameter gjennom mottrykk og
sentrifugalkraft.

2.3 Ekstra sikkerhetsanvisninger

Personsikkerhet

» Bruk produktet og tilbehgret bare i teknisk feilfri stand.

» lkke foreta manipulering eller endring av produktet eller tilbehgr.

» Hold alltid maskinen fast med begge hender i handtakene som er beregnet til formalet. Hold handtakene
tarre, rene og fri for olje og fett.

» Huvis produktet brukes uten stevavsug, ma man bruke en lett stavmaske nar arbeidet forarsaker stov.

» Ta hyppige pauser og gjer evelser for & gke blodgjennomstremningen i fingrene. Ved langvarig arbeid
kan kraftige vibrasjoner fere til forstyrrelser i blodkar eller nervesystemet i fingre, hender eller handledd.

» Unnga & berare de roterende delene. Ikke sla pa produktet fer i arbeidsomradet. Bergring av de roterende
delene, spesielt roterende verktay, kan fere til skader.

» Vent til produktet har stanset helt fer du legger det fra deg.

» Produktet er ikke beregnet for svake personer uten oppleering. Serg for at produktet ikke er tilgjengelig
for barn.

» Stev som oppstér ved sliping, smergling, kapping og boring kan inneholde farlige kjemikalier. Noen
eksempler er: bly eller blybasert maling; tegl, betong og andre murverksprodukter, naturstein og andre
silikatholdige produkter; bestemt tresorter, slik som eik, bgk og kjemisk behandlet trevirke; asbest eller
asbestholdige materialer. Kartlegg hvor eksponert brukeren og personer i neerheten er ved hjelp av
fareklassen til materialene som det arbeides med. Treff n@dvendige tiltak for & holde eksponeringen pa
et trygt pa niva, f.eks. ved a bruke et stevoppsamlingssystem eller egnet &ndedrettsvern. Til de generelle
tiltakene for & redusere eksponeringen hgrer:

» arbeid i et godt ventilert omrade,

» unnga langvarig kontakt med stav,

» led bort stev fra ansikt og kropp,

» Dbruk verneutstyr og vask eksponerte omrader med vann og sape.

» Brukeren og andre personer som befinner seg i naerheten, ma bruke vernebriller, hjelm og herselsvern
under arbeid med produktet.

» Bruk vernehansker ved skifte av verktgy. Berering av innsatsverktgyet kan fere til kuttskader og
forbrenninger.

» Fare for personskade pa grunn av verktey og/eller tilbehgr som faller ned. Kontroller fer arbeidets

begynnelse at batteriet og det monterte tilbeheret er godt festet.
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» Hold alltid ventilasjons&pningene rene. Fare for forbrenning hvis ventilasjonsapningene er blokkert!
» Vent med & sl& p& produktet til du har plassert det i arbeidsposisjon.
» Vent til produktet har stanset helt for du legger det fra deg.

» Hvis produktet registrerer en overskridelse av driftsgrensene eller et tomt batteri, kan det hende at
verktayet ikke bremses av motoren.

» |kke fest noen beltekrok til dette produktet.

Forsiktig behandling og bruk av elektroverktay

» Slipeskiver ma oppbevares og behandles i henhold til produsentens anvisninger.

» Bruk aldri produktet uten beskyttelsesdeksel.

» Sikre emnet. Bruk tvinger eller skrustikke til & holde fast emnet. Emnet sitter dermed bedre fast enn om
du holder det med handen, og du har dessuten begge hendene fri til & betjene produktet.

» |kke bruk kappeskiver til sliping.

» Trekk til innsatsverktgyet og flensen godt. Hvis innsatsverktayet og flensen ikke trekkes godt nok til, er
det etter utkobling fare for at verktayet lgsner fra spindelen under oppbremsing med maskinens motor.

Elektrisk sikkerhet

» Kontroller for arbeidet pabegynnes at det ikke finnes skjulte stremledninger, gass- eller vannrer i
arbeidsomradet. Utvendige metalldeler pa produktet kan forarsake elektrisk stet eller en eksplosjon
dersom du skader en strgmledning, et gass- eller vannrer.

» Fa tilsmussede produkter som ofte brukes til bearbeiding av ledende materialer, kontrollert regelmessig
av Hilti service. Stov, iszer av ledende materialer, eller fuktighet pad maskinens overflate gjer at det er
vanskelig & holde den, og under ugunstige forhold kan det fere til elektrisk stat.

Arbeidsplassen

» Ved gjennombruddsarbeider m& omradet pa den andre siden sikres. Deler som brytes ut, kan falle ut
og/eller ned og skade andre personer.

» Slisser i baerevegger og andre strukturer kan pavirke statikken, isaer kapping av armeringsjern og baerende
elementer. Sper ansvarlig statiker, arkitekt eller ansvarlig byggeledelse fer arbeidet pabegynnes.

Ytterligere informasjon om bruk av beskyttelsesdeksler

For & unnga de etterfalgende risikoene ma du alltid benytte riktig beskyttelsesdeksel, se kapittel: "Tilordning

av skivene til utstyret som skal brukes".

» Ved bruk av standard beskyttelsesdeksel med frontvern til plansliping kan beskyttelsesdekselet bergre
emnet og dermed fgre til tap av kontroll.

» Ved bruk av stalbgrste med en tykkelse som overskrider den sterste tillatte tykkelsen, kan det trader
hekte seg fast pa beskyttelsesdekselet og brekke.

» Ved bruk av standard beskyttelsesdeksel til kapping av metall med slipende kappeskiver, er det gkt risiko
for & bli utsatt for gnister og partikler og ved skivebrudd splintret skivemateriale.

» Ved bruk av standard beskyttelsesdeksel med eller uten frontvern til kapping og sliping av betong eller
mur, er det gkt stevbelastning og ekt risiko for & miste kontrollen over produktet, noe som kan fare til
rekyl.

24 Aktsom handtering og bruk av batterier

» Ta hensyn til folgende sikkerhetsanvisninger for sikker handtering og bruk av li-ion-batterier.
Manglende overholdelse kan fare til hudirritasjoner, alvorlige korrosive skader, kjemiske forbrenninger,
brann og/eller eksplosjoner.

» Bruk kun batterier i teknisk feilfri stand.

» Behandle batterier med omhu for & unngé skader og forhindre at sveert helseskadelige vaesker lekker ut!

» Batterier ma under ingen omstendigheter modifiseres eller manipuleres!

» Batteriene ma ikke tas fra hverandre, klemmes, varmes opp over 80 °C (176 °F) eller brennes.

» Ikke bruk eller lad opp batterier som har veert utsatt for et stet eller er skadd pa annen mate. Kontroller
batteriene regelmessig for a se etter tegn pé skader.

» Bruk aldri resirkulerte eller reparerte batterier.

» |kke bruk batteriet eller et batteridrevet elektroverktgy som slagverktoy.

» Utsett aldri batterier for direkte sollys, hgy temperatur, gnistdannelse eller &pen flamme. Dette kan fere
til eksplosjoner.

» |kke bergr batteripolene med fingrene, verktay, smykker eller andre elektrisk ledende gjenstander. Dette
kan skade batteriet samt forarsake materielle skader og personskader.

» Hold batteriene unna regn, fuktighet og vaesker. Hvis fuktighet trenger inn, kan dette fore til kortslutning,
elektrisk stet, forbrenninger, brann og eksplosjoner.
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» Bruk kun ladere og elektroverktay som er beregnet pa denne batteritypen. Felg i den forbindelse
opplysningene i de tilherende bruksanvisningene.

» lkke bruk eller oppbevar batteriet i eksplosjonsfarlige omgivelser.

» Hvis batteriet er for varmt til at du kan ta pa det, kan det veere defekt. Plasser batteriet pa et synlig,
ikke brennbart sted med tilstrekkelig avstand til brennbare materialer. La batteriet kjglne. Hvis batteriet
fremdeles er for varmt til at du kan ta pa det etter en time, er det defekt. Kontakt Hilti service eller les
dokumentet "Informasjon om sikkerhet og bruk av Hilti li-ion-batterier".

Tahensyn til spesielle retningslinjer som gjelder for transport, lagring og bruk av litium-ion-batterier.
- Side 76

Les informasjonen om sikkerhet og bruk av Hilti li-ion-batterier, som du finner ved & skanne QR-
koden bakerst i denne bruksanvisningen.

3 Beskrivelse

3.1 Produktoversikt []

Standardbeskyttelsesdeksel
Spindel

Rotasjonsretningspil

Hurtiglas for beskyttelsesdeksel
Skruehylse for handtak
Sidehandtak

Spindellaseknapp

Av/pa-bryter
Hastighetsregulering
Statusindikator batteri
Laseknapp for batteri

Batteri

Stovfilter

Gnistfangerplate

Spennflens med O-ring
Kappeskive/slipeskive
Spennmutter
Hurtigspennmutter Kwik lock (ekstrautstyr)
Spenngkkel

"B e o

\
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3.2 Forskriftsmessig bruk

Det beskrevne produktet er en handholdt, batteridrevet vinkelsliper. Den er beregnet til kapping og sliping av
metalliske og mineralske materialer, til bersting og sandpapirsliping uten bruk av vann. Den skal bare brukes
til terrsliping og terrkapping.

* Til dette produktet ma det bare benyttes Hilti Nuron Li-lon-batterier i serien B 22. For optimal ytelse
anbefaler Hilti & bruke batteriene som er angitt i tabellen pa slutten av denne bruksanvisningen til
produktet.

« Til disse batteriene m& det bare brukes Hilti-ladere i seriene som er star oppfert i tabellen bakerst i denne
bruksanvisningen.
3.3 Dette folger med:

vinkelsliper, sidehandtak, standardbeskyttelsesdeksel, frontvern, spennflens, spennmutter, spenngkkel,
stovfilter, bruksanvisning.
I tillegg finner du tillatte systemprodukter til produktet hos nsermeste Hilti Store eller under: www.hilti.group
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3.4 ATC

Produktet er utstyrt med den elektroniske hurtigutkoblingen ATC (Active Torque Control).

Hvis innsatsverktayet blokkeres eller klemmes fast, begynner produktet plutselig & rotere ukontrollert i den
motsatte retningen. ATC registrerer denne plutselige rotasjonsbevegelsen til produktet og slar produktet av
umiddelbart.

For riktig funksjon ma produktet kunne rotere.
Sla produktet av og pa igjen etter hurtigutkoblingen.

3.5 Motorvernfunksjon

Motorvernfunksjonen overvaker stremforbruket og oppvarmingen av motoren og beskytter produktet mot
overoppheting.

Skulle motoren bli overbelastet pa grunn av for heyt presstrykk, synker produktets ytelse merkbart og
produktet kan stanse.

Hvis det oppstar stillstand eller turtallsreduksjon pa grunn av overbelastning, ma du redusere trykket
pa produktet og la det g& ca. 30 sekunder pa tomgang.

3.6 Integrert brems

Ved hjelp av den integrerte bremsen reduseres etterlgpstiden for innsatsverktoyet til stillstand.

Denne funksjonen fungerer bare nar produktet far tilfert stram.
Bremsetiden varierer avhengig av valgt innsatsverktgy.

3.7  FrontvernE
Bruk standardbeskyttelsesdekselet med frontvern til bruksomradene nedenfor:

* Sliping med rette slipeskiver
* Kapping med kappeskiver

3.8 Stovdeksel (kapping) DC-EX 125/5" C kompaktdeksel (tilbehgar) &

Til kapping av mineralske materialer med diamantkappeskiver m& man bruke kompaktdekselet DC-
EX 125/5" C.
Det er forbudt & bearbeide metall med dette dekselet.

3.9 Stovdeksel (kapping) DC-EX 125/5"M (tilbehor) 4

Kappe- og slissearbeider pa mineralsk materiale med diamantkappskiver skal kun utfgres med stevdeksel.
FORSIKTIG Det er forbudt & bearbeide metall med dette dekselet.

3.10 Stovdeksel (sliping) DG-EX 125/5" (tilbehor) &

Slipesystemet er kun beregnet til sporadisk sliping av mineralmateriale med diamantkoppskiver.
Det er forbudt & bearbeide metall med dette dekselet.
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3.11 Geometri for egnede diamantslisseskiver
Diamantslisseskiven ma oppfylle fglgende geometriske |
krav.
Tekniske data
Slissebredde mellom <10 mm
segmenter (G)
Kuttevinkel negativ
3.12 Indikatorer for li-ion-batteriet

Hilti Nuron Li-ion-batterier kan indikere ladetilstand, feilmeldinger og batteriets tilstand.

3.12.1 Indikatorer for ladetilstand og feilmeldinger

A\ ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grunn av batteri som faller ned!

»
produktet som brukes.

Nar du har satt i batteriet og trykt pa laseknappen,

ma du kontrollere at batteriet igjen klikker pa plass i

For & fa frem en av felgende indikatorer trykker du kort pa batteriets utleserknapp.
Ladetilstanden samt eventuelle feil indikeres ogsa hele tiden sé lenge det tilkoblede produktet er slatt pa.

Tilstand

Betydning

Fire (4) lysdioder (LED) lyser konstant grent

Ladetilstand: 100 % til 71 %

Tre (3) lysdioder (LED) lyser konstant grent

Ladetilstand: 70 % til 51 %

Ladetilstand: 50 % til 26 %

To (2) lysdioder (LED) lyser konstant grent
“n (1) lysdiode (LED) lyser konstant grent

Ladetilstand: 25 % til 10 %

Ladetilstand: < 10 %

En (
En (1) lysdiode (LED) blinker langsomt grent
En (1) lysdiode (LED) blinker raskt grgnt

Li-ion-batteriet er helt utladet. Lad batteriet.
Hvis lysdioden fortsatt blinker raskt etter at
batteriet er ladet, kontakter du Hilti service.

En (1) lysdiode (LED) blinker raskt gult

Li-ion-batteriet eller det tilkoblede produktet er
overbelastet, for varmt eller for kaldt eller det
foreligger en annen feil.

Bring produktet og batteriet til anbefalt arbeids-
temperatur, og ikke overbelast produktet nar du
bruker det.

Hvis meldingen vedvarer, kontakter du Hilti
service.

En (1) lysdiode (LED) lyser gult

Li-ion-batteriet og det tilkoblede produktet er ikke
kompatible. Kontakt Hilti service.

En (1) lysdiode (LED) blinker raskt radt

Li-ion-batteriet er sperret og kan ikke brukes
lenger. Kontakt Hilti service.

3.12.2 Indikering av batteriets tilstand

For & sjekke tilstanden til batteriet holder du utlgserknappen inne i over tre sekunder. Systemet registrerer
ikke mulige funksjonsfeil pa batteriet som felge av skjgdeslgs bruk, som f.eks. at det er mistet ned, er pafert
hull eller skader forarsaket av eksterne varmekilder osv.

Tilstand

Betydning

Alle LED-ene lyser som Igpelys og deretter lyser én
(1) LED konstant grant.

Batteriet kan brukes videre.
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Tilstand

Betydning

Alle LED-ene lyser som lgpelys og deretter blinker
én (1) LED raskt gult.

Kartlegging av batteriets tilstand kunne ikke
fullferes. Gjenta prosedyren eller kontakt Hilti
service.

Alle LED-ene lyser som lgpelys og deretter lyser én
(1) LED konstant ragdt.

Hvis et tilkoblet produkt fortsatt kan brukes, er den
gjenveerende batterikapasiteten under 50 %.
Huvis et tilkoblet produkt ikke lenger kan brukes, er

Kontakt Hilti service.

batteriets levetid over og batteriet méa skiftes ut.

4 Forbruksmateriell

Det ma bare brukes kunstharpiksbundete, fiberarmerte skiver til maks. @ 125 mm, som er tillatt for et turtall
pa minst 11000/min og en periferihastighet pa 80 m/s.

OBS! Ved kapping og slissing med kappeskiver méa det alltid brukes standardbeskyttelsesdeksel med
ekstra frontvern eller et helt lukket stovdeksel.

Skiver
Type Bruk Forkortet kode | Underlag maks. maks.
tykkelse diameter
Abrasiv kappeskive Kapping, slissing AC-D Metallisk 2,5 mm 125 mm
Diamantkappeskive Kapping, slissing DC-TP, DC-D Mineralsk 3 mm 125 mm
(SPX, SP, P)
Abrasiv slipeskive Sliping AG-D, AF-D, Metallisk 6,4 mm 125 mm
AN-D
Diamantslipeskive Sliping DG-CW (SPX, Mineralsk — 125 mm
SP, P)
Stalberste Stalbarster 3CS, 4CS, 3SS, | Metallisk — 75 mm
48S 27 mm 125 mm
Diamantborkrone Fliseboring DD-M14 Mineralsk — 125 mm
Fiberskive Sliping AP-D Metallisk — 125 mm
Tilordning av skivene til utstyret som skal brukes
Pos. | Utstyr AC-D AP-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, | 3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, | DD-M14
P)
A Beskyttelsesdeksel v v v v v v
(standard)
B Frontvern (sammen v — — — v —
med A)
C Stevdeksel (sliping) — — — v — —
DG-EX 1255"
D Stevdeksel (kapping) — — — — v —
DC-EX 1255"C
(sammen med A)
E Stevdeksel (slissing) — — — — v —
DC-EX 125/5"M
F Adapter DC-EX SL — — — — v —
(sammen med E)
G Sidehandtak v v v v v v
(standard)
H Spennmutter v — v v v -
(standard)
| Spennflens v — v v v -
(standard)




Pos. | Utstyr AC-D AP-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, | 3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, | DD-M14
P)
J Kwik lock (ekstra- v — v — v —
utstyr til H)
K Spennmutter (fiber- — v —_ — — —
skive)
L Stettetallerken — v — — — —
(fiberskive)

5 Tekniske data

AG 4S-22-125
Merkespenning 216V
Nominelt turtall 8 500 o/min
Maksimal skivediameter 125 mm
Vekt iht. EPTA-prosedyre 01 uten batteri 2,1 kg
Gjenget drivspindel M14
Spindellengde 22 mm
Omgivelsestemperatur under drift -17°C ... 60 °C
(1 °F ... 140 °F)
Lagringstemperatur -20°C ... 70°C

(-4 °F ... 158 °F)

5.1 Batteri
Batteriets driftsspenning 216V
Vekt batteri Se bakerst i bruksanvisningen
Omgivelsestemperatur under drift -17°C ... 60 °C

(1°F ... 140 °F)
Lagringstemperatur -20°C ... 40°C

(-4 °F ... 104 °F)
Batteritemperatur ved ladestart -10°C ... 45°C

(14 °F ... 113 °F)

5.2 Steyinformasjon og vibrasjonsverdier iht. 62841-2-3:2021

Lydtrykk- og vibrasjonsverdiene som er angitt i denne bruksanvisningen, er malt i samsvar med en normert
malemetode og kan brukes til sammenligning av elektroverktay. De egner seg ogsa til en forelgpig vurdering
av eksponeringene.

De angitte dataene representerer de viktigste bruksomréadene for elektroverktayet. Men hvis elektroverktayet
brukes til andre formal, med avvikende innsatsverktey eller med utilstrekkelig vedlikehold, kan dataene
avvike. Dette kan gke eksponeringene betraktelig gjennom hele arbeidsperioden.

For & fa en ngyaktig vurdering av eksponeringene ma man ogsa ta hensyn til tidsrommene da elektroverktayet
er slatt av eller er i gang, men ikke i bruk. Dette kan redusere eksponeringene betraktelig gjennom hele
arbeidsperioden.

Fastsett ekstra sikkerhetstiltak for & beskytte operateren mot effekten av stey og/eller vibrasjoner, for
eksempel: Vedlikehold av elektroverktay og innsatsverktay, holde hendene varme, organisering av arbeids-
prosesser.

Sliping av tynne plater eller andre lett vibrerende strukturer med stor overflate kan fere til gkt stayutslipp som
ligger over de angitte stayutslippsverdiene. Du kan redusere steyutslippene som oppstar ved & gjennomfare
lydreduserende tiltak, f.eks. ved & plassere tunge, fleksible isolasjonsmatter. Ta alltid ogsa disse gkte verdiene
med i betraktning nar du skal vurdere faren forbundet med steyeksponering og velge egnet harselsvern.
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Stoyinformasjon

AG 4S-22-125
Avgitt lydtrykkniva (L,,) 89 dB(A)
Usikkerhet lydtrykkniva (K_,) 3 dB(A)
Lydeffektniva (L) 97 dB(A)
Usikkerhet lydeffektniva (K,y,) 3 dB(A)
Vibrasjonsinformasjon
Andre bruksomrader, som kapping, kan faere til avvikende vibrasjonsverdier.
AG 4S-22-125
Overflatesliping (a;, ) B 22-55 5,1 m/s?
B 22-255 5,4 m/s?
Usikkerhet (K) 1,5 m/s?

6 Klargjering til arbeidet

Al ADVARSEL
Fare for personskader pa grunn av utilsiktet start!
» For batteriet settes i, mé det kontrolleres at det tilherende produktet er slatt av.

» Fjern batteriet for du foretar maskininnstillinger eller skifter tiloehgrsdeler.

Falg sikkerhetshenvisningene og advarslene i denne dokumentasjonen og pa produktet.

6.1 Lade batteriet

1. Les bruksanvisningen for laderen fer lading.
2. Kontaktene pa batteriet og laderen ma veere rene og terre.
3. Lad opp batteriet i en godkjent lader. — Side 66

6.2 Sette i batteri

Al ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grunn av kortslutning eller ved at batteriet faller ned!

» Forsikre deg om at det ikke er fremmedlegemer ved kontaktene pa batteriet og kontaktene pa produktet
for du setter batteriet inn i maskinen.

» Kontroller at batteriet alltid gar riktig i inngrep.

1. Lad batteriet helt opp fer forste gangs bruk.
2. Skyv batteriet inn i produktet til det klikker harbart pa plass.
3. Kontroller at batteriet sitter godt fast.

6.3 Ta ut batteri

1. Trykk pa batteriets opplasingsknapp.
2. Trekk batteriet ut av produktet.

6.4 Montere Hilti fallsikring (ekstrautstyr) &

Nasjonale retningslinjer for arbeid i hoyden skal alltid felges under arbeid med produktet.
Folg bruksanvisningen for fallsikringen.

1. Legg de to laskene til fallsikringen ngyaktig pa gnistbeskytteren.

2. Bruk de tilhgrende skruene, og fest fallsikringen pa& gnistbeskytteren, i hullene som er beregnet til
formaélet.

3. Sett i batteriet. — Side 71
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6.5 Fallsikring

Fare for personskader som falge av at verktay og/eller tilbeher faller ned!
» Bruk bare verktgysnoren som er anbefalt av Hilti til produktet.
» Kontroller festepunktet for verktaysnoren for mulige skader for hver bruk.

ﬂ Falg nasjonale retningslinjer for arbeid i hgyden.

Bruk som fallsikring til dette produktet kun en kombinasjon av Hilti fallsikringen #2293133 med Hilti

verktgysnor #2261970.

» Fest fallsikringen i monteringsapningene for tilbehgr. Kontroller at den sitter forsvarlig fast.

» Fest den ene karabinkroken pa verktaysnoren til fallsikringen og den andre karabinkroken til en baerende
konstruksjon. Kontroller at begge karabinkrokene sitter forsvarlig fast.

ﬂ Folg bruksanvisningene for Hilti fallsikring samt Hilti verkteysnor.

6.6 Montere sidehandtak
» Skru sidehandtaket fast pa en av gjengehylsene som er beregnet til formalet.
6.7 Montere eller demontere beskyttelsesdekselet

/\ FORSIKTIG
Fare for personskader. Innsatsverktoyet kan veere varmt eller ha skarpe kanter.
» Bruk vernehansker ved montering, demontering, innstillingsarbeid og feilretting.

» Les monteringsveiledningen for det aktuelle beskyttelsesdekslet.

6.7.1 Montere standardbeskyttelsesdekselet

Beskyttelsesdekselet er utstyrt med styretapper for & sikre at kun riktig deksel kan monteres péa
produktet. Styretappen pa beskyttelsesdekselet passer i dekselfestet pa produktet.

1. Plasser beskyttelsesdekselet pa spindelkragen slik at begge trekantmarkeringene pé beskyttelses-
dekselet og pa produktet stér overfor hverandre.

2. Trykk beskyttelsesdekselet inn pa spindelkragen.

3. Trykk pa dekselets laseknapp og vri dekselet i @nsket posisjon til det smekker péa plass.
» Laseknappen for dekslene spretter tilbake.

6.7.2 Regulere standardbeskyttelsesdekselet
» Trykk pa dekselets laseknapp og vri dekselet i @nsket posisjon til det smekker pa plass.

6.7.3 Demontere standardbeskyttelsesdekselet

1. Trykk pa laseknappen og vri beskyttelsesdekselet til begge trekantmarkeringene pa beskyttelsesdekselet
og pa produktet stér overfor hverandre.
2. Ta av beskyttelsesdekselet.

6.8 Montere eller demontere frontvernet ]

ﬂ Frontvernet ma settes pa standardbeskyttelsesdekselet.

1. Sett frontvernet pa standardbeskyttelsesdekselet med den lukkede siden opp.

» Lasen skal smekk harbart pa plass.

2. Ved demontering &pner du lasen til frontvernet.
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3. Demonter frontvernet fra standardbeskyttelsesdekselet.

6.9 Montere eller demontere innsatsverktoy

/\ FORSIKTIG
Fare for personskader. Innsatsverktayet kan vaere varmt.
» Bruk vernehansker nar du skifter innsatsverktay.

Diamantskiver méa skiftes ut nar kutte- eller slipeytelsen blir merkbart déarligere. Vanligvis skjer dette
nér hgyden pé diamantsegmentene er lavere enn 2 mm.

Andre skivetyper ma skiftes ut nar kutteytelsen blir merkbart déarligere eller deler av vinkelsliperen
(unntatt skiven) kommer i kontakt med arbeidsmaterialet under arbeidet.

Slipende skiver ma skiftes ut n&r holdbarhetsdatoen er passert.

6.9.1 Montere innsatsverktoy [

Al ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader. Ved bremsing av maskinens motor kan innsatsverktoyet lgsne.

» Vent til innsatsverktayet har stoppet fer du griper tak i innsatsverktayet eller spennmutteren.

» Stram innsatsverktgyet og spennflensen sa hardt med spennmutteren at ingen deler pa maskinens motor
kan lgsne fra spindelen.

—_

Rengjer spennflensen og spennmutteren.

Kontroller om O-ringen er feilfri og pa plass i spennflensen.

» Skift ut manglende eller skadde O-ringer.

Sett spennflensen tilpasset og dreiesikkert pa spindelen.

Sett pa innsatsverktgyet.

Skru fast spennmutteren i samsvar med innsatsverktayet som brukes.

Trykk p& spindellaseknappen og hold den inne.

Trekk til spennmutteren med skrungkkelen, slipp deretter spindelldseknappen og fiern skrungkkelen.

»

No O kr®

6.9.2 Demontere innsatsverktoy

Al ADVARSEL

Fare for brudd og skade. Hvis spindellaseknappen trykkes inn mens spindelen roterer, kan innsatsverktayet
lasne.

» Trykk bare pa spindelldseknappen nar spindelen star i ro.

1. Trykk pa spindellaseknappen og hold den inne.
2. Lesne spennmutteren ved & sette p& spenngkkelen og dreie den mot urviseren.
3. Slipp spindellaseknappen og ta av innsatsverktayet.

6.9.3 Montere Kwik lock [}

Al ADVARSEL

Fare for brudd. For sterk slitasje kan brekke hurtigspennmutteren Kwik lock.
» Unnga kontakt med underlaget nér du arbeider med Kwik lock hurtigspennmutter.
» Ikke bruk skadde hurtigspennmutre Kwik lock.

Hurtigspennmutteren Kwik lock (ekstrautstyr) kan brukes i stedet for spennmutteren. Da kan du bytte
innsatsverktgy uten & bruke ekstra verktay.

1. Rengjer spennflensen og spennmutteren.

Kontroller om O-ringen er feilfri og pa plass i spennflensen.

» Skift ut manglende eller skadde O-ringer.

3. Sett spennflensen tilpasset og dreiesikkert pa spindelen.

Sett pa innsatsverktoyet.

5. Skru hurtigspennmutteren Kwik lock pa til den sitter fast pa innsatsverktayet.
» Teksten Kwik lock er synlig i paskrudd tilstand.

LTV o
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6. Trykk pa spindellaseknappen og hold den inne.

7. Drei innsatsverktgyet hardt videre med handkraft med urviseren til hurtigspennmutteren Kwik lock er
trukket helt til.

8. Slipp spindellaseknappen.

6.9.4 Demontere Kwik lock

Hvis hurtigspennmutteren Kwik lock ikke kan lgsnes for hand, setter du en spenngkkel pa hurtig-
spennmutteren og dreier spenngkkelen mot urviseren. Ikke bruk rertang! Hurtigspennmutteren Kwik
lock kan bli skadet pa grunn av feil verktay .

1. Trykk pa laseknappen for spindelen.
2. Lasne hurtigspennmutteren Kwik lock ved & dreie hurtigspennmutteren mot urviseren for hand.
3. Slipp spindellaseknappen og ta av innsatsverktoyet.

6.9.5 Montere borkronen

Monter sidehandtaket. — Side 72

Monter standardbeskyttelsesdekselet.

Sett pa borkronen og skru den fast for hand.

Trykk pa spindelldseknappen og hold den inne.

Trekk til borkronen med en egnet fastngkkel.

Slipp deretter spindellaseknappen og fiern fastngkkelen.

oo h D

6.9.6 Montere stalbarste [E

Monter sidehandtaket. -~ Side 72

Monter standardbeskyttelsesdekselet.

Sett pa stalbersten, og skru den fast for hand.

Trykk pa spindellaseknappen og hold den inne.

Trekk til stalbersten med en egnet fastngkkel.

Slipp deretter spindellaseknappen og fiern fastngkkelen.

o ohwh =

6.9.7 Montere fiberskive [E

Monter sidehandtaket. - Side 72

Monter standardbeskyttelsesdekselet.

Sett pa stettetallerkenen og fiberskiven, og skru fast spennmutteren.
Trykk pa spindellaseknappen og hold den inne.

Stram spennmutteren med skrungkkelen.

Slipp deretter spindellaseknappen og fiern spenngkkelen.

ook

~

Betjening

74 Sla pa

1. Trykk pa bakre del av pa/av-bryteren.
2. Skyv av/pa-bryteren forover.

» Motoren gar.
3. Las av/pa-bryteren.

7.2 Sliping

Fare for personskader. Innsatsverktayet kan plutselige blokkeres eller forkiles.
» Bruk alltid produktet med sidehandtakene, og hold det fast med begge hender.

Ikke la innsatsverktayet bli klemt fast, og unnga for stort trykk pa produktet.
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7.3 Kapping

» Ved kapping ber du arbeide med moderat fremfering og ikke holde produktet eller kappeskiven skjevt
(arbeidsposisjon er ca. 90° i forhold til kappeomradet).

ﬂ Profiler og sma firkantrer kappes best ved a legge kappeskiven an mot det minste tverrsnittet.

7.4 Sliping

/| ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader. Kappeskiven kan briste, og lgsnede deler kan fare til personskader.
» Bruk aldri kappeskiver til sliping.

» Beveg produktet frem og tilbake med en innstillingsvinkel pa 5° til 30° og moderat trykk.
» Arbeidsemnet blir ikke for varmt eller misfarget, og du far ingen riller.

7.5 Sla av

» Trykk pa bakre del av p&/av-bryteren.
» Av/pa-bryteren gér til av-posisjonen og motoren stopper.

8 Service og vedlikehold

A| ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grunn av isatt batteri !
» Ta alltid ut batteriet for stell og vedlikeholdsarbeid!

Elektrisk stet pa grunn av manglende beskyttelsesisolering. Under ekstreme driftsforhold kan det
ved bearbeiding av metaller samles ledende stev (f.eks. metall, kullfiber) inni maskinen og pavirke
beskyttelsesisolasjonen negativt.

» Bruk et stasjoneert avsugssystem ved ekstreme driftsforhold.

» Rengjer ventilasjonsapningene ofte.

Pleie av produktet

* Fjern forsiktig gjenstridig smuss.

* Rengjer huset bare med en lett fuktet klut. Ikke bruk silikonholdige pleiemidler, ettersom dette kan
angripe plastdelene.

e Bruk en ren og terr klut for & rengjere kontaktene pa produktet.

Vedlikehold av li-ion-batterier

e Bruk aldri et batteri med tilstoppede ventilasjonsapninger. Rengjer ventilasjonsapningene forsiktig med

en torr og myk berste.

Unngé at batteriet ungdig utsettes for stev eller smuss. Utsett aldri batteriet for hay fuktighet (f.eks. ved

& senke det ned i vann eller la det sta i regn).

Hvis et batteri blir gjennomvatt, skal du behandle det som et skadd batteri. Isoler det i en ikke-brennbar

beholder og kontakt Hilti service.

Hold batteriet fritt for fremmed olje og fett. Ikke la ungdig stev eller smuss samle seg pa batteriet. Rengjer

batteriet med en tarr og myk berste eller en ren og terr klut. Ikke bruk silikonholdige pleiemidler, ettersom

dette kan angripe plastdelene.

Ikke bergr kontaktene pa batteriet, og ikke fjern fettet som er smurt pa kontaktene fra fabrikken.

* Rengjor huset bare med en lett fuktet klut. lkke bruk silikonholdige pleiemidler, ettersom dette kan
angripe plastdelene.

Vedlikehold

* Kontroller alle synlige deler regelmessig mht. skade og alle betjeningselementer mht. feilfri funksjon.

e Ved skader og/eller funksjonsfeil ma produktet ikke brukes. Fa produktet omgéende reparert av Hilti
service.
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* Monter alle beskyttelsesinnretninger etter pleie- og vedlikeholdsarbeid, og kontroller at de fungerer
feilfritt.

Av hensyn til sikkerheten ma du bare bruke originale reservedeler og forbruksmateriell. Reserve-
deler, forbruksmaterialer og tilbeher som er godkjent av Hilti, finner du hos Hilti Store eller pa:
www.hilti.group

9 Transport og lagring av batteriverktoy og batterier

Transport

/\ FORSIKTIG
Utilsiktet start under transport !
» Transporter alltid produktene dine uten batterier!

» Ta ut batteri(er).

» Batterier ma aldri transporteres lgst. Under transport ma batteriene beskyttes mot kraftige stet og
vibrasjoner og isoleres fra ledende materialer og andre batterier, slik at de ikke kan komme i bergring
med andre batteripoler og dermed forarsake kortslutning. Felg lokale transportforskrifter for batterier.

» Batterier ma ikke sendes i posten. Kontakt et transportfirma hvis du vil sende uskadde batterier.

» Kontroller produkt og batterier med henblikk pa skader fer hver bruk samt fer og etter lengre transport.

Lagring

Utilsiktet skade pa grunn av defekte batterier eller lekkasje fra batterier !
» Oppbevar alltid produktene dine uten batterier!

» Oppbevar produkt og batterier kjglig og tert. Ta hensyn til temperaturgrensene som er angitt under
tekniske data.

Ikke oppbevar batterier pa laderen. Ta alltid batteriet ut av laderen etter ferdig lading.

Batterier ma aldri oppbevares i solen, pa varmekilder eller bak glass.

Oppbevar produktet og batterier utenfor barns og uvedkommendes rekkevidde.

Kontroller produkt og batterier med henblikk pa skader fer hver bruk samt fer og etter lengre tids lagring.

vy vv

10 Feilsgking

Ved alle feil m& du sjekke batteriets indikator for ladetilstand og feil. Se kapittelet Indikatorer for li-ion-
batteriet.
Ved feil som ikke star i denne tabellen eller som du selv ikke kan utbedre, ma du kontakte Hilti service.

Feil Mulig arsak Losning

Produktet kan ikke slés pa. Batteriet er utladet. » Skift batteri og lad tomt batteri.

Batteriet lades ut raskere enn | Sveert lave » La batteriet varmes langsomt

vanlig. omgivelsestemperaturer. opp til romtemperatur.

Batteriet festes ikke med et Anslagsstiften pa batteriet er til- » Rengjer anslagsstiften og sett

herbart klikk. smusset. batteriet inn igjen.

Kraftig varmeutvikling i vinkel- | Elektrisk defekt » Sla produktet av umiddelbart,

sliperen eller batteriet. ta ut batteriet, undersgk det,
la det avkjales og kontakt Hilti
service.

v

Tilstoppede ventilasjonsapninger Rengjer ventilasjonsépningene

regelmessig.
Ingen bremsefunksjon for Batteriet er utladet. » Skift batteri og lad tomt batteri.
motoren. Produktet er kortvarig overbelastet. | » SIa produktet av og pé igjen.
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11 Kassering

| A| ADVARSEL

Fare for personskade ved ikke-forskriftsmessig kassering! Gasser eller vaesker som lekker ut, utgjer en
helsefare.

» |kke send skadde batterier i posten eller pa annen mate!

» Dekk til kontaktene med et ikke-ledende materiale for & unnga kortslutning.

» Kasser batterier slik at de er utilgjengelige for barn.

» Lever inn batteriet i neermeste Hilti Store, eller kontakt et lokalt renovasjonsfirma.

;‘:}3 Hilti produkter er i stor grad laget av gjenvinnbare materialer. Riktig materialsortering er en forutsetning
for gjenvinning. | mange land tar Hilti imot ditt gamle apparat for gjenvinning. Sper Hilti kundeservice eller
forhandleren.

E: » Kast aldri elektroverktay, elektronisk utstyr eller batterier i husholdningsavfallet!

12 Produsentgaranti

» Nar det gjelder spagrsméal om garantibetingelser, ber vi deg kontakte din lokale Hilti-partner.

13 Ytterligere informasjon

Du finner mer informasjon om betjening, teknologi, miljg og resirkulering under fglgende lenke:
qgr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2252233&id=2252235&id=2251374
Denne lenken finner du ogs& som QR-kode bakerst i dokumentasjonen.

Alkuperaiset ohjeet

1 Taman kayttoohjeen tiedot

1.1 Tasta kayttoohjeesta

e Varoitus! Ennen tuotteen kayttédmistd varmista, ettéd olet lukenut ja ymmartényt tuotteen mukana
toimitetun kayttdohjeen ja sen siséltdmat ohjeet, neuvot seka turvallisuus- ja varoitushuomautukset,
kuvat ja tekniset erittelyt. Perehdy etenkin kaikkiin ohjeisiin, turvallisuus- ja varoitushuomautuksiin, kuviin,
teknisiin erittelyihin seké tuotteen osiin ja toimintoihin. Ellei m&aréyksid, ohjeita ja neuvoja noudateta,
aiheutuu séhkdiskun, tulipalon ja/tai vakavien vammojen vaara. Sailytd kayttdohje ja kaikki ohjeet seka
turvallisuus- ja varoitushuomautukset mydhempéaa kayttotarvetta varten.

o =T -tuotteet on tarkoitettu ammattikayttoon, ja niitd saa kayttdd, huoltaa tai korjata vain
valtuutettu, koulutettu henkild. Kayttajan pitad olla hyvin perilla kayttoon liittyvista vaaroista. Tuote ja
sen varusteet saattavat aiheuttaa vaaratilanteita, jos kokemattomat henkil6t kdyttavat tuotetta ohjeiden
vastaisesti tai muutoin asiattomasti.

¢ Oheinen kéayttdohje vastaa tekniikan tasoa painatushetkelld. Katso uusin versio internetistd Hiltin
tuotesivustolta. Sinne padset tdsséd kayttdohjeessa olevasta linkista tai QR-koodilla, joka on merkitty
symbolilla €.

* Varmista, ettd tdma kayttdohje on mukana, kun luovutat tuotteen toiselle henkilélle.

1.2 Merkkien selitykset

1.2.1 Varoitushuomautukset

Varoitushuomautukset varoittavat tuotteen kayttdon liittyvistd vaaroista. Seuraavia varoitusteksteja kayte-
taan:

| Al VAKAVA VAARA

VAKAVA VAARA !
» Varoittaa uhkaavasta vaaratilanteesta, josta voi seurauksena olla vakava loukkaantuminen tai jopa
kuolema.
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VAARA'!
» Varoittaa mahdollisesta vaarasta, josta voi seurauksena olla vakava loukkaantuminen tai kuolema.

/\ VAROITUS
HUOMIO !
» Varoittaa mahdollisesta vaaratilanteesta, josta voi seurata loukkaantuminen tai aineellinen vahinko.

1.2.2 Symbolit kdyttoohjeessa
Téasséa kayttoohjeessa kaytetddn seuraavia symboleita:

Noudata kayttdohjetta

Toimintaohjeita ja muuta hyddyllista tietoa

Kierréatyskelpoisten materiaalien kasittely

Ala havité sahkdlaitteita ja akkuja tavallisen sekajatteen mukana

Hilti Litiumioniakku
Hilti Laturi

FEEEDO

1.2.3 Symbolit kuvissa
Kuvissa kéytetdén seuraavia symboleita:

E Nama numerot viittaavat vastaavaan kuvaan tdman kayttdohjeen alussa.

3 | Numerointi kertoo tyévaiheiden jérjestyksen kuvissa ja saattaa poiketa numeroinnista tekstissa.

@ Kohtanumeroita kédytetddn kuvassa Yleiskuva, ja ne viittaavat kuvatekstien numerointiin kappa-
U leessa Tuoteyhteenveto.

@! Taman merkin tarkoitus on kiinnittda erityinen huomiosi tuotteen kdyttéon ja kasittelyyn.

1.3 Tuotekohtaiset symbolit

1.3.1  Symbolit tuotteessa
Tuotteessa voidaan kayttad seuraavia symboleita:

@ Kayta suojalaseja

Ng | Nimellisjoutokayntikierrosluku

/min | Kierrosta minuutissa

Kierrosta minuutissa

Halkaisija

Tasavirta

Al kéyta katkaisutdissd vakiomallista terdsuojusta.

Tyo6td tehdessési kdyté aina molempia kéasiasi.

Tama tuote tukee iOS- ja Android-alustojen kanssa yhteensopivaa NFC-teknologiaa.

Z® | o 2
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Li-lon | Litiumioniakku

®4 Ala koskaan kayta akkua lydntitydkaluna.

l& Ala padsta akkua putoamaan. Al4 kayta akkua, johon on kohdistunut isku tai joka on muutoin
vaurioitunut.

14 Tuotetiedot

=™ -tuotteet on tarkoitettu ammattikéyttoon, ja niitd saa kéyttad, huoltaa tai korjata vain valtuutettu,

koulutettu henkild. Kayttajan pitdd olla hyvin perilld kayttdon liittyvistad vaaroista. Tuote ja sen varusteet

saattavat aiheuttaa vaaratilanteita, jos kokemattomat henkildt kayttavéat tuotetta ohjeiden vastaisesti tai

muutoin asiattomasti.

Tyyppimerkinnan ja sarjanumeron 16ydat tyyppikilvesta.

» Kirjoita sarjanumero oheiseen taulukkoon. Tuotteen tiedot tarvitaan, jos esitat kysymyksia myynti- tai
huoltoedustajallemme.

Tuotetiedot
Akkukulmahiomakone AG 4S-22-125
Sukupolvi 02
Sarjanumero

1.5 Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

Valmistaja vakuuttaa, etta tdssa kuvattu tuote tayttaa sitd koskevien voimassa olevien lakien ja standardien
vaatimukset. Kuva vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksesta on tdman dokumentaation lopussa.

Tekninen dokumentaatio 16ytyy tastéa:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

2 Turvallisuus

2.1 Sahkotyokaluja koskevat yleiset turvallisuusohjeet

A VAKAVA VAARA Lue kaikki turvallisuus- ja kayttoohjeet, selostukset ja tekniset tiedot, jotka
liittyvat tahan sahkotydkaluun. Seuraavien ohjeiden noudattamatta jattdminen saattaa johtaa séhkdiskuun,
tulipaloon ja/tai vakavaan loukkaantumiseen.

Sailyta kaikki turvallisuus- ja kdyttoohjeet huolellisesti vastaisen varalle.

Turvallisuusohjeissa kéytetty kdsite "séhkdtyokalu” tarkoittaa verkkokéayttdisia sdhkdtydkaluja (joissa verk-

kojohto) ja akkukayttdisia sdhkotydkaluja (joissa ei verkkojohtoa).

Tyopaikan turvallisuus

» Pida tyoskentelyalue siistiné ja hyvin valaistuna. TySpaikan epéjarjestys ja valaisemattomat tydalueet
voivat johtaa tapaturmiin.

» Ala kayta sahkotyokalua rajahdysalttiissa ymparistossa, jossa on syttyvia nestetts, kaasua tai
polya. Sahkotydkalut synnyttavat kipindita, jotka saattavat sytyttdd polyn tai hoyryt.

» Pida lapset ja sivulliset loitolla sdhkoétyokalua kdyttdessasi. Voit menettéé koneen hallinnan huomiosi
suuntautuessa muualle.

Sahkoturvallisuus

» Sahkotyokalun pistokkeen pitdd sopia pistorasiaan. Pistoketta ei saa muuttaa milldan tavalla.
Ala kayta pistorasia-adaptereita suojamaadotettujen sahkétyokalujen yhteydessa. Alkuperiisessé
kunnossa olevat pistokkeet ja sopivat pistorasiat vahentavat sdhkdiskun vaaraa.

» Valta koskettamasta sahko6a johtaviin pintoihin kuten putkiin, pattereihin, liesiin ja jadkaappeihin.
Séhkoiskun vaara kasvaa, jos kehosi maadottuu.

» Al3 aseta sidhkotyokalua alttiiksi sateelle tai kosteudelle. Veden tunkeutuminen sihkétydkalun sisdan
lisda sahkoiskun vaaraa.

» Ala kanna tai ripusta sdhkotyokalua verkkojohdostaan dldka veda pistoketta irti pistorasiasta
johdosta vetamalla. Pida johto loitolla kuumuudesta, oljysta, teravista reunoista ja liikkuvista
osista. Vahingoittuneet tai toisiinsa kietoutuneet johdot lisdavét sahkdiskun vaaraa.

» Kun kaytat sdhkotyokalua ulkona, kadyta ainoastaan ulkokayttoon soveltuvia jatkojohtoja. Ulko-
kayttddn soveltuvan jatkojohdon kayttd pienentdé sahkdiskun vaaraa.
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Jos sahkotydkalua on valttamatonta kayttaa kosteassa ymparistossa, kdyta vikavirtasuojakytkinta.
Vikavirtasuojakytkimen kayttd pienentaa séhkdiskun vaaraa.

Henkil6turvallisuus

>

Ole valpas, kiinnita huomiota tyoskentelyysi ja noudata tervetta jarkea sédhkotyokalua kayttaessasi.
Ala kayta sahkotyokalua, jos olet véasynyt tai huumeiden, alkoholin tai ladkkeiden vaikutuksen
alaisena. Sahkdtyokalua kaytettdessé hetkellinenkin varomattomuus saattaa aiheuttaa vakavia vammoja.
Kayta henkilokohtaisia suojavarusteita ja aina suojalaseja. Henkilokohtaiset suojavarusteet, kuten
hengityssuojain, luistamattomat turvajalkineet, kypéra ja kuulosuojaimet, pienentévéat oikein kaytettyina
loukkaantumisriskia sahkotyokalun kayttétilanteesta riippuen.

Varo tahatonta kdynnistamista. Varmista, ettd sdhkotyokalu on kytketty pois paaltd, ennen
kuin liitdt sen verkkovirtaan ja/tai liitdt siihen akun, otat sen kateesi tai kannat sitd. Jos
kannat séhkdtyokalua sormi kayttokytkimelld tai liitdt pistokkeen pistorasiaan kayttdkytkimen ollessa
kayntiasennossa, altistat itsesi onnettomuuksille.

Poista kaikki saatétyokalut ja ruuvitaltat, ennen kuin kaynnistat sahkotyokalun. Tydkalu tai avain,
joka sijaitsee koneen pydrivassa osassa, saattaa johtaa loukkaantumiseen.

Valta vaikeita tyoskentelyasentoja. Varmista aina tukeva seisoma-asento ja tasapaino. Siten voit
paremmin hallita s&hk&tydkalua odottamattomissa tilanteissa.

Kiyts tyohosi soveltuvia vaatteita. Ald kayta 16ysia tyovaatteita tai koruja. Pida hiukset, vaatteet ja
kéasineet loitolla liikkuvista osista. Valjat vaatteet, korut ja pitkat hiukset voivat takertua liikkuviin osiin.
Jos polynpoisto- ja kerailylaitteita voidaan asentaa, sinun on tarkastettava, etta ne on liitetty oikein
ja etta niitd kaytetdan oikealla tavalla. Polynpoistovarustuksen kéyttd véhentdd poélyn aiheuttamia
vaaroja.

Al3 tuudittaudu virheelliseen turvallisuuden tunteeseen ildka laiminlyd sihkotyokaluja koskevia
turvallisuusohijeita silloinkaan, kun mielestasi jo olet kokenut sahkoétyokalun kayttdja. Harkitsema-
ton ja huolimaton toiminta voi sekunnin murto-osissa johtaa vakaviin loukkaantumisiin.

Sahkétydkalun kéyttd ja kasittely

>

Al3 ylikuormita konetta. Kiyta kyseiseen tyohon tarkoitettua sahkdtyokalua. Sopivaa sahkdtydkalua
kayttéen tydskentelet paremmin ja varmemmin tehoalueella, jolle séhkdtydkalu on tarkoitettu.

Ala kayta sahkotyokalua, jonka kayttokytkin ei toimi. Sahkstyokalu, jota ei enad voida kdynnistaa ja
pysayttaa kayttdkytkimelld, on vaarallinen ja se taytyy korjata.

Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ja/tai irrota akku ennen kuin muutat saatoja, vaihdat teraa tai liséva-
rusteita ja kun lopetat koneen kadyttamisen. Tdma turvatoimenpide estéa sahkotydkalun tahattoman
kaynnistysriskin.

Siilyta sihkotyokalut poissa lasten ulottuvilta, kun niita ei kiytetsd. Ald anna toisten henkildiden
kayttaa konetta, elleivat he ole perehtyneet sen kayttoon ja lukeneet kayttoohjeita. Sahkotydkalut
ovat vaarallisia, jos niita kayttavat kokemattomat henkil6t.

Hoida sahkotyokaluja ja niiden varusteita huolella. Tarkasta, ettd liikkuvat osat toimivat moit-
teettomasti eivatka ole puristuksissa, ja tarkasta myos, ettei sahkotyékalussa ole murtuneita tai
vaurioituneita osia, jotka saattaisivat haitata sen toimintaa. Korjauta vaurioituneet osat ennen
koneen kayttamista. Usein loukkaantumisten ja tapaturmien syynd on séhkotydkalujen laiminlyoty
huolto.

Pida terat teravina ja puhtaina. Huolella hoidetut terét, joiden leikkausreunat ovat terévia, eivat jumitu
herkasti, ja niilld tydnteko on kevyempaa.

Kayta sahkotyokalua, lisavarusteita ja tarvikkeita, teria jne. niiden kdyttéohjeiden mukaisesti. Ota
talléin ty6olosuhteet ja suoritettava ty6tehtava huomioon. Sahkotydkalun kaytté muuhun kuin sille
tarkoitettuun kayttéon saattaa johtaa vaarallisiin tilanteisiin.

Pida kasikahvat ja tartuntapinnat kuivina, puhtaina, 6ljyttémina ja rasvattomina. Jos kasikahvat tai
tartuntapinnat ovat liukkaat, séhkotydkalun turvallinen kdyttd ja hallinta voi yllattavissa tilanteissa olla
mahdotonta.

Akkukayttoisen sdhkotyokalun kaytto ja kasittely

>

80

Lataa akku vain valmistajan suosittamalla laturilla. Jos laturi on tarkoitettu vain tietyn akkumallin
lataamiseen, palovaara on olemassa, jos laturia kdytetdan muiden akkujen lataamiseen.

Kayta ainoastaan juuri kyseiseen sahkoétyokaluun tarkoitettua akkua. Jonkun muun akun kayttd
saattaa johtaa loukkaantumiseen ja tulipaloon.

Pida irrallinen akku loitolla metalliesineistd, kuten paperinliittimistd, kolikoista, avaimista, nau-
loista, ruuveista tai muista pienistd metalliesineista, jotka voivat oikosulkea akun liittimet. Akun
littimien vélinen oikosulku saattaa aiheuttaa palovammoja tai johtaa tulipaloon.

Vaarasta kaytosta johtuen saattaa akusta vuotaa nestettd, jota ei saa koskettaa. Valta kosketusta
sen kanssa. Tarvittaessa huuhtele kosketuskohta vedelld. Jos nestettd paasee silmiin, tarvitaan
liséksi 1adkarin apua. Akusta vuotava neste saattaa aiheuttaa arsytysté ja palovammoja.
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Al3 kayta akkua, joka on vaurioitunut tai johon on tehty muutoksia. Vaurioitunut akku tai akku, jota
on muutettu, saattaa kayttaytya yllattavasti ja aiheuttaa tulipalon, réjahdyksen ja vammoja.

Varjele akkua avotulelta ja korkeilta lampétiloilta. Avotuli tai yli 130 °C:n (265 °F) lampétila voi
aiheuttaa rajahdyksen.

Noudata kaikkia akun lataamisesta annettuja ohjeita, ja lataa akku tai akun sisaltéava sahkotyékalu
aina kayttoohjeessa mainittuja lampaétilarajoja noudattaen. Akun virheellinen lataaminen tai lataami-
nen sallitun lAmpétila-alueen I[Ampétiloja noudattamatta saattaa johtaa akun tuhoutumiseen ja aiheuttaa
tulipalovaaran.

Huolto

>

Anna koulutettujen ammattihenkiléiden korjata sdhkétyokalusi ja hyvaksy korjauksiin vain alkupe-
raisia varaosia. Siten varmistat koneen turvallisuuden sailymisen.

Ala koskaan yritéd huoltaa vaurioitunutta akkua. Akkujen kaikki huoltotydt saa suorittaa vain valmistaja
tai sen valtuuttama huoltopiste.

2.2 Kaikkien toiden turvallisuusohjeet

Hionnan, hiomapaperihionnan, harjaterien kayton, kiillottamisen ja katkaisuhionnan yhteiset turvalli-
suusohjeet:

>

Tata sdhkotyokalua on kaytettava hiomakoneena, hiomapaperihiomakoneena, harjauskoneena,
kiillotuskoneena, reikaleikkurina tai katkaisuhiomakoneena. Ota huomioon kaikki turvallisuusoh-
jeet, ohjeet, kuvat ja tiedot, jotka saat koneen ja sen kdyttéohjeen mukana. Jos et noudata seuraavia
ohjeita, saatat saada sahkdiskun, aiheuttaa tulipalon ja/tai loukkaantua vakavasti.

Al tee tahin sidhkotydkaluun minkadnlaisia muutoksia, joiden mydta se toimisi tavalla, jota
tyokalun valmistaja ei ole suunnitellut ja spesifioinut. Tallaiset muutokset saattavat johtaa tydkalun
hallinnan menettédmiseen ja aiheuttaa vakavia vammoja.

Al3 kayta lisdvarusteita tai tarvikkeita, joita valmistaja ei erityisesti ole suunnitellut ja hyviksynyt
tassd sahkotyokalussa kaytettdviksi. Vaikka pystyisitkin kiinnittdméan lisdvarusteen tai tarvikkeen
sahkotyokaluusi, kokonaisuus ei valttdmatta ole kayton kannalta turvallinen.

Koneeseen kiinnitetyn tyodkaluteran sallitun kierrosluvun pitda olla vahintaan yhta suuri kuin
séhkotyokalun ilmoitettu maksimikierrosluku. Sallittua nopeammin pyériva tydkaluteré saattaa murtua,
jolloin sen kappaleita voi sinkoutua vaarallisesti.

Tyokaluteran ulkohalkaisijan ja vahvuuden pitéa vastata séhkotyokalun tiedoissa annettuja mitta-
tietoja. Mitoitukseltaan vaaranlaista tydkaluterda ei suojata tai valvota oikein.

Kiinnityskierteellisten tyokaluterien pitaa tarkasti sopia koneen hiomakaran kierteeseen. Jos tyo-
kalutera kiinnitetaan laipalla, tydkaluteran reidn halkaisijan pitda sopia kiinnityskohdan halkaisijaan
laipassa. Tyokaluterat, joita ei saa tarkasti oikein kiinnitettyd sédhkotydkaluun, pydrivat epatasaisesti,
tarisevat voimakkaasti ja saattavat johtaa sahkétydkalun hallinnan menettémiseen.

Al Kiinnita vaurioituneita tySkaluterid. Tarkasta tySkaluteridn kunto aina ennen kayttamists;
tarkasta esimerkiksi hiomalaikan mahdolliset murtumat ja halkeamat, hiomalautasen murtumat ja
kuluneisuus seka harjausty6kalujen irronneet tai katkenneet harjat. Jos sahkétyokalu tai siihen
tarkoitettu tyokaluterd putoaa, tarkasta, ettei vaurioita syntynyt tai kayta ehjda tyokaluteraa.
Kun olet tarkastanut ja kiinnittanyt tyokaluterdn, pysy itse ja pidd muut henkilét turvallisen
etaalla pyorivasta tyokaluterdsta ja kdyta konetta minuutin ajan huippukierrosluvulla. Vaurioitunut
tySkaluterd ei yleensd kesta tata testiaikaa.

Kayta henkilokohtaista suojavarustustasi. Kayta tyétehtavastasi riippuen kokokasvosuojusta, sil-
masuojia tai suojalaseja. Tarpeen mukaan kayta hengityssuojainta, kuulosuojaimia, suojakasineita
ja suojaesiliinaa, jotka suojaavat sinua hionta- ja materiaalihiukkasilta. Suojaa silmasi erilaisissa
ty6tehtévissa sinkoilevilta hiukkasilta ja muruilta. Poly- ja hengityssuojaimen pitdd pystyéd suodattamaan
tybtehtévassa syntyva poly. Jos pitemman aikaa altistut kovalle melulle, kuulosi saattaa vaurioitua.

Ota my6s muut ihmiset ty6pisteesi ldhistolla huomioon. Kaikkien tyopisteesi alueelle tulevien
henkildiden pitda kayttda henkilokohtaisia suojavarusteitaan. Tydkappaleesta tai tyokaluterasta
sinkoavat kappaleet saattavat aiheuttaa vammoja varsinaisen ty&pisteesi alueen ulkopuolellakin.

Pida sdhkotyokalusta kiinni vain sen eristetyista kahvapinnoista, jos teet tyota, jossa sdhkotyokalun
tyokalutera saattaa osua rakenteen siséllad olevaan virtajohtoon. Jos terd osuu virtajohtoon, koneen
metalliosiin saattaa johtua virta, jolloin saatat saada sahkdiskun.

Al koskaan laske sahkdtyokalua kisistédsi ennen kuin sen terd on tdysin pysahtynyt. Pyoriva
tyOkaluteréd saattaa vaarallisesti osua laskutason pintaan, mink& seurauksena saatat menettda koneen
hallinnan.

Ala pida sahkotyokalua kiynnissa, kun kannat sité. Vaatteesi saattaisivat osua pyorivaan tyokalute-
raén, mink& seurauksena teréa saattaisi leikkautua kehoosi.
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» Puhdista sdhkotyokalusi jaahdytysilmaraot saannéllisin vélein. Moottorin jadhdytyspuhallin imee
pdlya koneen kotelon sisaén, ja metallipdlyn suuri maéra voi aiheuttaa séhkdisen vaaratilanteen.
» Ala kayta sahkotyokalua syttyvien materiaalien ldhelli. Kipinat saattaisivat sytytta tallaiset materiaalit.

» Ala kayta sahkotyokalussa tyokaluterid, jotka vaativat jaahdytystd nesteelld. Veden tai muun
nesteen kayttd jadhdytykseen saattaa aiheuttaa séhkdiskun.

Takaisku ja siihen liittyvéat turvallisuusohjeet

Takaiskulla tarkoitetaan pyodrivan tyokaluterdn kuten hiomalaikan, hiomalautasen, harjateran jne. kiinni

tarttumisen tai juuttumisen seurauksena tapahtuvan tydkaluterén &killisen pyséhtymisen aiheuttamaa koneen

akillista reaktiota. Sen seurauksena sahkotydkalu liikahtaa juuttumiskohdasta hallitsemattomasti tydkaluteran
kayttdsuuntaan ndhden vastakkaiseen suuntaan.

Jos esimerkiksi hiomalaikka tarttuu kiinni tai juuttuu tydkappaleeseen, hiomalaikan tydkappaleeseen upotettu

reuna pureutuu kiinni ja sen seurauksena kone saattaa iskeé takaisin. Hiomalaikka liilkahtaa koneen kayttajaa

kohti tai hénesta poispain, riippuen laikan pydrimissuunnasta juuttumiskohdassa. Tall6in hiomalaikka saattaa
myds murtua.

Takaisku aiheutuu sd@hkotydkalun vaarasta tai virheellisestd kdyttdmisestd. Sen esiintymista voit valttaa

noudattamalla seuraavassa annettuja ohjeita.

» Pida sahkotyokalusta kunnolla kiinni molemmin kasin, ja pida kehosi seka katesi asennossa, jossa
pystyt hyvin vastustamaan takaiskuvoimia. Kayta aina lisédkahvaa, jos koneessa sellainen on, jotta
pystyt parhaalla mahdollisella tavalla vastustamaan koneen takaiskuvoimia ja reaktiovoimia tyon
tekemisen ja aloittamisen aikana. Kayttajan pitaa tuntea takaisku- ja reaktiovoimien aiheuttamat vaarat.

» Ala koskaan vie kéttési py6rivan tydkaluteran lahelle. Tydkaluterd saattaisi takaiskutilanteessa osua
kateesi.

» Pyripitdméaén sahkotyokalua siten, ettd kehosi ei ole sdhkotyokalun takaiskun kannalta vaarallisella
alueella. Takaisku liikuttaa sahkotyokalua tyostdliikkeen vastakkaiseen suuntaan hiomalaikan juuttuessa.

» Tee ty6ta erityisen varovasti reunojen, teravien kulmien jne. lahelld. Varo, ettei tyokalutera
paase iskemaan takaisin tyokappaleesta poispdin tai tarttumaan kiinni. Pydriva tyokalutera pyrkii
tarttumaan kiinni kulmien tai terévien reunojen lahella tai vaurioituessaan. Silloin seurauksena on hallinnan
menettaminen tai takaisku.

» Ala kayta ketjusahanteraa tai hammastettua sahanteraa, tai segmenttitimanttilaikkaa, jos ura-
leveys on yli 10 mm. Téllaiset tyokaluterat aiheuttavat usein takaiskuja tai séhkdétydkalun hallinnan
menettamisen.

Erityiset turvallisuusohjeet koskien hiontaa ja katkaisuhiontaa:

» Kayta ainoastaan sahkotyokaluusi tarkoitettuja hiomatyokaluja ja néille hiomatydkaluille tarkoi-
tettua terdasuojusta. Hiomatyodkalut, joita ei ole tarkoitettu t&han s&hkdtydkaluun, ovat riittdmattémasti
suojattuja ja kdytdssa epavarmoja.

» Taivutettu hiomalaikka on kiinnitettdva siten, ettd laikan hiomapinta-ala ei ulotu terdsuojuksen
reunatason yli. Virheellisesti kiinnitetty hiomalaikka, joka ulottuu terdsuojuksen reunatason yli, ei ole
riittdvéasti suojattu.

» Terasuojus pitaa kiinnittaa sahkotyokaluun ja saataa siten, etta turvallisuus on paras mahdollinen,
ts. siten, ettd mahdollisimman pieni osa hiomatyokalusta on nakyvissa kayttdjan suuntaan.
Terasuojuksen tehtavéa on suojata kayttajaa sinkoilevilta kappaleilta, estda hiomatyokalun koskettaminen
vahingossa ja suojata kipindiltd, jotka saattaisivat esimerkiksi sytyttaa vaatteet.

» Hiomatydkaluja saa kayttda vain niiden hyviksyttyihin kaytttarkoituksiin. Esimerkiksi: Ald kos-
kaan kayta katkaisulaikan kylkipintaa hiomiseen. Katkaisulaikat on tarkoitettu materiaalin leikkaa-
miseen laikan keh&pinnalla. Jos laikkaan vaikuttaa sivusuuntainen voima, siitd saattaa irrota hioma-
ainepalasia.

» Kayta aina ehjaa, oikean kokoista ja oikean muotoista kiinnityslaippaa valitsemasi hiomalaikan
kiinnittdmiseen. Kunnolla sopivat laipat tukevat hiomalaikkaa ja véhentévéat siten laikkapalasten
irtoamisvaaraa. Katkaisulaikkojen laipat voivat olla erilaiset kuin muiden hiomalaikkojen laipat.

» Ala kidyta suurempien sidhkotyokalujen kuluneita hiomalaikkoja. Suurempien sihkétyokalujen
hiomalaikkoja ei ole suunniteltu pienempien séhkdtytkalujen suuremmille kierrosluvuille, joten tallaiset
laikat saattavat murtua.

» Kayta aina kulloiseenkin tyotehtdvaan tarkoitettua terdsuojusta, jos kaytidt kahteen kertaan
kaytettavia hiomatyokaluja. Vaardlainen terésuojus ei suojaa riittdvasti, mistd voi aiheutua vakavia
vammoja.

Lisaa erityisia turvallisuusohjeita koskien katkaisuhiontaa:

» Vilta katkaisulaikan juuttumista tai liian suurta laikkaan kohdistuvaa painamisvoimaa. Al leikkaa
turhan syviélta. Katkaisulaikan ylikuormittaminen lisdé laikkaan kohdistuvaa rasitusta seké laikan
herkkyytté kantata tai juuttua ja siten takaiskun vaaraa tai laikan murtumisen vaaraa.
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» Varo aluetta pyorivan katkaisulaikan etu- ja takapuolella. Jos katkaisulaikka liikkuu itsestaan
ty6kappaleesta poispain, pyodriva terd saattaa osua sinuun séhkdtydkalun iskiessa takaisin.

» Jos katkaisulaikka tarttuu kiinni tai keskeytéat tyonteon, kytke kone pois palta ja odota, kunnes
laikka on kokonaan pysahtynyt. Ald koskaan yriti nostaa katkaisulaikkaa pois leikkausraosta, silla
muutoin kone saattaa iskea takaisin. Maéritd ja poista kiinni tarttumisen syy.

» Ala kytke sdhkotyokalua paille, jos sen terd on tydkappaleessa. Anna katkaisulaikan ensin
saavuttaa tadysi kierroslukunsa, ennen kuin varovasti jatkat leikkaamista. Muutoin laikka saattaa
kantata, ponnahtaa ty6kappaleesta tai aiheuttaa takaiskun.

» Tue levyt tai suuremmat tyokappaleet hyvin, jotta katkaisulaikan mahdollisen kiinni tarttumisen
aiheuttama takaiskuvaara vdhenee. Suuremmat tyokappaleet saattavat oman painonsa vuoksi taipua.
Tybkappaletta on siksi tuettava molemmilta sivuilta ja katkaisukohdan seké reunan lahelta.

» Ole erityisen varovainen upottaessasi terda seindan tai muuhun kohteeseen, jonka rakennetta et
nde tarkasti. Kun upotat katkaisulaikkaa, rakenteen sisalla olevat kaasu- tai vesiputket, sdhkojohdot tai
muut esineet saattavat aiheuttaa takaiskun.

» Al3 yrita leikata kaarimuotoa. Katkaisulaikan ylikuormittaminen lisda laikkaan kohdistuvaa rasitusta
seka laikan herkkyytté kantata tai juuttua ja siten takaiskun vaaraa tai laikan murtumisen vaaraa, mista
voi seurata vakavia vammoja.

Erityisia turvallisuusohjeita koskien hiontaa hiomapaperilla:

» Kayta vain sopivan kokoisia hiomalaikkoja. Noudata valmistajan antamia hiomalaikan koon ohjeita.
Hiomalautasen vyli ulottuva hiomalaikka voi aiheuttaa loukkaantumisia tai johtaa koneen jumittumiseen,
hiomalaikan murtumiseen tai koneen takaiskuun.

Erityisia turvallisuusohjeita koskien kiillottamista:

» Al3 anna kiillotussuojuksen mink&in osien, etenkain kiinnitysnyorien, olla vapaana. Pakkaa tai
lyhenna kiinnitysnyorit. Vapaat, mukana pydrivat kiinnitysnydrit voivat tarttua sormiisi tai takertua
tybkappaleeseen.

Erityisia turvallisuusohjeita koskien harjaterien kayttoa:

» Ota huomioon, etti harjaterista irtoaa normaalin kiyton aikana harjakappaleita. Al4 ylikuormita
harjateria lilan suurella painamisvoimalla. Irti sinkoutuvat harjakappaleet voivat erittdin helposti
tunkeutua ohuiden vaatekappaleiden ja / tai ihon 18pi.

» Jos terasuojuksen kaytté on maaratty, varmista, ettei terasuojus ota kiinni harjateraan. Lautas- ja
kuppiharjaterien halkaisija voi suurentua koneen painamisvoiman ja keskipakovoimien seurauksena.

23 Muut turvallisuusohjeet

Henkil6turvallisuus

» Kayté vain tuotetta ja lisévarusteita, jotka ovat teknisesti moitteettomassa kunnossa.

» A3 koskaan tee tuotteeseen tai lisdvarusteisiin minkéaanlaisia muutoksia.

» Pida tuotteesta aina kiinni késikahvoista molemmin. Pidé késikahvat kuivina, puhtaina, oljyttémina ja
rasvattomina.

» Jos kaytéat tuotetta ilman pdlynpoistoa, polydvassa tydssa on kdytettdva kevyttd hengityssuojainta.

» Pida tydssasi usein taukoja, joiden aikana tee sormien verenkiertoa parantavia sormivoimisteluliikkeita.
Pitempéén jatkuva tydnteko saattaa tarindn vuoksi aiheuttaa verenkiertohairitita tai sormien, kasien ja
ranteiden hermokipuja.

» Valta pyodrivien osien koskettamista. Kytke tuote péaalle vasta, kun olet juuri aloittamassa tyén. Pydrivien
osien koskettaminen, etenkin pydrivien tydkaluterien, saattaa aiheuttaa loukkaantumisia.

» Odota, ettd tuote on taysin pysédhtynyt, ennen kuin lasket sen kadestési.

» Tuotetta ei ole tarkoitettu voimiltaan heikkojen henkildiden kaytté6n ilman opastusta. Al4 j&td tuotetta
lasten ulottuville.

» Hiottaessa, kiillotettaessa, leikattaessa ja porattaessa syntyva pdly saattaa siséltéa vaarallisia kemikaaleja.
Niisté esimerkkeja ovat: lyijy tai lyijypitoiset maalit; tiili, betoni ja muut muuraustuotteet, luonnonkivi ja muut
silikaatteja sisaltavat tuotteet; tietyt puulajit kuten tammi, pyokki ja kemiallisesti kasitellyt puut; asbesti tai
asbestia sisaltavat materiaalit. Maarité tydstettdvien materiaalien vaaraluokituksen perusteella kayttéjan
ja lahella olevien henkildiden altistumisvaara. Ryhdy tarvittaviin toimenpiteisiin altistumisen pitdmiseksi
turvallisella tasolla, esimerkiksi kaytettava polynkerdysjarjestelmaa tai soveltuvaa hengityssuojainta.
Altistumisen maéraa pienentavia yleisluonteisia toimenpiteita ovat:

» tydn tekeminen hyvin tuulettuvassa tilassa,

» pitk&an kestévan pdlyaltistuksen valttdminen,

» polyn ohjaaminen pois kasvoilta ja keholta,

» suojavaatetuksen kaytto ja kehon altistuneiden kohtien pesu vedella ja saippualla.
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» Tuotteen kayttdmisen aikana kayttdjén ja valittdmassa laheisyydessa olevien henkildiden on kaytettéava
silmasuojaimia, suojakyparaa ja kuulosuojaimia.

» Kayta suojakasineitd, kun vaihdat tyokaluterad. Tyokaluteréan koskettaminen saattaa aiheuttaa haavoja ja
palovammoja.

» Putoamaan paédsevat tyokalut ja/tai lisdvarusteet aiheuttavat loukkaantumisvaaran. Ennen tydn aloitta-
mista tarkasta, ettd akku ja asennettu lisévaruste ovat kunnolla kiinni.

» Pida jaahdytysilmaraot aina puhtaina. Jaahdytysilmarakojen peittyminen tai tukkeutuminen aiheuttaa
palovaaran!

» Kytke tuote péélle vasta, kun olet asettanut sen tydn aloittamiskohtaan.

» Odota, etté tuote on taysin pysahtynyt, ennen kuin lasket sen kadestasi.

» Jos tuote tunnistaa kéyttorajojen ylityksen tai akun tyhjentymisen, saattaa olla, ettei moottori jarruta
tyokalua.

» Ala kiinnita vydkoukkua tihan tuotteeseen.

Sahkotyokalujen kaytto ja hoito

» Hiomalaikkoja on séilytettdva ja kasiteltédva huolellisesti niiden valmistajan antamien ohjeiden mukaisesti.

» Ald koskaan kayta tuotetta ilman terdsuojusta.

» Kiinnitéirrallinen tydkappale. Kéyta tydkappaleen kiinnittdmiseen sopivia kiinnittimié tai ruuvipenkkia. Néin
varmistat, etté tydkappale pysyy turvallisemmin paikallaan kuin kasin pideltédessa, ja lisdksi molemmat
katesi ovat vapaat tuotteen kayttdmiseen.

» Ala koskaan kayta katkaisulaikkoja hiomiseen.

» Kirista tyokaluterd ja laippa kunnolla kiinni. Jos tydkalutera ja laippa eivét ole kunnolla kiinni kiristetyt,
tybkaluterd saattaa irrota karasta koneen moottorin jarruttaessa.

Sahkoturvallisuus

» Tarkasta ennen tyon aloittamista, onko tydskentelyalueella rakenteiden sisélle asennettuja sahkdjohtoja
tai kaasu- ja vesiputkia. Tuotteen ulkopinnan metalliosista saatat saada s&hkodiskun tai aiheuttaa
réjahdyksen, jos vahingossa osut séhkdjohtoon, kaasuputkeen tai vesiputkeen.

» Tarkastuta likaantunut tuote sdanndllisin valein Hilti-huollossa, jos usein tydstét séhkdéa johtavia materi-
aaleja. Koneen pintaan kertynyt pdly, etenkin séhkdé johtavien materiaalien pdly, tai kosteus saattavat
epésuotuisissa tilanteissa aiheuttaa sahkoiskun.

Tyopaikka

» Kun teet reikig, varmista tyostettdvan kohdan taustapuoli. Putoamaan tai sinkoutumaan paésevat palaset
voivat aiheuttaa muille vammoja.

» Urien tekeminen kantaviin seiniin tai muihin rakenteisiin voi vaikuttaa rakenteiden lujuuksiin, erityisesti
jos raudoituselementteja tai kantavia elementteja katkaistaan. Ota ennen tdiden aloittamista yhteys
lujuuslaskelmista vastaavaan henkildon, arkkitehtiin tai tyénjohtoon.

Terasuojusten kayton lisdohjeita

Seuraavien vaarojen vélittdmiseksi kdyta aina oikeanlaista terdsuojusta, ks. kappale: "Laikan ja kaytettavan

varustuksen kohdistus".

» Jos vakiomallista terasuojusta kaytetdédn etupaan suojuksen kanssa tasohionnassa, terdsuojus saattaa
paasté koskettamaan tydkappaletta, mika voi johtaa koneen hallinnan menettdmiseen.

» Jos kaytetddn lankaharjaa, jonka paksuus ylittdd suurimman sallitun paksuuden, harjan langat saattavat
tarttua kiinni terdsuojukseen ja katketa.

» Jos vakiomallista terdsuojusta kaytetddn metallin kuivahionnassa abrasiivista katkaisulaikkaa kayttéen,
kipindiden ja hiukkasten syntymisvaara on suurempi, ja laikan murtuessa laikan kappaleita voi péaasta
sinkoutumaan.

» Jos vakiomallista terdsuojusta kaytetaan etupadn suojuksen kanssa tai sitd ilman betonia tai muurausta
katkaistaessa ja hiottaessa, pdlyhaittojen maéra on suurempi, ja tuotteen hallinnan menettdmisvaara on
suurempi, minké seurauksena voi esiintya takaiskuja.

2.4  Akkujen kaytt6 ja hoito

» Noudata seuraavia turvallisuusohjeita, jotka varmistavat litiumioniakkujen turvallisen kasittelyn ja
kayton. Ohjeiden noudattamatta jattdminen saattaa aiheuttaa ihodrsytysta, vakavia syopymisvammoja,
kemiallisia palovammoja, tulipalon ja/tai rdjahdyksen.

» Kayta vain akkua, joka on teknisesti moitteettomassa kunnossa.

» Kasittele akkuja huolellisesti, jotta valtat vauriot ja terveydelle vakavasti vaarallisten nesteiden vuotamisen
ulos!

» Akkuja ei saa mitenk&dan muuttaa tai manipuloida!

» Akkuja ei saa avata, puristaa, kuumentaa lampétilaan yli 80 °C (176 °F) tai polttaa.
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» Ala kéyta tai lataa akkua, johon on kohdistunut isku tai joka muutoin on vaurioitunut. Tarkasta akustasi
vaurioiden merkit saénnoéllisin valein.

» Al koskaan kayta kierratettya tai korjattua akkua.

» Ala kayta akkua tai akkukéyttoista siahkdtydkalua koskaan lydntitydkaluna.

» Ala koskaan altista akkua suoralle auringonpaisteelle, korkealle lampétilalle, kipingille tai avotulelle. Siita
voi aiheutua rajéhdys.

» Ala kosketa akun napoja sormilla, tydkaluilla, koruilla tai muilla metallisilla esineilld. Seurauksena akku
voi vaurioitua ja aiheuttaa aineellisia vahinkoja tai vammoja.

» Al3 altista akkua sateelle, kosteudelle tai nesteille. Sisadn tunkeutunut kosteus voi aiheuttaa oikosulun,
sdhkoiskun, palovammoja tai réjahdyksen.

» Kayté aina vain télle akkutyypille tarkoitettuja latureita ja sdhkétydkaluja. Noudata niiden kayttdohjeissa
annettuja ohjeita.

» Ala kayta tai varastoi akkua réjahdysvaarallisessa ympéristdssa.

» Jos akku on liilan kuuma koskea, se saattaa olla vaurioitunut. Laita akku palovaarattomaan paikkaan ja
riittdvén etdalle syttyvistd materiaaleista. Anna akun jadhtyd. Jos akku vield tunnin kuluttuakin on liian
kuuma koskea, akku on vaurioitunut. Ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon tai lue dokumentti "Hilti-litiumioniakkujen
turvallisuuteen ja kayttoon liittyvia ohjeita".

Noudata erityisié ohjeita ja direktiivejd, jotka koskevat litiumioniakkujen kuljettamista, varastointia
ja kayttéd. - Sivu 95

Lue Hilti-litiumioniakkujen turvallisuuteen ja kayttdon liittyvat ohjeet, jotka saat skannaamalla
taman kayttdohjeen lopussa olevan QR-koodin.

3 Kuvaus

3.1  Tuoteyhteenveto ]

Vakiomallinen terdsuojus

Kara

Py&rimissuuntanuoli
Terasuojuksen vapautuspainike
Késikahvan kierreholkki
Sivukahva

Karan lukituspainike
Kayttokytkin

Nopeuden saatd

Akun tilanayttd

Akun lukituksen vapautuspainike
Akku

Polysuodatin

Kipinésuojalevy

Kiinnityslaippa ja O-rengas
Katkaisulaikka / karhennuslaikka
Kiinnitysmutteri

Kwik lock -pikakiinnitysmutteri (lisévaruste)
Kiintoavain

CISISICISISIGISICICICICICIOICICOIOICIS)

3.2 Tarkoituksenmukainen kaytto

Kuvattu tuote on kasiohjattava akkukayttdinen kulmahiomakone. Se on tarkoitettu metalli- ja mineraalimate-
riaalien katkaisemiseen ja karhentamiseen, harjaamiseen seka hiekkapaperihiontaan vetta kayttamatta. Sita
saa kdyttad ainoastaan kuivahiontaan ja -katkaisuhiontaan.

* Kayta tésséa tuotteessa vain tyyppisarjan B 22 Hilti Nuron -litiumioniakkuja. Parhaan tehon saavuttamisek-
si Hilti suosittaa, ettd tdssa tuotteessa kaytetdan vain tdman kayttdohjeen lopussa olevassa taulukossa
mainittuja akkuja.
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e Kayta ndiden akkujen lataamiseen vain t&man kayttdohjeen lopussa olevassa taulukossa mainittujen
tyyppisarjojen Hilti-latureita.

3.3 Toimituksen sisalto

Kulmahiomakone, sivukahva, vakiomallinen terdsuojus, etupdan suojus, kiinnityslaippa, kiinnitysmutteri,
kiintoavain, polysuodatin, kayttéohje.

Muita talle tuotteelle hyvaksyttyja jarjestelmatuotteita I6ydat Hilti Store -liikkeestéd tai nettiosoitteesta:
www.hilti.group

3.4 ATC

Tuotteessa on elektroninen pikapoiskytkenta ATC (Active Torque Control).
Jos tydkaluterd juuttuu tai takertelee, tuote saattaa yhtékkia ja hallitsemattomasti pydréhtéa painvastaiseen
suuntaan. ATC tunnistaa tuotteen tallaisen akillisen pydrahdysliikkeen ja kytkee tuotteen heti pois paalta.

Moitteettoman toiminnan edellytys on, etté tuote pystyy pydrimaan.
Pikapoiskytkennén tapahduttua kytke tuote pois p&élta ja takaisin paélle.

3.5 Moottorin suojatoiminto
Moottorin suojatoiminto valvoo moottorin virrankulutusta seka l1dmpétilaa ja suojaa tuotetta ylikuumenemi-
selta.

Jos lilan voimakkaasti painettaessa moottori ylikuormittuu, tuotteen teho heikkenee huomattavasti tai tuote
saattaa pyséhtya.

Jos tuote pyséahtyy tai sen kierrosluku laskee ylikuormituksen vuoksi, kevenna kuormitusta ja kayta
tuotetta joutokéayntikierrosluvulla noin 30 sekunnin ajan.

3.6 Integroitu jarru

Tyokaluteran pyséhtymiseen kuluva aika lyhenee integroidun jarrun ansiosta.

T&ma toiminto on kéytettévissa vain, kun tuote saa virtaa.
Jarrutusaika vaihtelee valitusta tydkaluterasta riippuen.

3.7 Etup&in suojus 2

Alla mainituissa ty6tehtévissé kdyté etupéén suojusta vakiomallisen terdsuojuksen kanssa:

* Karhennushionta suorilla karhennuslaikoilla
* Katkaisuhionta katkaisulaikoilla

3.8 Pélynpoistosuojus (katkaisemiseen) DC-EX 125/5" C Kompaktisuojus (lisdvaruste) £

Jos teet mineraalimateriaalien katkaisuhiontaa timanttikatkaisulaikkoja kéyttden, kéaytd kompaktisuojusta
DC-EX 125/5" C.
Metallin tydstdminen tata suojusta kayttaen on kielletty.

3.9 Pélynpoistosuojus (leikkaamiseen) DC-EX 125/5"M(lisavaruste) [l

Mineraalimateriaalien katkaisuhionta- ja leikkaustdita timanttikatkaisulaikoilla saa tehdé vain pélynpoistosuo-
justa kaytettdessa.
VAROITUS Metallin tydstédminen tata suojusta kayttden on kielletty.

3.10 Pélynpoistosuojus (hiontaan) DG-EX 125/5" (lisdvaruste) §

Hiomakonetta saa kayttaa vain satunnaisesti kivimateriaalien hiontaan timanttikuppilaikalla.
Metallin tydstdminen tata suojusta kayttaen on kielletty.
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3.11  Soveltuvien uraleikkuritimanttilaikkojen geometria

Uraleikkuritimanttilaikkojen on taytettdva seuraavat geo- |
metriset edellytykset. |

Tekniset tiedot 6 G
Segmenttien vélinen uraleveys | <10 mm |
@ |
Leikkauskulma negatiivinen |

3.12 Litiumioniakun naytto

Hilti Nuron -litiumioniakuissa on lataustilan, vikailmoitusten ja akun kunnon néytto.

3.12.1 Lataustilan ja vikailmoitusten naytto

| Al VAARA
Loukkaantumisvaara akun putoamisesta aiheutuva!
» Varmista, ettd akku on kunnolla lukittunut tuotteeseen, jos akun paikalleen laittamisen jélkeen olet

painanut lukituksen vapautuspainiketta.

Jotta jokin seuraavista naytdista voi tulla ndytté6n, paina akun lukituksen vapautuspainiketta lyhyesti.
Lataustila ja mahdolliset hairiét pysyvéat ndytdssa niin kauan, kuin liitetty tuote on péaalle kytkettyna.

Tila Merkitys
Nelja (4) LED-merkkivaloa palaa jatkuvasti vihredna | Lataustila: 100...71 %
Kolme (3) LED-merkkivaloa palaa jatkuvasti vinred- | Lataustila: 70...51 %

na

Kaksi (2) LED-merkkivaloa palaa jatkuvasti vinredna | Lataustila: 50...26 %
Yksi (1) LED palaa jatkuvasti vihredna Lataustila: 25...10 %
Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu hitaasti vinreéana Lataustila: <10 %

Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu nopeasti vinredna Litiumioniakku on taysin tyhjentynyt. Lataa akku.
Jos LED-merkkivalo akun lataamisen jélkeenkin
vield vilkkuu nopeasti, ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.
Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu nopeasti keltaisena | Litiumioniakku tai siihen liitetty tuote on ylikuormit-
tunut, liian kuuma tai liilan kylma tai jokin muu vika
on olemassa.

Saata tuote ja akku suositeltuun kayttélampaétilaan
ja ala ylikuormita tuotetta sita kayttaessasi.

Jos viesti edelleen on ndytdssa, ota yhteys Hilti-
huoltoon.

Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo palaa keltaisena Litiumioniakku ja siihen liitetty tuote eivat ole yh-
teensopivat. Ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu nopeasti punaisena | Litiumioniakku on estetty eiké sitd voida kayttaa.
Ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

3.12.2 Akun kunnon naytté

Litiumioniakun kunnon voit hakea néaytt66n painamalla akun lukituksen vapautuspainiketta yli kolmen se-
kunnin ajan. Jérjestelmé tunnistaa akun mahdollisen virheellisen toiminnan vaarin kdyttdmisen seurauksena,
esimerkiksi akku paéassyt putoamaan, akussa reikd, akussa ulkoisen lammén aiheuttama vaurio jne.

Tila Merkitys

Kaikki LED-merkkivalot syttyvat juoksevasti ja sit- Akun kayttamista voidaan jatkaa.
ten yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo jaa palamaan vihredna.

LR o
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Tila

Merkitys

sena.

Kaikki LED-merkkivalot syttyvat juoksevasti ja sit-
ten yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu nopeasti keltai-

Kyselya akun kunnosta ei saatu tehtya loppuun
saakka. Toista tdma vaihe tai ota yhteys
Hilti-huoltoon.

Kaikki LED-merkkivalot syttyvat juoksevasti ja sit-
ten yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo j&4 palamaan punaise-

Jos liitettya tuotetta voi edelleen kayttaa, jaljella
oleva akkukapasiteetti on alle 50 %.

na. Jos liitettya tuotetta ei endé voi kayttaa, akku on
tullut kayttdikansé padhan ja vaihdettava. Ota yh-
teys Hilti-huoltoon.
4 Kayttomateriaali

Koneessa saa kayttda vain keinohartsisidonnaisia kuituvahvisteisia katkaisulaikkoja, joiden max.

125 mm ja jotka on hyvaksytty vahintéan kierrosluvulle 11 000/min ja kehdnopeudelle 80 m/s.

@ on

HUOMIO! Katkaisulaikoilla katkaistaessa ja leikattaessa koneessa on aina kaytettava etupdan suoja-
levyllisté vakiomallista terdsuojusta tai tiysin suljettua polynpoistosuojusta.

Laikat
Tyyppi Kayttokohde Lyhennenimi Materiaali Maksimi- | Maksimi-
paksuus halkaisija
Abrasiv-katkaisulaikka Katkaisuhionta, AC-D metallinen 2,5 mm 125 mm
leikkaaminen
Timanttikatkaisulaikka Katkaisuhionta, DC-TP, DC-D mineraalinen 3 mm 125 mm
leikkaaminen (SPX, SP, P)
Abrasiv-karhennuslaikka | Karhennushionta AG-D, AF-D, metallinen 6,4 mm 125 mm
AN-D
Timanttikarhennuslaikka | Karhennushionta DG-CW (SPX, mineraalinen - 125 mm
SP, P)
Lankaharja Lankaharjat 3CS, 4CS, 3SS, | metallinen - 75 mm
488 27 mm 125 mm
Timanttiporakruunu Laattaporaus DD-M14 mineraalinen - 125 mm
Kuitulaikka Karhennushionta AP-D metallinen - 125 mm
Laikan ja kaytettdvan varustuksen kohdistus
Koh- | Varustus AC-D AP-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, |3CS, 4CS,
ta AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, | DD-M14
P)
A Terasuojus (vakio) v v v v v v
B Etupdéan suojus (A:n v — — — v —
yhteydessa)
C Poélynpoistosuojus — — —_ v — —_
(hiontaan) DG-
EX 1255"
D Poélynpoistosuojus — — —_ —_ v —_
(katkaisemiseen)
DC-EX 1255"C (A:n
yhteydessé)
E Poélynpoistosuojus — — —_ —_ v —_
(leikkaamiseen) DC-
EX 125/5"M
F Adapteri DC-EX SL — — — — v —
(E:n yhteydessa)
G Sivukahva (vakio) v v v v v v
H Kiinnitysmutteri v — v v v —
(vakio)
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Koh- | Varustus AC-D AP-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, | 3CS, 4CS,
ta AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, | DD-M14
P)

| Kiinnityslaippa (vakio) v — v v v —

J Kwik lock (lisévarus- v — v — v —
te H:lle)

K Kiinnitysmutteri — v — — — —
(kuitulaikka)

L Tukilautanen (kuitu- — v — —_ —_ —
laikka)

5 Tekniset tiedot

AG 4S-22-125
Nimellisjannite 21,6V
Nimelliskierrosluku 8 500/min
Laikan maksimihalkaisija 125 mm
Paino EPTA Procedure 01 mukaan ilman akkua 2,1kg
Karan kierre M14
Karan pituus 22 mm
Ympariston lampotila kaytettaessa -17°C ... 60 °C
(1°F ... 140 °F)
Varastointilampaétila -20°C ... 70°C

(-4 °F ... 158 °F)

5.1 Akku
Akkutoimintajannite 21,6V
Akun paino Ks. tdman kayttdohjeen loppu
Ympériston lampétila kaytettaessa -17°C ... 60 °C

(1°F ... 140°F)
Varastointilampaétila -20°C ... 40°C

(=4 °F ... 104 °F)
Akun lampdétila lataamisen alkaessa -10°C ... 45°C

(14 °F ... 113 °F)

5.2 Melutiedot ja tdrindarvot 62841-2-3:2021 mukaan

Tassa kayttdohjeessa annetut danenpaine- ja tarindarvot on mitattu standardoitujen mittausmenetelmien
mukaisesti, ja naitd arvoja voidaan kayttad séhkotydkalujen vertailussa. Ne soveltuvat myds altistumisten
tilapéiseen arviointiin.

Annetut arvot koskevat séhkdtydkalun paéasiallisia kayttétarkoituksia. Jos sdhkotydkalua kuitenkin kéytetaan
muihin tarkoituksiin, poikkeavia ty6kaluja tai teri& kéyttéen tai puutteellisesti huollettuna, arvot voivat poiketa
téssa ilmoitetuista. Tama saattaa merkittavasti lisaté altistumista koko tydskentelyajan aikana.

Altistumisia tarkasti arvioitaessa on otettava huomioon myds ne ajat, jolloin sdhkétydkalu on kytketty pois
paalta tai jolloin séahkdtydkalu on paalla, mutta sillé ei tehda varsinaista tyotd. Tdma saattaa merkittavasti
vahent&a altistumista koko tydskentelyajan aikana.

Kéayttdjan suojaamiseksi melun ja/tai tarindn vaikutukselta ryhdy tarpeellisiin turvatoimenpiteisiin kuten:
Sahkotydkalun ja siihen kiinnitettévien tydkaluterien huolto, kasien l&mpimana pitdminen, tyotehtavien
organisointi.

Ohuiden levyjen tai muiden herkasti varahtelevien, suuripinta-alaisten rakenteiden hiominen saattaa johtaa
téssa ilmoitetut melupédastoarvot ylittdvaan melupdastoon. Néin syntyvad melupaéstdé voit pienentda aanta
vaimentavilla toimenpiteilld kuten kayttdmalla raskaita, joustavia vaimennusmattoja. Melulle altistumisen
vaaraa arvioidessasi ja soveltuvia kuulosuojaimia valitessasi ota aina huomioon my&s nédmé suuremmat arvot.
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Meluarvot
AG 4S-22-125
Melupééston dénenpainetaso (L) 89 dB(A)
Ainenpainetason epivarmuus (K,a) 3 dB(A)
Aéanitehotaso (L,,) 97 dB(A)
Aanitehotason epavarmuus (K,,,) 3 dB(A)
Térinaarvot
Muut kayttétavat kuten katkaiseminen saattavat aiheuttaa tasté poikkeavia tarindarvoja.
AG 4S-22-125
Pintojen hionta (a, o) B 22-55 5,1 m/s?
B 22-255 5,4 m/s?
Epavarmuus (K) 1,5 m/s?
6 Tyokohteen valmistelu

Loukkaantumisvaara vahingossa kaynnistymisen seurauksena!
» Varmista ennen akun kiinnittdmistd, etta tuote on kytketty pois paalta.
» Irrota akku, ennen kuin muutat koneen s&at¢ja tai vaihdat lisévarusteosia.

Noudata téssé dokumentaatiossa ja tuotteessa olevia turvallisuus- ja varoitushuomautuksia.

6.1 Akun lataus
1. Ennen lataamista lue laturin kayttdohje.

2. Varmista, etta liittimet akussa ja laturissa ovat puhtaat ja kuivat.
3. Lataa akku hyvaksytylla laturilla. = Sivu 85

6.2 Akun kiinnitys

A VAARA
Loukkaantumisvaara akun oikosulun tai putoamisen seurauksena!
» Ennen akun paikalleen laittamista varmista, ettei akun liittimissa akussa ja tuotteessa ole vieraita esineita.
» Varmista, ettéd akku aina lukittuu kunnolla paikalleen.

1. Lataa akku téyteen ennen ensimmaista kayttokertaa.
2. Tybnna akku tuotteeseen siten, etta akku kuultavasti lukittuu paikalleen.
3. Tarkasta, ettda akku on kunnolla kiinni.

6.3 Akun irrotus

1. Paina akun lukituksen vapautuspainiketta.
2. Veda akku irti tuotteesta.

6.4 Hilti-putoamisvarmistimen (lisdvaruste) asennus [

Tuotetta kaytettdesséd on noudatettava lattia-/maanpintatasoa korkeammalla tehtdvia toitd koskevia
kansallisia maarayksia.
Noudata putoamisvarmistimen kayttdohjetta.

1. Laita putoamisvarmistimen kummatkin lenkit tarkasti kipindsuojalevyyn.
2. Kiinnitd putoamisvarmistin ruuveillaan kipindsuojalevyssa oleviin reikiin.
3. Kiinnita akku paikalleen. — Sivu 90
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6.5 Putoamissuoja

Loukkaantumisvaara tydkalun ja/tai lisdvarusteen putoamisvaaran vuoksi!
» Kayté vain tuotteellesi suositeltua Hilti-tyokaluliinaa.
» Aina ennen kayttoa tarkasta ty6kaluliinan kiinnityspisteen mahdolliset vauriot.

ﬂ Noudata maassasi voimassa olevia korkealla tehtévien téiden méaréyksié ja ohjeita.

Kaytd tdman tuotteen putoamissuojana ainoastaan Hilti-putoamisvarmistimen #2293133 ja Hilti-tydkaluliinan

#2261970 yhdistelmaa.

» Kiinnita putoamisvarmistin lisévarusteelle tarkoitettuihin kiinnitysaukkoihin. Tarkasta kunnollinen kiinnitys.

» Kiinnita toinen karbiinikoukku putoamisvarmistuksen tyokaluliinaan ja toinen karbiinikoukku kantavaan
rakenteeseen. Tarkasta kummankin karbiinikoukun kunnollinen kiinnitys.

ﬂ Noudata Hilti-putoamisvarmistimen ja Hilti-tyokaluliinan kayttéohjeita.

6.6 Sivukahvan kiinnitys
» Kiinnita sivukahva yhteen koneessa olevista kierreholkeista.
6.7 Terasuojuksen kiinnitys ja irrotus

/\ VAROITUS
Loukkaantumisvaara. Tyokalu voi olla kuuma tai terdvareunainen.
» Kaytd suojakésineitd, kun kiinnitét tai irrotat osia, teet saatoja tai korjaat toimintahéirioita.

» Noudata kyseisen suojuksen kiinnitysohjetta.

6.7.1 Vakiomallisen terdsuojuksen kiinnitys

Terédsuojuksessa on koodausnokat, joten tuotteeseen voidaan kiinnittdd vain siihen sopiva suojus.
Terésuojus liilkkuu koodausnokkien varassa tuotteessa olevassa suojuksen kiinnityskohdassa.

1. Sovita terdsuojus karan kaulukselle siten, etta tuotteen ja suojuksen kolmiomerkit ovat kohdakkain.
Paina terédsuojus karan kaulukseen.
3. Paina terdsuojuksen lukituksen vapautuspainiketta ja kd&nna suojus haluamaasi asentoon siten, etta
suojus lukittuu paikalleen.
» Terasuojuksen vapautuspainike ponnahtaa taakse.

N

6.7.2 Vakiomallisen terasuojuksen saato

» Paina terdsuojuksen lukituksen vapautuspainiketta ja k&&nné suojus haluamaasi asentoon siten, etta
suojus lukittuu paikalleen.

6.7.3 Vakiomallisen terasuojuksen irrotus

1. Paina terdsuojuksen vapautuspainiketta ja kddnna suojusta siten, ettd siind ja tuotteessa olevat kaksi
kolmiomerkkia ovat kohdakkain.
2. Ota terdsuojus pois.

6.8 Etupaan suojuksen kiinnitys ja irrotus &

ﬂ Etup&an suojus pitaa kiinnittédé vakiomalliseen terdsuojukseen.

1. Aseta etupaan suojus suljettu puoli ylospéin osoittaen vakiomalliseen terasuojukseen.
» Lukittumisen pitdé kuulua.
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2. lrrottamista varten avaa etupaén suojuksen lukitus.
3. Irrota etupdan suojus vakiomallisesta terdsuojuksesta.

6.9 Tyokaluterien kiinnitys ja irrotus

/\ VAROITUS
Loukkaantumisvaara. Tyokaluterd saattaa olla kuuma.
» Kayta suojakasineitd, kun vaihdat tyokaluteréa.

Timanttilaikka on vaihdettava, jos sen katkaisu- tai hiontateho on huomattavasti heikentynyt. Yleensa
nain on, kun timanttisegmenttien korkeus on kulunut alle 2 mmtiin.

Muun tyyppiset laikat on vaihdettava, jos niiden katkaisuteho on huomattavasti heikentynyt tai
jos kulmahiomakoneen osat (laikkaa lukuun ottamatta) ty6td tehtdessé koskettavat katkaistavaa
materiaalia.

Abrasiv-katkaisulaikat on vaihdettava laikan vimeisen kayttopaivan ylityttya.

6.9.1 Tyokaluteran kiinnitys

A VAARA
Loukkaantumisvaara. Tydkaluterd saattaa irrota koneen moottorin jarruttaessa.
» Odota, kunnes tyokaluterd on pysahtynyt, ennen kuin kosket tyokaluteraan tai kiristysmutteriin.

» Kiristd tyokaluterd ja kiristyslaippa kiristysmutterilla niin tiukalle, ettd laitteen moottorin jarruttaessa
karasta ei paase irtoamaan mitéén osia.

e

Puhdista kiinnityslaippa ja kiinnitysmutteri.

Tarkasta, etta kiinnityslaipassa on O-rengas ja ettd O-rengas on vaurioton.

» Asenna puuttunut O-rengas tai vaihda vaurioitunut O-rengas.

Aseta kiinnityslaippa muotosulkeisesti karaan ja varmista, ettei laippa paase kiertyméaan.

Aseta tydkalutera paikalleen.

Kiristé kiinnitysmutteri kéytettavan tytkaluterdn mukaisesti kiinni.

Paina karan lukituspainiketta ja pida se painettuna.

Kirista kiinnitysmutteri kiintoavaimella kiinni, vapauta sitten karan lukituspainike ja poista kiintoavain.

N

N o Rr®

6.9.2 Tyokaluteran irrotus

Murtumis- ja rikkoontumisvaara. Jos karalukituksen painiketta painetaan karan pydriessa, tyokaluteré voi
irrota.

» Paina karalukituksen painiketta vain, kun kara ei pyori.

1. Paina karan lukituspainiketta ja pida se painettuna.
2. lrrota kiinnitysmutteri kiinnittdmalla siihen kiintoavain ja sitten vastapaivaan kiertéen.
3. Vapauta karajarrun painike ja ota tytkalutera pois.

6.9.3 Kwik lock-pikakiinnitysmutterin kiinnitys 8

A| VAARA
Murtumavaara. Liian suuri kulutus saattaa saada Kwik lock -pikakiinnitysmutterin murtumaan.
» Tyota tehdesséasi varmista, ettei Kwik lock -pikakiinnitysmutteri kosketa tydstettavaén pintaan.

» Ala kéyta vaurioitunutta Kwik lock -pikakiinnitysmutteria.

Kiinnitysmutterin sijasta voidaan vaihtoehtoisesti kayttdd Kwik lock -pikakiinnitysmutteria. Silloin
tySkaluterén vaihdossa ei tarvita muita tydkaluja.

—_

Puhdista kiinnityslaippa ja kiinnitysmutteri.

Tarkasta, ettd kiinnityslaipassa on O-rengas ja ettd O-rengas on vaurioton.

» Asenna puuttunut O-rengas tai vaihda vaurioitunut O-rengas.

Aseta kiinnityslaippa muotosulkeisesti karaan ja varmista, ettei laippa paase kiertymaéan.

4. Aseta tyokalutera paikalleen.

h

©@
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5. Kierrd Kwik lock -pikakiinnitysmutteri paikalleen siten, etta se on tyokaluteraa vasten.
» Teksti Kwik lock on nakyvissa, kun mutteri on paikallaan.

6. Paina karalukituksen painiketta ja pida se painettuna.

7. Kierra tyokaluterdd voimakkaasti késin myétapaivaan, kunnes Kwik lock -pikakiinnitysmutteri on kunnolla
kiinni.

8. Vapauta karan lukituspainike.

6.9.4 Kwik lock -pikakiinnitysmutterin irrotus

Jos Kwik lock -pikakiinnitysmutteria ei saa irrotettua kasin, aseta kiintoavain pikakiinnitysmutteriin ja
kierra kiintoavaimella vastapaivéan. Ala koskaan kayté putkipihteja. Vaara tydkalu voi vaurioittaa Kwik
lock -pikakiinnitysmutteria.

1. Paina karalukituksen painiketta.
2. Irrota Kwik lock -pikakiinnitysmutteri kiertdmalla sita kasin vastapaivaan.
3. Vapauta karalukituksen painike ja ota tydkalutera pois.

6.9.5 Porakruunun kiinnitys [l

Kiinnitéa sivukahva. — Sivu 91

Kiinnitéd vakiomallinen terédsuojus.

Aseta porakruunu paikalleen ja kirista se kiinni kasitiukkuuteen.
Paina karan lukituspainiketta ja pida se painettuna.

Kiristé porakruunu sopivalla kiintoavaimella kiinni.

Vapauta karajarrun painike ja ota kiintoavain pois.

[

6.9.6 Lankaharjan kiinnitys [&

Kiinnité sivukahva. — Sivu 91

Kiinnité vakiomallinen terésuojus.

Aseta lankaharja paikalleen ja kiristé se kiinni kasitiukkuuteen.
Paina karan lukituspainiketta ja pida se painettuna.

Kiristé lankaharja kiinni sopivalla kiintoavaimella.

Vapauta karajarrun painike ja ota kiintoavain pois.

o os b

6.9.7 Kuitulaikan kiinnitys

1. Kiinnita sivukahva. — Sivu 91

2. Kiinnita vakiomallinen terasuojus.

3. Aseta tukilautanen ja kuitulaikka paikalleen ja kierra kirista kiinnitysmutteri kiinni.
4. Paina karan lukituspainiketta ja pida se painettuna.

5. Kiristé kiinnitysmutteri kiintoavaimella kiinni.

6. Vapauta sitten karajarrun painike ja ota kiintoavain pois.

7 Kaytto

74 Kytkeminen péille

1. Paina kéyttokytkimen takaosaa.

2. Tyénna kayttokytkinta eteenpéin.
» Moottori pydrii.

3. Lukitse kayttokytkin.

7.2 Hionta

Al vaaRA

Loukkaantumisvaara. Tyokalutera voi jumittua tai takertua akillisesti.
» Kayté tuotteessa sivukahvaa ja pidéa tuotteesta aina molemmin késin lujasti kiinni.

Ala paasta tydkaluterad jumittumaan, ja valta tuotteen painamista liian suurella voimalla.
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7.3 Katkaisuhionta

» Katkaisuhionnassa kayta kohtuullista sy6ttda; ala kanttaa tuotetta tai katkaisulaikkaa (pida tuote noin 90°
kulmassa katkaistavaan pintaan nédhden).

Profiilit ja pienet nelikulmaputket kannattaa katkaista kohdistamalla katkaisulaikka kapeimpaan
kohtaan.

7.4 Karhennushionta

Loukkaantumisvaara. Katkaisulaikka voi haljeta ja sinkoilevat osat voivat aiheuttaa loukkaantumisia.
» Al4 koskaan kéyta katkaisulaikkoja karhennushiontaan.

» Liikuta tuotetta tydstdkulmalla 5-30° edestakaisin keskimadréiselld voimalla painaen.
» Tyobkappale ei kuumene liikaa tai varjadnny eika siihen synny uria.

7.5 Kytkeminen pois paalta

» Paina kayttdkytkimen takaosaa.
» Kayttokytkin ponnahtaa pois péélta -asentoon ja moottori pyséhtyy.

8 Huolto, hoito ja kunnossapito

|A| VAARA
Loukkaantumisvaara jos akku paikallaan !
» Irrota akku aina ennen hoito- ja kunnostustdita!

VAKAVA VAARA

Puuttuvasta suojaeristeestd aiheutuva sdhkoisku. Adrimmaisissé kdyttdolosuhteissa saattaa metallien
tyOstdssa syntyvad, sahkoa johtavaa polya (esimerkiksi metalli, hiilikuitu) kertya laitteen sisélle, missa se voi
vaurioittaa suojaeristetta.

» Kayta aarimmaisissa kayttdolosuhteissa kiinteda polynpoistovarustusta.

» Puhdista tuuletusraot usein.

Tuotteen hoito

* Puhdista pinttynyt lika varovasti.

« Puhdista kotelon pinnat vain kevyesti kostutetulla kankaalla. Al kéyt4 silikonia siséltavia hoitoaineita,
silld ne saattavat vaurioittaa muoviosia.

* Kaytéa tuotteen liittimien puhdistamiseen vain puhdasta ja kuivaa kangaspalaa.

Litiumioniakkujen hoito

o Ala koskaan kdyta akkua, jos sen jadhdytysilmaraot ovat tukkeutuneet. Puhdista jadhdytysilmaraot
varovasti kuivalla, pehmeélla harjalla.

o Vilta altistamasta akkua tarpeettomasti pélylle tai lialle. Al4 koskaan altista akkua suurelle kosteudelle
(esimerkiksi upota veteen tai jata sateeseen).

Jos akku on pahoin kastunut, kasittele sitd kuin vaurioitunutta akkua. Eristd akku palamattomasta
materiaalista valmistettuun astiaan ja ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

* Pida akku &ljyttdméana ja rasvattomana. Ala anna pélyn ja lian kertyd akun pintaan. Puhdista akku
kuivalla, pehmeall4 harjalla tai puhtaalla, kuivalla kankaalla. A4 kéyta silikonia siséltavia hoitoaineita, silla
ne saattavat vaurioittaa muoviosia.

Ala kosketa akun liittimia &laka poista akun liittimiin tehtaalla laitettua rasvaa.

« Puhdista kotelon pinnat vain kevyesti kostutetulla kankaalla. Al kéyta silikonia siséltavia hoitoaineita,
sillé ne saattavat vaurioittaa muoviosia.

Kunnossapito

¢ Tarkasta séanndllisin valein kaikkien nékyvien osien mahdolliset vauriot ja kayttéelementtien moitteeton
toiminta.

* Jos havaitset vaurioita ja/tai toimintahairioita, ala kéyta tuotetta. Korjauta tuote viipymétté Hilti-huollossa.
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* Hoito- ja kunnostustdiden jélkeen kiinnitd kaikki suojalaitteet takaisin ja tarkasta niiden moitteeton
toiminta.

Kayttoturvallisuuden varmistamiseksi kédyta vain alkuperdisia varaosia ja kdyttdmateriaaleja. Hiltin télle
tuotteelle hyvaksymia varaosia, kulutusmateriaaleja ja lisdvarusteita 16ydéat Hilti Store -liikkeesta tai
osoitteesta: www.hilti.group

9 Akkukayttoisten tyokalujen ja akkujen kuljetus ja varastointi

Kuljettaminen

/\ VAROITUS
Kéynnistyminen vahingossa kuljetuksen aikana !
» Kuljeta tuotteesi aina akku irrotettunal

» Irrota akku/akut.

» Al koskaan kuljeta akkuija irrallaan muiden tavaroiden joukossa. Akut on suojattava kuljetuksen ajaksi
kovilta iskuilta ja térinélta, ja ne on eristettdva kaikenlaisista séhkoa johtavista materiaaleista ja muista
akuista, jotta niiden navat eivat padédse kosketuksiin muiden akkujen napojen kanssa. Seurauksena
saattaisi olla oikosulku. Noudata maakohtaisia akkujen kuljetusmaarayksia.

» Akkuja ei saa koskaan lahettdd postitse. Kaanny kuljetusyrityksen puoleen, kun haluat |&hettda
vauriottomia akkuja.

» Tarkasta tuotteen ja akun mahdolliset vauriot aina ennen kayttda sekd ennen pitkda kuljetusta ja sen
jalkeen.

Varastointi

VAARA

Viallinen tai vuotava akku voi aiheuttaa vaurioita !
» Varastoi tuotteesi aina akku irrotettuna!

» Varastoi tuote ja akut viiledssa ja kuivassa paikassa. Ota teknisissa tiedoissa annetut lampétilarajat
huomioon.

Akkuja ei saa sdilyttad laturissa. Irrota akku laturista aina latauksen paatyttya.

Ala koskaan varastoi akkuja auringonpaisteessa, lamménlahteen paall4 tai ikkunan vieressa.

Varastoi tuote ja akut lasten ja asiattomien henkildiden ulottumattomissa.

Tarkasta tuotteen ja akun mahdolliset vauriot aina ennen kaytt6a sekd ennen pitk&a varastointia ja sen
jalkeen.

A A A 4

10 Apua hairiétilanteisiin

Kaikissa hairittilanteissa tarkkaile lataustilan ja vikojen naytdn merkkivaloja. Ks. kappale Litiumioniakun
merkkivalot.
Haéiridiss4, joita ei ole kuvattu téssé taulukossa tai joita et itse pysty poistamaan, ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

Hairio Mahdollinen syy Ratkaisu

Tuotetta ei saa kytkettya Akku tyhjentynyt. » Vaihda akku ja lataa tyhjentynyt

paalle. akku.

Akku tyhjenee tavallista no- Erittain alhainen ympariston I18mpd- | »  Anna akun hitaasti |ammita

peammin. tila. huoneenlampétilaan.

AkKku ei lukitu paikalleen sel- | Akun salpanokka likaantunut. » Puhdista salpanokka ja kiinnitéa

vasti naksahtaen. akku uudelleen paikalleen.

Kulmahiomakone tai akku Sahkoinen vika » Kytke tuote heti pois paalta,

kuumenee voimakkaasti. irrota akku, valvo akkua, anna
sen jaahtya ja ota yhteys Hilti-
huoltoon.

Jaahdytysilmaraot tukkeutuneet » Puhdista jaédhdytysiimaraot

saannollisesti.

Ei moottorin jarrutustoimin- Akku tyhjentynyt. » Vaihda akku ja lataa tyhjentynyt

toa. akku.
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Hairié Mahdollinen syy Ratkaisu
Ei moottorin jarrutustoimin- Tuote on hetkellisesti ylikuormittu- | » Kytke tuote pois pailta ja
toa. nut. takaisin paalle.

11 Havittdminen

Maaraystenvastaisten havittaminen aiheuttaa loukkaantumisvaaran! Ulos vuotavat kaasut tai nesteet
vaarantavat terveyden.

» Ali lahet4 vaurioituneita akkuijal

» Peité liitdnnat sdhkoda johtamattomalla materiaalilla oikosulkujen vélttdmiseksi.

» Havité akut siten, etteivat ne voi joutua lasten kasiin.

» Havitd akku viemall& se Hilti Store -liikkeeseen tai kddnny vastuullisen jatteenkasittely-yrityksen puoleen.

& Hilti-tuotteet on pagosin valmistettu kierratyskelpoisista materiaaleista. Kierratyksen edellytys on
materiaalien asianmukainen lajittelu. Useissa maissa Hilti ottaa vanhat koneet ja laitteet vastaan kierratysta
ja havitysta varten. Liséatietoja saat Hilti-huollosta tai -edustajalta.

E: » Ala havita sahkétydkaluja, elektronisia laitteita ja akkuja tavallisen sekajéitteen mukanal!

12 Valmistajan myontama takuu

» Jos sinulla on takuuehtoihin liittyvid kysymyksid, ota yhteys paikalliseen Hilti-edustajaan.

13 Lisatietoja

Lisdtietoa kaytOsta, tekniikasta, ympaéristostd ja kierratyksestd saat seuraavan linkin kautta:
qr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2252233&id=2252235&id=2251374
Sama linkki on myds QR-koodina dokumentaation lopussa.

Originaalkasutusjuhend

1 Andmed kasutusjuhendi kohta

1.1 Kéesoleva kasitsemisjuhendi kohta

* Hoiatus! Enne toote kasutamist veenduge, et olete tootele lisatud kasutusjuhendi, sealhulgas juhised,
ohutus- ja hoiatusviited, joonised ja spetsifikatsioonid, Iabi lugenud ja sellest aru saanud. Tutvuge eriti
koigi juhiste, ohutus- ja hoiatusviidete, jooniste, spetsifikatsioonide ning komponentide ja funktsioonide-
ga. Selle eiramisel esineb elektrilodgi, tulekahju ja/voi raskete vigastuste oht. Hoidke kasutusjuhend koos
koigi juhiste, ohutus- ja hoiatusviidetega hilisemaks kasutamiseks alles.

« EI™ tooted on ette nihtud professionaalsele kasutajale ja neid tohivad kasitseda, hooldada ja
korras hoida ainult volitatud ja asjaomase valjadppega isikud. Nimetatud personal peab olema teadlik
koikidest kaasnevatest ohtudest. Seade ja sellega ihendatavad abivahendid véivad osutuda ohtlikuks,
kui neid ei kasutata nduetekohaselt voi kui nendega toé6tab vastava véljadppeta isik.

e Lisatud kasutusjuhend vastab tehnika kdesolevale tasemele trikki andmise ajal. Uusima versiooni leiate
alati veebist Hilti toote lehekdiljelt. Jargige selleks simboliga @ tahistatud linki voi QR-koodi kdesolevas
kasutusjuhendis.

* Andke toode teistele edasi ainult koos kéesoleva kasutusjuhendigal!

1.2 Markide selgitus

1.2.1 Hoiatused
Hoiatused annavad mérku toote kasutamisel tekkivatest ohtudest. Kasutatakse jargmisi mérksénu:
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Al OHT

OHT!
» Véimalikud ohtlikud olukorrad, mis vdivad pdhjustada kasutaja raskeid kehavigastusi voi hukkumist.

Al HolATUS

HOIATUS !
» Vodimalik ohtlik olukord, mis v8ib pdhjustada kasutaja raskeid kehavigastusi véi hukkumist.

/\ ETTEVAATUST
ETTEVAATUST !
» Voéimalikud ohtlikud olukorrad, mis vdivad pdhjustada kehavigastusi voi varalist kahju.

1.2.2 Sumbolid kasutusjuhendis
Kaesolevas kasutusjuhendis kasutatakse jéargmisi simboleid:

Jargige kasutusjuhendit

Soovitused seadme kasutamiseks ja muu kasulik teave

Taaskasutatavate materjalide késitsemine

Elektrilisi tooriistu ja akusid ei tohi visata olmejaatmete hulka

Hilti Li-lon-aku

Hilti Laadimisseade

FEMERO

1.2.3 Joonistel kasutatud siimbolid
Joonistel kasutatakse jargmisi simboleid.

E Numbrid viitavad vastavatele joonistele kasutusjuhendi juhendi alguses.

Numeratsioon kajastab tdé6etappide jérjekorda pildi kujul ja voib tekstis kirjeldatud tédetappidest
korvale kalduda.

3

@ Positsiooninumbreid kasutatakse joonisel Ulevaade ja need viitavad selgituste numbritele 16igus
V" | Toote iilevaade.

@ | | See mérk naitab, et toote késitsemisel tuleb olla eriti tdhelepanelik.

&

1.3 Tootepohised siimbolid

1.3.1  Sumbolid tootel
Tootel voib kasutada jargmisi simboleid:

@ Kasutage kaitseprille

Ng | Tuhikéaigu pddrlemissagedus

/min | P&6ret minutis

RPM | P&oret minutis

O | Labimaot

——= | Alalisvool

@ Loiketodde tegemisel arge kasutage standardkatet.

LTV o
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@ Tootage alati kahe kdega.

N
Toode toetab NFC-tehnoloogiat, mis Uhildub iOS- ja Android-platvormidega.

Li-lon | Liitiumioonaku

®0 Arge kasutage akut kunagi 66giriistana.

l& Arge laske akul kunagi maha kukkuda. Arge kasutage akut, mis on saanud 168gi v&i on muul moel
kahjustatud.

14 Tooteinfo

=™ 2 tooted on ette nahtud professionaalsele kasutajale ja neid tohivad kasitseda, hooldada ja korras

hoida ainult volitatud ja asjaomase valjadppega isikud. Nimetatud personal peab olema teadlik kdikidest

kaasnevatest ohtudest. Seade ja sellega Uhendatavad abivahendid vdivad osutuda ohtlikuks, kui neid ei

kasutata nduetekohaselt voi kui nendega t66tab vastava véljadppeta isik.

Tilbitahis ja seerianumber on thdbisildil.

» Kandke seerianumber jargmisse tabelisse. Andmeid toote kohta vajate meie esindusele vdi hooldekes-
kusele paringute esitamisel.

Tooteinfo
Akunurklihvmasin AG 4S-22-125
Polvkond 02
Seerianumber

15 Vastavusdeklaratsioon

Seadme tootja kinnitab ainuvastutajana, et kdesolevas kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatud seade vastab kehtivate
digusaktide nduetele ja kehtivatele standarditele. Vastavusdeklaratsiooni koopia leiate kdesoleva kasutusju-
hendi I6pust.

Tehnilised dokumendid on saadaval:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

2 Ohutus

2.1 Uldised ohutusnéuded elektriliste tooriistade kasutamisel

A HOIATUS! Lugege koiki selle elektrilise téoriista juurde kuuluvaid ohutusjuhiseid, nouandeid,

jooniseid ja tehnilisi andmeid! Jargmiste juhiste eiramise tagajarg voib olla elektrildok, tulekahju ja/voi

rasked vigastused.

Hoidke ko6ik ohutusnouded ja juhised edaspidiseks kasutamiseks alles.

Ohutusjuhistes kasutatud mdiste "elektriline todriist" kdib vorgutoitega (toitejuntmega) elektriliste tédriistade

vOi akutoitega (toitejuhtmeta) elektriliste tédriistade kohta.

Ohutus tookohal

» Hoidke oma téokoht puhas ja valgustage seda korralikult. Korrastamata ja valgustamata t66koht
voib pohjustada dnnetusi.

» Arge kasutage elektrilist tooriista plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas, kus leidub tuleohtlikke vedelikke,
gaase voi tolmu. Elektrilistest tddriistadest 166b sddemeid, mis vdivad tolmu voi aurud sttdata.

» Hoidke lapsed ja koik teised to6kohast eemal, kui kasutate elektrilist tooriista! Kui teie tahelepanu
juhitakse korvale, voib seade teie kontrolli alt véljuda.

Elektriohutus

» Elektrilise tooriista pistik peab sobima pistikupessa. Pistiku juures ei tohi teha mingeid muudatusi.
Kaitsemaandusega seadmete puhul ei tohi kasutada adapterpistikuid. Muutmata pistikud ja sobivad
pistikupesad véhendavad elektriléégiohtu.

» Viltige keha kontakti maandatud pindadega (nt toru, radiaator, pliit, kilmik). Kui teie keha on
maandatud, on elektril6dgi oht suurem.

» Kaitske elektrilist todriista vihma ja niiskuse eest. Kui elektrilise todriista sisemusse satub vett,

suurendab see elektrilddgiohtu.
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Arge kasutage lihenduskaabilit elektrilise to6riista kandmiseks, riputamiseks ega pistiku stepslist
véljatombamiseks! Hoidke Uihenduskaablit eemal kuumusest, olidest, teravatest servadest ja
liikuvatest osadest. Kahjustatud voi keerdus Gihenduskaablid suurendavad elektrilédgiohtu.

Kui tootate elektrilise tooriistaga vabas ohus, kasutage ainult selliseid pikendusjuhtmeid, mida
tohib kasutada ka vélitingimustes. Valitingimustesse sobiva pikendusjuhtme kasutamine véhendab
elektrilédgiohtu.

Kui seadmega t66tamine niiskes keskkonnas on viltimatu, kasutage rikkevoolu kaitseliilitit.
Rikkevoolu kaitseliliti kasutamine vahendab elektrilddgiohtu.

Inimeste ohutus

>

Olge tihelepanelik, jilgige, mida teete, ja toimige elektrilise todriistaga todtades kaalutletult. Arge
tootage elektrilise tooriistaga, kui olete vasinud voi alkoholi, narkootikumide vo6i ravimite moju all!
Hetkeline tdhelepanematus elektrilise tooriista kasutamisel voib pohjustada raskeid kehavigastusi
ja varalist kahju.

Kandke isiklikke kaitsevahendeid ja alati kaitseprille. Isiklike kaitsevahendite, nt tolmumaski,
libisemiskindlate turvajalatsite, kaitsekiivri voi kuulmiskaitsevahendite kandmine (sSltuvalt elektrilise
téoriista tlilibist ja kasutusalast) véhendab vigastusohtu.

Viltige elektrilise to6riista soovimatut kaivitamist! Enne elektrilise tooriista iihendamist vooluvorku
ja/voi elektrilise tooriista aku paigaldamist, tooriista Ulestostmist ja kandmist veenduge, et
elektriline t66riist on valja lilitatud! Kui hoiate elektrilise todriista kandmisel sérme lilitil voi Ghendate
vooluvorku sisselulitatud tédriista, voib juhtuda énnetus.

Enne elektrilise tooriista sisseliilitamist eemaldage selle kiiljest seade- ja mutrivotmed. Elektrilise
tdoriista poodrleva osa kiljes olev seade- v6i mutrivoti voib pohjustada vigastusi.

Viltige ebatavalist to6asendit! Votke stabiilne to6asend ja sdilitage alati tasakaal. Nii saate elektrilist
tddriista ootamatutes olukordades paremini kontrollida.

Kandke sobivat réivastust. Arge kandke laiu riideid ega ehteid! Hoidke juuksed, réivad ja kindad
seadme liikuvatest osadest eemal. Lotendavad riided, ehted ja pikad juuksed véivad sattuda seadme
likuvate osade vahele.

Kui elektrilise tooriista kiilge on voimalik paigaldada tolmueemaldus- ja kogumisseadiseid, veendu-
ge, et need on tooriistaga iihendatud ja et neid kasutatakse nouetekohaselt. Tolmueemaldusseadise
kasutamine voib vahendada tolmust tingitud ohte.

Arge laske tekkida petlikul turvatundel ega eirake elektrilise tooriista ohutusreegleid isegi siis, kui
olete pérast paljukordset kasutamist elektrilise tooriistaga harjunud. Tahelepanematu késitsemine
vOib sekundi murdosa jooksul kaasa tuua raskeid vigastusi.

Elektrilise tooriista kasutamine ja kdsitsemine

>

Arge koormake seadet iile! Kasutage konkreetseks t66ks sobivat elektrilist tooriista. See t66tab
ettendhtud joudluspiirides tdhusamalt ja ohutumalt.

Arge kasutage elektrilist tooriista, mille liiliti on rikkis! Elektriline tooriist, mida ei saa enam liilitist
korralikult sisse ja valja lUlitada, on ohtlik ning tuleb viia parandusse.

Tommake enne seadme mis tahes seadetoid, tarvikute vahetamist ja seadme hoiulepanekut
pistik pistikupesast vilja ja/voi eemaldage dravoetav aku. See ettevaatusabindu hoiab dra seadme
soovimatu kaivitumise.

Kasutusvilisel ajal hoidke elektrilist tooriista lastele kattesaamatus kohas. Arge laske seadet
kasutada isikutel, kes seadme t66pohimotet ei tunne voi ei ole lugenud kéesolevaid kasutusjuhen-
deid. Asjatundmatute isikute kées on elektrilised tdoriistad ohtlikud.

Hooldage elektrilisi tooriistu ja tarvikuid korralikult. Kontrollige, kas liilkuvad osad té6tavad veatult
ega kiilu kiini. Veenduge, et seadme osad ei ole murdunud v6i kahjustatud maaral, mis mojutab
seadme tookindlust. Laske kahjustatud osad enne seadme kasutamist parandada. Ebapiisavalt
hooldatud elektrilised t&driistad pohjustavad dnnetusi.

Hoidke I6iketarvikud teravad ja puhtad. Hasti hooldatud, teravate I6ikeservadega I6iketarvikud kiiluvad
harvemini kinni ja neid on lihtsam juhtida.

Kasutage elektrilist tooriista, tarvikuid ja lisatarvikuid vastavalt nendele juhistele. Arvestage
seejuures tootingimuste ja tehtava t66 iseloomuga. Elektrilise todriista kasutamine otstarbel, milleks
see ei ole ette nahtud, voib pdhjustada ohtlikke olukordi.

Kéaepidemed ja haardepinnad peavad olema kuivad, puhtad ning vabad élist ja rasvast. Libedad
kaepidemed ja haardepinnad ei véimalda elektrilist tddriista ootamatutes olukordades kindlalt késitseda
ega kontrollida.

Akuga tooriista kasutamine ja kdsitsemine

>

Laadige akusid ainult tootja soovitatud laadimisseadmega. Kui teatud tulpi aku laadimiseks
ettendhtud laadimisseadet kasutatakse teist tlilpi akude laadimiseks, tekib tulekahjuoht.
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» Kasutage elektrilistes téoriistades ainult ettendhtud akusid. Teist tulpi akude kasutamine vdib
pohjustada vigastus- ja pdélenguohtu.

» Hoidke akud kasutusvélisel ajal eemal kirjaklambritest, miintidest, votmetest, naeltest, kruvidest ja
teistest vaikestest metallesemetest, mis voivad aku kontaktid omavahel (ihendada. Aku kontaktide
vahel tekkiv lihis voib pohjustada poletuse voi tulekahju.

» Vaarkasutuse korral voib akuvedelik akust vélja voolata. Viltige sellega kokkupuudet. Juhusliku
kokkupuute korral loputage kahjustatud kohta veega. Kui vedelik satub silma, otsige ka arstiabi.
Véljavoolav akuvedelik vdib pohjustada nahaarritust voi poletust.

» Arge kasutage kahjustatud ega modifitseeritud akut! Kahjustatud véi modifitseeritud akud v&ivad
kaituda ettendgematult ja péhjustada tulekahju, plahvatusi voi vigastusohtu.

» Arge laske akul kokku puutuda tule ega liiga kérge temperatuuriga! Tuli véi temperatuur tile 130 °C
(265 °F) voivad tekitada plahvatuse.

» Jargige koiki laadimisjuhiseid ja drge kunagi laadige akut ega akutédriista véljaspool kasutus-
juhendis nédidatud temperatuurivahemikku. Vaar laadimine véi laadimine véljaspool lubatud tempera-
tuurivahemikku voib kahjustada akut ja suurendada tuleohtu.

Hooldus

» Laske elektrilist té6riista parandada ainult kvalifitseeritud spetsialistidel, kes kasutavad originaal-
varuosi. Nii on tagatud elektrilise tddriista ohutu t66.

» Arge hooldage kahjustatud akut! Akut véib hooldada ainult tootja vai volitatud klienditeenindus.

2.2 Ohutusnouded koéikide t66de puhul

Uhised ohutusnéuded lihvimisel, liivapaberiga lihvimisel, traatharjadega t66tlemisel, poleerimisel ja

lI6ikamisel:

» Elektriline t6oriist on ette nahtud kasutamiseks lihvmasinana, liivapaberiga lihvijana, traatharjana,
poleerijana, augusaena ja ketasloikurina. Jargige koiki seadmega kaasasolevaid ohutusnéudeid,
juhiseid, kirjeldusi ja andmeid. Jargnevate juhiste eiramise tagajérieks voib olla elektril6ok, tulekahju
ja/voi rasked vigastused.

» Arge modifitseerige elektrilist tooriista nii, et see to6tab viisil, mida ei ole tootja ette niinud. Sellise
modifitseerimise tagajarjel voite kaotada kontrolli todriista Ule, mis voib pohjustada raskeid kehavigastusi.

» Arge kasutage lisatarvikuid, mida tootja ei ole spetsiaalselt selle seadme jaoks vilja to6tanud ega
ette nainud. Asjaolu, et lisatarvikut saab seadme kiilge kinnitada, ei taga veel ohutut t66d.

» Tarviku lubatud p6orete arv peab olema vdhemalt sama suur nagu seadmel toodud maksimaalne
podrlemiskiirus. Lubatust kiiremini pdorlev tarvik véib puruneda ja selle tikid voivad laiali paiskuda.

» Tarviku viélislabimoot ja paksus peavad olema vastavuses seadme mootmetega. Valede mootme-
tega tarvikuid ei kata kettakaitse piisaval méaral ning need voivad véljuda Teie kontrolli alt.

» Keermestatud tarvikud peavad spindli keermega tapselt sobima. Flantsi abil monteeritavate
tarvikute puhul peab tarviku siseava 1abimo6t vastama seibi Iabimoodule. Tarvikud, mis ei ole
tooriista kiljes kindlalt kinni, pédrlevad ebauhtlaselt, vibreerivad tugevalt ja voivad kaasa tuua kontrolli
kaotuse.

» Arge kasutage kahjustatud tarvikuid. Iga kord enne kasutamist kontrollige tarvikuid, niiteks
lihvkettaid pragude, lihvtaldu pragude voi kulumise, traatharju lahtiste voi murdunud traatide
suhtes. Kui seade v6i tarvik kukub maha, kontrollige seda vigastuste suhtes ja vajaduse korral
votke kasutusele vigastamata tarvik. Parast tarviku kontrollimist ja paigaldamist laske seadmel
tootada ihe minuti jooksul maksimaalsetel pooretel. Seejuures veenduge, et ei Teie ega laheduses
viibivad inimesed ei asu poorleva tarvikuga lihel joonel. Nimetatud katseaja jooksul vigastatud tarvikud
Gldjuhul murduvad.

» Kasutage isikukaitsevahendeid. Kandke vastavalt 166 iseloomule ndaokaitsemaski, silmade kait-
semaski voi kaitseprille. Vajaduse korral kandke tolmukaitsemaski, kuulmiskaitsevahendeid,
kaitsekindaid voi kaitsepolle, mis piiab kinni lihvimisel eralduvad vaiksemad materjaliosakesed.
Silmad peavad olema kaitstud erinevatel té6del eralduvate ja eemalepaiskuvate vodrkehade eest. Tolmu-
ja hingamisteede kaitsemask peab filtreerima té6tamisel tekkiva tolmu. Pikaajaline vali mira voib kahjus-
tada kuulmist.

» Veenduge, et teised inimesed viibivad t66piirkonnast ohutul kaugusel. Koik toopiirkonda sisenevad
inimesed peavad kandma isikukaitsevahendeid. Té6deldava tooriku voi murdunud tarviku osakesed
voivad eemale paiskuda ja pohjustada vigastusi ka véljaspool vahetut t66piirkonda.

» Kui teete toid, mille puhul voib tarvik tabada varjatud elektrijuhtmeid, hoidke elektrilist t66riista
isoleeritud haardepinnast. Kokkupuude pingestatud elektrijuhtmega voib seada pinge alla ka elektrilise

tdoriista metalldetailid ja pohjustada elektrildogi.
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» Arge pange seadet kunagi kéest enne, kui tarvik on taielikult seiskunud. Péérlev tarvik véib pinnaga
kokku puutuda, mille tagajérjel voib seade Teie kontrolli alt véljuda.

» Seadme kandmise ajal ei tohi seade té6tada. Poorlev tarvik voib Teie riietega juhuslikult kokku puutuda
ja Teid vigastada.

» Puhastage seadme ventilatsiooniavasid regulaarselt. Mootori jahutusventilaator tdmbab tolmu
korpusesse ning kuhjunud metallitolm voib pdhjustada elektrilisi ohte.

» Arge kasutage seadet siittivate materjalide laheduses. Sademed véivad need materjalid stiiidata.

» Arge kasutage tarvikuid, mille jahutamiseks on ette nahtud jahutusvedelikud. Vee véi teiste
jahutusvedelike kasutamine véib pdhjustada elektril6dgi.

Tagasilook ja asjaomased ohutusnouded

Tagasilédk on kinnikiilunud tarviku, néiteks lihvketta, lihvtalla, traatharja jmt t6ttu tekkinud &kiline reaktsioon.

Kinnikiilumine pdhjustab pddrleva tarviku jérsu seiskumise. Selle toimel liigub kontrolli alt valjunud seade

tarviku pédrlemissuunale vastupidises suunas.

Kui naiteks lihvketas toorikus kinni kiilub, voib lihvketta serv toorikusse kinni jaada, mille tagajarjel voib

lihvketas murduda voi pdhjustada tagasilédgi. Lihvketas liigub siis soltuvalt ketta p&drlemissuunast kas

seadme kasutaja poole voi temast eemale. Lihvkettad vbivad seejuures ka murduda.

Tagasilodk on seadme vale kasutuse vdi puudulike t60vStete tagajarg. Seda saab jargnevalt kirjeldatud

sobivate ettevaatusabinbude rakendamisega &ra hoida.

» Hoidke elektrilist tooriista kahe kdega tugevasti kinni ja viige oma keha ja kded asendisse, milles
saate tagasilo6gijoududele vastu astuda. Kasutage alati lisakdepidet, kui see on olemas, et ta-
gasiloogijoudu voi reaktsioonimomenti seadme lilespaiskumisel maksimaalselt kontrolli all hoida.
Sobivate ettevaatusabindude rakendamisega suudab seadme kasutaja tagasilodgi- ja reaktsioonijoudu
kontrollida.

» Arge asetage oma kiitt poorlevate tarvikute lahedusse. Tarvik vib tagasilédgi puhul likuda ile Teie
kée.

» Hoidke oma keha eemal piirkonnast, kuhu seade tagasil66gi puhul liigub. Tagasil6ok viib seadme
lihvketta pddrlemissuunale vastupidises suunas.

» Tootage eriti ettevaatlikult nurkades, teravate servade piirkonnas jm. Valtige tarvikute tagasi-
porkumist toorikult ja tarvikute kinnikiilumist. P&orlev tarvik kaldub nurkades, teravate servade
piirkonnas ja toorikult tagasiporkumise korral kinni kiiluma. See pdhjustab kontrolli kaotuse seadme Ule
ja tagasilédgi.

» Arge kasutage kettsaagi ega hammastusega saeketast véi segmentidega teemantketast, milles
on rohkem kui 10 mm laiused avad. Sellised tarvikud pohjustavad tihti tagasilédgi voi kontrolli kaotuse
seadme Ule.

Ohutuse erinduded lihvimisel ja I6ikamisel:

» Kasutage iiksnes seadme jaoks ette ndhtud lihvketast ja selle ketta jaoks ette nahtud kettakaitset.
Lihvkettaid, mis ei ole seadme jaoks ette ndhtud, katab kettakaitse ebapiisavalt ja need on seetbttu
ohtlikud.

» Koverdatud lihvkettad tuleb paigaldada nii, et nende lihvimispind ei ulatu lile kettakaitse serva.
Valesti paigaldatud lihvketast, mis ulatub Ule kettakaitse serva, ei katta kettakaitse piisavalt.

» Kettakaitse peab olema elektrilise tooriista kiilge kindlalt kinnitatud ja olema maksimaalse
turvalisuse tagamiseks seatud nii, et kasutaja poole jadb katmata lihvimistarvikust voimalikult
vaike osa. Kettakaitse aitab kasutajat kaitsta murdunud osakeste, lihvkettaga juhusliku kokkupuute ja
sddemete eest.

» Lihvkettaid tohib kasutada vaid ettendhtud otstarbel. Naiteks drge kunagi kasutage loikeketta
kiilgpinda lihvimiseks. Loikekettad on ette ndhtud materjali I6ikamiseks ketta servaga. Kulgsuunas
rakendatava jou mojul voib 16ikeketas puruneda.

» Valitud lihvketta jaoks kasutage alati vigastamata ja 6ige suuruse ning kujuga kinnitusseibi.
Sobivad seibid kaitsevad lihvketast ja vdhendavad lihvketta purunemise ohtu. Likeketaste seibid voivad
lihvketaste seibidest erineda.

» Arge kasutage suuremate seadmete kulunud lihvkettaid. Suuremate seadmete lihvkettad ei ole
kohandatud vaiksemate seadmete suurema p&drlemiskiirusega ja vivad puruneda.

» Kasutage alati vastavaks otstarbeks ette ndhtud kettakaitset, kui tootate kaks korda kaustatava
lihvimistarvikuga. Vale kettakaitse kasutamine ei taga piisavat kaitset, mille tagajarjel vdivad tekkida
rasked vigastused.

Ohutuse tdiendavad erin6uded I6ikamisel:

» Viltige I6ikeketta kinnikiilumist ja liiga suurt avaldatavat survet. Arge tehke liiga siigavaid Iikeid.
Liigse surve avaldamine |oikekettale suurendab ketta koormust ja kinnikilumisohtu ning sellega ka
tagasil6ogi voi ketta purunemise voéimalust.
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» Viltige poorleva loikeketta ette ja taha jaavat piirkonda. Kui suunate I6ikeketast toorikus endast
eemale, voib tagasilédgi korral seade koos pddrleva kettaga otse Teie suunas paiskuda.

» Kui Ioikeketas kinni kiilub voi kui Te t66 katkestate, liilitage seade vélja ja hoidke seda paigal
seni, kuni ketas on tiielikult seiskunud. Arge piilidke veel péorlevat 16ikeketast I6ikejoonest vilja
tommata, vastasel juhul voib tekkida tagasilook. Tehke kindlaks ja kdrvaldage kinnikiilumise pohjus.

» Arge lillitage seadet sisse, kui see on veel toorikus. Laske likekettal kdigepealt saavutada
maksimaalne p66rlemiskiirus ja jatkake seejarel 16iget ettevaatlikult. Vastasel korral voib ketas kinni
kiiluda, toorikust valja hiipata voi tagasil6dgi pohjustada.

» Plaadid ja suured toorikud toestage, et valtida kinnikiilunud I6ikekettast pohjustatud tagasil66gi
ohtu. Suured toorikud kalduvad omaenda raskuse mojul labi painduma. Toorik peab olema toestatud
mdlemalt kljelt ja nii Idikejoone ldhedalt kui ka servast.

» Olge eriti ettevaatlik uputusloigete tegemisel seintesse voi teistesse varjatud kohtadesse. Uputatav
|6ikeketas voib gaasi- voi veetorude, elektrijuhtmete voi teiste objektide tabamisel pdhjustada tagasilédgi.

» Arge iiritage teha figuurldikeid. Liigse surve avaldamine I6ikekettale suurendab ketta koormust ja
kinnikilumisohtu ning sellega ka tagasil6dgi voi ketta purunemise véimalust, mille tagajarjel voivad
tekkida rasked vigastused.

Ohutuse tdiendavad erin6uded liivapaberiga lihvimisel:

» Kasutage liksnes sobivas suuruses lihvpabereid. Jargige tootja juhiseid lihvpaberi suuruse kohta.
Ule lihvtalla serva ulatuvad lihvpaberid véivad tekitada vigastusi ning tuua kaasa lihvpaberi kinnikiilumise,
rebenemise voi seadme tagasil6dgi.

Ohutuse tdiendavad erin6uded poleerimisel:

» Veenduge, et poleerkettal ei oleks lahtisi osi, eeskatt kinnitusnéore. Loigake kinnitusnéorid
lihemaks vo6i pange need kinni. Lahtised kaasapddrlevad kinnitusndoérid voivad jaédda Teie sérmede
taha voi tooriku kilge.

Ohutuse erinduded traatharjadega té6tamisel:

» Pidage meeles, et traatharjast eraldub traaditiikke ka tavalise kasutamise korral. Arge avaldage
traatharjale liigset survet. Traadid vdivad tungida kergesti labi 6hukeste riiete ja tekitada vigastusi.

» Kui on ette ndhtud kasutada kettakaitset, valtige kettakaitse ja traatharja kokkupuudet. Taldrik- ja
kaussharjade 1abimd6t voib avaldatava surve ja tsentrifugaaljoudude toimel vdheneda.

2.3 Taiendavad ohutusnéuded

Isikuohutus

» Kasutage seadet ja tarvikuid ainult siis, kui nende tehniline seisukord on veatu.

» Seadet ei tohi mingil viisil muuta ega timber ehitada.

» Hoidke seadet ettendhtud kaepidemetest alati mélema kdega. Kéepidemed peavad olema kuivad,
puhtad, 6li- ja rasvavabad.

» Kui kasutada seadet ilma tolmuimejata, tuleb tolmu tekitavatel td6del kasutada kerget respiraatorit.

» Tehke tihti pause ja sirutage sormi, et parandada verevarustust. Pikaajalisel té6tamisel voib tugev
vibratsioon tekitada haireid sérmede, kate voi randmete vereringes ja nérvististeemis.

» Valtige kokkupuudet seadme pddrlevate osadega. Lilitage seade sisse alles tddalas. Kokkupuude
seadme pOdrlevate osadega, eelkdige pddrlevate otsakutega, voib pohjustada vigastusi.

» Enne kéestpanekut oodake, kuni tddriist on taielikult seiskunud.

» Seade ei ole ette nahtud kasutamiseks fulsiliselt ndrkadele, valjadppeta inimestele. Hoidke seadet lastele
kattesaamatus kohas.

» Lihvimisel, 16ikamisel ja puurimisel tekkiv tolm voib sisaldada ohtlikke kemikaale. Moéned néited: plii
voi pliipdhised varvid; tellis, betoon ja muu mudritis, looduskivi ja teised silikaati sisaldavad tooted;
teatud tlupi puit, nditeks tamm, pdok ja keemiliselt té6deldud puit; asbest voi asbesti sisaldavad
materjalid. Léhtuvalt té6deldavate materjalide ohuklassist, méarake kindlaks kasutaja ja teiste ldheduses
viibivate isikute ohutase. Ohutuse tagamiseks votke tarvitusele vajalikud meetmed, nt kasutage
tolmukogumisstiisteemi voi kandke sobivat hingamisteede kaitsevahendit. Kokkupuute vdhendamise
Uldiste meetmete hulka kuuluvad:

» toéotamine hasti ventileeritud alas,

» tolmuga pikaajalise kokkupuute véltimine,

» tolmu néost ja kehast eemalejuhtimine,

» kaitserdivaste kandmine ja kokkupuutealade pesemine vee ja seebiga.

» Kasutaja ja laheduses viibivad isikud peavad seadme kasutamise ajal kandma sobivaid kaitseprille,
kaitsekiivrit ja kuulmiskaitsevahendeid.

» Kandke tarviku vahetamisel kaitsekindaid. Tarviku katsumine véib pdhjustada I6ikehaavu ja pdletusi.
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Allakukkuvatest tarvikutest voi lisaseadistest tingitud vigastuste oht. Enne t66 algust veenduge, et aku ja
tarvikud on kindlalt kinnitatud.

Hoidke ventilatsiooniavad alati vabad. Kinni kaetud ventilatsiooniavadest tingitud pdletusoht!

Lilitage seade sisse alles siis, kui see on viidud té6asendisse.

Enne kdestpanekut oodake, kuni tooriist on taielikult seiskunud.

Kui seade tuvastab, et piirvdimsus on Uletatud véi aku on tiihi, voib ette tulla, et mootor ei seiska tarvikut.
Arge kinnitage toote killge karabiinikonksu.

Elektrité6riistade sihiparane kasitsemine ja kasutamine

>

>

>

Lihvkettaid tuleb hoida ja kdsitseda hoolikalt ning tootja juhiste kohaselt.

Arge kasutage seadet kunagi ilma kettakaitseta.

Kinnitage toorik. Kasutage tooriku kinnitamiseks kinnitusvahendeid véi kruustange. Nii pUsib toorik
kindlamini paigal kui kdega hoides. Lisaks sellele saab seadet juhtida mdlema kéega.

Arge kasutage lihvimiseks Idikekettaid.

Keerake tarvik ja flants tugevasti kinni. Kui tarvikut ja flantsi ei ole kdvasti kinni keeratud, véib otsak
mootori seiskamisel spindli kiljest lahti tulla.

Elektriohutus

>

Veenduge enne t66 alustamist, et tddalas ei ole varjatud elektrikaableid ega gaasi- ja veetorusid. Seadme
vélised metallosad vdivad pdhjustada plahvatust voi elektrildoki, kui vigastate tahtmatult elektrijuhet,
gaasi- voi veetoru.

Kui t6tlete elektrijuhtivusega materjale sageli, siis laske méaardunud seadmele teha regulaarset tehno-
kontrolli Hilti teeninduses. Seadme pinnale kinnitunud tolm voi niiskus voib ebasoodsatel tingimustel
tekitada elektrilddki, seda just hea elektrijuhtivusega materjalide puhul.

To6koht

>

Lébistustddde korral eraldage ohutuspiiretega ka t6dala taha jadv ala. Toorikust eraldatavad detailid
voéivad vélja ja/v6i maha kukkuda ja kérvalseisjaid vigastada.

Praod kandvates seintes ja teistes konstruktsioonides voivad avaldada moju staatikale, eriti armatuurraua
vOi kandeelementide I6ikamisel. Enne 166 alustamist konsulteerige padeva staatikaspetsialisti, arhitekti
voi téddejuhatajaga.

Taiendavad juhised kettakaitse kasutamiseks
Jérgmiste ohtude valtimiseks kasutage alati diget kettakaitset, vt peatlikki: "Ketaste liigitus kasutatud
varustuse jargi"

>

24

Standardse kettakaitse koos eesmise kattega tasapinnaliseks lihvimiseks kasutamisel voib kettakaitse
puutuda vastu toorikut ja pdhjustada seelébi kontrolli kaotamise seadme dle.

Maksimaalset lubatud paksust Uletava paksusega traatharja kasutamisel voivad traadid takerduda
kettakaitsmesse ja puruneda.

Standardse kettakaitse kasutamisel metalli I6ikamiseks abrasiivsete |6ikeketastega esineb kdrgem oht
puutuda kokku sddemete ja osakestega ning ketta purunemise korral ketta kildudega.

Standardse kettakaitse betooni véi mudritise I6ikamiseks ja lihvimiseks kasutamisel iima eesmise katteta
esineb suurem kokkupuude tolmuga ning suurem oht kaotada kontroll toote tle, mis vdib pdhjustada
tagasildoke.

Akude hoolikas kasitsemine ja kasutamine

Jérgige liitiumioonakude ohutu kasitsemise ja kasutamise kohta esitatud juhiseid. Eiramine voib
tekitada nahaarrituse, sddvituse, keemilise poletuse, tulekahju ja/voi pohjustada plahvatuse.

Kasutage akusid ainult siis, kui nende tehniline seisukord on veatu.

Kasitlege akusid ettevaatlikult, et valtida kahjustusi ja tervist kahjustavate vedelike lekkimist!

Akusid ei tohi mingil juhul muuta ega timber ehitadal!

Akusid ei tohi lahti vbtta, muljuda, kuumutada Ule 80 °C (176 °F) ega &ra pdletada.

Arge kasutage ega laadige akusid, mis on saanud 166gi véi muul viisil kahjustada. Kontrollige regulaarselt
akusid kahjustuste suhtes.

Arge kasutage kunagi ringlusse véetud véi remonditud akusid.

Arge kunagi kasutage akut vi akutoitega elektritdoriista 166gitarvikuna.

Arge jatke akut kunagi otsese paikesekiirguse, kuumuse, sademete vdi lahtise leegi kitte. See véib
pohjustada plahvatuse.

Arge puudutage aku pooluseid sérmede, todriistade, ehete v6i muude metallesemetega. See véib akut
kahjustada, samuti tekitada varalist kahju ja kehavigastusi.



IS

» Hoidke akusid eemal vihmast, niiskusest ja vedelikest. Sissetungiv niiskus voib pdhjustada lihist,
elektrildoki, pdletust, tulekahju ja plahvatust.

» Kasutage uksnes aku tiilibile vastavaid laadijaid ja elektritddriistu. Juhinduge asjaomastes kasutusjuhen-
dites esitatud andmetest.

» Arge kasutage ega hoiustage akut plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas.

» Kui aku on nii kuum, et seda ei saa puudutada, voib aku olla defektne. Asetage aku ndhtavasse
tulekindlasse kohta, mis on suttivatest materjalidest piisavaltkaugel. Laske akul jahtuda. Kui aku on
Uhe tunni parast ikka veel liiga kuum, et seda puudutada saaks, siis on aku defektne. P&&rduge
Hilti hooldekeskusesse vdi lugege labi dokument "Juhised Hilti litiumioonakude ohutu kasitsemise ja
kasutamise kohta".

Jérgige liitiumioonakude transpordi, ladustamise ja kasitsemise kohta esitatud erijuhiseid.
- Lehekiilg 114

Lugege labi Hilti litiumioonakude ohutu késitsemise ja kasutamise juhised, mis avanevad kdesoleva
kasutusjuhendi 16pus oleva QR-koodi skannimisel.

3 Kirjeldus

3.1  Toote iilevaade [l

Standardvarustuse kettakaitse
Spindel

P&6rlemissuuna nool

Kettakaitse vabastusnupp
Keermestatud pesa kéepidemele
Kulgkaepide
Spindlilukustusnupp
Sisse-valja-luliti

Kiiruse regulaator

Aku oleku indikaator
Akuvabastusnupp

Aku

Tolmufilter

Sédemekaitseplekk
Kinnitusflants koos réngastihendiga
Loikeketas/lihvketas
Kinnitusmutter

Kwik lock tltipi kiirkinnitusmutter (lisavarus-
tus)
Haakvoti

CICICISISIGISISICICICISICICICIOIONS

®

3.2 Sihiparane kasutus

Kirjeldatud toode on kasitsi juhitav akutoitega nurklihvmasin. See on ette ndhtud metallide ja mineraalsete
materjalide I6ikamiseks ja lihvimiseks, harjamiseks, liivapaberiga lihvimiseks ning keraamiliste plaatide
puurimiseks ilma vett kasutamata. Seda tohib kasutada liksnes kuivldikamiseks/-lihvimiseks.

« Kasutage toote jaoks ainult Hilti Nuron B 22 seeria liitiumioonakusid. Optimaalse véimsuse tagamiseks
soovitab Hilti kasutada toodet tabelis loetletud akudega.

* Kasutage akude laadimiseks ainult siinses tabelis toodud Hilti laadijaid.

3.3 Tarnekomplekt

Nurklihvmasin, lisakdepide, standardne kettakaitse, eesmine kate, kinnitusflants, kinnitusmutter, otsvéti,
tolmufilter, kasutusjuhend.
Muud sUsteemitooted leiate mitigiesindusest Hilti Store voi veebisaidilt: www.hilti.group
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3.4 ATC

Seade on varustatud elektroonilise kiirvéljalilitussusteemiga ATC (Active Torque Control).
Kui tarvik blokeerub voi jadb kinni, hakkab seade &kitselt kontrollimatult vastassuunas pdodrlema. ATC
tuvastab seadme jarsu liikkumise ja lllitab seadme kohe vélja.

Nouetekohaseks todtamiseks peab seade saama vabalt pdorelda.
Parast kiirvéljalulitumist IUlitage seade vélja ja uuesti sisse.

3.5 Mootorikaitsefunktsioon

Mootorikaitsefunktsioon kontrollib voolutarbimist ja mootori soojenemist ning kaitseb seadet llekuumene-
mise eest.

Liiga suurest rakendatavast survest pohjustatud mootori Ulekoormuse téttu vdheneb seadme vdimsus
tunduvalt ja seade voib seiskuda.

Kui esineb seisakut voi tlekoormuse tottu pddrete arvu véhenemist, tuleb seadme koormust vahendada
ja lasta sellel ca 30 sekundit tuhikaigul té6tada.

3.6 Integreeritud pidur

Tanu integreeritud pidurile IGiheneb tarviku jarelpddrlemisaeg enne seiskumist.

See funktsioon on tagatud Uksnes siis, kui seade on varustatud vooluga.
Olenevalt valitud tarvikust on pidurdusaeg erinev.

3.7 EsikateZ
Kasutage eesmisega kattega standardset kettakaitset allpool loetletud t66deks:

* Eeltddtlemine sirgete eeltddtlusketastega
* Abrasiivtodtlemine abrasiividikeketastega

3.8 Tolmueemalduskate (I6ikamine) DC-EX 125/5" C Kompaktne kate (tarvik) &

Mineraalsete pindade I16ikamiseks teemantlbikeketastega tuleb kasutada kompaktset katet DC-EX 125/5" C.
Selle kattega on keelatud td66delda metalli.

3.9 Tolmueemalduskate (I16ikamine) DC-EX 125/5"M (lisatarvik) I

Mineraalsete pindade lihvimisel ja I6ikamisel teemantldike-/lihvketastega tuleb kasutada tolmukatet.
ETTEVAATUST Metallide t66tlemine on selle kattega keelatud.

3.10 Tolmukaitsekate (lihvimine) DG-EX 125/5" (tarvik) §

Seade sobib mineraalsete materjalide lihvimiseks teemantkaussketaste abil vaid teatud juhtudel.
Seadmega on keelatud t66delda metalli.

3.11 Sobivate teemantloikeketaste kuju

TeemantlSikeketas peab vastama jargmistele geomeet- |
rilistele spetsifikatsioonidele. |

Tehnilised andmed

G G
Segmentidevahelise pilu laius | =10 mm |
©) |
Loikenurk negatiivne |
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3.12 Liitiumioonaku kuvamine

Hilti Nuron liitiumioonakud saavad néidata laetuse astet, anda veateateid ja ndidata aku olekut.

3.12.1 Laetuse astme ja veateadete kuvamine

A| HOIATUS
Vigastuste oht allakukkuva aku t6ttu!

» Kui aku on paigaldatud, tehke vabastuslukule vajutamisega kindlaks, et aku on kasutatavasse tootesse

Oigesti sisse pandud.

Selleks et kuvada Uhte jargmistest naitudest, vajutage korraks aku vabastusnupule.
Laetuse astet ning voimalikke torkeid kuvatakse pidevalt seni, kuni Ghendatud seade on sisse lllitatud.

Seisund

Tahendus

Neli (4) LED-tuld pdlevad pideva rohelise tulega

Laetuse aste: 100 % kuni 71 %

Kolm (3) LED-tuld pdlevad pideva rohelise tulega

Laetuse aste: 70 % kuni 51 %

Kaks (2) LED-tuld pdlevad pideva rohelise tulega

Laetuse aste: 50 % kuni 26 %

Uks (1) LED-tuli péleb pideva rohelise tulega

Laetuse aste: 25 % kuni 10 %

Laetuse aste: <10 %

)
Uks (1) LED-tuli vilgub aeglaselt rohelise tulega
Uks (1) LED-tuli vilgub aeglaselt rohelise tulega

Liitiumioonaku on téielikult tihjenenud. Laadige
akut.

Kui LED-tuled pérast laadimist ikka veel kiiresti
vilguvad, p6érduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

Uks (1) LED-tuli vilgub kiiresti kollase tulega

Liitiumioonaku ja sellega Ghendatud seade on Ule
koormatud, liiga kiilmad véi liiga kuumad véi on
tegemist muu veaga.

Viige seade ja aku soovitatud téétemperatuurile ja
arge avaldage tootele Ulekoormust.

Kui teade ei kao, p66rduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

Uks (1) LED-tuli péleb kollase tulega

Liitiumioonaku ja sellega seotud toode ei Ghildu.
Palun péérduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

Uks (1) LED-tuli vilgub kiiresti punase tulega

Liitiumioonaku on lukustatud ja seda ei saa kasuta-
da. Palun pddrduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

3.12.2 Akude oleku kuvamine

Aku seisundi teadasaamiseks hoidke vabastusklahvi all kauem kui kolm sekundit. Slsteem ei tuvasta
voimalikku aku torget, mis on tingitud valest kasitsemisest, nt kukkumisest, torgetest, suurest kuumusest vm.

Seisund

Téahendus

Koik LED-tuled sittivad pideva tulena ja seejarel
pdleb (1) LED-tuli pidevalt rohelise tulega.

Akut voib jatkuvalt kasutada.

Koik LED-tuled siittivad pideva tulena (1) ja LED-
tuli vilgub kiiresti kollase tulega.

Aku oleku kohta esitatud péringut ei saanud I6pe-
tada. Korrake protsessi voi podrduge Hilti hoolde-
keskusse.

Koik LED-tuled sittivad pideva tulena ja seejérel
pdleb (1) ja LED-tuli pideva punase tulega.

Kui Uhendatud seadet saab jatkuvalt kasutada, on
aku allesjddnud mahtuvus alla 50%.

Kui Ghendatud seadet ei saa enam kasutada, on
aku kasutusressurss ammendunud ja aku tuleb val-
ja vahetada. Palun pd6rduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

4 Kulumaterjal

Kasutada tohib vaid kunstvaiksideainega ja kiudainega tugevdatud kettaid, mille max @ on 125 mm ning
mille lubatud pddrlemiskiirus on vahemalt 11000/min ja perifeerkiirus 80 m/s.

TAHELEPANU! Léikeketastega Idikamisel kasutage alati tiiendava eesmise kattega standardset
kettakaitset voi taielikult suletud tolmueemalduskatet.
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Kettad
Tlap Kasutus Tahis Aluspind Max Max
paksus labimoot
Abrasiividikeketas L&ikamine, soones- | AC-D metallist 2,5 mm 125 mm
tamine
Teemantlikeketas Lbikamine, soones- | DC-TP, DC-D mineraalne 3 mm 125 mm
tamine (SPX, SP, P)
Abrasiivne lihvketas Lihvimine AG-D, AF-D, metallist 6,4 mm 125 mm
AN-D
teemantlihvketas Lihvimine DG-CW (SPX, mineraalne — 125 mm
SP, P)
Traathari Traatharjad 3CS, 4CS, 3SS, | metallist — 75 mm
488 27 mm 125 mm
Teemantkroonpuur Keraamiliste plaati- | DD-M14 mineraalne — 125 mm
de puurimine
Fiiberketas Lihvimine AP-D metallist — 125 mm
Ketaste liigitus kasutatud varustuse jargi
Pos | Varustus AC-D AP-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, | 3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, | DD-M14
P)
A Kettakaitse (standard v v v v v v
B Esikate (kombinat- v — — — v —
sioonis A-ga)
C Tolmueemaldus- — — — v — —
kate (lihvimine)
DG-EX 1255"
D Tolmueemaldus- — — — — v —
kate (I6ikamine)
DC-EX 1255"C
(kombinatsioonis
A-ga)
E Tolmueemalduskate — — — — v —
(Idikamine) DC-
EX 125/5"M
F Adapter DC-EX SL — — — — v —
(kombinatsioonis
E-ga)
G Lisak&epide (standar- v v v v v v
d)
H Kinnitusmutter v — v v v -
(standard)
| Kinnitusflants (stan- v — v v v -
dard)
J Kwik lock (valikuli- v — v — v —
selt H juurde)
K Kinnitusmutter — v — — — —
(fiiberketas)
L Tugitald (fiiberketas) — v — — — —
Eesti 107




IS

5 Tehnilised andmed
AG 4S-22-125
Nimipinge 216V
Nimipoorete arv 8 500 p/min
Ketta maksimaalne 1abimoot 125 mm
Kaal EPTA Procedure 01 jargi ilma akuta 2,1 kg
Spindli keere M14
Spindli pikkus 22 mm
Umbritseva keskkonna temperatuur to6tamise ajal | -17 °C ... 60 °C
(1°F ... 140 °F)
Hoiutemperatuur -20°C ... 70°C
(-4 °F ... 158 °F)

5.1 Aku
Aku t66pinge 216V
Aku kaal Vt kasutusjuhendi 16pp
Umbritseva keskkonna temperatuur té6tamise ajal -17°C ... 60 °C

(1°F ... 140 °F)
Hoiutemperatuur -20°C ... 40°C

(-4 °F ... 104 °F)
Aku temperatuur laadimise alguses -10°C ... 45°C

(14 °F ... 113 °F)

5.2 Andmed miira ja vibratsiooni kohta vastavalt standardile 62841-2-3:2021

K&esolevas juhendis margitud helirdhu- ja vibratsioonitase on méédetud standarditud méétemeetodil ja seda
saab kasutada elektriliste tdoriistade omavaheliseks vordlemiseks. See sobib ka vibratsiooni- ja mirataseme
esialgseks hindamiseks.

Toodud néitajad iseloomustavad elektrilise todriista pohilisi ettendhtud tdid. Kui aga elektrilist tooriista
kasutatakse muul otstarbel, teiste tarvikutega voi kui tddriista on ebapiisavalt hooldatud, véivad néitajad
kéesolevas juhendis toodud néitajatest korvale kalduda. See voib vibratsiooni- ja mirataset td6tamise
koguperioodil tunduvalt suurendada.

Mura- ja vibratsioonitaseme tapseks hindamiseks tuleb arvesse votta ka aega, mil elektriline tdoriist oli
vélja lulitatud voi kill sisse lulitatud, kuid tegelikult t66le rakendamata. See voib vibratsiooni- ja mirataset
téotamise koguperioodil tunduvalt védhendada.

Kasutaja kaitseks mira ja/voi vibratsiooni eest votke tarvitusele tdiendavaid kaitsemeetmeid, naiteks:
hooldage elektrilist tdoriista ja tarvikuid korralikult, hoidke kéed soojad, tagage sujuv tddkorraldus.
Ohukeste plekkide véi muude kergelt vibreerivate suure pinnaga struktuuride lihvimine véib phjustada mii-
raemissioone, mis Uletavad siintoodud miraemissioonide vaartused. Saate seeldbi tekkivaid miraemissioo-
ne vdhendada mira vihendavate meetmetega, nt paigaldades rasked, paindlikud summutusmatid. Kaaluge
miraga kokku puutumise ohu hingamise ja sobiva kuulmiskaitse valimisel alati ka neid suurenenud vééartusi.

Miirateave
AG 4S-22-125
Miira-helirdhutase (L,,) 89 dB(A)
Helirohutaseme méoteméaaramatus (K,) 3 dB(A)
Miiravoimsustase (L) 97 dB(A)
Miravéimsustaseme mootemaaramatus (K,) 3 dB(A)

Vibratsiooniteave
Muu kasutus, nt 16ikamisel voib vibratsioonitase erineda.

“ MRS ANT AT



AG 4S-22-125
Pinna lihvimine (a,, 5c) B 22-55 5,1 m/s?
B 22-255 5,4 m/s?
Mootemaaramatus (K) 1,5 m/s?
6 T60 ettevalmistamine
Al HOIATUS

=

Vigastuste oht soovimatu kaivitumise t6ttu!
» Enne aku paigaldamist veenduge, et selle juurde kuuluv seade on vélja lulitatud.
» Enne seadme seadistamist ja tarvikute vahetamist eemaldage seadmest aku.

Jérgige kasutusjuhendis esitatud ja tootele méargitud ohutusndudeid ja hoiatusi.

6.1 Aku laadimine
1. Enne laadimist lugege laadimisseadme kasutusjuhendit.

2. Veenduge, et aku ja laadimisseadme kontaktid on puhtad ja kuivad.
3. Laadige akut selleks ettenahtud laadimisseadmega. — Lehekiilg 104

6.2 Aku paigaldamine

Al HOIATUS

Vigastuste oht liihise véi allakukkunud aku t&ttu!
» Enne aku paigaldamist veenduge, et aku ja seadme kontaktidel ei ole voorkehasid.
» Veenduge, et aku fikseerub alati korrektselt kohale.

1. Enne esmakordset kasutamist laadige aku taiesti tais.
2. Lukake aku seadmesse, kuni see kuuldavalt kohale fikseerub.
3. Kontrollige aku kindlat kinnitumist.

6.3 Aku eemaldamine

1. Vajutage aku vabastusnupule.
2. Tdémmake aku seadmest valja.

6.4 Hilti Kukkumiskaitse paigaldamine (lisavarustus) B

Tootega to6tamise ajal tuleb tingimata jargida riigis kehtivaid eeskirju kdrgustes téotamise kohta.
Jargige lukustusklambri kasutusjuhendit.

1. Asetage lukustusklambri mélemad lapatsid tpselt sédemekaitse pleki peale.

2. Kinnitage lukustusklamber tarnekomplekti kruvidega, keerates kruvid séddemekaitseplekis olevatesse
avadesse.

3. Asetage aku kohale. — Lehekiilg 109

6.5 Lukustusklamber

| Al HOIATUS
Vigastuste oht tingitud allakukkuvast tddriistast ja/voi tarvikust!
» Toote jaoks kasutage Uksnes soovitatud Hilti toriistarossi.

» lga kord enne kasutamist kontrollige, et tarvikuhoidetrossi kinnituspunkt ei ole kahjustada saanud.

ﬂ Jargige riigis kehtivaid eeskirju kdrgustes tédtamise kohta.

LTV
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Selle toote puhul kasutage kukkumiskaitsena vaid Hilti kukkumiskaitset #2293133 kombinatsioonis Hilti
tdoriistatrossiga #2261970.

» Kinnitage kukkumiskaitse lisatarviku paigaldusavadesse. Kontrollige kindlat kinnitumist.
» Kinnitage Uks karabiinikonks tddriistatrossi kllge ja teine karabiinikonks kandva konstruktsiooni kilge.
Kontrollige mélema karabiinikonksu kindlat kinnitumist.

ﬂ Jargige Hilti kukkumiskaitse ja Hilti tdriistatrossi kasutusjuhendeid.

6.6 Kiilgkaepideme paigaldamine
» Kruvige kulgkéaepide Uhte ettendhtud kruvipessa.
6.7 Kettakaitse paigaldamine voi eemaldamine

/\ ETTEVAATUST
Vigastuste oht. Tarvik voib olla kuum voi teravate servadega.
» Paigaldamisel, mahavotmisel, seadistamisel ja térgete kdrvaldamisel kandke kaitsekindaid.

» Jérgige kettakaitse paigaldusjuhendit.

6.7.1 Standardse kettakaitse paigaldamine

Kettakaitse on varustatud seadenukkidega, mis tagavad, et paigaldada saab vaid toote jaoks sobivat
kettakaitset. Kettakaitse liigub koos seadenukkidega seadme kattes.

1. Asetage kettakaitse spindlikaelale nii, et kettakaitsme ja seadme peal olevad kolmnurksed margid on
kohakuti.

2. Suruge kettakaitse spindlikaelale.

3. Vajutage kettakaitsme vabastusnupule ja keerake kettakaitse soovitud asendisse, kuni see fikseerub
kohale.

» Kettakaitsme vabastusnupp hiippab tagasi.

6.7.2 Standardse kettakaitse reguleerimine

» Vajutage kettakaitsme vabastusnupule ja keerake kettakaitse soovitud asendisse, kuni see fikseerub
kohale.

6.7.3 Standardse kettakaitse eemaldamine

1. Vajutage kettakaitse vabastusnupule ja p&drake kettakaitset, kuni kettakaitsme ja seadme peal olevad
kolmnurksed mérgid on kohakuti.
2. Votke kettakaitse maha.

6.8 Esikatte paigaldamine v6i mahavétmine &

ﬂ Esikate tuleb paigaldada standardvarustuse kettakaitse kilge.

1. Paigutage esikate standardvarustuse kettakaitse peale nii, et suletud kiilg on suunatud Ules.
» Lukustus peab riivistuma kuuldavalt.

2. Demonteerimiseks avage esikatte lukustus.

3. Demonteerige standardvarustuse kettakaitse kuljest esikate.

6.9 Tarviku paigaldamine v6i eemaldamine

/\ ETTEVAATUST
Vigastuste oht. Tarvik voib olla kuum.
» Tarviku vahetamisel kandke kaitsekindaid.
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Teemantkettad tuleb valja vahetada, kui I6ike- v8i lihvimisjdudlus margatavalt vaheneb. Uldjuhul tuleb
seda teha siis, kui teemantsegmentide kérgus on védiksem kui 2 mm.

Muud tlipi kettad tuleb vahetada, kui I16ikejoudlus méargatavalt vaheneb voi kui nurklihvmasina osad
(peale ketta) tédtamise ajal materjaliga kokku puutuvad.

Abrasiivkettad tuleb vélja vahetada nende kasutusea méddumisel.

6.9.1 Tarviku paigaldamine
Al HolATUS

Vigastuste oht. Seadme mootori seiskamisel voib tarvik lahti tulla.

» Enne tarviku véi kinnitusmutri puudutamist oodake, kuni tarvik on seiskunud.

» Pingutage tarvik ja kinnitusflants kinnitusmutriga kinni nii, et seadme mootori seiskamisel ei tule spindli
kiljest osi lahti.

e

Puhastage kinnitusflants ja kinnitusmutter.

Kontrollige kinnitusflantsi rongastihendi olemasolu ja té6korda.

» Asendage puuduv vdi kahjustatud rongastihend.

Paigutage kinnitusflants spindli peale selliselt, et flants oleks kindlalt lukustunud ega saaks pdérelda.
Paigaldage tarvik.

Keerake kinnitusmutter vastavalt paigaldatud tarvikule kinni.

Vajutage spindlilukustusnupp alla ja hoidke seda selles asendis.

Pingutage kinnitusmutter otsvotme abil kindlalt kinni, seejarel vabastage spindlilukustusnupp ja eemal-
dage otsvéti.

o

N okr®

6.9.2 Tarviku eemaldamine

Al HOIATUS

Purunemise ja hdvinemise oht. Kui spindlilukustusnupule vajutada ajal, mil spindel pddrleb, voib tarvik
lahti tulla.
» Vajutage spindlilukustusnupule Uksnes siis, kui spindel seisab.

1. Vajutage spindlilukustusnupp alla ja hoidke seda selles asendis.
2. Vabastage kiirkinnitusmutter, keerates seda otsvétmega vastupéeva.
3. Vabastage spindlilukustusnupp ja eemaldage tarvik.

6.9.3 Kinnitusmutriga tarviku paigaldamine [

Al HOIATUS
Purunemise oht. Liiga suure kulumise tottu véib Kwik lock tiidpi kiirkinnitusmutter puruneda.
» Todtamisel veenduge, et Kwik lock tlupi kiirkinnitusmutter ei puutu aluspinnaga kokku.

» Arge kasutage kahjustatud Kwik lock tilipi kiirkinnitusmutrit.

Kinnitusmutri asemel voib kasutada Kwik lock tulpi kiirkinnitusmutrit. Sel juhul ei ole tarvikute
vahetamiseks vaja mingeid t&0riistu.

—_

Puhastage kinnitusflants ja kinnitusmutter.
Kontrollige kinnitusflantsi rongastihendi olemasolu ja téokorda.
» Asendage puuduv voi kahjustatud rongastihend.
Paigutage kinnitusflants spindli peale selliselt, et flants oleks kindlalt lukustunud ega saaks pddrelda.
Paigaldage tarvik.
5. Kruvige Kwik lock tulpi kiirkinnitusmutter tarviku peale, nii et see on korrektselt paigas.
» Kiri Kwik lock on pealekeeratud asendis néhtav.
6. Vajutage ja hoidke spindlilukustusnuppu all.
7. Keerake tarvikut kdega péripdeva edasi seni, kuni Kwick-Lock-tulpi kiirkinnitusmutter Kwik lock on
tugevasti kinni pingutatud.
Vabastage spindli lukustusnupp.

LTV
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6.9.4 Kwik lock mahavotmine

ﬂ Kui kiirkinnitusmutrit Kwik lock ei saa kasitsi lahti keerata, siis kasutage haakvétit ja keerake sellega
vastupdeva. Arge kunagi kasutage torutange. Kasutades vale tddriista voib kiirkinnitusmutter Kwik
lock kahjustada saada.

1. Vajutage spindlilukustusnupule.
2. Vabastage Kwik lock tiilipi kiirkinnitusmutter, keerates seda késitsi vastupéeva.
3. Vabastage spindlilukustusnupp ja eemaldage tarvik.

6.9.5 Kroonpuuri paigaldamine fl

Paigaldage kulgkaepide. — Lehekulg 110

Paigaldage standardne kettakaitse.

Asetage kroonpuur kohale ja kruvige see kéega kinni.

Vajutage spindlilukustusnupp alla ja hoidke seda selles asendis.
Keerake puurkroon sobiva lehtvétmega kinni.

Seejérel vabastage spindlilukustusnupp ja eemaldage lehtvéti.

oo h D

6.9.6 Traatharja paigaldamine E

Paigaldage kilgkaepide. — Lehekiilg 110

Paigaldage standardne kettakaitse.

Asetage traathari kohale ja kruvige see kdega kinni.

Vajutage spindlilukustusnupp alla ja hoidke seda selles asendis.
Keerake traatharja sobiva lehtvétmega kinni.

Seejarel vabastage spindlilukustusnupp ja eemaldage lehtvoti.

oo h N

6.9.7 Fiiberketta paigaldamine [E

Paigaldage kiilgkaepide. — Lehekiilg 110

Paigaldage standardne kettakaitse.

Asetage tugitald ja fiiberketas kohale ja keerake kinnitusmutter kinni.
Vajutage spindlilukustusnupp alla ja hoidke seda selles asendis.
Pingutage kinnitusmutter otsvétmega kinni.

Seejarel vabastage spindlilukustusnupp ja eemaldage otsvéti.

ook N

~

Kasitsemine

71 Sisseliilitamine

1. Vajutage sisse-valja-liliti tagumist osa.

2. LuUkake sisse-vdlja-llitit suunaga ette.
» Mootor té6tab.

3. Lukustage sisse-valja-luliti.

7.2 Lihvimine

A| HOIATUS
Vigastuste oht. Tarvik voib &kitselt blokeeruda voi kinni kiiluda.
» Kasutage seadet alati koos lisakédepidemega ja hoidke seadet alati kahe kéega.

Arge laske tarvikul kinni kiiluda ja véltige liigse surve avaldamist.

7.3 Loikamine

» Loikamisel tootage mddduka survega ja drge kallutage seadet ega I6ikeketast (todasend on ca 90°
|6iketasandi suhtes).

Profiile ja vaikesi nelikanttorusid on kdige parem lIbigata, kui asetada |6ikeketas védikseimale
ristlGikele.

112 Eesti 2251374




7.4 Lihvimine

Al HolATUS

Vigastuste oht. LSikeketas voib puruneda ja laialipaiskuvad osad voivad tekitada vigastusi.
» Arge kunagi kasutage lihvimiseks 16ikekettaid.

» Liigutage seadet 5° kuni 30° nurga all m6dduka survega edasi-tagasi.
» Toorik ei lahe liiga kuumaks, ei muuda varvi ja ei teki kriimustusi.

7.5 Valjalilitamine

» Vajutage sisse-vélja-luliti tagumist osa.
» Sisse-valja-liliti hippab vélja-asendisse ja mootor seiskub.

8 Hooldus ja korrashoid

Al HolATUS

Vigastuste oht paigaldatud aku korral !
» Enne mis tahes hooldus- ja korrashoiutdid eemaldage seadmest aku!

Al OHT
Puuduvast kaitseisolatsioonist tingitud elektrild6gi oht. Adrmuslikes kasutustingimustes véib metallide
t66tlemisel koguneda seadme sisemusse elektrit juhtivat tolmu (nt metall, siisinikkiud), mis voib kahjustada
kaitseisolatsiooni.

» Aarmuslike kasutustingimuste korral kasutage statsionaarset tolmuimejat.

» Puhastage sageli ventilatsiooniavasid.

Toote hooldus

* Kovasti kinni olev mustus eemaldage ettevaatlikult.

» Puhastage korpust ainult veidi niiske lapiga. Arge kasutage silikooni sisaldavaid hooldusvahendeid, sest
need voivad kahjustada seadme plastdetaile.

* Seadme kontaktide puhtastamiseks kasutage puhast kuiva lappi.

Liitiumioonakude hooldus

+ Arge kunagi kasutage akut, mille ventilatsiooniavad on ummistunud. Puhastage ventilatsiooniavasid

ettevaatlikult kuiva, pehme harjaga.

Kaitske akut tolmu ja mustuse eest. Arge jatke akut kunagi suure niiskuse ktte (drge asetage seda vette

ja arge jatke vihma katte).

Kui aku on mérjaks saanud, siis késitlege seda nii, nagu oleks see kahjustatud. Isoleerige aku tulekindlas

anumas ja pd6rduge Hilti hooldekeskusesse.

Hoidke aku puhas 0list ja rasvast. Valtige akusse asjatult tolmu ja mustuse kogunemist. Puhastage aku

kuiva pehme harjaga véi puhta kuiva lapiga. Arge kasutage silikooni sisaldavaid hooldusvahendeid, sest

need voivad kahjustada seadme plastdetaile.

Arge puudutage aku kontakte ja drge eemaldage kontaktidelt tehases peale kantud méaret.

» Puhastage korpust ainult veidi niiske lapiga. Arge kasutage silikooni sisaldavaid hooldusvahendeid, sest
need voivad kahjustada seadme plastdetaile.

Korrashoid

* Kontrollige regulaarselt, kas kdik nédhtavad osad on terved ja juhtelemendid td6tavad veatult.

» Arge kasutage seadet kahjustuste ja/véi térgete korral. Laske seade kohe parandada Hilti hooldekesku-
ses.

e Pérast hooldus- ja korrashoiutdid paigaldage koik kaitseseadised ja kontrollige, kas need tddtavad
veatult.

Ohutu t66 tagamiseks kasutage ainult originaalvaruosi ja -materjale. Hilti heakskiidetud varuosad, ma-
terjalid ja lisatarvikud oma tootele leiate miitgiesindusest Hilti Store voi veebilehelt: wwwe.hilti.group

LTV
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9

Akutdoriistade ja akude transport ja ladustamine

Transport

/\ ETTEVAATUST
Soovimatu kaivitumine transportimisel !

>

>

>

Transportige tooteid iima akudeta!

Eemaldage aku/akud.

Arge kunagi transportige akusid lahtiselt. Enne aku transportimist tuleb aku pakendada nii, et see oleks
kaitstud 166kide ja vibratsiooni eest ning isoleeritud koikidest elektrit juhtivatest materjalidest voi teistest
akudest, et valtida kokkupuudet teise aku poolustega ning lihise teket. Jérgige akude transpordi

suhtes kehtivaid riigisiseseid néudeid.
» Akusid ei tohi saata posti teel. Kahjustamata akude saatmiseks p&drduge logistikaettevétja poole.
» |ga kord enne kasutamist ning enne ja pérast pikemat transporti vi hoiustamist kontrollige seadet ja

akusid vigastuste suhtes.
Hoiustamine

Defektsed akud voéi lekkivad akud voivad tekitada vigastusi !
» Kasutusvilisel ajal eemaldage seadmest aku!

» Hoidke seadet ja akusid jahedas ja kuivas kohas. Pidage kinni tehnilistes andmetes toodud temperatuu-

ripiirangutest.

v vy vv

kahjustuste suhtes.

10 Rikkeabi

Arge hoidke akusid laadimisseadmes. Parast laadimist eemaldage aku laadimisseadmest.

Arge hoidke akusid paikese kaes, radiaatori peal véi klaasi taga.

Hoidke seadet ja akusid lastele ja korvalistele isikutele ligipddsmatus kohas.

Iga kord enne kasutamist ning enne ja parast pikemaajalist seismist kontrollige seadet ja akusid

Koikide rikete korral pddrake tahelepanu aku laetustaseme ja rikete indikaatortulele. Vt ptk Li-ioon-aku

néaidud.

Rikete korral, mis tabelis ei kajastu véi mida Te ise korvaldada ei oska, pddrduge Hilti teeninduskeskusse.

Torge

Voéimalik p6hjus

Lahendus

Seadet ei ole voimalik sisse
lUlitada.

Aku on tihi.

>

Vahetage aku vélja ja laadige
tuhi aku tais.

Aku tlihjeneb tavalisest kiire-
mini.

Umbritseva keskkonna tempera-
tuur on vaga madal.

Laske akul soojeneda aeglaselt
toatemperatuurini.

Aku ei fikseeru kuuldava klop-
suga kohale.

Aku fiksaatorid on maardunud.

Puhastage fiksaatorid ja paigal-
dage aku uuesti.

Nurklihvmasin voi aku laheb
véaga kuumaks.

Elektriline rike

Lilitage seade kohe vdlja,
eemaldage aku, jélgige seda,
laske akul jahtuda ja votke
Uhendust Hilti teeninduskesku-
sega.

Ventilatsiooniavad ummistunud

Puhastage ventilatsiooniavasid
korrapéraselt.

Mootori pidurdusfunktsioon ei
toimi.

Aku on tdhi.

Vahetage aku vélja ja laadige
tlhi aku tais.

Seade on luhiajaliselt lle koorma-
tud.

Lilitage seade vélja ja uuesti
sisse.
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1 Utiliseerimine

| Al HolATUS

Valest kaitlemisest tingitud vigastuste oht! Eralduvad gaasid voi vedelikud on terviseohtlikud.
» Arge saatke kahjustada saanud akusid posti teel!

» Llhise valtimiseks katke akukontaktid elektrit mittejuhtiva materjaliga.

» Kaidelge akusid nii, et need ei satu laste katte.

» Utiliseerige aku Hilti Store esinduses voi pddrduge asjaomase jadtmekaitlusettevotte poole.

& Enamik Hilti seadmete valmistamisel kasutatud materjalidest on taaskasutatavad. Taaskasutuse
eelduseks on materjalide korralik sorteerimine. Paljudes riikides kogub Hilti kasutusressursi ammendanud
seadmed kokku. Lisateavet saate Hilti mulgiesindusest.

E: » Arge visake kasutusressursi ammendanud elektrilisi tdériistu, elektroonikaseadmeid ja akusid
olmejaétmete hulka!

12 Tootja garantii

» Garantiitingimusi puudutavates kiisimustes pé6rduge oma kohaliku Hilti partneri poole.

13 Lisateave

Lisateavet kasitsemise, tehnoloogia, keskkonna ja ringlussevotu kohta leiate:
gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2252233&id=2252235&id=2251374
Link on lisatud siinse kasutusjuhendi 16ppu QR-koodina.

Originala lietosanas instrukcija

1 Informacija par lietoSanas instrukciju

1.1 Par So lietoSanas instrukciju

* Bridinajums! Pirms sakt izstradajuma lietoSanu, parliecinieties, ka ir izlasita un saprasta izstradajumam
pievienota lietoSanas instrukcija, ieskaitot pamacibas, droSibas noradijumus un bridinajumus, attélus un
specifikacijas. Tpasi riipigi iepazistieties ar pamacibam, drosibas noradijumiem un bridinajumiem, attéliem
un specifikacijam, ka ari sastavdalam un funkcijam. NeievéroSanas gadijuma pastav elektriskas stravas
trieciena, aizdeg$anas un/vai smagu traumu risks. RUpigi uzglabajiet lietoSanas instrukciju, ieskaitot visas
pamacibas, droSibas noradijumus un bridindjumus, turpmakai izmanto$anai.

« =™ izstradajumi ir paredzati profesionaliem lietotajiem, un to darbina$anu, apkopi un tehniska
stavokla uzturéSanu drikst veikt tikai kvalificéts, atbilstigi apmacits personals. Personalam ir jabat labi
informétam par iespéjamajiem riskiem, kas var rasties darba laika. Izstradajums un ta papildaprikojums
var radit bistamas situacijas, ja to uztic neprofesionalam personalam vai nelieto atbilstigi nosacijumiem.

* Pievienota lietoSanas instrukcija atbilst aktualajam tehnikas attistibas lilmenim tas sagatavoS$anas bridr..
Aktuala versija vienmér ir pieejama tieSsaiste, Hilti izstradajumu lapa. Lai tai pieklatu izmantojiet Saja
lietodanas instrukcija ieklauto saiti vai kvadratkodu, kas apziméts ar simbolu €.

¢ Vienmeér pievienojiet lietoSanas instrukciju izstradajumam, ja tas tiek nodots citai personai.

1.2 Apziméjumu skaidrojums

1.2.1  Bridinajumi
Bridinajumi pievérs uzmanibu bistamibai, kas pastav, stradajot ar izstradajumu. Tiek lietoti $adi signalvardi:

A| BISTAMI!

BISTAMI! !
» Pievér$ uzmanibu draudo$am briesmam, kas var izraisit smagus miesas bojajumus vai navi.

LTV
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BRIDINAJUMS! !
» Pievér§ uzmanibu iespéjamam apdraudéjumam, kas var izraisit smagas traumas vai pat navi.

/\ IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU!
UZMANIBU! !
» Norada uz iesp&jami bistamam situacijam, kas var izraisit traumas vai materialos zaud&jumus.

1.2.2

Simboli lietoSanas instrukcija

Saja lietoanas instrukcija tiek izmantoti $adi simboli:

levérojiet lietoSanas instrukciju

Noradijumi par lietoSanu un cita noderiga informacija

Riciba ar otrreiz parstradajamiem materialiem

Neizmetiet elektroiekartas un akumulatorus sadzives atkritumos.

Hilti Litija jonu akumulators

FEEEDO

Hilti Ladétajs

1.23

Attelos lietotie simboli

Attélos tiek lietoti $adi simboli:

Sie skaitli norada uz attiecigajiem attéliem, kas atrodami $is lieto$anas instrukcijas sakuma.

3 | Numeracija attélos atbilst veicamo darbibu secibai un var atSkirties no darbibu apraksta teksta.
Poziciju numuri tiek lietoti attéla Parskats un norada uz legendas numuriem sadala lzstradajuma
@ parskats. Y
@l ST simbola uzdevums ir pievérst padu uzmanibu izstradajuma lieto$anas laika.
1.3 Simboli atkariba no izstradajuma
1.3.1 Simboli uz izstradajuma

Uz izstradajuma var tikt lietoti $adi simboli:

©

Lietojiet aizsargbrilles

No

Nominalais apgriezienu skaits tuk$gaita

/min

Apgriezienu skaits minate

Apgriezienu skaits minatée

Diametrs

Lidzstrava

GrieSanas darbu laika nelietojiet standarta parsegu.

Vienmeér veiciet darbu ar abam rokam.

Z® | o 2

Izstradajums atbalsta tehnologiju NFC, kas ir saderiga ar iOS un Android platformam.
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Li-lon | Litija jonu akumulators

®4 Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet akumulatoru ka triecieninstrumentu.

4 Sargajiet akumulatoru no kritieniem. Nelietojiet akumulatoru, ja tas ir bijis paklauts triecienam vai
l tam ir radusies cita veida bojajumi.

1.4 Izstradajuma informacija

=™ izstradajumi ir paredzéti profesionaliem lietotajiem, un to darbina$anu, apkopi un tehniska
stavokla uzturéSanu drikst veikt tikai kvalificéts, atbilstigi apmacits personals. Personalam ir jabdt labi
informétam par iesp&jamajiem riskiem, kas var rasties darba laika. Izstradajums un ta papildaprikojums var
radit bistamas situacijas, ja to uztic neprofesionalam personalam vai nelieto atbilstigi nosacijumiem.
lekartas tipa apziméjums un sérijas numurs ir noraditi uz identifikacijas datu plaksnites.
» lerakstiet sérijas numuru zemak redzamaja tabula. Izstradajuma dati janorada, vérsoties musu parstavnie-
ciba vai servisa.
Izstradajuma dati

Lenka slipmasina ar akumulatoru AG 48-22-125
Paaudze 02
Sérijas Nr.

1.5 Atbilstibas deklaracija

Razotajs, uznemoties pilnu atbildibu, apliecina, ka Seit aprakstitais izstradajums atbilst spéka esoso tiesibu
aktu un standartu prasibam. Atbilstibas deklaracijas attéls ir atrodams $is dokumentacijas beigas.

Tehnisko dokumentaciju glaba:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

2 Drosiba

21 Visparigi drosibas noradijumi par darbu ar elektroiekartam

A BRIDINAJUMS! lepazistieties ar visiem drosibas noradijumiem, instrukcijam, attéliem un tehnis-
kajiem parametriem, kas attiecas uz So elektroiekartu. Turpmak izklastito instrukciju neievéro$ana var
izraistt elektroSoku, ugunsgréku un/vai nopietnas traumas.

Saglabajiet visus drosibas noradijumus un instrukcijas turpmakai lieto$anai.

DroSibas noradijumos lietotais apziméjums "elektroiekarta" attiecas uz iekartam ar tikla baro$anu (ar
baroSanas kabeli) vai iekartam ar baroSanu no akumulatora (bez kabela).

Drosiba darba vieta

» Uzturiet darba vieta tiribu un kartibu un nodrosiniet labu apgaismojumu. Nekartiga darba vieta vai
slikta apgaismojuma var viegli notikt nelaimes gadijums.

» Nestradajiet ar elektroiekartu spradzienbistama vidé, kur atrodas uzliesmojosi Skidrumi, gazes vai
putekli. Darbibas laika elektroiekartas médz dzirkstelot, un tas var izraistt viegli uzliesmojoSu puteklu vai
tvaiku aizdeg$anos.

» Lietojot elektroiekartu, nelaujiet nepiederoS§am personam un jo ipasi bérniem tuvoties darba vietai.
Citu personu klatbtne var novérst uzmanibu, un ta rezultata jus varat zaudét kontroli par iekartu.

Elektrodrosiba

» Elektroiekartas kontaktdaksai jaatbilst elektrotikla kontaktligzdai. KontaktdakSas konstrukciju
nedrikst nekada veida mainit. Kopa ar elektroiekartam, kuram ir aizsargzemejums, nedrikst lietot
adapteru spraudnus. Neizmainitas konstrukcijas kontaktdaksa, kas atbilst kontaktligzdai, lauj samazinat
elektroSoka risku.

» Darba laika nepieskarieties sazemétiem priekSmetiem, pieméram, caurulém, radiatoriem, phitim
vai ledusskapjiem. Pieskaroties sazemétam virsmam, pieaug risks sanemt elektrisko triecienu.

» Nelietojiet elektroiekartu lietus laika, neturiet to mitruma. Mitrumam ieklUstot elektroiekarta, pieaug
risks sanemt elektrisko triecienu.

» Nenesiet un nepakariniet elektroiekartu aiz baroSanas kabela un nerauijiet aiz kabela, ja vélaties
atvienot iekartu no elektrotikla kontaktligzdas. Sargajiet baroSanas kabeli no karstuma, ellas,
asam Skautném vai kustigam detalam. Bojats vai sapinkeréjies baroSanas kabelis var klGt par céloni
elektroSokam.
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Darbinot elektroiekartu arpus telpam, izmantojiet tas pievienosanai vienigi tadus pagarinatajka-
belus, kas ir paredzéti lietoSanai briva daba. Lietojot elektrokabeli, kas ir piemérots darbam arpus
telpam, samazinas elektro$oka risks.

Ja elektroiekartas izmantoSana slapja vidé ir obligati nepiecieSama, lietojiet bojajumstravas
aizsargslédzi. Bojajumstravas aizsargslédza lietoSana samazina elektro$oka risku.

Personiska drosiba

>

Stradajiet ar elektroiekartu uzmanigi, darba laika saglabajiet paskontroli un rikojieties saskana ar
veselo sapratu. Ar elektroiekartu nedrikst stradat personas, kas ir nogurusas vai atrodas narkotiku,
alkohola vai medikamentu ietekmé. Mirklis neuzmanibas, stradajot ar elektroiekartu, var novest pie
nopietnam traumam.

Izmantojiet individualos aizsardzibas lidzeklus un darba laika vienmér valkajiet aizsargbrilles.
Individualo aizsardzibas lidzeklu (putek|u aizsargmaskas, neslidoSu apavu un aizsargkiveres vai ausu
aizsargu) lietoSana atbilstoSi elektroiekartas tipam un veicama darba raksturam lauj izvairities no
savainojumiem.

Nepielaujiet iekartas nekontrolétas ieslegSanas iespéju. Pirms pievienoSanas elektrotiklam,
akumulatora ievietoSanas, elektroiekartas satverSanas vai parvietoSanas parliecinieties, ka ta
ir izslegta. Ja iekartas parvietoSanas laika pirksts atrodas uz slédza vai ja ieslégta iekarta tiek pievienota
elektrotiklam, var notikt nelaimes gadijums.

Pirms elektroiekartas ieslégSanas janonem visi reguléSanas piederumi un uzgrieZznu atslégas.
ReguléSanas piederumi vai uzgrieznu atsléga, kas iekartas ieslégSanas bridi atrodas iekarta, var radit
traumas.

Izvairieties no nedabiskam pozam. Darba laika vienmeér saglabajiet lidzsvaru un nodrosinieties
pret paslidesanu. Tas atvieglos elektroiekartas vadibu neparedzétas situacijas.

Izvélieties darbam piemérotu apgérbu. Darba laika nenésajiet brivi plandos$as drébes un rotaslietas.
Netuviniet matus, apgérbu un aizsargcimdus iekartas kustigajam dalam. Valigas drébes, rotaslietas
un gari mati var iekerties iekartas kustigajas dalas.

Ja elektroiekartas konstrukcija lauj pievienot puteklu nosiik§anas vai savak$anas ierici, sekojiet,
lai ta butu pievienota un tiktu darbinata pareizi. Putek|u nosiicéja lietoSana samazina puteklu kaitigo
ietekmi.

Nezaudéjiet modribu un neatkapieties no elektroiekartu lietoSanas drosibas noteikumu ievero-
Sanas ari tad, ja lietojat attiecigo elektroiekartu biezi un kartigi to parzinat. Neuzmaniba viena
sekundes dala var novest pie smagam traumam.

Elektroiekartas lietoSana un apkope

>

Neparslogojiet elektroiekartu. Katram darbam izveélieties piemeérotu iekartu. Elektroiekarta darbosies
labak un drosak pie nominalas slodzes.

Nelietojiet elektroiekartu, ja ir bojats tas sledzis. Elektroiekarta, ko nevar ieslégt un izslégt, ir bistama
un nekavéjoties janodod remonta.

Pirms iestatijumu veik$anas, aprikojuma dalu nomainas vai iekartas novieto$anas uzglabasana
atvienojiet kontaktdaksu no elektrotikla un/vai nonemiet nonemamo akumulatoru. Sadi jus
novérsisiet elektroiekartas nejausas ieslégsanas risku.

Elektroiekartu, kas netiek darbinata, uzglabajiet piemérota vieta. Nelauijiet lietot iekartu personam,
kas nav iepazinusas ar tas funkcijam un izlasijusas $o lietoSanas instrukciju. Ja elektroiekartu lieto
nekompetentas personas, tas var apdraudét cilvéku veselibu.

Rupigi veiciet elektroiekartu un to piederumu apkopi. Parbaudiet, vai kustigas dalas darbojas
bez traucéjumiem un nekeras un vai kada no dalam nav salauzta vai bojata un tadejadi netrauce
elektroiekartas nevainojamu darbibu. Raugieties, lai pirms iekartas lietoSanas tiktu nomainitas
vai saremontétas bojatas dalas. Daudzi nelaimes gadijumi notiek tapéc, ka elektroiekartam nav
nodro$inata pareiza apkope.

Griezéjinstrumentiem vienmeér jabuat uzasinatiem un tiriem. Rupigi kopti griez&jinstrumenti ar asam
Skautném retak iestrégst un ir vieglak vadami.

Lietojiet elektroiekartu, piederumus, mainamos instrumentus utt. saskana ar Siem noradijumiem.
Janem vera ari konkrétie darba apstakli un veicamas operacijas ipatnibas. Elektroiekartu lietoSana
citiem mérkiem, neka to ir paredzéjusi razotajfirma, ir bistama un var izraisit neparedzamas sekas.
Raugieties, lai rokturu un satverSanas virsmas butu sausas, tiras, nenotraipitas ar ellu un
smeérvielam. Ja rokturu vai satverSanas virsmas ir slidenas, nav iespéjama droSa elektroiekartas
vadiba un kontrole neparedzamas situacijas.

Ar akumulatoru darbinamas iekartas lietoSana un apkope

>
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Akumulatora uzladei jalieto tikai razotaja ieteiktie ladéetaji. Noteikta veida akumulatoriem paredzéts

ladétajs klust ugunsbistams, ja to izmanto ar cita veida akumulatoriem.
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Izmantojiet elektroiekartas barosanai tikai tai paredzétos akumulatorus. Cita tipa akumulatoru
lietoSana var izraisit iekartas un/vai akumulatora aizdeg$anos.

Laika, kad akumulators ir atvienots no iekartas, nepielaujiet ta kontaktu saskarSanos ar sasprau-
dem, monéetam, atslegam, naglam, skravem vai citiem nelieliem metala priekSmetiem, kas varétu
izraisit 1Issavienojumu. Ja starp akumulatora kontaktiem rodas issavienojums, tas var sadegt vai klat
par ugunsgréka céloni.

Nepareizi lietojot akumulatoru, no ta var izplust Skidrums. Nepielaujiet ta nokliSanu uz adas.
Ja tas tomeér nejausi ir noticis, noskalojiet ar udeni. Ja Skidrums ieklist acis, izskalojiet acis un
nekavejoties versieties pie arsta. No akumulatora izplidusais Skidrums var izraisit adas kairinajumu vai
apdegumus.

Nelietojiet bojatus vai modificetus akumulatorus. Bojati vai modificéti akumulatori var radit nepare-
dzamas situacijas un izraisit ugunsgréku, eksploziju vai traumas.

Nepaklaujiet akumulatoru uguns vai augstas temperatiras iedarbibai. Uguns vai temperatira virs
130 °C (265 °F) var izraisit eksploziju.

leverojiet noradijumus par akumulatora ladeSanu un nekad neladéjiet akumulatoru vai ar akumu-
latoru darbinamo iekartu arpus lietoSanas instrukcija noradita temperatiras diapazona. Nepareiza
ladésana vai pielaujama temperatiras diapazona parsnieg$ana var sabojat akumulatoru un palielinat
aizdeg$anas risku.

Serviss

>

2.2

Uzdodiet elektroiekartas remontu veikt tikai kvalificetam personalam, kas izmanto vienigi ori-
ginalas rezerves dalas. Tikai ta ir iespéjams saglabat iekartas funkcionalo drosibu.

Nekada gadijuma neveiciet bojatu akumulatoru apkopi. Jebkadus akumulatoru apkopes darbus
drikst veikt tikai razotajs vai atbilstigi pilnvarots klientu apkalpo$anas dienesta.

Drosibas noradijumi visiem darbiem

Visparigi drosibas noradijumi, kas jaievero, slipéjot, lietojot smilSpapiru, stradajot ar stieplu birstém,
veicot puléSanas un grieSanas darbus

>

Si elektroiekarta ir paredzéta slipé$anai ar ripam un smil$papiru, ka ari darbam ar stieplu birstém,
pulésanai, atveru izgrieSanai un abrazivajai grieSanai. leverojiet visus drosibas noradijumus,
instrukcijas, attélus un datus, kas sanemti kopa ar iekartu. Sadu noradijumu neievérosana var klat
par céloni elektrotraumam, ugunsgrékam un/vai smagiem savainojumiem.

Neparveidojiet So elektroiekartu ta, ka tas darbojas veida, kadu nav paredzéjis un aprakstijis
iekartas razotajs. Sada parbive var izraisit kontroles zaudé$anu par iekartu un smagas traumas.
Nelietojiet nekadu papildu aprikojumu, kuru lietoSanai kopa ar $o elektroiekartu nav izstradajis
un akceptéjis razotajs. Tas vien, ka aprikojumu ir iespéjams nostiprinat pie jusu elektroiekartas, vél
nenozimé, ka tiek garantéta drosiba.

lekarta nostiprinama instrumenta pielaujamajam rotacijas atrumam jabut vismaz tikpat lielam ka
uz iekartas noraditajam maksimalajam rotacijas atrumam. Ja instrumentu rotacijas atrums parsniedz
pielaujamo, tie var saltizt un aizlidot.

lekarta nostiprinama instrumenta aréjam diametram un biezumam jaatbilst noraditajiem elek-
troiekartas parametriem. Instrumentus ar neatbilstigiem parametriem nav iesp&jams pietiekami nosegt
vai kontrolét.

Mainamajiem instrumentiem ar vitnes katu precizi jaatbilst slipeSanas varpstas vitnei. Mainamajiem
instrumentiem, kas tiek montéti ar atloksavienojuma palidzibu, instrumenta atveres diametram
jaatbilst atloka iestiprinasanas diametram. Darba instrumenti, kas netiek stiprinati tieSi pie elek-
troiekartas, var rotét nevienmerigi, spécigi vibrét un izraisit kontroles zudumu.

Nelietojiet bojatas elektroiekartas. Pirms katras lietoSanas reizes parbaudiet, vai nostiprinamajiem
instrumentiem, pieméram, slipripam, nav atdalijusas Skembas un radusas plaisas, slipéSanas
diskiem nav radu$as plaisas vai izteiktas nodiluma vai nolietojuma pazimes un stieplu birstéem
nav atdalijusas vai sallizuSas atseviSkas stieples. Ja elektroiekarta vai nostiprinamais instruments
nokrit zemé, parbaudiet, vai nav radusies bojajumi, un Saubu gadijuma lietojiet citu instrumentu.
Péc tam, kad esat instrumentu parbaudijusi un nostiprinajusi iekarta, laujiet iekartai vienu minati
darboties ar maksimalo rotacijas atrumu, nodrosinot, lai ne jus, ne citas personas neatrastos
rotéjosa instrumenta kustibas zona. Ja nostiprinatais instruments ir bojats, tas vairuma gadijumu
sallst jau testa laika.

Valkajiet individualo aizsargaprikojumu. Atkariba no darba veida lietojiet pilnu sejas masku,
pusmasku vai aizsargbrilles. Ja nepiecieSams, valkajiet masku ar puteklu filtru, austinas vai
ausu aizbaznus, aizsargcimdus vai specialu priekSautu, kas pasarga no slipéSanas putekliem un
stkam materiala dalinam. Sargajiet acis no sveskermeniem, kas dazadu darbu laika var atdalities
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no apstradadjama materiala. Respiratoram vai maskai janodroSina darba laika radito puteklu filtréSana.
ligstoSa spéciga trokSna iedarbiba var izraisit dzirdes traucéjumus.

» Pieveérsiet uzmanibu tam, lai darba zonai netuvotos citi cilvéki. Visiem, kas uzturas darba zona,
javalka atbilstoss individualais aizsargaprikojums. Apstradadjama materidla $kembas vai sallizu$a
instrumenta dalas var apdraudét cilvékus ar arpus tieSas darba veik$anas zonas.

» Ja darba laika pastav iespéja, ka elektroiekarta nostiprinatais instruments var nonakt saskare ar
apsléptiem elektriskajiem vadiem, vienmeér satveriet iekartu tikai aiz izolétajam rokturu virsmam.
Saskaroties ar spriegumam pieslégtiem vadiem, spriegums tiek novadits uz iekartas metala dalam, radot
elektroSoka risku.

» Nekad nenolieciet iekartu, kamér nav pilniba apstajusies taja nostiprinata instrumenta kustiba.
Rotéjosais instruments var saskarties ar virsmu, uz kuras novietota iekarta, un jus zaudésiet kontroli par
elektroiekartu.

» Nekada gadijuma neparnésajiet iedarbinatu elektroiekartu. RotéjoSais darba instruments var nejausi
nonakt saskaré ar jusu apgérbu un izraisit traumas.

» Regulari iztiriet elektroiekartas ventilacijas atveres. Motora ventilators ierauj puteklus iekartas
korpusa, tadel pastiprinata metala puteklu uzkraSanas var mazinat iekartas elektrodrosibu.

» Nelietojiet elektroiekartu degosu materialu tuvuma. Dzirksteles var izraisit aizdeg$anos.

» Nelietojiet iekarta darba instrumentus, kam nepiecieSsama dzesé$anas emulsija. Udens vai citu
dzeséSanas Skidrumu lieto$ana var klGt par céloni elektroSokam.

Atsitiens un ar to saistitie drosibas noradijumi

Atsitiens ir negaidita reakcija uz rotéjosa instrumenta, pieméram, slipripas, pulé$anas diska vai térauda birstes

u.c., iekerSanos vai noblokéSanos. Ja instruments iekeras vai noblokéjas, nekavéjoties tiek apstadinata ta

rotacijas kustiba. Ta rezultata nepietiekami kontroléta elektroiekarta tiek paklauta straujam paatrinajuma

triecienam, kas darbojas pretgji rotéjosa instrumenta kustibas virzienam.

Pieméram, ja slipripa iekeras apstradajama materiala vai noblokéjas, materiala iegremdéta ripas mala var

iestragt, izraisot slipripas izlau$anu un radot atsitienu. Sada gadijuma slipripas kustiba ir pavérsta pret

iekartas lietotaju vai pretéja virziena - atkariba no slipripas rotacijas virziena noblokésanas vieta. Rezultata
slipripa var ar saluzt.

Atsitiens ir nepareizas vai neatbilstigas elektroiekartu izmanto$anas sekas. No ta ir iespéjams izvairities,

ieverojot turpmak aprakstitos dro$ibas pasakumus.

» Satveriet elektroiekartu kartigi ar abam rokam un ienemiet tadu kermena pozu un turiet rokas
ta, lai nepiecieSamibas gadijuma varétu dro$i reagét uz atsitiena spéku. Ja iekartai ir paredzéts
papildu rokturis, tas vienmer jalieto, lai nodrosinatu maksimalu kontroli par eventualo atsitienu un
spéku, ko rada paatrinajums, iekartai uznemot apgriezienus. Ja iekartas lietotajs veic atbilstoSus
piesardzibas pasakumus, vin$ spéj adekvati reagét uz atsitiena un paatrinajuma spékiem.

» Nekada gadijuma netuviniet rokas rotéjosiem instrumentiem. Atsitiena gadijuma instruments var
savainot jusu rokas.

» Nostajieties ta, lai jusu kermenis neatrastos iespéjama atsitiena iedarbibas zona. Elektroiekartas
piedzina instrumenta noblokéSanas gadijuma izraisis slipripas atsitienu pretéji tas kustibas virzienam.

» Ipasa piesardziba jaievéro, stradajot asu Skautnu un staru tuvuma u.tml. vietas. Nepielaujiet
iespéju, ka iekarta nostiprinatais instruments var atsisties atpakal no apstradajama materiala
un iestrégt. Stiros, pie Skautném vai atsiS§anas gadijuma rotéjoSajam instrumentam piemit tendence
iestrégt. Ta rezultata var zust kontrole par iekartu vai rasties spécigs atsitiens.

» Nelietojiet kédes zagus vai zobainos zagu asmenus, ka ari no segmentiem sastavoSas dimanta
slipripas ar vairak neka 10 mm platam rievam. $adi instrumenti bieZi rada atsitienu vai mazina kontroli
par elektroiekartu.

Tpasi drosibas noradijumi par slipé$anu un abrazivo grie$anu

» Kopa ar elektroiekartu izmantojiet tikai konkrétai iekartai paredzétus slipésanas materialus un
kopa ar tiem lietojamo droSibas parsegu. SlipéSanas materidlus, kas nav paredzéti konkrétajai
elektroiekartai, nav iesp&jams pietiekami nodro$inat, tadél tie var radit bistamas situacijas.

» Liektas slipripas jauzmonté ta, lai shipéSanas plakne nebutu izvirzita arpus droSibas parsega
malas. Ja slipripa nav uzmontéta pareizi un ir izvirzita arpus droSibas parsega malas, to nav iespéjams
aizsardzibas noltika pietiekami aizsegt.

» Drosibas parsegam jabut kartigi nostiprinatam pie elektroiekartas un, lai garantétu maksimalu
drosibu, iestatitam ta, lai iespéjami neliela slipéSanas instrumenta dala batu valéja veida paversta
pret iekartas lietotaju. DroSibas parsegs palidz pasargat iekartas lietotaju no lidojosam atlizam,
nejausas saskares ar slipéSanas instrumentu, ka art dzirkstelém, kas var izraisit apgérba aizdegsanos.
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» SlipéSanas materialus drikst izmantot tikai atlautajiem lietojuma veidiem. Pieméram: nelietojiet
griezéjripas shipésanai. Griezéjripas ir paredzétas materiala kartas nonems$anai ar ripas malu. Ja uz
$adiem slipéSanas materialiem iedarbojas spéks no saniem, tie var salzt.

» lzveletas shipripas nostiprinasanai vienmeér izmantojiet nebojatus fiksacijas atlokus ar atbilstigiem
izmériem un formu. Pieméroti atloki pareizi atbalsta slipripu un tadéjadi samazina ripas salG$anas risku.
Griezéjripu nostiprinasanai paredzétie fiksacijas atloki var atSkirties no citu slipripu atloka stiprinajumiem.

» Neizmantojiet nolietotas slipripas, kas pirms tam izmantotas kopa ar lielakam elektroiekartam.
Lielaka izmeéra elektroiekartu shipripas nav paredzétas mazo elektroiekartu lielajam rotacijas atrumam un
tadel var sallzt.

» Ja jus stradajat ar divejadi lietojamiem slipéSanas materialiem, vienmeér izmantojiet attiecigajam
lietojumam paredzéto drosibas parsegu. Neatbilstiga dro$ibas parsega izmanto$ana var nenodrosinat
pietiekamu aizsardzibu, ka rezultata iespéjamas nopietnas traumas.

Citi ipasi drosibas noradijumi par abrazivo grieSanu

» Nepielaujiet griezéjripas noblokéSanos un neizdariet uz to parak lielu spiedienu. Neveiciet
parmeérigi dzilus griezumus. Griezgjripas parslodze palielina spékus, kas uz to iedarbojas, un
sasvérSanas vai noblokéSanas iespéju, ka rezultata atbilstoSi palielinas arm atsitiena un slipéSanas
materiala sali$anas risks.

» lzvairieties uztureties rotejoSas griezejripas priekSpusé un aiz tas. Ja jus virzat griezéjripu ap-
stradajama materiala tieSi prom no sevis, atsitiena gadijuma elektroiekarta centrbédzes spéka iedarbiba
tiks uzgrusta jums virsa.

» Ja griezejripa iestregst vai ja velaties partraukt darbu, izsledziet iekartu un turiet to mierigi, idz
ripas rotacija pilniba apstajas. Nekada gadijuma nemeéginiet izvilkt griezéjripu no griezuma vietas,
kamer ta vel rote, jo tas var izraisit atsitienu. Atrodiet un novérsiet iestréegSanas céloni.

» Nemeéginiet no jauna ieslégt iekartu, kamér instruments atrodas materiala. Vispirms laujiet
griezéejripai sasniegt pilnu apgriezienu skaitu un tikai pec tam varat uzmanigi turpinat griezumu.
Pretéja gadijuma ripa var iestrégt, atlekt no apstradajama materiala un izraisit atsitienu.

» Lai noverstu iestrégusas griezéjripas atsitiena risku, plaksnes vai citas liela izméra apstradajamas
detalas atbilstosi jaatbalsta. Liela izméra detalas var izliekties pasas no sava svara. Detala jaatbalsta
abas ripas puseés, turklat gan griezuma tuvuma, gan pie armalas.

» leverojiet ipasu piesardzibu, izdarot "iegremdeétus iegriezumus" esosas sienas vai citas neparre-
dzamas vietas. legremdéSanas laika griez€jripa var saskarties ar gazes vai Gdensvada caurulém,
elektroinstalacijam vai citiem iestradatiem objektiem un izraisit atsitienu.

» Nemeéginiet veikt griezumus pa liektu liniju. Griezéjripas parslodze palielina spékus, kas uz to
iedarbojas, un sasvérSanas vai noblokéSanas iespéju, ka rezultata atbilstosi palielinas art atsitiena un
slipéSanas materiala saliSanas risks, ka rezultata iespéjamas smagas traumas.

Ipasi drosibas noradijumi par slipé$anu ar smil$papiru

» Lietojiet tikai atbilstigi izméra smilSpapiru. levérojiet razotaja noradijumus par smilSpapira
izmériem. Ja smilSpapirs ir parak talu izvirzits par slipmasinas diska malam, iespéjamas traumas,
ka ari diska noblokéSanas, smilSpapira sapliSana vai iekartas atsitiens.

Ipasi drosibas noradijumi par pulésanu

» Nepielaujiet, ka darba zona paliek jebkadas nenostiprinatas puléSanas parsega dalas, jo 1pasi
stiprinajuma auklas. Ja nepiecieSams, paslépiet vai saisiniet stiprinajuma auklu galus. Ja neno-
stiprinati auklu gali sak rotét lidzi instrumentam, tie var aizkert jasu pirkstus vai iekerties apstradajamaja
priekSmeta.

Ipasi drosibas noradijumi par darbu ar stieplu birstém

» Nemiet véra, ka no stieplu birstém ari parastas lietoSanas laika atdalas stieples gabalini. Neparslo-
gojiet stieples, izdarot uz birsti parak spécigu spiedienu. Atdalijuies stieples gabalini var iedurties
plana apgérba un/vai ada.

» Ja ir paredzéts lietot droSibas parsegu, nelaujiet parsegam nonakt saskaré ar stieplu birsti.
Diskveida un pussfériskajam birstém piespieSanas spiediena un centrbédzes spéku iedarbiba var
palielinaties diametrs.

23 Papildnoradijumi par drosibu

Personiska drosiba

» Lietojiet izstradajumu un ta papildaprikojumu tikai tad, ja tas ir nevainojama stavokli.

» Nekada gadijuma neméginiet ietekmét izstradajuma vai ta papildaprikojuma funkcijas vai to parveidot.

» Vienmer stingri turiet iekartu ar abam rokam aiz $im nolikam paredzétajiem rokturiem. Gadajiet, lai rokturi
bdtu sausi, tiri, nenotraipiti ar ellu un smérvielam.
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» Ja izstradajums tiek darbinats bez puteklu nosticéja un darba laika veidojas liels daudzums puteklu,
javalka viegls elpcelu aizsardzibas aprikojums.

» Biezak partrauciet darbu un izpildiet pirkstu vingrindjumus, kas uzlabo asinsriti. ligsto$a darba gadijuma
spéciga vibracija var radit traucéjumus pirkstu, roku vai plaukstas locitavu asinsvadu un nervu sistémas
funkcijas.

» lzvairieties no saskares ar rotéjoS§am dalam. leslédziet izstradajumu tikai tad, kad tas atrodas darba zona.
Saskare ar rotéjosam iekartas dalam, seviski ar rotéjoSiem instrumentiem, var izraisit traumas.

» Nekad nenolieciet elektroiekartu, kamér nav pilniba apstajusies tas kustiba.

» lIzstradajums nav paredzéts, lai to patstavigi lietotu personas ar nepietickamam fiziskajam vai garigajam
spéjam. Raugieties, lai izstradajums nebdtu pieejams bérniem.

» Putekli, kas rodas slipéSanas, grieSanas un urb3anas laika, var saturét bistamas kimikalijas. Dazi
pieméri: svins vai krasas uz svina bazes; kiegeli, betons un citi mira materiali, dabigais akmens un citi
silikatus saturoSi produkti; noteiktu veidu koksne, pieméram, skabardis, ozols un Kimiska apstradata
koksne; azbests vai azbestu saturos$i materiali. Nosakiet ekspozicijas limeni, kam paklauts iekartas
lietotajs un tuvuma eso$as personas, vadoties péc apstradajamo materialu bistamibas kategorijas.
Veiciet nepiecieSamos pasakumus, lai ekspozicija nesasniegtu kaitigu limeni, pieméram, lietojiet puteklu
nosuksanas sistému vai piemérotus elpcelu aizsardzibas lidzeklus. Visparigie ekspozicijas ierobezoSanas
pasakumi ir $adi:

» darbs labi védinamas vietas,

» izvainSanas no ilgstoSas saskares ar putekliem,

» puteklu novirziSana projam no sejas un kermena,

» aizsargapgérba valkagana un savartita apgérba mazgasana ar adeni un ziepém.

» Lietotajam un tuvuma esoSajam personam izstradajuma lietoSanas laika javalka acu aizsarglidzekli,
aizsargkivere un dzirdes aizsargldzekli.

» Instrumenta nomainas laika valkajiet aizsargcimdus. Saskare ar mainamo instrumentu var izraisit grieztas
traumas un apdegumus.

» Traumu risks, ko rada kritosi instrumenti un/vai piederumi. Pirms darba sak$anas parbaudiet, vai
akumulators un uzmontétais papildaprikojums ir kartigi nofikséti.

» Vienmér raugieties, lai nebitu nosprostotas ventilacijas atveres. Ventilacijas atveru nosprosto$anas var
izraisit apdegumus!

» leslédziet izstradajumu tikai tad, kad tas ir novietots darba pozicija.

» Nekad nenolieciet elektroiekartu, kamér nav pilniba apstajusies tas kustiba.

» Ja izstradajuma kontroles sistéma konstaté ekspluatacijas robezvértibu parsnieg$anu vai akumulatora
izladesanos, pastav iespéja, ka motors nenodrosinas instrumenta kustibas nobremzesanu.

» Nenostipriniet pie 81 izstradajuma jostas aki.

Rupiga elektroiekartu lietoSana un apkope

» Slipripas jauzglaba un ar tam jarikojas rapigi, ievérojot razotaja noradijumus.

» Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet izstradajumu bez droSibas parsega.

» Nostipriniet apstradajamo priekSmetu. Apstradajama priekSmeta nostiprinaSanai izmantojiet skrivspiles
vai citas fiksacijas ierfices. Sadi tas bls novietots drodak un stabilak neka tad, ja to tursiet ar roku,
turklat abas rokas bus brivas izstradajuma vadi$anai.

» Nelietojiet griezéjripas raupjajai slipésanai.

» Stingri pievelciet darba instrumentu un atloka stiprindjumu. Ja darba instruments un atloka stiprinajums
netiek stingri pievilkti, pastav iespéja, ka péc izslégSanas darba instruments iekartas motora bremzéSanas
rezultata atdalas no varpstas.

Elektrodrosiba

» Pirms darba sak8anas parbaudiet, vai darba zona neatrodas nosegti elektribas vadi, gazes vai tden-
sapgades caurules. lekartas aréjas metala dalas var izraisit elektriskas stravas triecienu vai izraisit
eksploziju, ja darba laika tiek bojati elektriskie vadi, gazes vai tdens caurules.

» Ja biezi tiek apstradati elektribu vados$i materiali, ar tiem piesarnotie izstradajumi regulari janodod
parbaudiSanai Hilti servisa. Uz iekartas aréjas virsmas esosie putekli, kas ir uzkrajusies galvenokart no
vaditspéjigiem materialiem, vai mitrums nelabvéligos apstaklos var izraisit elektrisko triecienu.

Darba vieta

» Pirms lausanas vai urbSanas darbiem, kas $kérso celtnes dalas, atbilstosi janodrosina attiecigas celtnes
dalas pretéja puse. Atluzas var izkrist caur atveri un / vai nogazties leja un savainot cilvekus.

» NesoS$ajas sienas vai citas bives dalas iestradatas rievas var nelabvéligi ietekmét statiku, seviski, ja
tas skar armatlras stienus vai atbalsta elementus. Pirms darba sakSanas jakonsultéjas ar atbildigo

konstruktoru, arhitektu vai btvdarbu vaditaju.
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Papildu noradijumi par droSibas parsegu lietoSanu
Lai izvairitos no turpmak aprakstitajiem riskiem, vienmer lietojiet pareizo droSibas parsegu; skat. nodalu:
"Ripu atbilstiba izmantojamajam aprikojumam".

>

24

Ja plakaniskai virsmas slipé$anai tiek izmantots standarta droS$ibas parsegs ar priek$&jo aizsargu,
dro$ibas parsega nonaksana saskaré ar apstradajamo priekSmetu var izraisit kontroles zudumu.

Ja tiek lietota stieplu birste, kuru biezums parsniedz maksimalo pielaujamo biezumu, stieples var
aizkerties aiz dro$ibas parsega un parlizt.

Ja metala grieSanai ar abrazivajam griez&jripam tiek lietots standarta droSibas parsegs, palielinas
dzirkstelu un metala dalinu lidoSanas risks un risks, ka ripas salu$anas gadijuma tas Skembas radis
apdraudéjumu.

Ja betona vai mira grie$anai un slipéSanai tiek lietots standarta drosibas parsegs ar priek$éjo aizsargu
vai bez ta, pastiprinati izplatas putekli, ka ar palielinas risks, ka var tikt zaudéta kontrole par izstradajumu,
kas savukart var izraisit atsitienu.

Akumulatoru pareiza lietoSana un apkope

leverojiet turpmak izklastitos drosibas noradijumus, lai litija jonu akumulatoru lietoSana neraditu
apdraudéjumu. Noradijumu neievéroSana var izraisit adas kairindjumu, smagas korozivas traumas,
Kimiskos apdegumus, ugunsgréku vai eksploziju.

Lietojiet akumulatorus tikai tad, ja tie ir nevainojama tehniskaja stavokli.

Rikojieties ar akumulatoriem uzmanigi, lai pasargatu tos no bojajumiem un nepielautu veselibai loti kaitigu
Skidrumu izpludi!

Nekada gadijuma nedrikst veikt akumulatoru parveidi vai citas neatlautas manipulacijas!

Akumulatorus nedrikst izjaukt, saspiest, sakarsét virs 80 °C (176 °F) vai sadedzinat.

Nelietojiet un neméginiet uzladét akumulatorus, kas bijusi paklauti triecieniem vai ir bojati cita veida.
Regulari parbaudiet, vai akumulatoriem nav konstatéjamas bojajumu pazimes.

Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet atjaunotus vai remontétus akumulatorus.

Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet akumulatoru vai ar akumulatoru darbinamu elektroiekartu ka instrumentu
siSanai.

Nekada gadijuma nepaklaujiet akumulatorus tieSiem saules stariem, augstai temperatirai, dzirkstelem
vai atklatai liesmai. Tas var izraisit eksploziju.

Nepieskarieties bateriju poliem ar pirkstiem vai instrumentiem un nepielaujiet, ka tie nonak saskare
ar rotaslietam vai citiem priekSmetiem, kam piemit elektriska vaditspéja. Tas var izraisit akumulatoru
bojajumus, ka art materialu kaitéjumu un traumas.

Sargajiet akumulatorus no lietus un mitruma un Skidrumiem. Mitruma iekld$ana var izraisit issavienojumu,
elektrisko triecienu, apdegumus, ugunsgréku un eksploziju.

Lietojiet kopa ar akumulatoru tikai ta tipam paredzétos ladétajus un elektroiekartas. levérojiet attiecigo
lietoSanas instrukciju noradijumus.

Nelietojiet un neuzglabajiet akumulatoru spradzienbistama vide.

Ja akumulators klust parak karsts, iespéjams, ka tas ir bojats. Novietojiet akumulatoru labi parredzama,
ugunsdros$a vieta, pietiekama atstatuma no degosiem materialiem. Laujiet akumulatoram atdzist. Ja péc
stundas akumulators joprojam ir tik karsts, ka to ir grati satvert, tas nozime, ka tas ir bojats. Veérsieties
servisa Hilti vai izlasiet dokumentu "Noradijumi par Hilti litija jonu akumulatoru drosibu un lieto$anu".

levérojiet ipaSos noradijumus, kas attiecas uz litija jonu akumulatoru transportéSanu, uzglabasanu
un lieto$anu. — Lappuse 134

Izlasiet Noradijumus par Hilti litija jonu akumulatoru dro$ibu un lieto$anu, kas ir pieejami, noskenéjot
QR kodu $is lietoSanas instrukcijas beigas.

LTV



IS

3 Apraksts

3.1 Izstradajuma parskats ]

Standarta droSibas parsegs

Varpsta

Rotacijas virziena bultina

Parsega atblokéSanas tausting

leliktnis ar vitni rokturim

Sanu rokturis

Varpstas blokéSanas taustins

leslég$anas un izslégSanas slédzis

Atruma regulé$ana

Akumulatora statusa indikacija

Akumulatora atblokéSanas tausting
Akumulators

Puteklu filtrs

Dzirkstelu aizsargs

Fiksacijas atloks ar apala Skérsgriezuma gre-
dzenu

Abraziva griezéjripa / raupjas slipéSanas ripa
Fiksacijas uzgrieznis

Atras fiksacijas uzgrieznis Kwik lock (opcija)
Fiksacijas atslega

CISICICGISIGISISICICICICICICICIOIONS

3.2 Nosacijumiem atbilstiga lietoSana

Aprakstitais izstradajums ir manuali vadama, ar akumulatoru darbinama lenka slipmasina. Ta ir paredzéta

metala un mineralu materialu abrazivai grie$anai un raupjai slipé$anai, apstradei ar birsti, ka ari slipé$anai ar

smil$papiru bez Gdens pievadi$anas. To drikst lietot tikai grieSanai / slipéSanai sausa veida.

¢ Lietojiet kopa ar $o izstradajumu tikai sérijas B 22 Hilti litija jonu akumulatorus Nuron. Lai nodro$inatu
optimalu darbibas efektivitati, Hilti iesaka kopa ar $o izstradajumu lietot Sis lietoSanas instrukcijas beigas
ieklautaja tabula noraditos akumulatorus.

¢ Lietojiet o akumulatoru uzladésanai tikai $is lietoSanas instrukcijas beigas ieklautaja tabula noradito
sériju Hilti 1adéetajus.

3.3 Piegades komplektacija

Lenka slipmasina, sanu rokturis, standarta droSibas parsegs, priekSé&jais parsegs, fiksacijas atloks, fiksacijas

uzgrieznis, fiksacijas atsléga, puteklu filtrs, lietoSanas instrukcija.

Citus 8im izstraddjumam izmantojamus sistémas produktus meklgjiet Hilti Store vai timeklvietné:
www.hilti.group

3.4 ATC

Izstradajums ir aprikots ar elektronisku paatrinatas izslégSanas funkciju ATC (Active Torque Control).
Ja darba instruments noblokéjas vai iestrégst, izstradajums péksni un nekontroléti pagriezas pretéja virziena.
ATC identificé So péksno pagrieziena kustibu un nekavéjoties izslédz izstradajumu.

Lai izstradajums darbotos nevainojami, nedrikst bt traucéta ta rotacija.
Péc izstradajuma paatrinatas izslégSanas izslédziet un vélreiz ieslédziet to.

3.5 Motora aizsardzibas funkcija

Motora aizsardzibas funkcija kontrolé ieejas stravu, ka ari motora temperatdru un pasarga izstradajumu no
parkar$anas.
Ja parak liela piespieSanas spéka rezultata notiek motora parslodze, motora jauda ievérojami samazinas vai

iekartas darbiba apstajas pavisam.
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Ja parslodzes dé| apstajas izstradajuma darbiba vai samazinas apgriezienu skaits, atbrivojiet iz-
stradajumu no slodzes un apméram 30 sekundes darbiniet to ar tuk$gaitas apgriezieniem.

3.6 Integreta bremze

Integréta bremze samazina darba instrumenta inerces kustibas laiku lidz pilnigas apstasanas bridim.

Si funkcija darbojas tikai tikmér, kamér izstradajumam tiek pievadits baro$anas spriegums.
Bremzésanas laiks atSkiras atkariba no izvéléta darba instrumenta.

3.7  Priekséjais aizsargs &
Izmantojiet priek$éjo aizsargu ar standarta droSibas parsegu Sadiem lietoSanas veidiem:

* raupjo slipéSanu ar taisnam slipripam;
e abrazivo grieSanu ar abrazivajam griezé&jripam.

3.8 Puteklu parsegs (grieSanai) DC-EX 125/5" C kompaktais parsegs (papildaprikojums) 3]
Mineralu materialu abrazivajai grie$anai ar dimanta griezéjripam jalieto kompaktais parsegs DC-EX 125/5" C.
Metalapstrades darbu veikSana ar So parsegu ir aizliegta.

3.9 Puteklu parsegs (grieSanai) DC-EX 125/5"M (papildaprikojums) 4]

Mineralu materialu abrazivas grieSanas un rievo$anas darbus ar dimanta griezéjripam un slipripam drikst
veikt tikai tad, ja ir uzmontéts puteklu parsegs.
UZMANIBU! Apstradajot metalus, §T parsega lieto$ana ir aizliegta.

3.10  Puteklu parsegs (slipésanai) DG-EX 125/5" (papildaprikojums) E

Slipésanas sistéma irizmantojama, lai ar to tikai atseviskos gadijumos slipétu mineralus materialus, izmantojot
kausveida dimanta slipripas.
Metalapstrades darbu veik$ana ar So parsegu ir aizliegta.

3.11  Pieméroto dimanta rievu iegrie§anas ripu geometrija

Rievu griezéjripas geometrijai jaatbilst turpmak noradi- |
tajam prasibam. |

Tehniskie parametri G G
Spraugas platums starp seg- <10 mm |
mentiem (G) |
GrieSanas lenkis negativs |

3.12 Litija jonu akumulatora indikacija

Hilti litija jonu akumulatoru Nuron indikacija var informét par akumulatora uzlades limeni, kldmém un stavokli.

3.12.1 Uzlades lmena indikacija un klumes pazinojumi

| A| BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks akumulatora nokriSanas gadijuma!

» Ja akumulators ir ievietots un tiek nospiests atblokéSanas taustin$, nodroSiniet, lai akumulators atkal
tiktu kartigi nofikséts izstradajuma.

Lai redzétu kadu no turpmak aprakstitajam indikacijas veidiem, 1si nospiediet akumulatora atbloké$anas
taustinu.
Uzlades limena un varbatéjo traucéjumu indikacija ir redzama ari pastavigi, kamér izstradajums ir ieslégts.

LTV
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Statuss

Nozime

Cetras (4) LED konstanti deg zala krasa

Uzlades imenis: no 100 % lidz 71 %

Tris (3) LED konstanti deg zala krasa

Uzlades limenis: no 70 % lidz 51 %

Divas (2) LED konstanti deg zala krasa

Uzlades limenis: no 50 % lidz 26 %

(1) LED konstanti deg zala krasa

Uzlades limenis: no 25 % lidz 10 %

Viena (1) LED léni mirgo zala krasa

Uzlades limenis: < 10 %

(1) LED atri mirgo zala krasa

Litija jonu akumulators ir pilniba izladgjies. Uzlade-
jiet akumulatoru.

Ja LED péc akumulatora uzlades joprojam atri mir-
go, veérsieties Hilti servisa.

(1) LED atri mirgo dzeltena krasa

Litija jonu akumulators vai tam pievienotais iz-
stradajums ir parslogots, parak karsts vai parak
auksts vai ir radusies cita klame.

Nodrosiniet, lai izstradajums vai akumulators bu-
tu ieteicamaja darba temperatara, un lietojiet iz-
stradajumu ta, lai tas netiktu parslogots.

Ja indikacija nepazud, vérsieties Hilti servisa.

Viena (1) LED konstanti deg dzeltena krasa

Litija jonu akumulators un ar to savienotais
izstradajums nav sava starpa saderigi. Ladzu,
vérsieties Hilti servisa.

(1) LED atri mirgo sarkana krasa

Litija jonu akumulators ir blokéts un nav lietojams.
Ladzu, versieties Hilti servisa.

3.12.2 Akumulatora stavokla indikacijas

Lai apskatitu akumulatora stavokla indikaciju, turiet atblokéSanas taustinu nospiestu ilgak neka tris sekundes.
Sistéma konstaté, ka potencialu baterijas klimi, ko var izraisit neatbilstiga apieSanas, pieméram, kritiens,

sadur$ana, aréja karstuma iedarbiba utt.

Statuss

Nozime

Visas LED deg ka skrejo$a gaisma, péc tam viena
(1) LED konstanti deg zala krasa.

Akumulatoru var turpinat lietot.

Visas LED deg ka skrejo$a gaisma, péc tam viena
(1) LED konstanti deg dzeltena krasa.

Akumulatora stavokla informacijas nolasiSanu neiz-
devas pabeigt. Atkartojiet procesu vai vérsieties
Hilti servisa.

Visas LED deg ka skrejo$a gaisma, péc tam viena
(1) LED konstanti deg sarkana krasa.

Ja pievienoto izstradajumu var turpinat lietot, atli-
kust akumulatora kapacitate ir mazaka neka 50 %.
Ja pievienoto izstradajumu vairs nevar lietot, aku-
mulators ir savu laiku nokalpojis un janomaina pret
citu. Ladzu, vérsieties Hilti servisa.

4 Patérina materiali

Drikst izmantot tikai ripas ar sintétisko sveku saistvielu un Skiedru arméjumu, kas paredzétas maks. @ 125 mm
un atlautas lieto$anai ar rotacijas atrumu vismaz 11000 apgr./min un aploces atrumu 80 m/s.

UZMANIBU! Veicot grie$anu un rievo$anu ar abrazivajam griezéjripam, vienmér lietojiet standarta
droSibas parsegu ar papildu priek§éjo aizsargu vai pilniba noslégtu puteklu parsegu.

Ripas

Tips LietoSana Saisinajums Virsma maks. maks.
biezums diametrs
Abraziva griezéjripa GrieSana, rievosana | AC-D metala 2,5 mm 125 mm
Dimanta griezéjripa GrieSana, rievo$ana | DC-TP, DC-D minerala 3 mm 125 mm
(SPX, SP, P)

AbraZziva raupjas slipésa- | Raupja slipésana AG-D, AF-D, metala 6,4 mm 125 mm
nas ripa AN-D
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Tips LietoSana Saisinajums Virsma maks. maks.
biezums diametrs
Dimanta raupjas slipé$a- | Raupja slipésana DG-CW (SPX, minerala — 125 mm
nas ripa SP, P)
Stieplu birste Stieplu birstes 3CS, 4CS, 3SS, | metala — 75 mm
488 27 mm 125 mm
Dimanta vainagurbis Flizu urb$ana DD-M14 minerala — 125 mm
Skiedras ripa Raupja shpésana AP-D metala — 125 mm
Ripu atbilstiba izmantojamajam aprikojumam
Poz. | Aprikojums AC-D AP-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, | 3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, | DD-M14
P)
A DroSibas parsegs v v v v v v
(standarta
B Priek$éjais parsegs v — — —_ v —
(kopa ar A)
C Puteklu parsegs — — — v — —
(shpésanai)
DG-EX 1255"
D Puteklu parsegs — — — — v —
(grieSanai)
DC-EX 1255"C (kopa
ar A)
E Puteklu parsegs — — — — v —
(rievosanai) DC-
EX 125/5"M
F Adapters DC-EX SL — — — — v —
(kopa ar E)
G Sanu rokturis (stan- v v v v v v
darta)
H Fiksacijas uzgrieznis v — v v v —
(standarta)
| Fiksacijas atloks v — v v v —
(standarta)
J Kwik lock (opcija v — v - v -
kopa ar H)
K Fiksacijas uzgrieznis — v — — — —
(Skiedras ripai)
L Atbalsta disks (3kie- — v — — — —
dras ripai)
5 Tehniskie parametri
AG 4S-22-125
Nominalais spriegums 216V
Nominalais apgriezienu skaits 8 500 apgr./min
Ripas maksimalais diametrs 125 mm
Svars saskana ar EPTA proceduru 01, bez akumu- | 2,1 kg
latora
Piedzinas varpstas vitne M14
Varpstas garums 22 mm
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AG 4S-22-125
Apkartéja temperatira darbibas laika -17°C ... 60 °C

(1°F ... 140 °F)
Uzglabasanas temperatiira -20°C ... 70°C

(=4 °F ... 158 °F)

5.1 Akumulators

Akumulatora darba spriegums 21,6V
Akumulatora svars Skat. Sis lietoSanas instrukcijas
beigas
Apkarteja temperatira darbibas laika -17°C ... 60 °C
(1°F ... 140 °F)
Uzglabasanas temperatiira -20°C ... 40°C
(-4 °F ... 104 °F)
Akumulatora temperatira uzlades sakuma -10°C ... 45°C
(14 °F ... 113°F)

5.2 Informacija par troksni un svarstibam saskana ar 62841-2-3:2021

Sajas instrukcijas noraditie lielumi, kas raksturo skanas spiedienu un vibraciju, ir noteikti ar standartizétas
mérijumu metodes palidzibu, un tos var izmantot elektroiekartu savstarpéjai salidzinasanai. Tos var izmantot
ari trok8na un vibracijas iedarbibas pagaidu novértgjumam.

Noraditie parametri attiecas uz elektroiekartas galvenajiem lietoSanas veidiem. Tacu, ja elektroiekarta tiek
izmantota citos nolikos, ar citiem mainamajiem instrumentiem vai netiek nodrosinata pietiekama tas apkope,
parametri var atSkirties no noraditajiem. Tas var ievérojami palielinat trokSna un vibracijas iedarbibu visa
darba laika.

Lai precizi novértétu iedarbibu, janem véra ari laiks, cik ilgi elektroiekarta ir izslégta vai ir ieslégta, tacu faktiski
netiek darbinata. Tas var butiski samazinat iedarbibu kopéja darba laika.

Japaredz papildu droSibas pasakumi, lai aizsargatu iekartas lietotaju pret trokSna un/vai vibracijas iedarbibu,
pieméram, elektroiekartas un apkope, roku turésana siltuma, darba procesu organizacija.

Slipéjot planas skarda loksnes vai citas viegli vibréjoSas konstrukcijas ar lielu virsmas laukumu, var rasties
skanas emisija, kas parsniedz noraditas skanas emisijas veértibas. Jus varat samazinat radito skanas emisiju,
veicot atbilstoSus pasakumus, pieméram, piestiprinot smagus, elastigus izolacijas paklajus. Noveértéjot
trokSna iedarbibas risku un izvéloties piemérotus dzirdes aizsarglidzeklus, vienmér nemiet véra Sis palielinatas
veértibas.

Informacija par troksni

AG 4S-22-125
Skanas spiediena limenis (L,,) 89 dB(A)
Skanas spiediena imena pielaide (K,) 3 dB(A)
Skanas jaudas limenis (L) 97 dB(A)
Skanas jaudas mena pielaide (K,,) 3 dB(A)

Informacija par vibraciju
LietoSana citiem darbiem, pieméram, grieSanai, var izraisit vibracijas lielumu izmainas.

AG 4S-22-125
Virsmas slipéSana (a, »q) B 22-55 5,1 m/s?
B 22-255 5,4 m/s?
lespéjama kluda (K) 1,5 m/s?
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6 Sagatavosanas darbam

Al BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks nejausas iedarbosanas gadijuma!
» Pirms akumulatora ievieto$anas parliecinieties, ka attiecigais izstradajums ir izslégts.
» Pirms iekartas iestatiSanas vai piederumu mainas iznemiet no iekartas akumulatoru.

levérojiet droSibas noradijumus un bridindjumus, kas atrodami $aja dokumentacija un uz izstradajuma.

6.1 Akumulatora uzladesana

1. Pirms uzlades sak$anas izlasiet 1adétaja lieto$anas instrukciju.
2. Raugieties, lai akumulatora un ladétaja kontaktu virsmas ir tiras un sausas.
3. Veiciet akumulatora uzladi atbilstiga ladétaja. — Lappuse 124

6.2 Akumulatora ievieto$ana

Al BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks issavienojuma vai akumulatora nokriSanas gadijuma!

» Pirms akumulatora ievieto$anas parliecinieties, ka uz akumulatora un izstradajuma kontaktiem neatrodas
nekadi sveskermeni.

» Parbaudiet, vai akumulators ir drosi nofikséts.

1. Pirms pirmas lieto$anas pilniba uzladgjiet akumulatoru.
2. lebidiet akumulatoru izstradajuma, idz tas dzirdami nofikséjas.
3. Parbaudiet, vai akumulators ir drosi nofikséts.

6.3 Akumulatora iznemsana

1. Nospiediet akumulatora atblokéSanas taustinu.
2. lzvelciet akumulatoru no iekartas.

6.4 Hilti pretnokriSanas aprikojuma (opcija) montaza

Stradajot ar $o izstradajumu, obligati jaievéro valsti spéka esosie noteikumi par darbu augstuma.
leverojiet lietoSanas pretnokriSanas aprikojuma lietoSanas instrukciju.

1. Precizi novietojiet pretnokriSanas siksnas abas meélites uz dzirkstelu aizsarga.

2. Nostipriniet pretnokriSanas siksnu, ieskravéjot atbilstigas skriaves $im nolukam paredzétajas dzirkstelu
aizsarga atvereés.

3. levietojiet akumulatoru. — Lappuse 129

6.5 Nodrosinajums pret kritienu

A| BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks instrumenta un/vai papildaprikojuma nokriSanas gadijumal!
» Lietojiet tikai josu izstradajumam ieteikto Hilti instrumentu droSibas virvi.
» Pirms katras lietoSanas parbaudiet, vai nav bojats instrumentu droSibas virves stiprindjuma punkts.

ﬂ levérojiet jusu valsti speka eso$os noteikumus par darbu augstuma.

Aizsardzibai pret kritieniem lietojiet kopa ar So izstradajumu tikai Hilti pretnokri$anas aprikojumu #2293133

apvienojuma ar Hilti instrumentu dro$ibas virvi #2261970.

» Nostipriniet pretnokri§anas aprikojumu papildaprikojumam paredzétajas montazas atverés. Parbaudiet,
vai fiksacija ir drosa.
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» Nostipriniet vienu instrumentu dro$ibas virves karabines aki pie pretnokriS§anas aprikojuma un otru
karabines aki - pie nesoSas konstrukcijas. Parbaudiet, vai abi karabines aki ir nofikséti drosi.

levérojiet Hilti pretnokriSanas aprikojuma un Hilti instrumentu drosibas virves lieto$anas instrukci-
jas.

6.6 Sanu roktura montaza
» leskravéjiet sanu rokturi viena no paredzétajiem vitnotajiem ieliktniem.
6.7 Drosibas parsega montaza un demontaza

/\ IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU!
Traumu risks. Mainamais instruments var bat karsts vai ar asam malam.
» Montazas, demontazas, iestatiSanas un traucéjumu novérSanas darbu laika valkajiet aizsargcimdus.

» levérojiet attieciga drosibas parsega montazas instrukciju.

6.7.1 Standarta drosibas parsega montaza

DroSibas parsegam ir kodéSanas tapa, kas lauj uzmontét tikai tadu parsegu, kas atbilst konkrétajam
izstradajumam. DroSibas parsegs ar kodésanas tapu nofikséjas izstradajuma parsega stiprinajuma.

1. Uzlieciet dro$ibas parsegu uz varpstas saSaurindjuma ta, lai trisstira atZimes uz iekartas un uz parsega
bltu novietotas viena otrai preti.

2. Uzspiediet droSibas parsegu uz varpstas saSaurinajuma.

3. Parvarot atsperes spéku, uzspiediet parsegu uz varpstas sa$aurindjuma un pagrieziet to vajadzigaja
pozicija, lidz tas nofikséjas.
» Parsega atblokésanas poga atlec atpakal.

6.7.2 Standarta drosibas parsega noregulé$ana
» Parvarot atsperes spéku, uzspiediet parsegu uz varpstas saSauringjuma un pagrieziet to vajadzigaja
pozicija, lidz tas nofikséjas.

6.7.3 Standarta drosibas parsega demontaza

1. Nospiediet parsega atblokéSanas taustinu un pagrieziet parsegu ta, lai trisstira atzZimes uz iekartas un
uz parsega butu novietotas viena otrai preti.
2. Nonemiet droSibas parsegu.

6.8 Priek$éja aizsarga montaza un demontaza

ﬂ Priek$€jais aizsargs ir jauzsprauz uz standarta dro$ibas parsega.

1. Uzlieciet priek$€jo aizsargu uz standarta droSibas parsega ta, lai ta slégta puse butu pavérsta uz augsu.
» Stiprinajumam dzirdami janofikséjas.

2. Lai demontétu priek$€jo aizsargu, atveriet ta stiprinajumu.

3. Demontéjiet priek$&jo parsegu no standarta droSibas parsega.

6.9 Mainama darba instrumenta montaza un demontaza

/\ IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU!
Traumu risks. Darba instruments var spécigi sakarst.
» Darba instrumenta nomainas laika valkajiet aizsargcimdus.

“ MRS ANT AT



IS

Dimanta slipripas jamaina, lidzko ievérojami samazinas grie$anas vai slipésanas efektivitate. Kopuma
nemot, tas parasti notiek tad, kad dimanta segmentu augstums ir kluvis mazaks neka 2 mm.

Paréjo tipu ripas jamaina, lidzko ievérojami samazinas grieSanas efektivitate vai citas lenka slipmasinas
dalas (iznemot slipripu) nonak saskaré ar apstradajamo materialu.

Abrazivas ripas jamaina, kad beidzas to deriguma termins.

6.9.1 Mainama instrumenta montazaf

Al BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks. lekartas motora bremzésanas laika var atbrivoties mainama darba instrumenta fiksacija.

» Pirms pieskarties darba instrumentam vai fiksacijas uzgrieznim, nogaidiet, lidz apstajas darba instrumenta
kustiba.

» Pievelciet darba instrumentu un fiksacijas atloku ar fiksacijas uzgriezni ta, lai iekartas motora bremzésanas
laika neviena detala nevarétu atdalities no varpstas.

1. Notiriet fiksacijas atloku un fiksacijas uzgriezni.

Parbaudiet, vai apala Skérsgriezuma blivgredzens atrodas fiksacijas atloka un nav bojats.

» levietojiet jaunu apala Skérsgriezuma blivgredzenu, ja ta nav vai tas ir bojats.

Uzlieciet fiksacijas atloku uz varpstas ta, lai tas pieklautos virsmai un nebltu pagrozams.

Uzlieciet mainamo instrumentu.

Pievelciet fiksacijas uzgriezni atbilstigi lietojamajam darba instrumentam.

Nospiediet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu un turiet to nospiestu.

Ar fiksacijas atslégu pievelciet fiksacijas uzgriezni, péc tam atlaidiet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu un
nonemiet fiksacijas atslegu.

o

No oM~

6.9.2 Mainama instrumenta demontaza

Al BRIDINAJUMS!

Salusanas un bojajumu risks. Ja varpstas blokéSanas taustins tiek nospiests laika, kad varpsta griezas,
var atbrivoties darba instrumenta fiksacija.
» Spiediet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu tikai tad, kad varpsta neatrodas kustiba.

1. Nospiediet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu un turiet to nospiestu.

2. Atbrivojiet fiksacijas uzgriezni, uzliekot uz ta fiksacijas atslegu un pagriezot pretéji pulkstenraditaja
kustibas virzienam.

3. Atlaidiet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu un nonemiet mainamo darba instrumentu.

6.9.3 Kwik lock montaza [t

A BRIDINAJUMS!

Salusanas risks. Spécigs nodilums var izraisit atras fiksacijas uzgriezna Kwik lock saltsanu.
» Raugieties, lai atras fiksacijas uzgrieznis Kwik lock nenonaktu saskaré ar apstradajamo virsmu.
» Nelietojiet bojatu atras fiksacijas uzgriezni Kwik lock.

Fiksacijas uzgriezna vieta péc izvéles var lietot atras fiksacijas uzgriezni Kwik lock. Tas lauj veikt
darba instrumentu nomainu bez papildu instrumentu palidzibas.

1. Notiriet fiksacijas atloku un fiksacijas uzgriezni.

2. Parbaudiet, vai apala Skérsgriezuma blivgredzens atrodas fiksacijas atloka un nav bojats.
» levietojiet jaunu apala Skérsgriezuma blivgredzenu, ja ta nav vai tas ir bojats.

3. Utzlieciet fiksacijas atloku uz varpstas ta, lai tas pieklautos virsmai un nebutu pagrozams.

4. Uzlieciet mainamo instrumentu.

5. Lidz atdurei uzskraveéjiet atras fiksacijas uzgriezni Kwik lock uz darba instrumenta.
» Uzskravéta stavokli ir redzams uzraksts Kwik lock.

6. Nospiediet un turiet nospiestu varpstas blokésanas taustinu.

7. Arroku turpiniet spécigi griezt darba instrumentu pulkstenraditaja kustibas virziena, lidz atras fiksacijas
uzgrieznis montaza ir stingri pievilkts.

8. Atlaidiet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu.
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6.9.4 Kwik lock demontaza

Ja atras fiksacijas uzgriezni Kwik lock ar roku neizdodas atskrivét, uzlieciet uz atras fiksacijas
uzgriezna fiksacijas atsleégu un pagrieziet fiksacijas atsleégu pretéji pulkstenraditaja kustibas virzienam.
Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet caurulatslegu. Neatbilstiga instrumenta izmantoSana var izraisit atras
fiksacijas uzgriezna Kwik lock bojajumus.

1. Nospiediet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu.

2. Atskravejiet atras fiksacijas uzgriezni Kwik lock, ar roku pagriezot to pretéji pulkstenraditaja kustibas
virzienam.

3. Atlaidiet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu un nonemiet mainamo darba instrumentu.

6.9.5 Vainagurbja montaza [l

Piemontgjiet sanu rokturi. » Lappuse 130

Piemontgjiet standarta droSibas parsegu.

Uzlieciet vainagurbi un pievelciet to ar roku.

Nospiediet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu un turiet to nospiestu.
Pievelciet vainagurbi ar atbilstigas dakSatslégas palidzibu.

Péc tam atlaidiet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu un nonemiet daksatslégu.

IR o

6.9.6 Stieplu birstes montaza [

Piemontgjiet sanu rokturi. — Lappuse 130

Piemontgjiet standarta droSibas parsegu.

Uzlieciet stieplu birsti un pievelciet to ar roku.

Nospiediet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu un turiet to nospiestu.
Pievelciet stieplu birsti ar atbilstigas dakSatslégas palidzibu.

Péc tam atlaidiet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu un nonemiet dakSatslégu.

I

6.9.7 Skiedras ripas montaza [E

Piemontgjiet sanu rokturi. = Lappuse 130

Piemontgjiet standarta dro$ibas parsegu.

Uzlieciet atbalsta disku un Skiedras ripu, uzskravéjiet un pievelciet fiksacijas uzgriezni.
Nospiediet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu un turiet to nospiestu.

Ar fiksacijas atslégu pievelciet fiksacijas uzgriezni.

Péc tam atlaidiet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu un nonemiet fiksacijas atslégu.

LB

7 LietoSana

71 leslégsana
1. Nospiediet ieslegSanas / izslégSanas slédza aizmuguréjo dalu.
2. Pabidiet ieslegSanas / izsleég$anas slédzi uz prieksu.
» Motors darbojas.
3. Noblokéjiet ieslegSanas / izslégSanas slédzi.

7.2 Slhipésana

| A BRIDINAJUMS!
Traumu risks, Darba instruments var negaiditi noblokéties vai iestregt.

» Vienmer lietojiet izstradajumu kopa ar sanu rokturi un vienmeér stingri satveriet izstradajumu ar abam
rokam.

Nelaujiet darba instrumentam iestrégt un nespiediet izstradajumu ar parmérigu spéku.
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7.3 GrieSana

» Veiciet abrazivo grieSanu, ar mérenu spiedienu virzot iekartu uz priek8u un nesaskiebjot iekartu vai
abrazivo griezéjripu (darba stavokli ta jatur apm. 90° lenki pret griezamo virsmu).

Profilus un nelielas taisnstira caurules vislabak var pargriezt, izdarot griezumu mazaka skérsgrie-
zuma vieta.

7.4 Raupja shipéesana

Al BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks. Abraziva griezéjripa var parplist, un atlizusas dalas var izraisit traumas.
» Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet abrazivas griezéjripas virsmas raupjajai slipéSanai.

» lzdarot mérenu spiedienu, kustiniet iekartu turp un atpakal 5° lidz 30° lenki attieciba pret apstradajamo
virsmu.
» Tadéjadi apstradajamais materials parak nesakarsis un nemainis krasu, ka ari virsma neveidosies
rievas.

7.5 IzslegSana

» Nospiediet ieslegSanas / izslegSanas slédza aizmuguréjo dalu.
» leslégSanas / izslégSanas slédzis parvietojas izslegSanas pozicija, un motors apstajas.

8 Apkope un uzturésana

Al BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks ievietota akumulatora gadijuma !
» Pirms jebkadiem apkopes un tehniska stavokla uzturéSanas darbiem vienmeér iznemiet akumulatoru!

A BISTAMI!

Izolacijas neesamiba var izraisit elektroSoku. Apstradajot metalus ekstremalos darba apstak|os, iekarta
var iekllt putekli, kam piemit elektriska vaditspéja (pieméram, metala vai oglekla Skiedras putekli), kas var
nelabveligi ietekmét izolacijas funkcijas.

» Ekstremalos darba apstak|os lietojiet stacionaru puteklu nostkSanas iekartu.

» Biezak firiet ventilacijas atveres.

Izstradajuma kopsana

¢ Uzmanigi notiriet pielipu$os netirumus.

* Notiriet korpusa virsmas tikai ar nedaudz samitrinatu draninu. Nelietojiet silikonu saturoSus kop$anas
lidzeklus, jo tie var sabojat plastmasas dalas.

* lzstradajuma kontaktu tiriSanai lietojiet tiru un sausu draninu.

Litija jonu akumulatoru apkope

* Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet akumulatoru ar nosprostotam ventilacijas atverem. Uzmanigi iztiriet ven-
tilacijas atveres ar sausu, mikstu birstiti.

* Nepaklaujiet akumulatoru nevajadzigai puteklu vai netirumu ietekmei. Nekada gadijuma nepaklaujiet
akumulatoru spécigam mitrumam (pieméram, nemérciet to adent un neatstajiet lieta).

Ja akumulators ir samircis, rikojieties ar to tapat, ka jus rikotos ar bojatu akumulatoru. levietojiet to izoléta
nedegosa materiala tvertné un veérsieties Hilti servisa.

* Raugieties, lai akumulators nebutu savartits ar nepiederigu ellu un smérvielam. Raugieties, lai uz
akumulatora nevajadzigi neuzkratos putekli un netirumi. Notiriet akumulatoru ar sausu, mikstu birstiti vai
firu un sausu draninu. Nelietojiet silikonu saturoSus kopSanas lidzeklus, jo tie var sabojat plastmasas
dalas.

Nepieskarieties akumulatora kontaktiem un neattiriet kontaktus no rupnica uzklatas smervielas.

* Notiriet korpusa virsmas tikai ar nedaudz samitrinatu draninu. Nelietojiet silikonu saturoSus kop$anas

lidzeklus, jo tie var sabojat plastmasas dalas.

Uzturésana
* Regulari parbaudiet visas redzamas dalas, lai parliecinatos, ka tas nav bojatas un funkcioné nevainojami.
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¢ Nelietojiet izstradajumu, ja tam ir radusies bojajumi un/vai funkciju trauc&jumi. Nekavéjoties nododiet
izstradajumu Hilti servisa remonta veik$anai.

* Péc apkopes un remonta darbiem piemont€jiet vieta visas aizsargierices un parbaudiet, vai tas darbojas
nevainojami.

Lai izstradajuma lieto$ana butu drosa, izmantojiet tikai originalas rezerves dalas un patérina materialus.
Rezerves dalas, patérina materialus un piederumus, kuru lietoSanu kopa ar $o izstradajumu akcepté
Hilti, var atrast Hilti Store vai timek|vietné: wwwe.hilti.group

9 lekartu un akumulatoru transportéSana un uzglabasana

Transportésana

/\ IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU!
Nekontroléta iedarbosanas transportésanas laika !
» Pirms iekartu transportéSanas vienmér iznemiet no tam akumulatorus!

» |znemiet akumulatoru / akumulatorus.

» Nekada gadijuma netransportéjiet akumulatorus nenostiprinata veida, sabértus kaudze. TransportéSanas
laika akumulatori jasarga no triecieniem un vibracijas, ka ari jaizolé no jebkadiem materialiem, kam
piemit elektriska vaditspéja, un citiem akumulatoriem, lai nepielautu to nonakSanu saskaré ar citu
bateriju kontaktiem un issavienojuma raSanos. leverojiet vietéjos noteikumus par akumulatoru
transportésanu.

» Akumulatorus nedrikst sutit pa pastu. Ja vélaties nositit nebojatus akumulatorus, vérsieties satijumu
piegades uznémuma.

» Pirms katras lietoSanas, ka ar1 péc ilgakas transportéSanas parbaudiet, vai izstradajums un akumulatori
nav bojati.

Uzglabasana

Neparedzami bojajumi bojatu vai izpladuSu akumulatoru dée| !
» Pirms iekartu novietoSanas glabasana vienmer iznemiet no tam akumulatorus!

» Glabajiet izstradajumu un akumulatorus vésa un sausa vieta. levérojiet temperatiras robezvértibas, kas
noraditas tehnisko parametru sadala.

» Neglabdjiet akumulatorus uz ladétaja. Péc uzlades procesa vienmeér nonemiet akumulatoru no ladétaja.

» Nekad neglabajiet akumulatorus saulé, uz siltuma avotiem vai aiz stikla.

» Glabajiet izstradajumu un akumulatorus ta, lai tiem nevarétu pieklat bérni un nepiedero$as personas.

» Pirms katras lieto$anas, ka ari péc ilgakas uzglabasanas parbaudiet, vai izstradajums un akumulatori nav
bojati.

10 Traucéjumu novérsana

Jebkadu traucéjumu gadijuma pieversiet uzmanibu akumulatora uzlades limena un traucéjumu indikacijai.
Skat. nodalu Litija jonu akumulatora indikacija.

Ja izstradajuma darbiba radusies traucéjumi, kas nav uzskaititi $aja tabula vai ko jums neizdodas novérst
saviem spékiem, ludzu, mekléjiet palidzibu masu Hilti servisa.

Traucéjums lespéjamais iemesls Risinajums
Izstradajumu nav iespéjams Akumulators ir izlad€jies. » Nomainiet akumulatoru un
ieslegt. uzladéjiet tukSo akumulatoru.

Akumulators izladéjas atrak
neka parasti.

Loti zema apkartéja temperatura.

v

Laujiet akumulatoram pamazam
sasilt ldz istabas temperatarai.

Akumulators nenofikséjas ar
sadzirdamu klikski.

Netirs akumulatora fiksacijas izcil-
nis.

v

Notiriet fiksacijas izcilni un
nofiksé&jiet akumulatoru vélreiz.

Lenka slipmasina vai akumu-
lators spécigi sakarst.

Elektrisks defekts.

» Nekaveéjoties izsledziet iz-
stradajumu, iznemiet no ta
akumulatoru, vérojiet to, laujiet
tam atdzist un vérsieties Hilti
servisa.
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Traucéjums lespéjamais iemesls Risinajums
Lenka slipmasSina vai akumu- | Aizséréjusas ventilacijas atveres » Regulari iztiriet ventilacijas
lators spécigi sakarst. atveres.
Nedarbojas motora bremzé- | Akumulators ir izlad€jies. » Nomainiet akumulatoru un
Sana. uzladéjiet tukS§o akumulatoru.
Izstradajums ir islaicigi parslogots. | » lzslédziet un vélreiz ieslédziet
iekartu.

11 Nokalpojuso iekartu utilizacija

| Al BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks neatbilstigas utilizacijas gadijuma! Veselibas apdraudéjums, izplustot kaitigdm gazém un

Skidrumiem.

» Bojatus akumulatorus nav atlauts nosutit!

» Lai nepielautu issavienojumus, nosedziet piesléguma kontaktus ar materialu, kam nepiemit elektriska
vaditspéja.

» Utilizéjiet akumulatorus ta, lai tiem nevarétu piek|ut bérni.

» Nododiet akumulatoru utilizacijai jus apkalpojoS$aja Hilti Store vai vérsieties pie kompetenta atkritumu

apsaimnieko$anas uznémuma.

& Hilti izstradajumu izgatavo$ana tiek izmantoti galvenokart otrreiz parstradajami materiali. Priek$nosaci-
jums otrreizéjai parstradei ir atbilstoSa materialu SkiroSana. Daudzas valstis Hilti pienem nolietotas iekartas
otrreizéjai parstradei. Lai sanemtu vairak informacijas, vérsieties Hilti servisa vai pie sava pardoSanas kon-
sultanta.

E: » Neizmetiet elektroiekartas, elektroniskas ierices un akumulatorus sadzives atkritumos!

12 Razotaja garantija

» Arjautajumiem par garantijas nosacijumiem, lidzu, vérsieties pie vietéja Hilti partnera.

13 Papildu informacija

Papildinformacija par lietoSanu, tehniku, vides aizsardzibu un materialu otrreizéjo parstradi ir pieejama,
izmantojot $adu saiti: gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2252233&id=2252235&id=2251374
ST saite kvadratkoda veida ir ieklauta art dokumentacijas beigas.

Originali naudojimo instrukcija

1 Informacija apie naudojimo instrukcija

1.1 Apie Sig naudojimo instrukcija

* |spéjimas! Prie$ pradédami naudoti prietaisa jsitikinkite, kad perskaitéte ir supratote prie prietaiso
pridedamag naudojimo instrukcijg, jskaitant instrukcijas, saugos ir jspéjamuosius nurodymus, paveikslélius
ir specifikacijas. Svarbiausia susipazinkite su visomis instrukcijomis, saugos ir jspéjamaisiais nurodymais,
paveiksléliais, specifikacijomis be sudétinémis dalimis ir funkcijomis. Nesilaikant Sio reikalavimo, kyla
elektros smugio, gaisro ir (arba) sunkiy suzalojimy pavojus. Vélesniam naudojimui iSsaugokite naudojimo
instrukcija, jskaitant visas instrukcijas, saugos ir jspéjamuosius nurodymus.

=I5 prietaisai yra skirti profesionalams, todél juos naudoti, atlikti jy techninés priezitiros ir remonto
darbus leidziama tik jgaliotam, instruktuotam personalui. Sis personalas turi biti supazindintas su visais
galimais pavojais. Neinstruktuoto personalo netinkamai arba ne pagal paskirtj naudojamas prietaisas ir
jo priedai gali kelti pavoju.

* Pridedama naudojimo instrukcija atitinka naujausia technikos lygj spausdinimo momentu. Naujausig
versijg visada rasite internetu ,Hilti“ prietaisy puslapyje. Sekite nuoroda arba QR koda Sioje naudojimo
instrukcijoje, pazyméta simboliu @
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* Kitiems asmenims prietaisg perduokite tik kartu su $ia naudojimo instrukcija.

1.2 Zenkly paaiskinimas
1.2.1  |spéjamieji nurodymai

|spéjamieji nurodymai jspéja apie pavojus, gresiancius eksploatuojant prietaisa. Naudojami Sie signaliniai
Zodziai:

PAVOJUS !
» Sis odis vartojamas norint jspéti apie tiesiogiai gresiantj pavoju, kurio pasekmés yra sunkis kino
suzalojimai arba Zatis.

| A ISPEJIMAS

ISPEJIMAS !
» Sis zodis vartojamas norint jspéti apie galimai gresiantj pavoju, kurio pasekmeés gali bti sunkis kino
suzalojimai arba Zutis.

/\ ATSARGIAI

ATSARGIAI !

» Sis odis vartojamas potencialiai pavojingai situacijai Zyméti, kai yra kiino suZalojimo arba materialiniy
nuostoliy grésmé.

1.2.2 Naudojimo instrukcijoje naudojami simboliai
Sioje naudojimo instrukcijoje naudojami tokie simboliai:

Laikykités naudojimo instrukcijos

Naudojimo nurodymai ir kita naudinga informacija

Rodo, kad juo pazenklinta medziaga galima perdirbti

Elektriniy prietaisy ir akumuliatoriy nemesti j buitines atliekas

Hilti Licio jony akumuliatorius
Hilti Kroviklis

FESEA

1.2.3 lliustracijose naudojami simboliai
lliustracijose naudojami Sie simboliai:

E Sie skaitmenys nurodo atitinkama iliustracija $ios naudojimo instrukcijos pradzioje.

3

@ Pozicijy numeriai naudojami paveikslélyje Apzvalga - jie nurodo skyrelyje Prietaiso vaizdas
\J esanciy paaiskinimy numerius.

Numeravimas nurodo darbiniy veiksmy eiliSkuma paveikslélyje ir gali skirtis nuo tekste pateikto
darbiniy veiksmy numeravimo.

O

Siuo Zenklu siekiama atkreipti ypatingg démesj j naudojimasi $iuo prietaisu.

1.3 Specifiniai prietaiso simboliai
1.3.1 Simboliai ant prietaiso
Ant prietaiso gali bati naudojami Sie simboliai:

@ Dirbant uzsidéti apsauginius akinius

N | Nominalusis tu€iosios eigos sukimosi greitis
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/min | Apsisukimai per minutg

RPM | Apsisukimai per minute

© | Skersmuo

—=—= | Nuolatiné srové

@ Atlikdami pjovimo darbus nenaudokite standartinio gaubto.

@ Visada dirbkite abiem rankomis.

N
Prietaisas palaiko NFC technologija, suderinama su ,,iOS“ ir ,Android“ platformomis.

Li-lon | LiGio jony akumuliatorius

®6 Niekada nenaudokite akumuliatoriaus kaip smaginio jrankio.

4 Saugokite, kad akumuliatorius nenukristy. Nenaudokite akumuliatoriaus, kuris buvo sutrenktas
l arba kaip nors kitaip pazeistas.

1.4 Informacija apie prietaisg

=T gaminiai yra skirti profesionalams, todél juos naudoti, technigkai prizidréti ir remontuoti leidziama
tik jgaliotam instruktuotam personalui. Sis personalas turi bati supaZindintas su visais galimais pavojais.
Neapmokyto personalo, netinkamai arba ne pagal paskirtji naudojamas prietaisas ir jo reikmenys gali kelti
pavojy.
Tipas ir serijos numeris yra nurodyti firminéje duomeny lenteléje.
» Serijos numerj perkelkite j toliau nurodyta lentele. Kreipdamiesi su prietaisu susijusiais klausimais j masy
atstovybe ar techninés prieziros centrg, visada nurodykite $iuos prietaiso duomenis.
Prietaiso duomenys

Akumuliatorinis kampinis $lifuoklis AG 4S-22-125
Karta 02
Serijos Nr.

15 Atitikties deklaracija

Gamintojas prisimdamas visg atsakomybe pareiskia, kad ¢ia aprasytas prietaisas atitinka galiojanciy jstatymy
ir standarty reikalavimus. Atitikties deklaracijos kopija rasite Sios instrukcijos gale.

Techniné dokumentacija saugoma Gia:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

2 Sauga

2.1 Bendrieji saugos nurodymai dirbantiems su elektriniais jrankiais

A ISPEJIMAS Perskaitykite visus ant $io elektrinio jrankio esanéius saugos nurodymus, instrukcijas,

paveikslélius ir techninius duomenis. Siy nurodymy nesilaikymas gali tapti elektros smugio, gaisro ir / arba

sunkiy suzalojimy priezastimi.

ISsaugokite visus saugos nurodymus ir instrukcijas, kad galétumeéte j juos pazvelgti ateityje.

Saugos nurodymuose vartojama sgvoka ,elektrinis jrankis“ apibréziami i$ elektros tinklo maitinami elektriniai

jrankiai (turintys maitinimo kabelj) ir i§ akumuliatoriaus maitinami elektriniai jrankiai (be maitinimo kabelio).

Sauga darbo vietoje

» Pasirapinkite, kad darbo vieta visada buty Svari ir gerai apsviesta. Netvarkinga ar blogai apsviesta
darbo vieta gali tapti nelaimingy atsitikimy priezastimi.

» Nenaudokite elektrinio jrankio sprogioje aplinkoje, kurioje yra degiy skysé€iy, dujy arba dulkiu.
Veikiantys elektriniai jrankiai kibirkS¢iuoja, ir kibirkStys gali uzdegti dulkes arba susikaupusius garus.

LTV
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>

Dirbdami su elektriniu jrankiu, neleiskite darbo zonoje biti vaikams ir pasaliniams asmenims.
Atitrauke démesj nuo darbo, galite nebesuvaldyti prietaiso.

Apsauga nuo elektros

>

Prietaiso maitinimo kabelio kiStukas turi atitikti elektros lizdo tipa. Kistuko jokiu budu negalima
keisti. Nenaudokite tarpiniy kiStuky kartu su elektriniais jrankiais, turinciais apsauginj jZeminima.
Nepakeisti kistukai ir tinkami elektros lizdai mazina elektros smagio rizika.

Venkite kuino kontakto su jZemintais pavirSiais, pvz., vamzdziais, Sildytuvais, viryklémis ir Saldytu-
vais. Kai Zmogaus kilinas yra jZemintas, padidéja elektros smugio tikimybe.

Elektrinius jrankius saugokite nuo lietaus ir drégmés. | elektrinj jrankj patekus vandens, padidéja
elektros smagio rizika.

Nenaudokite elektros maitinimo kabelio ne pagal paskirtj, t. y. neneskite elektrinio jrankio paéme
uz kabelio, nekabinkite jo ant kabelio, netraukite uz kabelio, norédami iStraukti kiStuka i$ elektros
lizdo. Elektros maitinimo kabelj saugokite nuo karscio, alyvos, astriy briauny ar judanéiy daliu.
Pazeisti arba susipyne elektros maitinimo kabeliai didina elektros smagio rizika.

Jei su elektriniu jrankiu dirbate lauke, naudokite tik tokius ilginimo kabelius, kurie tinka ir lauko
darbams. Naudojant lauko darbams tinkancius ilginimo kabelius, mazéja elektros smugio rizika.

Jeigu elektrinio jrankio naudojimo drégnoje aplinkoje negalima iSvengti, j elektros tinkla jj junkite
per apsaugine nuotékio rele. Apsauginé nuotékio relé mazina elektros smgio rizika.

Zmoniy sauga

>

Dirbdami su elektriniu jrankiu, bukite atidis, sutelkite démesj j darba ir vadovaukités sveika
nuovoka. Elektrinio jrankio nenaudokite, jeigu esate pavarge arba apsvaige nuo narkotiniy
medziagu, alkoholio ar vaisty. Neatidumo akimirka dirbant su elektriniu jrankiu gali tapti rimty
suzalojimy priezastimi.

Naudokite asmenines apsaugos priemones ir visuomet uzsidékite apsauginius akinius. Naudojant
asmenines apsaugos priemones, pvz., respiratoriy, neslystan€ius apsauginius batus, apsauginj $alma,
ausines ir kt., priklausomai nuo elektrinio jrankio tipo ir naudojimo, mazéja rizika susizaloti.

Saugokités, kad nejjungtuméte prietaiso atsitiktinai. Prie§ prijungdami prie elektros maitinimo
tinklo, jdédami akumuliatoriy, imdami j rankas ar neSdami, jsitikinkite, kad elektrinis jrankis yra
iSjungtas. Jeigu neSdami elektrinj jrank| pirsta laikysite ant jungiklio arba jrankj jjungsite j elektros tinkla
tuomet, kai jungiklis néra iSjungtas, gali jvykti nelaimingas atsitikimas.

Pries jjungdami elektrinj jrankj, pasalinkite i$ jo reguliavimo jrankius ar verzlinius raktus. Besisu-
kancioje prietaiso dalyje esantis jrankis ar paliktas raktas gali tapti suzalojimy priezastimi.

Venkite nepatogiy kiino padéciy. Dirbdami stovékite tvirtai ir visada iSlaikykite kiino pusiausvyra.
Taip galésite geriau kontroliuoti elektrinj jrankj netikétose situacijose.

Vilkékite tinkama apranga. Nevilkékite placiy drabuziy, nesidékite papuosaly. Saugokite plaukus,
drabuzius ir pirStines nuo besisukanéiy prietaiso daliy. Laisvus drabuZzius, papuoS$alus ir ilgus plaukus
gali jtraukti besisukancios prietaiso dalys.

Jei yra numatyta galimybé prijungti dulkiy nusiurbimo ar surinkimo jrenginius, visada jsitikinkite,
kad jie yra prijungti ir tinkamai naudojami. Naudojant dulkiy nusiurbimo jrenginj, gali sumazéti dulkiy
keliama grésme.

Neturékite iliuziju, kad visada esate saugus, ir, skaitydami naudojimo instrukcijas, nepraleiskite
skyreliy apie saugy darbg su elektriniais jrankiais, net jeigu per ilgus naudojimo metus esate su
savo elektriniu jrankiu susipazine. Neatsargus veiksmas per sekundés dalj gali tapti sunkiy suzalojimy
priezastimi.

Elektrinio jrankio naudojimas ir elgesys su juo

>
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Prietaiso neperkraukite. Naudokite Jusy darbui tinkama elektrinj jrankj. Su tinkamu elektriniu jrankiu
dirbsite geriau ir saugiau, jei nevirSysite nurodytos galios.

Nenaudokite elektrinio jrankio su sugedusiu jungikliu. Elektrinis jrankis, kurio nebegalima jjungti ar
iSjungti, yra pavojingas ir jj reikia remontuoti.

Prie$ prietaisg nustatydami, keisdami reikmenis ar tiesiog padédami j Salj, visuomet iStraukite
maitinimo kabelio kistuka i$ elektros lizdo ir / arba i$ prietaiso iSimkite akumuliatoriy. Si atsargumo
priemoneé leis iSvengti netikéto elektrinio jrankio jsijungimo.

Nenaudojamus elektrinius jrankius saugokite vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje. Neleiskite prietaisu
naudotis asmenims, kurie néra su juo susipazine arba néra perskaite Sios instrukcijos. Elektriniai
irankiai yra pavojingi, kai juos naudoja patirties neturintys asmenys.

Elektrinius jrankius ir reikmenis rapestingai priziurékite. Tikrinkite, ar judancios elektrinio jrankio
dalys tinkamai funkcionuoja ir niekur neklitiva, ar néra sultzusiy ir pazeisty daliu, kurios bloginty

elektriniai jrankiai yra daugelio nelaimingy atsitikimy priezastis.
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» Pjovimo jrankiai visuomet turi bti astrus ir Svarus. Rlpestingai prizitréti pjovimo jrankiai su astriomis
pjovimo briaunomis maziau stringa ir yra lengviau valdomi.

» Elektrinj jrankj, reikmenis, kei¢iamuosius jrankius ir t. t. naudokite pagal Sias instrukcijas. Taip
pat atsizvelkite j darbo salygas ir atliekamo darbo pobudj. Elektrinius jrankius naudojant ne pagal
paskirtj, gali kilti pavojingos situacijos.

» Priziarékite rankenas, kad jos ir jy laikymo pavirsiai visada buty sausi, Svaris ir neriebaluoti.
SlidZios rankenos ir jy laikymo pavirSiai negali uztikrinti elektrinio jrankio saugaus naudojimo ir valdymo
kontrolés nenumatytose situacijose.

Akumuliatorinio jrankio naudojimas ir elgesys su juo

» Akumuliatoriams jkrauti naudokite tik tuos kroviklius, kuriuos rekomenduoja gamintojas. Kroviklj,
tinkantj tik nurodytiems akumuliatoriy tipams, naudojant kitiems akumuliatoriams jkrauti, kyla gaisro
pavojus.

» Elektriniuose jrankiuose naudokite tik konkreciai jiems skirtus akumuliatorius. Naudojant kitokius
akumuliatorius, kyla pavojus susizaloti ir sukelti gaisra.

» Nenaudojamo akumuliatoriaus nelaikykite Salia savarzéliy, monetu, raktu, viniy, varzty ar kitokiy
smulkiy metaliniy daikty, kurie galéty trumpai sujungti akumuliatoriaus kontaktus. Trumpai
sujungus akumuliatoriaus kontaktus, yra pavojus nusideginti ar sukelti gaisra.

» Netinkamai naudojant akumuliatoriy, i$ jo gali iStekéti skystis. Venkite kontakto su Siuo skys¢iu.
Jei skyscio atsitiktinai pateko ant odos, nuplaukite jg vandeniu, jei pateko j akis - gerai praplaukite
jas vandeniu ir nedelsdami kreipkités j gydytoja. Akumuliatoriaus skystis gali sudirginti arba chemiskai
nudeginti oda.

» Nenaudokite pazeisto arba perdirbto akumuliatoriaus. PaZeisti arba perdirbti akumuliatoriai gali
funkcionuoti nenumatytai, todél gali kelti gaisro, sprogimo ar suzalojimy pavoju.

» Akumuliatoriy saugokite nuo ugnies ir per aukstos temperatiiros. Ugnies arba didesnés kaip 130 °C
(265 °F) temperaturos veikiamas akumuliatorius gali sprogti.

» Laikykités visy jkrovimo instrukcijy ir akumuliatoriy arba akumuliatorinj jrankj visada jkraukite
tik eksploatavimo instrukcijoje nurodytame temperatiry diapazone. Netinkamas jkrovimas arba
jkrovimas uz leistino temperattry diapazono riby gali sugadinti akumuliatoriy ir padidinti gaisro pavoju.

Techniné priezitra

» Savo elektrinj jrankj patikékite remontuoti tik kvalifikuotam specialistui, tam jis turi naudoti tik
originalias atsargines dalis. Taip galima uztikrinti, kad bus iSlaikytas prietaiso naudojimo saugumas.

» Niekada nevykdykite pazeisty akumuliatoriy techninés prieziiiros. Bet kokig akumuliatoriy technine
priezilrg leidZziama vykdyti tik gamintojui arba jgaliotoms klienty aptarnavimo jmonéms.

2.2 Saugos nurodymai visiems darbams

Bendrieji saugos nurodymai, vykdant slifavimo, slifavimo Svitriniu popieriumi darbus, naudojant vieli-

nius Sepedius, poliruojant ir atliekant abrazyvinj pjovima:

» Sis elektrinis jrankis turi biiti naudojamas kaip $lifuoklis, vielinis $epetys, poliravimo masina,
Slifavimo Svitriniu popieriumi masina, skyliy pjovimo masina ir abrazyvinio pjovimo masina.
Atkreipkite démesij j visus saugos nurodymus, instrukcijas, iliustracijas ir duomenis, kuriuos
gaunate kartu su prietaisu. Siy nurodymy nepaisant, kyla elektros smigio, gaisro ir / arba sunkiy
suzalojimy pavojus.

» Nepermontuokite elektrinio jrankio taip, kad jis veikty tokiu budu, kuriam jrankio gamintojas
specialiai neskyré ir kurio nenurodé. Dél tokio permontavimo galima nesuvaldyti jrankio ir sunkiai
suzeisti asmenis.

» Nenaudokite reikmenu, kuriy gamintojas specialiai nesukiiré ir neleido naudoti Siam elektriniam
jrankiui. Vien tai, kad prie Jusy elektrinio jrankio galima pritvirtinti reikmenj, negarantuoja jo saugaus
naudojimo.

» Keiciamojo jrankio leistinas sukimosi greitis turi biiti bent jau ne mazesnis uz ant elektrinio jrankio
nurodyta didZiausia sukimosi greitj. Reikmuo, kuris sukasi greiciau nei leistina, gali trikti ir pasklisti
Salis.

» Keiiamojo jrankio iSorinis skersmuo ir storis turi atitikti elektrinio jrankio duomenis. Netinkamy
matmeny kei¢iamujy jrankiy negalima pakankamai apsaugoti ir kontroliuoti.

» Keiciamieji jrankiai su srieginiu jdéklu turi tiksliai atitikti Slifavimo masinos veleno sriegj. Kai
keiCiamieji jrankiai montuojami naudojant junge, jrankio skylés skersmuo turi atitikti jungés
tvirtinimo vietos skersmenj. Elektriniame jrankyje netinkamai jtvirtinti keiCiamieji jrankiai sukasi
netolygiai, stipriai vibruoja, todél naudotojas gali elektrinio jrankio nebesuvaldyti.

» Nenaudokite sugadinty kei¢iamujy jrankiu. Prie$ kiekvieng kei¢iamojo jrankio, pavyzdziui, Slifavimo
disko arba slifavimo Iék$tés naudojima patikrinkite, ar jie nenuskile ir nejtriike, néra sudile arba
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smarkiai susidévéje, taip pat patikrinkite, ar vieliniy Sepeciu vielos néra atsipalaidavusios ar
sultzusios. Jei elektrinis jrankis arba kei¢iamasis jrankis nukrito, patikrinkite, ar jis nepazeistas
arba naudokite nepazeista keic¢iamajj jrankj. Patikrine ir sumontave kei¢iamajj jrankj, leiskite
prietaisui vieng minute suktis maksimaliu grei¢iu; tuo metu nestovékite patys ir neleiskite bati
kitiems asmenims besisukancio kei¢iamojo jrankio plok§tumoje. PaZeisti keiciamieji jrankiai paprastai
triksta batent Siuo laikotarpiu.

» Naudokite asmenines apsaugos priemones. Priklausomai nuo naudojimo pobiidzio, uzsidékite
veida saugancia kauke, akiy apsaugos priemone arba apsauginius akinius. Naudokite respiratoriu,
ausines, apsaugines pirstines arba specialia prijuoste, apsaugancius nuo Slifuojant atskylanéiy
mazy medziagos daleliy. Akys turi bati apsaugotos nuo skriejanc¢iy svetimkaniu, kuriy blina prietaisu
vykdant bet kokius darbus. Dulkiy kaukeés ar respiratoriai turi filtruoti dirbant kylancias dulkes. liga laika
dirbdami triukSmingoje aplinkoje, galite pakenkti klausai.

» Atkreipkite démesj, kad kiti asmenys buty saugiu atstumu nutole nuo Jusu darbo zonos. Kiekvienas
i darbo zong jZengiantis asmuo turi naudoti asmenines apsaugos priemones. Ruosinio dalelés arba
sultzusio kei¢iamojo jrankio nuolauzos gali bati iSsviestos tolyn ir suzaloti Zzmones, esancius uz darbo
zonos riby.

» Jeigu vykdant darbus kei¢iamasis jrankis gali paliesti pasléptus elektros laidus, elektrinj jrankj
laikykite tik paéme uz izoliuoty rankeny pavirsiy. Dél kontakto su laidais, kuriais teka elektros srove,
metalinése prietaiso dalyse taip pat gali atsirasti jtampa, todél kyla elektros smugio pavojus.

» Nedeékite elektrinio jrankio ant Zemés ar kito pavirsiaus tol, kol kei€iamasis jrankis visiSkai nesu-
stos. Besisukantis keiiamasis jrankis gali paliesti pavirSiy, todél elektrinio jrankio galite nebesuvaldyti.

» ISjunkite elektrinj jranki, kai ji neSate i$ vienos vietos j kita. Besisukantis kei¢iamasis jrankis gali
pagriebti Jusy drabuzius ir suzaloti Jusy kina.

» Reguliariai valykite elektrinio jrankio védinimo plysius. Variklio ventiliatorius jsiurbia j prietaiso korpusa
dulkiy; dél per dideliy metalo dulkiy sankaupy prietaisas gali tapti elektriSkai nesaugus.

» Nenaudokite elektrinio jrankio netoli degiy medziagu. Kibirkstys Sias medziagas gali uzdegti.

» Nenaudokite kei¢iamujy jrankiu, kuriuos reikia ausinti ausinimo skysciais. Naudojant vandenj arba
kitus ausinimo skyscius, kyla elektros smugio pavojus.

Atatranka ir atitinkami saugos nurodymai

Atatranka yra staigi prietaiso reakcija j besisukancio kei¢iamojo jrankio, kaip $lifavimo disko, $lifavimo lékstés,

vielinio Sepecio ir t. t. jstrigima arba uzsiblokavima. Dél strigimo arba blokavimo besisukantis kei¢iamasis

jirankis staiga sustoja. Todél nevaldomas elektrinis jrankis blokavimo vietoje pajuda priesinga kei¢iamojo
jrankio sukimuisi kryptimi.

Jei $lifavimo diskas ruoSinyje jstringa arba uzsiblokuoja, ruosinyje esanti disko briauna gali pakrypti ir 10zti

arba sukelti atatranka. Tada $lifavimo diskas ima judéti nuo naudotojo arba jo link, priklausomai nuo disko

sukimosi krypties blokavimo vietoje. Tokiu atveju $lifavimo diskas taip pat gali trokti.

Atatrankos jéga atsiranda dél netinkamo elektrinio jrankio naudojimo. Jos galima iSvengti naudojant tinkamas,

toliau apraSomas atsargumo priemones.

» Elektrinj jrankj laikykite tvirtai abiem rankomis; Jusy kiinas ir rankos turi bti tokioje padétyje, kad
atlaikytuméte atatrankos jégas. Jei yra, visuomet naudokite papildoma rankena, kad galétuméte
uztikrintai kontroliuoti atatrankos jégas ar reakcijos momenta prietaiso variklio paleidimo metu.
Naudotojas gali valdyti atatrankos ir reakcijos jégas, jei naudoja reikiamas atsargumo priemones.

» Prie besisukancio kei¢iamojo jrankio niekada nekiskite rankos. Atatrankos metu kei¢iamasis jrankis
gali suzaloti Jusy ranka.

» Nebukite tokioje vietoje, j kurig elektrinis jrankis pajudéty atatrankos metu. Atatrankos jéga stumia
elektrinj jrankj priesinga $lifavimo disko sukimosi blokavimo taske kryptimi.

» Ypac atsargiai dirbkite kampuose, ties astriomis briaunomis ir t. t. Saugokite, kad kei¢iamasis
jrankis neatsSokty nuo ruosinio ir nejstrigty. Besisukantis kei¢iamasis jrankis paprastai stringa apdirbant
kampus, astrias briaunas arba nuo jy atSokes. Dél to prietaisas gali tapti nebevaldomas arba gali kilti
atatranka.

» Nenaudokite grandininio ar dantyto pjovimo disko, taip pat segmentuoto deimantinio disko su
platesnémis kaip 10 mm iSpjovomis. Dél tokiy kei€iamujy jrankiy daznai atsiranda atatrankos jéga arba
elektrinis jrankis tampa nebevaldomas.

Specialiis saugos nurodymai vykdantiems slifavimo ir abrazyvinio pjaustymo darbus

» Naudokite tik Jusy elektriniam jrankiui aprobuotus slifavimo diskus ir jiems skirtg apsauginj gaubta.
Jei naudojami elektriniam jrankiui netinkantys Slifavimo diskai, gaubtas negali ju pakankamai apsaugoti.

» Profiliuoti Slifavimo diskai turi bati montuojami taip, kad jy Slifuojantis pavirSius neissikiSty uz
apsauginio gaubto krasto. Netinkamai sumontuoto, uz apsauginio gaubto krasto iSsikiSusio Slifavimo

disko nejmanoma tinkamai apsaugoti gaubtu.
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» Apsauginis gaubtas turi buti patikimai pritvirtintas prie elektrinio jrankio ir, siekiant maksimalaus
saugumo, nustatytas taip, kad kiek galima mazesné neapsaugoto Slifavimo jrankio dalis buty
atsukta | naudotoja. Apsauginis gaubtas padeda apsaugoti naudotoja nuo nuolauzy, netycinio
prisilietimo prie $lifavimo disko ir kibirk$¢iy, kurios gali uzdegti drabuZius.

» Slifavimo diskai turi bati naudojami tik leistiniems darbams vykdyti. Pavyzdziui, niekada neslifuokite
pjaustymo disko Soniniu pavirSiumi. Pjaustymo diskai yra skirti medziagai perpjauti disko briauna.
Soninés jégos tokj $lifavimo diska gali sulauzyti.

» Pasirinktam Slifavimo diskui visada naudokite nepazeistas tinkamo dydzio ir formos fiksavimo
junges. Tinkamos jungés atremia Slifavimo diska ir dél to sumazéja Slifavimo disko lGzimo tikimybé.
Pjaustymo disky jungés gali skirtis nuo jungiy, skirty kitiems slifavimo diskams.

» Nenaudokite sudilusiy slifavimo disku, skirty didesniems elektriniams jrankiams. Didesniy elektriniy
jrankiy Slifavimo disky leistinas sukimosi greitis yra mazesnis uz mazesniy elektriniy jrankiy sukimosi
greitj, todél tokie diskai gali trakti.

» Visada naudokite atitinkamam darbui numatyta apsauginj gaubta, jei naudojate Slifavimo diskus,
kuriuos galima naudoti du kartus. Naudojant netinkama apsauginj gaubta, neuztikrinama pakankamos
apsaugos, dél ko galima sunkiai susizeisti.

Kiti specialus saugos nurodymai vykdantiems abrazyvinio pjaustymo darbus

» Saugokite pjaustymo diska nuo uzsiblokavimo arba per didelés spaudimo jégos. Nepjaukite per
giliai. Perkrautas pjaustymo diskas gali deformuotis arba uZsiblokuoti, gali atsirasti atatrankos jéga arba
diskas gali sulGzti.

» Venkite biti zonose pries besisukantj pjaustymo diska ir uz jo. Jei ruosinyje pjaustymo diska stumiate
nuo saves, atatrankos atveju elektrinis jrankis kartu su besisukanciu disku gali bati iSmestas Jusy link.

» Jei pjaustymo diskas stringa arba nutraukiate darba, iSjunkite prietaisa ir ramiai palaukite, kol
diskas visiSkai sustos. Niekada nebandykite dar tebesisukanc¢io pjaustymo disko iStraukti i$ pjavio,
nes galite sukelti atatranka. Nustatykite ir paSalinkite disko strigimo priezastis.

» Elektrinio jrankio vél nejjunkite tol, kol diskas yra ruosinyje. Leiskite pjaustymo diskui pasiekti
darbinj sukimosi greitj ir tik tada atsargiai teskite pjovima. PrieSingu atveju diskas gali uzsikabinti,
iSSokti i$ ruoSinio ar sukelti atatranka.

» Plokstes arba dideliy matmeny ruosinius atremkite, kad, pjaustymo diskui uzstrigus, sumazéty
atatrankos tikimybé. Dideli ruosiniai dél savo svorio gali jlinkti. RuoSinj reikia paremti i§ abiejy disko
pusiy, tiek ties pjovimo plysiu, tiek ir krastuose.

» Bikite ypa¢ atsargus vykdydami jleidziamuosius pjlvius sienose arba kitose blogai matomose
vietose. Pjaustymo diskai gali jsipjauti j dujy ar vandentiekio vamzdzius, elektros laidus ar kitus objektus,
kurie gali sukelti atatranka.

» Nebandykite pjauti kreivémis. Perkrautas pjovimo diskas gali deformuotis arba uZsiblokuoti, gali
atsirasti atatrankos jéga arba diskas gali sulUzti, dél ko galima sunkiai susizaloti.

Specialiis saugos nurodymai vykdantiems slifavimo Svitriniu popieriumi darbus

» Naudokite tik tinkamo dydzio slifavimo lapus. Laikykités gamintojo nurodymy dél slifavimo lapy
dydzio. Uz Slifavimo Iekstés per daug iSsikiSantys Slifavimo lapai gali suplysti, suzaloti, sukelti blokavima
arba atatranka.

Specialiis saugos nurodymai vykdantiems poliravimo darbus:

» Kontroliuokite, kad nebuty laisvos jokios poliravimo gaubto dalys, ypa¢ tvirtinimo sidlai. Tvirtinimo
sitllus paslépkite arba sutrumpinkite. Palaidi, kartu su jrankiu besisukantys tvirtinimo sidlai gali pagriebti
Jusy pirstus arba patekti tarp jrankio ir ruosinio.

Specialiis saugos nurodymai dirbantiems su vieliniais Sepeciais

» Atkreipkite démesj, kad net jprastai naudojamas vielinis Sepetys praranda vielutes. Per didele
spaudimo jéga neperkraukite Sepecio vielos. ISsviestos vielutés gali lengvai prasiskverbti per plonus
drabuzius ir jsmigti j JUsy oda.

» Jei nurodyta naudoti apsauginj gaubta, saugokite, kad Sis nesiliesty su vieliniu Sepeciu. Dél
spaudimo ir iScentriniy jégy gali padidéti 1ekstés ir dubens formos $epeciy skersmuo.

23 Papildomi saugos nurodymai

Zmoniy sauga

» Prietaisg ir reikmenis naudokite tik tada, kai jie yra techniskai tvarkingi.

» Prietaisa ir reikmenis draudziama keisti ar atlikti kitokius jy pakeitimus.

» Prietaisg visada laikykite tvirtai, abiem rankomis paéme uz tam skirty rankenu. Rankenas priziarékite -
jos visada turi biti sausos, $varios ir netepaluotos.

» Jeigu prietaisa naudojate be dulkiy nusiurbimo jrenginio, dirbdami dulkes kelian¢ius darbus uZsidékite
lengva respiratoriy.
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» Daznai darykite pertraukas ir pratimus, uztikrinancius geresne Jusy pirsty kraujotaka. Dirbant ilgesnj
laika, vibracijos gali sukelti pir§tu, plastakos ar rieSo sgnario kraujagysliy ar nervy sistemos pazeidimus.

» Venkite liesti besisukancias prietaiso dalis. Prietaisg jjunkite tik darbo vietoje. Lieciant besisukancias
dalis, o ypa¢ besisukang€ius jrankius, kyla suzalojimy pavojus.

» Prie$ prietaisa padédami, palaukite, kol jis visiSkai sustos.

» Prietaisas néra skirtas naudoti fiziskai silpniems neinstruktuotiems asmenims. Prietaisg laikykite vaikams
neprieinamoje vietoje.

» Slifuojant, pjaustant ir greZiant kylan&iose dulkése gali biti pavojingy cheminiy medziagy. Stai keli
pavyzdziai: Svinas ar dazai Svino pagrindu; plytos, betonas ir kiti mdro statiniai, nattralus akmuo
ir kiti gaminiai, kuriy sudétyje yra silikato; tam tikra mediena, azuolas, bukas ir chemiskai apdorota
mediena; asbestas arba medziagos, kuriy sudétyje yra asbesto. Naudodamiesi medziagy, su kuriomis
dirbama, pavojingumo klase, nustatykite poveikj dirbanciajam ir aplink esantiems asmenims. Imkités
batiny priemoniy, uztikrinanéiy, kad poveikis likty saugiame lygmenyje, pvz., naudokite dulkiy surinkimo
sistemg arba dévékite tinkamas kvépavimo apsaugos priemones. Prie bendrujy priemoniy, skirty
poveikiui sumazinti, priskiriama:

» darbas gerai védinamoje srityje;

» ilgesnio kontakto su dulkémis vengimas;

» dulkiy nuvedimas nuo veido ir kiino;

» apsauginiy drabuZziy dévéjimas ir uztersty viety nuplovimas vandeniu ir muilu.

» Naudojant gaminj, naudotojas ir netoliese esantys asmenys turi naudoti akiy apsauga, apsauginj Salma
ir klausos organy apsaugos priemones.

» Keisdami jrankj mavékite apsaugines pirstines. Liesdami keiGiamajj jranki, galite susipjaustyti ir nusideginti
rankas.

» Suzalojimo pavojus dél zemyn krentanciy jrankiy ir / arba priedy. Prie$ pradédami dirbti patikrinkite, kad

akumuliatorius ir sumontuotas priedas baty patikimai pritvirtinti.

Uztikrinkite, kad védinimo plySiai visada buty atviri. Nudegimo pavojus dél uzdengty védinimo plysSiy!

Prietaisa jjunkite tik tada, kai jj nustatéte j darbing padétj.

Prie$ prietaisga padédami, palaukite, kol jis visiSkai sustos.

Jeigu prietaisas aptiks, kad yra virSyti jo eksploataciniai parametrai arba yra i$sikroves akumuliatorius,

gali buti, jog variklis jrankio nestabdys.

» Prie Sio prietaiso netvirtinkite dirzo kablio.

vy v v.v

Atsargus elektriniy jrankiy naudojimas ir elgesys su jais

» Slifavimo diskus naudokite ir saugokite riipestingai, vadovaudamiesi gamintojo instrukcijomis.

» Niekada nenaudokite prietaiso be apsauginio gaubto.

» Apdirbamus ruoSinius jtvirtinkite. Apdirbamiems ruosiniams jtvirtinti naudokite spaustuvus arba verztuvus.
Taip saugiau, nei laikyti juos ranka, be to, abiem laisvomis rankomis valdyti prietaisa daug patogiau.

» Abrazyviniy pjovimo disky nenaudokite grubiajam Slifavimui.

» Kei€iamajj jrankj ir junge tvirtai priverzkite. Jeigu keiiamasis jrankis ir jungé bus nepakankamai stipriai
priverzti, kils pavojus, kad, prietaisa iSjungus ir stabdant varikliu, kei¢iamasis jrankis atsilaisvins nuo
veleno.

Apsauga nuo elektros

» Prie$ pradédami dirbti, patikrinkite, ar darbo zonoje néra paslépty elektros laidy, dujy ar vandentiekio
vamzdziy. NetyCia paZeidus elektros kabelj, dujy ar vandens vamzdj, iSorinése metalinése prietaiso
dalyse taip pat gali atsirasti jtampa, kelianti elektros smigio pavojy, arba gali iSkilti sprogimo pavojus.

» UzterStus prietaisus, jei juos daznai naudojate elektrai laidzZioms medziagoms apdirbti, reguliariai tikrinkite
Hilti techniniame centre. Ant prietaiso korpuso susikaupusios dulkés, ypa¢ laidziy medziagy dulkés, arba
dregme, esant nepalankioms salygoms, gali kelti elektros smugio pavojy.

Darbo vieta

» Vykdydami sieny ar grindy pragrezimo ar pramusimo kiaurai darbus, apsaugokite kitoje puséje esancia
zona. Skeveldros gali iSkristi ir / arba nukristi ir suzaloti kitus Zzmones.

» Pjaviai laikanciosiose sienose arba kitose struktirose gali daryti jtakg juy statinei sistemai, ypa¢ kai
nupjaunama plieniné armatdra arba atraminiai elementai. Prie§ pradédami darbus, pasitarkite su
atsakingu inzinieriumi, architektu arba su kompetentinga statybos vadovybe.

Papildomi nurodymai dél apsauginiy gaubty naudojimo

Norédami iSvengti toliau nurodyty pavoju, visada naudokite tinkama apsauginj gaubta, Zr. skyriy: ,Disky

priskyrimas naudojamai jrangai®.

» Naudojant standartinj apsauginj gaubta su priekiniu dangciu plok&ciajam $lifavimui, apsauginis gaubtas

gali liesti ruosSinj ir dél to galima netekti valdymo kontrolés.
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» Naudojant vielinj Sepetj, kurios storis virSija maksimaly leisting storj, vielos gali jsipainioti j apsauginj
gaubta ir nuldzti.

» Naudojant standartinj apsauginj gaubta pjaunant metala abrazyviniais pjovimo diskais, kyla didesnis
pavojus buti veikiamiems kibirks¢iy ir kietujy daleliy, o l0zus diskui, disko skeveldry.

» Naudojant standartinj apsauginj gaubta su priekiniu dangciu arba be jo pjaunant arba $lifuojant betong
arba mara, susidaro daugiau dulkiy ir kyla pavojus prarasti prietaiso valdymo kontrolg, dél ko gali jvykti
atatrankos.

24 Su akumuliatoriais elgtis atsargiai

» Laikykités Zemiau pateikty saugaus naudojimo ir darbo su li¢io jony akumuliatoriais saugos
nuorody. Nesilaikant $iy nurodymu, galimas odos sudirginimas, sunkis suzalojimai dél ésdinancio
poveikio, cheminiai nudegimai, gaisro ir / arba sprogimo pavojus.

» Akumuliatorius naudokite tik nepriekaistingos techninés buklés.

» Kad iSvengtuméte akumuliatoriaus pazeidimy ir sveikatai labai kenksmingy skysciy iStekéjimo, su
akumuliatoriumi elkités labai atsargiai!

» Akumuliatorius draudziama modifikuoti ar kaip nors kitaip jais manipuliuoti!

» Akumuliatorius draudziama ardyti, spausti, kaitinti iki auk$tesnés kaip 80 °C (176 °F) temperatiros arba
deginti.

» Nenaudokite ir nejkraukite akumuliatoriy, kurie buvo sutrenkti arba kaip nors kitaip pazeisti. Reguliariai
tikrinkite, ar néra akumuliatoriaus pazeidimo pozymiy.

» Niekada nenaudokite utilizuoty arba remontuoty akumuliatoriy.

» Akumuliatoriaus arba akumuliatorinio elektrinio jrankio niekada nenaudokite vietoje plaktuko.

» Saugokite akumuliatorius nuo tiesioginiy saulés spinduliy, aukstesnés temperatiros, kibirk§¢iy ir atviros
ugnies. Tai gali sukelti sprogima.

» Baterijos poliy nelieskite pirstais, jrankiais, papuoSalais ar kitokiais elektrai laidZiais daiktais. Tai gali
pazeisti akumuliatoriy, taip pat padaryti materialiniy nuostoliy ir suzaloti.

» Saugokite akumuliatorius nuo lietaus, drégmés bei skyscCiy. |siskverbusi drégmé gali sukelti trumpajj
jungima, elektros smagj, nudegima, gaisra ir sprogima.

» Naudokite tik Sio tipo akumuliatoriams skirtus kroviklius ir elektrinius jrankius. Laikykités atitinkamoje
naudojimo instrukcijoje pateikty duomenuy.

» Nenaudokite ir nelaikykite akumuliatoriaus sprogioje aplinkoje.

» Jeigu j rankas paimtas akumuliatorius atrodo karstas, jis gali bati sugedes. Padékite akumuliatoriy
matomoje, nedegioje vietos pakankamu atstumu nuo degiy medziagy. Leiskite akumuliatoriui atvesti.
Jei akumuliatorius po valandos vis dar yra per karStas paimti j rankas, jis yra sugedes. Kreipkités j
Hilti techninés priezilros centra, arba perskaitykite §j dokumenta ,Hilti li¢io jony akumuliatoriy saugos ir
naudojimo nurodymai“.

Laikykités specialiujy direktyvuy, galiojan¢iy li¢io jony akumuliatoriy transportavimui, sandéliavimui
ir naudojimui. - psl. 154

Perskaitykite Hilti li¢io jony akumuliatoriy saugos ir naudojimo nurodymus, kuriuos rasite nuske-
nave QR koda, esantj Sios naudojimo instrukcijos gale.
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3 Aprasymas

3.1 Prietaiso vaizdas ]

Standartinis apsauginis gaubtas

Velenas

Sukimosi krypties rodyklé

Gaubto atblokavimo mygtukas

Srieginé jvoré rankenai

Soniné rankena

Veleno fiksavimo mygtukas

Jungiklis

Greicio reguliavimo jtaisas
Akumuliatoriaus busenos indikatorius
Akumuliatoriaus atblokavimo mygtukas
Akumuliatorius

Dulkiy filtras

Apsauginis skydas nuo kibirks¢iy
Fiksavimo jungé su apvalaus skerspjuvio
tarpikliu

Abrazyvinis pjovimo diskas / grubaus Slifavi-
mo diskas

Fiksavimo verzlé

Greitojo fiksavimo verzlé Kwik lock (uzsako-
ma papildomai)

Priverzimo raktas

CCISIGICISICICICICICICICIOIONS

®6

®

3.2 Naudojimas pagal paskirtj

Aprasytasis prietaisas yra rankinis akumuliatorinis kampinis $lifuoklis. Jis yra skirtas metalo ir mineraliniy

gamybiniy medziagy pjovimui abrazyviniais diskais bei grubiajam Slifavimui, valymui Sepeciais, Slifavimui

Svitriniu popieriumi, visais atvejais nenaudojant vandens. Jj leidziama naudoti tik sausajam Slifavimui ir

sausajam pjovimui.

¢ Su Siuo prietaisu naudokite tik B 22 serijos Hilti Nuron li¢io jony akumuliatorius. Optimaliam naSumui
Hilti rekomenduoja Siam prietaisui $ios naudojimo instrukcijos gale esancioje lenteléje nurodytus
akumuliatorius.

«  Siems akumuliatoriams jkrauti naudokite tik $ios naudojimo instrukcijos gale esangioje lenteléje nurodyty
serijy Hilti kroviklius.

3.3 Tiekiamas komplektas
Kampinis $lifuoklis, Soniné rankena, standartinis apsauginis gaubtas, priekinis dangtis, fiksavimo jungeé,
fiksavimo verzlé, priverzimo raktas, dulkiy filtras, naudojimo instrukcija.

Daugiau Jusy turimam prietaisui skirty sisteminiy reikmeny rasite vietinéje Hilti Store arba tinklalapyje
www.hilti.group

3.4 ATC

Prietaise jrengta elektroniné greitojo iSjungimo sistema ATC (Active Torque Control).
Kei¢iamajam jrankiui uzsiblokavus ar jstrigus, prietaisas staiga pradeda nekontroliuojamai suktis prieSinga
kryptimi. ATC atpazjsta §j staigy prietaiso sukamajj judes;j ir jj tuojau pat iSjungia.

Kad tinkamai vykdyty savo funkcijas, prietaisas turi galéti suktis.
Po jvykusio greitojo i§jungimo prietaisa iSjunkite ir vél jjunkite.

3.5 Variklio apsauginé funkcija

Variklio apsauginé funkcija kontroliuoja vartojama srove ir variklio j$ilima, taip saugodama prietaisa nuo

perkaitimo.
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Variklj perkrovus per didele spaudimo jéga, prietaiso galia pastebimai sumazéja, variklis gali netgi visiskai
sustoti.

Jeigu dél perkrovos prietaisas sustojo arba sumazéjo jo sukimosi greitis, reikia sumazinti apkrova ir
leisti prietaisui mazdaug 30 sekundziy veikti tusc¢iosios eigos greiciu.

3.6 Integruotas stabdys

Integruotas stabdys mazina kei¢iamojo jrankio stabdymo trukme iki visiSko sustabdymo.

Si funkcija veikia tik tada, kai prietaisas yra prijungtas prie elektros tinklo.
Priklausomai nuo pasirinkto kei¢iamojo jrankio, stabdymo laikas yra skirtingas.

3.7  Priekinis dangtis 2
Priekinj dangtj su standartiniu apsauginiu gaubtu naudokite toliau iSvardytiems naudojimo atvejais:

» Slifuoti tiesiais grubaus $lifavimo diskais,
* pjauti abrazyviniais pjovimo diskais.

3.8 Kompaktinis dulkiy gaudymo gaubtas (pjovimui) DC-EX 125/5" C (reikmuo) E]

Deimantiniais pjovimo diskais pjaunant mineralines medziagas, reikia naudoti kompaktinj gaubta DC-
EX 125/5" C.
Apdorojant metala, §j gaubta naudoti draudziama.

3.9 Dulkiy gaudymo gaubtas (pjovimas) DC-EX 125/5"M (priedas) [l

Mineraliniy medZziagy abrazyviniy pjovimo ir grioveliy pjovimo darbus su deimantiniais pjovimo diskais
leidZziama vykdyti tik naudojant dulkiy gaudymo gaubta.
ATSARGIAI! Apdorojant metalg, §j gaubta naudoti draudziama.

3.10 Dulkiy gaudymo gaubtas ($lifavimui) DG-EX 125/5" (reikmuo) §

Si glifavimo sistema tinka tik retai pasitaikangiam mineraliniy medziagy $lifavimui deimantiniais taurés formos
Slifavimo diskais.
Apdorojant metala, $j gaubtg naudoti draudziama.

3.11  Tinkamy deimantiniy grioveliy pjovimo disky geometriniai parametrai

Deimantiniai grioveliy pjovimo diskai turi tenkinti Siuos |
geometrinius parametrus. |

Techniniai duomenys

G G
I1Spjovy tarp segmenty plotis <10 mm |
@) |
Pjovimo briaunos kampas Neigiamas |

3.12 Licio jony akumuliatoriaus rodmenys
Hilti Nuron ligio jony akumuliatoriai gali parodyti jkrovos biikle, praneSimus apie klaida ir akumuliatoriaus
bukle.

3.12.1 |krovos biiklés ir pranesimy apie klaidas rodmenys

Al ISPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus krentanéiu akumuliatoriumi!
» Kai akumuliatorius jstatytas, spausdami atblokavimo mygtuka jsitikinkite, kad vél tinkamai uzfiksavote
akumuliatoriy naudojamame prietaise.

LTV
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Kad gautuméte vieng i$ Siy rodmenuy, spustelékite akumuliatoriaus atblokavimo mygtuka.
|krovos buklé bei galimos triktys rodomos nuolat, kol prijungtas prietaisas yra jjungtas.

Busena

Reiksmé

Keturi (4) viesos diodai nuolat Sviecia Zaliai

|krovos lygis: nuo 100 iki 71 %

Trys (3) Sviesos diodai nuolat $viecia zaliai

|krovos lygis: nuo 70 iki 51 %

Du (2) Sviesos diodai nuolat SviecCia Zaliai

|krovos lygis: nuo 50 iki 26 %

Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas nuolat Sviecia Zaliai

|krovos lygis: nuo 25 iki 10 %

Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas Iétai mirksi Zaliai

|krovos lygis: < 10 %

Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas greitai mirksi zaliai

Li¢io jony akumuliatorius yra visiSkai iSsikroves.
Akumuliatoriy jkraukite.

Jei Sviesos diodai po akumuliatoriaus jkrovimo

vis dar greitai mirksi, kreipkités j Hilti techninés
priezidros centra.

Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas greitai mirksi geltonai

Li¢io jony akumuliatorius arba su juo sujungtas
prietaisas yra veikiamas per didelés apkrovos, yra
per karstas, per Saltas arba jvykes kitoks gedimas.
Prietaisa ir akumuliatoriy nustatykite j rekomenduo-
jama darbine temperattrg ir naudodami neperkrau-
kite prietaiso.

Jei prane$imas rodomas ir toliau, praSome kreiptis j
Hilti techninés priezilros centra.

Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas Sviecia geltonai

Li¢io jony akumuliatorius ir su juo susijes prietaisas
yra nesuderinami. Kreipkités | Hilti techninés prie-
Zidros centra.

Vienas (1) LED Sviesos diodas greitai mirksi raudo-
nai

Li¢io jony akumuliatorius uzblokuotas, jo nebega-
lima naudoti. Kreipkités j Hilti techninés priezitros
centra.

3.12.2 Akumuliatoriaus busenos rodmenys

Norédami uZklausti apie akumuliatoriaus bukle, ilgiau nei tris sekundes spauskite atblokavimo mygtuka.
Sistema neatpaZjsta galimo netinkamo baterijos veikimo, kuris yra neleistino baterijos naudojimo pasekme,
pvz., jai nukritus, jg pazeidus arba esant iSoriniy pazeidimy déel karscio.

Busena

Reik§mé

Visi Sviesos diodai Sviecia kaip signalinés lemputés,
ir po to (1) vienas Sviesos diodas nuolat Sviecia
Zalia spalva.

Akumuliatoriy galima naudoti toliau.

Visi Sviesos diodai Sviecia kaip signalinés lemputés,
ir po to (1) vienas Sviesos diodas greitai mirksi gel-
tona spalva.

UZklausa dél akumuliatoriaus buklés negaléjo bati
baigta. Procedurg pakartokite arba kreipkités j Hilti
techninés priezitros centra.

Visi Sviesos diodai Sviecia kaip signalinés lemputés,
ir po to (1) vienas Sviesos diodas nuolat Sviecia
raudona spalva.

Jei prijungta prietaisg galima naudoti toliau, likusi
akumuliatoriaus talpa yra mazesné kaip 50%.

Jei prijungto prietaiso toliau naudoti nebegalima,
vadinasi akumuliatoriaus eksploatavimo laikas bai-
gési ir jj reikia pakeisti. Kreipkités j Hilti techninés
priezidros centra.

4 Eksploatacinés medziagos

Leidziama naudoti tik sintetine derva suri$tus stiklopluostinius maks. @ 125 mm diskus, kuriy leistinas
sukimosi greitis yra ne mazesnis kaip 11 000 1/min, o leistinas apskritiminis greitis 80 m/s.

DEMESIO! Pjaudami ir pjaudami griovelius abrazyviniais pjovimo diskais, visada naudokite standartinj
apsauginj gaubta su papildomu priekiniu dangé¢iu arba visi§kai uzdara dulkiy gaudymo gaubta.
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Diskai
Tipas Naudojimas Sutartiniai Pagrindas Maks. Maks.
Zenklai (apdirbamas storis skersmuo
pavirsius,
medziaga)
Abrazyvinis pjovimo Pjovimas abra- AC-D Metalas 2,5 mm 125 mm
diskas zyviniais diskais,
grioveliy pjovimas
Deimantinis pjovimo Pjovimas abra- DC-TP, DC-D Mineralinés 3 mm 125 mm
diskas zyviniais diskais, (SPX, SP, P) medziagos
grioveliy pjovimas
Abrazyvinis grubaus Grubusis $lifavimas | AG-D, AF-D, Metalas 6,4 mm 125 mm
$lifavimo diskas AN-D
Deimantinis grubaus Grubusis $lifavimas | DG-CW (SPX, Mineralinés —_ 125 mm
$lifavimo diskas SP, P) medziagos
Vielinis Sepetys Vieliniai Sepeciai 3CS, 4CS, 3SS, | Metalas — 75 mm
48S 27 mm 125 mm
Deimantiné grezimo Apdailos plyteliy DD-M14 Mineralinés — 125 mm
kartna grezimas medziagos
Fibrinis diskas Grubusis $lifavimas | AP-D Metalas — 125 mm
Disky priskyrimas naudojamai jrangai
Poz. | I[ranga AC-D AP-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, | 3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, | DD-M14
P)
A Apsauginis gaubtas v v v v v v
(standartinis)
B Priekinis dangtis v — — — v —
(dirbant su ,,A%)
C Dulkiy gaudymo — — — v — —
gaubtas (Slifavimui)
DG-EX 1255"
D Dulkiy gaudymo — — — — v —
gaubtas (pjovimui)
DC-EX 1255"C
(dirbant su ,,A%)
E Dulkiy gaudymo — — — —_ v —
gaubtas (griove-
liy pjovimui) DC-
EX 125/5"M
F Adapteris DC-EX SL — — — — v —
(dirbant su ,,E“)
G Soniné rankena v v v v v v
(standartinis)
H Fiksavimo verzlé v — v v v —
(standartinis)
| Fiksavimo jungé v — v v v —
(standartinis)
J Kwik lock (papildo- v — v — v —
mai uzsakoma prie
»H)
K Fiksavimo verzlé — v — — — —
(fibrinio disko)
L Atramine lékste — v —_ —_ —_ —
(fibrinio disko)
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5 Techniniai duomenys
AG 4S-22-125
Nominalioji maitinimo jtampa 216V
Nominalusis sukimosi greitis 8 500 aps./min.
Maksimalus disko skersmuo 125 mm
Svoris pagal ,EPTA-Procedure 01 be akumuliato- | 2,1 kg
riaus
Pavaros veleno sriegis M14
Veleno ilgis 22 mm
Darbiné aplinkos temperatiira -17°C ... 60 °C
(1°F ... 140 °F)
Laikymo temperatiura -20°C ... 70°C
(-4 °F ... 158 °F)
5.1 Akumuliatorius
Akumuliatoriaus darbiné jtampa 216V
Akumuliatoriaus svoris Zr. $ios naudojimo instrukcijos
gale.
Darbiné aplinkos temperatiira -17°C ... 60 °C
(1°F ... 140°F)
Laikymo temperatira -20°C ...40°C
(-4 °F ... 104 °F)
Akumuliatoriaus temperatira, kai pradedama jkrauti -10°C ... 45°C
(14 °F ... 113 °F)

5.2 Informacija apie triuk8ma ir vibracijos reik§més pagal 62841-2-3:2021

Siuose nurodymuose pateiktos garso slégio ir vibracijos reikémés yra i$matuotos taikant standartizuota
matavimo metoda ir gali bati naudojamos elektriniams jrankiams palyginti tarpusavyje. Jos taip pat tinka Siy
veiksniy poveikiui i§ anksto jvertinti.

Nurodytieji duomenys yra susieti su pagrindinémis Sio elektrinio jrankio naudojimo sritimis. Jeigu elektrinis
jrankis bus naudojamas kitaip, su skirtingais kei¢iamaisiais jrankiais arba bus nepakankamai techniskai
prizirimas, Sie duomenys gali skirtis nuo nurodytujy. Tai gali gerokai padidinti Siy veiksniy poveikj per visa
darbo laikotarpj.

Norint tiksliai jvertinti poveikj, reikéty jvertinti ir laika, kai elektrinis prietaisas yra iSjungtas, arba, nors ir jjungtas,
juo faktiskai nedirbama. Toks jvertinimas gali smarkiai sumazinti poveikio per visa darbo laikotarpj reikSme.
Imkités papildomy saugos priemoniy, kad darbuotojas bty apsaugotas nuo triukSmo ir / arba vibracijos
poveikio, pavyzdziui, reikalaukite tinkamos elektrinio jrankio ir kei€iamujy jrankiy techninés priezidros,
pasirupinkite, kad darbuotojy rankos visada buty Siltos, uztikrinkite tinkama darbo organizavima.

Slifuojant plonus skardos lak&tus arba kitas didelio ploto lengvai vibruojandias struktiras, gali kilti triuk$mas,
kuris virSija nurodytos skleidziamo triukSmo vertes. JuUs galite sumazinti dél to skleidziama triuk§ma,
taikydami triuk8ma mazinancias priemones, pvz., uzdédami sunkius, lanksg&ius, garsa slopinangius kilimélius.
Vertindami triukSmo poveikio rizika ir pasirinkdami tinkamas klausos organy apsaugos priemones visada
atsizvelkite j Sias didesnes vertes.

Informacija apie triuk§ma

AG 4S-22-125
Skleidziamo garso slégio lygis (L,,) 89 dB(A)
Garso slégio lygio paklaida (K,) 3 dB(A)
Garso galios lygis (L) 97 dB(A)
Garso galios lygio paklaida (Ky,) 3 dB(A)

Informacija apie vibracija
Naudojant kitiems darbams, pvz., pjaunant, vibracijos reikSmés gali bati kitokios.
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AG 4S-22-125
PavirSiy Slifavimas (a;, 1c) B 22-55 5,1 m/s?
B 22-255 5,4 m/s?
Paklaida (K) 1,5 m/s?

6 Pasiruosimas darbui

Al ISPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus dél atsitiktinio paleidimo!

» Prie$ jdédami akumuliatoriy, jsitikinkite, kad atitinkamas prietaisas yra iSjungtas.
» Prie$ nustatydami prietaisg ar keisdami reikmenis, iSimkite akumuliatoriy.

Laikykités Sioje instrukcijoje ir ant prietaiso pateikty saugos nurodymy ir jspé&jimu.

6.1 Akumuliatoriaus jkrovimas

1. Prie$ pradédami krauti, perskaitykite kroviklio naudojimo instrukcija.
2. Atkreipkite démesj, kad akumuliatoriaus ir kroviklio kontaktai turi bati $vards ir sausi.
3. Akumuliatoriy jkraukite leistinu krovikliu. — psl. 144

6.2 Akumuliatoriaus jdéjimas

Al ISPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus dél trumpojo jungimo arba krintan¢io akumuliatoriaus!

» Prie$ jdédami akumuliatoriy jsitikinkite, kad jo ir prietaiso kontaktuose néra pasaliniy daikty.
» |sitikinkite, kad akumuliatorius visada tinkamai uZzsifiksavo.

1. Prie$ pirmajj karta naudodami, akumuliatoriy pilnai jkraukite.
2. Akumuliatoriy stumkite j prietaisa, kol jis girdimai uzsifiksuos.
3. Patikrinkite, ar akumuliatorius gerai uzfiksuotas prietaise.

6.3 Akumuliatoriaus iSémimas

1. Spauskite akumuliatoriaus atblokavimo mygtuka.
2. 18 gaminio iSimkite akumuliatoriy.

6.4 Hilti apsaugos nuo kritimo jtaiso montavimas (uzsakomas papildomai) §

Dirbant su prietaisu, batina laikytis nacionaliniy direktyvy dél darbo aukstyje.
Vadovaukités apsaugos nuo kritimo jtaiso naudojimo instrukcija.

1. Abu apsaugos nuo kritimo jtaiso liezuvélius tiksliai uzdékite ant apsaugos nuo kibirk$¢iy plokstelés.

2. Apsaugos nuo kritimo jtaisg pritvirtinkite atitinkamais varztais, jstatydami juos | apsaugos nuo kibirksc¢iy
ploksteléje numatytas angas.

3. |dékite akumuliatoriy. — psl. 149

6.5 Apsaugos nuo kritimo i$ auksc¢io priemoné

Suzalojimo pavojus krentant jrankiui ir/arba papildomai jrangai!
» Naudokite tik Jusy prietaisui rekomenduojama Hilti jrankio laikantjjj lyna.
» Kiekvieng kartg prie$ naudodami patikrinkite jrankio laikanciojo lyno tvirtinimo tasko galimus pazeidimus.

ﬂ Laikykités Jusy Salyje galiojanciy direktyvy dél darbo aukstyje.

LTV
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Kaip apsauga nuo nukritimo Siam gaminiui naudokite tik Hilti apsaugos nuo nukritimo jtaiso #2293133 ir Hilti

jrankio laikanciojo lyno #2261970 derin;.

» Apsaugos nuo nukritimo jtaisg pritvirtinkite papildomos jrangos montavimo angose. Patikrinkite, ar
patikimai laikosi.

» Viena jrankio laikanciojo lyno karabino kablj pritvirtinkite prie apsaugos nuo nukritimo jtaiso, o kita
karabino kablj - prie laikanciosios strukturos. Patikrinkite, ar abu karabino kabliai patikimai laikosi.

ﬂ Laikykités Hilti apsaugos nuo nukritimo jtaiso ir Hilti jrankio laikanciojo lyno naudojimo instrukcijy.

6.6 Soninés rankenos montavimas
» Sonine rankena jsukite j viena i§ jai skirty srieginiy jvoriy.
6.7 Apsauginio gaubto montavimas arba iSmontavimas

/\ ATSARGIAI

Suzalojimo pavojus. Kei¢iamasis jrankis gali biti karStas arba turéti atrias briaunas.

» Montuodami, iSmontuodami, vykdydami nustatymo darbus ir Salindami sutrikimus, mavékite apsaugines
pirstines.

» Laikykités atitinkamo apsauginio gaubto montavimo instrukcijos.

6.7.1 Standartinio apsauginio gaubto montavimas

Apsauginiame gaubte yra kodavimo kumsteliai, kurie uztikrina, kad prie prietaiso bus montuojamas
tinkamas apsauginis gaubtas. Apsauginj gaubtg su jo kodavimo kumSteliais galima jstatyti j prietaiso
gaubto kreipiamasias.

1. Apsauginj gaubta uzdékite ant veleno kaklelio taip, kad trikampiy simboliai ant prietaiso ir apsauginio
gaubto baty vienas priesais kita.

2. Apsauginj gaubtg uzstumkite ant veleno kaklelio.

3. Paspauskite gaubto atblokavimo mygtuka ir sukite apsauginj gaubta j norimag padeét;, kol uzsifiksuos.
» Gaubto atblokavimo mygtukas atSoka.

6.7.2 Standartinio apsauginio gaubto padéties reguliavimas
» Paspauskite gaubto atblokavimo mygtuka ir sukite apsauginj gaubta j norima padétj, kol uzsifiksuos.

6.7.3 Standartinio apsauginio gaubto iSmontavimas

1. Paspauskite gaubto atblokavimo mygtuka ir sukite apsauginj gaubtg tol, kol trikampiy simboliai ant
prietaiso ir apsauginio gaubto bus vienas priesais kita.
2. Nuimkite apsauginj gaubta.

6.8 Priekinio dangéio montavimas arba iSmontavimas [

ﬂ Priekinj dangtj reikia uzdéti ant standartinio apsauginio gaubto.

1. Priekinj dangtj uzdaraja puse nukreipta auk$tyn dékite ant standartinio apsauginio gaubto.
» Fiksatorius turi girdimai uzsifiksuoti.

2. Noredami iSmontuoti, atidarykite priekinio danggio fiksatoriy.

3. ISmontuokite priekinj dangtj nuo standartinio apsauginio gaubto.

6.9 Kei¢iamujy jrankiy montavimas arba iSmontavimas

/\ ATSARGIAI
Suzalojimo pavojus. Kei¢iamasis jrankis gali bati karstas.
» Keisdami keiCiamajj jrankj, mavékite apsaugines pirstines.
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ﬂ Deimantiniai diskai turi bati keic¢iami tada, kai pastebimai sumazéja ju pjovimo geba arba Slifavimo
nasumas. Paprastai taip atsitinka, kai deimantiniy segmenty aukstis tampa mazesnis kaip 2 mm.
Kity tipy diskai turi biti kei¢iami tada, kai pastebimai sumazéja jy pjovimo naSumas arba kai kampinio
Slifuoklio elementai (iSskyrus diska) dirbant ima liesti apdirbama medziaga.
Abrazyviniai diskai turi bati kei¢iami ir pasibaigus jy galiojimo terminui.

6.9.1 Kei¢iamojo jrankio montavimas

Al ISPEJIMAS
Suzalojimo pavojus. Stabdant prietaiso variklj, gali atsilaisvinti kei¢iamasis jrankis.
» Pries liesdami keiiamajj jrankj arba fiksavimo verZzle, palaukite, kol kei€iamasis jrankis visiSkai sustos.
» Keic¢iamajj jrankj ir fiksavimo junge fiksavimo verzle priverzkite tvirtai, kad, stabdant prietaiso variklj, nuo
veleno negaléty atsilaisvinti jokie elementai.

—_

Nuvalykite fiksavimo junge ir fiksavimo verzle.

Patikrinkite, ar fiksavimo jungéje yra apvalaus skerspjlvio tarpiklis ir ar jis néra pazeistas.

» Pakeiskite trikstama arba paZeistg apvalaus skerspjavio tarpiklj.

Fiksavimo junge uzdékite ant veleno, kad sutapty su montavimo vietos geometrine forma ir neprasisuktu.
Uzdékite keiciamajj jrankj.

Priklausomai nuo uzdéto kei¢iamojo jrankio, priverzkite fiksavimo verzle.

Laikykite nuspaude veleno fiksavimo mygtuka.

Priverzimo raktu priverzkite fiksavimo verzle, atleiskite veleno fiksavimo mygtuka, tada priverzimo rakta
nuimkite.

N

N oM

6.9.2 Kei¢iamojo jrankio iSmontavimas

Al ISPEJIMAS

Lazimo ir sugadinimo pavojus. Jei veleno fiksavimo mygtukas paspaudziamas velenui sukantis,
keiiamasis jrankis gali atsilaisvinti.

» Veleno fiksavimo mygtuka spauskite tik tada, kai velenas nesisuka.

1. Laikykite nuspaude veleno fiksavimo mygtuka.
2. Atlaisvinkite fiksavimo verZlg: uzdékite priverzimo rakta ir sukite jj prie$ laikrodZio rodykle.
3. Atleiskite veleno fiksavimo mygtuka ir iSimkite kei¢iamajj jrankj.

6.9.3 Kwik lock montavimas [[i

Al ISPEJIMAS

Luzimo pavojus. Dél per didelio nusidéveéjimo greitojo fiksavimo verzlé Kwik lock gali Itzti.

» Dirbdami kontroliuokite, kad greitojo fiksavimo verzlé Kwik lock neliesty apdirbamos medziagos.
» Nenaudokite paZeistos greitojo fiksavimo verzlés Kwik lock.

Vietoje standartinés fiksavimo verZlés galima naudoti greitojo fiksavimo verzle Kwik lock (uzsakoma
papildomai). Tuomet kei¢iamuosius jrankius galima keisti nenaudojant papildomo jrankio.

1. Nuvalykite fiksavimo junge ir fiksavimo verZlg.
2. Patikrinkite, ar fiksavimo jungéje yra apvalaus skerspjuvio tarpiklis ir ar jis néra pazeistas.
» Pakeiskite trikstama arba paZeista apvalaus skerspjavio tarpiklj.
3. Fiksavimo junge uzdékite ant veleno, kad sutapty su montavimo vietos geometrine forma ir neprasisukty.
4. Uzdékite keiciamajj jrankj.
5. Greitojo fiksavimo verzle Kwik lock sukite tol, kol priglus prie kei¢Giamojo jrankio.
» UZsuktoje padétyje yra matomas uzrasas Kwik lock.
6. Paspauskite ir laikykite veleno fiksavimo mygtuka.
7. Kei¢iamajj jrankj toliau stipriai sukite ranka laikrodzio rodyklés kryptimi, kol greitojo fiksavimo verzlé
Kwik lock bus tvirtai priverzta.
Atleiskite veleno fiksavimo mygtuka.

LTV
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6.9.4 Kwik lock iSmontavimas

Jeigu greitojo fiksavimo verzlés Kwik lock ranka atlaisvinti nepajégiate, uzdékite ant jos priverzimo
raktg ir sukite jj prie$ laikrodzio rodykle. Niekada nenaudokite vamzdziy rakto. Greitojo fiksavimo
verzle Kwik lock galima pazeisti netinkamu jrankiu.

1. Paspauskite veleno fiksavimo mygtuka.
2. Greitojo fiksavimo verzle Kwik lock atlaisvinkite, ranka sukdami prie$ laikrodzio rodykle.
3. Atleiskite veleno fiksavimo mygtuka ir iSimkite kei¢iamajj jrankj.

6.9.5 Grezimo kariinos montavimas H

Sumontuokite Sonine rankena. = psl. 150

Sumontuokite standartinj apsauginj gaubta.

Grezimo karling uzdékite ir stipriai prisukite ranka.

Laikykite nuspaude veleno fiksavimo mygtuka.

Grezimo karing priverzkite tinkamu verZliniu raktu.

Paskui atleiskite veleno fiksavimo mygtuka ir nuimkite verzlinj rakta.

ook ®N

6.9.6 Vielinio $epecio montavimas [

Sumontuokite $onine rankena. — psl. 150

Sumontuokite standartinj apsauginj gaubta.

Vielinj $epetj uzdékite ir stipriai prisukite ranka.

Laikykite nuspaude veleno fiksavimo mygtuka.

Vielinj $epetj priverzkite tinkamu verZliniu raktu.

Paskui atleiskite veleno fiksavimo mygtuka ir nuimkite verzlinj rakta.

o oswh

6.9.7 Fibrinio disko montavimas [E

Sumontuokite Sonine rankena. — psl. 150

Sumontuokite standartinj apsauginj gaubta.

UZzdékite atramine Iékste ir fibrinj diska ir uzsukite fiksavimo verzle.
Laikykite nuspaude veleno fiksavimo mygtuka.

Priverzimo raktu priverzkite fiksavimo verzle.

Paskui atleiskite veleno fiksavimo mygtuka ir nuimkite priverzimo rakta.

oo h N

7 Naudojimas

71 lijungimas
1. Spauskite galine jungiklio dalj.
2. Pastumkite jungiklj j priekj.
» Variklis sukasi.
3. Jungiklj uzblokuokite.

7.2 Slifavimas

A| |SPEJIMAS
Suzalojimo pavojus. KeiGiamasis jrankis gali netikétai uZsiblokuoti arba ka nors uzkabinti.
» Prietaisg naudokite su Sonine rankena ir jj visada tvirtai laikykite abiem rankomis.

Neleiskite kei¢iamajam jrankiui jstrigti ir venkite per didele jega spausti prietaisa.

7.3 Pjovimas abrazyviniais diskais

» Pjaustydami abrazyviniu budu, dirbkite su saikinga pastima ir nesukiokite prietaiso arba abrazyvinio
pjovimo disko (darbiné padétis yra mazdaug 90° kampu j pjaunama plok§tuma).

Profiliai ir mazi keturkampiai vamzdziai pjaustomi geriausiai, kai abrazyvinio pjovimo diskas
pridedamas maziausio skerspjavio vietoje.
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7.4 Grubusis Slifavimas

Al |SPEJIMAS
Suzalojimo pavojus. Abrazyvinio pjovimo diskas gali trikti, ir skriejancios jo skeveldros gali suzaloti.
» Abrazyvinio pjovimo disky niekada nenaudokite grubiajam $lifavimui.

» Nustate nuo 5° iki 30° atakos kampa ir saikingai spausdami, stumdykite prietaisg pirmyn ir atgal.
» Ruosinys nejkais, nepakeis spalvos ir ant jo nesusidarys grioveliy.

7.5 ISjungimas

» Spauskite galing jungiklio dalj.
» Jungiklis perSoka j iSjungimo padétj, ir variklis sustoja.

8 Prieziura ir einamasis remontas

Al |SPEJIMAS
Suzalojimo pavojus kai jstatytas akumuliatorius !
» Prie$ pradédami bet kokius techninés prieziGros ir einamojo remonto darbus, akumuliatoriy i$ prietaiso

iSimkite!

Al PAVOJUS

Nesant apsauginés izoliacijos, yra elektros smugio pavojus. Esant ekstremalioms eksploatavimo
salygoms, pvz., apdirbant metalus, laidZios metalo ar anglies pluosto dulkés gali nusésti prietaiso viduje ir
pabloginti apsauging izoliacija.

» Ekstremaliomis eksploatavimo sglygomis naudokite stacionary nusiurbimo jrenginj.

» Daznai valykite védinimo plySius.

Prietaiso prieziura

e Prilipusius neSvarumus atsargiai nuvalykite.

* Korpusag valykite tik Siek tiek sudrékinta Sluoste. Nenaudokite priemoniy, kuriy sudétyje yra silikono, nes
jos gali pakenkti plastikinéms detaléms.

e Prietaiso kontaktams nuvalyti naudokite Svaria, sausa Sluoste.

Li¢io jony akumuliatoriy prieziura

* Niekada nenaudokite akumuliatoriaus, jei jo védinimo plysiai yra uzsikim$e. Védinimo plySius atsargiai

iSvalykite sausu, minkstu Sepeciu.

Saugokite akumuliatoriy nuo bereikalingo dulkiy ir neSvarumy poveikio. Saugokite akumuliatoriy nuo

didelés drégmés (pvz., nepanardinkite j vandenj ir nepalikite stovéti lietuje).

Jei akumuliatorius perSlapo, elkités su juo kaip su pazeistu akumuliatoriumi. Izoliuokite jj nedegiame

konteineryje ir kreipkités  Hilti techninés priezidros centra.

Saugokite akumuliatoriy nuo pasalinés alyvos ir tepalo. Saugokite, kad ant akumuliatoriaus nenusésty

dulkiy ir neSvarumy. Akumuliatoriy valykite sausu, minkStu Sepeciu arba Svaria, sausa Sluoste.

Nenaudokite priemoniy, kuriy sudétyje yra silikono, nes jos gali pakenkti plastikinems detaléms.

Nelieskite akumuliatoriaus kontakty ir nepasalinkite nuo kontakty gamykloje uztepto tepalo.

* Korpusa valykite tik Siek tiek sudrékinta Sluoste. Nenaudokite priemoniuy, kuriy sudétyje yra silikono, nes
jos gali pakenkti plastikinéms detaléms.

Einamasis remontas

* Reguliariai tikrinkite, ar matomos dalys néra pazeistos ir ar valdymo elementai veikia nepriekaistingai.

* Nenaudokite pazeisto prietaiso arba prietaiso su veikimo trikdziais. Prietaisg nedelsdami pristatykite
remontuoti j Hilti techninés prieZitros centra.

* Atlike prieziGros ir remonto darbus uzdékite visus apsauginiai jtaisus ir patikrinkite, ar jie nepriekaistingai
veikia.

Kad eksploatacija bty patikima, naudokite tik originalias atsargines dalis ir eksploatacines medziagas.
Hilti aprobuotas atsargines dalis, eksploatacines medziagas ir reikmenis savo prietaisui rasite vietinéje
Hilti Store arba tinklalapyje www.hilti.group
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Akumuliatoriniy jrankiy ir akumuliatoriy transportavimas ir sandéliavimas

Tra

nsportavimas

/\ ATSARGIAI

Ats

>

>

>

itiktinis jjungimas transportuojant !
Savo prietaisus visada transportuokite tik iSéme akumuliatorius!

I1Simkite akumuliatoriy/akumuliatorius.

Akumuliatoriy niekada netransportuokite sumete j kriva su kitais daiktais. Transportuojamus akumu-
liatorius butina saugoti nuo stipriy smagiy ir vibracijos, taip pat izoliuoti nuo bet kokiy elektrai laidziy
medziagy ir kity akumuliatoriy, kad jie nesiliesty su kity akumuliatoriy poliais ir nesukelty trumpojo
jungimo. Laikykités eksploatavimo vietoje galiojanéiy akumuliatoriy transportavimo direktyvy.
Akumuliatorius draudziama siysti pastu. Jei norite siysti nepazeistus akumuliatorius, kreipkités j pervezimy
imone.

Prie$ kiekviena naudojima ir po ilgesnio transportavimo patikrinkite, ar prietaisas ir akumuliatoriai
nepazeisti.

Sandéliavimas

A ISPEJIMAS

Ats

>

itiktinis pazeidimas dél sugedusiy ar iSsiliejusiy akumuliatoriy !
Savo prietaisus visada laikykite tik iS$¢éme akumuliatorius!

>

10

Prietaisas ir akumuliatoriy laikykite vésioje ir sausoje vietoje. Atkreipkite démesj | ribines temperaturos
vertes, nurodytas skyriuje "Techniniai duomenys".

Akumuliatoriaus nelaikykite ant kroviklio. Akumuliatoriy visada nuimkite nuo kroviklio po jkrovimo
proceso.

Nelaikykite akumuliatoriaus sauléje, ant Silumos $altiniy ar uz lango stiklo.

Prietaisa ir akumuliatorius laikykite vaikams bei nejgaliotiems asmenims neprieinamoje vietoje.

Prie$ kiekvieng naudojima ir po ilgesnio sandéliavimo patikrinkite, ar prietaisas ir akumuliatoriai nepazeisti.

Pagalba sutrikus veikimui

Visy sutrikimy atvejais atkreipkite démesj j akumuliatoriaus jkrovos lygio ir sutrikimy rodmenj. zr. skyriy LiCio
jony akumuliatoriaus rodmenys.

Pasitaikius sutrikimy, kurie neaprasyti Sioje lenteléje arba kuriy negalite pasalinti patys, kreipkités j Hilti
techninés priezidros centra.

Sutrikimas Galima priezastis Sprendimas
Prietaisas nejsijungia. Akumuliatorius yra i$sikroves. » Akumuliatoriy pakeiskite, o
iSsikrovusj - jkraukite.
Akumuliatorius i$sikrauna Labai zema aplinkos temperattra. | » Leiskite akumuliatoriui létai jSilti
greiciau negu jprastai. iki patalpos temperataros.
Akumuliatorius neuzsifiksuoja | Akumuliatoriaus fiksatorius yra » Fiksatoriy iSvalykite ir i§ naujo
girdimu spragteléjimu. uzterstas. jdékite akumuliatoriy.
Kampinis $lifuoklis arba aku- | Elektrinis gedimas » Prietaisa nedelsdami iSjunkite,
muliatorius stipriai kaista. iSimkite akumuliatoriy ir ste-
bédami leiskite atvésti, paskui
susisiekite su Hilti techninés
priezilros centru.
Uzsikim$e védinimo plySiai » Reguliariai valykite védinimo
plysius.
Neveikia variklio stabdymo Akumuliatorius yra i$sikroves. » Akumuliatoriy pakeiskite, o
funkcija. iSsikrovusj - jkraukite.
Prietaisas trumpam perkrautas. » Prietaisg i$junkite ir vél jjunkite.
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1 Utilizavimas

| Al ISPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus dél netinkamo utilizavimo! ISeinancios dujos ir iStekantis skystis kelia pavojy sveikatai.

» Pazeisty akumuliatoriy nesiyskite pastu ir nepervezkite!

» Kad bty iSvengta trumpojo jungimo, jungtis uzdenkite elektrai nelaidzia medziaga.

» Akumuliatorius utilizuokite taip, kad jie negaléty patekti j vaiky rankas.

» Akumuliatoriy pristatykite utilizuoti j savo Hilti Store arba kreipkités | vietine kompetentinga utilizavimo
jmone.

& Didelé Hilti prietaisy dalis yra pagaminta i§ medziagy, kurias galima perdirbti. Bitina antrinio perdirbimo
salyga yra tinkamas medziagy iSrisiavimas. Daugelyje Saliy Hilti priims Jlsy nebenaudojama prietaisa
perdirbti. Apie tai galite pasiteirauti artimiausiame Hilti techninés priezitros centre arba savo prekybos
konsultanto.

E: » Elektriniy jrankiy, elektroniniy prietaisy ir akumuliatoriy neiSmeskite j buitinius Siukslynus!

12 Gamintojo teikiama garantija

» Kilus klausimy dél garantijos salygu, kreipkités j vietinj Hilti partnerj.

13 Daugiau informacijos

Daugiau informacijos apie valdyma, technika, aplinkg ir perdirbimg rasite Siuo adresu:
gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2252233&id=2252235&id=2251374
Sig nuoroda taip pat rasite dokumentacijos gale kaip QR koda.

MepeBoa OpUrMHaNbHOro PyKOBOACTBA NO 3KCnyaTayuu

1 JaHHble pyKOBOACTBa NO 3KcnsyaTayuu

1.1
WmnopTep 1 ynonHoMo4eHHaA U3roToBUTENEM OpraHu3auua
* (RU) Poccuitickas denepaum
AO "Xuntv Ouctpubbiowx JITO", 141402, MockoBcKaa obnactb, r. XuMkM, yin. JleHuHrpaackas, crp. 25,
KOMHaTa 15.26
* (BY) Pecnybnuka Benapycb
MOOO "Xuntn BuYain", 222750, MuHckaa obnactb, [3epUHCKUA paioH, P-1, 18-i kM, 2 (okono A.
Cno6oaka), nomelyeHue 1-34
* (KZ) Pecnybnuka KasaxcraH
TOO "Xuntn Kasaxctan", 050057, r. Anmarsl, BoctaHablKcKuid paioH, yn. Tumupasesa, aom 42/15, nutep
012 (kopnyc15)
*  (AM) Pecny6nuka ApmeHua
000 "9MY-KOH", 0070, r. EpesaH, yn. Epsanna Kouapa 19/28

CTpaHa Npon3BOACTBA: CM. MapKUPOBOUHYHO TabnnuKy Ha 060pyAOBaHUM.

Jata npou3BOACTBA: CM. MapKMPOBOYHYIO Tabnnuky Ha 060pyAOBaHUM.

COOTBETCTBYIOLLMI CEPTUDUKAT MOXKHO HaWTh no aapecy: www.hilti.ru

CneynanbHblx TPeBOBaHUi K YCNOBUAM XPaHEHUA, TPAHCMOPTUPOBKU U UCMONL30BaHMUA, KPOME YKa3aHHbIX B
PYKOBOACTBE NO dKcnyarauuu, HeT.

Cpok cnyx06bl u3aenua coctasnfaet 5 ner.

K HacTofLemMy pyKOBOACTBY N0 3KcnnyaTauuu

* TpeaynpexaeHve! MNepea ncnonb3oBaHMeM U3AeNUA yOEAUTECH B TOM, YTO Bbl MOSHOCTHIO U3YYMIW NPU-
naraemoe K HeMy PyKOBOZCTBO MO 3KCMyaTtaluu, BKIYaA NPUBOAUMBIE TaM MHCTPYKLWM, YKas3aHua no
TEXHWUKe BE30NACHOCTU U NPEAYNPEXAEHNUA, UIMOCTPALMM U TEXHUYECKHE XapaKTEPUCTUKK. B yacTHoCTH,
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03HAKOMbTEChb CO BCEMM MHCTPYKLMAMM, YKa3aHUAMM NO TEXHWUKE 6€30MacHOCTH U NpeaynpexaeHnUAMMU,
UNOCTPALMAMM, TEXHUYECKUMU XapaKTEPUCTUKAMK, a TakKe KOMMOHEHTaMu U GpyHKuMamK. Hecobnio-
ZiEHUE 3TUX TPEBOBaHWA MOXET MPUBECTU K MOPaKEHUIO 3MEKTPUUECKUM TOKOM, BO3TOPaHUIO W/Min
CcepbesHbIM TpaBMaM. XpaHWUTe PyKOBOACTBO MO 3KCMyaTauuu, BKIOYAA BCE MHCTPYKLMM, YKasaHWA No
TEXHWKe 6e30MacHOCTH U NpeAynpPEXAeHUs, And NOCNEeAYOLWEro UCMONb30BaHHA.

*  Vsnenva Rl ™3 al] npeaHasHaueHs! AnA NPOGECCHOHANLHOIO MCNONb30BAHHA, MO3TOMY OHUM AOMKHbI
00Cny)XUBaTLCA U PEMOHTUPOBATLCA TOMLKO YNOMHOMOYEHHBIM U OByYeHHBIM NEePCOHaNoM.  JTOoT
nepcoHan A0MKEH NPOMTH CneLmranbHbIA MHCTPYKTaXK NO TEXHUKe 6e30MacHOCTU. Mcnonb3oBaHue usaenus
1 €ro OCHACTKM He MO Ha3HaYeHHIO UK ero AKCnnyaTauma HeoBy4eHHbLIM NEPCOHANOM MOFYT NPEACTaBAATL
OnacHoCTb.

* T[lpunaraemoe PyKOBOACTBO MO 3KCM/yaTauuMu COOTBETCTBYET YPOBHIO TEXHUYECKOro nporpecca Ha
MOMEHT cAauu B neuatb. AKTyanbHas Bepcus Bcerga AOCTyNHa B PEXUMe OHnaiH Ha Beb-caite Hilti
C onucanvem usgenuda. [nAa atoro nepenaute no ccbinke unu QR-koay, NPpUBOAMMBIM B HacToALleM
PYKOBOACTBE MO 3KCMAyaTauumu ¢ 06osHadeHnem cumeonom (.

« [pu cmeHe Bnagensua o6a3aTensHO NepeaaBaiTe HacTosLLee PYKOBOACTBO MO 3KCMayaTauum BMecTe ¢
usaenuem.

1.2 MoAcHeHWe K 3HaKam

1.2.1 Mpeaynpexparowue yKasaHua

MpeaynpexaaroLume yKkasaHus Cryxar 418 NpeaynpexxaeHs o6 onacHOCTAX Npu o6palleHnn ¢ U3aenmem.
McnonbaytloTca cnelyoLme CUrHanbHele crnosa:

» O6Lee obo3HaueHne HenocpeACTBEHHOW OnacHOM CUTyauuu, Kotopasn Bne4eT 3a cobou TAxenble TpaBMbl
WU CMEePTENbHBIA UCXOA.

| A NPEOYNPEMOEHWE

NPEOAYNPEXOEHUE !

» O6lee o6o3HaueHne NoTeHUUanbHO OnacHon CUTyauuu, KoTopaAa MOXXET noBfeyb 3a coboi TAXenble
TpaBMbl UM CMEPTENbHBIA UCXOA.

/A OCTOPOMXHO
OCTOPOMHO !

» OO6Lee o6o3HaYeHUe NOTEHLMANIBHO ONACHOW CHUTYaLMK, KOTOpan MOXET NoB/eYb 3a COB0M TpaBMbl UK
noBpexxaeHne o6opyAoBaHUA (MaTepuanbHbii yiepo).

1.2.2 CwumBonbl, UCNONb3yEMbl€ B PYKOBOACTBE
B aTOoM pyKOBOACTBE UCNONL3YHOTCA CNeaytoLwmMe CUMBONbI:

Cobntopatb PyKOBOACTBO NO 3KCnyataummu

YKasaHuA no aKcnyatauuu 1 Apyras nonesHan tHpopmauus

23

Q
&

Oépal.ueHMe C Marepuanamu, npuroaHbiMun anqa BTOpVI'-IHOﬁ nepepaéomw

He BbiBpackiBaiTe aNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTLI U aKKyMYyNATOPbLI BMECTE C OBbIYHBIM MYCOPOM!

Hilti JIutuit-noHHbIN akkymynatop (Li-lon)

3apaaHoe yctpoiictso Hilti

g E 3

1.2.3 CumBonbl Ha U306pameHnax
Ha n3o6parkeHnax UCMonb3yTCA CreaytoLiMe CUMBObI:

E | 3 LUndpbl yKasbiBatoT Ha COOTBETCTBYOLLEE MaoépameHMe B Hayane AaHHOro pyKoBoACTBa.
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Hymepauma Ha nzobparkeHusx oTobpakaeT NopsAAOK BbINMOMHEHUA pabounx onepaumii U MoXeT
OT/MYaTLCA OT HYMEPaLUUK, UCTONb3YEMON B TEKCTE.

-

fD Homepa nosuuuit ucnonbaytotca B 0630pHOM n3obparkeHnn. B 063ope nsaenus oHK yKasbisaoT
Ha HOMepa B 9KCMIUKaLuK.

@! 3TOT 3HaK JOMKEH npueneyb oco6oe BHMMaHWe nonb3oBartens npu OépaLL[eHVIM C nsaenvem.

13 CumBONbI B 3aBUCUMOCTH OT U3aenus

1.3.1 CumBOnbI Ha U3AENUU
Ha naaenuu moryT ucnonb3oBaTtbCA CReayroLue CUMBONbI:

@ Mcnonb3yiTte 3awwnTHbIe OUYKK
No

HomuHanbHas yactoTa BpalyjeHUa Ha XONoCTOM xoay

/min | 0BOPOTOB B MUHYTY (06/MMH)

060pOTOB B MUHYTY (06/MMH)

Hnametp

[MOCTOAHHbI TOK

He VICI'IOJ1b3yl7ITe CTaHﬂapTHbIVI KOXYX ANA BbINOJIHEHUA OTPE3HbIX paéoT.

Mpw BbINONHEHUM PABOT BCerAa UCMoNb3yiTe 06e PyKM.

Manenne noanepxwusaet texHonornio NFC, coBmecTumyto ¢ nnarpopmamm iOS u Android.

Z® i o 2

Li-lon | JIATMA-MOHHBIA aKKYMynAaTOp

®4 Hukoraa He UCnonbayiiTe akKyMynATOP B KAYeCTBE yAapHOro MHCTPYMEHTa.

4 | He nonyckaiite nanenus akkymynatopa. He ncnonkayiTe akkymynatop, KOTOpbii nony4un nospe-
& | »xaeHna BCneacTBMe yaapa Ui KaKUM-1méo MHLIM 0Bpasom.

1.4 UHdpopmaumna 06 nsgenun

Manenva ol md npesaHasHaueHbl Anf NPO(ECCHOHANbHOTO UCMONL3OBAHUS, NO3TOMY OHU AOMKHbI
obCny>KuBaTbCA U PEMOHTUPOBATHLCA TONLKO YNOMHOMOYEHHLIM W 0BYYEeHHBIM NEPCOHaNoM. JTOT NepcoHan
[IOMMKEH MPOUTU CrneumuanbHblii MHCTPYKTaXK MO TeXHWKe GesonacHocTU. Wcnonb3oBaHWe W3Aenua U ero
OCHACTKM HE MO Ha3HAYEHWIO MM €ro SKCMyatauua HeoByYeHHbIM MEePCOHANIOM MOTYT MPeaCTaBnATb
OnacHoCTb.
TunoBoe 0603HaYEHUEe U CEPUIHBIA HOMEP yKasaHbl Ha 3aBOACKOM Tabnuyke.
» [epenuwute CEpPUtHBIA HOMEP B HKENPUBEAEHHYHO TabnnuHyo dopmy. JaHHble U3aenus Heo6XxoauMbl
npu o6paLleHnm B Hallle NPeACTaBUTENBCTBO UM CEPBUCHBINA LIEHTP.
JHaHHble usnenua

AKKyMynATopHas yrnownuposansHaa MawmnHa | AG 4S-22-125
MokoneHnne 02
Cepwuithbii NQ

1.5 Jexnapayua cooTBeTCTBUA HOpMam

Hactoawwmm ¢rpma-u3rotoButeNb C NONHOW OTBETCTBEHHOCTBLIO 3aABNIAET, YTO AaHHOE U3AENWEe COOTBETCTBY-
€T AeiCTBYIOWMM AUPEKTMBaM M HoOpMaM. Konuio aeknapauuu COOTBETCTBUA HOPMam CM. B KOHLE 3TOro
AOKYMeEHTa.

TexHuueckan JOKYMEHTaumuA (OPUriHasibl) XpaHUTCA 34€eCh:
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Be3onacHocTb

2.1

06u4ue YKa3aHUA No TeXHUKe 6esonacHocTH ANA 3NIeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB

A MPEAYNPEXAEHUE UsyunTe BCe yKa3aHUA N0 TEXHUKE 6e30NacHOCTH, MHCTPYKLWUH, UANIOCTPaLUK
W TeXHMYeCKHe AaHHble, KOTopble NPUNaraloTCA K AaHHOMY 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMeHTy. HecobnioaeHue
NPUBOAUMbIX HIXE YKA3aHNI MOXET MPUBECTU K MOPAKEHNIO SNEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM, MOXKAPY U/MiN TAXKENbIM
TpaBMam.

CoxpaHuTe BCe yKasaHUA Mo TeXHMKe 6e30NacHOCTH M MHCTPYKUMU ANA CheaytoLero nonb3osaTens.
Mcnonb3ayembli anee TePMUH «3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT» OTHOCHUTCA K 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTY, padoTatoLemy ot
3NEKTPUYECKON CeTH (C Kabenem dNeKTPONUTaHUA) U OT akkymynaTopa (6e3 kabensa aNeKTPOnUTaHms).

BesonacHocTb pabouero mecta

>

CneauTe 3a YACTOTON U XOPOLLEH OCBELYEHHOCTbIO Ha pabouem mecte. Becnopagok Ha padouem
MECTE WNK MIIOX0E OCBELLEHNE MOTYT MPUBECTU K HECYACTHBLIM CryyasM.

He ucnonb3yiTe aneKkTpoycTpoHCTBO/3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT BO B3PbIBOONACHOMW 30HE, rAe UMeroTCA
roprouve MUAKOCTH, rasbl UMK Nbinb. [pu paboTe 3NEeKTPOYCTPONCTBO/INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT UCKPUT, U
MCKPbl MOTYT BOCMIAMEHWTb Mblfb UK Napbl/rasbl.

He paspeluante AeTAM 7] NOCTOPOHHUM npubnunxarbca K paboratowemy
3NEeKTPOYCTPONUCTBY/3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTY. OTBNEKanaCh OT paboTbl, MOXHO MOTEPATb KOHTPONb Has
BNEKTPOYCTPONUCTBOM/INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM.

AnekTpuueckan 6e3onacHOCTb

>

CoeanHUTENbHaA BUIIKA 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa AOMKHA COOTBETCTBOBATb PO3eTKE ANEKTPOCETH.
He uameHsaiTe KoHCTPYKUUIO BUNKU! He ncnonb3yiTte nepexoaHble BUNKU C 9NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa-
MM C 3aLUTHBIM 3a3eMneHrueM. Icnonb3oBaHe OpurHanbHbIX BUOK M COOTBETCTBYHOLLMX UM PO3ETOK
CHWXaET PUCK NOPAXKEHUA NEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

U3beraiiTe HEeNOCPEeACTBEHHOrO KOHTaKTa C 3a3eMSIEHHbIMU NOBEPXHOCTAMM, Hanpumep ¢ Tpy6amm,
OTONUTENbHbLIMM Npu6BopamMH, ra3o-/aNeKTPONNaCTUHAMU W XONOAWNbHUKAaMU. [lpKU KOHTaKTe C
3a3eMNEeHHbIMU NPeAMETaM1 BOZHUKAET NOBbILLEHHbI PUCK NOPAXKEHUA BNEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.
MNpenoxpaHANTe INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTbI OT AOMAA UM BO3AEMCTBUA Bnaru. B pesynbrare nonaaaHus
BOJbl B 9NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT BO3PACTAET PUCK NMOPAKEHUA NEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

He ucnonbsyinte kabenb 3NEeKTPONUTAHUA HE NO Ha3HAUEHWIO, HanpuMep ANA NEePeHOCKW aneK-
TPOUHCTPYMEHTA, €ro NoABeLUMBaHUA WU ANA BblA€PrMBaHUA BUNKU U3 PO3ETKU 3NEKTPOCETH.
3awmuyanTte Kabenb sNEKTPONUTAHWUA OT BO3AENCTBUI BLICOKUX TeMnepaTtyp, Macna, oCTpbiX Kpo-
MOK MNU BpalLaloLMXCA feTanen/y3noB. B pesynbtarte nMoBpeXKAEHUA WK CXNecTbiBaHuA Kabenei
QNEKTPONUTaHWUA NOBLILLAETCA PUCK NMOPAXKEHUA NEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

Ecnu paboTbl C 3N1€KTPOMHCTPYMEHTOM BhINOMHAIOTCA Ha OTKPLITOM BO3AyXe, NPUMEHANTE TONbKO
yAnUHUTENbHble Kabenu, KOTopble paspelleHo MCMOoNb30BaTh BHE MOMELeHWn. McnonbsoBaHue
YIMHUTENBHOTO Kabens, NPUroAHOro AN UCMONb30BAHUA BHE MOMELLEHUI, CHUYKAET PUCK MOPaXKEHUA
QNEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

Ecnu usbemarb paboTbl C 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM B YCNOBUAX BNAXHOCTH He NpeAcCTaBnAeTCA
BO3MOMHbIM, UCNIONb3YHTE aBTOMAT 3aliMTbl OT TOKA yTeuku. McnonbzoBaHue aBToMara 3alyutbl OT
TOKa YTEUKU CHUXKAET PUCK MOPAXKEHUA INEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

BesonacHocTb nepcoHana

>
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ByAbTe BHUMATENbHbI, CIeANTE 3a CBOMMU AEHCTBUAMU U CEPbEe3HO OTHOCHTECH K paboTe c anek-
TPOUHCTPYMEHTOM. He nonb3yiTech aNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM, ECIU Bbl YCTanu UK HaXOAUTECh NoA
AEACTBMEM HAPKOTUKOB, ankoronsa UM MeAuKaMeHTOB. HesHaunTenbHan owmnbKa Npu HeBHUMATENb-
HOM paBoTe C INEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOM MOXET CTaTb NPUUNHON CEPbEZHOrO TPaBMUPOBAHMS.
WUcnonb3yiTe cpeacTBa MUHAMBMAYANbHOW 3aLLMTLI M BCEraa HaAeBanTe 3alMTHbIe O4YKU. Mcnonb3o-
BaHWe CPEeACTB MHAMBMAYANBbHOW 3aluThl, HANPUMEP pecnupaTopa, 3alMTHOM 06yBK Ha HECKOMb3ALLEN
noAoLLBe, 3aLMTHOW KACKW MW 3aLLUMTHBIX HAYLLHUKOB, B 3aBUCUMOCTHM OT BMAA U YCNOBUIA IKCTNyaTalmm
3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA, CHUXKAET PUCK TPABMUPOBAHHA.

Usberaiite HenpeaHaMepPEHHOrO BKIIOUYEHUA 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMeHTa. Y6eautecb B TOM, UTO 3nek-
TPOUHCTPYMEHT BbIK/IIOYEH, NPeXAe YeM MOAKMIOUYMTL €ro K IMEKTPONUTAHUIO W/MAW BCTaBUTb
aKKYMynATOpP, NOAHMMATL MU NEPEHOCUTL ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT. CuTyauuu, Koraa npu nepeHocke
QNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa Masel HaXOAMTCA Ha BbIKMOYaTENe WM KOraa BKIHOYEHHbIM SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT
NOAKMIOYAETCA K SNEKTPOCETH, MOTYT NPUBECTU K HECUACTHBIM CRyyanM.
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» Tlepen BKNHOUEHMEM 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa yAanute perynMpoBouHble npucnocobneHnsa unu ra-
euHble KnuMU. PaBounit MHCTPYMEHT WM raedHbli KoY, HaXOAALWMMCA BO BpaLLAOLErcA 4acTu
QNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA, MOXET CTaTb NPUUYUMHON NOMYYEHUA TPABM.

» Crapaitech usberatb HeeCTeCTBEHHbIX No3 nNpu paboTte. [MOCTOAHHO COXpaHANWTe YCTOMUMBOE
nonoXeHue U paBHOBeCcHe. OTO MO3BONMUT Jlyulle KOHTPONMPOBATh 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT B HEMPEABU-
AEHHbIX CUTyauusX.

» Hocwure cneyonexay. He HaaeBaiiTe oueHb cBoGOAHYIO oaem Ay unu ykpawenua. O6eperaiTe Bo-
nocbl, 0OAeMAY U 3aliUTHbIEe NepyaTKu OT BPaLYaloLMUXCA Y3NOB 3NIeKTPOUHCTPYMeHTa. CBoboaHan
oAeXzaa, YKpaLleHWs U [NIMHHbIE BONOCHI MOTYT ObiTb 3axXBayeHbl UMH.

» Ecnu npegycMoOTpeHO noAcoeAMHEHWe YCTPOMCTB AnA yaaneHua u cbopa nbinu, yéeautech B
TOM, YTO OHU NOACOEAUHEHbI U UCNONbL3YHOTCA MO Ha3HaAYeHUI0. Mcnonb3oBaHKe nbineyaanaoLwero
annapara CHWKaeT BpeJHoe BO3AeNCTBME Nbi/n.

» He npebbiBaiiTe B NOXHON YBEepPEHHOCTHU B cob6CcTBEHHOM 6e3onacHOCTH U He npeHebperaiTe npa-
BUNIaMMU TEXHWKU 6e30nacHOCTHU ANA 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOB, faXe eCnu Bbl ABAAETECh ONMbITHbIM
nonb3oBaresieM 3NeKTPOUHCTPYMeHTa. HeOCTOPOXKHOE 0BpaLLeHne MOXKET B TeHEHWE AONen CEKyHAb
cTaTb NPUYMHOMN NONYYEHUA TAXKENbIX TPABM.

WUcnonb3oBaHue u o6cnyuBaHne 3NE€KTPOMHCTPYMEHTa

» He ponyckanTe neperpyskyd 3neKTPOUHCTPyMeHTa. Ucnonb3yWTe 3NEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT, npeaHa-
3HauUeHHbIN MMEHHO ANA AaHHon paboTbl. CobnoaeHne 3Toro npasuna obecneunt Gonee BbICOKOE
KayecTBo 1 6e30nacHOCTb PaboThl B yKasaHHOM AuanasoHe MOLYHOCTY.

» He ucnonb3synTe aneKTPOUHCTPYMEHT C HEUCNPABHbIM BbiKNOUaTenem. 3NeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT, BKIO-
YeHWe UM BbIKITFOYEHUE KOTOPOTO 3aTPYAHEHO, NPEACTaBNAET ONACHOCTb U AOMKEH BbITb OTPEMOHTUPO-
BaH.

» [lpexpae Yem NPUCTYNUTb K PEryIMpoBKE INEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA, 3aMeHe NpUHaANeHOCTEN UNKU
nepea nepepbiBoM B paboTe BbiHbTE BUIIKY U3 PO3ETKU M/UAHU aKKYMYNATOP M3 SNEKTPOUHCTPY-
MeHTa. [laHHaA mepa NpeaoCTOPOXXHOCTU MO3BOMMT NPeAOTBPaTUTb HenpeAHaMePEHHOe BKIOYEHUE
QNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.

» XpaHuTe Heucnonb3yeMmble 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTbI B MecTax, HefloCTynHbIX AnA AeTer. He nosso-
NANTE UCNONb30BaTb ANEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT NHULaM, KOTOpPbIE€ HEe 03HAaKOMMEHbI C HUM MNKU HE YuTanu
3TU UHCTPYKLUUHU. DNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTHI NPEACTaBNAT COOOW ONACHOCTb B PYKAxX HEOMbITHLIX MONb30-
Barenen.

» BepexHo obpawaiTecb C 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTaMU W npuHaanexHoctamu. [posepsanTte Ges-
ynpeyHoe ¢$pyHKLMOHUPOBaHUE NOABUMHBIX YacTeW, NerkocTb UX X0Aa, LIeNIOCTHOCTb U OTCYTCTBUE
noBpeXAeHui, KoTopble MOrnK 6kl OTpULAaTENLHO NOBAUATL Ha paboTy aNeKTPoMHCTPYMeHTa. Caa-
BaWTe NOBPEeMAEHHbIe YacTU 3NIeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa B PEMOHT [0 €ro UCNonb3oBaHUA. [puunHoOM
MHOFMX HEeCUYaCTHbIX CryYaeB ABNAETCA HECOONOAEHWUE NPaBU TEXHUYECKOrO OOCNY)XXMBaHWUA 3NEKTPO-
MHCTPYMEHTOB.

» Heo6xoanmo cneanTb 3a TeM, UTOBbI peyLUe HHCTPYMEHTBI BbIIM OCTPLIMU U UUCTBIMKU. 3aK/u-
HUBaHWe COAEPXKaLLMUXCA B HAANEXAaLeM COCTOAHWUM PEXYLLMX MHCTPYMEHTOB NMPOUCXOAUT pexe, UMU
nerye ynpasnstb.

» TpuUMeHANTe 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT, NPUHAANEKHOCTU (OCHACTKY), paboune UHCTPYMEHTbI U T. A.
cornacHo AaHHbIM yKasaHUAM. YUuTbiBanTe Npu 3ToM paboune yCROBHA U XapaKTep BbINONAHAEMON
paboTbl. Mcnonb3oBaHue SNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOB HE MO HA3HAYEHUI0 MOXKET MPUBECTM K ONacHbIM
cUTyaumam.

» 3amacneHHble PYKOATKM U NOBEPXHOCTH ANA XBaTa HEeMEeANIEHHO OYMLLaNTe — OHU [OMKHbI 6bITh
CYXMMM U UYUCTbIMU. CKONb3KME PYKOATKU M MOBEPXHOCTU ANA xBaTta He obecneuusatoT GesonacHoe
YNPaBieHUe U KOHTPOSb SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA B HENPEABUAEHHBIX CUTyaLUsX.

WUcnonb3oBaHue u 06cnyMuBaHUe aKKYMYNATOPHOrO MHCTPYMEHTa

» 3apAmanTe aKKyMyNATOPbI TOILKO C MOMOLLbIO 3apPAAHLIX YCTPOMCTB, PEKOMEHAOBaHHbIX U3roTo-
BuTenem. [lpu WCMONbL30BaHMK 3aPAAHOIO YCTPOMCTBA ANA 3apALKA HECOOTBETCTBYIOLMX €My TUMOB
aKKyMyNATOPOB CYLLECTBYET ONACHOCTb BO3ropaHus.

» Wcnonb3yiTe TONbKO OPUrMHanbHble aKKYMYNATOPbl, PEKOMEHAOBaHHbIE CneuuanbHo ANA 3TOro
3NEeKTPOUHCTPYMeHTa. Mcnonb3oBaHue Apyrix akkyMynaTOPOB MOXET NPUBECTH K TPaBMam 1 OnacHo-
CTW BO3ropaHwa.

» Heucnonb3yemble aKKyMynAaTOpPbl XpaHUTE BAAnu oT CKPEMNOK, MOHET, KNtouei, reo3fei, LWypynos
WU APpYrUX MEenKUX MeTanfiMuecKux NPeaMeToB, KOTOpble MOryT CTaTb MPUUWMHON 3aMblKaHUA
KOHTaKTOB. 3aMbIKaHWUE KOHTAKTOB aKKyMyNIATOPa MOXET NPUBECTU K OXXOram Ui BO3ropaHuio.

» [pu HeBepHOM OBpaleHNH C aKKYMyNATOPOM M3 HEro MOMeT BbiTeub anekTponut. HUsberaiite
KOHTaKTa ¢ HUM. Mpu cnyyaWHOM KOHTaKTe cmoiTe BofoW. Mpu NnonagaHuK aneKkTponuTa B rnasa
HeMeaneHHo obpaTUTech 3a MOMOLYbLIO K Bpauy. BLITEKIUMI M3 aKKyMYNATOpa 3NEeKTPOUT MOXKET
NPUBECTHU K PA3APKEHUIO KOXKU UK OXKOTaM.
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He ucnonb3yite noBpeAeHHbIN UNU U3MEHEHHbIN aKKYMYNATOP. [10BPEXAEHHbIE UK UBMEHEHHbIE
aKKyMyNATOPbl MOTYT QYHKLUMOHMPOBATb HENMPeACKasyeMo U CTaTb NMPUYUHON BO3ropaHvs, B3pbiBa MK
TpaBMUPOBaHMS.

He nonsepraiTe akkymynAaTop BO3€MCTBUIO OTHA UK CIIMLLKOM BbICOKUX Temnepatyp. OroHb unu
Temneparypa csbile 130 °C MoryT cnpoBOUMPOBaTL B3PbIB aKKYMynATOPaA.

Cobniogaiite BCe yKaszaHUA MO 3apAAKE U HUKOTAA He 3apAKaiTe aKkKyMyNATOP UKW aKKyMyNATOp-
HbIA MHCTPYMEHT BHe TemMnepaTypHOro AuanasoHa, yKka3aHHOro B PyKOBOACTBE MO 3KCNnaTauuu.
HenpaBunbHaa 3apaaka/3apAaka BHE YKa3aHHOro B PYKOBOACTBE MO 3KCMyartauuu TemnepaTtypHoro
AnanasoHa MOryT MPUBECTU K Pa3PYLLEHWIO aKKyMYATOPa W NOBLILLIAKOT ONACHOCTb BO3rOpPaHua.

CepBuc

>

2.2

JoBepAiTe PEMOHT CBOEro 3MIEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA TONbKO KBanMpuUUUpPOBaHHOMY NepcoHany, uc-
Nonb3yHoLEMy TONbKO OpPUrMHasbHble 3anyacTu. OTUM 06ecneynBaeTcA NoAAepIKaHUEe SNEKTPOUH-
CTpyMeHTa B 6€30MacHOM COCTOAHMM.
KaTeropuuecku 3anpelyaeTca BbIMOAHATL OBCnyKMBaHWe NOBPEXAEHHbIX aKKyMynaTopos. Bce
TEXHUYECKMUE PaBoThl C aKKYMYNATOPaMM AOMKHLI BLINONHATLCA TOMLKO NPOU3BOANTENEM WK aBTOPU3O-
BaHHbIMKU CEPBUCHBIMU MACTEPCKUMM.

YKaszaHus no TexHuke 6esonacHocTu NpX BbINOJIHEHUHU no6bix pa60'r

O6wMe yKasaHUA No TexHUKe 6e3onacHOCTH NpH WK OBaHUH, LWNUPOBAHNK aBpPa3UBHON LLKYPKOW,
KpaueBaHWH, NOAIMPOBaHWK U abpa3uBHON pesKe:

>
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3TOT aNEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT NpeAHasHaueH ANA UCNOoNb30BaHUA B KauecTBe LWNU¢MaLIUHbI, UHCTPY-
MeHTa AnA WnndoBaHA abpasMBHON LUKYPKOW, UHCTPYMEHTa ANA KpaueBaHWA, NONMPOBanbHOM
MalU1HbI, MHCTPYMEHTa ANA BbIPE3aHWA OTBEPCTHI M MaluMHbl AnA abpasueHoi pesku. Cobnio-
naiTe BCe yKa3aHWUA No TexXHMKe 6e30nacHOCTH, MHCTPYKLMH, CXeMbl U AaHHbIE, NONYyYeHHbIe BaMU
BMECTE C 3NEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM. HecobntoaeHUe HUKENPUBEAEHHDBIX YKAa3aHWH MOXET NMPUBECTU K
NOPaYKEHUIO BNEKTPUUECKUM TOKOM, NOXKAPY U/MNKU CEPLE3HBIM TPaBMaMm.

He nepepenbiBaiTe 3TOT 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT TaK, uTo6bl OH paboTran He NoO HasHaueHUH/C
HapyLleHWeM NnpeAnucaHWin ero NpousBOAUTENA. Takas nepefenka MOXET MPUBECTU K noTtepe
KOHTPONA U TAXKENLIM TPaBMam.

He ucnonb3yite NpMHagneHOCTH, KOTOpble He 6binn paspaboTaHbl M AONYLYEHbl U3TOTOBUTENEM
cneyuanbHO ANA 3TOr0 INEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa. TOo OBCTOATENbCTBO, YTO BaM YAANOChb 3aKPEnuTb
KaKyr-n1bo NPUHAANEKHOCTb HA MaLLMHE, HE rapaHTMPYeT BaM ero 6e3onacHon aKcniyarauumu.
MpeaensHo AonMycTMMan yacToTa BPalleHUA, YKasaHHaA Ha paboueM MHCTPpYMEHTe, He [OMKHA
6bITb GoNblUe MaKCUManNbHOWM YacTOThI BPALLEHHUA, YKa3aHHOW Ha 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMeHTe. Pabouuii
MHCTPYMEHT, BpaLLaloLMics C YacToToi Bonblie AOMYCTUMOM, MOXET PaspyLUMTLCS.

HapyXHbIii AMameTp W TonwuHa pabouero MHCTPYMEHTa AOSIKHBI COOTBETCTBOBaTb pasmepam
3NeKTPOUHCTPYMeHTa. Padoune MHCTPYMEHThI, pasmMepbl KOTOPbIX HE COOTBETCTBYIOT TPEGYEMBIM, HE
MOTYT 3KPaHMPOBATLCA MM KOHTPONMPOBATLCA B IOCTATOYHOM CTENEHU.

Pa6oune MHCTPYMEHTbl ¢ pe3b6oi [ONMKHBLI B TOYHOCTU MOAXOAMTb K LINUHAEento. [uameTtp
nocaaouYHOro 0TBEPCTHA pabouero MHCTPYMEHTa, yCTaHaBAMBaeMoro C NOMOLLbIO ¢priaHua, AOMKEeH
cooTBeTCTBOBaTh pabouemy AvameTpy ¢naHuya. Paboune MHCTPYMEHTHI, KOTOpbLIE 3aKpensieHsl Ha
3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTE HENPaBUibHO, BpaLLaTcA HEPABHOMEPHO, CTAHOBATCA MPUYUHOKH BOSHUKHOBEHUA
CUNbHBIX BUOPALMIA M MPUBOAAT K MOTEPE KOHTPONS.

He ucnonbsyiite noBpemaeHHble paboune MHCTpymeHThl. Mepen Kampon akcnnyatauuen npose-
pAiiTe paboune MHCTPYMEHTbI (LUANGKPYrK) Ha CKOMbI U TPELUWHbI, ONOPHLIE TapesiK1 Ha TPEeLUYWHbI,
M3HOC UMK CUNbHOE UCTUPaHWe, NMPOBONOYHbIE LLIETKU Ha U3NOM MNKU OTpbiB nposonoku. Mocne
nafgeHun aNeKTPOUHCTPYMEeHTa unu paboyero MHCTPYMEHTa NPOBepbTE UX Ha OTCYTCTBUE NOBpe-
MACHUA UNU BLINOMHUTE 3amMeHy pabouero MHcTpymeHTa. lMpuU MCNONb30BaHMM BpALLAIOLLEroCA
pabouero MHCTpymeHTa paboTaroyuin ¢ INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM U PAAOM CTOALLME NULA AONKHBI
HaxoauTbCcA Ha 6esonacHom paccToAHuu oT Hero. Heobxoaumo patb nopaboraTb 3NEKTPOMH-
CTPYMEHTY B TeUeHWEe MHUHYTbl C MaKCMManbHOM 4acTOTOM BpalwleHuna. HeucnpasHble pabouve
MHCTPYMEHTbI BLIXOAAT U3 CTPOS Yalle BCEro BO BPEMA 3TOTO KOHTPOSIbHOMO NMPOMEXKYTKA BPEMEHMU.
Ucnonb3yite cpeacTea UHAUBUAYaANbHOW 3aliUTbl. B 3aBMCMMOCTH OT yCnoBUM UCNONb3yHTe 3a-
LMTHYHO MacKy Wnu 3awuTHble ouku. [pu HeobxoaMMOCTH HageBaWTe PecnupaTop, 3alUTHbIe
HayLIHUKH, 3aL4UTHblIE NepyaTKU UNU chneyuanbHbii $GapTyK, KOTOPbIA 3alUTUT Bac OT MENKUX
yacTuy obpabatbiBaemoro matepuana. Heo6xoaMMo oBecneunTb 3aluTy ras oT nonaaaHusa yacTul,
06pasytoLMXCA NP BLINMOMHEHWK Pas3nnuHbix padoT. BosHuKatowana npu paboTe Nbifb A0MKHA 3a4EPKU-
BaTbCA NblNe3aluTHLIM GUNLTPOM pecnuparopa. Mpu CAULWKOM AOATOM BO3AEWCTBMU CUILHOIO LLyMa

BO3MOXXHa noTepAaA cnyxa.
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» CneauTe 3a TeM, uTo6bl NOCTOPOHHUE NULA HAXOAUNKCHL Ha 6BesonacHoM paccToAaHuM oT pabouen
30HblI. JTro6oi uenoeek, HaxoAALLMICA B pabouei 30He, AOMKEH UCNONb30BaTh CPeACTBa MHANBH-
ayanbHoM 3awuTbl. OGNOMKM 3aroTOBKM WM OCKOJKK PasnoOMMBLLMXCA PaBounx MHCTPYMEHTOB MOryT
oT/eTaTb B CTOPOHbI U TPAaBMUPOBATL Aa)Ke 3a npeaenamu padoyei 30HbI.

» [pu onacHOCTU NoBpemAeHUA PabounM MHCTPYMEHTOM CKPbLITOM 3M1eKTPONPOBOAKK AepXUTE
3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT TONbKO 3@ U30AMPOBaHHbIE NOBEPXHOCTU. [pK KOHTAKTE C TOKOMPOBOAALLEH
JIMHUEN METaNIMYECKNe YacTh BNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA TaKKEe HaxXOAATCA MOA HANPAXKEHUEM, YTO MOXKET
NPUBECTH K NOPaXKEHHIO 3NIEKTPUUECKUM TOKOM.

» He KnaguTe 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT A0 MOMHON OCTaHOBKM pabouero MHCTpyMeHTa. Bpallaowuiica
Padounini UHCTPYMEHT MOYKET COMPUKOCHYTLCA C OMOPHOM NMOBEPXHOCTLIO, BCEACTBME YEro Bbl MOXETE
NOTEPATb KOHTPOJSIb HAA 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM.

» He ponyckaiiTe BKNIOYEHUA 3INEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA BO BpPeMA ero nepeHocku. Bpauwatowuiica
paboumnit UHCTPYMEHT MOXKET Cly4aiHO 3aXBaTUTb Kpas Ballei OAEXAbl U NPU NOCNEeAYoWEeM BpaLLeH!H
TpaBMMpoOBaTh Bac.

» PerynapHo oudljainTe BEHTUNALUOHHbIE NPOPE3U ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA. MOBLILEHHAA KOHLEHTPa-
LA METaNIMYECKOMH NbiNK, 3acackiBaeMoin B KOPNYC ABUraTens, MOXeT co3AaTb ONacHOCTb NOPaXKeHHaA
NEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

» He ucnonb3yiTe aNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT B6IM3N BOCNNaMEeHAIOWMXCA MaTepuanos. MonajgaHne UCKp
MOXKET BOCMNIAMEHUTL FOPOYME MaTtepuansl.

» He ucnonbayinte paboune MHCTPYMEHTbI, ANA SKCRAyaTayMu KoTopbix TpebyeTcA npumeHeHue
CMa30u4HO-0XNaM AatoLWmuxX MUAKocTen. Mcnonb3osaHue BOAbl UM APYTMX OXNXKAAIOLWMX HUAKOCTEH
MOXKET NPUBECTU K OMACHOCTU NMOPaXKEHUS INEKTPUUECKUM TOKOM.

OTaaua u COOTBETCTBYHOLLME YKa3aHUA MO TeXHUKe 6esonacHoCTH

Otpaya npeacTaBnsaeT COOOW HEOXMAAHHYKD Peakuuto, BO3HUKAMLLYK NPU 3aeAaHun unu OroKUPOBKe

BpaLLatoLerocs paboyero MHCTPYMeHTa (LLAMGKPYra, Tapenbyatoro WMGKpyra, NPOBONOYHON WETKU U T. A4.).

3aeaaHve unu 6NIOKMPOBKa NPUBOAAT K BHE3AMHOM OCTAHOBKE BpaLiatoLerocs pabouero HCTpymeHTa. Ms-

32 NPOTUBOMONIOXKHOFO HANPaBEHUsA BpaLLEeHUA paboyero MHCTPYMeHTa B MecTe GlIOKMPOBKU NMPOUCXOANT

HEKOHTPONIMPYEMOE ABUKEHNE BNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.

Mpwu 3aenanHnn unu G6NIOKUPOBKE LINMPKPYra B 3aroTOBKE KPOMKA LWAMGKPYra, Norpy)kaemas B 3aroToBKY,

MOXXET 3acTpeBaTb, YTO MPUBOAMUT K PasnoMy Kpyra unu Bbi3biBaeT otaavy. [pu aTOM WAUOKPYr ABUXKETCA

nnbo B HanpasneHun oneparopa, Mo OT HEro (B 3aBMCMMOCTU OT HANPaBEHUA BPALLEHNUs Kpyra B MOMEHT

6NOKMPOBKH). ITO MOXKET TaKKe Bbi3BaTb PaspyLLEHUe LWAndKpyra.

Otaava ABNAETCA CNeACTBUEM HEMPABUIBHOTO UM OLUMOOYHOTO UCMONB30BAHUA SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa. Mpu

COONIOAEHUN HMKENPUBEAEHHBIX MEP NPEAOCTOPOXHOCTU 3TOrO MOXHO U3BexaTtb.

» HapexHO AepXuUTe MalLUUHY ABYMA PyKaMH, NPUHAB TaKoe NONoXeHUe, NP KOTOPOM Bbl CMOXeTe
amopTu3upoBaTb ee otaadvy. Bceraa ucnonbsyiite AONONHUTENBHYIO PYKOATKY (MPU €e Hanuuuu),
yTo6bl MaKCMManbHO KOHTPONMPOBATh OTAAUY WKW PEeaKTUBHbIE MOMEHTbl, BO3HUKalOWMe Npwu
pa3sroHe anekTpoasurarend. [pu ycnosuu cobnoaeHna COOTBETCTBYHOLLMX Mep NPeaOCTOPOXKHOCTH
onepaTop MOXET KOHTPONIMPOBATb OTAAYY U PEAKTUBHbIA MOMEHT.

» He npubnuxaiite KUCTU PYK K Bpawarowmmca pabounm MHCTpymeHTam. [lpu otaade paBouni
MHCTPYMEHT MOXXET UX 3auenuTb.

» WsberaiiTe nonagaH1A B 30HY, B KOTOPYHO CMeLLAEeTCA 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT npu otaade. Otgaua
CMeLLaeT 3NEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT OT MecTa GNOKMPOBKM B HanpasieHUu, NPOTUBOMONOKHOM BpaLLEHIO
padoyero MHCTPyMeHTa.

» ByabTe npeaenbHO BHUMaTenbHbl Npyu 06paboTKe yrnos, oCTPbIX KPOMOK M T. A. He ponyckainte
OTCKaKMBaHHA 1 3aeaaHUA pabounx MHCTPYMEHTOB B 3aroToBKe. Bpalarowmica paboumin IHCTPYMEHT
npu 06paboTKe YrnoB, OCTPLIX KPOMOK WiK B Clly4ae ero OTCKaKUBaHUA MOXXET 3aeAaTtb. ATO CTAHOBUTCA
NPUYMHON NOTEPU KOHTPONA HAA MaLUMHOW UM BO3HUKHOBEHWA OTAAYM.

» He ucnonb3yiTe peXyLwuin Kpyr ¢ LenHbiM unu 3ybuaTbiM 3auenfieHuem, a TaKKe CerMeHTUpo-
BaHHbIM anmasHbif KPyr CO wWnMuamu wupuHon Gonee 10 mM. McnonbsoBaHue Takux padoumx
MHCTPYMEHTOB 3a4acTyto BbI3blBAET OTAAYY MM NMPUBOAMUT K NOTEPE KOHTPONA HaA MAaLLMHOW.

Ocobble ykasaHua no TexHuKke 6esonacHocTH Npu WnudoBaHUn u abpasuBHON peske:

» Wcnonb3yiTe TONbKO AONYLIEHHbIE K IKCNSlyaTaLuumn C AaHHbIM 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM abpasneHbie
MHCTPYMEHTbI U COOTBETCTBYHOLMI UM 3aLLMUTHBIN KOXKYX. AGpasuBHbIe KPYr1, He NpeaHasHaueHHbIe
[NA [AHHOMO SNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA, He MOryT SKPAHWPOBATLCA B AOCTATOYHOM CTeneHu W padoTatoT
HecTabuinbHo.

» Bbinyknble abpasuBHbie Kpyri BOMKHbI GbITh yCTaHOBNEHbI TaKUM 06pa3om, uTo6bl ux pabouas no-
BEPXHOCTb He BbICTynasna 3a KPOMKY 3aLUTHOFO KOMYXa. HenpasuibHO YCTAaHOBEHHbIN abpasnBHbIi
KPYr, BLICTYNatOLLMi 32 KPOMKY 3aLLUMTHOTO KOXKYXa, He MOXXET BbiTb 9KpaHWPOBaH A0MKHLIM 06PasoM.
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» 3alWMTHBIN KOXKYX AOMKEH 6biTb HAAEKHO 3aKPenneH Ha ANEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTE U OTPErynMpoBaH
Takum obpasom, uto6bl o6ecneunTb MaKkcUmanbHyro 6e3onacHocTb. OTKPbLITOM AONKHA OCTaBaTbCA
nUWb camaa Manaa 4yacTb abpasMBHOrO MHCTPYMEHTA. 3alUMTHbI KOXYX CAYXUT ANA 3alyuThl
oneparopa OT OCKONMKOB W CNy4alHOrO COMPUKOCHOBEHWA C abpasvBHbIM MHCTPYMEHTOM, a Takke
OT UCKP, KOTOPbIE MOTYT BOCMNAMEHNTL OAEXY NPK nonajaHun Ha Hee.

» A6pasuBHble MHCTPYMEHTbI AOJIMHbI UCMONbL30BATLCA TONLKO MO HAa3HAUEHUIO. TaK, Hanpumep,
KaTeropuyecKHu 3anpeLyaeTca BbINOAHATL WnndoBaHue 60KOBOW NOBEPXHOCTLIO OTPE3HOTrO Kpyra.
OTpesHble Kpyr1 NpeaHasHayeHbl AnA Cbema Matepuana KPoMKoi Kkpyra. Bosaeicteue, okasbiBaemoe
Ha Kpyr ¢ 6OKOBOM CTOPOHLI, MOXXET CTaTb MPUYUHOM ero paspyLLEHUs.

» [JlnA ycTaHOBKM LWNMKpyra Bceraa UCnonb3ynTe HeNoBpeXAEHHbIN 3aUMHON ¢pnaHel, HYHOro
pasmepa 1 $popmbl. [loaxoasawme no popme U pasmepy GpnaHubl HAAEXHO PUKCUPYIOT LLAUPKPYT U
CHWXKAIOT CTerneHb PUCKa ero pasnomMa. 3aXKUMHble ¢naHubl OTPE3HbIX KPYroB MOrYT OTAMYatbCA OT
3aXXMMHbIX pnaHueB ApPYrux WIMPKPYros.

» He ncnonb3ayiTe M3HOWeEHHble abpa3uBHbIe KPyrM OT MawuH Gonbliero pasmepa. A6pasuBHble
KPYrW, U3roTOBNEHHbIE ANA MalUMH 6oNbLUEro pasmepa, He PacCYnUTaHbl Ha BLICOKYIO YacTOTy BpaLLleHus
Manora6apuTHbIX MaLLUMH U NO3TOMY MOTYT PaspyLUMTLCA.

» Bcerna vcnonb3yiTe 3alUMTHBLIA KOXYX, NpeAHa3Ha4YeHHbIW ANA TOrO UNU WHOTO MPUMEHEHUA,
npu pabote c abpasvMBHbIMM WHCTPYMEHTaMHW, MPUrOAHLIMM ANA MOBTOPHOrO WCMONb3OBaHMA.
Mcnonb3oBaHne HENOAXOAALLEro 3alUTHOTO KOXXyxa He ofecneunBaeT MOSHOLEHHYIO 3alluTy, YTo, B
CBOIO 04YepPeb, MOXET NMPUBECTU K NMONYYEHMIO TAXKENbIX TPABM.

JlononHuTenbHbIe YKa3aHWA No TexHUKe 6esonacHOCTH nNpy abpasMBHON pesKe:

» Wsberaiite 6510KMPOBKM OTPE3HOFO KPYra WM CAMLUKOM CHAIbHOTO AaBMEHUA NpuiKMmMa. He Bbinon-
HANTE CNULIKOM rny6oKkux pe3oB. Meperpyska OTPE3HOro Kpyra yBenMuMBaeT ero U3HOC U NOABEPIKEH-
HOCTb MEPEKOCY MK BNOKMPOBKE, @ BMECTE C TEM BO3MOXHOCTb MOABMEHWA OTAAYM UnU paspyLueHns
Kpyra.

» MWsberaiiTe HaxoMAEHUA B 30He Nepej BPALYaAlOLIMMCA OTPE3HbIM KPYroM M no3agu Hero. [lpu
CMeLLEHNN OTPE3HOro Kpyra B 3aroTOBKE B HANpaBneHun OT CeBA NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT B Cllyyae oTAauu
MOXXET OTCKOUUTb NPAMO Ha Bac BMECTe C BpaLLatoLLUMCA KPYroM.

» B cnyuae 3aKnMHUBaHWA OTPE3HOrO KPYra WK NpepbiBaHUA paboThl BLIKNFOUMTE MALLMHY U AOKAU-
Tecb, NOKa KPYr He OCTaHOBUTCA NONHOCTLIO. HUKOrAa He NbiTanTeChb BITAHYTH €Lle BpallatoLuica
OTPE3HOM KpYr U3 pe3a — BO3MOMHa oTaaya. YCTaHOBUTE U YCTPaHUTE NPUYMHY 3aKIMHUBaHWA.

» He BKNIOualTe 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT CHOBA, ecnu pabounin MHCTPYMEHT BCe elle HaxOAUTCA B
sarotoBke. lMepen npogosmkeHuem paboTbl AOKANUTECH, MOKA OTPE3HOW KPYr He pasroOHWTCA A0
pa6oueit YacTOTbl BpaLeHUA. B NPOTMBHOM Cryuae BO3MOXKHO 3aeAaH1e Kpyra, ero BolCKakuBaHue 13
3arOTOBKM WK MOABNEHUE OTAAUM.

» MMoanupaiiTe NANTLI MK 3aroTOBKU GONbLIOro pa3mepa, UTo6bl CHU3UTbL CTENEHb PUCKA NOABNIEHNA
oTAauM B crnyyae 3aefiaHWA OTPe3HOro Kpyra. [abapuTHble 3aroTOBKM MOryT nporubatbcA nos
Z[eicTBUeM COBCTBEHHOrO Beca. Takue 3aroToBKM HEOOXOAMMO MOANMPATh C ABYX CTOPOH Kak BOMU3M
MeCTa BbINOMHEHUA Pe3a, TaK U BAONb KPOMKMU.

» ByabTe 0CO6EHHO OCTOPOMHBLI NPU BLIMOAHEHNH NOTPYIKHBLIX PE30B B CTEHAX WU B APYrUX HENpo-
cMaTpuBaeMbix 30Hax. [pu NOrpy)XXeHWn OTPE3HOro AWCKa BO BPEMSA PE3KW raso- U BOAONPOBOAOB,
3NEKTPUYECKUX MPOBOAOB UM APYrMX OGBEKTOB BO3MOXHO NOABNEHUE OTAAUM.

» He nbiTaiTech BbINONHATL PE3KY NO KPUBOW. [leperpyska OTPesHOro Kpyra yBenMuMBaeT ero U3Hoc
1 NOABEPIKEHHOCTb MEPEKOCY UM BNOKUPOBKE, a8 BMECTE C TEM BO3MOXHOCTb MOFABNEHUA OTAAYU UK
paspyLLEHUA Kpyra, YTO MOXKET NPUBECTU K CePbe3HbIM TpaBMaMm.

Ocobbie ykasaHUA No TexHUKe 6e3onacHOCTH Npu WnU$OBaHUKU ¢ aBpa3sUBHON LUKYPKOWH

» MHcnonbayiite Wnn$nucTbl TONbKO NOAXOAALLEro pasMepa. Cneayiite yKasaHUAM U3rOTOBUTENA B
OTHOLUEHUH pasMepa WMGNUCTOB. LLINMPnncThl, BEIXOAALME 32 pasMepsl ONOPHOM Tapesnku, MOoryT
NPUBECTM K TPABMaM, a TAKKE 3aKIMHUTb, PA30PBaThCA MM BbI3BATL OTAAYY.

Ocob6ble ykazaHusa No TexHuke 6e3onacHOCTH NPU NONUPOBaHWK:

» He ponyckaiiTe HanMuMA He3aKpenneHHbIX YacTei KoXyxa AnA NONMPOBaHUA, B YAaCTHOCTH, Kpe-
NeXHbIX WHYPOB. Y6upanTe unu ykopauMBaiTe KpenemHble WHYpbl. HesakpenneHHble, Bpalyato-
LiMecH BMECTE C MOSMPOBasbHLIM KPYroM KPEMeXHbIe LHYPbl MOTyT 3axXBaTUTb Masblibl BalUX PyK Unu
3aLenuTbCA 3a 3aroToBKY.

Ocobble ykazaHua No TexHuke 6ezonacHOCTH NpU BbINONHEHWHU PaBoT C NPOBONOYHLIMMU LETKaMKU

(kpaueBaHuH)

» YuTuTe, UTO NPOBOJMIOYHbIE LWETKWU TEPAIOT KYCKU MPOBONOKU U NpU 06bLIUHOM Ucnonb3oBaHun. Bo
BpeMA 06paboTKM He NPUKHUMANTE LETKU CIULIKOM cunbHO. OTNETaloWMe KYCKMU NPOBOIOKK MOTYT

NIErko NPOXOAUTL YEPES3 TOHKYH TKaHb OLEMAbI /UMM MPOHUKATL B KOXKY.
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B cnyuanx, koraa Heo6Xx0AMMO UCMONb30BaTh 3ALUMTHBIN KOMYX, HE AONYCKalTe ero KOHTaKTa ¢
NPOBOMNOYHOW LWETKOW. Bcneacteue npmxuma n AeCTBUSA LEHTPOBEXKHBIX CUIl BOSMOXXHO YBENUYEHUE
Anametpa TapenbyaTbixX U YaleyHbIX LLETOK.

JononHuTtenbHble YKa3aHuA nNo TeXHUKe 6esonacHocTH

BesonacHocTb nepcoHana

>

>

>

Mcnonb3yiite ckaHep 1 ero NPMHaANEXHOCTU TONbKO B TEXHUYECKNU MCNPABHOM COCTOAHMM.

BHeceHne n3MeHeHuii B KOHCTPYKLMIO 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa/MPUHALANEIXHOCTEN UM €ro/MX MOAUPUKaLMUA

KaTeropuMyecku sanpeLLaroTca.

Bceraa HanexHo yaepxuBaiTe MalunHy o6enMu pykamu 3a NpeaycMOTPEHHbIE ANA 3TOr0 PYKOATKM.

PYKOATKM AOMKHbBI BbITb CYXUMU U YUCTBIMU, HE 3aMaCEHHBIMM.

Ecnu wanpmalumHa ucnonbayetca 6€3 CUCTEMBI NblNeyaaeHus, NPy BLINOIHEHUM PaBoT ¢ 06pasoBaHUeM

nbiNn HaAeBanTe Nerkuii pecnuparop.

Yrtobbl BO BpemA paboTbl PYKM He 3aTeKanu, Bpems OT BPEMEHU AenaiTe nepepbiBbl U yNpaXHeHWUs

AnA paccrnabneHus U pasmMuWHKM nanbueB. BosHukatole npu anutensHoi pabote BuGpauuu Moryt

NPUBECTU K HAPYLUEHUAM KPOBOCHABXEHUA COCYAOB MM B HEPBHBLIX OKOHYAHWAX ManbLEeB/KUCTEN PyK

1NK B 3anACTbAX.

He npvkacaiTecs K BpalaloLuMca y3nam MallnHbl. BkntouaiTe wnmdmallmHy ToNbKO HeNoCcpeaCTBEHHO

B paboueit 30He. MPUKOCHOBEHHE K BpaLLatoLLMMCA y3nam, B OCOBEHHOCTH K BpaLlaloLwLMMca Hacaakam,

MOXET NPUBECTHU K TpaBMaM.

Joxantecb, NoKa SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT MOMHOCTLIO HE OCTAHOBUTCA, MPEXAe YeM OTIOXMUTb ero B

CTOPOHY.

LLinndmalumHa He NpesHasHaveHa Ans UCNONb30BaHWA GpU3nYeckn cnabbimu nuuamu 6e3 COOTBETCTBYHO-

LL|ero MHCTPyKTaXKa. [epuTe WinpmallmHy B HeJOCTYNMHOM AnA AeTel MecTe.

Mbinb, BO3HUKAtOLLAA NPy LWNMdOBaHWK, abpasuBHOi 00paboTKe, peske 1 CBEPNIEHUH, MOXET CoAepKaTb

onacHble XUMUYeCKu1e BeLecTBa. HecKonbKko NprMepoB Matepuanos, COAEPKaLLMX ONacHble BellecTsa:

CBWHEL| UK KPacKK Ha CBUHLIOBOW OCHOBE; KUPMKY, BETOH 1 Apyr1e matepuarbl ANA KNaaKu, NPUPOAHLIA

KameHb 1 ApYrve CUIMKATCOAEPKALLME U3AENUS; ONPEENEHHbIE BUALI APEBECHHBI, TaKMUE Kak Ayl, Gyk

1 XMMHUYECKKU oBpaboTaHHasa ApeBecHHa; acB6ecT unu martepuansi, cogeprkawme acbect. Onpegenute

cTENeHb BO3AEWCTBUA Ha OnepaTtopa W OKPYKaloLMX NWL MO Knaccy onacHoCTM obpabarsiBaeMbix

matepuanos. [pumute HeoBxoaWMble Mepbl AnA obecrneveHna 6e30macHOro ypoBHA BO3AEWCTBUA,

HanpuMmep, NyTeM MCMONb30BaHWA MOAXOAALUMX CUCTEM MblNEYAANEHUA WM HOLUEHWA MOAXOAALLMX

CPEeACTB 3aLuThl OPraHoB AbixaHuA. OBLLME Mepbl MO CHUKEHUIO OMAaCHOro BO3AEHCTBUA:

» Paforaiite B XOPOLLO NPOBETPUBAEMOM NOMELLEHUM

» UsberaiiTe ANUTENBEHOTO KOHTaKTa C MbiNbio.

» YpanauTe nbinb C nvua v Tena.

» HocwuTe 3aluTHY0 0Aexay M NPOMbIBANTE OTKPbITLIE YYACTKU, MOABEPIKEHHbIE BO3AEACTBUIO, BOAOK
C MbIJIOM.

Oneparop, paboTatoLLmit C ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM, U HAXOAALLMECA BONM3K OT HEro nuua A0MKHLI HOCUTL

NoAXOAALME 3aLUTHBIE OYKM, 3aLLUMTHBIE KACKU W 3aLLUTHBIE HAYLLHWKK.

Mpu 3ameHe pabBouyero MHCTPyMeHTa HaaeBaiTe 3aluTHble nepyatku. CobnofaiTe OCTOPOXKHOCTb NpU

3aMeHe paBoyero MHCTPYMEHTA — KOHTAKT C HUM MOXET NPUBECTHU K MOPE3aM 1 OXKoram.

OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBAHWA BCNEACTBUE NafieHUA paBounx MHCTPYMEHTOB W/UnuU MPUHAANEKHOCTEN.

Mepea Hauanom paboTsl y6eAMTECH B TOM, 4TO aKKYMYNIATOP U YCTaHOBNEHHAA NPUHAANEIKHOCTb HAAEKHO

3aKpenneHsbl.

Bcerna cneaute 3a YMCTOTOW BEHTUNALMOHHBLIX Npopeseil. OnacHOCTb BO3ropaHuA BCNEACTBUE nepe-

KPbIBAHWA BEHTUNALMOHHbLIX Npope3eii!

BkntoyaiTe aNEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT TONILKO MOCHE TOrO, Kak Bbl NPUBEAETE €0 B paboyee NoNoKeEHKE.

Joxantecb, NoKa SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT MOMHOCTLIO HE OCTAHOBUTCA, MPEXAe YeM OTIOXMUTb ero B

CTOPOHY.

Ecnu wnupmalumHoi ByayT pacnosHaHbl NPEBLILEHUE PaBoUMX XapPaKTEPUCTUK UK PaspAXKEHHOE Co-

CTOSIHME aKKYMYNIATOPA, MOXET CIy4YHUTLCA TaK, 4TO PaBOUMii UHCTPYMEHT HE CMOXET MPUTOPMaXKUBATLCA

nocpeacTBOM ABUratend.

He 3akpennaiiTe KpenexHbli KPHOYOK Ha 9TOM U3AENUu.

BepexHoe 06pau.|eHue C AIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTaMHU U UX NpaBUiibHaA aKcnnyaTauyua

>

>

>

XpaHuTe WandKpyr1 1 obpaLlantecs C HIMU B COOTBETCTBUM C YKa3aHWAMU UX NPOU3BOANUTENS.
Monb30BaTLCA NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOM OE3 3aLUMTHOTO KOXKYXa KATErOpUYECKH 3anpeLaeTcs.

HanexHo duKcHpyiiTe 3aroToBKy. Mcnonbayite AnsA 3TOro CTPYOUMHBI UK TUCKU. OTO HaZeXHee, Yem
YAEPXKMBATb 3aroTOBKY PYKOM, M MPU 9TOM MOXKHO AePXKaTh LUAMGMALLMHY ABYMA PYKaMK.
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» Mcrnonbsosarh OTPesHble KPYru Af 0BAUPOYHOTO WNMGOBAHUA 3aNpeLLaeTca.

» TNoTHO 3aTAHUTE PadouMit MHCTPYMEHT U dnaHel. Ecnu pabounit MHCTPYMEHT U dnaHel 3aTaHyTbl
HEMNOTHO, TO NOCAE BLIKMOYEHUA BO3MOXHA pacduKcauus paBouero WHCTPYMEHTa Ha LWNUHAENe npu
TOPMOXXEHUU ABUraTENEM INEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA.

AnekTpuueckan 6esonacHocTb

» [Mepea Hauyanom paboTsl NPoBEPANTE PaBouyHo 30HY Ha HANMUME CKPLITOM 3NEKTPONPOBOAKH, ra3o- 1 BO-
NONPOBOAHBIX TPYB. OTKPbITLIE METATMUYECKNE HACTH 3EKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa MOrYT CTaTh NPOBOAHUKAMM
3MEKTPUYECKOro TOKA MM MPUBECTM K B3PLIBY, €CM CyyaiiHo 3a4eThb (MOBPEANTL) SNEKTPONPOBOAKY,
raso- unv BOAONPOBOA.

» Tpu yacToit 06paboTKe TOKOMPOBOAALLMX MATePUanos LWMdMALLIMHA 3arpA3HAETCA, NO3TOMY ee che-
[yeT perynapHo caaeatb B cepBucHbiit ueHTp Hilti ana nposepku. TMpu HEBNAronpUATHLIX YCIOBMAX
BAara u nbiib, CKaNAMBAOLLMECA HA MOBEPXHOCTH BNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA (OCOBEHHO OT TOKONPOBOAALLMX
MaTepuanos), MOTyT BbI3BaTh yAap 3NEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

Pa6ouee mecto

» [pu CKBO3HOM CBEPNEHUN OrpaXaanTe onacHyt 30HY C NPOTUBOMONOXKHON CTOPOHbLI CTEHbI. Beinetaro-
LLi¥e HapYXKy UK NaaatoLLiMe BHU3 OCKOJIKU MOTYT TPaBMUPOBaTb APYruX ntoaen.

» Bbifopka nasoB B HeCyLyUX CTEHAX M APYrUX KOHCTPYKUMAX U3MEHSAET WX MPOYHOCTb, OCOBEHHO MpM
nepepesaHn apmatypbl UK HECYLLMX KOHCTPYKUMIA. Mepea Hayanom padoTbl MPOKOHCYNLTUPYHTECH C
MHXXEHEepOM-CTpoUTENEM MK APYTMMU OTBETCTBEHHLIMU NMLIAMMU.

JlononHuTenbHble YKa3aHUA MO UCNOMb30BaHUIO 3aLLUTHBIX KOMYXOB

Bo usberkaHne HuKeyKasaHHbIX PUCKOB BCErAa MUCMONb3yWTe MOAXOAALUMA 3ALUMUTHBIA KOXKYX, CM. rnaBy:

«HasHaueHue KpyroB ¥ MCMOJNb3yeMO OCHACTKU».

» [lpy1 MCNoNb3oBaHMK CTAHAAPTHOTO 3aLLUTHOrO KOXYXa C NepeaHei HaknaaKon AnA NNOCKOro Wnndosa-
HUA KOXYX MOXET KacaTbCA 06pabarsiBaeMoit AeTanu, B pesynbTare Yero BO3MOXHA NOTepsA KOHTPONA.

» [lpu MCNONb30BaHWM NPOBOIOYHOW LIETKM, TOMLUMHA KOTOPOM MPEBLILLIAET MaKCUManbHO AOMYCTUMOe
3HAUEHWUE, MPOBOMOKA MOXKET LEMNATLCA 3@ 3ALUMTHBIA KOXKYX M TOMaTbCA.

» TpK “CMONb30BaHMU CTAHAAPTHOIO 3aLUMTHOTO KOXKyxa ANnA abpasvMBHOrO OTpesaHus C abpasuBHbLIMM
OTPEe3HbIMU Kpyramu CyLLECTBYET MOBbILLIEHHbIH PUCK TPaBMUPYIOLLEro BO3AEHCTBUA UCKP W YacTul, a
TaKk)Xe OCKOJIKOB Kpyra B Cily4ae ero nosioMKH.

» [lp1 “CnoNb30BaHWW CTaHAAPTHOIO 3aLUUTHOMO KOXKyXa C NepeaHei Haknazakon unu 6e3 Hee ana abpa-
3MBHOrO OTPE3aHUA W LINMGPOBAHUA BETOHA MM KMPMWUYHOM KNaAKK BO3HUKAET 3HAuMTeNbHasA nbinesan
Harpyska W CyLieCTBYET MOBbILLEHHbIA PUCK NOTEPU KOHTPONA HaA 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOM, YTO MOXET
NpWBECTU K OTAAYaM.

24 AKKypaTHOe obpalleH1e C aKKyMynATOpaM1 U UX NPaBUbHOE UCNONb3oBaH1e

» CobnioganTte cnegyrolyme yKasaHWA no TexHuke 6esonacHoctn ana GesonacHoro obpalwyeHua n
MCMOSNb30BaHWUA IMTUIH-UOHHBIX aKKYMYNATOPOB. MX HECOBNIOAEHNE MOXET MPUBECTHU K Pa3APAKEHHUAM
KOXXM, Cepbe3HbIM TPaBMaM, XMMUYECKUM OXKOram, BO3ropaHuio 1/mnu B3pbiBam.

» Mcnonb3yite akKyMynAaTOPbI TOBKO B TEXHUYECKU UCMPABHOM COCTOAHMM.

» O6palyanitecb C aKKyMynATOpPaMU OCTOPOXHO, YTOBLI He AOMYCTUTb MOBPEXAEHUH M NPEAOTBPaTUTL
BbIXOA YXMAKOCTEW, NPeACTaBNAOLLMX CEPbe3HYI0 ONacHOCTb ANA 340POoBbA!

» KaTteropuuecku sanpeljaeTcf BHOCHUTb M3MEHEHWA B KOHCTPYKLMIO aKKyMYSATOPOB WiM BbINOSHATH
HeoNyCTUMbIE MaHUMYNALUK C HUMM!

» 3anpelyaeTca pasbuparb, caaBnuBatb, Harpeeatb A0 Temnepatypsl Bbiwe 80 °C (176 °F) unu cxurate
aKKyMYNATOPSI.

» He 1cnonb3yite unn He 3apaxxanTe akkyMynAaTopbl, KOTOPbIe NOABEPraiuCb MEXaHUYECKUM (yAapHbIM)
Harpyskam unu nosyunnu NoBpexaeHue Kakum-nbo HeIM 06pasomM. PerynapHo npoBepanTe UCNonb3y-
eMble BaMKU aKKyMYNIATOPbI Ha NPU3HAKN NOBPEXAESHNN.

» KaTteropuuecku 3anpeLiaeTca UCMNoNb3oBaTh BOCCTAHOBNIEHHBIE aKKYMYNATOPbI UK aKKyMynATOPbI nocne
BTOPUYHOM NepepaboTKu.

» KaTteropuuecku sanpeLyaeTca UCnonb3oBaTh akKyMynaTop unv paboTatoLymue oT akKyMynaTopa aneKTpo-
MHCTPYMEHTbI B KQUeCTBe yAapHOro MHCTPYMEHTA.

» KaTteropuuecku sanpeLiaeTca noasepratb akKyMynATOPbl BO3AEHCTBUIO MPAMOrO COTHEYHOTO U3NYYeHUs,
BbICOKOW TeMnepartypbl, UCKP UK OTKPLITOrO NaameHn. OTO MOXKET NPUBECTHU K B3pbiBaM.

» He kacaiTtecb akKyMynAaTOPHbIX KNemMM (MonoCoB) nanbLuamu, pabounMu MHCTPYMEHTaMK, YKpaLleHUAMM
UMK MHBIMU TOKOMPOBOAALLMMU NpeaMETaMU. OTO MOXKHO NOBPEAUTb aKKYMYNATOP, a TaKkXKe NPUBECTH K
mMatepuansHomy yueply 1 Tpasmam.
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» [penoxpaHaiTe akKyMynaTopbl OT AOMXAA, NOBLILLEHHOW BNAXHOCTU M UAKOCTEH. [MpoHMKwasa Bnara
MOXET NMPUBECTU K KOPOTKMUM 3aMbIKAHWAM, yAapam 3fEKTPMYECKUM TOKOM, OXOram, BO3ropaHuio unu
B3pblBaM.

» Mcnonb3yiiTe TONbKO AONYLEHHbIE ANA AAHHOIO TMNA aKKyMYSIATOPOB 3apAAHbLIE YCTPOWNCTBA U SNIEKTPOUH-
cTpymeHThl. Cobntoaaite ykasaHus, NPUBOANMBIE B COOTBETCTBYIOLLMX PYKOBOACTBAX MO dKCMnyaTaLmum.

» He 1cnonbayite unu He XpaHuTe akKyMynAaTop BO B3PbIBOOMNACHbLIX 30HAX.

» CrMLLIKOM CHINbHBIA HArpeB aKkKyMynAaTopa (TaKow, YTO 10 HEro HEBO3MOXKHO AOTPOHYTLCA) YKasbiBaeT Ha
ero BO3MOXXHbII AedeKT. PasmecTute akkymynatop Ha 6e30MacHOM PacCTOAHMM OT BOCMNIAMEHAOLLMXCA
MaTepuanoB B XOPOLLO NPOCMaTpUBAEMOM U NOXapoBe3onacHOM MecTe. [laiTe OCTbITb akKyMynaTopy.
Ecnu no ucteyeHnn oaHOro yaca akKyMynaTop BCe eLe OCTaeTcA TaKUM rOpPAYUM, YTO ero Henb3A B3ATb
B PYKM, 3TO O3HAYaeT, 4To OH HeucnpaseH. O6patuteck B cepsucHyto cny)kOy Hilti unn usyunte aokymeHt
«YKazaHWA Mo TeXHUKe 6e30MaCHOCTU U UCTONb30BAHUIO IUTUIA-MOHHBLIX akkyMynaTopos Hilti».

CobntopaitTe cneumanbHble AMPEKTUBLI MO TPAHCMOPTUPOBKE, XPaHEHHUIO 1 UCTNIONb30BaHMIO NIUTUA-
MOHHbIX aKKyMynATOPOB. — cTpaHvua 176

O3HAaKOMbTECh C YKa3aHWUAMM MO TEXHUKE 6E30MacHOCTU U UCMONb30BAHUIO IUTUIA-UOHHBIX aKKyMy-
natopos Hilti, koTopble MOXHO NOCMOTpPeTh NyTeM CckaHMpoBaHnA QR-kozda B KOHLE 3TOro pyKo-
BOACTBA MO 3KCTTyaTaLum.

3 OnucaHue

3.1 0630p aneKTpouHcTpymeHTa f]

CTaHAapTHbIA 3aLMTHBIA KOXYX

LLnuHaens

CTpenka, ykasblBarolan HanpasneHue Bpa-
LieHna

KHonka (pac)pukcaumm koxyxa

PesbboBas BTynKa AnA PyKOATKH

BokoBas pykonaTtka

KHormka 6noKupoBKY WNUHAENs
Beikntovatens

PerynupoBka ckopoctu

MHavkaTop cratyca akkymynaropa

KHonka Ae6noKMpoBKK akkyMynaTopa
AKKymynarop

Mbinesoi GpunbTp

MCKpO3aLUMTHBIN LLUTOK

3a)XMMHOI dnaHeLl C KONbLOM KpYrnoro ce-
yeHus

OTpesHOi1/06AMPOYUHBIA aBpasuBHbIN Kpyr
3axnmHan ranka

BricTposaxknmuan raika Kwik lock (onums)
SaKUMHbBIA KoY

CISISICMGISICISISICICIOICICICIOMICIONS

3.2 Ucnonb3oBaHWe NO Ha3HAYEHUIO

JaHHoe usaenue npeacTaBnaeT CoBoi PyUHYtO aKKyMYNATOPHYIO YIIOBYIO LWNUPMALLMHY, NPeAHa3HAYeHHYO
AnA abpasuBHOM Pe3kn U 0BANPOYHOrO LUNMGPOBAHWUA METANIMYECKUX U MUHEPASNbHLIX Matepuanos, Kpa-
LEBaHWA, a TaKkXKe AnA WIMGOBaHWA C HAXXAAYHOW (aBpasvBHOM) LUKYPKOW 6e3 UCnonb3oBaHusa BoAbl. JTa
LUMPMALLMHA MOXET UCMONb30BATLCA TONLKO ANA CYXOro LWAUPOBaHUA/CYXon abpasuBHON PE3KU.

e JInA 3TOro aNEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa UCNONb3yHTe TOMbKO NIUTUI-MOHHBIE akkymynaTopel Hilti Nuron cepuun
B 22. na obecneyenns ontuManbHOM MolyHocTh Hilti pekomMeHayeT Mcnonb3oBatb C 3TUM 3NEKTPOUH-
CTPYMEHTOM aKKyMYNIATOPI, yKadaHHble B TabnuLe B KOHLE 3TOro pyKOBOACTBA MO dKCnyaralui.

*  [1nA 3apAAKKM 3TUX aKKYMYNIATOPOB UCMOSb3YiTe TONbKO 3apsaAHbe ycTpoicTaa Hilti, ykazaHHble B Tabnuue
B KOHLe 3TOr0 PyKOBOACTBA N0 SKCMlyaTaumm.
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3.3 KomnneKkT noctaBku

Yrnosas WnMdmalumHa, 6oKoBas PYKOATKA, CTaHAAPTHBbIN 3aLLUMTHBIA KOXKYX, NEPEAHAR HaKNaaKa, 3aXKUMHOM
dnaHeLl, 3aK1UMHanA rarika, 3aXKMMHbIA KIHOY, NbINEBOW GUALTP, PYKOBOACTBO MO dKCNyaTauum

Jpyrne cuUCTEMHbIE MPUHAANEKHOCTH, AOMYLUEHHbIE ANA WCMONMb30BAHWUA C 3TUM M3LENMEM, Bbl MOXETE
HaiTu B Hilti Store unu Ha caitte www.hilti.group

3.4 ATC

ONEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT OCHALLEH CUCTEMOMN SKCTPEHHOMO 3NEKTPOHHOrO OTKIYeHUA anekTpoasuratena ATC
(Active Torque Control).

B cnydyae 6nOKMPOBKM UK 3aKNMHUBaHWA paBoYero MHCTPYMEHTa 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT HauMHaeT BHe3anHoe
HEKOHTPONMPYEMOe BpalleHWe B MPOTUBOMNONOXKHOM HanpaBneHun. Cuctema ATC pacnosHaet 310 BHe3an-
HOe BpallaTenbHOe ABUXEHUE BNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA U MTHOBEHHO OTKJIHOYaeT ero.

AnA Haanexaluei paboTbl ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA HEOOXOAMMO 0BECTIEUUTb €ro GYHKLMIO BPALLEHWS.
Mocne 3KCTPEHHOrO OTKIHOUEHUA BLIKMIOUUTE SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT, a 3aTEM CHOBA BKIKOUMUTE €ro.

3.5 DYHKUUA 3aLMTbl ABUTaTens
DyYHKUMA 33Tl ABUraTena KOHTPONMPYEeT MoTpebrneHue TOKa, a TakKe HarpeB ABWratensd, salyviias
wnudmallmMHy ot neperpesa.

lMpu neperpyske Asuratenna BCNEACTBME CAULIKOM BbLICOKOrO AABNEHWA MPWXKUMa NPOU3BOAMTENbHOCTb
ANEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA 3aMETHO CHUXKAETCA BNIOTb A0 €ro NOSHOW OCTAHOBKH.

Mpu OCTAHOBKE WMAWN CHWXEHMM YacTOTbl BpaLleHWs BCNEACTBUE NEPerpysku crnelyetr yMeHbLUWTb
HarpysKy Ha aNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT W AaTb NopaboTatb eMy Ha XONoCTOM xoAy ok. 30 c.

3.6 BcTpoeHHbIM TOpMO3

Bnaroaapa BCTPOEHHOMy TOPMO3Yy COKpallaetcA Bpems Bblbera pabouyero WHCTPYMEHTA BMAOTb A0 €ro
NOMHOW OCTAHOBKM.

31a GYHKUMA aKTUBHA TONBKO NP 3aNUTLIBAHWW SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA TOKOM.
B 3aBMCMMOCTH OT UCMONb3YyEMOro paboyero HCTPYMEHTA BPEMA TOPMOXKEHHUA MOXKET ObiTb PasHbIM.

3.7 MepenHnas Haknaaka &

Mcnonb3ayiite NepeaHion HaKNaaKy Co CTaHAAPTHLIM 3aLLMUTHBIM KOXYXOM ANA HWKENPUBEAEHHLIX oBnacTei
NPUMEHeHUS:

*  06a1poYHOE WNUPOBaHKE C NPAMBIMU 0BAMPOUHBIMMU LUTUDKPYramu;
e abpasvBHas peska C OTPE3HbIMU LUNUPKPYramu.

3.8 Mbine3awmMTHbIA KOXYX (ANA pe3kn) DC-EX 125/5" C, KOMNaKTHbIA KOXYX (MPUHAANEKHOCTb)

[ns abpasvBHOW PE3KN MUHEPATIbHBIX OCHOBAHUI C UCMONb30BaHWEM anMasHbIX OTPE3HbIX KPYroB cneayet
MCnonb3oBaTb KOMMNaKTHbIN koxkyx DC-EX 125/5" C.
O6paboTka MeTanna ¢ UCNoNb30BaHUEM JTOTO KOXKyXa 3anpeLleHa.

3.9 Koxyx anA yaaneHua nbinu (npu peske) DC-EX 125/5"M (npuHaanexHocTb) [l

AbpasnBHOe OTpesaHue W LUTPOGNEHUE MUHEpParbHbIX MaTepUanoB C anmasHbIMU OTPE3HBIMU Kpyramu
JOMKHbI BLINOSIHATLCA TOMBKO C MbINE3aALMTHBIM KOXKYXOM.
OCTOPOXHO O6paboTka MeTanna ¢ UCMonb30BaHMEM STOrO KOXyXa 3anpeLleHa.

3.10 Mbine3awUTHbIA KOXYX (ANA wnudosaHua) DG-EX 125/5" (npuHaane HOCTb) B

GﬂeKTpOVIHCprMeHT npeaHasHayeH TONbKO ANnA HeperynapHoro LLIﬂMq)OBaHVIFl MUHepanbHbIX Marepuanos C
UCNoNb3oBaHWEM aliMa3HbIX YalleyHbIX KpYroB.

OépaéoTKa MeTannia ¢ UICNoNb30BaHUEM 3TOIO KOXKyxXa 3anpelleHa.
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3.11 TeomeTpuA NOAXOAALLMUX ANIMA3HBIX MAa30PE3HbIX KPYroB

AnmasHble nasopesHble KpyrM A0/MKHbl COOTBETCTBOBATh |
HWXeyKas3aHHbIM TpeﬁOBaHMﬁM OTHOCHUTENBLHO WX Treo- |

MeTpUu.

TexHHWuecKkue AaHHbIe

LLinpuHa wrpobsl mexay cer- | <10 Mm

MeHTamu (G)

Yron pesku oTpularenbHbIi

3.12

UHAWKALMU COCTOAHUA NUTUN-UOHHOTO aKKyMynaTopa

Jlutnit-noHHble akkymynatopbl Hilti Nuron ocHalweHbl cBetoaMoaamu AnA WMHAMKaLMM YPOBHA 3apana,

CUrHanoB OLUMOKM U COCTOAHWA BaTapeu.

3.12.1 UHAaMKauua ypoBHA 3apAfAa U CUrHanos owMU6Ku

A NPEOYNPEXAEHUE

OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBaHWA BCNEeACTBUE NaAeHUA akKymynaTopa!
» [pu BCTABNEHHOM aKKyMyNATOPE MyTEM HaXKaTUA KHOMKM PasbroKMPOBKM yOeauTeCb B MpaBUIbHOM
NOBTOPHOMN PUKCALMU aKKYMyNATOPA B UCMOMb3YEMOM 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTE.

Jns nonyyeHnA OAHOW U3 CneayoLMX MHAMKALMUA KOPOTKO HaXXMUTE KHOMKY pasGnoKMpOBKM akKyMynaTopa.
YpoBeHb 3apAaa, a Takke BO3MOXHbIE HEUCNPABHOCTH TaKKe OTOBPaXKaloTCA B TEYEHUE BCETO BPEMEHH,
NOKa NOAKSIOYEHHbI (K aKKYMYSIATOPY) 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT BKIIOUEH.

CocTtofAHue

3HaueHue

YeTbipe (4) cBETOAMOAA HENPEPLIBHO FOPAT 3ese-
HbIM.

YposeHb 3apaaa: ot 100 % Ao 71 %

Tpw (3) cBeTOAMOAA HENPEPBLIBHO FrOPAT 3€NEHBIM.

YpoBeHb 3apaaa: ot 70 % ao 51 %

[Ba (2) ceeToanoaa HenpepbLIBHO FOPAT 3E/1eHbIM.

YposeHb 3apaaa: ot 50 % ao 26 %

OawH (1) cBeTOANOA HENPEPBLIBHO FOPUT 3ENIEHBIM.

YposeHb 3apaaa: ot 25 % 8o 10 %

OawH (1) cBeToAMOA MUraeT 3eneHbIM C HU3KOWM
4acToTOM.

YposeHb 3apaaa: < 10 %

OawH (1) cBeToAMOA MUraeT 3eneHbIM C BbICOKOWM
4acToTOM.

JIMTUA-MOHHBIN aKKYMYNATOP NOMHOCTLIO Pa3pA-
JKeH. 3apaanTe akkyMynaTop.

Ecnu cBeToanoa nocne 3apaaKM akkymynatopa Bce
eLLe MUraeT C BbICOKO# 4acToToM, oBpatutech B
cepBucHyto cnyx0y Hilti.

OavH (1) cBETOANOA MUraEeT XENTbIM C BbICOKOM
4acTOTOM.

JINTUIA-NOHHBIA aKKYMYNATOP UK NOAKNIOYEHHbIN K
HEeMy 9NeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT NeperpyeHbl, CULLIKOM
ropaAYne, CIIULLKOM XONOAHBIE WK UMEeeT MecTo
Apyras oLumobKa.

O6ecneybTe AOBEAEHUE 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA U
aKKyMynaTopa 40 peKoMeHAyeMoit paboueit Tem-
nepatypbl U He Neperpy»amnTe 3NeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT
npu ero MCNoNb30BaHNM.

Ecnu curHan ocraetca, o6paTtutecb B CEPBUCHYIO
cnyk0y Hilti.

OpauH (1) CBETOAUOA FrOPUT XENTLIM.

JIMTUIA-NOHHBIN aKKYMYNATOP M CONPAXKEHHBIN C
HUM 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT HE COBMECTUMbI APYT C
Apyrom. Obpatutech B cepBUCHbIN LeHTp Hilti.

OawH (1) cBeTOANOA MUraeT KPACHLIM C BbICOKOWM
4acToTOM.

JIUTUA-WMOHHBIA aKKyMynATOp 3a6NOKUPOBaH 1 ero
JanbHelllee Ncnonb3oBaH1e HeBO3MOXHO. O6pa-
TUTECH B CepBUCHBIN LeHTp Hilti.
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3.12.2 UHAuKaTOpbl COCTOAHUA aKKyMynaTopa

Jns 3anpoca COCTOAHUA aKkKyMynaTopa yAepXcuBanTe KHOMKY pa3BnokMpoBKM HakaToi B TeyeHue Gonee
3 c. Cuctema He pacnosHaeT noTeHuuanbHoe HapylleHue paboTbl akKyMynATOpPHOW Gatapen BcneacTBue
HenpasunbHOro obpalLeHus, HanpUMep, NaieHns, NPOKOSOB, BHELLHErO TEPMUYECKOro BO3AEHCTBUA U T. A.

CocTtofiHue

3HaueHue

Bce cBeToanoasl 3aropatotcs B Buae beryLiero
orHA, nocne 4yero oauH (1) ceeToanoa ropur sene-
HbIM.

AKKyMyﬂHTOp MOXXHO nNpoAo/MKaTb UCNONb30BaTh.

Bce cBeToanoasl 3aropatotcs B Buae beryLiero
OrHA, nocne 4yero oauH (1) cBeToaMoA MUraeT Xen-
TbIM C BbICOKOM 4aCTOTOW.

He ynanock 3aBepLunTb 3aNpoC COCTOAHMA aKKy-
mMynaTopa. MoBTopKTe NpoLecc unm obparturech B
cepsucHyto cnyx6y Hilti.

Bce cBeToanoasl 3aropatotcs B Buae beryLiero
OrHA, nocne 4yero oauH (1) cBeToanoa roput Kpac-
HbIM.

B cnyyae BO3MOXHOCTH AanbHENLWEero Mcnonb-
30BaHUA NOAKIOYEHHOIO 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA
OCTaBLUAACA EMKOCTb aKKyMynaTopa cocTaBnfeT
HWxe 50 %.

Ecnu NoAKNIOYEHHbIA 3NEKTPOUMHCTPYMEHT Gonblue
1CNoMb30BaTh HEBO3MOXHO, PECYPC aKKyMynaTopa
ucuepnaH 1 akkymynaTop cneayet sameHuTb. O6-
partuTech B cepBUCHbIM LeHTp Hilti.

4 PacxonHble matepuansbl

PaapeLuaeTCﬂ ncnonbL3oBatb TOJNIBKO KPyrn CO CBA3YHOLMM U3 CHMHTETMYECKON CMOfbl U ¢ AobaBneHuem

BOJIOKOH NIl OMOPHOWM Tapenku Makc.
11 000 06/MHWH M OKPY>KHYHO CKOPOCTb 80 M/C.

@ 125 MM, paccuuTaHHble Ha 4acToTy BpaLLeHUA He MeHee

BHUMAHMUE! [na pesku u wTpobneHna ¢ ucnonbsosaHMeM abpasvBHbIX OTPE3HbIX KPYroB Bceraa
Ucnonb3ynTe CTaHAAPTHbIM 3alUMTHbIM KOXYX C NepeaHel Haknaakon (NPUHaANEeKHOCTb) UK NOMHO-

CTbHO 3aKPbITbIA NbINE3aLUTHBIA KOMYX.

Kpyru
Tun O6nactb npume- YcnoBHble BasoBbii MakKc. Makc.
HeHuA o6o3HaueHnna | matepuan TonwMHa | AvameTp
(ocHoBaHue)
ABpasuBHbIA OTPE3HOM abpasusHoe oTpe- | AC-D obpabotka 2,5 Mm 125 mm
Kpyr 3aHue, WTpobneHue mMeTanna
AnmasHbIi OTpesHon abpasusHoe otpe- | DC-TP, DC-D obpaboTka 3 Mm 125 mm
Kpyr 3aHue, Wwrpobnenue | (SPX, SP, P) MUHEpPasbHbIX
mMarepuanos
AbBpasuBHbIM 06aMpPOY- 06anpoyHoe AG-D, AF-D, obpaboTka 6,4 Mm 125 mm
HbI Kpyr wnMdosaHue AN-D mertanna
AnMasHblii 06AMPOYHBIA | 06AMPOYHOE DG-CW (SPX, obpaboTka — 125 mm
Kpyr wnMdposaHue SP, P) MUHEepasbHbIX
marepuanos
MpoBonoyHas LweTtka KpaueBaHue 3CS, 4CS, 3SS, | obpaboTka — 75 Mm
48S meTanna 27 MM 125 mm
AnmasHaa KOpPOHKa cBepreHne kepa- DD-M14 obpaboTka — 125 mm
MUYECKOMN MIUTKK MUHEpanbHbIX
marepuanos
DdubpoBbIi Kpyr 06anpoyHoe AP-D obpaboTka — 125 mm
wnvposaHue metanna
Ha3zHaueHue Kpyroe U UCMONb3yEeMOW OCHACTKH
Mo3. | KomnnekTauyua AC-D AP-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, |3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, | DD-M14
P)
A 3aLUUTHBIA KOXKYX v v v v v v
(cTaHAapPTHBIN)
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Mo3. | KomnnekTauyua AC-D AP-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, | 3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, | DD-M14
P)
B lMepeaHan Haknaaka v — — — v —
(B KOMOMHaLMK C A)
(o] MbinesawuTHbII — — — v — —
KOXYX (AnA Wwnugo-
BaHuA) DG-EX 125/5"
D MbinesawmTHbIR KO- — — — — v —
XYX (AnA oTpesaHws)
DC-EX 125/5"C (8
KoMGuHaumm ¢ A)
E MbinesalymTHbIN KO- — — — — v —
HKyX (anA wrpobne-
HuA) DC-EX 125/5"M
F MNepexoannk DC- — — — — v —
EX SL (B koMBuHauum
cE)
G Bokosan pykoATka v v v v v v
(cTaHpapTHan)
H 3axxumHas ravika v — v v v —
(cTaHpapTHas)
| 3a)kuMHOMN pnaHey v — v v v -
(cTaHAapPTHbIN)
J Kwik lock (onuun v — v — v -
ana H)
K 3a)kMmHanA ramka — v — — — —
(ana pnbposoro
Kpyra)
L OnopHan Tapenka — v — — — —
(ana pubposoro
Kpyra)
5 TexHuyecKkue aaHHbIe
AG 4S-22-125
HomuHanbHoe HanpAxeHue 21,6 B
HomuHanbHaA yacToTa BpalleHus 8 500 06/MuH
MakcumanbHbi gUameTp Kpyra 125 mm
Macca cornacHo metoay EPTA 01 6e3 akkymynato- | 2,1 kr
pa
Pesb6a wnuHaensa npusoaa M14
OnuvHa wnuHaensa 22 MM
TemnepaTypa okpyxarowien cpeabl npy akcnnya- | -17 °C ... 60 °C
Tayuu (1 °F ... 140 °F)
TemnepaTypa xpaHeHuUA -20°C ... 70°C
(-4 °F ... 158 °F)
5.1 AKKymynaTop
Pa6ouee HanpaxeHWe akKyMmynaTopa 216 B

Macca akkymynatopa

CM. B KOHLe 9TOro pykoBOACTBa
no aKcnyarayum
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Temnepatypa oKkpyaroLien cpeaibl NP1 aKcnayaTauun -17°C ...60°C
(1°F ... 140 °F)

Temnepartypa xpaHeHH1A -20°C ...40°C
(-4 °F ... 104 °F)

Temnepatypa akkymynAaTopa B Hayane 3apAaku -10°C ... 45°C
(14 °F ... 113 °F)

5.2 LaHHble o wyme u BuBpaunn 62841-2-3:2021

MpuBOAMMbBIE 3A€Ch 3HAYEHWA YPOBHS 3BYKOBOrO AABNEHUA M BUOPaLMM OblM U3MEPEHBI COMNacHO CTaH-
[apTU3UPOBAHHOM Npoleaype W3MepeHUa U MOTyT UCMOMNb30BaTbCA ANA CPABHEHWUA 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB
Mexay coboir. OHU TakXKe NOAXOAAT ANA NPEABaPUTENBHON OLEHKU BPEAHbIX BO3AEHCTBUN.

YKasaHHblE AaHHble MPUMEHWUMbI K OCHOBHBIM O6IacTAM MPUMEHEHUS BNEKTPOUHCTPYMeHTa. OAHaKo, ecnu
3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT UCMONL3YETCA ANA APYrUX LUenei, ¢ Apyrmn pabounmmn (CMEHHBIMM) MHCTPYMEHTaMK
WM B Clyyae ero HeyAOBNETBOPUTENLHOMO TEXHUYECKOTO OBCMYMBaHUA, AaHHblE MOrYT ObiTb MHBIMM.
BcneacTteue aTOro B TeYeHWe BCEro nepuoaa paboTbl INEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA BO3MOMXHO 3HAUMTENbHOE
yBeNn4eHne BpeaHbIX BO3AENCTBUNA.

J1na TouHOro onpeneneHna BpeaHbIX BO3AENCTBUI CNeAyeT TaKKe YUnUTbIBaTb MPOMEXKYTKM BPEMEHHU, B Teue-
HUE KOTOPbIX ANEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT HAXOANTCA B BbIKNOYEHHOM COCTOAHUM Uk padoTaeT BxonocTyko. Benea-
CTBME 3TOrO B TEYEHWE BCEro nepuoaa paboTbl INEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT BO3MOMXHO 3aMETHOE YMEHbLUEHUE
BPEAHbIX BO3AENCTBUN.

MpumuTe AONOAHUTENBHBIE Mepbl 6e30MacHOCTU ANA 3aLLMThLI NONb3oBaTensa OT BO3AEUCTBUA BO3HUKAIOLLEro
Lwyma u/unu Buépaumin, HanpUMep: TEXHUYECKOE 0BCIYIKMBAHWE SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA U PaBoUMX (CMEHHBIX)
MHCTPYMEHTOB, COXPaHEHHUe Tenna pyK, NpaeuibHas opraHusaums padounx npoLeccos.

LLinupoBaHMe TOHKMX MET/NIMYECKUX JIUCTOB WAM  [PYrMxX Cnerka  BUOpUpYOLMX — Martepua-
NOB/KOHCTPYKLMOHHBIX 3N1eMEHTOB C BOMbLLON NoLaZbio NOBEPXHOCTU MOXET NPUBECTU K YPOBHIO LUYMa,
KOTOPBbI 3HAUNTENBHO NPEBbLILLAET YKa3aHHbIE 3HAYEHWA LLYMOBOMW Harpysku. [1puHAB COOTBETCTBYHOLLME
MEPbI MO CHWKEHWUIO BO3HMKAIOLIENO MPU 3TOM LWyMa (Hanpumep, nyTemM pPasMeLleHUs TONCTbIX TMOKKUX
M30NALUMOHHBIX MATOB), MOXHO CHU3UTb YPOBEHb LLUYMOBOW Harpysku. pu oueHKke onacHoro BO3AeWCTBUA
LUYMOBOW Harpysku M BbIOOpPE MOAXOAALUMX CPEACTB 3alyuUThl OPraHOB Clyxa BCeraa yuuTbiBante 3Tn
NOBbILLIEHHbIE 3HAYEHUA.

JaHHble o wyme

AG 4S-22-125
3HaueHne ypoBHA 3ByKOBOro nasneHus (L,,) 89 nb(A)
MorpewHocTb ypoBHA 3ByKOBOro AasneHusa (K,,) 3 ab(A)
YpoBeHb 3ByKOBOM MOLYHOCTH (L) 97 nb(A)
MorpelwHocTb YPOBHA 3BYKOBOW MOLYHOCTH (K,y,) 3 ab(A)

JNaHHble 0 BUGpauun
Mcnonb3oBaHne B Apyrux Lensx, Hanpumep AnA PEes3ku (OTpesaHusi), MOXET MPUBECTU K OTKIOHEHUAM
3HauYeHui BuGpaumu.

AG 4S-22-125
LLinnposaHne nosepxHoOCTEN (a, 5q) B 22-55 5,1 m/c?
B 22-255 5,4 m/c?
MorpewHocTs (K) 1,5 m/c?

6 MoaroToBka k paboTe

NPEAYNPEXOEHUE

OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBaHWUA BCNEACTBUE HenpeaHaMepPEeHHOro nyckal

» [lepea yCTaHOBKOW akkyMynaTopa yéeautech B TOM, YUTO COOTBETCTBYIOLLMIA 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT BbIKIHO-
UeH.

> [pexxae 4eM NPUCTYNUTL K PEryiMpoBKe 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA UMK 3aMeHe NMPUHAANEKHOCTEN BblHbTE
aKKYMYNATOP W3 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.

Cobntopaiite ykasaHus No TeXHUKe 6e30MacHOCTU 1 Npeaynpexaatolymue yKasaHus, NpMBOAUMbBIE B AaHHOM

AOKYMEHTE U Ha usaenuu.
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6.1 3apAaaKa akkymynaTopa
1. TMepea 3apaakom n3yunte PpyKOBOACTBO MO 3KCNyaTaluu 3apsaHoro yCTponcTaea.

2. Y6eautech B TOM, YTO KOHTaKTbl aKKyMyNATOPa U 3apAAHOro YCTPOMCTBA YMCTLIE U CyXHe.
3. 3apsaiTte akkyMynAaToOp TOMLKO B AONYLLEHHOM K 3KCMyaTtauun 3apaaHoOM YCTporCTBe. — cTpanvuya 165

6.2 YcTaHOBKa akKymynaTtopa

NPEAYNPEXOEHUE

OnacHOCTb TPAaBMUPOBaHUA BCIEACTBME KOPOTKOro 3aMbIKaHUA WY NafeHUA akKymynaTopa!
» [lepen yCTaHOBKO akKyMynATOpa y6eanTech B YUCTOTE €r0 KOHTAKTOB U KOHTAKTOB 3NIEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA.
» Bceraa nposepsiite, NpaBuUIbHO N 3aPUKCUPOBAH aKKyMynATop.

1. Tepea nepBbIM BBOAOM B 3KCM/yaTayuio NOSHOCTLIO 3apAANUTE aKKyMYNIATOP.

2. TIpWXMHUTE aKKyMyNATOP Tak, YToObl OH 3adUKCHPOBANCA B aKKyMYNATOPHOM OTCEKE C XapaKTepHbIM
LLienYKoM.

3. TMpoBepbTe HAAEXKHOCTb PUKCALUK aKKyMynATopa.

6.3 UsBneuyeHue akkymynaTtopa

1. HaxkmuTe KHOMKy AEBNOKUPOBKM aKKyMynaTopa.
2. W3BnekuTe akKyMymnaTop M3 MHCTPYMEHTa.

6.4 MownTam 3awmtsl Hilti oT cnyuaiHoro cpabartbiBaHuA NpY NafeHWU ANEeKTPOUHCTPYMeEHTa (on-
una) &

Crporo cobntoaanTte HauuoHanbHbIE AMPEKTUBLI MO BLINOMHEHUIO PaBOT Ha AOCTATOMHO BGOMbLUIOK
ﬂ BbICOTE NPW UCMONb30BaHUMU JAHHOTO 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA.
Cobntoaaite yKkasaHWA PyKOBOACTBA MO 3KCMfyaTauuu 3aluTbl OT CllydaiHoro cpabatbiBaHusa npu
nasieH1n MHCTPYMEHTA.

1. Ynoxute obe HaknaZku 3aluThl OT ClyyaiHOro cpabdatbiBaHus NpU NafieHUM MHCTPYMEHTA TOYHO Ha
MCKPO3ALLUMTHYIO NNACTUHY.

2. 3akpenute 3aluTy OT ClyyYaiHoro cpabarbiBaHusa Npu NafeHUW HCTPYMEHTa C UCTONb30BaHUEM BXOAS-
LMX B KOMMNEKT BUHTOB Yepe3 OTBEPCTMA B UCKPO3ALLMTHOW NnacTuHe.

3. YcraHoBUTE akKyMynAaTop. — cTpaHuuya 171

6.5 3awuTa oT nageHuna

| Al NPEOYNPEXIOEHUE

OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBaHWUA BCNEACTBUE NAAEHWUA SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA U/Mnu NPUHAANEXHOCTH!

» Mcnonb3yitTe TONbKO NPeAyCMOTPEHHbIV ANIA 9TOro 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMeHTa yaepxusatowwmii Tpoc Hilti ana
MHCTPYMEHTOB.

» [lepen KakAbiM MCMONb30OBaHWEM NPOBEPANTE TOUKY KPEMNEHUA yAepKuBatoLLero Tpoca ANiA UHCTPY-
MEHTOB Ha BO3MOXHble NMOBPEXAEHNUA.

ﬂ Cobntopaite HauWOHalIbHble AUPEKTUBLI MO BbINOMHEHUIO BbICOTHbIX paéOT.

Jns sawuThl 3TOro yCTPOWCTBA OT NaZeHUA UCMONb3yiTe TONbKO KOMOMHauuio u3 npeaoxpanutena Hilti

ANA NPeAynpexaeHns cnyvaiHoro cpabatbiBaHuA npu yaape #2293133 v yaeprkusaroLjero tpoca Ana

nHcTpymerToB Hilti #2261970.

» 3akpenuTte NnpeaoxpaHuTenb AnA NPeaynpeXxaeHna crydaiHoro cpabartsiBaHWA NpY yAape B MOHTaXKHBIX
OTBEPCTUAX ANA NPUHAANEXHOCTEN. MNpoBepbTe HAAEKHOCTb GUKCALMM.
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» 3aKpenuTe OAMH KPHOYOK-KapabuH YAEPMBAIOLEro TPOCa ANA MHCTPYMEHTOB Ha MpefoXpaHuTene
LNA NpefynpexaeHusa crnyyaiHoro cpabatbiBaHnA Npu yaape, a BTOPOM — Ha HECYLUEN KOHCTPYKLWK.
MpoBepbTe HaAEKHOCTb GUKCALMUM.

CobntoaaiTe ykasaHuA U3 pyKOBOACTB NO aKcrnyataumn npeaoxpanutens Hilti ana npeaynpexae-
HUA cnyyaitHoro cpabatbiBaHusa Npu yaape, a Takke yAepKuBatoLero Tpoca Anf MHCTPYMEHTOB
Hilti.

6.6 YcTaHoBKa 6OKOBOM PYKOATKU
» BBWHTUTE GOKOBYIO PYKOATKY B OAHY U3 NPEAYCMOTPEHHbIX ANA Hee pPe3bOOoBbIX BTYNOK.
6.7 YcTaHOBKa/CHATHE 3aLMTHOIO KOMYyXa

/A OCTOPOMHO
onaCHOCTb TPpaBMUpPOBaHUA Paéoqwﬁ MHCTPYMEHT MOXXET HarpeBaTbCA UM UMETb OCTPbIE KDOMKM.

» B X0Ae yCTaHOBKW/CHATUS, PETYIMPOBKM U YCTPAHEHUA HEUCTIPABHOCTEN MONb3YHTECH 3aLUMTHBIMM Nep-
yatkamu.

» O3HakOMbTECH C MHCprKLlMeFI N0 MOHTa)Ky COOTBETCTBYHOLLErO 3aLlUTHOIO KOXXyxa.

6.7.1 YcraHoBKa CTaHAAPTHOrO 3aLUTHOrO KOXyxa

3aLUTHBIA KOXKYX UMEET CneuuanbHble BbICTYMbl, KOTOPLIE MO3BOAAIOT YCTaHABIMBATL TOMbKO MOAXO-
AALMIA K INEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTY 3aLlUTHLIA KOXKyX. CrieyuanbHble BLICTYMbl 3aLUUTHOMO KOXyXa GUKCH-
PYIOTCA B Nasax, PacroNOXEHHbIX Ha 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTE.

1. YCTaHOBWTE 3aLLMTHBIA KOXYX Ha LUEHKY LUNUHAENSA Takum 06pasom, 4ToBbl 06e METKW B BUAE TPEYrofb-
HUKa (Ha 3aLLUTHOM KOXKyXe 1 Ha WNUPMAaLLMHE) pacnonaraaMcb HanpoTMB ApYr Apyra.

2. TMpwXmHTE 3aLUMTHBIA KOXKYX K LUEWKe WNUHAENA.

3. HaxkmuTe KHOMKY (pac)dukcaumm Koxyxa n noBopaynBanTe 3aluTHbIA KOXYX, NOKa OH He 3apuUKcupyeTca
B HY>XHOM MOMNOMXEHUN.
» KHoMKa (pac)pukcaumm Koxyxa BEPHETCA B UCXOAHOE MOJIOKEHHE.

6.7.2 PerynupoBKa CTaHAapTHOrO 3aLUTHOIO KOXyxa

» HaxkmuTe KHOMKyY (pac)prKcaLmm Koxyxa v NoBOpaynBanTe 3alLUTHBIA KOXKYX, MOKa OH He 3aduKcupyetca
B HY>XHOM MONOMXEHUM.

6.7.3 CHATHe CTaHAAPTHOro 3aLUTHOrO KOXyXxa

1. HaXmute KHOMKy (pac)dukcauuu KoXyxa W MoBOpauuMBaiTe 3alUMTHBIA KOXYX A0 Tex nop, noka obe
OTMETKM B BUAE TPEYroNbHUKA (Ha 3aLLMTHOM KOXYXe W Ha LUNMPMALLUHE) HE YCTAHOBATCA HaNpoTHB ApYr
apyra.

2. CHMMMUTE 3aLUTHBIA KOXYX.

6.8 YCTaHOBKa/CHATUE NepeAHeN Haknaaku 3

ﬂ nepeﬂHHﬂ HaKnaaxka Ao/MKHa yCcTaHaBnuMBaTbCA Ha CTaHﬂapTHblﬁ 3aLL|MTHbIF1 KOXXYX.

1. YcTaHoBWTE NEpPeaHIo HaKNaaKy 3aKpbITOM CTOPOHON BBEPX HA CTAaHAAPTHBLIN 3ALLUMTHBIA KOXYX
» Haknaaka AomkHa 3adpUKCMPOBATLCA C XaPaKTEPHBLIM LLENYKOM.

2. Ana cHATMA pasBnokupymTe GUKCaUMIo NepeaHen HaknaaKu.

3. CHMMWTE NEepPeaHIo HaKNaaKy Co CTaHAAPTHOrO 3aLLUTHOrO KOXyXa.

6.9 YcTaHoBKa/CHATHE pabounx MHCTPYMEHTOB

/\ OCTOPOMXHO
OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBaHUA PaBoumnii UHCTPYMEHT MOXKET HarpeBaTbCs.
> [pu cMeHe paboyero MHCTPYMEHTa NONb3yHTECH 3aLLMTHBIMU NepyaTkamu.
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AnMasHble Kpyrv MOANEXAT 3amMeHe cpasy Mocie 3aMETHOrO CHWXKEHUA WMX NPOU3BOAWTENBHOCTH
ﬂ pesaHus/windoBanna. Kak npasuno, sameHa HeoBxoAMMa, eCcri BbiCOTa afMasHbiX CErMEeHTOB

CTaHOBMTCA MEHbLLE 2 MM.

Kpyr Apyrvx TMNOB NOANEXaT 3aMeHe, Kak TONbKO CTaHeT 3aMETHbIM CHUXKEHWE UX MPOWU3BOAUTENb-

HOCTU pe3aHna UK eCA AeTanu YrNoBOM LUNMPMALLIMHBI (38 UCKIFOUEHUEM CaMOro Kpyra) HauHyT Ka-

carbca o6pabaTbiBaeMoro Marepuana Bo Bpems paboTsl.

ABpasuBHble KPYrv NOANEXAT 3aMEHE MO UCTEUEHHUN X CPOKA SKCTyaTalumu.

6.9.1 YcraHoBKa pa6oyero MHCTpyMeHTa

A‘ NPEAYNPEXAEHUE

OnacHoCTb TpaBMMPOBaHHUA 1PV TOPMOXKEHUM ABUTaTENEM NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA BO3MOXHA pacdukcauna

paboyero MHCTPyMeHTa.

» [lopoaunte, noka padounit MHCTPYMEHT OCTAHOBUTCA, NMpexAae Yem OpaTtbCcA pykamu 3a Hero Wiu 3a
3KUMHYIO rawKky.

» 3arAHuUTe paBounit UHCTPYMEHT W 3a)KMMHON ¢naHel C MOMOLLbIO 32XKWMHOM raiku Takum obpasom,
4TOGbI NPU TOPMOXKEHUM ABUraTeNEM INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA UCKITIOUUTL pacduKcaumio nobbix AeTanen Ha
LnuHAene.

1. OuncTUTe 3KMMHOW DnaHew U 3aXKUMHYIO raiky.

2. TpoBepbTe, YCTAHOBNEHO NI KOMbLO KPYrNOr0 CEYEHUA B 3AKUMHOM dniaHue M He UMeeT N OHO
NOBPEXAESHUH.

» 3aMeHuTe OTCYTCTBYIOLLEE UK MOBPEXAEHHOE KOMbLO KPYIIIOro CEYEHHA.

MnotHo (6e3 3a30p0oB 1 6e3 BOZMOXXHOCTM NPOBOPAYMBAHUA) HACAAUTE 3AXKUMHOW BnaHel Ha LWNUHAEeNb.
YctaHoBuTE pabounit UHCTPYMEHT.

3aBUHTUTE 32XKMMHYIO raitKy C y4eTOM YCTaHOBNEHHOrO PaBoyero MHCTPYMeEHTa.

Haxmute 1 yaepxuBaiTe Ha)katoi KHOMKY GNIOKUPOBKM LUMUHAENS.

C NOMOLLbIO 32XKMMHOTO KItoYa 3aTAHUTE 3aKUMHYIO raiKy, Nocne Yero oTnyCTUTE KHOMKY GNOKMPOBKM
LUNWHAENA U CHAMMUTE 32XKUMHBbIA KoY.

No ok

6.9.2 CHaTHe pabouero UHCTPyMeHTa

Al NPEOYNPEXIEHUE

OnacHOCTb M3NIoMa U pa3pyLueHUa! [pu HaXKaTUK KHOMKK GNOKMPOBKM LLNMHAENA BO BPEMA ero BpalLeHu!s
BO3MOXXHa pacuKcauma padoyero MHCTpyMeHTa.
» HaxumaiTe KHOMKY GNOKUPOBKM LLIMMHAENA TONBKO MPU HEMOABUXHOM LUNUHAENE.

1. Haxmute 1 yaep)xkuBaiTe HaXxaTon KHOMKY GMOKUPOBKH LLINMUHAENSA.

2. OcnabbTe 3a)KMMHYIO raiKy, YCTaHOBMB Ha Hee 3aXKMMHbIA KoY M MOBEPHYB €ro NpoTMB 4acoBOM
CTPENKH.

3. OTOXXMUTE KHOMKY GNOKUPOBKM LUMUHAENA U U3BNIEKUTE PaBOUUii UHCTPYMEHT.

6.9.3 MonTtam Kwik lock [t

A NPEOYNPEXIOEHWE

OnacHocTb uanoma! BcneicTBue 3HauuTenbHOro MaHoca ObicTposaykMMHas ravika Kwik lock moxxer

cnomarbCa.

» Cneaute 3a Tem, 4ToGbl BO Bpema paBoTbl BbicTposarkumHan raika Kwik lock He conpukacanack ¢
OCHOBaHHUEM.

» He ncnonbayiite NOBPeXAEHHY0 BbICTPO3aXXMMHYLO raiky Kwik lock.

BMecCTo 3a)KMMHOW raikn MOXKHO TakXKe WCronb3oBaTh ObICTPO3aXXMMHyto raiky Kwik lock (onuus).
OHa no3BonAeT MeHATb paboune MHCTPYMEHTLI 6e3 UCNONb30BaHWA AOMOMHUTENBHOMO MHCTPYMEHTA.

1. OuncTUTE 3KMMHOM GnaHel 1 3aKUMHYIO ranky.

2. lMposepbTe, YCTAHOBNEHO /M KOMbLO KPYrAOrO CEYEHWUA B 3KUMHOM GnaHue U He MMEET M OHO
NOBPEXAESHUI.
» 3ameHuTe OTCYTCTBYIOLLIEE MM MOBPEXAEHHOE KOMbLIO KPYrIOro CeYeHMA.

3. TnotHo (6e3 3a30p0oB 1 6e3 BO3MOXKHOCTU MPOBOPAYMBAHIUA) HACAANTE 3AXKUMHOW GnaHel| Ha WNUHAEND.
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4. YcraHoBuTe pabounit UHCTPYMEHT.

5. HasuHtuTe GbICTPO3AXKMMHYIO raiky Kwik lock no ee nocasku Ha pabouunii UHCTPYMEHT.
» B HaBuH4yeHHOM cocTofAHuM BuaHa Haanucb Kwik lock.

6. HaxkmuTe KHOMKY puKcaTopa LUNMHAENA U YAEPKUBATE ee HaKaToN.

7. TpoBopauvBaiiTe pabounit MHCTPYMEHT PYKOM NO YaCOBOW CTPENKE A0 TeX Nop, NoKa GbICTPO3aXMMHasn
raika Kwik lock He 3atAHeTCA Ao ynopa.

8. OtnycTuTe KHOMKY dUKcaTopa WNUHAENS.

6.9.4 JOemoHtam Kwik lock

Ecnu 6bicTposaxkumHan raitka Kwik lock He oTBMHUMBaETCA BPYYHYHO, YCTAHOBUTE 32)KUMHbIN KoY Ha
ObICTPO3XKUMHYLO FraiiKy W NOBEPHUTE €ro B HanpaseHM NPOTMB YaCcoBOW CTpenku. Karteropuuecku
3anpeLyaeTcA MCNONb3oBaTh rasoBbli Kitou. BeicTposaxxumHasn raiika Kwik lock moxet 6biTb nospe-
YKAEHA HENOAXOAALLMM PaBOYUM UHCTPYMEHTOM.

1. HaxxmuTe KHOMKY ¢pukcatopa WnuHaens.
2. Otnyctute BeicTposaxxumMHyto raiiky Kwik lock, noBepHyB ee pykoit NpoT1B 4acoBOW CTPENKH.
3. OTOXMUTE KHOMKY BNOKUPOBKM LLIMUHAENA U U3BNEKUTE PABOUMIt UHCTPYMEHT.

6.9.5 YcraHoBKa cBepnunbHoi KopoHkH Tl

YcTtaHoBUTE BOKOBYIO PYKOATKY. — CTpaHuua 172

YcTaHoBMUTE CTAHAAPTHBIA 3ALLUMTHBIA KOXKYX.

YcTaHOBUTE CBEPNUIBHYIO KOPOHKY U 3aKPYTUTE €€ OT PYKU.

HaykmuTe 1 yaepxuBaiTe Ha)kaTon KHOMKY GNOKMPOBKM LWNUHAENS.

3aTAHMTE KOPOHKY C MOMOLL|bIO NOAXOAALLEro rag4yHoro Kiroya.

Mocne 3TOro OTNYCTUTE KHOMKY GNIOKUPOBKM LWMUHAENA U CHUMMUTE FaeuHbIi KoY.

2Bl S

6.9.6 YcTaHoBKa NPOBOMNOYHOI WeTku [B

YcTtaHoBUTE BOKOBYIO PYKOATKY. — CTpaHuua 172

YcTaHOBUTE CTAHAAPTHBIA 3ALUUTHBIA KOXKYX.

YCTaHOBMUTE NPOBOSIOYHYHO LLETKY U 3aKPYTUTE €€ OT PYKU.

Haykmute 1 yaep)KuBanTe HaXXaTon KHOMKY GNOKMPOBKM LUNUHAENS.

3aTAHMTE NPOBOJIOYHYHO LLETKY C MOMOLLbIO NOAXOASALLEro rae4Horo Kiova.
Mocne 3Toro oTNYCTUTE KHOMKY GNOKMPOBKM LUNWHAENSA U CHUMUTE FraeyHbIN KITHoY.

oo hwh

6.9.7 YcraHoBKa ¢pubpoBoro kpyra [E

1. YcraHoBuTe GOKOBYHO PYKOATKY. = CTpaHuua 172

2. YcTaHOBWTE CTaHAAPTHbIN 3ALUUTHBIA KOXKYX.

3. YcTaHOBMUTE OMOPHYIO TAPENKy U GUOPOBBLINA KPYT W 3aBUHTUTE 32XKUMHYIO raky.
4. HaxmuTe 1 yaep)XuBaiTe HaykaToi KHOMKY GNIOKMPOBKM LUMUHAENS.

5. 3arAHnTEe 32KUMHYIO raiKy C MOMOLLbIO 32)KMMHOTIO Kitoya.

6. Tocne aToro oTMycTUTE KHOMKY GNIOKMPOBKM LUMUHAENA Y CHAMUTE KIOu.

7 YnpaBneHue

741 BrnroueHune

1. HaxmuTe Ha 3a4HI0K0 YacTb BbIKKOYaTENs.
2. CpBuHbTE BblKNOYaTEND BNepea.

» [surarens 3apadoraer.
3. 3abnokupyiite BbiktoYaTenb.

7.2 LLinndpoBaHue

A| NPEQYNPEWAEHWE
OnacHocTb TpaBMHUpPOBaHUA PaBouni UHCTPYMEHT MOXXET BHE3anHO 3aK/IUHUTb.
» [lonb3yihTECH ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM C BOKOBOW PYKOATKOM M BCErAa HAAEXHO yAepKuBaiuTe ero o6enmm

pyKamu.
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He nonyckaiite 3aknmMHMBaHUS pPaBoyero MHCTPYMEHTa U M3BeraiTe Upe3MepHOro HaXKUMa Ha SNEKTPOUH-
CTPYMEHT.

7.3 A6pasuBHan peska

» [pu abpasuBHoi peske paboTaiTe C yMEpPEHHOW noaayen, He AonycKasa nepekoca WAMdMAaLLUHbI UK
abpasnBHOro OTPE3HOro Kpyra (BLINOMHANWTE Pe3Ky NoA yrinomM npum. 90° K MNOCKOCTU pasaeneHus).

Mpodunun u HebBonbluMe TPYObl NPAMOYIONbHOTO CEYEHHA NyJlle BCEro (0T)pesarb Ha ydacTkax ¢
MWHUMaNbHLIM NONEPEYHLIM CEUYEHUEM.

7.4 06aupouHoe wnudposaHue

NPEOYNPEXOEHUE

OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBAHUA AGPA3WBHbIA KPYr MOXET pasneTeTbCA Ha YacTW, YTO MOXKET NMPUBECTU K
NOMYy4YEHUIO TPABM.
» Wcnonbaosatb abpasnBHbLIE OTPE3HBLIE KPYrU AnA 06AUPOYHOrO LUNUGOBaHNUA 3anpeLlaeTca.

» BbinonHaiTe noaaudy WAMdMAaLLKHLI (BNiEpes-Has3ad) NoA YrioM B AuanasoHe ot 5° Ao 30° ¢ HeBonbLlwmnm
HaXXMMOM.

» Bnaroaapa 3TOMy 3aroToBKa He HarpeeTCs CIMULLKOM CHIbHO, HE W3MEHUTCS LIBET €€ NOBEPXHOCTU U
Ha Hell He OCTaHeTCA HUKaKWX cneaoB 06paboTKu.

7.5 BbikntoueHune

» Haxkmute Ha 3aAHI0K0 YacTb BbIKNOYaTensa.
» Beblkntouatens YCTaHOBUTCA B MONOXKEHUEe «BbIKn.» U ABUraTenb OCTaHOBUTCA.

8 Yxoa u TexHuyecKoe o6cnymuBaHue

Al NPEOYNPEXIEHVE

OnacHOCTb TPAaBMUPOBAaHWUA NPU YCTAHOBNEHHOM aKKymynaTope !
» [lepesn npoBeaeHneM NtoBbIX PaBoT No yxo4y U 06CNYKUBaHWIO BCETAA U3BMNEKaTe akkymynaTop!

Al onacHo

MopameHne INEeKTPUUECKMM TOKOM BCNEACTBME OTCYTCTBUA 3aLLMTHON U3ONALMK. B XKeCTKUX ycnoBuax
aKcnnyatauuu npu o6paboTke MeTanNoB BHYTPU INEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA BO3MOXHO OCaKAEHWE TOKONPOBO-
AALLei Nbiny (HanpuMep MeTans, yrnepoAHbIE BOMOKHA), YTO MOXKET HapyLLUUTb 3aLLUUTHYIO H3ONALMIO.

» B KECTKMX YCNOBUAX 3KCMyaTayum UCNonb3yiTe CTaLUMOHAPHYH CUCTEMY BBITFIKKM.

» PerynapHo ouuLaiTe BEHTUNALUOHHBIE NPOPE3U.

Yxon 3a nosaropom

* YpanaiTe HanunLyto rpAsb C OCTOPOXHOCTbIO.

e Ounwaiite KOpNyc TONbKO Crerka yBRa)KHEHHOW TKaHbto. He wucnonb3yite cpeactsa no yxoay ¢
coaepXaHUeM CHUIMKOHA, NOCKOJbKY OHW MOTYT MOBPEAWUTb NNACTUKOBLIE AeTanM.

* JInA OYMCTKU KOHTAKTOB 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA MCMOMb3YHTE YNCTYIO CYXYHO TPAMKY.

Yxon 3a NUTUNA-UOHHBIMM aKKyMYynATOpaMu

* Kareropuuyecku sanpeLiaetca UCMonb3oBaTb akKyMynaTop € 3abUTLIMU BEHTUAALMOHHBIMU NPOPE3AMM.
OCTOPOXHO OYUCTUTE BEHTUNALMOHHBLIE NPOPE3U CyXON MATKOW LLEETKOM.

* He ponyckaiite 4peaMepHOro 3anbineHna Ui 3arpasHeHna akkymynaTopa. Kareropuuecku sanpetiyaerca
noasepratb akKymynaTop Ype3MepHOMY BO3AEWCTBUIO Bnaru (Hanpumep, Onyckarb ero B BOAY WU
OCTaBnATb NOA AOXAEM).

Ecnu akkyMynaTop NPOMOKHET, o6paLlaiTech C HUM, KaK C NoBPeXAeHHbIM. MOMECTUTE ero B KOHTEWHEP
13 HEroproyero mMarepuana u obparturecb B cepsuUcHyto cnyxOy Hilti.

*  AKKyMynaTop AOMKeH ObiTb YMCTHIM, 6e3 cnefoB Macna M cmasku. He ponyckaitte YpeamepHoro
CKOMNEHWA NbINW UK FPA3K Ha akkymynATope. OuunLainTe akkyMynATOp CYXO# MArKOWM KUCTBbIO MK YACTOM
1 CyxoM TPANKOW. He ncnonb3ayite cpeactsa no yxoAy C COAEPXaHMEeM CUITMKOHA, MOCKONbKY OHU MOTYT
NoBpPeAnTb MNACTUKOBbIE AETaNN.

He npukacaitech K KOHTaKTaM akKyMynATopa W He yAanaiTe ¢ HUX CMasKy, HaHECEHHYIO Ha 3aBoAe.
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e Ounwaite KOpnyc TONbKO CRnerka yBNaXHEHHOW TKaHbio. He ucnonbayite cpeactsa no yxoay ¢
cofepyXaHMeM CUIIMKOHA, MOCKOSbKY OHU MOTYT NOBPEAUTb NNAaCTUKOBLIE AETau.

TexHuueckoe obcnymueaHue

* PerynapHo npoBepsiTe BCEe BMAWMbBIE YACTU SNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA HA OTCYTCTBME MOBPEXAEHUH, a
NeMeHTbl yNPaBNeHUA — Ha UCTIPaBHOE PYHKLUOHUPOBAHKE.

e Tpu NOBPEXAEHUAX U/MNKU GYHKLMOHANBHLIX COOAX HEe UCMONb3yiTe BNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT. Hesamennu-
TENbHO CAANTE BNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT AN1A PEeMOHTa B CePBUCHbIN LieHTP Hilti.

¢ Tlocne yxoaa 3a 3NEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM W €ro TEXHUYECKOro 0BCNy)KMBAHUA YCTAaHOBUTE BCE 3aLUUTHbIE
NPUCNOCOBNEHUA HA MECTO U NPOBEPLTE UX UCTIPABHOE PYHKLMOHUPOBAHME.

Ins o6ecneyeHns 6e30NacHON SKCMyaTaLnun UCNONb3YHTE TONBKO OPUTMHANBHLIE 3anacHble YacTv 1
pacxoaHble matepuansl. donyuweHHble Hilti 3anacHble yacTti, pacxoaHble marepuanbl U NPUHAANEX-
HOCTW ANA 3TOro 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa Bbl MoXkeTe HaiiTv B Hilti Store unu Ha: www.hilti.group

9 TpaHCNOPTUPOBKA U XPaHEHHWEe aKKyMYSIATOPHbLIX UHCTPYMEHTOB U aKKyMyNIATOPOB

TpchnopTupOBKa

/A OCTOPOMHO
HenpenHamepeHHoe BKNtOYEHHE B X0 TPAHCNOPTHUPOBKH !
» [pK1 TPaHCNOPTUPOBKE CBOUX 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB BCErAa OTCOEANHANTE OT HUX aKKyMyNATOPbI!

» U3Bnekute akkymynatop(bl).

» Kareropuuecku sanpeLyaeTca TPaHCNOPTUPOBAaTb akKyMynATOpbl 6e3 ynakosku (6ectapHbiM cnocotom).
Bo BpemsaA TpaHCNOPTUPOBKM HEOBXOAMMO NPUHATE MEPHI MO 3aLUMTE aKKYMYNATOPOB OT CUNbHBIX YAAPOB
1 BMOpPaUMit U M30NMPOBATb MX OT NMOOLIX TOKOMPOBOAALUMX MaTepUanoB UM APYrMX aKkKyMynAaTOpoOB,
4TOOBbI HE IONYCTUTL UX KOHTAKTA C KNeMMamMi APYrix akKyMynATOPOB U, KaK CNeCTBUE 3TOr0, KOPOTKOro
3ambikavuA. CobnroaaiTe AenCTByOWME NPEANMCAHUA MO TPAHCNIOPTUPOBKE aKKYMYNATOPOB.

» 3anpelyaeTca nepecbinatb akkymynatopsl No noute. O6patuTeCcb B TPAHCNOPTHO-3KCNEAULMOHHYHO
KOMMaHUIO, €CNU Bbl XOTUTE NepecnaTb NOBPEXAEHHbIE aKKyMYNATOPbI.

» [lepea KaXkabIM UCMONb3OBAHMEM, a TaKXKe Nnepes ANUTENbHOM TPaHCNOPTUPOBKOM M NOCNE Hee NpoBe-
PANATE 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT U aKKYMYNIATOPbI HA OTCYTCTBUE NOBPEXAESHHUIA.

XpaHeHue

AH NPEAYNPEXAEHUE
HenpeaHamepeHHoe NoBpeAeHHE BCNeACTBME HEUCTIPABHbIX MMM NPOTEKaOLLMX aKKYMYNATOPOB !
» [pyn XpaHeHne CBOMUX SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB BCErAa OTCOEAMHANTE OT HUX akKyMynaTopsi!

» [lo BO3MOXHOCTU XpaHUTE GOHApPb M aKKyMynaTopbl B CyXOM W NpoxnagHoM mecte. Cobntogaiite
orpaHW4eHuns No Temneparype, NPMBOAUMBIE B TEXHUYECKUX XapaKTePUCTUKAX.

» He XxpaHuTe akkyMynaTopbl Ha 3apALHOM YCTPOWCTBE. MNocne 3apsAaKK BCeraa U3BneKante akkymynatop
13 3apAAHOrO YCTPOWCTBA.

» Hukoraa He octaBnAnTe akKyMynaTOPbI Ha COMHLE, Ha HarpeBaTeNbHbLIX/OTONUTENBHBIX ANEMEHTax UK 3a
CTEKIOM.

» XpaHuTe poHapb W aKKyMyNATOPbI B HEAOCTYNHOM ANA AeTel U MOCTOPOHHUX NUL MecTe.

» [lepea KaabiM UCMONL30BaAHWEM, a TaKKe Nepea ANUTENbHLIM XPaHeHUeM U NoCne Hero nposepsiite
3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT U aKKYMYNATOPbI HA OTCYTCTBUE NOBPEXAEHUN.

10 MomoLb Nnpu HEUCNPaBHOCTAX

Mpy Nto6bIX HEUCNIPABHOCTAX CEAUTE 33 MHAMKATOPOM YPOBHA 3apAAa U HEUCTPABHOCTEN akKyMynAaTopa.
Cm. rmasy UHAWKaLUM COCTORHUA NUTUIH-UOHHOIO aKKyMynATopa.

B cnyyae HeEMCNpaBHOCTEMW, KOTOPblE HE YKasaHbl B 3TOW TabnuUe UAM KOTOPbIE Bbl HE MOXETE YCTPaHWTbL
CaMOCTOATENbHO, ObpaLaiTecs B GnnxaiLumii cepBucHbin LeHTp Hilti.

HeuncnpaBHocTb Bo3moxHaA npuurHa PeweHune

ONeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT He AKKYMYNATOP PaspsXeH. » 3ameHuTe akKyMynaTop v 3aps-

BKJIlOYaeTcA. AWTE PaspsXXEHHbIA akKymMyna-
TOPp.
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HeuncnpaBHocTb Bo3moxHanA npuumMHa Peliexune
AKKyMynaTop paspsxaerca OueHb HU3KanA Temnepatypa okpy- | » ObecneuybTe MOCTENEHHbIN
6bicTpee, YeM OBbIUHO. )arowen cpeabl HarpeB akkymynaropa Ao

KOMHaTHOM Temneparypbl.

Mpu ycTaHoBKe akkymynaTo- | MpA3b Ha GpUKCUpytoLweM BeicTyne | »  OuuCTUTE PUKCUPYIOLIMIA Bbi-

pa He CrbILLHO XapaKTEPHOro | akkymynaTopa CTYN 1 yCTAHOBUTE aKKyMyNATOP
Lenuxa. NOBTOPHO.

UpesmepHbIit HarpeB yrinoBon | QneKTpuyecKkan HencnpaBHOCTL » HemeaneHHO BbiKOUMTE 403a-
LUNMOMALLMHBI UM aKKYMY”s- TOP, WU3BMIEKUTE AaKKYMYTATOP M
Topa. noHabniogaiTe 3a HUM, Jante

OCTbITb @KKyMY/ATOPY W CBA-
YKWUTECb C CEPBUCHOM Cny» 6o
Hilti.

3abuTble BEHTUNAUMOHHLIE MPOPE3KU | »  PerynapHO ouuLiainTe BEHTUNA-
LIMOHHbIE NPOpes3K.

He cpabatbiBaeT QpyHKUMA AKKYMYNATOP paspsAXKeH. » 3ameHuTe akKyMynaTop v 3aps-
TOPMOXEHWA ABUraTens. ANUTe Pas3pAXKEHHbIR akKyMyna-
Top.
KpatkoBpemeHHanA neperpyska » Beolknounte wnmomMaLLmniy, a
9NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA. 3aTeM CHOBa BK/OUUTE ee.
1 YTunusauua

A‘ NPEAYNPEXAEHUE

OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBaHHUA BCNEACTBME HenpaBunbHOM yTunusaumum! OnacHOCTb AnA 340pOBbA BCnea-

CTBUE BbIXOJA ra30B UIN XKUOKOCTEN.

» He nepecbinante NOBpeXAEHHbIE aKKyMyNATOPbI!

» 3akpbiBaiiTe akKyMyNATOPHbIE KOHTAKTLI HE NMPOBOAALUMM TOK Matepuanom, 4tobbl U3Berkatb KOPOTKUX
3aMblKaHUM.

> YTUIU3MPYITE aKKyMynAaTOPbI TaK, YTOObl MCKMOYNUTL X NONaaaHe B PyKU AeTen.

> YTunusupyiTe akkymynatop uepes Gnwxaiwwuii Hilti Store nnn obpatutech B cneumanaMpoBaHHy
GupMy Mo yTununsaumu.

é-f'; BonblunHCTBO MaTepuanos, 13 KOTOpPbIX U3rotoBneHsl ycTpoictea Hilti, noanexar sTopuuHoi nepepa-
6otke. Mepen yTunusaumei cneayert TwaTenbHO paccopTMpOBaTb Matepuansl (Ang yaobcTsa ux nocneayto-
e nepepabotkm). Bo mHorux ctpaHax ¢upma Hilti y)xe opranusosana npvem GbiBLUMX B UCMONb30BAHUM
3NEKTPUYECKUX U BNEKTPOHHBIX YCTPOWICTB (MHCTPYMEHTOB, NPUOOPOB) AN yTUAM3aumu. JOononHUTENbHYO
MHGOPMALMIO NO 3TOMY BOMPOCY MOXHO NOMY4UTL B OTAENE MO 0BCNYXMBAHMIO KIIMEHTOB UM Y KOHCYNbTaH-
TOB no npojaxam epupmel Hilti.

B: » He BbiBpactiBaiiTe aNEKTPUUYECKUE WHCTPYMEHTbI, ANEKTPOHHbLIE YCTPOMUCTBa/MPUOOPEI U aKKyMy-
NATOPBI BMECTe € 00blYHBIM Mycopom!

12 FapaHTUAa npoussoauTensa

» C Bonpocamu No NoBoAy rapaHTUiHLIX YCoBUIM oBpaluaiTech B Gnmxaniwee npeacrtaButenscTso Hilti.

13 HAononHuTtenbHaa MHpopmauumna

JlononxutensHyo MHOPpMaLMIO OTHOCHTETLHO ynpaseHus, TEXHUYECKOro OCHalLeHus,
3alMTbl  OKpY)KaloWen cpelbl M MOBTOPHOrO  MCMONb3OBaHWA  CM. no cneaywouwei CChike:
gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2252233&id=2252235&id=2251374

3Ta cchinka Takxke NPUBOANTCA B KOHLE AOKyMeHTa B Buae QR-kogpa.
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OpvriHanbHa iHCTPYKLiA 3 eKcnayaTtauii

1 IHpopmauifa wono IHCTPYKUii 3 ekcnnyaTauii

1.1 Mpo uro iHCTPYKLitO 3 ekcnnyartauii

* MonepeaneHHa! Mepea BUKOPUCTAHHAM NPOAYKTY ciAl 060B'A3KOBO NPOYKUTATH Ta 3PO3YMITU IHCTPYKLitO
3 eKcniyarauii, Wo A0AAETLCA, Y TOMY UYMCHi IHCTPYKLUi, BKA3iBKM 3 TEXHIKM Gesneku, nonepeaysanb-
Hi BKasiBKW, intocTpauii Ta TexHiYHi xapaKkTepucTukn. 30Kpema, O3HanoMTecA 3 yciMa iHCTPYKUiAMM,
BKasiBKaMK 3 TEXHiKM Be3neku, nonepemxyBanbHUMK BKasiBKaMM, intocTpauiaMi, TEXHIYHUMU XapaKTe-
PUCTMKaMK, a TaKOX iHGOPMaLieo LWOAO KOMMOHEHTIB Ta GYHKUiIX. HeaoTpumaHHa uiei BUMOrM Moxe
NPWU3BECTU 10 PU3UKY YPAXKEHHA ENEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM, BMHUKHEHHA MOXEXi Ta/abo TAXKMUX TpaBM.
306epiraiTe IHCTPYKLito 3 ekcrnyartauii, 3oKpema BCi iHCTPYKLi, BKa3iBKK1 3 TEXHiKKM Beaneku Ta nonepe-
JDKyBanbHi BKa3iBKM, 06 MOXHa Byno 3BEPHYTUCA A0 HUX Y MaiByTHbOMY.

o EII™5al IHCTpyMeHTH npusHaueHi AnA NPOQECiiHOro BUKOPUCTaHHA, a TOMY iXHIO excryatauiio,
TexHiYHe 06CnyroByBaHHA Ta PEMOHT CMlil AOPYYaTH NULLIE aBTOPU30BAHOMY NepCcoHany 3i cnelianbHo
niarotoBkoto. Lleit nepcoHan noBuHeH GyTW crieuianbHO MPOIHCTPYKTOBAHWUA NMPO MOMIIMBI PU3UKK.
IHCTPYMEHT Ta AONOMIXKHE NPUNAZAA MOXYTb CTaTU [XKEPENOM HEGE3NEKN Y Pasi IXHbOTO HENPaBUIILHOTO
3aCTOCYBaHHA HEKBaNipiKoBAHUM NepcoHanom abo y pasi BUKOPUCTAHHA HE 3a NPU3HAYEHHAM.

e IHCTpyKUiA 3 ekcnnyatadii, Wo A0AaETbCA A0 NPOAYKTY, BiANOBIAAE CTaHy HAyKW i TEXHIKU, aKTyanbHOMY
Ha MOMeHT ii ApyKy. Binbl akTyanbHy Bepcito iHCTPYKLUii 3 ekcrtyaTauii MOXHa 3HanWTW B iHTEPHETI Ha
cTopiHui 3 iHpopMmalieto npo npoayktu Hilti. Ana uboro nepeiaits 3a nocunaHHAM a6o QR-koaoM Y wii
iHCTPYKLUIi 3 excnnyaradii, Lo No3HaveHi CMMBOIOM @

* VY pasi 3MiH1 BnacH1Ka nepeaaBaiTe NPOAYKT NULLE Pa3oM i3 Lieto iHCTPYKLUIEro 3 ekcnnyatauii.

1.2 lMoAcHeHHA cumBoOniB

1.2.1 lonepeanmyBanbHi BKasiBKK

MonepenkyBanbHi BKasiBKM iHPOPMYIOTb KOPUCTYBaUa NPO GpaKTopu Hebeaneku, NoB'A3aHi i3 3acTocyBaHHAM
iHCTpyMeHTa. BUKOPMCTOBYIOTLCA Taki CUrHanbHi cnosa:

A| HEBE3MEKA

HEBE3MNEKA !
> YKasye Ha 6e3nocepeaHto HeBesmneKy, WO MOXE NPU3BECTU IO OTPUMAHHA TAXKKUX TINECHWX YLLKOIKEHD
a6o HaBiTb A0 CMeEPTi.

NONEPEOXEHHA !
» VYKasye Ha MoTeHUiiHO HeGesneuyHy cuTyauilo, fiKka MOXXE MPMU3BECTU AO OTPUMAHHA TAXKKUX TiNECHUX
YLIKOZXKEHb aB0 HaBiTb CMepTi.

/\ OBEPEXHO

OBEPEXHO !

» YKasye Ha NOTeHUiHO HebesneyHy cuTyaluito, Aika MOXKe MPU3BECTU A0 OTPUMAHHA TINECHWUX YLUKOMXKEHb
abo Ao marepianbHUX 36UTKIB.

1.2.2 CwumBonu B iHCTPYKLUii 3 ekcnnyarauii
Y Ui iHCTPYKUii 3 excnnyarauii BAKOPUCTOBYOTbCA Taki CUMBOJM:

JoTpumyiteca BKasiBOK, HaBeAeHUX B iHCTPYKLii 3 ekcnnyartauii

YKasiBKM 00 eKkcnyarauii Ta iHwa KopucHa iHpopmauis

=%

MoBoaXXeHHA 3 MaTepianamu, NPUAATHAMK ANA BTOPUHHOI nepepoBKu

az

He BuKMAaiiTe enekTpoiHCTPYMEHTH | akyMynaTOpHi 6aTapei y 6aku ana nobyToBoro cMiTra

B

Hilti NTiTit-ioHHa akymynaTopHa 6atapes
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1.2.3 CumBonu Ha intocTpauiax
Ha intocTpauinx BUKOPUCTOBYIOTLCA TaKi CUMBOMK:

E Linppamu nosHayarotbCA BIANOBIAHI iNtOCTpauii, HaBeAeHi Ha noYaTtKy Liel iIHCTPYKLUii 3 ekcnnyarta-
uii.

3 Hymepauia Bino6paxkae NocniAoBHICTL POBOUMX KPOKIB Ha iNtoCTpaLiax Ta MOXe BiAPISHATUCA BiA
Hymepauii y TeKcTi.

TD Homepa nosuuii, HaBeZeHi Ha ornAAROBINM iNrOCTpaLii, BiANoBiAaloTL HOMEpPaM Y nereHai, Wwo
3 npeacTa.neHa y posaini «Ornan npoayKTy».

1 Lle# cumBON No3Hayae acnekTu, Ha AKi Cia 3BepHYTH OCOBNMBY yBary nif Yac 3acToCyBaHHA
H

@l
== | iHCTpymeHTa.

1.3 CumMBOnH, Lo 06yMOoBNEHi TUNOM iIHCTPYMeHTa

1.3.1 CumBONM Ha iHCTPYMEHTI
Ha iHCTpyMeHTi MOXyTb 6yTW HaBeAeHi Taki CUMBOMK:

@ BukopucToByiiTe 3axmCHi OKynapu
No

HominanbHa yacTtota OéepTaHHﬂ nia Yac XoNnoCToro Xoay

/min | KinbKicTb 06epTiB Ha XBUNHUHY

KinbkicTe 06epTiB Ha XBURUHY

[Hiametp

MocrTifnuni cTpym

He BUKOPUCTOBY#TE CTaHAAPTHWI KOXKYX ANIA BUKOHAHHA POBIT, Aki nepeabayatoTb pisaHHs.

3aBan BUKOHyiTE po6oTy 0BoMa pyKamu.

IncTpymeHT niatpumye TexHonorito NFC Ta € cymicHum i3 nnatdpopmamu iOS Ta Android.

ZR® || o 2

Li-lon | J1iTili-iOHHA akymynaTopHa Gartapes

®4 Hikonu He BUKOPUCTOBYHTE akyMyNATOPHY Gatapeto y AKOCTI YAAPHOTO IHCTPYMeHTa.

4 He nonyckaiite naaiHHa akymynaTopHoi 6atapei. He BUKOPUCTOBYIMTE akyMynaTopHy 6atapeto, fika
% | sazvana YAQPHOTO HaBaHTaXXEHHs a60 Byna NOLLKOKEHA IHLIMM YMHOM.

14 IHdopmauin npo iHCTpyMeHT

=T IHCTpyMeHTH NpuaHadeHi AnA NpOdECiiiHOro BUKOPUCTaHHA, @ TOMY IXHIO eKCryaTalito, TexHiuHe
06cnyroByBaHHs Ta PEMOHT CliA AOPYYaTH IULLIE aBTOPU3OBAHOMY NEPCOHANY 3i CneLianbHOK NiAroTOBKOI.
Llei nepcoHan noBuHeH ByTH cnelianbHO NPOIHCTPYKTOBaHWHA MPO MOXJIUBI PUSHKKW. IHCTPYMEHT Ta AOMNOMi-
YKHE NPUNaaan MOXYTb CTaTh JXKePeNoM Hebesnekn y pasi iXHbOro HenpPaBUIILHOTO 3aCTOCYBaHHA HeKBai-
dikoBaHUM NepcoHanom ado y pasi BUAKOPUCTAHHA HEe 3a MPU3HAYEHHAM.

Tun Ta cepiiHNii HOMep 3a3HaueHi Ha 3aBOACHKIN TabnnuLi.

LTTIHETT
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» T[epenuuwite cepiiiHUiA HOMep y HaBeAeHy Hwxue Tabnuuto. [pu opopmieHHi 3anuTiB A0 HaLOro
npeACTaBHULTBA Ta IO CEPBICHOI CNY)KOK BKasyiTe iHGopMaLito NPO iHCTPYMEHT.
Indpopmauia npo iHCTpyMeHT

AKkymynATOpHa KyTOoBa LWNidpyBanbHa MatumHa AG 4S-22-125
Bepcia 02
CepiviHuii Homep

15 CepTudikar BignosigHocTi

BupoOHUK 3i BCielo Hane)xHO BIAMNOBIAANBHICTIO 3aABNAE, WO ONUCaHWA Y LibOMY AOKYMEHTI iHCTPYMEHT
BiANOBIAAa€ YNHHOMY 3aKOHOAABCTBY | cTaHaapTaM. Konia cepTudikara BiANOBIAHOCTI HaBeAeHa Y KiHLi Lboro
[OKyMeHTa.

TexHiyHa AOKyMeHTaLiA 3a3HavyeHa HUKYe:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

2 Besneka

21 3aranbHi BKa3iBKM 3 TexHiKM 6e3nekn npu poboTi 3 eNeKTPOoIHCTPYMEeHTamMn

A MOMNEPEAMXEHHA! YeaxHo npounTaiiTe yci BKa3iBKM Ta iIHCTPYKLUii 3 TexHikn 6e3neku, o3HaoMTeca
3 MantoHKamMM Ta TEeXHIYHMMM AAHUMU LbOrO eneKTPOoiHCTpymeHTa. LLloHaimeHwe HeaoTpuMaHHA
HaBEAEHNX HIWKYEe BKA3iBOK MOXE MPM3BECTU A0 YPKEHHA ENEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM, 3aiMaHHA Ta/abo
OTPUMAHHA TAXKKWX TPaBM.

36epemiTb BCi iHCTPYKLUii Ta BKA3iBKM 3 TEXHIKM Ge3neku — BOHU MOXYTbL 3Hagobutuca Bam y mainbyT-
HbOMY.

TepMiH «eneKTPOIHCTPYMEHT», AKMIA BUKOPUCTOBYETLCA Y BKa3iBKax 3 TEXHIKM 6e3neku, nosHavae AK enekr-
POIHCTPYMEHTH, L0 NPaLOIOTb Bifl ENEKTPUYHOI MepeXi (i3 Kabenem XMBNEHHs), TaK | eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTH,
IO NpauoroTh BiA aKyMynaTOpHOI 6atapei (6e3 KaBento XUBNEHHS).

Besneka Ha po6oyomy micui

» J6aiiTe Npo UACTOTY Ta AOCTAaTHE OCBITNEHHA pobouoro micua. Besnaa Ha poBouomy Micui Ta
HeZOCTaTHE OCBITNIEHHA MOXYTb CTaTW MPUYUHOK HELLIACHUX BUNAAKIB.

» He npautoinTte 3 enekTpoiHCTPyMeHTOM y BUByxoHe6e3neuHoMy cepeaoBvLLi, O MICTUTb Nerko-
3alMuCTi piavHK, rasu abo nun. MNig yac Po6OTH ENEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTIB YTBOPIOKOTLCA ICKPH, Bid AKUX
MOXKyTb 3aHATUCA NErkosamMucTi Bunapu abo nun.

» TMop6arite npo Te, Wo6 nig Yac BUKOPUCTAHHA E€NEKTPOIHCTPYMeHTa nobnusy He Gyno giten Ta
CTOPOHHiX 0cCi6. LLloHaiMeHLIe BiABOMiIKAHHA MOXKE NPU3BECTU A0 BTPATH KOHTPOJIHO HAZ iHCTPYMEHTOM.

EnektpuuHa 6e3neka

» LUTtencenbHa BUNKa eneKTPOIHCTPYMEHTA NOBMHHA MiAXOAUTH A0 PO3ETKU MUBNEHHA. 3a6opoHae-
TbCA BHOCUTH 3MiHW A0 KOHCTPYKLii WiTencenbHoi BUNKU. He no3BONAETLCA 3acTOCOBYBaTH Nepe-
XiHi WTencenbHi BUNKU B €NEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTAX i3 3aXUCHUM 3a3eMneHHAM. Y pasi BUKOPUCTaHHA
OPHriHANbHKUX LUTENCENbHUX BUIOK i BIANOBIAHNMX PO3ETOK SHMKYETLCA PU3UK YPAKEHHA ENEKTPUYHUM
CTPYMOM.

» Min yac po6oTn HamaranTecsa He TOPKATMCA 3a3eMNEHNUX NOBEPXOHb, Hanpuknaa Tpy6, papiaropis
onaneHHs, neyen Ta XonoAUNbHUKIB. AKLLO Balue Tino nepebyBae B KOHTaKTi i3 CUCTEMOIO 3a3EMIIEHHS,
iCHy€E NiABULLEHNIA PUBKK YPAKEHHA ENEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.

» 3axuuanTe eneKTPOoiHCTPYMEHTH Bif AOLLY Ta BONOMU. Y pasi NPOHWKHEHHSA BOAM B ENEKTPOIHCTPYMEHT
NiABULLYETLCA PUSUK YPaXKEHHA ENEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.

» BuKOpHUCTOBYITE 3'€eAHYBanbHUM Kabenb TiNbKM 3a NPU3HAYEHHAM, He NEepPeHOCbTe 3a HbOro
€NEeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT, He KOPUCTYWTECA HMM ANA NigBillyBaHHA IHCTPyMeHTa Ta He TpUMaWTecsA
3a HbOro, AICTalOuM LITencenbHy BWUAKY 3 po3eTku. ObepiraiTe 3'eaHyBanbHuM Kabenb Big
BNAMBY BMCOKUX TemnepaTtyp, Bifi Aii MacTUA Ta KOHTaKTy 3 rOCTPMMU KpomKamu abo pyxomumu
yacTMHaMM iIHCTpyMeHTa. MNowwKoMKeHi abo 3annyTaHi 3'eaHyBanbHi kabeni NIABULLYIOTb PUBUK YPaXKEHHS
ENEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.

» Mpayroroumn 3 eneKTPOoIHCTPYMEHTOM Nif BiAKPUTUM HEGOM, BUKOPUCTOBYHTE NULLE NOJOBKYBasb-
Huii Kabenb, NPUAATHUI ANA 30BHILIHBOrO 3aCTOCYBaHHA. BUKOPUCTaHHS NOAOBKYBaLHOTO KaGento,
MPU3HAYEHOro ANA 30BHILLHLOIO 3aCTOCYBaHHA, 3MEHLLYE PU3UK YPaXKEHHA ENEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.

> AKLO HEMOMMBO YHUKHYTH eKcniyartalii eNneKTpoiHCTpyMeHTa 3a YMOB NiABHULLEHOI BONOrocTi,
BUKOPUCTOBYHWTE aBTOMAT 3axXUCTY Bifl CTPYMY BMTOKY. BMKOpWCTaHHA aBTOMara 3axucTy Bia CTpymy

BUTOKY 3MEHLLYE PU3UK YPAXKEHHS ENIEKTPUYHAM CTPYMOM.

180  YKpaiHCcbka 2251374




IS

Beaneka nepcoHany

>

ByabTe yBaMHUMK, 30CEpeAbTECA Ha BUKOHYBaHii onepaLii, 40 po60TH 3 eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTOM
CTaBTeCA cepio3Ho. He KOPUCTYHTECA eneKTPOiHCTPYyMeHTOM, AKwWo Bu BTomnexi abo nepeby-
Ba€Te nig Ai€EH0 HAPKOTMUYHMX PEeYOBHH, ankoronmo abo nikapcbkux 3acobie. [ia yac pobotv 3
€NEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTOM He BiABOMIKAWTECA Hi HA MWTb, OCKIbKM Lie MOXe MPU3BECTU A0 OTPUMAaHHA
CEpUO3HUX TPaBM.

BukopucToByiTe 3acOo6M iHAUBIAYaNbHOrO 3aXMCTy | 3aBMAN HagAraWTe 3axXUCHi oKynapu. Buko-
pucTaHHA 3aco0iB iHAMBIAYanbHOro 3axMCTy, HanNpUKNaa pecniparopa, 3axXMCHOro B3yTTA Ha HEKOB3HiH
NiAOLLBI, 3aXUCHOTO LWooMa abo LUYMO3aXMCHUX HaBYLLHWKIB — 3aN€XHO Bifl Pi3HOBUAY €NEKTPOIHCTPY-
MEHTa Ta OCOBNMBOCTEN HOro 3aCTOCYBaHHS — 3MEHLLYE PU3UK TPABMYBaHHS.

YHuKaWTe BUNaAKOBOIrO BMUKaHHA eneKTpoiHcTpymeHTa. [lepekoHalTecA B TOMy, LIO €NeKTpoO-
iHCTPYMEHT BUMKHEHMM, MepLu HiX BCTaBNATH LUTENCenbHy BUAKY B PO3ETKY MUBNEHHA Ta/abo
NPUERHYBATH aKyMYNATOP, NiAHIMATU eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT abo nepeHOCHTH 1oro. AKLWO nig yac ne-
PEHECEHHsA eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEeHTa TpUMaTH nanelb Ha BUMUKadi abo NpueaHyBaTtH iIHCTPYMEHT A0 Axepena
JKMBNIEHHA YBIMKHEHUM, L& MOXXe NPU3BECTU A0 HELACHOrO BUNAAKY.

MepLu HiX BMUMKaTH eNneKTPOIHCTPYMEHT, BiA'€AHanTe BifA HLOro BCe HanaroAxysanbHe npunanan
abo raiikosi kntoui. Mpunaaas abo Koy, WO 3HAXOAATECA B 0OEPTOBOMY Byafli IHCTPYMEHTA, MOXXYTb
CTaTV NPUYMHOK OTPUMAHHA TPABM.

YHUKaNTe BUKOHaHHA po6oTH B He3pyuHin nosi. Mig yac BuKoHaHHA pobiT cTaBaiiTe B CTIMKY No3y i
HamaraiTecA NoBCAKYAC yTpUMyBaTH piBHoBary. Lle 103BonUTL Bam BinbLu yneBHEHO KOHTPONOBaTH
€NEeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT Y pasi BUHWKHEHHA HECTOAIBAHUX OGCTaBMH.

HapsranTte BignosigHuit po6ouni opar. He HapsrainTe AanAa poGOTWM 3aHaATO NPOCTOPMK oAdAr
Ta npukpacu. CnigkyiTte 3a Tum, wob Bonocca, oaar Ta poboui pykaeuui 3Haxogunuca nogani
Bia 06epToBHUX YAcTUH iHCTPyMeHTa. MPOCTOpPWI oaAr, npukpack abo AOBre BONOCCA MOXYTb ByTH
3axonneHi pyxoMMMK YaCTUHaAMM IHCTPYMeHTa.

Akwo nepenbayeHa MOMAMUBICTb YCTAHOBMIEHHA CUCTEMW NUAOBUAANEHHA Ta NMNo36ipHuKie, 06o-
B'A3KOBO NepeKoHalTecA B TOMY, L0 BOHU NPaBUNbHO NPUEAHAHI 1 BUKOPUCTOBYIOTLCA HaNeXHUM
YMHOM. 3aCTOCYBaHHA CUCTEMMU BUAANEHHA MUY JO3BONAE 3MEHLUWNTU HEraTUBHUIA BNAWB MUY Ha Nepco-
Han.

He moHa HexTyBaTH npasunamu 6e3neku nig yac po6oTH 3 eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTaMM HaBiTb y TOMY
Bunanky, koau Bu go6pe 3HaMOMi 3 TUM UM IHLUMM eNeKTPOIHCTPYMeHTOM. AKLO KopUCTyBaTUcA
iHCTPYMEHTOM HEOBEPEXKHO, NULLIE MaNOi YaCTKN CEKYHAU MOXKe BYTW OCTATHBLO ANA OTPUMAHHA TAXKUX
TpaBM.

BMKOpMCTaHHH eneproiHCprmeHTa Ta HaneXHU1 AOorNAA 3a HUM

>

He nonyckanTte nepeHaBaHTaMeHHA IHCTPyMeHTa. 3aBXAU BUKOPUCTOBYHUTE €NIeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT,
NpU3HaYeHWi ANA BUKOHAHHA BiANOBIAHOI Po6oTH. [IpWU BMKOPUCTAHHI HANEKHOTO ENEKTPOIHCT-
pymeHTa 3abesneuytoTbes Binbll BUCOKA AKICTb Ta Geaneka BUKOHAHHA POOBIT y BKasaHOMy AianasoHi
NPOAYKTUBHOCTI.

He BMKOpUCTOBYWTE €NEKTPOIHCTPYMEHT i3 NOLUKOAMEHUM BUMMKA4YeM. ENEKTpoiHCTPyMEHT, akui
HEMOMXIIMBO BMUKaTH 260 BUMUKATH, € HEOE3NEeUYHUM i NiANArae PeMoHTy.

MepL HiX PO3NOYMHATH HanalTYBaHHA IHCTPYMEHTa, BUKOHYBaTH 3amiHy npunanaa a6o pobutu
nepepsy B po6oTi, He 3abyAbTe BUMHATK LUTENCENbHY BUIIKY 3 PO3eTKU Ta/abo BUIHATH 3 iHCTPY-
MEHTa 3MiHHY aKyMynaTopHy Gartapeto. Takuil 3anOBDKHWIM 3axiZ LOMOMOXKE YHUKHYTU BUNALKOBOrO
BMMWKaHHA €NEeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTa.

EneKTpOiHCTPYMEHTH, O He BUKOPUCTOBYHOTLCA, 36epiraiite B HegoCcTynHOMY Ansa Aiten micui. He
AO3BONANTE KOPUCTYBATUCA IHCTPYMEHTOM 0cobam, AKi He o3HaomMneHi 3 HuM abo He npounTanu
Ui BKa3iBKK. Y pyKax HeJOCBIAYEHNX NtoAer eNneKTPOIHCTPYMEHTH ABNAKOTL COBOI0 CEepio3Hy HeBeaneky.
EneKTpoiHCTPYMEHTH Ta ix npunaaan notpebyrotb abainueoro gornagy. PetenbHo nepesipaiTe,
uu 6e3goraHHO NPaLOIOTh Ta UM HE 3aKNTMHIOKOTb PYXOMi YaCTHHH, YK He 3namanucA abo He 3a3Hann
iHWKMX NOWKOAMEHb AeTani, B AKMX 3anemuTb cnpaBHa po6oTa enekTpoiHcTpymeHTa. lepea
noyaTkom po6oTH 3 IHCTPYMEHTOM MOLIKOAKEHI AeTani cnia BiapeMoHTyBaTh. baratbox HelacHux
BUNaZKiB MOXHA YHWKHYTH 32 YMOBM HaNeXHOro TEXHIYHOro 06CNyroByBaHHA EN1EKTPOIHCTPYMEHTIB.
CnigkynTe 3a TUM, WOG piXyyi IHCTPYMEHTH 3aBKAM 3aNMLLANMCb YUCTUMU Ta HaN@HUM YUHOM
3aToueHuMun. [16ainnMBO AOTNAHYTUIA PiXKYUUI IHCTPYMEHT i3 TOCTPUMM PisanbHUMKM KPOMKaMKU He Tak
4aCTO 3aK/MHIOETLCA, | 3 HUM flerLue npautosaru.

Mia yac ekcnnyarayii eneKTPoiIHCTPYMEHTa, NPUNagan [0 HbOro, po6ounx iIHCTPYMEHTIB Towwo Ao-
TPUMYHTECA HaBeAeHUX Y LbOMY AOKYMEHTi BKa3iBoK. MpH LiboMy 3aBAu BpaxoByrUTe YMOBH B MiCLji
BMKOHaHHA pobiT Ta Aii, AKMX BUMarae noctaeneHe 3aBAaHHA. BUKOPUCTAHHS ENEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTIB
HE 32 NPU3HAYEHHAM MOXKe NPU3BECTU [0 BUHUKHEHHS HEBe3neyHuX CuTyauin.
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» CnigkynTe 3a TMM, W06 NOBEpPXHi PYKOATOK ByNM UNCTUMM Ta CyXUMH, Ta He AONYCKalTe iXHbOro
3abpyaHeHHA MacTUNOM. FKLO NOBEPXHI PYKOATOK CIM3bKI, U YHEMOXKIUBIIOE BMEBHEHE KOHTPOJIIO-
BaHHA ENEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTa Y HenepeabadeHnx cutyauinx.

BukopHucTaHHA aKyMyNATOPHOrO iHCTPYMEHTa Ta HaneMHUW AOTMAA 32 HUM

» JAnA 3apagmaHHA akymynaTopHux 6aTapei 3acTocoByiTe nuLue 3apAAHI NPUCTPOI, PEKOMEHAOBaHI
BMPOBGHUKOM. 3apAAHUI NPUCTPIN, NPUAATHUI ANA 3apALKAHHSA aKyMynaTOPHUX 6arapeit NeBHOro Tuny,
MOXE CMPUYUHUTA NMOXKENKY, AKLLO MOro 3aCTOCOBYBATU ANA 3apAAXKaHHA aKyMynAaTOPHWUX Bataped iHWmux
™niB.

> JInA KHUBNEHHA eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTIB 3acCTOCOBYWTE NMLle cneulianbHO NMpU3HaveHi AnA Lboro
aKymynaTopHi 6aTapei. 3acTocyBaHHs iHLLMX aKyMyNATOPHUX Gataper MOXKe NMPU3BECTU A0 OTPUMAHHS
TPaBM i BAHUKHEHHA MOXEXi.

» AkymynaTtopHy 6aTapeto, AKa He BUKOPUCTOBYETLCA, TPUMaNTE NoAani Bif KaHLENAPCbKUX CKPIMOK,
MOHET, KIouiB, UBAXIB, FBUHTIB Ta iHWKX APi6HKUX MeTaneBux npeaMeTis, AKi Mornu 6 cnpUUMHUTH
KOPOTKE 3aMUKaHHA il KOHTaKTiB. KOpOTKE 3aMUKaHHA KOHTaKTIB aKyMynaTopHoi Gatapei Moxe
NPU3BECTU 10 OTPUMAHHS OMiKiB 260 0 BUHUKHEHHS MOXKEXKI.

» Y pasi HenpaBWAbLHOrO 3aCTOCYBaHHA 3 aKyMYyNATOPHOI BaTapei MoXe NPOAMTUCA piAvHA. YHUKaTe
KOHTaKTYy 3 Hero. Y pa3i BUNagKoOBOro KOHTaKTY L€l piAWHM 3i LUKiIPOKO HEranHO NPOMUITE ypameHe
MicLie AOCTaTHLOIO KinbKicTio BoaKu. AKLLO piAuHa noTpanuna B o4i, PEKOMEHAYETLCA AOAATKOBO
3BEPHYTUCA NO NiKapcbKy Aaonomory. [ponuta 3 akyMynATopHoi 6atapei piauHa Moke Npu3BecT A0
noApasHeHHs LLKipK abo OTPMMaHHA oniKiB.

» He BMKOpHUCTOBYITE aKyMynATOpHY 6aTapeto, AKLLO BOHa NowwKoaXeHa abo AKLO ii KOHCTPYKUiA
6yna amiHeHa. [MowKomKeHi a60 MoAMIKOBaHI akyMynATOPHI Batapei BKpai HeHaZilHi Ta CTaHOBNATL
HeBeaneky noxxexi, Bubyxy abo TpaBmyBaHHs.

» He nigpaBaite akymynaTtopHy Gatapeto BnnuBy BOrHO ab6o BUCOKMX TemnepaTyp. BoroHb a6o
Temneparypu noHaa 130 °C (265 °F) MOXyTb CNPUYUHUTA BUOYX.

» JloTpumyihTecA BKas3iBOK WOAO 3apAfMaHHA. Hikonu He sapapwante akymynatopHy 6atapero
abo aKyMynAaTOpHUM IHCTPYMEHT B YMOBaX, L0 BUXOAATb 3a MEXi TeMnepaTypHOro AianasoHy,
3a3HauyeHoro B IHCTPYKLUii 3 ekcnnyarauii. HeHanexxHe sapsmkaHHsa a0 3apAmKaHHA 3a Meamu
323HAYEHOro TeMMepaTypHOro AianasoHy MOXe NPU3BECTU A0 PyWHYBaHHA akyMynAaTOpHOI Garapei Ta
NiABULLYE PUSKK 3aUMaHHS.

CepsicHe 06cnyroByBaHHA

» Jlopy4aWTe PEMOHT eNeKTPOIHCTPyMeHTa nuvwie KBanigpikoBaHOMY nepcoHany 3i cneuianbHoOHO
NiAroTOBKOKO 32 YMOBU BMKOPUCTAHHA TiNbKW OPUriHaNbHUX 3anacHuWX 4YacTuH. Lle 3abeaneuntb
dYHKLIOHaNbHICTb iHCTPYMEHTa.

» 3ab6opoHAETLCA 3AINCHIOBATH TEXHIUHE 06CNYroByBaHHA MOLKOAKEHNX aKyMynaTopHUX GaTtapen. Y
ByAb-AKNX BUNAZAKaX TEXHIYHE 06CNYroByBaHHA aKyMyNATOPHUX GaTapei NOBUHEH 3AiACHIOBATU BUPOBHMUK
abo ynoBHoBaykeHa cry»6a TEXHIYHOro 06CnyroByBaHHs.

2.2 YKasiBKu 3 TexHiku 6e3neku ana BUKOHAHHA YCiX TMNiB pobiT

3aranbHi BKa3iBKM 3 TeXHiKK 6e3neku nig yac wnidpysaHHA, WANiPyBaHHA 3 BAKOPUCTAHHAM Ham Aauy-

HOro nanepy, po6oT1 3 APOTOBMMM LYiTKaMU, NonipyBaHHA Ta abpa3MBHOro BiApi3aHHA:

» Llei eneKTPOIHCTPYMEHT NPU3HAUYEHUI ANA BUKOPUCTaAHHA B AKOCTI WnidpyBanbHOI MalLUWHKU, HaxAa-
YHOI WnipyBanbHOI MaLWKHK, WNidpyBanbHOI MaLLWHK 3 APOTOBOIO LiTKOKO, NONipyBanbHOI MaLLWUHH,
MaLUWHUW ANA BUPi3aHHA OTBOPIB Ta WhidyBanbHO-BiAPi3HOI MaWMHU. JlOTPUMYITECA BCiX BKa3iBOK 3
TexHikn 6e3neku, iIHCTPYKLUiN, CXeM i AaHUX, OTpMMaH1X BaMu pa3oM 3 iIHCTPYMEHTOM. HeBUKOHaHHS
HaCTYMHWX iIHCTPYKLii MOXXe NPU3BECTU 10 YPAXKEHHA ENEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM, NMOXKEXi Ta/abo CepitosHux
TpaBM.

» 3a60pPOHAETLCA BHOCUTH 3MiHM [O KOHCTPYKUii UbOrO €neKTPOIHCTPYMeHTa, Wwob HapaTth iomy
$yHKUii, Ha AKi BiH He pospaxoBaHui Ta fAKi He Bynu nepenbaueHi BUPo6HMKOM. Taka Moaudikauia
KOHCTPYKLii MOXe NpWU3BECTU A0 BTPATU KOHTPOSIIO Ta A0 TAXKKUX TPABM.

» He BuKOpuCTOBYHTE npunapAdA, Ake He 6yno cneuyianbHo pospobneHe BUPOBHWMKOM ANA LLOrO
eneKkTpoiHCTpyMeHTa abo He Byno aonywieHe A0 BUKOPUCTaHHA 3 HUM. HaBiTb AKWoO Bu Moxete
3aKPINUTU NPUNAAANA Ha eNEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTI, e He rapaHTye ioro 6esneuHoi ekcnnyarauii.

» T[paHMuHO NpunycTMMa yacToTa obepTaHHA 3MIHHOFO PO6ouYOro iHCTPyMeHTa He noBuHHa GyTn
MEHLLOKO 32 MaKCUMasbHy YacToTy o6epTaHHsA, 3a3HaueHy Ha eneKTpoiHCTpyMeHTi. Mpunaaas, wo
obepraeTbeA 3 4acTOTOO BinbLUEe NPUNYCTUMOI, MOXe 3pyiHyBaTUCA abo BIANETITH.

» 30BHIWHIN AgiameTp i TOBWMHA 3MiIHHOrO po6ouyoro IHCTPYMeHTa NMOBWHHI BiANoBigaTH po3Mipam
€NeKTPOIHCTPYMeHTa. Bu He 3MOXKeTe HaneXXHUM YMHOM KOHTPOMKOBATH 3MiHHI POGOYi IHCTPYMEHTH,
PO3MIpK AKMX He BiANOBIAAIOTL BUMOraMm; KPiM TOro, 3aXMCHUI KOXKYX HE 3aKpuBaTume ix MOBHICTHO.
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» 3MiHHi po6oui iHCTPYMEHTH 3 Pi3bGOBOID BCTABKOIO CAifl YCTAHOBAIOBATH TOYHO Ha Pi3bOy wnidy-
BanbHOro WnuHAens. AKLWo Bu BUKOPUCTOBYETE 3MiHHI po6oUi IHCTPYMEHTH, AKi BCTAHOBOKOTLCA
3a gonomoroo ¢naHuA, nepeKoHanTecs, WO AiameTp OTBOPY 3MiIHHOrO po6ouoro iHCTpymMeHTa
BiAnoBigae AiameTpy KpinneHHA Ha ¢naHui. AKWO 3MiHHI PoBoui iHCTPYMEHTU BCTAHOBNEHI Ha ene-
KTPUYHUHA IHCTPYMEHT HEHaNeXHUM YUHOM, BOHM 06epTaloTbCA HEPIBHOMIPHO Ta CUALHO BiGpYHOTb, WO
MOXK€e NPU3BECTU [0 BTPATU KOHTPONIO.

» He BMKOPUCTOBYITE MOLUKOAMEHiI 3MiHHIi poboui iHcTpymeHTH. lMepea KOXMHUM BUKOPUCTAHHAM
nepesipAnTe WhidyBanbHi KPYrM Ha HaABHICTb BiAKONIB i TPiWKH, WnipyBanbHi Tapinku Ha HaAB-
HICTb TPIilWMH, 3HOWYBaHHA a0 CMNBLHOrO CTUPaHHA, a APOTOBI LiTKW Ha HafABHICTb 3namis abo
pospueie. Y pasi nagiHHA enekTpoiHcTpymeHTa abo pobouoro iHCTpyMeHTa nepesipTe ix Ha HaAB-
HicTb nowwKoAXeHb abo 3amiHiTb pobounit iHCTpymeHT. lMpu neplioMy BUKOpPUCTaHHI 06epToBOro
3MiHHOro po6ouoro iHCTpyMeHTa onepartop i 0ocobu, Lo CTOATb NOpyY, NOBUHHI nepebysaTtn Ha
6esneuHin BiacTaHi Big Hboro. MoTpi6Ho AaTH IHCTPYMeHTY nonpayroBaTH NPOTArOM XBUAMHKW 3a
MaKcUManbHOi YacToTn obepTaHHaA. HecnpasHi po6oui iHCTPYMEHTU BUXOAATL 3 Nady HanyacTilwe nig
Yac LbOro KOHTPOJLHOrO NPOMIXKKY Yacy.

» 3acTocosyiTe iHAMBIAyanbHi 3aco6u 3axUCTy. 3anemHo Bif yMOB po6OTH BUKOPUCTOBYITE 3aXUCHY
macky abo saxucHi oKynAapu. 3a HeoBXiAHOCTi BMKOPUCTOBYWHTE NUMO3AXWUCHY MAcCKy, 3aXWCHI
HaBYLUHWKM, 3aXMCHI pyKaBuLi abo cneyianbHui papTyx, Wob saxucTutn cebe Big APIGHUX YacToK
o6pobntosaHoro matepiany. Heo6xiaHO 3axuLLaTh Oui BiA NOTPANIAHHS YACTUHOK, LLO YTBOPIOOTLCA Nig
yac pobotu. Mun, WO YyTBOPHOETLCA Nid Yac POBOTH, NOBUHEH 3ATPUMYBATUCH MUNO3AXUCHUM (iNbTPOM
pecnipartopa. TpuBanuii BNAMB CUNLHOTO LUYMY MOXE NPU3BECTU A0 BTPATU CIYXY.

» TMpocnigkyinTe 3a TMM, W6 iHLWi 0co6M y micLi BUKOHaHHA pobiT nepebysanu Ha 6e3neuHin BiacTaHi
Bia Bac. KoxHa ocoba, faka 3axoauTb y MeXi po6ouoi 30HM, NOBMHHA BUKOPUCTOBYBaTH 3acobu
iHauBiAyanbHOro 3axucty. Ynamku o6po6ntoBaHoi AeTani abo YaCTUHM MOLUKOKEHOrO POBOYOro
iHCTPYMEHTa MOXXYTb PO3MITATUCA Ta CTaBaTH NPUYUHOLO TPABMYBaHHA HABITb 38 MEXXamu 6e3nocepeaHbol
poBouoi 30HH.

» AKWO nig Yac BUKOHaHHA Po6iT iCHYE MMOBIPHICTb TOro, WO 3MIHHUI POBOUMI IHCTPYMEHT MOXe
HaTpanuTHU Ha NPUXOBaHY eNeKTPONPOBOAKY, TPUMANTE eNEeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT TiNbKK1 3a i30NboBaHi
NoBepPXHi PYKOATOK. Y pasi KOHTaKTy 3 ENEKTPUYHUM APOTOM, AKWIA 3HAXOAMUTLCA NiA HaNPyrow, MeTanesi
Aetani iHCTPYMEHTa Tako)X NoTpannaTb Nia HANpPyry, a ue MOXXe NPU3BECTU A0 YPAXKEHHA ENeKTPUUHUM
CTPYMOM.

» He BigKnapaiTe eneKTPOIHCTPYMEHT [O MOBHOI 3yNUHKW pobouoro iHcTpymeHTa. ObepToBui
poBounii IHCTPYMEHT MOXE HaTpanuTM Ha OMOPHY MOBEPXHIO, BHACNIAOK Yoro Bu MoxkeTe BTpatutv
KOHTPOJIb HAZl ENEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTOM.

» He gonyckaiTe yBiMKHEHHA eNeKTPOIHCTPYMeHTa nif yac noro nepeHeceHHA. O6epToBMit poBounit
iHCTPYMEHT MOXe BMNaZIKOBO 3axOnuTW Kpai Baluoro oaary Ta Tpasmysatu Bac.

» PerynfapHo ouuwaiTe BEHTUNALINHI NPOpPi3U eneKTpoiHCTpymMeHTa. OCKiNbKKU ABUTYH 3aCMOKTYE Nun
ycepeanHy Kopnyca, MiABULLEHa KOHLEHTPaLiA METANEBOro MUY MOXE CTBOPUTU HEGE3NEKY YPaXKEHHS
ENEeKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.

» He BMKOPUCTOBYITE €NEKTPOIHCTPYMEHT no6nu3y Nerko3aumMMCTMX MmarepianiB. ICKpU MOXyTb
3ananutu Ui martepianu.

» He BMKOpHUCTOBYMTE poBoui iIHCTPYMEHTH, ANA eKcnnyaTauii AKMX NoTpibHe 3acToCcyBaHHA PiAKMX
oXonoAMyBanbHUX 3acobiB. BuKopuUCTaHHA BOAM 60 iHILMX PIAKUX OXONOMKYBANbHUX 3aCO6iB MOXKeE
NPU3BECTU 0 YPAXKEHHA ENEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.

Biagaua i BignoBigHi BKa3iBKM 3 TeXHiKM 6e3nekn

Binzaua ABnse coboto panToBy peakLito, L0 BUHUKAE NPy 3ayenieHHi abo 6noKyBaHHI po6oYoro iHCTpyMeHTa,

o obepTaeTbecA (WnidpyBanbHOro Kpyra, LWnipyBanbHOI Tapink1, APOTOBOI WiTkK ToOWO). 3auenneHHa abo

6nOKyBaHHA NPWU3BOAATL O PANTOBOI 3YMUHKM POBOYOro HCTPyMEHTa, Wo obepTaetbea. Lle cnpuunHse

HEKOHTPOMNBLOBAHUI PyX ENEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTa Y HanpsAMKY, NPOTUNEKHOMY HanpAMKY obepTaHHA poboyoro

iHCTpyMeHTa B MicLi 6NIOKyBaHHS.

Mpu 3auenneHHi a6o G6nOKyBaHHi LNigyBanbHOro Kpyra B 06pobntoBaHiit AeTani KpoMKa wnidpyBanbHOro

Kpyra, Lo 3aHyprOETbCA B AeTanb, MOXe 3acTpArati, WO MOXe NpU3BEeCTU A0 PyiHyBaHHA Kpyra abo

CNpUUMHATY Biaaady. Mpu uboMmy LnidyBanbHUM KPYr pyxaeTbea abo B HanpaAMKy onepartopa, abo Bif Hboro

(3anexxHo Bia HaNpPAMKy oBepTaHHs Kpyra B Micui 6N0KyBaHHs). Lle Mo)e Tako) CMpPUUMHUTK PyHHYBaHHSA

LwnigyBanbHOro Kpyra.

Binnaya € HacniikoM HenpaBubHOTO a0 MOMMIKOBOrO BUKOPWUCTaHHA ENEKTPOIHCTPYMeHTa. 3a ymMoBU

[OTPUMAaHHSA BiANOBIAHUX 3axoAiB 6e3neku, WO HaBEAEHI HKYE, LUbOro ABULLA MOXHA YHUKHYTH.

» HapiiiHo TpuMaiiTe eneKTPOIHCTPYMEHT o6oMa pyKamu, NPUIAHABLLK TaKe MONOMEHHA Tina i pyK,
npu AKomy Bu 3moxeTe amopTusyBaTH Bigaady iHCTpyMeHTa. 3aBX AW BAKOPUCTOBYHTE AOAATKOBY
PYKOATKY (3a ii HaaBHOCTI), W06 MaKCMManbHO KOHTPONIOBATH BiaAadyy a6o peaKTUBHWII MOMEHT,
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O BUHUKAE Mif Yac HaBMpaHHA LWBUAKOCTI eNEeKTPOABUIyHa. AKLIO BXKUTH BiZNOBIAHNX 3aM0BKHUX
3ax0/liB, ONepaTop MOXe KOHTPONoBAaTH BiaAavy i PEaKTUBHUIA MOMEHT.

He Habnumainte pyku Ao 06epToBux pobounx iHCTPYMeHTIB. Y pasi BUHMKHEHHA Biaaaui po6ouni
IHCTPYMEHT MOXXe 3auenuTu Bauui pyku.

YHuKanTe noTpannAHHA B 30HY, B AAKY 3MillyETbCA €NEeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT niA 4ac sigaaui. Binpaua
3MilLyE ENEKTPOIHCTPYMEHT BiA Micua GNOKyBaHHA B HANPAMKY, NPOTUNEXHOMY HaNPAMKY OBepTaHHA
poBoUOro iIHCTPyMeHTa.

ByabTe BKpai yBaHUMU Nif yac o6pobKu KyTiB, rocTpUx KPOMOK Towo. He aonyckaiite Biacka-
KyBaHHA 3MiHHUX Po6ounx iIHCTpYMeHTiB a6o iXHbOro 3ainaHHA B 06pobntoBaHnx aeTanax. 3MiHHWMA
poBounit IHCTPYMEHT, WO oBepTaeTbCA, MOXe 3aifatu nia yac oBpoBKM KyTiB, rOCTPUX KPOMOK abo y
BUMaZIKy WOro BifickaKyBaHHs. Lle cTae NpUuYMHOLO BTPATH KOHTPOO HaZl iIHCTPYMEHTOM a60 BUHMKHEHHSA
Biaaavi.

He BUKOPHUCTOBYITE NONOTHA 3 NAHLOroBUM a6o 3y6uacTUM 3aUensieHHAM, a TAKOW CermeHTOBaHi
anmasHi Kpyru, y AKMX LUMPUHA NPoMiXKiB nepeBuLye 10 MM. BUKOPUCTaHHA TakMX 3MiHHUX POBOUMX
iHCTPYMEHTIB HaluacTille BUKNMKae Biaaady abo NpM3BOANTL A0 BTPATU KOHTPOMO HaZ iIHCTPYMEHTOM.

Oco6nuBi BKa3iBKK 3 TEXHIKM 6e3NeKn NPU BUKOPUCTaHHI WAidyBanbHUX Ta BiAPI3HNX KPYriB:

>

BUKOPHUCTOBYHTE TiNbKM AONyLEHi A0 eKcnnyarauii abpasueHi 3MiHHI po6oui iHCTpyMeHTH Ta
3aXMUCHi KOXYXH, WO BiANoBiAaroTb iM. AOGpasuBHi 3MiHHI POBOYi IHCTPYMEHTH, AKi HE NpHU3HAYEHi
ANA UbOro eneKTPOiHCTPYMEHTa, NpautoloTe HECTaBinbHO; KPiM TOro, 3aXMUCHWIA KOXKYX He 3aKkpuBae ix
MOBHICTIO.

LLnidpysanbHi Kpyr1 3i 3MiLLLEHUM LIEHTPOM CHlifl YCTAHOBNIOBATH TAKMM YMHOM, WO6 ixHA wnidy-
BaNbHa NOBEPXHA He BUCTynana 3a Kpal 3aXMCHOro Koxyxa. HeHaneXHWMm YWHOM yCTaHOBNEHWi
LwnidyBanbHU KPyr, WO BUCTYNAE 3a Kpai 3aXMCHOIO KOXyXa, He MOxKe ByTH IOCTaTHLO 3axvLLEHUM.
3axMCHUIM KOXYX NOBUHEH ByTH HaRIMHO 3aKPINNEHNUI Ha eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTI Ta BiAperynboBaHuin
TaKUM YMHOM, WO6 NigTPUMYBaTH MaKcuManbHy Gesneky. BigKPUTOH MOBUHHA 3aNULLIATUCA AKO-
MOra MeHLa YacTuHa abpa3uBHOro 3MiHHOro po60o4oro iIHCTPYMEeHTa. 3aXMCHUI KOXYX MPU3HAYEHHI
[NA 3aXUCTy onepartopa BiA OCKOJIKIB, BUNAAKOBOIO 3iTKHEHHS 3 aBpasvMBHUM 3MIHHUM POGOYMM IHCTPY-
MEHTOM Ta BiAl iCKOP, AKI MOXXYTb 3anasnntn OAexy.

A6pasuBHi 3MiHHi po6oui IHCTPYMEHTH MOBMHHI BUKOPUCTOBYBATMCA fiMLIE 3a MPU3HAYEHHAM.
3okpema: 3a60pOHAETLCA BUKOHYBATH LUNidbyBaHHA GOKOBOO NOBEPXHEIO BiAPi3HOro Kpyra. BiapisHi
KPYrv npusHaveHi AnA 3HATTA Matepiany KPOMKOK Kpyra. Brnnus 6okoBoi cunu Ha Ui abpasuBHi 3MiHHi
poBoui IHCTPYMEHTH MOXKE CTaTH MPUUYMHOIO IXHBOTO PYHHYBAHHS.

Ina BctaHoBneHHA BUGpaHoro Bamu wnidpysanbHOro Kpyra 3aBMAW BUKOPUCTOBYHTE HEMOLUKO-
AMEHWI 3aTUCKHUIN dnaHelb NoTpibHoro poamipy Ta dopmu. OnaHLui BiANOBIAHOT GOPMM Ta PO3MIPY
DIKCYIOTb LUNIPYBaANbHUIA KPYT i 3MEHLLIYIOTb PU3UK MO0 PyWHYBaHHA. 3aTUCKHI ¢naHui BiApPi3HMX KpyriB
MOXYTb BiAPI3HATMCA BiA 3aTUCKHUX GNAHLIB IHLIMX LLiPYBaNbHUX KPYTiB.

He BMKOpMCTOBYMTE 3HOLIEHI LNidyBanbHi KPYrU Bif eNeKTPOIHCTPyMeHTIB 6inblioro posmipy.
LLInipyBanbHi Kpyru, BUroTOBNEHI ANA ENEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTIB BinbLIOro po3mipy, He po3paxoBaHi Ha
BMCOKY 4acToTy 06epTaHHA ManorabapuTHUX eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTIB i TOMY MOXYTb 3pyHHYBaTUCA.

Akwo Bu 3actocosyeTe abpasueHi 3MiHHi poboui iIHCTPyMeHTH, npuaaTHi anAa pisHux cnocobis
BUKOPUCTAHHA, 3aBXAW BCTAHOBMNIOWTE 3aXUCHUN KOMYX, AKUW BiANOBIiAA€E TUMY BUKOHYBAHOI
po6oTH. 3acToCyBaHHS HEHANEKHOrO 3aXMCHOrO KOXYXa HE rapaHTye AOCTATHLOTO 3aXWCTy Ta MOXKe
NPU3BECTU A0 TAXKKUX TPABM.

JoaatkoBi oco6nuei BKa3iBKM 3 TexHikM 6e3neku nig yac BiapisHOro wnidpysaHHA:

>
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YHukante 6nokysaHHA a6o 3aHaATO CUNBLHOFO MPUTUCKAHHA BigpisHoro Kpyra. He BUKOHyiTe
3aHaaTo rMMBOKMX po3pisiB. [epeHaBaHTAXKEHHs BiAPISHOro Kpyra 36inblUye HOro 3HOLUYBaHHA Ta
CXUNbHICTb 0 Nepekocy abo 6r10KyBaHHA, a pa3oM 3 TMM | MOXKNMBICTb Biaaadi abo pyiHyBaHHA Kpyra.
Hamaranteca He 3HaXOAWUTUCA B 30Hi Nnepe 06epTOBUM BiAPI3HUM KPYrom i 3a HUM. AKLLO Biaaaya
BMHWMKHE MiA Yac 3MilLeHHA BiapisHOro kpyra B o6pobnioBaHiin AeTani B NOCTynanbHOMY HanpsaMKy, TO
€NEKTPOIHCTPYMEHT MOXKe BiACKOUNTH NpAMO Ha Bac.

Y BUNagKy 3aKnNWHIOBaHHA BiAPI3HOro Kpyra a6o nepepuBaHHA PO6GOTH BUMKHITb iHCTPYMEHT i
AoYeKanTecA NOBHOI 3yNUHKU Kpyra. Hikonu He HamaranTeca BUTATHYTH i3 po3nuny Biapi3HUIA Kpyr,
o npoaoBKye obepTarTucs, iHaKLIe MOXNMBa BiaAaua. 3'ACYITe | YCYHbTE NPUUYMHY 3aLLEMIEHHS.
He BMHKanTe iHCTPYMEHT 3HOBY, AIKWO BiH Bce e nepebysac B obpobniosaHin getani. Mepea
NpPoAoBKEHHAM Po6OTH fAOoUeKaluTecn, NOKM IHCTPYMEHT He AocArHe pobouoi yacToTu obepTaHHA.
IHaKLwe MOXXNMBE 3aifaHHA Kpyra, Horo BUCKaKyBaHHs 3 06pobntoBaHoi Aetani abo nossa Biagaui.
MianupaiTte nautu abo AeTani BenUKoro po3mipy, Wo6 3HU3UTH PU3MUK BigAaui y BUNaAKY 3aiaaHHA
BiApi3Horo kpyra. Benuki o6pobntoBaHi AeTani MOXyTb NpOrMHaTMCA Mia Aieto BnacHoi Barn. OB6po6-
noBaHy AeTanb NOTPiBHO nianupati 3 060x BOKIB Kpyra AK No6nM3y BiA MiCUA BUKOHAHHA pi3aHHA, TakK i

B3J0BX KPOMKM AeTani.
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» ByabTe 0COGNMBO yBaMHi, KONM BUKOHYETE «3arnubHe pisaHHA» B CTiHi abo iHWMX micuax 3
HegocTaTHiM 0630poM. 3aHypeHHs BiAPI3HOrO Kpyra B poG0oUy NOBEPXHIO MiA Yac pisaHHs rasonpoBogiB,
BOZAOMNPOBOAIB, ENEKTPUUHUX APOTIB a60 iHLIMX NPEAMETIB MOXKE CNPUYMHWTY Biaaauy.

» He HamaraitTecA BUKOHyBaTHU 3aKpyrneHi po3pisn. [lepeHaBaHTa)KeHHs BiApi3HOro Kpyra 36inbLuye
0ro 3HOLLYBaHHA Ta CXWBHICTb A0 Nepekocy abo GroKyBaHHA, @ pasoM 3 TUM - i pU3KK Biaaadi abo
PYVHYBaHHA Kpyra, L0 MOXXe MPU3BECTU A0 TAXKKUX TPABM.

OcobnuBi BKasiBKM 3 TeXHiKM 6e3nekn Npy WnidpyBaHHi 3 BAKOPUCTAHHAM HaXAAYHOrO nanepy:

» BukopucTOoBy#HTE TinbKu WNipyBanbHi NONOTHA HaNeXHOro po3mipy. JOTPUMYHTECA peKoMeHaalin
BMpPO6HUKa Wwoao BU6OpY po3Mipy WwnidpyBanbHOro NOAOTHA. BUKOPUCTAHHS LidyBanbHOMO NOoTHa,
Lo BMCTYMNae 3aHaATO AaNeKo 3a whidgyBanbHy Tapifiky, MOXe NPU3BECTU A0 TPaBMyBaHHS, a TaKoX A0
6noKyBaHHA, PO3PUBY LLNiIPYBaNbEHOrO NONOTHA aB0 CNPUYMHKTK Bigaauy.

Oco6nuBi BKasiBKK 3 TexHiKKM 6e3nekn npu nonipysaHHi:

» TMopn6aiTe npo Te, Wo6 yci AeTani KoXyxa NonipysanbHOI YaCTUHU ByNK HaneHUM YUHOM 3aKpi-
nneHi; 0Co6NMBO e CTOCYETLCA KPinuabHUX WHypiB. Mpubepitb a6o BKOPOTITb KPiNUAbHI LUHYPH.
HesakpinneHi WwHypwu, Wo obepTatoTbCa, MOXYTb HAaTpanuTh Ha nanbui abo sannytatuca B 06pobntoBaHin
Aetani.

Oco6nuBi BKasiBKK 3 TexHiKKM 6eanekn npu po6oTi 3 APOTOBUMHM LLITKAMU:

» Mam'ATanTe, WO APOTOBI WiTKX BTPA4arOTh LUMATOYKHU APOTY HaBiTb NPU 3BUMAaWHOMY BUKOPUCTaHHI.
He nputuckanTe ix 3aHaaTo cunbHo. LLImatouku ApoTy, WO BianitatoTb, MOXYTb IErKO NPOXOAUTHU Yepes
TOHKY TKaHWHY OAAry Ta/abo NPOHMKATY B LUKIPY.

» AKLWO BUKOPUCTAHHA 3aXMCHOFO KOXyxXa € 06OB'A3KOBUM, He AOMYCKaWTe MOro KOHTaKTy 3 ApOo-
TOBOIO LWWiTKOK. TapinuyacTti Ta YalKoBIi LWiTKM NiA Ai€t0 MPUTUCKAHHA Ta BIALEHTPOBUX CUI MOXYTb
36inbLUyBaTH CBilt AiaMeTp.

23 JlonaTKoBi BKa3iBKKM 3 TeXHikMU 6e3neku

Besneka nepcoHany

» KopucTyiTteca nuwie NoBHICTIO CNPaBHUM IHCTPYMEHTOM Ta Npunaaaam.

» BHocuTH ByAb-AKi 3MiHKM IO KOHCTPYKLIT iHCTpyMeHTa abo npunaaas 3a6opoHeEHO.

> 3aBXan MiLHO TpUMaiiTe iIHCTPYMEHT 06oMa pykamu 3a nepeadadeHi ana Lboro pykoaTku. Cniakyite 3a
TUM, LLIOG PYKOSATKM ByNM YUCTUMM Ta CYXUMMU, Ta HE AOMYCKaMTe IXHBOrO 3aBPyAHEHHA MACTUIOM.

» AKwo Bu ekcnnyatyete iHCTPYMEHT 6e3 CUCTEMU BUAANEHHS NUAY, TO MiA YaC BUKOHAHHA POBIT B yMOBax
NiABULLEHOrO NUNOYTBOPEHHA HEOBXiAHO KOPUCTYBATUCA JIETKUM PecripatopoM.

» YacTo pobiTb nepepsBu y poBoTi Ta BUKOHYHTE BNPaBK Ha PO3MUHAHHA NanbLiB, LOG NOKpaLYUTU KPOBOOGIr
y Hux. Mia yac aoBrotpusanux PobiT BUCOKOUACTOTHA Bibpalif MOXe MOLUKOANUTU CYAUHU aBo HepBM Yy
nanbLax, pykax abo 3an'ACTKOBUX Cyrnobax.

> VHWKaiTe KOHTAKTY 3 AeTanfiMu iHCTPYMEHTA, Lo 06epTatoTbCa. YMUKATH IHCTPYMEHT 03BONAETLCA NHULLE
B Me)ax pobouoi 30HW. KOHTakKT i3 aetanamu, Wo obepratoTbes, 30KpemMa 3 06epToBUMU POBOUUMHK
IHCTPYMEHTaMM, MOXKe MPU3BECTM 10 OTPUMAHHA TAXKKUX TPABM.

» 3auekailTe, [OKM IHCTPYMEHT MOBHICTIO He 3YMUHUTBLCA, MepLl HK BUMaTW ioro 3 oBpobnioBaHol
3aroTOBKMU.

» BukopucTaHHA iHCTPYMeHTa BUMarae neBHoi GisMyHOi cunu. Kpim Toro, iIHCTPYMEHT He NpU3HaveHuit anqa
BMKOPUCTaHHA 0COBamu, AKi He NPOMLLINKM HANEXHHUI IHCTPYKTaXK. 36epiraiTe iIHCTPYMEHT Y HEAOCTYNHOMY
Aansa aiten micui.

» Tun, AKWIA YTBOPIOETLCA MiA Yac WinipyBaHHA, 0BOPOBKM HAXKAAYHUM NanepoM, pisaHHsA Ta CBEPANiHHA
NeBHWUX MatepianiB, MOXe MICTUTU HeBesaneuHi XiMiuHi peyoBuHK. [eski NpUKNaan Takux marepianis:
CBUHeLb abo ¢apbu Ha OCHOBI CBUHLIO; Lierna, 6ETOH Ta iHWi Matepiany, WO BMKOPUCTOBYIOTLCA ANA
CMOPYAXKYBaHHA CTiH, 30KpEeMa NPUPOAHWIA KaMiHb Ta iHLWi PEeYOBUHM, AKI MICTATb CUAIKaTW; NEBHi BUAM
AepeBuHH, 30Kkpema Ay6 abo Oyk, a TakoX AepeBWHa, Aka npouwna ximiyHy oBpoObky; asbect abo
mMarepianu, Wo MictaTb asbect. BusHauaiite piBeHb BNAMBY MUy Ha onepatopa Ta oci6, AKi 3HaxoAATbCA
nobnuay, npuiimatouM A0 yBaru Knac Hebesneku obpobnioBaHux Marepianis. Bkuaitte noTpibHMX
3axoAiB, W06 yTPUMyBaTH BMAWB MUY Ha MiHIMaNbHO MOXIMBOMY PiBHi, 30KpEMa BUKOPUCTOBYITE
cucTeMy BuZaneHHa nuny abo BianoBiaHWA pecnipatop. [o 3aranbHWX 3axoAiB, CNPAMOBaHWX Ha
3MEHLUEHHA BNAWBY MUY, Hanexarb Taki:

» BWKOHaHHA poBiT Ha A0Bpe NPOBITPIOBaHIN AiNAHL;

> YHUKHEHHA TPUBANOro KOHTaKTY 3 NUIOM;

» HEAOMYLUEHHA KOHTaKTY MUy 3 06nnMyyaAm Ta Tinowm;

»  BUKOPWUCTaHHA 3aXMCHOrO OAArY, & TAKOX MUTTA 3aCMi4YEHUX AiNAHOK BOAOIO 3 MUIOM.

» Onepartop Ta 0cobu, AKi 3HaXOAATLCA NOGNM3Y, MOBUHHI MiA Yac 3aCTOCYBaHHA IHCTPYMEHTa BUKOPUCTO-
BYBaTH 3aXMCHi OKYNAPH, 3aXUCHY KaCKy Ta 3aXMCHi HaBYLLIHUKH.
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» Mg yac 3amiHu poBOYOro IHCTPYMEHTA KOPUCTYMTECA 3aXUCHUMM pyKaBWUAMMW. KOHTaKT 3i 3MiHHAM
POBOYMM IHCTPYMEHTOM MOXE NPU3BECTH A0 OTPUMAHHA NOpisiB a6o onikis.

» Hebesneka TpaBMyBaHHA B pe3ynbTarti nafiHHA iHCTPYMeHTIB Ta/abo npunaaas. MepLu HiXk posnoynHaTv
po6oTy, NnepeBipTe, UM HaZINHO 3aKpinneHe Npunaans i akymynatopHa 6arapes.

» He ponyckaiite 3acMidyeHHA BEHTUAALIAHWX NpopisiB. [epeKkpuMBaHHA BEHTUNALIMHWX NPOPI3iB CTBOPIOE
HebeaneKy oTpMMaHHsA onikis!

» BMMuKaiiTe iIHCTPYMEHT nuLLe Micns Toro, AK Bu BCTaHOBWAM i1Oro y poBoye MOMOXEHHS.

» 3ayekailTe, AOKM iHCTPYMEHT MOBHICTIO He 3YMUHUTBLCA, MEPLU HiXX BUWAMATK #oro 3 oBpobnoBaHoi
3aroTOBKM.

> AKWO IHCTPYMEHT 3apeecTpye MNepeBULLEHHA eKcryaTtauiiHux o6MexeHb abo  PO3PAMIKEHHA
aKyMynaTopHOi 6atapei, MOXKe BUHMKHYTW CUTyaLlif, KoMK ranbMyBaHHA 3MIHHOTO POBOYOro IHCTPYMEHTa
He Byae 3AiicHIOBaTMCA 3a AOMOMOrOH0 ABUryHa.

» He 3akpinntoiTe NOACHMI rayok Ha LbOMY iHCTPYMEHTI.

HanenHe BUKOPUCTaAHHA eNEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTIB Ta ABannueuin gornaa 3a HUMK

» [Jotpumyiiteca nependayeHnx BAPOGHUKOM YMOB BUKOPUCTaHHSA Ta 36epiraHHaA LuidyBanbHUX Kpyris.

» KopucTtyBatuca iHCTpyMEHTOM 6e3 3aXMCHOrO KoXXyxa 3a060pOHAETLCA.

» HagiftHo 3adikcyite 06pobnioBaHuit 06'ekT. [nAa HAAIMHOrO yTpuMmaHHa 06pobnoBaHOro 06'ekta BUKO-
PUCTOBY#TE 3aTUCKHUI NPUCTPIl abo newara. Lie 3abeaneunTsb Kpatly dikcauito o6pobnioBaHoro 06'ekta
y NOPIBHAHHI 3 YTPMMYBaHHAM HOro PYKOI0; KPiM TOro, Lie BUBINbHUTL 0OMABI PYKK Ana poBoTH 3 iHCTPy-
MEHTOM.

» [na rpy6oro wrnipyBaHHA HIKONW He BUKOPUCTOBYMTE BiAPI3HI WAidyBanbHi Kpyru.

» HapiiiHo 3aTAryiTe 3MiHHUIA POBOYMIA IHCTPYMEHT Ta dnaHeub. FAKLWO 3MiHHUIA POBOUMIA IHCTPYMEHT Ta
¢dnaHeub 3aTArHyTI HEAOCTATHLO HAZIMHO, TO MICNA BUMKHEHHSA iCHye HebesneKka, Lo 3MiHHWIA poBounit
{HCTPYMEHT 3iCKOUMTb 3i LUNMHAENA NiA Yac ranbMyBaHHA ABUTYHOM.

EnektpuuHa 6esneka

» Tepea noyatkoM poBoTh nepesipaiTe poboue Micle Ha HaABHICTb NPUXOBAHWUX ENEKTPUYHUX Kabenis,
rasoBux Ta BOAOMNPOBIAHUX TPy6. AKWO nia yac pobotn GyayTb BUNAAKOBO MOLUKOAXKEHI eNeKTpUYHi
kabeni, rasosuit abo BOAAHWIA TPYBOMPOBIA, TO IXHIA KOHTAKT i3 BIAKPUTUMW MeTaneBUMK AeTanamu
iHCTPYMEHTa MOXKE CMPUUMHUTU YPAXKEHHA eNeKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM abo BUOYX.

» VY pasi yacToi 06po6KK eneKTPONPOBIAHWUX MaTepianiB perynapHo 3aasaiTe 3aBpyAHEHi iHCTPYMEHTH Ha
nepeBipKy [0 cepBiCHOI cnyx6u komnaHii Hilti. AKLIO Ha NOBepXHi IHCTPYMeHTa HaKoMUuYyeTLCA Bonora
Ta nun, ocobnuBo BiA CTPYMOMNPOBIAHWUX MaTtepianiB, LUe MOXe 32 HECMPUATIMBUX YMOB NPU3BECTU [0
YPKEHHA eNIEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.

Besneka Ha po6oyomy micui

» [ia yac HacKpi3HOro CBEPANIHHA YKPINiTb BiAMOBIAHY AiNAHKY NOBEPXHi 3 NPOTUNEXHOrO BOKy AeTani.
OCKONKW MOXXyTb PO3iTaTUCA Yy pisHi 60KK Ta/abo BHU3 | TpaBMyBaTH iHLUMX NOAEN.

» PisaHHA nasiB y Hecyuux CTiHax Ta iHLIKMX CTPYKTypax MOXXe HeratMBHO MO3HAYMTUCA Ha iX MiLUHOC-
Ti, 0COBNMMBO Le CTOCYETbCA pisaHHA apmatypu abo OMOPHUX KOHCTPYKLUi. [Mepea noyatkom poboTu
NPOKOHCYNLTYHTECA 3 apXiTEKTOPOM, CMewianicToM 3i CTaTMYHUX XapaKTEPUCTUK KOHCTPYKUiT abo npea-
CTaBHUKOM YNOBHOBa)XXEHOrO ByAiBENbHOIO YNpaBAiHHA.

JonatkoBsi 3ayBaeHHA LW0A0 BUKOPUCTAHHA 3aXMCHUX KOXYXIB

LLI06 YHUKHYTH OMMUCAHWX HUXKYE PU3KKIB, OyAb Nacka, 3aBXAN BUKOPUCTOBYITE HANEMHUIA 3AXUCHUIA KOXKYX.

LoknazaHa iHpopmauia HaeaeHa y poaaini «[Jo6ip Kpyrie A0 NpUnaaas, Lo BUKOPUCTOBYETLCH.

» AKWO Ha BUPI6 yCTAHOBNEHUI CTAHAAPTHUI 3aXUCHUIA KOXYX i3 NepeiHbOK0 HAKNaAKo ANA TOPLEeBOro
LwnidyBaHHA, iCHYE MMOBIPHICTb TOrO, LO BiH TOPKHETbCA 00pobntoBaHoro ob'ekra i ue npusseae A0
BTPaTW KOHTPOJIO HaZ BUPOBOM.

» [lia yac BUKOPUCTaHHA APOTOBOI LL{iTKK, TOBLLMHA AKOT NepeBULLYE MaKCUMaSIbHO NPUMYCTUME 3HAYEeHHS,
APOTH LLITKM MOXKYTb 3aCTPAraTH y 3aXMCHOMY KOXXYCi Ta BHAC/iAOK LibOro namarunce.

> AKWo nia yac BiApisHOro LWidyBaHHA MeTany 3a AOMNOMOrol abpasuBHOIO BiPI3HOTO Kpyra Ha BUPIO
YCTaHOBNEHO CTaHAAPTHUI 3aXMCHUI KOXKYX, BUHUKAE NiABULLEHUI PUSUK KOHTAKTY 3 iCKpamu Ta YacTkamu,
L0 PO3NITAlOTLCA, @ TAKOXK 3 OCKONKAMKU Kpyra - Y pasi Aoro pyiHyBaHHA.

»  AKwo nia vac wnipysaHHA a6o BiAPI3HOTO WhidyBaHHA 6ETOHY ab0 LernaHOI KNaaKu Ha BUPIO yCTaHOBEHO
CTaHAapPTHUI 3aXMCHUIA KOXKYX 3 MEepeAHbol0 Haknaakoto abo 6e3 nepelHbOl HaKNaaKu, NiABULLYETLCA
NUNOBE HABAHTAXKEHHA Ta 3POCTAE PU3MK BTPATU KOHTPOMO HaA BUPOGOM, LLO Y CBOK YEPTYy MOXe
NPU3BECTU A0 BUHUKHEHHA BiaAaui.

2.4 3acTocyBaHHA aKyMynATOpHUX HGaTapen Ta abannueun aornaa 3a HUIMKU

» JloTpuMyHTecA HaBeAEHHUX HUKYe BKa3iBOK 3 TeXHikM 6esneku, wob rapaHtysatu 6esneuHe TpaHc-
NOPTYBaHHA Ta BUKOPUCTAHHA NITiN-iIOHHUX aKyMynATopHUX 6aTtapei. HeBUKOHAHHA LUMX BKa3iBOK
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MOX€e NPU3BECTM A0 NOAPA3HEHHA LLUKIPW, CEPHO3HUX TPABM BHACIIAOK KOHTAKTY 3 KOPO3iMHUMKU peyo-
BMHAMM, @ TAKOXK A0 XIMIYHWX OMiKiB, NOXeEXi Ta/a6o BUOYXY.

KopwucTyiTteca nuLle NOBHICTIO CNPaBHAMM aKkyMynaTopHUMK GatapeamMu.

O06epeXXHO NOBOALTECH 3 aKyMYNATOPHUMM BaTapenamu, o6 YHUKHYTH IXHBOTO MOLLKOZAXKEHHSA 260 BUTOKY
piauH, AKi € ay)xe HebGeaneuHnumMu ana 3nopos'a!

3ab0pOHAETLCA BHOCHUTU 3MiHW A0 KOHCTPYKLiT akyMynATopHUX 6atapei abo moaudikysaty ix!
AKkymMynaTopHi 6atapei 3a6opoHAETLCA Po3Bupati, Po3aaBntoBaTH, HarpisatM A0 TeMneparypu noHaa
80 °C (176 °F) abo cnantosatu.

He BHUKOpWCTOBY#TE Ta He 3apAakaiTe akyMynaTopHi 6atapei, fKi 3a3Hanu BNAMBY yAapHOrO HaBaHTa-
YKEHHA a60 ByNu NOLLKOAXKEHI iHLLIMM YMHOM. PerynapHo nepesipaiTe akyMynaTopHi 6atapei Ha HaABHICTb
MOLIKOZKEHb.

Hikonu He BUKOPUCTOBYiiTE akyMynATOPHi 6atapei i3 BTOpUHHWX Matepianie abo BiAPEMOHTOBaHI akymy-
nATOPHI GaTapei.

He 3acTtocosyiite akyMynaTopHy 6atapeto abo akyMynsaTOPHUIA ENEeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT y AKOCTI yAapHOro
iHCTpYMeHTa.

Hikonu He nianasaiite akyMynaTopHi 6atapei BNIMBY NPAMMUX COHAYHUX MPOMEHIB, BUCOKMX TeMneparyp,
ickop a6o BiAKPUTOro BOrHI0. HEBUKOHAHHSA LiiET BUMOrM MOXXe NpU3BECTU A0 BUOYXY.

He Topkaiiteca nontocis enemeHTiB XXMBNEHHA NanbuaMW, POBOYMMM IHCTPYMEHTaMH, NpuKpacamu, a
TaKoX iHLIMMK NpeaMeTamMu 3i CTPYMOMNPOBIAHKUX MaTepianiB. HeBUKOHaHHA Liei BUMOrM MOXXe NpuBecTn
10 NMOLUKOKEHHA aKyMynATOpHoi 6atapei, matepianbHUx 36UTKIB i TpaBM.

BaxuwaiTe akyMynaTopHi 6arapei Bia BNAWBY AOLLY, BOOTM Ta PianH. AKLWO BCepeanHy akyMynaTOpHOI
6arapei noTpanuTb BONOra, Lie MOXE CNPUYUHUTA KOPOTKE 3aMUKaHHA, YPaXKEHHA ENEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM,
OniKku, NoXexy abo BUGYX.

BukopucToByiiTe akyMynaTopHy 6aTtapeto TiflbKK 3 TMMU ENEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTaMM Ta 3apsaAHUMU NPUCTPO-
AMM, ANA AKUX BOHA NpusHayeHa. Npu LUboMy TakoX JOTPUMYHUTECA BKA3iBOK, HABEAEHUX B IHCTPYKLIAX 3
eKcnnyarayii BianosiaHUX BUPOBIB.

He BuKOpUCTOBYIiTE Ta He 30epiraiTe akyMynaTopHi 6atapei y BuyxoHe6GesneyHoMmy cepeoBuLLi.
AKLWo akymynaTopHa 6atapen rapsaya Ha AOTHK, BOHa MOXKe BYTW MOLLKOKEHA. 3anuLuTe akyMynaTopHy
Gatapeto y 3ax1LLEHOMY Bifl BOTHIO MiCLji HA AOCTAaTHil BiACTaHi BiA roptounx Matepianis, Ae 3a Heto MOXKHa
crnoctepirati. 3auyekainTe, JOKW akyMynATopHa 6atapes He OXOMNoHe. AKLLO Yepes roanHy akyMynaTopHa
Gatapen Bce Lie 3anMWAaeTbCA rapadyold Ha AOTUK, Le CBiAYMTb MPOo ii HECMpPaBHICTb. 3BEpHITbCA A0
cepBicHOi cny6u komnanii Hilti abo osHaloMTecs 3 ykasiBKamMu LOAO TEXHIKM Be3NeKn Ta HanexHol
eKcnnyarauii niTiA-ioHHUX akyMynAaTopHux 6atapei Hilti.

JoTpumyiiTecs crelianbHUX YKasiBoK LOAO TPaHCMOPTyBaHHA, 36epiraHHsA Ta BUKOPUCTAHHA NiTii-
iIOHHUX aKyMynaTopHUX 6atapei. —~ ctop. 199

OsHaiomTecA 3 yKasiBkaMu o0 TEXHiIKKM Be3neKn Ta HanexxHoi ekcrnyarauii niTid-ioHHUX akymy-
nATopHux Gatapen Hilti: anAa yboro BiackaHyiite QR-KoOA, HaBeAEeHWH HANPUKIHUI LieT iIHCTPYKUiT 3
ekcnnyaradii.
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3 Onuc

3.1 Ornaa npoaykty fl

CraHAapTHUI 3aXUCHUIA KOXKYX

LLInnHaens

Crpinka, Wo nosHayae Hanpam obepTaHHsA
KHonka po36nokyBaHHA Koxyxa

HapisHa BTynka anA pyKoATKu

BokoBa pykoATka

KHonka 6nokyBaHHs LWnuHAens

Bumukau

PeryntoBaHHsA LIBUAKOCTI

IHAMKaTop cTaTycy akymynaTopHoi 6atapei
[LebnokyBasnbHa KHOMKa akyMynaTopHoi 6ata-
pei

ArymynaTopHa 6artapen

DinbTp ANA YNOBAIOBAHHA N1y
ICKPO3aXNUCHHUIA KOXKYX

3aTUCKHMIA dnaHelb 3 YLUiNbHIOBAIbHUM Kiflb-
uem

BiapisHui LnipysanbHWin KPYr/Kpyr Anda rpy-
6oro LwnidyBaHHs

3atnckHa ramka

LLIBnakosatuckHa raika Kwik-Lock (onuis)
3aTUCKHUIA KoY

CHCISIGIOMCICICICICICICICIOIONS

®@e6

3.2 BuKOpHUCTaHHA 3a NPU3HAYEeHHAM

OnucaHuit y UboMy AOKYMEHTI iHCTPYMEHT ABNIAE COBOI0 PyUHy akyMynATOPHY KyTOBY LUidyBanbHY MaLlnHy.
BoHa npusHayeHa ana BiapisHoro i rpy6oro wnidpyBaHHA METANEBUX | MiHepanbHUX MaTepianis, Ans 06pPO6Ku
iX NOBEpPXHi LWTKOKW | AnA iX LWnipyBaHHA Ha)kAAYHUM nanepom 6e3 3acToCyBaHHA BOAM. IHCTPYMEHT
[103BONAETLCA 3aCTOCOBYBATH JIULLE ANA CYXOro WwiipyBaHHA i pisaHHA.

e BUWKOPUCTOBYMTE i3 UMM IHCTPYMEHTOM fULLE NiTiK-iOHHI akyMynaTopHi 6atapei Hilti Nuron tuny B 22.
LLlo6 3abeaneunT onTMManbHy NOTY)XXHICTb iHCTPYMeHTa, komnania Hilti pexomeraye BUkopucToByBaTH 3
HUM aKyMynaTopHi 6atapei, 3asHaueHi y Tabnuui HanpUKiHLi Liel iIHCTpyKLii 3 exkcnnyartauii.

e [InA 3apamKaHHA UMX akyMynaTopHWx 6atapen BUKOPUCTOBYITE 3apsaaHi npuctpoi Hilti nuwe tux tvnis,
AKi 3a3HaueHi y Tabnuui HanpUKIHLi LieT iHCTPYKUIi 3 excrinyaradii.

3.3 KomnneKkTt noctauaHHA

KyToBa wnigysanbHa malumHa, 6OKoBa PyKOATKA, CTaHAAPTHWN 3aXUCHUI KOXYX, NEPEAHS HaKNazKa, 3aTuc-
KHWI dnaHeub, 3aTUCKHA ramika, 3aTUCKHWIA KNy, GinbTp ANA YNOBNOBAHHA NUAY, IHCTPYKLUIA 3 ekcnnyarauii.
IHWe npunaaan, AonyleHe fo ekcnnyartauii 3 Bawum iHcTpymeHToM, Bu MmoxxeTe npuadatu y Hilti Store a6o
Ha Be6-caiTi www.hilti.group

3.4 Cucrema ATC

IHCTPYMEHT OCHaLLEHWIA ENEKTPOHHOD CMCTEMOLO aBapiHoro BuMKHeHHsA ATC (Active Torque Control).
AKWwo craHeTbcA Gn0KyBaHHA ab0 3aKNMHIOBAHHA POBOYOro IHCTPYMEHTa, IHCTPYMEHT MOXXe panToBO Ta
HEKOHTPONIbOBAHO 3CYHYTUCA Y HamnpAMKY, NPOTUIEKHOMY HanpsAMKy obepTaHHA poBovoro iHCTpymeHTa.
Cucrema ATC posnisHae Len panToBuit 06epTanbHUiA PyX Ta 0Apasy BUMUKAE iHCTPYMEHT.

3aana 3a6esneyeHHa HaNeXHOro GyHKLIOHYBaHHA He MOXHa CTBOPHOBATU NepeLLKoa Ana obepTab-
HOro pyxy iHCTPYMEHTa.

Y pasi cnpauboByBaHHA CUCTEMU aBaPIWHOTO BUMKHEHHA BUMKHITb iHCTPYMEHT, @ NOTiM YBIMKHiTb HOro
3HOBY.
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3.5 DyHKLiA 3aXUCTy ABUTYHA

PyHKLUiA 3aXUCTYy ABUIYHA KOHTPOMIOE CNIOXMBAHHA €NEeKTPOEHePril Ta HarpiBaHHA ABUIYHa, a TaKOX 3axuLiae
iHCTPYMEHT Bia neperpisy.

Y pasi nepeHaBaHTaXXEHHA ABUIyHa Yepes 3aHaATO CUbHE MPUTUCKAHHA IHCTPYMEHTa MOTYXHICTb iHCTPY-
MEHTa NOMITHO 3HWUXKYETLCA Ta BiH MOXKE 3YMUHUTUCA.

AKLWO Yepes nepeHaBaHTKEHHS IHCTPYMEHT 3YNUHAETLCA abo 3HWKYE LUBUAKICTL 0BepTaHHd, cnif
3MEHLUMTU HaBaHTaXXEHHA Ha IHCTPYMEHT i AaTu oMy nonpautoBat npubnmsHo 30 cekyHA Ha Xonoc-
TOMY XOAy.

3.6 IHTerpoBaHe ranbmo

IHTerpoBaHe ranbMo CKOPOUYE Hac, NPOTArOM AKOro 3MiHHWIA POBOUMIA IHCTPYMEHT NPOAOBXKYE 0BepTatucs
nicnA BUMKHEHHA ABUryHa.

LI ¢pyHKLUif € AOCTYMHOO NULLE B TOMY BUNAAKY, AKLLO IHCTPYMEHT NiAKMIOYEHNI A0 JXKEPena KUBNEHHS.
3anexxHo Bif BUOPAHOro 3MiHHOTO POBOYOro IHCTPYMEHTA Yac ranbMyBaHHA MOXXE BiAPI3HATUCA.

3.7 MepenHs Haknagka &
BuKopHCTOBY#iTE NEpeAHIO HaKNaaKy 3i CTaHAAPTHUM 3aXMCHUM KOXKYXOM ANA BUKOHAHHA TaKuX BUAIB poBOTH:

e [py6e WnipyBaHHA 3a AONOMOrO0 NPAMUX KPyriB AnA rpyboro LnigysaHHs
* BiagpisHe wnipyBaHHA 32 AONOMOrOIO BiAPI3HUX LLNIPYBASIbHUX KPYTiB

3.8 MUNo3axMCHUI KOXYX KOMMNAKTHOTO BUKOHaHHA (pisaHHA) DC-EX 125/5" C (npunanad) &

Jna siapisHoro wnipysaHHA MiHepasbHUX Marepianis 3a AONOMOro anMasHUX BiAPI3HUX LAiGyBanbHUX
KpYriB Cnia BUKOPUCTOBYBATU KOXYX KOMMNAKTHOrO BUKOHaHHA DC-EX 125/5" C.
OO6pobnATH MeTan 3 BUKOPUCTAHHAM LibOro KOXyxa 3aB0POHAETLCA.

3.9 Muno3axmcH1i KOXyX (AnA pisaHHa) DC-EX 125/5"M (npunanasn)

Po6oTH 3 Biapi3HOro LWnidyBaHHs i WTPOBAIHHA HA MiHEPaNbHUX OCHOBAX 3@ AOMOMOTOH0 anMasHKX BiiPi3HUX
LwnipyBanbHUX KPYriB NOTPIGHO NPOBOAUTH NIULLE 3 NMUNO3aXUCHAM KOXYXOM.
OBEPEXHO! O6po6nat MeTtan 3 BUKOPUCTaHHAM LibOrO KOXyxa 3a60POHAETLCA.

3.10 TMunosaxucHu Koxyx (wni¢pyBaHHa) DG-EX 125/5" (npunanan) 5]

LLinipyBanbHa cucrtema He npuaHayeHa AnA NOCTIMHOrO LWidyBaHHA MiHEpanbHUX OCHOB 3a AOMNOMOrO
anMasH1X YallKOBUX KPYriB.
OO6po6NATU MeTan 3 BUKOPUCTAHHAM LibOrO KOXKyXa 3a60pPOHAETBCA.

3.11 TeomeTpHuHi NapameTpy anmMasHUX AMCKIB ANA WTPOONiHHA, AKi JO3BONAETLCA 3aCTOCOBYBa-
TH 3 iIHCTPYMEHTOM

AnmasHi AMCKM AnA WTPOONiHHA MOBMHHI BiANOBIAaTH [
OnUcaH1MM reoMeTPUYHUM NapameTpam. |

TexHiuHi aaHi

LLInpnHa npomixkKiB Mix cer- <10 Mm |
MeHTamu (G) [
I

KyT pisaHHa HeraTuBHUI

3.12 BapiaHTu iHgUKaUii niTin-ioHHOi akymynaTopHoi 6aTapei

TiTi-ioHHi akymynaTopHi 6atapei Hilti Nuron ocHalleHi inaMkatopamu, Aki MOXKyTb BinoGpaaTu cTaH sapaay,
MOBIAAOMIEHHA MPO HECNPABHOCTI, @ TAKOX NO3HAYaTh CTaH akyMynAaTOpHOI Batapei.
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3.12.1

| nonEPERKEHHA

IHauKauia cTaHy 3apaay Ta NnoBiAoMNeHb NPO HecnpaBHiICTb

PH3UK OTPUMaHHA TPaBM yepes NafiHHA aKkyMynaTopHoi GaTapei!

»  AKwo Bu HaTCHYnK Ha AeBnoKyBanbHy KHOMKY, KOK akymynaTtopHa 6atapes BCTAHOBEHA B iIHCTPYMEHT,
GyAb nacka, NnepeKkoHanTecs, WO BOHA HANIEXHUM YMHOM 3adikcoBaHa.

LLlo6 BiaoGpasuTM oaHy 3 HaBeAEHUX HWXKYe HAWKAUiW, KOPOTKOYACHO HATUCHITb AEBNOKYBanbHY KHOMKY

aKkymMynaTopHoi 6atapei.

MicnA npueAHaHHA IHCTPYMEHTa iHAMKATOP MOCTIWHO NoKasdyBaTUMe CTaH 3apsAAy akymynatopHoi 6atapei, a

TaKOX MOXK/IMBI HECNPAaBHOCTI.

CrtaH

3HaueHHA

Yotupwm (4) ceitTnoaioan NOCTIMHO rOpPATb 3ENEHUM
KONbOPOM

CraH 3apsaay: sia 100 % 8o 71 %

Tpwm (3) ceiTNOAIOAN NOCTIAHO rOPATL 3€NIEHUM KO-
NbOPOM

CraH 3apsaay: Bia 70 % no 51 %

[Ba (2) cBiTnoaioan NOCTIMHO roOpATb 3€NEHUM KO-
NbOPOM

CraH 3apsaay: Bia 50 % no 26 %

OawH (1) ceiTnoaioA NOCTIAHO rOpUTb 3€N1EHUM KO-
NbOPOM

CraH 3apaay: Bia 25 % 8o 10 %

OauH (1) ceiTnoAioA NOBINBLHO MUrae 3eNeHUM KO-
NbOpPOM

CraH 3apaay: < 10 %

OawuH (1) ceiTnoaion WBUAKO MUrae 3eNeHNM Ko-
NbOPOM

JliTi-ioHHa akymynaTopHa 6arapes NOBHICTIO PO3-
pAmKkeHa. 3apAaitb akyMynAaTopHy Gatapeto.

AKLo nicnA 3apaaXkaHHA akyMynaTopHoi 6atapei
CBITNOAIOA NPOAOBXKYE LUBUAKO MUraTth, Byab nac-
Ka, 3BEPHITLCA A0 CePBICHOI CNy)K6n Komnanii Hilti.

OawH (1) cBiTNOAIOA LUBUAKO MUrae XXOBTUM KOMbO-
pom

JiTii-ioHHa akymynaTopHa 6atapen a6o npueaHa-
HUI A0 Hel IHCTPYMEHT nepeHaBaHTaXeHi, 3aHaaTo
rapsdi abo 3aHaATO XONoAHI 260 BUHMKNA iHLLA MO-
MUnKa.

3ayekaiite, JOKK IHCTPYMEHT i akyMynaTopHa 6ara-
pen He HarpitoTbcA aB0 He OXONOHYTh 10 HANEXHOI
poBouoi Temnepatypu, Ta Haaani yHuKaiTe nepeHa-
BaHTa)KEHHA iIHCTPYMEHTA NiA YaC BUKOPUCTaHHA.
AKLWo iHaMKalifa He 3HUKae, 6yab nacka, 3BepHiTbCcA
10 cepBicHOI cny6u komnaHii Hilti.

OauH (1) ceiTnOAIOA rOPUTL XOBTUM KONILOPOM

JliTin-ioHHa akymynaTopHa 6arapes Ta BiANOBIAHMMA
iHCTPYMEHT HecyMicHi. Byab nacka, 3BepHiTbca 10
cepBicHOI cny»6u komnaHii Hilti.

OauH (1) ceiTnoaioA WBUAKO MUrae YepPBOHUM KO-
NbOPOM

JliTi-ioHHa akymynATopHa 6aTtapes 3abnokosaHa Ta
6inblue He MOXe BUKOpUCTOBYBaTUCA. Byab nacka,
3BEPHITLCA 10 CepBiCHOI cny)K6n komnaHii Hilti.

3.12.2 IHgukauia cTaHy akymynaTopHoi 6arapei

LLlo6 Bino6GpasnTh iHAMKaLilo CTaHy akymynaTopHoi 6aTtapei, HaTUCHITL i yTpuMyiTe AeBnoKyBasnbHY KHOMKY
npotArom BinbLue TPbOX CekyHA. CucTema He BCTaHOBMUMA YKOAHWX NOTEHLUIMHUX HECMPaBHOCTEN eneMeHTa
JKUBNEHHSA, OBGYMOBNIEHWX WOTO HEHANEXHUM BWKOPUCTAHHAM, HanpuKnas nagiHHAM, MPOKOJOBaHHAM,
MOLUKOZYKEHHAM BHACNIAOK BMIMBY BUCOKUX TEMMEpaTyp TOLLO.

CrtaH 3HaueHHA

Yci ceiTnogioan NnocniaoBHO 3aropArTbCA, Micna
4oro oauH (1) ceiTnoAIoA NOYMHAE NOCTIRHO ropiTH
3€/1EHUM KOJIbOPOM.

Excnnyarauito akymynatopHoi 6atapei MoXkHa npo-
[IOBXXYBaTy.

Yci citnoaioan NnocnifoBHO 3aropATLCA, NiCnA
4oro oauH (1) ceiTNOAIOA NOYMHAE LIBUAKO MUraTH
YKOBTUM KOJTbOPOM.

He Baanoca sasepLunTu nepesipKy CTaHy
akymynaTopHoi 6atapei. MosTopiTb onepauito a6o
3BEPHITLCA A0 CepBiCHOI Cny)6u komnanii Hilti.
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CraH

3HauyeHHA

YEPBOHUM KONILOPOM.

Yci cBiTnoaioan NnocniaoBHO 3aropATbCA, Nicna
yoro oauH (1) ceiTnoAion NOYMHAE NOCTIAHO ropiTn

50 %.

AKLLO BUKOPUCTAHHA NPUEAHAHOTO IHCTPYMEHTa
MO>Ha NPOAOBXKYBATH, Lie 03HaYae, Lo 3aULLKOBa
E€MHICTb aKyMynATOPHOI 6aTapei CTaHOBUTb MeHLLE

AKLLO BUKOPUCTAHHA NMPUEAHAHOTO IHCTPYMEHTa
BXXE HE MOXHa NPOAOBXYBATH, Lie 03HaYae, Lo
CTPOK Cny6u akymynaTopHoi 6atapei 3akiHu1BcA
Ta ii NoTpi6HO 3aMiHUTW. ByAb nacka, 3BEPHITLCA A0
cepBicHOI cny»x6u komnaHii Hilti.

4 BuaartkoBi marepianu

J103BONAETLCA BMKOPUCTOBYBATH JMLLE APMOBAHI BOMOKHUCTUM Marepianom LnidpyBanbHi Kpyrn (Makc.
@ 125 MM) 3i 3B'A3YIOYOI0 PEYOBMHOIO HA OCHOBI CMHTETUYHOI CMOMM, AKi AONYLUEHi A0 3aCTOCYBaHHA NpM
yacToti 06epraHHA He MeHwwe 11000 o6/xB. Ta nepudepiiHin weuakocti 80 m/c.

YBATA! Mig yac pisaHHA Ta WTPOOGRIHHA 3a AONOMOrOH BiAPI3HUX LWNipyBaNbHUX KPYFiB 3aBMAM
BMKOPUCTOBYITE CTaHAAPTHHI 3aXMCHUI KOXKYX i3 JOAATKOBOIO NepeaHbOI0 HaKNaaKoro abo NOBHICTIO
3aKPUTHUN 3aXUCHUIN KOMKYX.

Kpyru
Tun 3acTocyBaHHA YmoBHe nosHa- | Marepian Makc. Makc.
YEHHA TOBLMHA | AiameTp
ABpasuBHUi BiAPI3HUI BiapisHe wnidy- AC-D mMetanesun 2,5 MM 125 mm
wnipysanbHUin Kpyr BaHHSA, LUTPOONIHHA
AnmasHui BiapisHui BiapisHe wnidy- DC-TP, DC-D MiHepasnbHui 3 Mm 125 mm
LnidyBanbHU Kpyr BaHHA, WTPoOniHHa | (SPX, SP, P)
ABpasnBHUIA KpYr AnA I'py6e wnipysanHa | AG-D, AF-D, mMeTanesui 6,4 Mm 125 mm
rpy6oro LnigysaHHaA AN-D
AnmasHuit kpyr ana I'py6e wnipysaHHa | DG-CW (SPX, MiHepanbHui —_ 125 mm
rpy6oro LwnipyBaHHA SP, P)
LpotoBa uiitka [Hportos.i Wwitku 3CS, 4CS, 3SS, | meTanesui — 75 Mm
488 27 Mm 125 Mm
AnmasHa 6ypoBa KopoH- | CBepaniHHA otBo- | DD-M14 MiHepanbHUi — 125 mm
Ka piB y Kaxni
dibpoBuit Kpyr I'py6e wnipysaHHa | AP-D mMeTanesui —_ 125 mm
Dob6ip kpyris Ao npunanan, Wo BUKOPUCTOBYETLCA
Mos. | Mpunannsa AC-D AP-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, | 3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, | DD-M14
P)
A 3axuUCHUIA KOXYX v v v v v v
(cTanzapT)
B Mepenna Haknaaka (y v — — — v —
KoMmGiHauii 3 A)
C MunosaxucHui — — — v — —
KOXYX (LunipyBaHHA)
DG-EX 1255"
D MunosaxucHui — — — — v —
KOXKYX (PisaHHA)
DC-EX 1255"C (y
KoMmGiHauii 3 A)
E MUno3axncHui Koxyx —_ — — —_ v —
(wTpobniHHA) DC-
EX 125/5"M
F Anantep DC-EX SL — — — — v —
(y kom6iHauii 3 E)
2251374 YKkpaiHcbka 191




IS

MNos. | Mpunannsa AC-D AP-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, | 3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, | DD-M14
P)
G BokoBa pykoaTka v v v v v v
(cTanpapT)
H 3arnckHa raika v — v v v —
(cTanpapT)
| 3aTuUCKHWI pnaHelp v — v v v —
(cTanpapr)
J laka Kwik-Lock v — v — v —
(aonaetbea oo H)
K 3artnckHa raika — v — — — —
(pibpoBuit Kpyr)
L OnopHwit AnMcK — v — — — —
(pi6poBwii Kpyr)
5 TexHiuHi aaHi
AG 4S-22-125
HominanbHa Hanpyra 216B
HomiHanbHa uacToTa o6epTaHHA 8500 06/xB
MakcumanbHui giameTp Kpyra 125 mm
Maca 3rigHo 3 npouyeayporo EPTA 01 6e3 2,1 kr
aKymynaTopHoi 6atapei
MpuBoAHUI WINUHAEND 3 Pi3b6oto M14
JoBxuHa wnuHaena 22 MM
TemnepaTypa HaBKONULUHBLOIO cepefoBULLa Nig -17°C ... 60 °C
yac po6oTu (1°F ... 140 °F)
Temnepatypa 36epiraHHa -20°C ... 70°C
(-4 °F ... 158 °F)

5.1 AxymynaTopHa 6arapen

Po6oua Hanpyra akymynaTopHoi 6aTapei

21,6B

Maca akymynsaTtopHoi 6aTtapei

IHpopmaLin HaBeAeHa HAaNPUKi-
HUi uiel iHCTpyKuii 3 ekcrninyatauii

AMaHHA

TemnepaTtypa HaBKONMLLUHBLOIO CepeAoBULLa Nig Yac poboTu -17°C ...60°C
(1°F ... 140 °F)

Temnepatypa 36epiraHHs -20°C ... 40°C
(-4 °F ... 104 °F)

Temnepatypa akymynaTopHoi 6atapei Ha nouaTky npouecy 3aps- -10°C ...45°C

(14 °F ... 113 °F)

5.2 JaHi npo wym Ta 3HaueHHs Bibpauii, BUMipaHI 3rigHo 3i cTanaapTom 62841-2-3:2021

HaBeneHi y uMx pekomeHaauifx 3Ha4eHHA 3ByKOBOro TUCKy Ta Bibpauii 6ynn BUMipsHi 3riAHO 3 yCTAHOBNEHO
npoueayporo BUMIPIOBaHHA Ta MOXXyTb BUKOPMCTOBYBATUCA AJIA MOPIBHAHHA €NEeKTPOIHCTPYMEeHTIB. Bonu
TAKOX NPUAATHI ANA NONEPEeAHbOro OLiHIOBaHHA LYMOBOTO Ta BiBpaLifiHOrO HaBaHTaXEHHS.

HaBeneHi AaHi 06yMOBNIOIOTL NEPEBaXKHI CPepu 3acCTOCYyBaHHA ENEKTPOIHCTPYMeHTa. OfHak AKwo Bu
BUKOPUCTOBYETE WOr0 He 3a NPU3HAYEHHAM, 3aCTOCOBYETE HECTaHAAPTHE NpUNaaas abo HEHaNEeXXHUM YMHOM
34ifCHIOETe AOMNAA 3a IHCTPYMEHTOM, Ui AaHi MOXyTb BiAPI3HATUCA BiA BKasaHMX 3HayeHb. Lle moxe
NPX3BECTH O NOMITHOrO 36ibLLEHHA LLYMOBOTO Ta BiGpauiiHOro HaBaHTa)KeHHA NPOTATOM YCbOro po6oyoro

yacy.
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JAnA 6inbLL TOYHOT OLiHKM LLYMOBOTO Ta Bi6paLiitHOro HaBaHTaXeHHA HeOBXiAHO BPaxoByBaTH TAKOX MPOMIXKH
yacy, NPOTArOM AKUX BUPIG 3anULLIAETLCA BUMKHEHMM aB0o Mpautoe Ha XONocToMy xody. Lle Moe 3HauHo
3MEHLUMTH BiGpauiitHe Ta WyMOBE HaBaHTaXKEHHS MPOTATOM YCbOro po6oYoro yacy.

HeoOxiAHO TakoX BXMBaTM [OAATKOBMX 3axoAiB Ge3neKku 3 MeTol 3axuCTy NpauiBHUKIB Bif Al wymy
Ta/abo BibpaLii, 30KpemMa: NPOBOAUTM CBOEUACHE TEXHIYHE 0BCYroBYBaHHA €NEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTA Ta 3MIHHMX
POBOUNX IHCTPYMEHTIB A0 HBOTO, TPUMATH PYKM Y TEMNI, HANEXHUM YUHOM OpraHi3oByBaTh Poboumit npoLec.
LLInipyBaHHA TOHKOrO NMCTOBOro Metany ado iHLMX KOHCTPYKLUIW, AKi reHepytoTb nerki Bibpauii Ta mMaroTb
BEJIUKY MNIOLLY NOBEPXHi, MOXXe MPU3BECTU A0 YTBOPEHHA LUYMY, AKMIA NEPEBULLYE BKa3aHWi PiBEHb LUyMY.
PiBeHb LyMy, WO YTBOPIOETLCA, MOMHA 3HWU3UTU LUNAXOM BXXMBAHHA BIAMOBIAHMX 3aXOAiB, HanpuKknaa
3aBAAKN BUKOPUCTAHHIO BAXKKMX THYYKMX LLYMOISONALIMHUX KnnuMiB. OULiHIOIOUYM MOXKIIUBI PU3MKK, NOB'A3aHI
i3 BNMBOM LUyMy, Ta BUOMPaOuM HanexHi 3acobu 3axucTy OpraHiB Cryxy, CHiA TakoX BpaxoByBaTtH Ui
NiABWLLEHI 3HAYEHHA.

IH$popmauia npo wym

AG 4S-22-125
PiBeHb 3ByKOBOro TMCKY (L,) 89 ab(A)
Moxu6ka Aana piBHA 3BYKOBOrO TUCKY (Koa) 3 ab(A)
PiBeHb LwymoBoi noTymHocTi (Ly,) 97 ab(A)
Moxu6ka ana piBHA LWYMOBOI NOTYMHOCTI (Ky,) 3 ab(A)

Indpopmauis npo si6payiro
3HaueHHA Bibpauii MoXXe 3MiHIoBaTUCA NiA Yac 3acTOCyBaHHSA IHCTPYMEHTA 3 iHLIOK MEeTO, NPUMIPOM AnA
pisaHHA.

AG 4S-22-125
LLni¢pyBaHHA noBepxHi (a;, zq) B 22-55 5,1 m/c?
B 22-255 5,4 m/c?
Moxubka (K) 1,5 m/c?

6 Miarotoska ao po6otu

Al NONEPELKEHHA

PU31K OTPUMaHHA TPaBM BHacNifok HenepeabayeHoro yBiMKHEHHsA iHCTpyMeHTa!
» [epLu HXX yCTaHOBMOBATH aKyMynATOPHY 6aTapeto, nepeKoHaiTecs, WO BiANOBIAHWUHA IHCTPYMEHT BUMK-
HEHWW.

» Bin'ennaiite akymynATopHy Gatapeto, nepLl HiXK 3aAaBaTv HanalTyBaHHA iHCTPyMeHTa abo 3amiHATH
npunaaas.

JoTpumyitTecs nonepemxyBanbHUX BKasiBOK Ta BKa3iBOK 3 TEXHIKKM Be3nekun, HaBeAeHUX Y UbOMYy AOKYMEHTI
Ta Ha KOpnyci iHCTpymMeHTa.

6.1 3apanmaHHA akymynaTopHoi 6atapei

1. TMepea 3apamKaHHAM akyMynAaTopHoOi 6atapei npounTaiTe iHCTPYKLUito 3 ekcnnyarawii 3apAaHOro NpUcT-

poto.

KoHTaKTv akyMynaTopHoi 6atapei Ta 3apsAHOro NPUCTPOD NOBUHHI BYTH YUCTUMM Ta CyXUMM.

3. 3apamxaite akyMmynAaTopHy Gatapeto TinbKu 3a AOMOMOrOI TUX 3apAAHUX MPUCTPOIB, AKI AoMyLleHi Ao
3aCTOCYBaHHA 3 Heto. — cTop. 188

N

6.2 YcTaHOBREHHA akymynATopHoi 6aTapei

Al NonEPEOXEHHA
PU3MK OTPUMaHHA TPaBM BHACAIAOK KOPOTKOro 3aMUKaHHA abo NaaiHHA akyMynAaTopHoi 6aTapei!
» T[lepw HiK yCTAHOBNIOBATM aKyMynaTOpHy GaTtapeto, nepeKkoHanTecs, WO Ha KoHTakTax 6arapei Ta
iHCTpyMeHTa Hemae CTOPOHHIX NpeaMeTiB.
» 3aBxau nepesipsAiiTe, Wo6 akymynaTopHa 6atapes byna npaBunbHO 3adikcoBaHa.

1. Tepea nepLunM BUKOPUCTAHHAM aKyMynaTopHy 6aTapeto Cria NOBHICTIO 3apAAUTH.
2. YcraBTe akyMyniTOpHy 6atapeto B iHCTPYMEHT, 006 BoHa 3adikCyBanacs i3 YiTKUM XapakTepHUM 3BYKOM.
3. TepekoHaiiTecs, WO akyMynAaTopHa Gatapes HaAilHoO 3adikcoBaHa B iHCTPYMEHTI.
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6.3 BuimMaHHA akymynaTopHoi 6atapei

1. HatucHiTb Ha Ae6noKyBanbHy KHOMKY akyMynaTopHoi 6atapei.
2. [JictaHbTe akyMynaTOpHy 6arapeto 3 iHCTpyMeHTa.

6.4 YcTaHOBREHHA 3axMcTy Bia nagiHHA Hilti (onuia) B

Mia yac BUKOPUCTaHHSA IHCTPYMeHTa HeoBXiAHO 0O0B'A3KOBO AOTPUMYBATUCA MiCLEBUX YKa3iBOK OO
BWKOHaHHA POBIT Ha BUCOTI.

JloTpumyiTeca BKasiBOK, HaBeAEHUX B IHCTPYKLIT 3 ekcnnyarauii 3axucTy BiA nagiHHA.

1. YcTaHoBiTb ABi CKOOM 3axMCTy BiA NajiHHA TOYHO y nepenbayeHi AnA HWX MiCUA Ha ICKPO3axuCHOMY
KOXYCi.

2. LLlo6 3aKkpinuTW 3axucT BiA NafiHHA, BKPYTiTb MBUHTW, AKi AOAAIOTLCA A0 KOMMIEKTY MOCTayaHHsA, Y
nepeabayeHi B iCKPO3aXUCHOMY KOXYCi OTBOPHU.

3. YcraHoBiTb akyMynATopHy 6atapeto. — ctop. 193

6.5 3axucT BiA nafiHHA 3 BUCOTH

A MONEPEMEHHA
PU3UK OTPMMaHHA TpaBM BHACNIAOK NaZiHHA po6oYOro iHCTpymeHTa Ta/aéo npunaaas!
» BukopucToByWTE Tinbku TOW CTpaxyBanbHWiA cTpon AnA iHCTpymenTiB Hilti, Ak pekomenaoBanuin anq
Baworo iHcTpymeHTa.
» [lepea KOXXHUM BUKOPUCTAHHAM NepeBipANTe TOUKY KPINneHHA CTpaxyBanbHOro CTpona AnA iHCTPYMEHTIB
Ha HafABHICTb MOXXNIMBMX MOLUKOAMXEHb.

ﬂ LoTpumyiTecs MiCUEBUX YKa3iBOK LOAO BUKOHAHHA POGIT HA BMCOTI.

Y AKOCTi MPUCTPOIO ANA NonepeXXeHHA NafiHHA LbOro iHCTpYMeHTa BUKOPUCTOBYMTE TiNbK1 KOMOiHaLlito

3axucty Bia napiHHA Hilti Homep #2293133 Ta crpaxyBanbHOro crpona ana iHcTpymenTiB Hilti Homep

#2261970.

» 3aKpiniTb 3ax1CT BiA NaZiHHA B OTBOPax ANA BCTAHOBNEHHA Npunaaas. [epesipTe HaAiNHICTb KPINNEeHHA.

» 3akpinite 0AuH rayok KapabiHa CTpaxyBanbHOro CTpona AnfA iIHCTPYMEHTIB Ha 3aXWCTi BiA NaAiHHA, a iHLUWA
rayok kapabiHa - Ha Hecyuii KOHCTPYKUii. MepeBipTe HaAifHICTb KpinneHHA 060X raukis kapabiHa.

JoTtpumyiiTeca BKasiBOK, HaBeAeHMX B IHCTPYKLUii 3 ekcnnyarauii saxucty Bia nagiHHa Hilti ta
cTpaxysanbHoro crpona anqa iHctpymeHTis Hilti.

6.6 YctaHoBneHHs 60KOBOi PyKOATKH

» TpuKpyTiTb GOKOBY PYKOATKY [0 OAHIET 3 NepeadayeHnx AnA Lboro Hapi3HWUX BTY/OK.

6.7 YcraHoBneHHs abo 3HATTA 3aXMCHOTO KOXyXa

/\ OBEPEHO

PU3UK OTPUMaHHA TpaBM. 3MiHHUA POBOUMIA IHCTPYMEHT MOXKe ByTH rapAYMM, a HOro KPOMKM — FOCTPHUMM.

» BwWKOpUCTOBYIMTE 3axuCHi pyKaBuui NiA Yac yCTaHOBNEHHA aBo 3HATTA AeTanei, BUKOHAHHA POOIT 3
HanalTyBaHHA | yCYHEHHA HecnpaBHOCTEN.

» JloTpumyiiteca iHCTPYKLi 3i BCTAHOBNEHHA BiANOBIAHOIO 3aXUCHOMO KOXKyXa.

6.7.1 YcraHOBneHHA CTaHAAPTHOrO 3aXMCHOro KOXyxa

3axuCHWA KOXXyX Mae cneuianbHi BMCTYNM, fKi AatoTb 3MOry BCTAHOBMIOBATM JULIE TOM KOXYX,
WO NiAXOAWTb ANA BMKOPUCTAHHA 3 iHCTPYMeEHTOM. ®Pikcauin 3axMCHOro KOoXkyxa 3AIMCHIOETbCA 3a
ZI0MOMOroto 3'e€iHyBaYiB, PO3TALLOBAHUX Ha KPIMIEHHI iHCTPYMeHTa.
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1. HaaiHbTe 3aXuUCHUI KOXXYX Ha LUMIKY LINMHAENA TaK, Wo6 06uaBa 306paXKeHHA TPUKYTHUKIB Ha IHCTPYMEHTI
i Ha 3aXMCHOMY KOXXyCi Byn1 po3TalloBaHi OAMH HANPOTU OAHOIO.

2. TIpUTUCHITL 3aXMCHWIA KOXKYX [0 LUWAKKM LUNUHAENA.

3. HaTtuCHiTb KHOMKY pO360KYBaHHA KOXKyXa i MOBEPTANTE 3aXUCHUI KOXKYX, NOKK BiH He ByAe 3adikcoBaHui
y NOTPIGHOMY MOMOMKEHHI.
» KHormka po36nokyBaHHA KOXyxa BiickaKye Hasaa.

6.7.2 PeryntoBaHHAl CTaHAAPTHOIO 3aXMCHOIO KOMYyXa

» HatuCHiTb KHOMKY pO36OKyBaHHA KOXyXa | NoBepTaiTe 3axXUCHUM KOXKyX, MOKK BiH He ByAae 3adikcoBaHui
y NOTPIGHOMY MONOMKEHHI.

6.7.3 3HiMaHHA CTAaHAAPTHOrO 3aXUCHOrO KOXyXxa

1. HaTUCHITb KHOMKY PO3BNOKYBaHHA KOXyXa Ta MOBEPHITb 3aXMCHUM KOXYX TakMM YMHOM, o6 obuasa
306paXKEHHA TPUKYTHUKIB Ha 3aXMCHOMY KOXKYCi Ta Ha iHCTPyMeHTi Gynu posTalioBaHi OAMH HaNpoTHU
OAHOrO.

2. 3HIMITb 3aXUCHUI KOXYX.

6.8 YcTaHOBNEHHA Ta 3HIMaHHA NepeaHboi Haknaaku &

ﬂ MepeaHa Haknaaka Mae ByTv NPUKpINIeHa A0 CTaHAAPTHOIO 3aXUCHOTO KOXKyXa.

1. YcTaHoBITb NepeaHto HaKkNaaKy Ha CTaHAAPTHUIA 3aXUCHUIA KOXYX 3aKPUTOKO CTOPOHOIO Bropy.
» ®dikcatop Mae 3adikCyBaTUCA i3 YITKUM XapaKTEPHUM 3BYKOM.

2. LLlo6 Bia'eaHaT NepeaHto Haknaaky, BiAKpUiiTe dikcarop.

3. 3HiMiTb NepeAHto HaKkNaaKy 3i CTaHAAPTHOrO 3aXUCHOMO KOXKyXa.

6.9 YcTaHOBREHHA Ta 3HIMaHHA 3MIHHNUX Po6oUKX IHCTPYMEHTIB

/\ OBEPEHO
PU3UK OTpMMaHHA TpaBM. 3MiHHWIA POOOUUiA IHCTPYMEHT MOXKe ByTH rapaunm.
» Tia yac 3amiHn poBoYOro IHCTPYMEHTa BUKOPUCTOBYMTE 3aXUCHI PyKaBuLi.

ANMa3sHi Kpyrv cnifi 3amiHATH, KON ePEKTUBHICTb PidaHHA ado LWnidyBaHHA NOMITHO 3HWXYETbCA. FAK
npasuno, Le BiabyBaeTbCA y TOMY BUNAAKY, AKLIO BUCOTA aNIMA3HWUX CETMEHTIB CTAHOBUTb MEHLLE 2 MM.
Kpyru iHWKX TUNIB CNiA 3aMiHATH, KONKM ePEKTUBHICTb Pi3aHHA NMOMITHO 3HWXKYETbCA a0 KoMK nif yac
po60oTh ByAb-AKi YACTUHK KYTOBOI LLNiPyBaNbHOI MaLLMHK (OKPIM Kpyra) TopKatoTbCA 06po6ntoBaHOro
marepiany.

ABpasunBHi Kpyri cnia 3aMiHATM NICNA AaTH 3aKiHYEHHA TePMiHY NPUAATHOCTI.

6.9.1 YcTaHOBNEHHA 3MiHHOro po6oyoro iHcTpymeHTa [g

| Al NONEPEMKEHHA

PU3nK oTpUMaHHA TpaBM. 3MiHHMIA POBOUMIA IHCTPYMEHT MOXKE 3ICKOUMTH 3i LLINUHAENA NiA Yac ranbMyBaHHs

ABUTYHOM.

» 3auekaiTe, [OKW 3MiHHUIA POBOUMA IHCTPYMEHT NOBHICTIO 3YNUHUTLCA, NEPLU HXK TOPKATUCA HbOro ado
3aTUCKHOI ranku.

»  DikcyiTe 3MiHHMIA POBOUMIA IHCTPYMEHT Ta 3aTUCKHUI driaHeLb 3a AONOMOrOH0 3aTUCKHOI raitku A0OCTaTHBO
HaAiiHo, WOo6 nia yac ranbMyBaHHA ABUIYHOM Bifl WUNWHAENA HE BiA'€AHANUCA XOAHI AeTani.

1. TIOYMCTIiTb 3aTUCKHUI dnaHeLb i 3aTUCKHY ramky.

2. MMepekoHaTtecsa, WO YLiNbHIOBANbHE KiflbLie 3HAXOAUTLCA Y 3aTUCKHOMY GnaHLi Ta He NOLLKOMKEHE.
» 3aMiHiTb BiACYTHE aB0 NOLIKOMKEHE YLLiNbHIOBabHE KinbLe.

3. YCTaHOoBITb Ha LINMHAENb 3aTUCKHUIA PnaHelb, OCHALLEHUA reOMETPUYHUM 3aMUKaHHAM i 3aXMCTOM Bif
nepeKpyvyBaHHA.

4. YCTaHOoBITb 3MiHHUIA POBOUMIA IHCTPYMEHT.

5. 3artArHiTb 3aTUCKHY raiKy BiAMNOBIAHO A0 3MIHHOrO POBOYOro IHCTPYMEHTA, L0 BUKOPUCTOBYETLCA.

6. HatucHiTb i yTpumyiiTe KHONKy dikcauii wnuHaens.
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7. 3a NOMOMOroK 3aTUCKHOrO Kiouya 3aTArHiTb 3aTMCKHY ramky, NiCnA 4oro BiAnyCTiTb KHOMKy ¢ikcauii
LUNMHAENA Ta 3HIMITb KoY.

6.9.2 3HATTA 3MiHHOrO po6oyoro iHCTpymeHTa

He6esneka nowKoAMeHHA Ta PYHHYBaHHA. FKLLO HATUCHYTU KHOMKY dikcawii LunuHAens nig 4ac obepraHHs
LUNMHAENA, 3MiHHUA POBOUMIA IHCTPYMEHT MOXKE 3iCKOUMUTHU 3 HbOTO.
» Haruckaiite KHOMKy ¢ikcauii WNMHAENA TiNbKW NICNA TOro, AK BiH NOBHICTIO 3YNMUHUTLCA.

1. HatUCHITb | yTpUMyMTE KHOMKY Qikcauii wnuHaens.
Mocna6Te 3aTUCKHY raiiky, BCTAaHOBMBLUM Ha Hel KIoY Ta NOBEPHYBLUM HOro NMPOTU FOAUMHHUKOBOT CTPINKK.
BianycTitb KHOMKY Qikcavii WnMHAENA Ta BUAMITL 3MiHHWUIA POBOUUIA IHCTPYMEHT.

@

6.9.3 YcTaHoBneHHA WBKUAKO3aTHCKHOI rankn Kwik lock I

Heb6esneka nowkoameHHA. AKLO 3ataArysatv WBMAKO3aTUCKHY raiky Kwik-Lock 3aHaato MiyHo, BoHa

MOXe 3namartucs.

» Cniakyite 3a MM, Wo6 nia yac po6oTu LuBMAKO3aTUCKHa raiika Kwik-Lock He TopkanacA onopHoi
NOBEPXHi.

» He BuUKOpMCTOBYTE NOLLKOMKEHY 3aTUCKHY raiky Kwik-Lock.

3amicTb 3aTUCKHOI raiku MOXXHa BMKOPUCTOBYBATK LUBUAKO3ATMCKHY raviky Kwik-Lock (npunaaas).
BoHa aae 3amory 3miHoBaTh po6oui iHCTPYMeHTH 6e3 BUKOpPUCTaHHSA A0OAATKOBOro Npunasas.

1. TouncTiTb 3aTUCKHUI PnaHeLb i 3aTUCKHY ramnky.
2. MMepekoHaiiTecs, WO yLiNbHIOBaNbHE KiflbLie 3HaXOAUTLCA Y 3aTUCKHOMY GnaHLi Ta He NOLLKOKEHE.
» 3aMiHiTb BiACyTHE ab0 NOLIKOMKEHE YLLiNbHIOBABHE KinbLe.
3. YCTaHOBITh Ha WNWHAENb 3aTUCKHUIA dnaHelb, OCHALLEHUA FTEOMETPUYHUM 3aMUKAHHAM i 3aXMCTOM BiA

nepeKpyvyBaHHA.

4. YCTaHOBITb 3MiHHUI POBOUMIA IHCTPYMEHT.

5. 3arArdite weKMAKo3aTUCKHy raiiky Kwik-Lock, Aoku BoHa He ByAe BCTaHOBNEHa Ha 3MiHHWIA POBOYMiA

{HCTPYMEHT.

» Hannc Kwik-Lock y 3atArHyToMy nono»eHHi NOBUHEH YMTaTUCA.

HatucHITb | yTpuMyiTe KHOMKY dikcauii wnuHaens.

7. BpyuHy obepraiite 3MiHHUIA POBOYMIA IHCTPYMEHT 3a FOAWHHUKOBOK CTPINKOIO, MOKM LUBUAKO3ATUCKHA
ravika Kwik lock He 6yae miyHo 3ararHyTa.

8. BianycTiTb KHOMKY ikcauii wnuHaens.

o

6.9.4 3HATTA WBMAKo3aTUCKHOI ranku Kwik lock

Axwo Bu He moxeTe BiaKpyTMTH LiBMAKO3aTUCKHY ramky Kwik lock BpyuHy, BCTaHOBiTb Ha Hei
3aTUCKHUI KIOY Ta NOBepTaiTe MOro NPOTU FOAMHHUKOBOI CTPINKKU. HiKonu He KopUCTyiTECA TPYGHUM
kntoueM. LLiBuakosatuckHa raika Kwik lock Moyke 6y NOLIKOMKEHa BHACHIAOK BUKOPUCTAHHSA TaknX
HEBIANOBIAHMX IHCTPYMEHTIB.

1. HatucHiTb KHOMKyY ®ikcauii wnuHaens.
2. BiakpyTiTh LWBKMAKO3ATUCKHY raiky Kwik-Lock, o6epTatouu ii pyKkoto NpoTM roAMHHUKOBOI CTPINKK.
3. Bianycritb KHOMKy QiKcauii WNMHAENA Ta BUIMITb 3MiHHUIA POBOUUIA IHCTPYMEHT.

6.9.5 YcraHoeneHHA 6ypoBoi KopoHkH [l

YcTaHoBiTb BOKOBY PYKOATKY. = cTop. 194

YCTaHOBITb CTAHAAPTHUI 3aXUCHUI KOXKYX.

YcTaBTe 6ypoBy KOPOHKY i 3aKpyTiTh ii 3yCHANAM pPyKH.

HaTtuCHITb | yTpuMynTEe KHOMKY dikcauii wnuHaensa.

3artarHiT 6ypoBY KOPOHKY 32 JOMOMOTrOH0 BiANOBIAHOMO raikoBOro Kioua.
IMicnA uboro BiANYCTiTb KHOMKY ®iKcauii WNUHAENA Ta 3HIMIiTb KoY.

ook N
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6.9.6 YcTaHOBNeHHA APOTOBOI WiTku [

YcTaHoBITb 6OKOBY pyKOATKY. = cTop. 194

YCTaHOBITb CTAHAAPTHUIA 3aXUCHUI KOXKYX.

YcTaBTe APOTOBY LWITKY i 3aKPYTITh ii 3yCUNNAM PYKU.

HatucHiTb | yTpuMyiiTe KHOMKY Qikcauii wnuHaens.

3aTArHiTb APOTOBY LLUiTKY 32 AONOMOrOIO BiINOBIAHOMO raMKOBOrO Kitova.
IMicna uboro BiANYCTITb KHOMKY iKcauil WNMHAENA Ta 3HIMITb KITHOY.

[ e

6.9.7 YcraHoBneHHs ¢ibposoro Kpyra [E

YcTaHoBIT 6OKOBY pyKOATKY. = cTop. 194

YCTaHOBITb CTAHAAPTHUIA 3aXUCHUI KOXKYX.

YCTaHOBITb ONOPHMI ANUCK | GIBPOBUIA KPYT Ta MILHO NPUKPYTITh 3aTUCKHY raiKy.
HatucHiTb | yTpuMy#iTe KHOMKyY @ikcauii wnuHaena.

HazinHo 3aTArHiTh 3aTUCKHY ranky Kinouem.

Micna uboro BiANYCTITb KHOMKY QiKcauil WNMHAENA Ta 3HIMITb 3aTUCKHUIA KITHOY.

[ e

7 Excnnyarauia

71 YBIMKHEHHA

Y

HatucHiTb Ha 3aHI0 YaCTUHY BUMUKaYa.
2. TepecyHbTe BUMHMKAY ynepea.

» [lBuryH npautoe.
3. 3agikcyite BUMMKAY.

7.2 LLIni¢pyBaHHA

Al NONEPELKEHHA

PH3nK oTpumaHHA TpaBMm. Moxe pantoBo cTatucA GnokyBaHHA aBo 3aifAaHHA 3MIHHOro PoBoYOro IHCTPY-

MeHTa.

» [ia yac po6oTH 3 IHCTPYMEHTOM 3aBXAN BUKOPUCTOBYHTE GOKOBY PYKOATKY, & CaM iHCTPYMEHT MiLHO
yTpUMmy#iTE 06oMa pyKamu.

He nonyckaiite 3aknmHioBaHHA 3MIHHOrO POBOYOro IHCTPYMEHTa Ta He HaTUCKaiTe Ha iHCTPYMEHT 3aHaaTo
CHIBHO.

7.3 BinpisHe wnigpyBaHHA

» [1nA 3a4iiCHEHHA BiAPi3HOro LWNigyBaHHA NOMIPHO NPOCYBaWTe iIHCTPYMEHT ynepea, ane He NepeKoLLyiTe
iHCTPYMeHT abo Biapi3HWiA LnipyBanbHUiA Kpyr (BiH Mae GyTv posTalloBaHuii nia Kytom 6nusbko 90° Ao
NAOLLMUHKN Pi3aHHs).

LLlo6 nocArtv Halkpalux pesynbTaTiB pisaHHA MPo®IiNiB Ta HEBENUKUX NPAMOKYTHUX TPYO,
PEKOMEHAYETbCA CMoYaTKy pPO3TallOBYBaTU BIAPI3HWW LUNIPYBaNbHUA KPYr 3 iIXHbOI HaMeHLIOT
CTOPOHHU.

7.4 I'py6e wnidpysaHHA

A| MONEPEMKEHHA

PuU3nk oTpumaHHA TpaBMm. BiapisHuit LunidpyBanbHUin KPYr MOXKe TPICHYTH, & MOro ynamKy, Lo PO3NiTaloThbCA,
MOXYTb CMIPUYUHUTM TPABMMU.

» [nA rpy6oro wnidpyBaHHA HIKOMW He BUKOPUCTOBYMTE BiAPIsHI WNidYBanbHi KPyru.

» T[lepecyBaiiTe iHCTPYMEHT Bnepea i HasaZ, MOMIPHO HAaTUCKAKOUM Ha HbOrO Ta YTPUMYHOUM KOO Mifl KyTOM
Bia 5° no 30°.
» TaKuM YMHOM BAAETLCA YHUKHYTU HaAMIPHOrO Harpisy obpobnioBaHoi aetani, ii 3HebapBnoBaHHA Ta
yTBOPIOBaHHA pyobuiB.

LTV
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7.5 BUMUKaHHA iHCTPyMeHTa

» HatucHiTb Ha 3aaH0 4YaCTUHY BUMUKaya.
» Bumukau nepexoauntb y NONOXXeHHA BUMKHEHHA, nicnA yoro ABUIYH 3YNMUHAETBLCA.

8 Hornag i TexHiuHe o6cnyrosyBaHHA

| A| MOMEPEMKEHHA

He6esneka TpaBMyBaHHSA Nifl Yac BUKOHAHHA POBIT Ha IHCTPYMEHTI 3 YCTAaHOBNEHOK aKyMyNATOPHOO

6atapeceto |

» 3aBxau dicTaBaiiTe 3 iIHCTPYMEHTa akyMynaTopHy 6arapeto, nepLu HiXX posnounHati Byab-aKi poboTv 3
[OrNAAY Ta TEXHIYHOTO 0BCAYroByBaHHs!

HEBES3IMNEKA

He6esneka ypameHHA eneKTPMUHUM CTPYMOM Yepes HecnpaBHICTb 3aXMCHOI isonauii. Mia yac 06pobku
MeTaniB y YXOPCTKMX YMOBaxX eKcryatauii BcepeanHi iHCTPYMEHTa MOXKe HaKONWYyBaTUCA ENEeKTPONPOBIAHW
nun (Hanpuknag, metanesui nun abo NuN BYrNELEeBOro BOMOKHA), WO Yy CBOK YEPry MOXE HEraTMBHO
CcKas3aTucA Ha 3axuCHIN i3onAauii iHCTpymMeHTa.

> Y KOPCTKMX YMOBaXxX eKcnnyarauii BAKOPUCTOBYWTE CTaLiOHAPHWIA BUTAXXHWIA NPUCTPI.

» PerynapHoO ounjanTe BEHTUNALIAHI NPOPI3K IHCTPYMeEHTa.

Hornaa 3a iHCTpyMEHTOM

e Bugansiite HakonuueHHs 6pyay 06eperkHo.

¢ YucTbTe KOpNyC iIHCTPYMEHTA TiNlbK1 BOIOrO0 TKAHWHOK. He BUKOPUCTOBYiiTE MUIOUi 3aC06M, L0 MiCTAT
CUNIKOH, OCKiNbK1 BOHWU MOXXyTb MOLUKOAUTH NNacTMacoBi Aetani.

e JInA YMLLEHHA KOHTaKTIB IHCTPYMEHTa BUKOPUCTOBYITE UYMCTY CYXY TKaHUHY.

Jornag 3a NiTin-ioHHUMKU akymynaTopHumu 6aTapeamu

* HikonM He BUMKOPUCTOBYHTE akyMynsiTOpHy Gatapeto i3 3a6NOKOBaHUMM BEHTUNALIHAMU Npopisamu.
0O6epeXHO NPoUULLATE BEHTUAALIAHI MPOPI3N M'AKOKD CYXOHO LLiTKOH.

* YHuKailTe 3aiiBOro KOHTaKTy akymynAaTopHoi Garapei 3 nunom a6o 6pyaom. Hikonu He ninaasaite
aKyMynaTopHy 6atapeto BMiMBY BUCOKOI BOMOrOCTI (30Kpema, He 3aHypioiTe ii y BoZly Ta He 3anuiiaiite
nia aowem).

AKLLo piavHa noTpanuna BcepeanHy akyMynaTopHoi 6atapei, 3 Heto Cria NOBOANTUACA fAK i3 MOLLKOAXKEHOH
aKyMynATOpHOto BaTtapeeto. I3ontoiTe akyMynaTopHy 6atapeto y KOHTeHHEpPi 3 He3aMMUCTOro martepiany
Ta 3BEPHITLCA A0 CepBiCHOI cny)X6n komnaHii Hilti.

e He aonyckaite 3a6pyaHeHHs akyMynAaTOPHOI 6atapei CTOPOHHIMKU MacTUbHUMKU MaTepianamu. Cniakynte
3a TMM, LWOG Ha akyMynATOPHIi 6aTtapei He HakonUYyBanachk 3aHaATo Benuka KinbKicTb nuny abo Gpyay.
Buaansiite 3a6pyAHeHHs 3 akyMynATOPHOI 6atapei M'AKOK CYXOHO LLIITKO aB0 YMCTOK CYXOHo TKaHUHOH.
He BMKOpPHCTOBYIMTE MUIOUi 32CO6M, LLIO MICTATb CUAIKOH, OCKiNIbKU BOHU MOXXYTb MOLUKOAMTY NNAacTMacoBi
aetani.

He TopKaiTeca KOHTaKTiB akyMynaTOpHOI 6atapei Ta He BUAananTe 3 HUX MacTUnbHI Martepianu, HaHeceHi
Ha 3aBOAi BUPOOHHKa.

¢ YucTbTe KOpMyc iHCTPYMEHTa TilbKW BONOTOH TKaHWHOW. He BUKOpUCTOBYITE MUIOYI 3aC00H, LLO MICTATL
CHNIKOH, OCKIflbKM BOHU MOXXYTb NOLIKOAUTM NNacTMacosi AeTani.

TexHiuHe o6cnyroByBaHHA

e PerynapHo nepeBipAWTe YCi 30BHILIHI YaCTUHM IHCTPYMEHTA Ha HaABHICTb MOLUKOAXKEHb, @ OpraHu
KepyBaHHA - Ha NpeAMET cnpaBHOi Po6OoTH.

* He BMKOPWCTOBYTE IHCTPYMEHT Y pasi BUABNEHHA MOLUKOAXEHb Ta/abo nopylueHb GpyHKUIOHaNbHOCTI.
HeraitHo nepegaaiite iHCTPYMEHT A0 cepBicHOT cnyx6u komnaHii Hilti AnA 3AiNCHEHHA peMOHTY.

e Ticna 3aBepLueHHA POBIT 3 AOrNAAY | TEXHIYHOro OBCNYroByBaHHA BCTAHOBITb YCi 3aXWUCHI MPUCTPOI Ta
nepesipTe ixHio poboTy.

LLlo6 rapaHTyBaTh HanexHy poBoTy iHCTPYMEHTa, BUKOPUCTOBYMTE TiflbK1 OPUriHabHI 3anacHi YaCTUHM
Ta BWAATKOBI Matepiann. PekomenaosaHi komnanieto Hilti 3anacHi yactuhu, BuaaTkosi matepianu ta
npunaaas ansa iHCTpymeHTa Bu moxkete npuabatn y Hanbnumkdomy marasuni Hilti Store a6o Ha Be6-
cawTti www.hilti.group
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9 TpaHcnopTyBaHHA Ta 36epiraHHA aKyMyNATOPHUX IHCTPYMEHTIB Ta aKyMynATOPHUX
6artapeii
TpaHcnopTyBaHHA

/\ OBEPEXHO
Henepea6aueHe yBiMKHEHHA IHCTPYMEHTa M Yac TPaHCNOPTYBaHHA !
» Ha uac TpaHCnopTyBaHHA 3aBAM AiCTaBanTe 3 iIHCTPYMEHTa akyMynaTopHy Garapeto!

» [licTaBaiite akymynaTopHy(-i) 6atapeto(-i).

» Hikonu He nepeBo3bTe akyMynATOpHi GaTtapei y HesanakoBaHoMmy Burnagi. [lig Yac nepeBeseHHs
aKyMynaTopHi 6atapei NOBUHHI ByTH 3axuLLieHi BiA CUIbHKX NOLUTOBXIB Ta BibpalLliit, a TaKoX i3onboBaHi BiAl
ByAb-AKMX CTPYMONPOBIAHUX MaTepianis Ta Bifl iHWKUX akyMynaTOpHUX 6atapei. Lie A03BONUTb YHUKHYTH
KOPOTKOrO 3aMMUKaHHA, AIKE MOXXE CTaTUCA Yepe3 KOHTAKT MOMIOCIB Pi3HUX aKkyMynATopHUX Gatapen.
JloTpumyHTecA MicueBMX NpaBun, fAKi pernaMmeHTYOTb NOPAAOK NepeBe3eHHA aKyMyNATOPHUX
6artapei.

» 3abopoHAETLCA NepecunaTy akyMynatopHi 6atapei nowTo. [na nepecunaqHA HENOLLIKOMAKEHUX akyMy-
NATOPHUX BaTapei 3BePHITLCA A0 Kyp'€PCLKOI CIY)KOU.

» [lepea KOXXHUM BUKOPUCTAHHAM, a TAKOX Nepe TPMBaIMM TPAHCNOPTYBAHHAM i NiCAA Oro 3aBepLUEHHA
nepeBipAnTe IHCTPYMEHT Ta akyMynaTopHi 6atapei Ha HaABHICTb NOLIKOAXKEHb.

36epiraHHa

| Al NONEPEMKEHHA

Henepen6aueHe NoWKoOAMEHHA IHCTPYMEHTa Yepes HecnpaBHICTb akyMynAaTopHoi 6aTapei abo uepes
BUTOK €NEKTPONITY 3 akyMynaTopHoi 6aTapei !
» Ha uac 36epiraHHs 3aBxau AicTaBauTe 3 iIHCTPYMEHTa akyMynAaTopHy 6atapeto!

» 3bepiraiite iHCTPYMEHT Ta aKyMynATOpHi Gatapei y Cyxomy MpOXONMOAHOMY MIiCLii.
AianasoHy TeMneparyp, 3a3Ha4eHOro Y TEeXHIUHUX AaHWUX IHCTPYMeHTa.

» He 36epiraiite akymynatopHi 6atapei Ha 3apaaHoOMy NpUCTPOi. Micna 3aKiHYeHHA Npouecy 3apAKaHHA
3aBXXAM Bifl'eHyWTe akyMynaTopHy 6atapeto Bif 3apAaHOro NPUCTPOI.

» He 36epiraiite akymynaTopHi 6arapei Ha CoHui, 6ina axepen Tenna a6o Ha NiABIKOHHI.

» 3b6epiraiTte iIHCTPYMEHT Ta aKyMyNAaTOPHi 6aTtapei y cyxomy Micli, HeAOCTYNMHOMY Anf AiTEN Ta CTOPOHHIX
oci6.

» T[lepel KOXHUM BMKOPUCTAHHAM, a TaKOX nepea TpuBanum 36epiraHHAM i nicna WOro 3aBepLUEHHs
nepesipAnTe IHCTPYMEHT Ta akyMynaTOpHi 6arapei Ha HaABHICTb NOLUKOAXEHb.

Hotpumyitteca

10 JHonomora y pa3si BAHUKHEHHA HecnpaBHOCTEN

Y pasi BUHUKHEHHs Byab-AKUX HECMPABHOCTEN 3BEPTaiiTe yBary Ha iHAMKaTop CTaHy 3apagy Ta HeCnPaBHOCTI
akymynaTopHoi 6arapei. [lopaTtkoBa iHpopmauif HaBeaeHa y posaini «BapiaHTu iHAuKauii niTi-ioHHOT
aKymynaTopHoi Gatapei».

Y pasi BUHWKHEHHA HecnpaBHOCTEW, AKi He 3asHaueHi y Ui Tabnuui abo Aki Bu He moxxeTe monaroautu
CaMOCTIHO, 3BepHITbCA A0 CEPBICHOI Y61 KomnaHii Hilti.

HecnpagBHicTb PilieHHA

IHCTPYMEHT He BMUKAETLCHA.

Mo nuea npuunHa
AkymynatopHa 6atapen posps- >
JDKeHa.

3amiHiTb akymynATopHy 6ata-
peto Ta 3apaaiTb PO3PAIKEHY
aKymynaTopHy Garapeto.

AkymynatopHa 6atapen pos-
PAMKAETLCA LIBMUALLE, HiXK

3aHaaTo HKU3bKa Temneparypa Has- | »
KOJIMLLHLOTO CEePEAoBHLLA.

3auekanTte, AOKK aKyMynaTopHa
GaTtapen MOBINbHO HarpieTbCA

3BUYaNHO.

[0 KiMHaTHOI Temneparypu.

AkymynatopHa 6atapes He
3aQiKCOBYETLCA 3 UITKO BiAYy-
THUM KNauaHHAM.

dikcatop akymynaTtopHoi 6atapei
3aCMiYeHUi.

MpouncTbTe 3auinky ¢ikcatopa
Ta BCTaBTe aKyMyNATOPHY
Gatapeto 3HOBY.

KyTtoBa wnidyBanbHa malumHa
abo ii akymynaTopHa 6atapes
CUNbHO NeperpisatoTbCA.

EnekTpuyHa HecnpasHiCTb

HerainHo BUMKHITb iHCTPYMEHT,
ZicTaHbTe akymynAaTopHy 6arta-
peto, mocnocrepiraiTe 3a Heto,
fnawTe i OXONOHYTH, NicnA Yoro
3BEPHITLCA 10 CEPBICHOI CNy>K-
61 komnaHii Hilti.
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HecnpasHicTb Moxnusa npuunHa PilweHHA

KyToBa wnipyBanbHa MawumHa | BeHTunAuiiHi npopisn 3abnokosaHi | »  PerynapHo npouuwyaite BEHTU-

abo ii akymynaTopHa 6atapes nALiAHI Npopisu.

CUNBbHO NeperpisatoTbeA.

He npautoe ¢yHKuia ranbmy- | AkymynatopHa 6ataped po3ps- » 3aMmiHiTb akymynATopHy 6arta-

BaHHA ABUTYHOM. KeHa. peto Ta 3apAaiTb PO3PAIKEHY

aKyMynaTopHy Gartapeto.

CranocA KopoTKovacHe nepeHa- » BWMKHiTb iIHCTPYMEHT, a notim
BaHTa)KEHHA iHCTPYMEHTa. YBIMKHITb AOro 3HOBY.

11 Ytunisayin

A MONEPEMKEHHA

PU3UK OTPUMaHHA TPaBM BHAcnilok HeHanexHoi ytunisauii! Hebesneka anA 300pOB'A BHACNIAOK KOHTAKTY

3 razamu abo piaMHamu, WO BUXOAATL 3 aKyMynATOPHOI Barapei.

» TowKomKeHi akyMynAaTopHi 6atapei 3a60POHAETLCA NepecunaTv NoLwTo abo Kyp'epCbKoto crny6ot!

> 3aKpuiiTe KOHTaKTU akyMynATOPHUX BaTapein eneKTPOHeNPOoBIAHUM MaTtepianoM, LWo6 3anobirtm KopoT-
KOMY 3aMMWKaHHIO.

> YTunisyiTte akyMynaTopHi 6atapei Takum YMHOM, 06 BOHM HE NOTPANWUAW A0 PYK AiTeH.

» LLlo6 ytunisyBatu akymynaTopHy Gatapeto, nepepaite ii Ao Haibmxuoro marasuHy Hilti Store a6o
3BEPHITLCA A0 NPEACTaBHMKA BiANOBIAHOI KOMMaHIi 3 yTunisadii BiaxoAis.

& BinbLuicTs MaTepianis, 3 AKUX BUrOTOBNEHO IHCTPYMeHTH Komnanii Hilti, npuaaTHi AnA BTOpHHHOI nepepot-
ku. NMepeaymMoBoto Ans iXHbOT BTOPMHHOT Nepepobku € HanexHe CopTyBaHHA BiAXOAIB 3a TMNOM Martepiany. Y
BaraTbox KpaiHax cBiTy komnaHisa Hilti npuiimae crapi iHcTpymeHTH ans ixHboi ytunisauii. LLlo6 otpumatn aoaa-
TKOBY iHpOPMALto, 3BEPTaiTECA [O CEPBICHOI CNY»X61 koMnaHii Hilti 260 40 CBOro TOProBoOro KOHCY/bTaHTa.

E: » He BMKMAaNTE ENEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTH, ENEKTPOHHI NPUCTPOI Ta akymynaTopHi 6atapei y 6aku ana
no6yTtosoro cmitra!

12 FapaHTiiHi 3060B'A3aHHA BUPOOHHUKa

» 3 nuTaHb rapaHTii, Byab nacka, 3BepranTecs A0 HaRBNMKYOro napTHepa KomnaHii Hilti.

13 JonartkoBa iHpopmauia

LLlo6 o3HaWoMMUTHCH i3 AOAATKOBOK iHPOPMALIED NPO 3aCTOCYBAHHA i TEXHIUHE OBCNYroByBaHHS iHCTPY-
MEHTa, HOro BMAWUB Ha HABKOMMULLHE CEPEAOBHLLE, a TaKOX NPO HOro yTunisauito, Byab nacka, ckopucTaintecs
uuMm nocunanHam: gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2252233&id=2252235&id=2251374

Lle nocunanHA TakoX HaBeAeHe HaNPUKiHLi AoKymeHTa y Burnaai QR-koay.

TynHycka nanganaHy 6oMbiHLIA HYCKaynbIK,

1 ManganaHy 6o¥ibIHWA HYCKAaYNbIK Typanbl MasliMeTTep

1.1 Ocbl naganaHy 6oibiHLIA HYCKaynbIK Typasnbi

ERL

UmMnopTTaybIll XaHe OHAIPYLUiHIH OKineTTi ybiMbl

* (RU) Peceit ®eaepauuacel
"Xuntn Ouctpubbtown NTAO" AK, 141402, Mackey o6nbiCbl, XUMKU K., JleHWHrpaackas K-ci, 25-6eT,
15.26-KypbinbIMbI

e (BY) Benapyck Pecny6nukacsl
"Xuntn BuYaii" XLLIC, 222750, MuHck obnbicel, A3epxuH ayaaxsl, P-1, 18 kv, 2 (Cnoboaka aybinbiHblH

KaHblHAa), 1-34 KypbINbIMbI
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* (KZ) KasakctaH Pecnybnukacsl

"Xuntn Kasakctan" XLLIC, 050057, Anmarbl K., Boctanablk ayaaHbl, TuMupaseB K-ci, 42/15 yi, nutep
012 (15 kopnyc)
e (KG) KpbipFbi3 Pecnybnukacs
"T AND T" XKLL, 720021, KbipfFbiacTaH, Bilukek K., U6panmoB keLu., 29 A yili
*  (AM) Apmenusa Pecny6nukacsi
"3MNY-KOH" JKLLIK, 0070, EpeBaH k., Epmanaa Kouap k-ci, 19/28
OHaipinreH eni: xababikTarsl 6enriney TakTauwacklH KapaHbi3.
OHAIpinreH KyHi: »kababiKTaFbl 6enriney TakTanwacbiH KapaHbi3.
TuicTi cepTUOUKATTLI MblHA MeKeHXai GoiibiHLLa Tabyra Gonaabl: www.hilti.ru
Cakray, TacbiMangay »XeHe naiganaHy LapTrapbiHa naiaanaHy GoWblHLWA HycKaynbikTa GenrineHreHHeH
Gacka apHaibl TananTap Konbivanas.
OHIMHIH KbI3BMET eTy Mep3iMi 5 »bin.

e Eckepty! OHiMai naiaanaH6ac 6ypbiH eHiMmeH Gipre GepinreH naiaanaHy GoOWbIHLLIA HYCKAymbIKThI,
COHbIH iLiHAe HYCKaynap, Kayincisaik »xeHe eCKepTy HyCKaynapebl, CypeTrep MeH crneuudukauuanapab
MIHAETTI TYpAe OKpIN LWUbIFBIHBI3 OHE TYCiHIN anbiHbi3. Bapnblk Hyckaynap, Kayincisaik »eHe eckepry
Hyckaynapel, CypetTep, cneuuduKauuanap, coHfan-ak Kypamaac GenliekTep »xoHe dyHKUMAnapmeH
TaHbICHIN WhIFbIHBI3. By HYCKay opblHAanNMaraH )xaraaiaa, TOK COFy, epT XXeHe/Hemece aybip )apakar any
Kayni TybiHAanabl. MaiaanaHy GorbiHLLA HYCKayMbIKTbI, COHbIH iliHAE Gapnblk HyCcKaynapapl, Kayinciaaik
JKOHE eCKepTy HYCKaynapblH KeWiH naiaanaHy yLwiH cakran KowblHbI3.

=™ evimaepi kecibu naiinanaHylubinapra apHanFaH »xeHe onapabl TeK KaHa eKinetTi, GinikTi
KbI3METKepnep nanaanaHybl, KYTiM XXoHe TEXHUKabIK KbI3MET KepceTyi Tvic. KbiameTkepnep Kayincisaik
TexXHUKachl 6OMbIHLLA apHaWbl HYCKay anybl KepeK. OHIM MeH OHbIH KocanKbl KypanaapbiH 6acka Makcatta
KOnAaHy Hemece onapAblH OKbITbIIMaFaH KbI3METKepAepAiH TaparnbiHaH naiaanaHbinybl KayinTi.
BepinreH naipanaHy GoMblHWA HycKaynblk, 6Gackin LUblFApbIIFaH Me3ETTe TEeXHWKaHblH  arbiMAarbl
yKaFaalbiHa coikec Keneai. AFbIMaarbl Hycka apAanbiM Hilti eHiMAepiHiH BeG-caiTbiHAa KomkeTimai. On
YLiH ockl naiiaanawy GoiibiHwa Hyckaynbikrarsl & aen Genrinewren cintemere eTiHis Hemece QR KoAbIH
CKaHepneHis.

©Himai 6acka TynFanapra Tek ocbl nanaanaHy 6obIHWA HyCKaynbikneH Bipre GepiHis.

1.2 LUapTTel 6enrinepaiy aHbIKTamachl

1.2.1 Eckepty

Eckeptynep eHiMai kongaHy GapbiCbiHAAFbl KayinTep Typanbl eckepredi. TemeHAeri curHanablk, cesaep
navaanaHbinagbl:

KAYIOTI!
» AybIp )Kapakatrapra oKeneTiH Hemece emipre Kayin TeHAIpeTiH Tikeneh KayinTi »araanabiH »xannbl
Genrinenyi.

Al ECKEPTY

ECKEPTY !
» AybIp »xapakatrapra akenyi Hemece emipre Kayin TeHAIpYi MYMKIH bIKTUMan KayinTi XaraanabiH xannb
Genrinenyi.

/\ ABAWNAHBI3

ABAWMAHDI3 |

» Kapakar anyra Hemece MYNIKTIH 3aKkbiMAanyblHa oKenyi MyMKIH bIKTUMan KayinTi aFaanablH xanmbl
Genrinenyi.

1.2.2 ManganaHy 6oibiHIWa HyCKaynbIKTarbl Genrinep
Byn naipanaHy 6oiiblHLA HyCKayrbikTa TeMeHAeri 6enrinep naiaanaHsinaabi:

@ MaiaanaHy GoibIHLLIA HYCKAYNLIKTBI yCTaHy
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AcnanTbl naiaanaHy 6oiMbiHLLA HYCKaynap »aHe 6acka naiaanel aknapar

&

KaiTa naiaanaHyra 6onateiH MatepuanaapMeH XymbiC icTey

OnekTp acnantapAbl XeHe akKymMynaTopnapabl TYPMbICTbIK KOKbICKa TacTamaHbl3

Hilti Li-lon akkymynaTopbl

g E

Hilti sapaarTarbiL KypbInFbICH

1.2.3 Cypertrepaeri 6enrinep
CypeTrepae TemeHzeri 6enrinep KonaaHeinaabi:

E Byn caHaap ockl naiaanaHy GoibiHLLA HYCKayNbIKTbIH GackiHAaFb TMICTI CypeTke ColKec Keneai.

Hewmipney cypeTtreri )xyMbIC KaaamaapbiHbIH PETTINiriH 6ingipeai }xaHe MaTiHAET XYMbIC
KaZamaapbiHaH e3reLueneHyi MyMKiH.

3

@ Mosunuua Hemipnepi LLlony cypeTiHae KonaaHbinaael xaHe OHiMre Wony MakanacblHAaFb! LWapPTThI
S BenrinepaiH HemipnepiHe cinteiai.

@ | Aranmbiw Genrinep eHiMai KonaaHy 6apbiCbiHAa alpbiKLLA HasapbiHbI3abl ayAapTaasl.

&

1.3 ©OHimre KatbicTbl 6enrinep

1.3.1  ©Himaeri 6enrinep
OHiMae TeMeHaeri 6enrinep nanaanaHbinybl MyMKiH:

KoprayblILw Ke3inaipikTi KuiHi3

Ng | YKyktemecis HOMUHanNAbI anHany Xuiniri

/min | MUHYT iWwiHaeri aiHansiMaap

RPM | MuHyT iwiHaeri aiHaneimaap

O | Avametp

——= | TypakTbl TOK

@ Kecy »yMbICTapblH OTKi3y KesiHAe CTaHAaPTTbl KanTaMaMeH XYMbIC iCTEMEHi3.

@ OpAaiiblM eKi KONIMEH XXYMbIC iCTEHi3.

S

BHiMm iOS »keHe Android nnatpopmanapeiMeH yiinecimai NFC TexHONOrMAckiH Konaanabl.

Li-lon | JIUTMA-UOHABIK, aKKYMYNATOP

®d AKKYMyNATOPAbI LU XaFaanaa Cokna Kypan petiHae nanaanaH6aHbi3.

4 | AKKYMynATOpAbI KynaTsin xi6epmeHis. COKKbl THreH Hemece Gacka XKONMeH saKsIMaanFaH
& | akkymynATOpabl naitaanaHGaHbIa.

14 ©Him Typanbl aknapar

I oHimMaepi Kecibu naiinanaHylubinapra apHanFaH doHe onapabl TeK KaHa ekinetti, GinikTi
Kbl3METKepnep nanaanaHybl, KYTiM XOHEe TEXHUKaNbIK KblI3MET KkepceTyi THIiC. KplameTkepnep Kayincisaik
TEXHUKachl BoMbIHLLA apHaiibl HyCKay anybl KepeK. ©HIM MeH OHbIH Kocankbl KypanaapbiH 6acka makcarra
KOnaaHy Hemece onapabliH OKBITbIIMAraH KbiI3MeTKepnepAiH TapansiHaH nanaanaHbinybl KayinTi.

Typ cunatramachl MEH CepUasbIK HOMIP GUPMarbIK TakTaillaaa 6epinreH.
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» CepuAanblK HEMIpAI TeMeHAeri KecTere Kewipin KOMbIHbI3. ©OHIM Typansl MoniMeTTepAi ekingirimisre
HEMece KbI3MeT KepceTy Benimimisre cypay 6epy apkbinbl anyra 6onaab.
OHiM Typanbl ManimeTTep

AKKYMYNATOPbIK BYPLILITHIK aykapnay AG 4S-22-125
MallLMHaCh

BybIH 02

Cepuanblk, HEMIp

1.5 CaWKecTinik aeknapayuachbl

OHAipyLWwi OCbl HyCKay/nblKTa cuvnatTanFaH ©HIMHIH KONJaHbICTaFbl 3aHHaMara >XaHe KOnAaHbICTaFbl
cTaHAapTTapra CoMKeC eKeHAIriH TONbIK XayankepLuinikneH xapuananasl. CeWkecTinik AeknapaunuacbiHbiH
CypeTi OCbl Ky)KaTTamMaHblH COHbIHAA OPHAaNacKaH.

TexHuKanbIK, Ky>kaTrama MbiHa XXepAae CaKTafFaH:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

2 Kayinci3gik

21 AneKTp Kypanaapsb! YLiH Kayincisaik TexHUuKkackl 60MbIHLIA Kannbl HycKaynap

A ECKEPTY Byn anekTp KypanbiHa apHanfaH GapnblK Kayincisgik HyckaynapbiH, HycKaynapabl,
cypeTTepAi iMaHe TeXHUKanbIK AepeKTepAi OKbiN LWbIFbIHbI3. TeMeHAe OepinreH HycKkaynapabl opbiHAamay
QNEKTP TOTbIHbIH COFYbIHA, OPTKE SKeNyi MYMKIH »XaHe/HeMece aybip XapaKkaTtrapAbl TyAblPybl MYMKIH.
Kayincisaik TexHukachl GombiHwWwa Gapnbik, Hyckaynapabl KeHe HycKkaynapAbl Keneci nanganaHylubl
YLWiH caKTaHbl3.

Kayincisaik HyckaynapblHAa KonaaHbInaTblH «dNEKTP Kyparbl» TEPMUHI 9NeKTP eniciHeH (Keninik kabenbmeH)

YKOHE aKKYMYNATOPAaH (Keninik KaBenbcis) XKyMbIC ICTEATIH 3NeKTP KypanbiH Gingipesi.

M ymbic OpHbI

» JyMbIC OpHbIHAAFbI Ta3anbiKTbl XaHe TOPTINTI KaparFanaHbl3. YXYMbIC OPHbIHAAFLI PETCI3AIK >KoHe
Haluap XapblK COTCIi3 Xaraannapra aKkenyi MyMKiH.

» aHFbiWw CyMbIKTLIKTAp, rasaap Hemece WwaH 6ap wapbinbic Kayni 6ap aiMaKkTa anekTp KypanbiH
KonaaH6aHbI3. XXyMbIC KesiHAe 3NEKTP Kypanaapb! YLUKbIHAAP LUbIFAZL! YKOHE YLLIKLIHAAP LaHAbl HeMece
Bynapabl TyTaHABIPYbl MYMKIH.

» BananapablH woHe Gerae agamaapAblH HYMbIC iCTEN TYPFaH 3NEKTP KypanbiHa WaKbiHAaybiHa
pyKcar eTneHis. XXymbicKka KeHin GenmMereHae, anekTp KypanbiH 6aksinay oranybl MyMKiH.

AneKTp Kayincisairi

» AneKTp KypanabiH 6annaHbIC aliackl aNEKTP WeNiCiHiH po3eTKacbiHa can 6onybl KepeK. AibIpAbiH
KOHCTPYKUMACBIH e3repTneHis. Kopraybil wepre Kocybl 6ap anekTp kypanaapbimeH Gipre eTneni
anbipnapabl KonaaHb6aHbiz. TynHycKa anbipnap »eHe onapfa cai posetkanap dneKTp TOrbIHbIH COFy
KayniH asanTaapl.

» Mepre KocbinFaH 6eTTepre, Mbicansl, Ky6bipnapra, bIbITY KypanaapbiHa, newTepre (nnuTanapra)
OHe TOHAsbITKbILTAPFa Tikenen TUIOAI 6onabipmaHbI3. XKepre KOChiFaH 3arTapra TUreHae dneKTp
TOrbIHbIH COFYbIHbIH YJIKEH Kayni TyblHAAWAbI.

» JneKTp Kypanaapabl MaHObipAaH Hemece biFan 9cepiHeH CaKkTaHbi3. OJNEKTp Kypanfa cy TUIoi
HOTWMXKECIHAE BMEKTP TOrblHbIH COFY Kayni apTaabl.

» BainaHbic cbiMbiH 6acka makcaTTa KonaaH6aHbI3, Mbicanbl, 3NEKTP Kypanabl TackiMangay, oHbl inin
KOO HemMece 3MeKTP MeniCiHiH po3eTKacbiHaH arMbipAbl LWbIFapy yWiH. BannaHbiC CbIMbIH Xbiny,
mMaK, OTKip MHeKTep Hemece MbimkbiManbl GenikTepaeH anwak ycTaHbid. bainaHbiC ChIMbIHbIH
3aKpIMAanybl Hemece Kabarracybl HOTUXKECIHAE BNEKTP TOrbIHBIH COFY Kayni apTazbl.

» Erep MymbicTap awblk ayaja opblHAanca, Tek GenmenepaeH ThIC KonjaHyFa pyKkcar eTinred
y3apTKbIW CbiMAAapAbl nanaanaHbiHbi3. BenmenepaeH Thic KonAaHyrFa Xapamabl Y3apTKbILL CbIMAbI
nanaanaHy aneKTp TOrbIHbIH COFY KayniH asanTaasl.

» Erep anekTp KypanmeH binFanabiibik XarFgannapbiHaa Kymbic icTeyai 6ongbipmay MyMKiH emec
6onca, WbIFLIN KeTETIH TOKTaH KOPFay aBTOMAaTbiH KONAaAHbIHbI3. LLIbIFbIN KETETIH TOKTaH Kopray
aBTOMaTbIH KONAaHy 9NEKTP TOrbIHbIH COFY KayniH asanTtanbl.

ApampapabiH Kayincisairi
»  YKbINTbI 60nbIHbI3, 9peKeTTepiHi3re KOHiN 6eniHis aHe aNEeKTP KypanbIMEH XKyMbIC icTeyre aypbiC
KapaHbi3. LLlapwiaraH kesge Hemece ecipTKi, ankoronb He Aapi KabbingaraH COH INEKTP KypanbiH
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KonaaH6aHbI3. JMeKTp KypanbiH KONAaHFaH Keszeri 3ediHCi3aiK ayblp yapakarrapFa anapbin COFybl
MYMKIiH.

» )eKe KopFraHy KypanaapbiH NakAanaHbiHbi3 }aHe apKallaH MiHAETTI TYpAe KopFaybILL Ke3inAipikTi
KHiHi3. DneKTp KypanbiHblH TYPIHE XXaHe naiaanaHy »araainapbiHa 6ainaHbICTbl XeKe KOpFaHy Kypan-
AapblH, Mbicanbl, WaHHAH KOPFaiTblH pecnupaTopabl, ChIPFbIMAiTbIH afk, KWiMAi, KOpFaybIlw LnemMAai,
ecTylli KOpFay KypanaapblH KONAaHy apakatTaHy KayniH asantaabl.

> JneKkTp KypanbiHbl{ KE3AEWCOK, KOCbiNyblH 6onabIpMaHbI3. INEKTP KyaTbiHa KOCY MaHe/Hemece
aKKyMynATOpAbl KO, KeTepy Hemece TacbiMangay anfblHAa aNeKTp Kypanbl ewipinreHiHe ke3
METKI3iHi3. JneKTp KypanbiH TackiManaaranfa caycaktap ceHaipriwte 6onarbliH HemMece KOChiniFaH
QANEKTP Kypasbl Xenire KocbiNaTbiH Xaraannap CoTCi3 Xaraannapra aKkenyi MyMKiH.

> OneKTp KypanbiH KOCYy anAbiHAa peTTeylli KypbinfFbinapabl #aHe ranka KinTiH anbiHbl3. 3nektp
KypasblHblH aiHanatbiH Genirinaeri acnan HeMece KinT )xapakarrapFa aKenyi MyMKiH.

» Mymbic Ke3iHAe bIHFANCBI3 KanbinTapfa TypMayFa ThipbICbiHbI3. YHEMi TypaKTbl KyHAi MaHe Tene-
TEeHAIKTI cakTaHbi3. Byn KyTnereH )karaainapza aMeKkTp KypanblH »Xakcbipak 6ackapyra MyMKIHAIK
Bepeai.

» ApHaubl KMimai KuiHis. ©Te 6oc KuiMai Hemece awekennepai kumeHis. LUawTebl, KMiMAi KoHe
KONFaNTbl ANEKTP KypanbiHbiH alHanaTbiH TYHiHAEePiHeH cakTaHbI3. boc KuiM, aLekennep xoHe y3blH
LuaLl onapra iniHyi MyMKiH.

» Erep waHabl MUHAY KOHe KeTipyre apHanFaH KypbinFbinapabl KOCy KapacTbipbinFaH 6onca, onap
KOCbINFaHbIHA KdHEe MaKcaTbl BOMbIHILA KONAAHBINbIN KATKaAHbIHA KO3 MeTKi3iHi3. LLanabl keTipy
MOAYNiH NaiaanaHy WaHHbIH 3UAHAbI 9CepiH azanTasbl.

» ©3 MOWHbIHbI3Fa KaTe Kayinci3aik ce3iMiH anmMaHbI3 aHe 3MEeKTP KypanbiHa apHanfFaH Kayincisgik
epemenepid 6GysbaHbi3, TINTi 2NeKTp KypanblH MuWi KonpaHaTbiH Taxipubeni nanganaHywwbl
6oncaHpbiz. MyKUATChI3 KonaaHy BipHeLLe CeKyHATa aybip JKapaKkaTTaHyFa anapbin COFybl MYMKiH.

OneKTp KypanbiH KonaaHy XaHe OFaH Kbi3MeT KepceTy

» Acnanka wamagaH TbiC JyKTeme TycyiH GonabipmaHbia. Hak ocbl MyMbICKa apHanfFaH neKkTp
KypanbiH KonAaHbiHbI3. Byn epexeHi caktay KepceTinreH KyaT AvanasoHblHAA XOFapbipak XyMblC
canachblH YXaHe KayincisairiH KamTamachi3 eTedi.

» CeHgipriwi 6ysbinFaH aneKkTp KypanbiH KonaaHOaHbl3. Kocy HemMece eLWipy KublH 3MeKTp Kypasb
KayinTi >XoHe OHbl XeHAeY KepekK.

> OneKTp KypanblH peTTeyre, caimMaHaapAabl aybiCTbIPYFa Kipicy anabiHAaa HEMece MyMbICTaFbl y3inic
anabiHAa po3eTKafaH allaHbl X9He/Hemece aneKTp KypanbiHaH I | aKKyMYNATOPAbl
WbIFapbIHbI3. ByN CaKTbik Wapackl ANEKTP KyparbiHbiH KE3AENCOK KOChINybIH 6onasipManabi.

» KonpaHbinmanTbiH aNeKTp KypanaapbiH 6ananap KeTnenTiH }epae cakTaHblia. AcnanneH TaHbIC
emec Hemece OCbl HyckaynapAbl OKbIN LUblKNaraH ajampapra acnanTbl naWaanaHyFa pykcar
6epmeHis. neKTp Kypanaapbl TOXIPUBECH KoK, NanaanaHyLubInapabiy KonsiHaa KayinTi 6onagsi.

» OneKTp Kypangapbl MEH KepeK-KapaKTapFa YKbINTbl KapaHbi3. AnHanManbl 6enikTepaiy MynTikcis
KbI3MeT eTeTiHiH, onapabiH KYPICiHiH MeHinairiH, 6apnbik, 6enikTepAiH TYTacTbIFbIH MoHe INeKTP
KYPanbiHbIH XYMbICbIHA TEpIC acep eTyi MyMKiH 3aKbiMAapAblH MOKTbIFbIH TEKCEPiHi3. AcnanTbiH
3aKbIMaanFaH 6enikTepiH OHbI KONAAaHY anAbIHAA MeHAeYre OTKI3iHi3. DNEKTP KypasblHa TEXHUKaNbIK,
KbIBMET KBPCETY epeXenepiH caktamay Ken coTci3 yaraainapabliy cebebi 6onbin Tabbinaasl.

» Keckiw acnanTtapablH YLWKip waHe Tasza 6onyblH Kaparanay KepeK. XXyMbIC KyiiHae caxranartbii
KeCKiLL acnantapAblH CbiHanaHybl cupekTey 6onaabl, onapAasl 6ackapy XeHinaey.

» dneKkTp KypanbiH, caiMaHgapAbl, KOMeKLi KypbinfFbinapabl KaHe T.6. Hyckaynapra cail nanga-
naHbiHbI3. Byn Ke3ne WyMbIC WaFnanMnapbiH aHe OpblHAANAaTbIH MYMbICTbIH CUNAaTbIH €CKepiHi3.
OneKTp KypanaapblH 6acka Makcatrapaa KonaaHy KayinTi xaraainapra akenyi MyMKiH.

» TyTKbilWTap MeH TyTKbIW 6eTTepiH Tasa, KypFak, MaK i3aepiHci3 ycTaHbla. CoipFaHak TyTKLIWTap MeH
onapablH 6eTTepi 6enrini 6ip xxaraainapaa aNeKTp KypanbiHbiH Kayincia konaaHbinybl MeH 6ackapbinybiHa
»on 6epmenai.

AKKyMynATOpAbIK, acnanTbl NainfanaHy MaHe OfFaH Kapay

> AKKymMynAaTopAbl TeK OHAIPYWi YCbiHFaH 3apAATarFbill KYpbUIFbinapabiH KeMeriMeH 3apAaTaHbi3.
3apAaaTarbill KypbInFbiHbl THICTI eMeC akkyMynATop TypnepiH 3apAaaTay YLiH KonAaHFaHaa epT TyblHAAYbI
MYMKIH.

» AcnanneH XyMbIC iCTey YLUiH TeK THiCTi akkymynaTopnapAbl KonAaHblHbI3. backa akkymynaropnapab
navaanaHy xapakatrapra aKenyi »xaHe epT TyAblPybl MYMKIH.

» MManaanaHbIAMaNTbIH aKKYMYSIATOPRapAbl KOHTAKTTapAbIH TYMbIKTanybiHbi ce6e6i 6onybl MyMKiH
CKpenkanapaaH, TUbIHAApAaH, KiNTTepAeH, WHenepAeH, BUHTTepAeH maHe 6acka metann
3aTTapAaH apbl CaKkTaHbI3. AKKYMYNATOP KOHTAKTTapbiHbIH TYHbIKTaNybl KyAiKTepre Hemece TyTaHyFa

aKenyi MyMKiH.
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AKKYMYNATOPMEH THICTi eMecC TypAe MYMbIC icTereHae oAaH ANEKTPONUT aFbin LUbIFybl MyMKiH. OFaH
Troai 6onabipmanbis. Kesgencok TreHae CyMeH LianbiHbi3. DNEeKTPONUT Ke3re TureHae aspirep
KemeriHe MYriHiHi3. AKKyMynAaTopAaH aFbin LWbIKKAH ANEKTPONUT Tepi TITIPKEHYIH Hemece Ky#iktepai
TyAbIPYbl MYMKIH.

3akbiMaanFaH He MilliHi ©3repTinreH akkymynaTopnapabl KonaaH6aHbI3. 3akbiMasnFaH He MilliHi
e3repTinreH akkymynatopnapael 6omkayra 6onmMaiabl XeHe onap epT, XKapblbiC He XapaKkaTraHy KayniH
TyAblpasbl.

AKKYMynaTOpAbl ©PT He XOFapbl TeMnepartypansl aiMmakTapAaH anwiak, ycraHbis. ©pt Hemece 130
°C (265 °F) »xoFapbl Temneparypanap *apbiibiC TyAbIPYbl MYMKiH.

3apaaTay ywiH 6apnblk Hyckaynapabl OpPbIHAAHBI3 AHE aKKYMYRATOP He aKKYMYNATOPbIK
Kypanabl ewKawaH nanpanavy 6GonbiHwa HycKaynbikTa 6epinreH Temneparypa aykbiMaapbiHaH
TbiC 3apAaaTamaHbi3. Karte sapaaray Hemece pyKkcarTbl Temnepatypa aykbiMAapbiHaH ThiC 3apaatay
aKKyMynaTopabl 6y3ybl daHe epT KayniH apTTbipybl MYMKiH.

KbizameTt

>

2.2

OneKTp HKypanbiH )KeHAeyAi TeK TyNHycKa Kocankbl Oenwektepai KonpgaHaTtbiH - GinikTi
KbI3METKepnepre ceHin TancbipbiHbi3. Byn anekTp KypanbiH Kayincia KyiWae cakrayibl kamTamachl3
eteqi.

3aKkbimaanfaH aKkKymynAToOpnapFa eLKallaH KbiI3MeT KepceTneHid. AKKYMynAaTopAblH TOMbIK KyTiMiH
TeK OHAIPYLLI HEeMeCe BKINEeTTi KbI3MET KepCeTy OpTanbIKTapbl OpbIHAAYbI TUIC.

Bapnbik, MyMbICTapFa apHanFaH Kayincisaik TexHukacsl 60MbiHLIa HycKaynap

Axapnay, ereykym KarasbiMeH amapnay, CbiM KbifiLLaKkTapMeH MYMbIC iCTey, MbIITbIPaTy XaHe
abpasuBeTi Kecy 6oMbIHLIA KaYINCi3AiK TEXHUKACIHBIK Xannbl HycKaynapsbi:

>

Byn anekTp Kypanabl aapnarbill, ereyKym Kara3biMeH a)apnarbill, CbIM KbiNLLIAK,, M bINTbIPaTK biLL,
caHpinay Keckil )eHe abpasuBTi Kecy MalIMHachl peTiHae nanganaHyFa pyKcar etinegi. AcnanneH
6ipre anbiHFaH Gapnbik, Kayincisgik TexHMKachl Typanbl HyCKaynapabl, Hyckaynapabl, Cxemanapabl
XaHe AepeKTepAai opbiHAAHbI3. TemeHae GepineH HyckaynapAbl OpbiHAamay 3NEKTP TOrbIHbIH COFYbIHA,
OpTKE XoHe/Hemece ayblp *apakatrapra aKesyi MyMKiH.

AneKTp Kypanasl, 0N Kypan eHAIpyLUici apHaiibl sobanamaraH iaHe GenrinemMereH OonMeH JyMbIC
icTenTiHAen e3repTneHis. MyHaal esrepic Gakpinay MyMKIHAIMHEH aibipbiNyFa XeHe ayblp »xapakart
anyra skenyi MyMKiH.

OHAipywWwi apHaibl OCbl INEKTP Kypan YLWiH apHaWbl a3ipnemereH }aHe MaKynaamaraH Kepek-
wapakTapabl konaaH6aHbiz. CisgiH 9neKTp Kypanaa KaHaain Aa canMaHabl GekiTe anfaHbiHbI3 OHbl
Kayincis naiaanaxyra kenin 6epmenai.

Anmanbi-canmanbl Kypanga KepceTinreH LWeKTi aiHany Muiniri aneKTp Kypanaa KepceTinreH e ken
aWHany xwuiniriHeH asbipak, 6onmaybl KepeK. PyKcar eTinreHHeH KeBipeK »HiniKneH aiHanarbiH Xymbic
acnabbl Gy3binybl MYMKiH.

Anmansbi-canmanbl KypanfblH CbIPTKbl AMaMeTPi MaHe KanbiHAbIFbl 3NEeKTP Kypanabliy
enwempaepiHe can 6onybl Kepek. ONEMAEPi KAKETTIre Can KENMMEMTIH XYMbIC acnantapbiH XKETKINiKTi
Aspexkeae akpaHaay Hemece 6ackapy MyMKiH emec.

BypaHaanbl anmanbi-canmansl acnantap amapnay LnMHAeniHiH UpeK oimacbiHa cail Gonybl
Kepek. ®naHeuneH opHaTbiNaTbiH anmanbi-canmanbkl acnantapaa anmanbi-canmanbl acnanTbiH
Tecik avameTpi ¢naHeuTiH naTpoH AuamTepiHe can 6onybl Kepek. JNeKTp Kypanga Aypbic
BekiTinmereH anmansi-canmansl acnantap 6ip Kanbinta ainanéai, KarTel Aipinaen 6axbinay XoranTybiHa
anbin Kenyi MyMKiH.

3akbiMaanfaH JKyMbIC acnanTapbiH KongaHGaHbI3. Op nanpanaHy anabiHAa axapnarbill
AUCKinepAae CbiHbIKTap MEH cbi3aTTap, amapnarbill Topenkenepae cbisarrap, To3y Hemece KarTbl
ChIpbITY, CbIM KbIILLIAKTapbIHAA ChIHY HeMece y3iny 6ap-MOFbIH TeKCepiHi3. dNeKTp Kypan Hemece
MyMmbic acnabbl KynaraHHaH KeWiH onapaa 3akbimaap 6ap-KOFblH TEKCepiHi3 Hemece MXyMbIC
acnabbliH aybICTbipyAbl OpbIHAAHBI3.  AWHanaTbiH | acnanTbl KongaHraHAaa
onepartop MeH MaHblHAa TYpFaH TyfiFanap ofaH Kayincis KawblKTbiKTa 6onybl Kepek. Acnanka 6ip
MUHYT Goiibl eH Ken aiHany XUinirimeH KymbiCc icTeyre MyMKiHAIK 6epy KepeK. AKaysbl XYMbIC
acnanTtapbl ke6iHece ocbl GaKpinay yakbiT apanbiFbiHAa iCTeH LWblFaabl.

Meke KopraHy KypanaapblH nanganabiHbis. Yargannapra 6ainaHbICTbl KOpFaybill MacKaHbl
Hemece KOpraybill Ke3ingipikTi KonaaHbiHbi3. Kamer 6onfFaHaa WaHHaH KOPFaWTbIH MacKaHbl,
KOPFaybILL KYNaKKanTbl, KOPFaybILL KONFanTapAbl HEMece Ci3Ai OHAeN KaTKaH maTepyanabi{ Manaa
6enLeKTepiHeH KOPFaNTLIH apHaiibl anKanKkbIWThl KONAAHbIKbI3. O TYP/i XYMbICTapAbl OpbiHAAY
Kesinae nanaa 6onareiH GenLeKTepAiH Keare TUIOIHEH KOPFay bl KaMTamachl3 eTy KepeK. XXyMbIC KesiHae
naiaa GonatbiH LaHALI PECNUPATOPAbIH LUaHHAH KOPFaMTLIH CY3riHi ycTan Typybl kepek. KarTbl Wy Tbim
Ken acep eTKeHAe ecTy KabineTi orFanybl MyMKiH.
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» Berge TynFanap MyMbIC aWMarbiHaH Kayincis KawbiKTbikTa GonyblH Kaparanawbis. M ymbic
alMarblHAaFbl Ke3 KenreH ajiam MeKe KOopFaHy KypanfapbiH KonaaHybl KepeK. OHAaen »atkaH
GenwekTepaiy Hemece OysbiniFaH XXYMbIC acnanTapbiHblH ChIHBIKTAPbI LETKE YLUYbl XKeHe TiNTi XKyMbIC
aliMaFblHbIH LLEKTEPIHEH ThIC apaKkattaybl MyMKiH.

» [ManpanaHaTbiH CaiMaHbIHbI3 KO3AEH Taca aNEeKTP MeniciHe THIN KeTyi MymkiH Gonca, acnanTbiy
apHambl eKe 6eniHreH JepiHeH FaHa ycTaHbl3. NeKTp ChiMAapbiHa TUreHAEe acnanTblf KopFasMaraH
meTann Geniktepi kepHey acTbiHaa Gonagbl. Byn aneKTp TOrbiHbIH COFybIHA 9KeNyi MyMKiH.

> OneKTp Kypanabl anManbi-canmansl acnan TofblK TOKTaraHLa anmMaHbi3. AHanatbiH XXymbIC acnadbl
Tipek 6eTiHe THiN, OCbIHbIH canaapblHaH Ci3 ANEKTP Kypanabl 6ackapyabl XKOFanTybiHbl3 MyMKiH.

» TacbiMangay KesiHae 3neKTp KypanabiH KOCbiUlyblH GonablpmaHbi3. AHanartbiH anmarnbi-canimans
acnan Ke3aencok, KMiMiHI3AiH XXMEKTEPIH inin anybl )XeHe anHanFaHAa CisAai xapakarraybl MyMKiH.

> OneKTp KypanablH XenaeTy caHbinaynapbiH TypakTbl TypAe Tasanabid. KO3FanTKbill KOPMyCbiHa
TapTbiNaTbiH METaNN LWaHbIHbIH aPThIK, KOHLEHTPALUUACHI ANEKTP TOMbIHbIH COFY KayniH TyAbIPYbl MYMKiH.

» OHaW TyTaHaTbiH MaTepUanfapAblH XMaHbIHAA INEKTP Kypanabl konaaH6aHbI3. YILKbIHAAPALIH THIOi
6yn matepuanaapabl TYTaHALIPYbl MYMKIH.

» ManpanaHy ywWiH cankbiHAATY CYMBIKTEIKTapbl KaXeT anManbi-canmanbl acnantapabl KongaH6aHbi3.
Cyabl Hemece 6acka canKkblHAaTy CYMbIKTBIKTapbIH KONAAHY NEKTP TOrbIHLIH COFY KayniHe aKenyi MyMKiH.

KanTapbim »aHe THicTi Hyckaynap

KaiTapbiM aiHanbin aTtkaH acnan (axapnarbill AeHrenek, axapnarbill TOPENKe, CbIM Kbinlak, XeHe T.0.)

iniHy Hemece OyratTany KesiHae naiaa GonatbiH KyTnereH peakuua 6onbin Tabbinagel. IniHy Hemece Gyrattany

aiHanbin XatkaH anmanbl-canManbl acnanTblH KeHET TOKTayblHa okenedi. byrartrany opHblHA2 anmanbl-
canmarbl acnantblH Kapama-kapchl GarbiTra aiHanybiHa 6ainaHbICTsl SNEKTP KypanablH 6ackapbiiManTsiH

KO3FabICbl OPbIH anaasbl.

OHzen aTkaH OenlleKTe akapnarbill AWCK iniHreHae Hemece OyrFatTanFaHia, Oenllekke canbiHaTbiH

aKapnarbllL AUCKIHIH XMeri Typbin Kanybl MYMKiH. Byn AWCKIHIH CbiHYbIHA oKeneai Hemece KanTapbiMAbI

TyAbipanbl. Byn kesae axapnarbil AWCK onepatop GaFbiTbiHAQ HEMEece OFaH Kepi KosFanagbl (Gyrarrany

caTiHAe AUCKiHIH aiHany GarFbiTbiHa 6ainaHbICTbl). CoHbIMEH Bipre Byn axapnarbill AUCKIHIH CblHYbIHA aKenyi

MYMKIH.

KaiTapbiM aneKTp Kypanabl AypbIC eMec HemMece KaTte KonaaHyablH canaapbl 6onbin Tabbinaasl. TemeHae

BepinreH cakTblK LiapanapbiH OpbIHAAFaH Xaraanaa MyHbl 6onasipmayra 6onaasl.

> OneKTp KypanbiH €Ki KONMEH MbIKTan ycTan anbiHbi3 X9He Kepi COKKbiHbl amopTu3auuanayra
MYMKiHAIK 6epeTiH AeHe MeH KonAablH KannbiH KabbinaaHbi. dNEeKTP KO3FaNTKbIWbI Te3gereHae
nanga 6onatbiH KaWTapbiMAbl HEMece PeakTUBTi MOMEHTTI MakcuMangabl 6ackapy ywiH apKaluaH
KocbiMIWa TYTKbIWTLI (6ap 6onca) KongaHbiHbI3. TWICTI CaKTbIK LapanapbiH KonaaHFaH xarFaanaa
onepatop KautapbiMZbl XXaHe PeaKTUBTi MOMEHTTI 6ackapa anagbl.

» Kon 6ybiHbIH aliHanaTbiH anmarnbl-canmanbl acnanka eLuKaluaH MakbiHaaTnasbia. Kaitapbiv Kesinae
anmMansl-canmarsl acnan onapra iniHyi MyMKiH.

» Kantapbim KesiHae 3NMEKTP KypanablH WbIKWTbIH aimakKa TycyiH GonabipmaHbis. KaitapsiM
ANEKTP Kypanabl GyFatrany OpHblHaH anmarbl-canmanbl acnanTblH aiHanybiHa Kapama-Kapchl 6arbiTra
MKbIMKbITAAbI.

» BypblwTapabl, YWKIp MUEKTepAi waHe T.6. eHAey KesiHge eTe MyKMAT GONbIHbI3. dnekTp
KypangapAbiH bIPLbIN KETYiH JaHe eHaeneTiH 6enwekTepae cbiHanaHybiH 6onabipmanbI3. AlHa-
natbiH anmMansl-canmMarsl acnan 6ypbIlLTapbl, YLUKIP XXUEeKTePAi eHAeY KesiHAe HEMECE bIPLUbIN KETKEeHAE
cbiHanaHybl MyMKiH. Byn acnantbl 6ackapyabl XXOFanTyAblH HEMece KauTapbiMHbIH nanga 6omybiHbIH
ce6ebi 6onaabl.

» CaHbinaynapbliHbiH eHi 10 MM LLaMacbiHaH acaTbiH LUbIHXbIP/bI HEMece TiCTi apanapabl, CoHaan-akK,
CErmMeHTTEeNnreH anMac AMCKinepiH xonaaHbaHbiz. MyHzaai anmansi-canmans acnantapisl KonaaHy
Ui KaTapbiMAbI TyAbIPaAbl HEMECEe NEKTP Kypanabl 6ackapyabl XOFanTyra aKkenesi.

Axapnay weHe aepeKi axapnay KesiHgeri Kayincisaik TexHuKkachl 6oiibiHLIA KOCHIMLIA HYCKaynap:

» Tek naipanaHyra pykcaT etinreH abpasuBTi acnantapgbl eHe onapFa caW Kopraybll
KanTamanapAbl KOnAaHbiHbI3. Byn anekTp KypanFa apHanmaraH abpasvBTi AUCKINEP KETKINiKTi
Aopexeae sKpaHaanManabl daHe TYPaKChbI3 XYMbIC iCTenai.

» Kucbix, axapnarbill AUcKinepai, aapnay aiMmak Tapbl KOpfaybill KanTama LWeTiHEeH LubIKNnanTbiHAan
eTin opHaTy Kepek. Kare opHartbiFaH akapnarblll AMCK KOPFayblll KanTama LWETiHEeH LUbIFbIN Typca
eTepnik peTre KantanManasbl.

» Kopraybill KanTamaHbl anekTp Kypanfa Gepik opHaTy Kepek waHe ewbip eH mainpa abpasueTi
6enwek onepaTopra THMENTIHAEH €H XOFapbl KOpFay AdpeeciHe peTTenyi kepek. Kopraybill Kan-
Tama onepatopAbl ChiHbIKTapAaH, KMiMAI TYTaHABIPYbl MYMKIH YLIKBIHAAP CUAKTEI @kapnay HbicaHAapbiHa

Ke3AeMCOK TUIOZIEH KOPFayFa KeMeKTecesi.
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» AGpasuBTi acnantapabl TEK pyKcaT eTifreH maKcartbiHa can KonaaHy Kepek. Mbicanbi: aapnayabl
KecKil AucKiHiH 6yripnik 6eTiMeH opbiHAayFa ThilbIM canbiHaabl. Kecy auckinepi marepuanabl AMck
JKUEriMEH anyra apHanfaH. [uckire GyiipiHeH acanatbiH acep OHblH Oy3binybiHblH cebebiHe aiHanybl
MYMKIH.

» Aapnarblll AUCKiHi OpHATy YLUiH 9pKalLaH 3aKbiMaanmaraH, enwiemi MeH nilwiHi AypbIC Kbicna
¢naHeyTi KonAaHbIHbI3. TiLiHI MeH enwwemi »xapaiTbiH GpnaHeuTep arkapnarbill AUCKIHI Bekitedi aHe
OHbIH CblHY KaymiHiH AopexeciH asanTtaabl. Kecy AWCKInepiHiH Kpicna ¢naHeutepi 6acka axapnarbiil
AVCKInepAiH Kpicna dnaHeuTepiHeH epeKLueneHyi MyMKiH.

» ©Onwemi yNKeHipeK aneKTp KypanaapAbliH TO3FaH alapnarbilw AucKinepai KongaH6aHbi3. Onwemi
Y/IKEHIPEK 3NEKTP Kypanaap YLUiH XacanFaH axapnarblll AUCKINep WarbiH enweMAi NeKTP KypanaapabiH
YKOFapbl aiHany >uinirive apHanmaraH XeHe ocbl cebenTi 6y3binybl MyMKiH.

» Eki pet nanpanaHyra 6onarbiH abpasveTi acnantapabl konaaHfFaH Kesae apAanbIM THICTI KonaaHy
MaKcaTbiHa apHanfaH KOpFayblll KantamaHbl nNanaanaHbiHbi3. XKapamcbld Kopraybllw KantamaHbl
naiaanaHcaHbl3, KOPFaHbIC XETKINIKCi3 6onbin, aybip Xapakar anybiHbl3 MyMKiH.

OuckimeH Kecy KesiHgeri Kayincisaik TexHuKachl 6oiibiHLA KOChIMLIA HYyCKaynap:

» Kecy auckiciHi{ GyraTTanybiH Hemece ThiM KaTTbl 6acy KbicbiMbiH GonabipmaHbis. TbiM KaTThl
Kecynepai opbiHAaMaHbI3. KecCy AWUCKiCiHe wamaaaH TbiC XYKTEME TYCyi OHbIH TO3YbIH XXOHEe Kucaro
Hemece OyraTrany MyMKiHAIrH, COHbiMeH Gipre KaiTapbiMHbIH naiaa Gony Hemece OHbH Oy3biy
MYMKIHZAIrH apTTeipagsl.

» AMiHanbin MaTkaH Kecy AUCKICiHIH alMarFbiHAa XOHe OHbIH apTbiHAa TYpPMaHbI3. OHAen jxaTkaH
GenLueKTeri Kecy AUCKICi e3iHisaeH apbl OarbiTTa aybiTKbIFAaHAA SNEKTP Kypan KaitapbiM naiga 6onFaHaa
Typa cisre bIpLUbIM TYCYi MYMKIH.

» Kecy auckici cbiHanaHFaH HemMece MYMbICTbl TOKTaTKaH XaFAanaa acnanTtbl OLWiPiHi3 MaHe AUCK
TONbIK, TOKTaFaHbIH KYTiHi3. Oni aiHanbIn aTKaH AUCKiHI Kecy MepiHeH LubIFapbin anyfa ewkaluaH
opeKeT MacamaHbi3 — KanTapbim Gonybl MyMKiH. ChiHanaHy ce6ebiH aHbIKTaHbI3 aHe KeTIpiHi3.

» Oni eHnen matkaH GenwekTte Gonca, acnanTbl KauTagaH KocnaHbid. MyYMbICTbI WanFacTbipy
anabiHAa acnan MyMmbiC alHany XuiniriHe AewiH TesaereHLwle KyTiHi3. O¥Tnece AWCK CbiHanaHysbl,
eHAen aTkaH GenLUeKTeH bPLUbIN KeTyi HeMece KanTapbiMHbIH nainaa 60nybl MyMKIH.

» Kecy auckici cbiHanaHFaH waraanMaa Kayin aopemeciH asanTy YLUiH YNIKeH enwemAi TaKTanapabl
Hemece GenweKTepai TipeHis. YIKeH eHAeneTiH GeneKkTep 63 carMarbiHbiH 9CEPIHEH Uinyi MyMKIH.
OHaeneTiH BenwWeKTi eKi aFblHaH KeCyAi OpblHAAY OPHbLIHLIH YXaHbiHAA, COHAAN-aK, GenweKk XueriHiy
6oiblHAA Tipey Kepek.

» JacbipbiH canaga, Mbicansl, AanbiH Kabbiprapa, «6aTeipbin» KecyAi opbiHAaFraH[a acipece cak,
6onbiHbI3. a3 »KoHe Cy KyOblpnapbiH, 3NEKTP ChiMaapbiH HeMece 6acka 3atTapbl Kecy KesiHae Kecy
AUCKICIH canFanaa, KaiTtapsiM naaa 60nybl MyMKiH.

» Kbicka niwiHMeH Kecyre apeKkeTTeHOeHi3. Keckiw AeHrenekke wamagaH ThiC XYKTEeMe TYCyi OHbIH
TO3YbIH XaHe Kucaro Hemece GyFattany MyMKIHAIrH, COHbIMeH Bipre KauTapbiMHbLIH naiaa 6ony Hemece
OHbIH By3bINy MYMKIHAIMH apTTeIpaAbl XXoHe ayblp Xapakart anyra aKenyi MyMKiH.

3imnapa guckinepimen axapnay kesinaeri Kayincisaik TexHukachl 6olibiHLA apHaibl HYCKaynap:

» Tek wapamabl enwemai axapnarbill AOHreneKkTepAi KonaaHbiHbI3. AXapnarbill AOHreneK enwemi
6oMbiHWA eHAIpyLWi ManiMeTTepiH YCTaHbIHbI3. AXKapnarbill TOCTaFaHHbIH LWEHOEPIHEH TbIM KaTTbl
LUbIFATBIH @)XXapnarbILL AEHreNEeKTEP XKapaKkat anyra oKenyi »xoHe OyrFattanyra, a)kapnarbill A6HreneKTiH
»KapbliyblHA HEMECE Kepi COKKbIFa dKenyi MyMKiH.

MeinTeipnaty KesiHaeri Kayincisfik TexHMkachbl Typanbl apHanbl Hyckaynap:

» MbinTbipnaTy KantamacbiHblH 60c 6enwekTepiHe, acipece 6ekiTy 6aynapbiHa ion 6epmeHis. Bekity
6aynapbiH opaHbl3 Hemece KbiICKapTbiHbI3. GocaraH, canbbiparaH BekiTy 6aynapel caycakTapblHbiaabl
KbIChIN He ByiibIM ilLiHAe LuaTackIn Kanybl MYMKiH.

CbiM KbIILLAKTAPMEH KYMBIC Ke3iHaeri Kayincisaik TexHukachl 60MbiHLIA apHaiibl HYCKaynap:

» Cbim KbinwakTap cbim 6enikTepiH KoaimMri KonaaHy KesiHae Ae MorFanTaTbiHbIH ecKepiHi3. Onapra
TbIM KaTThbl 6acy KbiCbIMbIH KonaaH6aHbI3. ¥LUbiN KETETiH CbiM BniKTepi KMIMHIH YKyKa MaTachl apKblib!
OHaW eTyi XeHe/Hemece Tepire eHyi MyMKiH.

» Kopraybil KanTamaHbl kongaHyra KeHec Gepince, oHbIH CbiM KbiNliaKKka TUIOiIHEe won 6epmeHis.
Topenke XoHe WbiHblaAK Topidai Kbinwakrap 6acy )eHe opTachbiHaH TEMKil Kyl 8CepiHeH AMameTpiH
YAKENTYi MYMKIH.

23 Kayincisgik TexHukacbl 6oiblHIIA KOChIMLLA epexenep

AnampapablH Kayincisgiri
» OHIMAI XaHe KepeK-apaKTapAbl TEK TEXHWUKaNbIK MiHCI3 KyHiHAe KonAaHbIHbI3.
» OHiMIe HeMeCe Kepek-)KapaKkrapaa eLKanian MaHunynauuanap He earepictep opbliHAaMaHbI3.
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> OHiMAi apKaLlaH eKi KoNMeH TyTKbILTapbiHaH 6epik ycTaHbI3. MaiinaHFaH TyTKbILLTapAbl Aepey TasanaHbi3,
onap Kyprak, oeHe Tasa 60nybl Kepek.

» Erep eHiM LUAGHCOPFbIW KypanaapblHChI3 KOnAaHbinca, LaH naiaa GonatbiH XXyMbicTapaa Aem any
opraHAapblH KOpFay KypanaapbliH KONAAHbIHbI3.

» CaycakTblH KaH aiHanbIMbIH XaKcapTy YLUIH Ui y3inic »acan, »aTTblFy acaHbl3. ¥3aK yaKplT XKYMbIC
icTereH kesae, KatTbl AipinaepAiH canaapbiHaH caycak, Kon He GyblHAapAblH KaHTaMbIpbl HE XXYHKeciHe
Tepic acep TUIOi MYMKIH.

» AcnanTbiH aiHanatbiH GenleKTepiHe TUMEHI3. OHIMAI TeK XKYMbIC aiMarblHa SKENreHHeH KeWiH FaHa
KOCbIHbI3.  ARHanatblH Ty#iHAepre, ocipece aiHanaTblH KOHAbIPManapra TUIO XapakarrapFa oKenyi
MYMKIiH.

> OHiIMAI anbin TacTay anAbiHAA OHbIH TONbIFBIMEH TOKTATLINIFAH KyWre OpHaTbiIFaHbIHa AEMiH KYTiHi3.

» OHiMAi anci3 anamaapra HyCKayCbl3 nanganaHyfa TbibiM canbiHaabl. OHiMAI 6ananapablH KOsbl KeTnenTiH
epae caxTaHbl3.

» Axapnay, ereykym KarasblMEH Tasanay, Kecy >koHe Oypfbinay KesiHae nanaa OGonatblH LUAHHBIH
KypambiHAa Kayinti XumuAnblk, 3atrap 6onybl MyMKiH.  Mbicanaapbl Kenecifei: KopracbH Hemece
KOpFacblH Herisinaeri 6osynap; nauTka, 6eTOH »koHe Backa Kipniw Kanay eHimaepi, TabuFu Tac XoHe
6acka CUNMKaTTLIK OHIMAEP; EMEH, LAMLLAT YKOHE XUMUANBIK 3aTneH eHAeNreH Cypek cuaKTel Genrini 6ip
cypek Typnepi; ac6ect Hemece KypambiHaa acbecTt Gap marepuanaap. [MaiaanaHylisl MEH OHbIH
avHanacelHAarbl aaamaapra acep eTy [A9PEeXeciH eHAey opblHAanaTbiH Marepuanaapabiy Kayin Knachbl
GoiiblHIWA aHbIKTaHbI3. ©cepai Kayincis AeHrenae cakray YLiH LaH XXUHaWTLIH Xydenepai naiaanady
Hemece apHaWbl ThiHbIC any OPraHAapblHbH KOPFAHBLICHIH KHIiM XXYPY CHUAKTbI KaXKETTi Lwapanapabl
KONAaHbIHBI3. DCep eTy OPEKECIH asanTy GOMbIHLLA KanMbl Liapanapra ToMeHAEerinep xaraabl:

» KaKkchbl XenaetinreH anmaxra Xymbic ictey,

» LLlaHHbIH y3aK yakbIT 6oiibl TUIOIHE Xon Bepmey,

» LllaHAabl ke3 6eH AeHeneH anbicTary,

» KopFaHbIC KMiMiH KMl XypY XKeHe acep eTinreH )epnepai CyMeH XoHe cabblHMEH Xyy.

» [aitnanaHylwbl MeH OHbIH aiiHanacblHAafbl afamaap eHiMAi naiaanaHy GapbiCbiHAa Ke3 KOPFaHbIChIH,
KOPFaybILL LUNEeM MEH Kynak, KOPFaHbIChbIH NainaanaHybl Tvic.

» Kypanabl anmacTbIpraH Kesae KOpFayblLL KOSIFan KuiHis. AnMarbl-canmarbl acnanka TUIo KeCiKTepre »oaHe
KyHiKTepre anapbin COFybl MYMKiH.

» Kynan kanfaH KypanaapAaH XXeHe/Hemece KepeK-apakraphaH kapaxart any kayni 6ap. MXymbIiCTbl
Bacramac GypblH akKyMynATOP MEH KOHAbIPbIIFAH KepeK-apaKTblH 6epik GeKiTinreHiHe Ke3 XeTKIgiHi3.

» XKenpety caHbinaynapbiH epaaibiM 60C ycTaHbi3. YCTi xabbinFaH XeNAeTy caHbinaynapbiHaH epT Kayni
TyblHAGRAbI!

> OHIMAI XXYMbIC KyHiHe OpHaTblFaHHAH KEeHiH FaHa KOCbIHbI3.

» ©OHiMai anbin Tactay anAblHAA OHbIH TONbIFBIMEH TOKTATbINFAH Kyire OpHaTbifFaHbHA AEMiH KYTiHi3.

» Erep eHiM TypakTbl XXyMbIC LUeriHeH acklpca Hemece 3apAabl 60C aKkKyMynAaToOp aHbKTanca, Kypan
KO3FaNTTKbILL aPKbIbl eMEC TOKTaTblNybl MYMKIH.

» Byn eHimre ewwkaHaan 6engik inrektepiH 6ekitneHis.

AneKTp KypanaapbiMeH AYPbIC MYMbIC iCTey XoHe AypbiC NnanaanaHy

» TericTey AeHrenekTepiH eHAIPyLiHIH HYCKaynapbiHa cai CaKTaHbI3 *XaHe KONAaHbIHbI3.

> OHIMAI KopFaybILW KanTamachl3d KonaaHyra ThiibiM canbiHaabl.

» ©OHaeneTiH GenwekTi 6epik BekiTiHi3. [adbiHaamaHbl GeKiTy ylWiH cTpybunHanapabl HemMece KbICKbILTbI
KonAaHbIHbI3. Byn OHbI KONMEH ycTan TypyAaH ceHiMaipek »oHe 6yn Kesae eHiMAI eKi KONMeH ycrtayFa
6onaabl.

» ABpasuBTi KECY AUCKINEPIH CUbIPLIN a)kapnay YLUiH KonAaHyFa TolbM canblHaabl.

» Anmanbl-canmansl acnan neH ¢naHeuti 6epik 6ekemaeHis. Erep anmanbi-canmansl acnan Hemece
dnaHeL| )eTKinikcis 6epik 6ekiTinreH 6onca, eLLipreHHEH KeitiH anManbl-canmarbl acnanTbiH TeXey KesiHae
LUNWHAENBAEH LbIFBIN KETY bIKTUManAbiFsl 6onaasl.

AneKkTp Kayincisgiri

> XKymbicTbl 6acTamac GypbiH XKYMbIC aiMarbliHAa XackipblH ChIMAAPAbBIH, a3 6eH cy KyObipnapbiHbiH 6ap-
YKOFbIH TEKCEPIN LUbIFbIHBI3. KybIT CbiMbIHA, a3 Hemece Cy KyOblpbliHa 3aKbiM KENTIPreH »araainaa, eHiMHIH
CbIpTbIHAAFLI MeTann GenikTep TOK COFyFa HEMECE XXapblNbICKa dKeNyi MyMKIH.

» ToK eTkKi3eTiH maTtepuanaapabl Xui eHaereH kesae Kip eHimaepai Hilti Kbi3ameT kepceTy opTanbiFbiHa
YKy#eni Typae TekcepTiHis. Konaicklis xaraainapaa acnan 6eTiHae xuHanatbiH biFan MeH WwaH (acipece
TOK OTKI3ril MarepuanaapAaH) dNeKTP TOrbiHbIH COFYbIH TYAbIPYbl MYMKIH.

MymMbiC OpHBI

» Tecin eTeTiH Oypfbinay KesiHAe KayinTi aiMakTbl KalblpFaHblH Kapama-Kapchl afFblHaH KopLUaHbi3.

CprTKa LWblFaTblH HeMeCce ToMeH TVCeTiH CbIHbIKTAp Xapakatraybl M\(MKiH.
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Tipek kabblpranapbliHaa XeHe 6acka KypbinbicTapaa TecikTepai xacay onapablH 6epikTiriH esrepTeai,
acipece apmatypaHbl HEMeCe ycTan TypaTbiH KypbinbiCTapAbl Keckenae. XXymbICTbl 6actay anabiHaa
MHYXEHEP-KYPbIMbICLbIAAH HEMECE BacKa yayanTbl TyNFaaaH KeHeC anblHbl3.

Kopraybi KanTamanapAbl nanaanaHy 60MbIHLIA KOCbIMLLA HYCKaynap
TemeHaeri ToyekenaepaiH anfbiH any yLiH apAanbiM AypbIC KOPFaybIlW KanTamaHbl nainfanaHbliHbi3, MblHa
Genimai KapaHbl3: «KonaaHbinFaH XabablK, yLWwiH AWCKinepaiy TaraibiHAanybl».

>
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Kantanpapabl awkapnayra apHanFaH anfblHFbl  Kaknarbl 6ap CcTaHAapTTbl  KOpFaybill — Kantama
naiaanaHbiiFaH Kesfe, Kopraybill KanTtama AadbiHAamara Tvin, 6axeinay MyMKIHAIMHEH aiblpbinyra
oKenyi MyMKiH.

KanblHAbIFbI Makcumanibl pyKcaT eTinreH KanbiHAbIKTaH acatblH CbiM KbiILAK MainaanaHbiiFaH Kesae,
cbiMAap KOpFayblll Kantamaaa ycrasnbim, CbiHybl MYMKiH.

ABpasuBTi KECKILL AWUCKinepmeH MeTanasl abpasuBTi Kecyre apHanfFaH CTaHAapTTbl KOpFaybIl Kantama
namaanaHbinFaH Kesae, YLWKbIH )XeHe GeniktepdiH nanaa 6ony »keHe AMCK CblHFaH )KaFdaiaa AUCKIHIH
Lalbipay Kayni aca ykorapbl 6onaasl.

BeToH HemMece Kiprill Kanayzbl Kecyre »aHe a)kapnayra apHanfaH anfblHFbl Kantamackl 6ap Hemece
JKOK CTaHAaPTTbl KOPFaybILL KanTama nanganaHbinFaH Kesae, LaH XXYKTEMeCi aca )orFapbl Gonaasl oHe
eHiMAI 6aKbinay MyMKIHAINHEH aiblpbiNyAbIH aca *KoFapbl Kayni TyblHAaRAbl. Byn Kepi COKKbIHbI TyAbIPYbI
MYMKiH.

AKKYMYNATOPMEH AYPbIC MYMbIC iCTEY }aHe OHbl AypbIC NanaanaHy

JIMTUN-MOHABIK, aKKYMynaTopnapabl nanganaHy MoHe KyTy 6ombiHWa TemeHpgeri Kayincisgik
wapanapbiH OpblHAAHbI3. Hyckaynapabl opbiHaamay Tepi TiTipKeHyiHe, ayblp TOT 6acKbill
apawxarrapra, XUMHUASbIK KyRiKTepre, epTeHyre XoHe/Hemece »apblnbiCKa anapbin COFybl MYMKIH.
AKKyMynaTopnapAbl TEK TEXHUKANbIK, MIHCI3 KyHiHAE KONAAHbIHbI3.

3akbimaanyAsl 6onabipmay eHe AeHCaymbIKKa KaTTbl 3UAH KeNTipe anatblH CYMbIKTLIKTapAbIH LWbIFybIHA
»on 6epmey yLUiH akkymynaTopnapAbl abainan KonaaHbIHbI3!

AkkymynaTopnapAabl ewbip aFaaiaa MoaupUKauuAnayFa Hemece KypbinbiMblHA ©3repic eHrisyre
6onmaiabi!

AkKymynaTopnapabl 6enwekteyre, kbicyra, 80°C (176°F) wamacbklHaH XOFapbl Temneparypara AewiH
KbI3ABIPYFa XSHE YKaryFa ThlibiM CanbiHaabl.

CoKKkbl TUreH Hemece Oackawa 3akbiMAanFaH —akkymynAatopnapAsl naiaanaHbaHbls Hemece
3apAATamaHbi3.  AKKymynATopnapaa 3akbimaany 6enrinepiHiH 6ap-OofFblH KylMeni Typae Tekcepin
TYPbIHbI3.

Ew arFnaiaa kaita eHaenreH Hemece XeHAenreH akkymMynaropnapAsl naiaanaHbaHqbi3.

EwKawaH akkymynatopabl Hemece aKkkyMynATOpAbIK —3MEeKTp KypanblH COKna Kypan petiHae
nanaanaH6aHbls.

AKKymynaTopnapra eLuKallaH Tikenen KyH Cayneci, XofFapbl TeMnepatypa, YLKblH HEMeCe aLlblK, XanblH
acepiH TUri36eHis. Byn »kapbinbicka anapbin COFybl MYMKIH.

Barapes nontociHe caycakmneH, KypanaapMmeH, alieKeiMeH Hemece Gacka Aa 9NeKTp TOrblH OTKi3eTiH
Berae 3atTapMeH TUMEHi3. Byn akkyMynaTopFa 3aKksiM KenTipyi, coHAaan-ak Mysikke 3anan KenTipyi eHe
Kapakar anyra aKenyi MyMKiH.

AKKyMynaTopnapabl XaHobIp, binFan MeH CyMbIKTbIKTapAa anluak, yCTaHbi3. EHIN KeTKeH binFan Kbicka
TyMbIKTaNy, TOK COFY, KYWin Kany, epPTEHY aHEe XapbiNblC KayniH TyAblPybl MYMKIH.

TeK OCbl aKKyMynATOP Typi YLUiIH Ke3AenreH 3apAaTarFbill KYPbINFbINap MEH SfeKTp KypanaapbiH naiaa-
naHbIHbI3. Byn peTre THiCTi naiaanaHy GoMbIHLIA HYCKayNbIKTapAarbl MeniMeTTepre Hasap ayAapblHbI3.
AKKYMYNATOPABI XapbiFbILL opTanapaa naiaanaHbarbi3 HeMece cakTaMmaHbi3.

Erep TMreH kesae akkyMynaTop TbiM bICTbIK 6onca, on akaynbl 60ybl MyMKiH. AKKYMYNATOPAbI TyTaHFbILL
mMarepuangapaaH XeTKiNiKTi KalbIKTbIKTa OpHANacKaH, YKaKCbl KOPIHETIH, TyTaHBaNTbIH XKepre KObIHbI3.
AKKYMYNATOPABI CYbITIHBI3. AKKyMyNATOP Bip carFattaH KeitiH ani e KonFa bICTbIK 60bIN Typca, Oy OHbIH
aKayrnbl ekeHairii Gingipeai. Hilti kKbiaMeT KepceTy opTanbiFbiHa XONbIFLIHBI3 HeMece «Kayincisaik xeHe
Hilti Li-lon akkymynaTopbiH naiaanaHy 6oiibiHWA HycKkaynap» atTbl Ky)KaTTbl OKbIMN LUbIFbIHbI3.

JIMTMR-MOHABIK, akKyMynaTopnapAbl TacbiManiay, caKkray >XeHe naiaanaHy yuiH KonAaHbinatbiH
apHaiibl AMpeKTuBanapabl eckepiHis. —~ bet 220

Atanmblll naiaanaHy 6oMbiHLLIA HYCKAyNbIKTLIH COHbIHAAFEI QR KOABIH CKaHepney apkpinbl Tabyra
BonatbiH Hilti Li-lon akkymynaTopnapeiHa apHanFaH Kayincisaik »xeHe naiaanaHy GoiblHLWA HyC-
KaynapAel OKpbIM LbIFbIHbI3.
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3 Cunarrama

3.1 ©Himre wony

CraHaapTThl KOFaybILL KanTama
LLInnHaens

AfiHany 6arbITbIHbIH KOPCETKiLLi
KantamaHbl 6ekity Tyimeci

TyTKbILLKA apHanFaH GypaHaanb Tenke
Byvipnik TyTKbILW

LLiInunaeneai Gyratray Tyimeci
KOCKbILL/a)KblpaTKbILL

XKeingamablk, petreritdi
AKKYMYNATOPAbIH Ky MHAMKATOPSI
AKKymynaTopZasl 6ocarty Tyimeci
AKKyMynaTop

LLIaH cyarici

YLWKbIHHAH KOPFaWTbIH KanKaHLa
JeHrenek kMManbl cakuHachl 6ap Kbicna
dnaHey

Kecin axkapnay auckici/aepeki axxapnay
ZUCKiCi

Kbicna raika

Kwik lock »binaam Kbicna ramkachl
(KocbIMLLa)

Kint

CCISIGICISICICICICICICICIOIONS

®6

®

3.2 MakcartbiHa can KonaaHy

CunatranFaH eHiM KONMeH OackapbinarblH aKKyMynATopnblK, OypbIlUTHIK, axapnay MaluuHackl 60nbin
Tabbinaabl. On MeTann MeH MUHepanAbl MatepuanaapAbl AepeKi KeCy XeHe cubipa axapnay, KbinwakmneH
TasapTy, ereykyM KarasblMEH akapnay XXYMbICTapblH Cy naipanaHbai opbiHAayFa apHanFaH. OHbl Tek
KypFaK axapnay/kecy yLwiH kongaHyra 6onaabi.

e Byn eHim ywiH Tek B 22 cepuansl Hilti Nuron Li-lon akkymynatopnapbli nainganaHbiHbi3. Hilti komnanuacs!
6yn eHiM YLIiH OHTaMNbI KyaTKa KON XeTKidy MakcaTbiHAa OCbl naiaanaHy GOWbIHLIA HYCKAyNbIKTbIH
COHblHAAFbI KECTeAe KOPCETINreH akKyMynaTopnapasbl nainaanaHyra keHec 6epeai.

*  Byn akkymynaTopnap yLuiH Tek ocbl nanaanaHy 6oiblHLLA HYCKAYbIKTbIH COHbIHAAFLI KecTeae BenrineHreH
cepuanapra »aratbliH Hilti 3apaaTarbil KypbiiFbinapbiH KONAaHbIHbI3.

3.3 MeTKisinim muHarbl
BypbIWThiK axkapnay MallMHackl, Oyriphik TYTKpIL, CTaHAAPTTbl KOPFaybILL KanTama, anabiHFbl KaKknak, Kbicna
¢dnaHeLl, Kbicna raika, Kbicna raika KinTi, wak cyarici, nanganaHy 60bIHLIA HYCKay bIK,

OraH Koca eHiMIHi3 yLUiH pyKcaT eTinreH xyienik eHimaepai Hilti Store aykeHiHae Hemece MblHa Be6-caitTTaH
Tabyra 6onaabl: www.hilti.group

3.4 ATC

OHIM aneKTPOHAbIK anatTblk ToKTaTy KypansimeH ATC (Active Torque Control) »xababiKTanFaH.

Erep anmvanbi-canmanbl acnan @yrarranca Hemece KbIChiNbiN Kanca, eHIM KeHEeTTeH Kepi OafFbiTneH
Bakbinaycei3 aiHana 6actainfbl. ATC eHIMHIH MyHAai KeHeT aiHany KO3FasbiChblH aHbIKTan, eHiMAi GipaeH
TOKTaTazbl.

OHIM KanbiNTbl XXYMbIC iCTEYi YLUiH aiHany MyMKIHAIrH caxkTaybl TUIC.
Xbinaam ewwipy opblHAANFAH COH, OHIMAI BLWipin KanTa KOCbIHbI3.

3.5 Ko3ranTbiwThl KOpray GpyHKLHUACHI

KO3FanTKbILLTLI KOPFay GYHKUMACH! KyaT TYThIHbINYbIH XKOHE KO3FANTKbILTLIH Kbl3yblH GaKbinainabl daHe eHimai

KbI3bIM KETYAEH KOpFanabl.
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TbiM oOFapbl 6acy KbICbIMbIHbIH CanfapblHAH KOSFANTKbILLKA LuaMafaH ThiC XXYKTEMe TyCKeHAe, Kyar
awTapnblKTan TeMeHAen i, OCbIHbIH HOTUXKECIHAE BHIM TOKTan Kanybl MYMKIH.

LLlamanaH TbIC KyKTEMeAeH acnan Typbin KaiFaH He alHany »XbinaamMAablFbl a3anFaH xaraaiaa eHimre
TYCETIH KYKTEMEHI a3aiTy )keHe OHbl amameH 30 CeKyHA iwiHae 60C »KypiCneH KYMbIC iCTEeTy Kepek.

3.6 KipicTipinren Texeriw

KipicTipinreH Texxerilu apkpinbl anManbl-canmanbl acnanTblH TOKTayblHa AEWiHr XXYpPIC yaKbITbl a3aiTbinaabl.

ATanmblLL GYHKLUMA BHIM KyaT KesiHe KOChINFaHAa FaHa KbI3MeT atkapaabl.
TanzanFaH anmasbi-canmarnsl acnanka 6ainaHbiCTbl TEXeY yakpiTel apTypi 6onagsl.

3.7 AnpgbiHFbl KaKnak, E

CraHaapTThl KOpFaybILL Kantamachl 6ap anfblHFbl KaknakTbl acTbiHAa OpbIHAANATLIH XYMbICTap YLUIH Konaa-
HbIHbI3:

* Tik aepeki axkapnay AMCKinepiMeH aepeki axxapnay

e AGpasuBTi Kecy AUCKinepiMeH abpasusTi kecy

3.8 LLlaHAab! KeTipyre apHanfaH Kantama (kecy) DC-EX 125/5" C bikLluam Kannarbl (Kepek-apak)

MwuHepanabl 6eTTepai anMacTbl Keckill Anckinepmer abpasusTi Kecy ylwiH DC-EX 125/5" C bikwiam KannarbiH
navaanaHy Kepek.
Byn KantamaHbl KonaaHbin MeTanbl eHAeyre ThlbiM CasblHFaH.

3.9 DC-EX 125/5"M waHab! KeTipyre apHanFaH Kantamachbl (Kecy) (kepek-apak) [l

MwuHepanabl 6eTTepAe anMacTbl KECKILL AUCKINEPMEH ABPEKi axkapray *aHe KeCY XyMbICTapbiH TEK LaHabl
KeTipyre apHanFaH kantamameH Gipre opbiHAayFa pykcar etinegi.
CAK BOJbIHbI3 Byn kantamaHbl konaaHbin MeTanabl eHAEYre ThlibiM CabiHFaH.

3.10 LUaKnnwl KeTipyre apHanFaH Kantama (axapnay) DG-EX 125/5" (kepek-xapak) §

Kecy xyiieci anmac ToctaraHabl axapnay AMCKinepiHiH kKemMeriMeH MUHepanabIK MatepuanaapAbl axxapnayra
FaHa apHanFaH.
Byn kantamaHbl KonaaHbIN MeTanabl eHAeyre ThiblM CanblHFaH.

3.11 )apamzabl anmac oubIK, KecKill AUCKinepAiH reoMeTp1ACHI

Anmac oMbIK, KECKiLLl AMCKinep ToeMeHAeri reoMeTpUaAnbIK, |
HopMmanapra cau kenyi Tic. |

TexHUKanbIK cunaTramanap

G G
CermeHTTEp apacbiHaarbl KybiC | < 10 Mm |
eHi (G) |
Kecy 6ypbiLubl Tepic |

3.12 Li-lon akkymynaTopbiHbIH MHAWKaTOpPnapbl

Hilti Nuron Li-lon akkymynatopnapbl akkyMynaTopnapAbiH 3apsaa AeHrewiH, akaynbik Typansl xabapnapbiH
YKOHEe KYMiH kepceTe anaabl.
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3.12.1 3apana aeHreiiHix WaHe akaynblK Typanbl xabapnapabi{ UHAUKaTOPRaphb

ECKEPTY

paua'r any Kayni akkymynaTopAblH KynaybliHaH!
KynbinTaH Gocaty TyiMeciH 6ackaHHaH KeiliH aKKyMynaTopablH

> AKKYMYNATOP eHrisinreH kesae,

nanaanaHbinatelH eHIMre TUICiHLLE BEKITINreHIHE KO3 KETKI3iHi3.

TemeHAeri UHAMKALMA KOPCETKILLTEPIHIH BipiHe KON YKETKIy yLLiH aKKyMynATOPAbIH KynbinTaH 6ocary TyiMeciH

KblCKaLLa 6achblHbI3.

3apaa AeHremi >xoHe bIKTUMan axkaynblKTap XanfFaHFaH eHiM KOCbIbIN TYPFaH Ke3ae Y34iKCi3 KepceTineai.

KypanabiH 6enwekTepi

Cunartramachbl

TepT (4) »apblK AMOAbI XaCbIN TYCNEH TypaKTbl
YKaHbIn TYp

3apnaa aeHreiti: 100% »xoHe 71% apanbiFbiHaa

Yw (3) apblK AMOAbBI XAChIT TYCNEH TypaKTbl
YKaHbIN TYp

3apaa aeHreiti: 70% »xoHe 51% apanbifbiHAa

Eki (2) »xapblK Anoabl Xacbin TyCNeH TypaKTbl
YKaHbIN Typ

3apaa aeHreiti: 50% xoHe 26% apanbiFbiHAa

Bip (1) »apblk AMOAbI *acbin TYCMNEH TypPaKTbl
YKaHbIN TYp

3apaa aeHreiti: 25% xoaHe 10% apanbifbiHAa

Bip (1) »kapblK AnoAb! Xackin TycneH Gaay
KbINbINbIKTARAbI

3apaaray Kyii: < 10%

Bip (1) »apblk, AMOAbI KaCbln TYCMNEH XKblngam
HKbINbINbIKTaAAbI

Li-lon akkymMynAaTOpbIHbIH 3apAAbl TONbIKTaM
Taycbinabl. AKKYMynATOpAbl 3apAATaHbI3.
XKapblk AMOAbI aKKyMyNATOPAbI 3apAATaFaHHaH
KeWiH coHAaa Aa Xbingam xbinbibiktaca, Hilti
KbIBMET KepCeTy OpTabiFbiHa XabapnachiHbI3.

Bip (1) »apblk AnoAbl capbl TYCNEH Xblnaam
HbINbINbIKTARAbI

Li-lon akkymynaTopel HemMece oFaH GainaHbICTbl
OHIMre apTblK, XXYKTEME TYCTi, KaTTbl Kpbl3bin KETTi
Hemece 6acka aKkaynblK OpbIH anabl.

OHIM MeH aKKyMynATOPZAbl YChIHbINFaH XYMbIC
TeMnepartypachiHa XETKi3iHi3 XaHe eHiMai
nanaanaHFaH Kesze OFaH apTblK XYKTeMe
TYCipPMEHi3.

Xabap kepcerTine 6epce, Hilti KpiameT kepcety
opTanbifbiHa xabapnacbiHbi3.

Bip (1) »apblK AMOABI Capbl TYCNEH XaHbin TYp

Li-lon akkyMynAaTopbl »XoHE OFaH KOChIIFAH 6HIM
yinecimai emec. Hilti kbiameT kepceTy opTanbiFbiHa
xabapnacblHbl3.

Bip (1) »apblK AMOAbI KpI3bl TYCNEH Xblnaam
KbINbINbIKTARAbI

Li-lon akkymynaTopbl KynbinTaynbl }koHe OHbl ByaaH
6binait nanaanaHy Mymkid emec. Hilti kbiamet
KepceTy opTabiFbiHa xabapnacbiHbi3.

3.12.2 AKKyMynAaTop KyWiH KepceTeTiH UHAMKaTopnap

AKKYMyNATOPAbIH KyHiH LWaKbIpy YWiH KynbinTaH 6ocary TYMMECIH yll CeKyHATaH apTblK 6ackin TypbIHbI3.
XKyiie Kynaty, Tecy, CbIPTKbl XbINyAaH 3aKbIM KENTIPY aHE T.C.C. KaTe KonaaHyaaH TybiHAaraH 6atapenHbiH

aKaynblfblH aHbIKTaManabl.

KypanabiH 6enwekTepi

Cunarramachbl

Bapnbik )apbIK AMOATAPb! XYMbIC LIaMbl PETiHAE
»KaHaabl, CoaaH KeriH 6ip (1) »xapblK AMOALI Xackin
TYCNeH TypaKThbl XaHaabl.

AKKyMynATOpAbl apbl Kapai naiaanaHyra Gonaasl.

BapnbiK )apblK AMOATaPb! XYMbIC LIaMbl PeTiHAE
»KaHabl, coaaH KeriH 6ip (1) »kapblk AMOAbI capbl
TYCNEH XbINAaM biMblbIKTARAbI.

AKKYMYynATOPp Ky#i Typanel cypayAabl opbiHAaY
MYMKiH 6onmazbl. OpeKeTTi KaiTanaHbia Hemece
Hilti kbI3MeT KepceTy opTanbiFbiHA XKOMbIFbIHbIS.
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KypanasbiH 6enwekTepi

CunaTtTamachbl

Bapnblk Xapblk AMoATapbl XYMbIC LWaMbl peTiHae
yKaHabl, coaaH KeriH 6ip (1) »kapblK AMOAbI Kbi3bin
TYCMNEH TypaKTbl XaHaabl.

JKanFaHraH eHiMAai apbl Kapan nanaanasy MyMKiH
6onca, Byn KanFaH akkyMynaTop KyatbiHbiH 50%
LuamacblHaH TeMeH GonFaHbIH Gingipeai.
JKanraHraH eHiMai apbl kapai nanaanady
MYMKiH 6onmaca, 6yn akkyMynaTopablH Ksl3MeT
eTy Mep3iMi aAKTaNFaHbIH }X8HE OHbl aNMacTbIpy
Kepek ekeHairiH Ginaipeai. Hilti keiameT kepcety
opTanbifbiHa xabapnachlHbi3.

4 ManpanaHbnaTbliH MaTepuan

Kem perenae 11000 aitH/MuH anHany »winiri »oHe 80 M/Cek. aiHany binAamAablFbl YLLUIH PyKcaT eTinreH,
Makc. @ 125 MM XacaHAabl LanbipMeH anFaHFaH, GUOPUHMEH HblFaiTbINFaH AUCKINep FaHa KonaaHblnybl THIC.

HA3AP AYOAPbIHbI3! Kecin TericTey auckinepimeH kecy aHe WTpobTap Myprisy KesiHae, apaanbiM
KOCbIMLUA anAbiHFbl Kaknarbl 6ap cTaHAapTThl KOPFaybill KanTamMaHbl HeMece TOnbIFbIMEH WabbinFaH
LIaHAbI KeTipyre apHanfaH KantamaHbl KONAaHbIHbI3.

Auckinep
Typi Manpanany Kbickawa Heris Makc. Makc.
canacbl 6enrinenyi KanbiHAbiFbl AUameTpi
ABpasuBTi KECKil ANCK AbpasusTi Kecy, AC-D meTanabl 2,5 Mm 125 mm
wTpobTap xyprisy
AnmacTsl abpasueri AbpasusTi Kecy, DC-TP, DC-D MWHepanabl 3 MM 125 mm
KeCKilWw AUCK wrpobrap xyprisy | (SPX, SP, P)
AbpasuBTi Aepeki Cwublpa/apLubita AG-D, AF-D, metanabl 6,4 Mm 125 mm
axapnay AMUCKICI axapnay AN-D
AnmacrTbl aepeki Cublpa/apLibita DG-CW (SPX, MWHepanabl —_ 125 mm
a)kapnay AuCKici axapnay SP, P)
CbIM Kpinwak, ChbIM Kplnakrap 3CS, 4CS, 3SS, | meTanabl — 75 Mm
48S 27 MM 125 mm
AnmacTbl Byprbinay Kepamukanbik, DD-M14 MWHepanabl — 125 mm
KOPOHKach! nnuTKanapasl
BypFbinay
®ubpa wanbacsl Cwublpa/aplubita AP-D mMeTanabl — 125 Mm
akapnay
KonaaHbinFaH wababik, ywwiH AMCKinepaiy TarabiHganybl
HewmipiXa6abix AC-D AP-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, | 3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, | DD-M14
P)
A Kopraybilw kantama v v v v v v
(cTanmapTThl)
B AnabiHFbl KanTama v — — — v —
(A-meH GainaHbicTa)
C LLlaHae! KeTipyre —_ — — v — —
apHanraH Kan-
Tama (a>kapnay)
DG-EX 1255"
D LLaHAaw! KeTipyre — — — — v —
apHanraH
Kantama (kecy)
DC-EX 1255"C
(A-meH BaiinaHbicTa)
Kasak, 213
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HewmipiXa6abix, AC-D AP-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, | 3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, | DD-M14
P)
E LLlanabl keTipyre — — — — v —
apHanfaH kantama
(wTpobTap »ypriay)
DC-EX 125/5"M
F DC-EX SL apantepi — — — — v —_
(E-MeH GaitnaHbicTa)
G Byvipnik TyTKbILW v v v v v v
(cTaHpapTThI)
H Kbicna ravka v — v v v —
(cTaHpapTTLl)
| Keicna ¢naxew v — v v v —
(cTaHpapTTLl)
J Kwik lock (H yLuin v — v — v -
KOCbIMLLIA)
K Kbicna raika (pubpa — v — — — —
Laibachl)
L Tipeyiw avck (pubpa — v — — — —
Lanbachl)
5 TexHuKanbIK, cunaTramanap
AG 4S-22-125
HomuHangb! kepHey 216B
HomuHanawl anHany muiniri 8500 A/MuH
Makcumangbl AUCK gAnameTpi 125 mm
EPTA 01 npoueaypacbl 6oiblHLWa canmarbl, 2,1 kr
aKKyMynATOpPCbI3
LLInMHaenbAai{ Mpek oMmachbl M14
LLinuHaenbAiH y3biHABIFLI 22 Mm
Mymbic KesiHaeri KopLuaraH opTa Temnepartypacbl | —17 °C ... 60 °C
(1°F ... 140 °F)
Cakray Temneparypacbl -20°C ... 70°C
(-4 °F ... 158 °F)
5.1 AKKymynaTop
AKKYMYNATOPAbIH MYMbIC KEPHeYi 216B
AKKymynaTop canmarbl Ocbl naipanaHy 6owblHLWa
HYCKay/bIKTbIH COHbIHAA
KapaHbl3
MymbIC KesiHAaeri KopLuaraH opTa Temnepartypachbl -17°C ... 60 °C
(1°F ... 140°F)
Cakray Temneparypacbl -20°C ... 40°C
(-4 °F ... 104 °F)
3apaarayabiH 6acbiHAarbl akKKyMynATOP TemnepaTypachl -10°C ... 45°C
(14 °F ... 113 °F)
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5.2 62841-2-3:2021 ctanaapThl 60MbIHLIA WYL Typanbl aKnapar }aHe Aipin MoHi

Ocbl HycKaynapaa KepceTinreH AblObIC KbIChIMbI MEH Aipin AeHreii cTaHaapTTbl enlley aAiCiMEH enLeHreH
)KOHe OHbl Backa anekTp KypanzapbiMeH CanbiCTblpy YLWiH naiaanaHyra 6onaabl. CoHbiMeH Gipre, on
9KCMO3ULMAHBI anabliH ana 6aranay yLUiH »xapanabl.

BepinreH aepeKkTep anekTp KypasbiHblH HEri3ri XKYMbIChIH KepceTeai. Anaiaa, erep anekTp Kypansl 6acka
mMakcarTapaa, 6acka XymbIC acnantapbiMeH KonAaHbca HeMece OFaH KaHaraTTaHAbIPMaiTbIH TEXHUKabIK,
KbI3MET KepceTince, AepeKTep e3relle 6onybl MyMKiH. OCblHbIH canfapblHaH acnanTbl OyKin Xymbic ictey
Ke3eHiHAe 9KCNOo3nULMA anTapbiKTan apTybl MyMKIH.

OKCMo3UUMAHBl AN aHbIKTay YLUIH 3NEKTP Kypanbl CeHAIpINreH Kyh Hemece 60C XXYMbIC iCTEWTIH yaKkbIT
apanbikTapbiH Aa eckepy kepek. OCbIHbIH canaapblHaH acnanTbii GYKin XKyMbIC iCTey Ke3eHiHAae aKCnosuumaA
anTapnblkTan aszarobl MYMKIH.

ManpanaHywelHbl Naiaa GonatbiH LYbINAAH KOHE/HEMECE AIPINAEH KOpFay YLWiH KOChIMLUA CaKTblK
LwapanapblH KONAaHbIHbI3, MbiCasbl: 3NEKTP acnabbiHa YKOHe XXYMbIC acnanTapbliHa TEXHUKaNbIK, KbI3MeT
KepceTy, KONAapAbIH XblyblH CaKTay, YXYMbIC MPOLECTEPIH AYPbIC YibIMAACTLIPY.

YcriHri 6eTi yikeH 6onaTtbiH Xyka TabakTapabl HeMece XeHin AipinaenTiH KypbinbIMAaPALI axXapnay apeKeTi
BepinreH LWybll 3MUCCHACHIHBIH KOPCETKILUTEPIHEH acaTbiH YOFapbl LUYbIT 3MUCCHUACHIH TyAbIPYbl MYMKIH.
ApHaiibl wapanap (Mblcabl, aybip, Wil OKLWaynarbILL TOCEHILITEPAi OpHATY) 8TKI3y apKeinbl naiaa GonatbiH
LUYbIN 3MUCCUACLIH asaiTyFa Gonagel. LLlybin weiFy KayniH Garanay »keHe ecTy MyLUenepiHiy xapamabl
KOPFaHbIChIH TaHAay KesiHAe OCbl aCKblH MaHAePAi 9pAanbiM eCKepiHis.

LUybin Typansbi aknapar

AG 4S-22-125
AMuUccHAnbIK AbIGLIC KbICHIMbIHBIH AeHreni (Loa) 89 nb(A)
Hancisaik, AbI6bIC KbICLIMBIHbIH AEHreni (Koa) 3 Ab(A)
Lbibbic KywiHiK aeHredi (Ly,) 97 nb(A)
Lbibbic KywWwiHiK aeHredi 6oibiHwa aancizaik (Ky,) 3 ab(A)
Aipin Typanbl aknapart
KecyneH 6acka konaaHbicTap esre Aipin MaHAepiHe anbin Kenyi MyMKiH.
AG 4S-22-125
oraprbl 6eTTi TericTey (ay x0) B 22-55 5,1 m/c?
B 22-255 5,4 m/c?
Hoancizpik (K) 1,5 m/c?
6 MymbicKa AanbIHABIK,

Al ECKEPTY

Wapakar any kayni abaiicbiznaH Kocbiny ce6ebiHeH!

»  AKKYMynAaTOpAbl OPHATY anabiHAA OFaH KATbICTbl OHIMHIH OLLIPIAreHiHe KO3 ETKI3iHi3.

» Acnan petteynepiH opblHAay HEMece Kocankel GernliekTepai anMacTbipy anibiHAa akKyMynatopb
LUbIFAPbIHbI3.

Ochl Ky)>KaTTamazarbl XoHe eHiMAeri Kayincisaik »xeoHe eCKepTy HyCKaynapbiH OPbIHAAHbI3.

6.1 AKKymynAaTopAabl 3apaaray

1. 3apaartay anablHAaa 3apAATaFbILL KYPbIIFLIHBIH NaiaanaHy 60MbiHLLA HYCKAYbIFBIH OKbIM LUbIFLIHbI3.

2. AKKYMynATOpAarbl XXoHe 3apAATaFbill KYPbUIFbIAAFbl KOHTAKTINEPAiH Tasa opi Kyprak ekeHairiHe kes
HKETKI3IHi3.

3. AKKYMynATOpAbl PyKCaT eTiNreH 3apAATarbiLL KYPbINFbI ilWiHAe 3apaaTaqbl3. — bet 210
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6.2 AKKyMynAaTopAabl OpHaTy

A| ECKEPTY
Mapaxar any Kayni KbiCKa TyibiKTanyaaH Hemece akKyMynATOPAbIH KynaybiHaH!
> AKKyMynaTopZbl OpHaTy anfblHAa akKyMyNaTOp KOHTaKTINEPIHAE YKeHe eHIMAEri KoHTaKTinepae Gerae
3aTTapAblH XOKTbIFbIHA KO3 XETKI3iHi3.
> AKKyMyNATOpZAblH 9PKe3 AYPbIC OpHATLIFAHbIHA KO3 XETKI3iHi3.

e

AKKYMyNATOPAbI anFall peT icke Kocnac 6ypbiH 3apAATaHbI3.
2. AkkymynatopZbl 8HiMre LwepTy AblObICEIMEH TipenreHLUe KiprisiHia.
3. AkkymynatopblH acnanka 6epik GeKiTinreHiH TekcepiHia.

6.3 AKKyMynaTopAbl LbIFapy

1. AKKYMYNATOPABIH KynbinTaH 6ocaty TyiMeciH 6acbiHbI3.
2. AKKYMYNATOPAbl OHIMHEH LUbIFAPbIHbI3.

6.4 Hilti KynayaaH KopraHbiCbiH OpHaTy (Kochimwia) §

BuiK »kepAae yMbic icTey 6oibIHLLIA YATTLIK AMPEKTUBaNapAbl eHIMMEH XYMbIC iCTereH Kesae MiHAeTTi
TYPAE YCTaHbIHbI3.
KynayznaH KopraHbICTbIH NaifanaHy 6oiblHLLA HyCKaybiFbiHa Hasap ayAapbiHbI3.

1. KynayaaH KOpFaHbIC biCbIpManapbiHblH eKeyiH A€ YLWKbIHHAH KOPFalTbiH KanKkaHwara Aenaikti cakran
OpHaTbIHbI3.

2. KynayaaH KOpFaHbICTbI TICTi BypaHaanapMeH yLUKbIHHaH KOPFanTbiH KaslKaHLlaaarsl apHaibl caHsinaynap
apKbINbl BEKITIHi3.
3. AKKyMynaTopAbl OpHaTbiHbI3. > Bet 216

6.5 BuikTeH KynaynaH KOpFaHbIC

A\ ECKEPTY
Mapaxar any Kayni KypanabiH }aHe/HeMece KepeK-apaKkTblH KynaybiHaH!
» TekK eHim ywiH ycoiHbinFaH Hilti Kypan ycrarbill apkaHbiH KONAaHbIHbI3.

» Kypan ycTaFbilL apKaHHbIH GeKiTy HyKTeciHAe ap nainaanaHy angbliHaa 3akbiMaapAbiH 6ap->KOFbIH Tekcepin
LUIbIFbIHbI3.

ﬂ BuiK yxepae yMbic icTey GoMbIHLLA YNTTLIK HYCKaManapAbl OpblHAAHbI3.

Byn eHiMm yLUiH BMiKTEH KynayaaH KopraHbIC peTiHae Tek Hilti yebiHFaH #2293133 KynayaaH cakTaHAbIPFbILLbIH

Hilti ycbiHFaH #2261970 Kypan ycTarbil apKkaHbIMeH Gipre KonaaHbIHbI3.

» KynayaaH caKTaHAbIPFLILTHI KepeK-XXapakKka apHaiFaH MOHTaKAbIK CaHbinaynapra GekiTiHis. Bepik
BeKiTiNreHiH TekcepiHis.

» Kypan ycTarblll apKkaHHbIH kapabuHiH KynayaaH cakTaHAbIPFLILLKA, an eKiHwwi kapabuHAi XyK KeTepeTiH
KypbinbiMFa GekiTiHi3. EKi kapabuHHiH 6epik GeKiTinreHiH TeKCepiHis.

Hilti KynaynaH cakraHabIpFbiLbIHBIH aHe Hilti Kypan ycraFbill apkaHbiHbIH naiaanaHy 6oiblHWa
HYCKaynblKTapblHa Hasap ayaapbiHbI3.

6.6 ByHipnik TYTKbILITBI OPHaTY

> Byilipnik TyTKbIWTLI anabliH ana 6enrinexHreH GypaHaansl Tenkere Gypan 6eKiTiHis.

6.7 Kopraybi KanTamaHbl opHaTy Hemece GenwekTey

/\ ABAWMNAHBI3
Mapaxar any Kayni. AnmManbi-canMarbl acnan bICTbIK He 8TKip 605ybl MyMKIH.
» OpHary, BenLekTey, peTrey *KyMbICTapbl MEH aKaymblKTapabl YO Ke3iHAe KOPFaHbIC KonFanTapbiH KUiHi3.
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» CoiiKec KopFayblILL KanTamaHbl{ OpHaTy GOMbIHLLIA HYCKAYbIFbIH OKbIMN LUbIFbIHbI3.

6.7.1 CraHpapTTbl KOPFaybill KanTamaHbl OpHaTy

Koprayblll KanTamaHblH TEK eHIMre >kapamibl KantamaHbl OpHaTyFa MYMKIHAIK 6epeTiH apHaubl
LWhIFbIHKbI YXepnepi 6ap. Kopraybilw KanTamaHblH LWbIFbIHKE! Kepnepi eHiM WNMHAENHIH MOMHbIHAA
opHanackaH oiblkTapfa Gekitinesi.

1. Kopraybllw KantamaHbl LWNWHAENb MOMHLIHA BHIMAETi KoHe KOpFaybll Kantamagarsbl ywoypbiluTapabiH
eKi cyperi e 6ip-6ipiHe Kapama-Kapcbl opHanacarbiHAah KUrisiHia.

2. Koprayblll KantamaHbl WN1HAENb MOWHbIHA 6aChiHbI3.

3. KantamaHbl 6ocary TyimeciH 6ackin, KopFayblLL kantamaHbl OpHbIHA TypFaHLLa kanaysnbsl nosuuusra AemiH
anHanblpbiHbI3.
» KanTamaHbl 6ocaty TyiMeCi apTka KauTsin opanaasbl.

6.7.2 CTaHAapTThl KOPFaybIL KanTamaHblH OPHbIH aybICThIPY

» Kantamanbl 6ocaty TyiMeciH 6achin, KOpFaybill KanTamaHsl OpHblHA TypFaHLLA Kanaynbl Nosuumusara AeHiH
anHanablpbiHbI3.

6.7.3 CraHgapTThl KOpFaybILW KanTamaHbl 6enwekTey

1. Kantama GekKiTKill TyAMeciH GacbiHbl3 YKOHE KOpFayblll KanTamaHbl Kopfayblll Kantamajarbl XeHe
eHimaeri ywoypsbI TypiHaeri eki 6enri ae Bip-6ipiHe Kapama-Kkapchl opHanackaHLwwa ypaHbi3.
2. Kopraybil kKantamaHbl anbin TacTaHbI3.

6.8  AnabiHFbl KaKnaKTbl opHaTy Hemece GenwekTey

ﬂ AﬂﬂbIHFbI KaKnaxTbl CTaHAapPTThl KOPFayblll KanTamMmara eHrisy Kepek.

1. AnAblHFbl KAKNaKThl Kabblk, KaFbIMEH CTaHAaPTTbl KOPFaybllL KantaMara KapaTbin »oFapbkl kapai opHa-
ThIHbI3.
»  Kynbin wepty AbiBbicbIMEH BekiTinyi THic.

2. benueKTey yLWiH anablHFbl KAKNAaKTbIH KYMbIH allblHbI3.

3. CranaapTTbl KOPFaybILL KanTamaaaH anfblHFbl KaKknaKTbl GenLeKTeHis.

6.9  Anmanbi-canmarnbl acnanTbl OpHaTy Hemece GenwiekTey

/\ ABAMNAHbI3
Mapaxar any Kayni. Anmanbl-canmarbl acnan Kpl3bin KeTyi MyMKiH.
» Anmanbl-canmMansl acnantbl aybICTbIPFAH Ke3e KOopFayblll KantamaHbl TipeHis.

Kecy meH aykapnay canackl TeMeHAECe, anmacTbl AMCKInepAai anmacTeipy Kepek. ©3re »xaraannapaa
anmac cerMmeHTi BUIKTIriHIH 2 MM-aeH a3 6onybl aybICTIpyFa ceben Gonaabl.

Backa AMCK TypnepiH Kecy canackl TOMEHAEreH Kesfle Hemece OypbIWThIK axapnarsill Genikrepi
(anckineH 6acka) XYMbIC KESIHAE XKYMbIC MaTepuanbiHa TUreH XarFaanaa anmacTbipy Kepek.
ABpasuBTi AUCKinepai Tosy Mep3iMi 6TKEHHEH COH anmacTbIpy KaxeT 6onaabl.

6.9.1 Anmanbl-canmanbl acnanTbl opHaTy [

| A| ECKEPTY

Mapakar any kayni. Acnan KO3fFanTKbILLbl TOKTaN KanfFaHaa anmanbl-canMarbl acnan axblpaTbiibin Kanybl

MYMKIiH.

» Anmanbl-canmManbl acnantbl He Kpicna raikaHbl 6ekitnec GypbiH anmarnbi-canmansl acnan TombFEIMEH
TOKTaFaHLLA KYTiHi3.

» Anmanbl-canmManbl acnan neH Keicna ¢nadeutiy Geniktepi acnan MOTOPbI TOKTan KanfFaH Kesge
LWNWHAENBAEH aXKblpaTbIIManTLIHAANM eTin onapAbl Kbicna raikameH Gypan GekiTiHia.

1. Kbicna ¢pnaHey neH Kbicna raikaHbl TasanaHbia.
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2. Kbicna ¢pnaHeuTeri A6Hrenek Kumanbl CakiMHaHblH 6ap eKeHZIriH XoHe 3aKbiMaanMaraHbiH TEKCEPIHi3.

» KerTicnenTiH Hemece 3aKbiMAanFaH KMMasbl CakMHaHbl anMacTbiPbIHbI3.

Kbicna ¢naHeuTi wnuHaensre 6epik xeHe anHanmanTbiHAal eTin OpHaTbIHbI3.

Anmanbl-canMansl acnanTbl OPHaTbIHbI3.

Kbicna raiikaHbl opHaTbinFaH anmMansl-canmarbl acnanka cai 6ypan GekiTiHis.

LLinuuaenbai Gyratray TyiMeciH 6ackin TYPbIHbI3.

Kbicna KinTTiH KemeriMeH Kpicna raikaHbl 6ekemaeHi3, WnuHaenbai 6yrarray TYMMeciH XibepiHis »koHe
KbICMNa KifTTi anbin TacTaHbi3.

No O kO

6.9.2 Anmanbi-canmansl acnantbl Genwektey

A\ ECKEPTY

CbiHy waHe 6y3biny wayni 6ap. LUnuHgens anHanbin TypraHga wnuHaenbAai Gyrarray Tyimeci 6acoinbin
Typca, anmansi-canmMansi acnan 6ocan Kanybl MyMKiH.

» LUnuHaenbai 6yFatray TYWMECiH TeK LNWHAENb eLwuipyni Kyitinae 6onFaHaa 6acbiHbI3.

1. LUnuHaensbai 6yratray TydMeciH 6achin TypbiHbI3.
Kbicna KinTTi opHanacTblpbin )eHe carat GarbiTblHa KapChl alHanAbIpbIn, Keicna raikaHsl 60caTtbiHbI3.
LLinuuaenbai Gyratray TyimeciH xibepin, anmanbi-canmMansl acnanTsl anbin TacTaHbl3.

©@n

6.9.3 Kwik lock opHary Y

A| ECKEPTY
By3biny Kayni. Tbim KatTel To3yaaH Kwik lock »keingam Kbicna raikachl 6yabinybl MyMKIH.

» Kymbic 6apbicbiHaa Kwik lock »kbinaam Kbicna rankacbiHblH 6eTKe TAMEUTIHIH KadaranaHbls.
» 3akbimaanrad Kwik lock »kbingam Kbicna raMkachelH konaaHyra 6onmanas.

Kbicna raikaHbly opHeliHa Kwik lock xbinaam Kbicna raikacbiH nainaanadyra 6onaabl. OCbl YKONMeEH
anmarnbl-canMarbl acnanTbl KOCbIMLLA Kypandapabl konaaH6ai aybicTbipyra 6onaasl.

1. ®naHeuTi )KoHe )Kbingam Kpicna raikaHbl TasanaHbia.

2. Kpicna ¢naHeuteri AeHrenek Kumarbl CakuHaHblH 6ap eKeHAiriH XeHe 3aKpiMaanmaraHbiH TeKCepiHia.
» KerticnenTiH HeMece 3aKkpiMAanFaH KuMasbl CakuHaHbl anMacTbiPbiHbI3.

3. Kpbicna ¢pnaHeuTi wnuHaensre 6epik )eHe anHanmanTbiHaal eTin OpHaTbIHbI3.

4. Anmanbl-canmanbl acnanTtbl OpHaTbIHbI3.

5. Kwik lock »bingam Keicna raikacbiH anmManbi-caimMansl acnanka opHarbiiFaHwa 6ypaHqbia.

» Kwik lock Genrici 6ypan 6ekiTinreH Kynae kepiHeai.

LLinunaenbai 6yratray TyiMeciH 6ackin TYPbIHbI3.

7. Anmanbl-canmansl acnantsl Kwik lock »bingam KelCKplLl rakachl TapThiIFaHLLa carFart TifiHiH 6arbiTeiIMeH
KONMeEH MblKTan Gypan opHaTbiHbI3.

8. LUnuHaenbai Byratray TyiMeciH xibepiHia.

[

6.9.4 Kwik lock 6enwekTey

Kwik lock »binam KplCKbILL raikackl KONMeH 6ocaTbiiMaca, binaam KplCKbILL raikara Kbicna ramka
KinTiH opHaTbIn, OHbl caraT BaFbiTbiHa Kapcbl BypaHbi. Kybbip KinTiH elukawaH konaaHbanbis. Kwik
lock »binaam KbICKpILL raiKachl Karte KypanaaH 3akbiMaanybl MyMKiH.

1. WnuHaenbai Byrattay TyMeciH 6acbiHbI3.
2. Kwik lock »xbinaam Kbicna raikacelH carar 6arbiTbiHa Kapchl KONMeH Gypait oTbipbin 60caTbiHbI3.
3. LUnuHaenbai Gyrattay TyiMeCiH »xibepin, anmansl-canmansl acnantbl anbin TacTaHbl3.

6.9.5 Byprbinay kopoHkackiH opHarty [l

1. By#ipnik TYTKbILTLI OPHATLIHBI3. — BeT 216

2. CraHpaapTThl KOpFayblLll KantamaHbl OPHaTbIHbI3.

3. Byprbinay KopoHKachiH opHaTsin, 6epik Gypan GeKiTiHis.

4. LWnuHpensai 6yrattay TyiMeciH 6achin TypbIHbI3.

5. ApHaiibl KinTTiH KemeriMmeH Gyprbinay KOPOHKachIH Gepik BypaHbl3.

6. CopaH KeWiH LWNMHAenbAi GyFattay TyiMeciH Gocarbin, raika KinTiH anbin TactaHb3.
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6.9.6 CbiMAbl KbUILLAKTbI OPHATY [E

ByWipnik TYTKbIWTLI OpHaTbLIHBI3. — Bet 216

CranaapTTbl KOPFaybILL KanTamaHbl OPHATbLIHbI3.

ChbiMab! KbINWaKTbl OpHaThIn, 6epik Gypan GekiTiHi3.

LLnuHaensai 6yratray TyWMeciH 6achin TypbIHbI3.

ApHaibl KinTTiH KEMEriMeH CbiMAb! KblLLaKTsl 6epik GypaHbia.

CopaaH KefiiH wnunaenbai 6yrattay TyiMeciH 6ocatbin, raika KinTiH anbin TactaHbI3.

[ e

6.9.7 ®ubpa waibackiH opHaty [E

Bynipnik TyTKpILWTLI OpHATLIHLI3. > BeT 216

CraHaapTTbl KOpFaybIL KanTamaHbl OPHaTbIHbI3.

Tipeyil AUCKiHI )eHe Ppubpa LwanbackiH OpHATLIM, KpICNa raikaHbl Gypan GekiTiHi3.
LLinunaeneai Gyratray TyiMeciH 6ackin TypbIHbI3.

Kplcna ravika KinTiHiH KeMeriMeH Kbicna ramkaHbl TapTbiHbI3.

CopaaH KefliH WwnuHaenbAi Gyrattay TyiMeciH 6ocaTbin, Kbicna raika KinTii anbin TacTaHbia.

o os D=

7 Kbi3meT KopceTty

71 Kocy

1. KOCKbILL/a)KbIPATKBILLTHIH apTKbl 6eniriH 6acbiHbI3.
2. KOCKBbILL/2>KblpaTKbILLThl anFa XbIMHKbITbIHbI3.

»  KO3FanTKbILL XyMbIC icTen Typ.
3. KOCKBILL/aXKblpaTKbILLThl BEKITiHi3.

7.2 Axapnay

| A ECKEPTY

Mapakar any kayni. Anmanbl-canmMarsl acnan KeHeT GyrFatranybl He iniHin Kanybl MyMKiH.

»  OHIMAI MiHAEeTTI Typae OyHipnik TyTKblWbIMeH Gipre naiaanaHbiHbI3 oHe eHIMAI apaaibiM ek KONMeH
Bepik ycTaHbI3.

Anmanbl-canmarbl acnanTbiH KbICbiNyblHA }KOHE BHIMIe apTbiK KbICbIM TYCYiHE »on 6epMeH;3.

7.3 Kecin axapnay

» AGpasuBTi Kecy KesiHae opTalua 6epinicneH XKyMbIC iCTEHi3 »kaHe eHIMAI HeMece aBpasnBTi Kecy AUCKICIH
EHKeWTNeHi3 (KyMbIC Kyii WwamameH 90° Kecy AeHrewiH Kypaiabl).

Mpodunbaep xeHe TepT BypbILTH KUMach 6ap LwarbiH KyOsipnap Kecin Terictey AUCKICI eH Killi
KONAEHEH KMMara 6TKEHAE aKCbipak, Kecineai.

7.4 JHepeki Terictey

A| ECKEPTY

Mapakar any kayni. Keckiw waiba »apbinybl HEMece CbiHbIN KanFaH GenikTepi »kapakartaHyFa anapbin
COFYbl MYMKIH.

» AGpasuBTi KECy AUCKINEpiH CUbIPbIN axapnay YLiH KonaaHyFa TeliibiM canbiHaabl.

» OHiIMAi 5° - 30° opHarty BypebliLLbIMEH XoHe BipKanbINTbl KbICBIMMEH XaH-XaKKa bIMKbITbIHbI3.
» ©HAaenerTiH 3aT Kbi3baiabl, Goanmanabl XeHe oHAa i3aep Kanmanabl.

7.5 Owipy

»  KOCKBILL/2XKblpaTKbILTBIH apTKbl GeniriH 6acbiHbI3.
»  KOCKpILW/aXKbipaTKbILL eLwipysi Ky#iHe OpHaTbINbIN, KO3FANTKbILW TOKTaTbinaabl.
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8 KyTiM #oHe TexHUKanbIK, Kbi3MeT KopceTy

| A| ECKEPTY

AKKYMYNATOp EHri3inreH Kesae xapakar any kayni 6ap !

»  KyTiM )KeHe TexHUKanblK KbI3MEeT KepceTy OOMblHLIA Ke3 KeNreH >KymbicTapZbl opbiHAamac OypblH
apAanbiM aKKyMyNATOPAbI LWbIFAPbIHbI3!

A KAYINTI

ByniHreH KOpFalTbiH OKlIaynayfnaH TOK COfy Kayni. [laijanady wapTrapbl adpbikwa OonfFanaa,
MeTanaapabl eHAey KesiHAae TOK OTKIsrill WwaH (MbiCanbl, MeTans, KoMip TanllblFbl)acnanTbiH illiHe XUHambIM,
KOpPFaiTbIH OKLIaynayAbl 3aKsiMaaybl MYMKIiH.

» [MaipanaHy wapTtrapbl aipbikwa 6onFaHaa, TyPaKTbl COPFLILLTEI KONAAHbIHbI3.

» Kenaety caHbinayblH »ui TasanaHbia.

OHiMre Kbi3MeT KepceTy

e KartTbl kabbickin KanFaH Kipai abannan KeTipiHis.

* KopnycTbl con cynaHraH LWybepekneH FaHa Tasanaybi3. ELukaHaan CUIMKOH KaMTUTBLIH KYTiM KypanaapblH
naipananb6aHbi3, ce6ebi onap nnactuk GenLueKTepre 3akpiM KenTipyi MyMKiH.

e OHIMHIH KOHTaKTINepiH Taganay yLiH Tasa, Kyprak, WybepeKTi KonaaHbiHbI3.

JIMTUIR-UOHABIK, aKKYMYNATOPFa KbI3MeT KepceTy

* Ew xaraaiaa xenaety caHbinaynapbl 6itenreH akkymynatopabl konaaH6aHbi3. Xenaety caqbinaynapbiH
KYPFaK, XXYMCaK KblILLIAKMNEH XaKcbinan tasanaxbls.

e AKKyMynaTopra LaHHbIH HeMece KipAiH KaXXeTCi3 TUoiHe kon 6epMeHi3. AKKYMYNATOPFa KaTTbl biNFanzblH
THIOIHE eLLKaLlaH Xon 6epmeHi3 (Mbicansl, cyra 6aTbipy Hemece XaHObIp acTbiHa KO apKbisbl).
AKKymMynaTop cy 6onca, OHbl 3aKbiMAaIFaH akkyMynaTop peTiHAe KapacTbipbiHbi3. OHbl TyTaHGanTbIH
KOHTeMHepre okwaynan, Hilti KeiameT kepceTy opTantiFbiHa xadapnacbiHbI3.

e AkkymynatopZbl 6erae Mai MEeH MainarbILLTaH Tasa YCTaHbl3. AKKYMYNATOpAA LaH He KipAiH KaXKeTCi3 -
HanyblHa on 6epMeHi3. AKKyMynATOPAbI KYPFaK, XXYMCaK KbiLaKkneH Hemece Tasa, Kyprak LybepekneH
TasanaHbls. EWKaHAah CUIMKOH KaMTUTBLIH KyTIM KypanaapblH naiaanaHb6aHbls, ce6ebi onap nnactuk
Geniktepre 3aKeIM Kentipe anaasl.

AKKYMYNATOPAbIH KOHTaKTINEpiHE TUMEHI3 »XOHEe 3aybITTaH ThiC KONAAHbINFAH Maiabl KOHTaKTinepAeH
KeTipiHi3.

* KopnycTbl con cynaHraH Ly6epekneH FaHa TazanaHbi3. ELukanaai CUMKOH KaMTUTBIH KYTIM KypanaapbiH
nanaanaHbaHbl3, cebebi onap nnacTvk BenikTepre 3akbIM KenTipe anagsbl.

TexHUKanbIK KbI3MET KepceTy

¢ Keare kepiHeTiH Gapbik GenweKTepae 3akbiMaapAbiH 6ap-OFbIH XXaHe BacKapy aNeMeHTTEPIHIH aKayCbl3
MKYMBICbIH Wi TEKCEepin TypbIHbI3.

e OHIM 3aKbIMJanFaH »xeHe/Hemece akaynbl GOnFaH )Karaanaa, OHbl naraanaHylibl 6onMaHbl3. OHIMAI
MinaetTi Typae Hilti KbiameT kepceTy opTanbiFbiHAA XOHAETIHI3.

e KyTiM )XoHe TeXHUKanblK KbIBMET KepCeTy »KyMblCTapbiHaH KeliH 6apnblk KOpFaybill KypbliFsinapabl
OpHaThIN, ONapAblH akaycbl3 XXYMbIC iCTErEHiH TEKCEPIHi3.

Kayincia »KymbICTbl KamTamacblid3 €Ty YLWiH TeK TYMHyCKa Kocankel OGenweKktep MeH  LUbIFbIH

ﬂ marepuangapbii KonaanbiHeid. Hilti Makynaaran Kocankbl GenwiekTep, WbiFbIH Matepuanaaps MeH
eHiMre apHanraH kepek-xapakrap Hilti Store nykeHiHAe Hemece keneci Beb-calTra KOMKeETIMA:
www.hilti.group

9 AKKYMYNATOPAbIK Kypanaap MeH akKyMynfaTopnapAbl TacbiManaay MaHe cakTay

Taceimangay

/\ ABAWNAHbI3
Tacbimanpay KesiHaeri KeHeT icKe Kocbiny !
> OHiIMiHi3Ai apAaibiM akKyMyNATOPbIH LUbIFAPLIN anbin TackiManaaHbla!

> AKKyMynATop(nap)abl WbiFapblHbI3.

> AKKyMynaTopnapAbl elKallaH yiimeae tacbiManaamansid. TacsiManaay 6apbiChiHaa akkymynatopnapab
LamaziaH apTbik, COKKbl MEH AipinaeH Kopray »aHe onapAbiH 6acka 6atapen NoONOCTEPIMEH KaHacyblHa
JKOHEe KbiCKa TyibIKTanyAbiH TyblHAAYbIHA 0N 6epmey YLiH Ke3 KenreH TOK eTKisrill matepuanaapaaH
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Hemece 6acka akkyMynAToprapAaH OKluaynay KepeK. AKKYMynATOpnapfa apHanfaH MeprinikTi
TacbimMangay epemenepiH caKkTaHbi3.

AKKyMynaTopnapAbl nowrameH xiéepyre 6onmanasl. 3aksiMaanmaraH akkyMynaTopnapabl XXiéepy Kaxet
6onFaHaa, KeTKisyLi KacinopbiHAapPFa xabapnacbiHpl3.

OHIM MEH akkyMynaTopnapAabl op naiaanaHéac OypbiH XKEHE y3aK, yaksIT 60/ibl TackiManaaraHHaH KeniH
3aKbiMAapAbH 6ap-XKOFbIH TEKCEPIN LWbIFbIHbI3.

Cakray

Al ECKEPTY

ByniHreH Hemece 3apAAbl TayCbinFaH akKyMynATopnapAaH KyTinmereH sakbimpany !

>

OHIMIHi3Ai epAaibiM akKyMynATOPbIH LUbIFAPLIN anbin CakTaHbI3!

>

10

OHIM MeH aKkKyMynATopnapAbl CalKblH XXOHE KYPFaK >XepAe CaKTaHbl3. TexHWKanblK Aepektepae
KePCETINreH TeMneparypaHblH LIEKTIK MOHAEPIH eCKePIiHi3.

AKKymynatopnapAbl 3apAATaFbill KypbiiFblAa cakTamaHbld.  AKKyMynATopabl 3apaaTaFraHHaH KewiH
opAaiibiM 3apAATaFbILL KYPbINFbIAAH LbIFAPbIHbI3.

AkkymynatopnapAbl el XaFaanaa KyH MEeH >Kblly Ke3AepiHiH acTblHAa HEMECE LUblHbl SWHEK apTbiHAA
caKTamaHbl3.

OHIM MeH akkymynaTopnapAbl 6ananap MeH pyKcarthbl )oK aaamaapablH KOJbl XETNenTiH epae cakTa-
HbI3.

OHIM MeH akkymynaTopnapAbl ap naiaanaHéac GypbiH YKOHE y3aK YaKbT GOWbl CakTaFaHHaH KewiH
3aKbiMAaapAbIH 6ap-XKOFbIH TEKCEPIN LWbIFbIHbI3.

Axaynapaarbl KOMeK

Kes KenreH akaynap OpbIH anfFaH xaraanaa, akKyMynatopabliH 3apaa AeHreni MeH akay MHAMKaTopbiHa Hasap
ayaapbiHbi3. Li-lon akkyMynAaTopbiHbIH MHAUKaTOpRapbl 6enimiH KapaHbi3.

Byn kectene kentipinmereH Hemece e3iHi3 Ty3eTe anMailTbiH akaynap opblH anfaHaa, Hilti keismeT kepcety
opTabifbiHa xabapnacbiHbi3.

Axaynbik, blkTman ce6en LUewwim

OHiM icKe KoCbInManabl. AkKkymMynaTop 3apaabl 60c. »  AKKYMYNATOPAbl anMacTbIpbir,
6oc akkymynatopasl
3apAATaHbI3.

AkKymynaTop 3apaabl KopLuaraH opTa Temneparypacsl »  AKKYMYNATOPAbI Y3aK, YaKbITTa

oaeTTeriaeH xbinaam Bitesi. TbIM TOMEH. 6enme TemnepartypacbiHaa
JKBIBITBIHbI3.

AKKYMYNATOP €CTINETiH WhIPT | AKKYMynATopAarbl GEKiTKIL Tinwik | »  Tipeyil LWbIFbIHKbI XXepiH Ta-

eTy AblBbICbiMeH BekiTinmeiai. | nacTtaHFaH. 3anaHbl3 XoHe akKyMynaTopabl
Ka#hTagaH canblHbl3.

BypbilThIK @XKapnay OneKTpnik akaynblk, » OHimai BipaeH eLwipiHis,

MallMHacbiHAa Hemece aKKyMYNATOPAb! LWbIFAPbIHbI3,

aKKyMYNATOPAbl KATThl Kbl3y OHbl Kazaranan, cankbiHaayblHa

naiaa 6onasbl. MYMKIHZIK 6epiHi3 »koHe Hilti
KbI3MET KepCeTy opTablfbiHa
xabapnachblHbi3.

Xenaety caHbinaynapsbl 6itenrex » JKenpety caHbinaynapbiH

>Kyreni Typae Tasanan TypbiHbI3.

KOosFanTKbILUTBIH TEXey AKKyMynaTop 3apagsl 60c. »  AKKyMynaTopAbl anmacTbipbir,

DYHKLMACHI XOK. 6oCc  akkymynaTopAabl
3apAATaHbI3.

OHiMre Kbicka Mep3iMai apTbIK, » OHiMai ewipin KanTa KOCbIHbI3.

JKYKTEME TYCTi.

LTV .
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11 Kanere waparty

A ECKEPTY
Kate monmeH kagere wapatyaaH mapawkart any kayni 6ap! [asgapabli HeMece CyMbIKTbIKTApAbIH
LWbIFybIHAH AeHCaymblkKa 3UAH KenTipy kayni 6ap.

> 3akblMaanFaH akkyMynatopnapasl xidepyre Hemece yxkeHentyre 6onmanasl!

» KbicKa TyibIKTanyra »on 6epmey YLUiH, KOCblbiMAaPAbI TOK BTKI3OEUTIH MaTepuanmeH »aybin KOMbIHbI3.
»  AkkymynatopnapAsl 6ananapabli KONbIHA XETNerTIHAEN eTin Kafere KapaTbiHbl3.

» Axkymynatopabl Hilti Store nykeHinae Keaere >kapatbiHbI3 HeMeCe >KeprinikTi Keaere jxaparty

KaCinopHbIHa xabapnacklHbI3.

& Hilti eHimaepi kaiita eHaey YLUiH )XapamAbl KenTereH MarepuanaapablH caHbiHaH Typaabl. Kagere xapaty
anablHaa marepuanaapabl MyKUAT cypeintay kepek. Kenteren enaepae Hilti komnanuackl ecki acnantapabl
Kaaere xapary yLiH kabbinaanasbl. Hilti kelameT kepceTy opTanbiFbiHaH Hemece AUNepAeH CypaHbi3.

E: » OneKkTp Kypanaapabl, dNeKTPOHABIK KyPbINFLIIap MeH akkyMynaTopiapabl TYPMbICTbIK, KOKbICTIEH
Gipre TactamaHbla!

12 OHAipyLwi Keningiri

» Keninaik wapTrapbl Typansl cypakrapbiHbia 6onca, »eprinikti Hilti cepikteciHe onbiFbiHbI3.

13 KocbiMwa aknapat

Backapy, TexHMKa, KopLUaraH OpTa »XaHe KaiTa eHaey Typasbl KOChIMLLA aKnapatTbl MblHa cinteme 6oMblHLWa
KapaHbi3: gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2252233&id=2252235&id=2251374

Byn cinteme ky>katramaHblH coHbiHAa QR KoAbl peTiHAe KomKeTiMAI.

Orijinal kullanim kilavuzu

1 Kullanim kilavuzu bilgileri

1.1 Bu kullanim kilavuzu hakkinda

« ikaz! Uriinii kullanmadan &nce, talimatlar, giivenlik ve uyari bilgileri, gizimler ve teknik 6zellikler dahil olmak
{izere Uriinle birlikte verilen kullanim kilavuzunu okudugunuzdan ve anladiginizdan emin olunuz. Ozellikle
tim talimatlari, guvenlik ve uyar bilgilerini, cizimleri, teknik 6zellikleri ve bilesenleri ve fonksiyonlari
6greniniz. Aksi takdirde elektrik carpmasi, yangin ve/veya ciddi yaralanma tehlikesi meydana gelebilir.
Tum talimatlar, gutivenlik ve uyar bilgileri dahil olmak Uzere kullanim kilavuzunu daha sonra kullanmak
Uzere saklayiniz.

o == triinleri profesyonel kullanicilarin kullanimi igin éngdriiimiistiir ve sadece yetkili personel
tarafindan kullanilabilir ve bakimi yapilabilir. Bu personel, meydana gelebilecek tehlikeler hakkinda 6zel
olarak egitim gérmus olmalidir. Aletin ve ilgili yardimci gereglerin egitimsiz personel tarafindan usuliine
uygun olmayan sekilde kullaniimasi ve amaglari disinda ¢alistirnimasi sonucu tehlikeli durumlar s6z konusu
olabilir.

e Ekteki kullanm kilavuzu, basim tarihindeki mevcut gelismis teknolojiye uygundur. En son slrimu her
zaman Hilti Griin sayfasinda bulabilirsiniz. Bunu yapmak i¢in, bu kullanim kilavuzundaki @ sembolu ile
isaretlenmis baglantlyl veya QR kodunu kullaniniz.

Uriini baskalarina sadece bu kullanim kilavuzuyla birlikte veriniz.

1.2 Resim aciklamasi

1.2.1  Uyan bilgileri
Uyar bilgileri, Grlin ile galisirken ortaya ¢gikabilecek tehlikelere karsi uyarir. Asagidaki uyari metinleri kullanilir:

A| TEHLIKE
TEHLIKE !
» Agrr viicut yaralanmalarina veya dogrudan élime sebep olabilecek tehlikeler igin.
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iKAZ !

» Agir yaralanmalara veya 6lime neden olabilecek tehlikeler igin.

/\ DIKKAT
DIKKAT !
» Vicut yaralanmalarina veya maddi hasarlara yol agabilecek olasi tehlikeli durumlar igin.

1.2.2

Kullanim kilavuzundaki semboller

Bu kullanim kilavuzunda asagidaki semboller kullaniimigtir:

©

Kullanim kilavuzuna dikkat edilmelidir

Kullanim uyarilar ve diger gerekli bilgiler

&=

Geri donusumlli malzemeler ile galisma

Elektrikli aletleri ve akuleri evdeki ¢dplere atmayiniz

Hilti Lityum iyon aki

g E 3

Hilti Sarj cihazi

1.23

Resimlerdeki semboller

Resimlerde asagidaki semboller kullanilmistir:

Bu sayilar, kullanim kilavuzunun baglangicindaki ilgili gizime atanmistir.

Numaralandirma, resimdeki ¢galisma adimlarinin sirasini gdstermektedir ve metindeki ¢alisma

3 adimlarindan farkh olabilir.
@ Pozisyon numaralari Genel bakis resminde kullanilir ve Uriine genel bakis balimiindeki agiklama
& numaralarina referans niteligindedir.
@! Bu isaret, Urln ile galisirken dikkatinizi gekmek igin koyulmustur.
1.3 Uriine bagh semboller
1.3.1  Uriindeki semboller

Uriinde asagidaki semboller kullanilabilir:

Koruyucu gézlUik kullaniniz

Ng | Olgiim rélanti devir sayisi
/min | Dakika bagina devir

RPM | Dakika basina devir

o |Cap
——= | Dogru akim

Kesme calismalari i¢in standart baslikla ¢galismayiniz.

Her zaman iki elle ¢alisiniz.

Q)

Uriin, iOS ve Android platformlart ile uyumlu NFC teknolojisini destekler.
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Li-on | Lityum lyon akii

®4 AkuyU asla darbe aleti olarak kullanmayiniz.

ﬁ Akuyl disurmeyiniz. Darbe almis veya hasar gérmus bir aklyl kullanmayiniz.

1.4  Uriin bilgileri

Uriinleri profesyonel kullanicilarin kullanimi igin ngérulmistir ve sadece yetkili personel
tarafindan kullanilabilir ve bakimi yapilabilir. Bu personel, meydana gelebilecek tehlikeler hakkinda &zel
olarak egitim gérmus olmalidir. Aletin ve ilgili yardimci gereclerin egitimsiz personel tarafindan usulline uygun
olmayan sekilde kullaniimasi ve amaglari disinda galistirimasi sonucu tehlikeli durumlar séz konusu olabilir.
Tip tanimi ve seri numarasi, tip plakasi Gzerinde belirtilmigtir.

» Seri numarasini agagidaki tabloya aktariniz. Uriin bilgileri acente veya servis merkezini aradiginizda
sorulabilir.

Uriin bilgileri
AkUIU agll taglayict AG 48-22-125
Nesil 02
Seri no.

1.5 Uygunluk beyani

Uretici burada tanimlanan Griiniin gegerli yasalara ve standartlara uygun oldugunu kendi sorumlulugunda
beyan eder. Bu dokiimanin sonunda uygunluk beyaninin bir kopyasini bulabilirsiniz.

Teknik dokimantasyonlar eklidir:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

2 Giivenlik

2.1 Elektrikli el aletleri icin genel giivenlik uyarilar

A iKAZ Bu elektrikli el aletine yonelik tiim giivenlik uyarilarini, talimatlar, resimli agiklamalan ve
teknik verileri dikkatlice okuyunuz. Asagidaki talimatlara uyulmamasi durumunda elektrik garpmasi, yangin
ve/veya agir yaralanmalar s6z konusu olabilir.

Tim giivenlik uyarilarini ve kullanim talimatlarini muhafaza ediniz.

Guvenlik uyarilarinda kullanilan "Elektrikli el aleti terimi, sebeke isletimli elektrikli el aletleri (sebeke kablosu

ile) veya aku igletimli elektrikli el aletleri (sebeke kablosu olmadan) ile ilgilidir.

is yeri giivenligi

» GCalisma alanimzi temiz ve aydinlk tutunuz. Dizensiz veya aydinlatma olmayan galisma alanlar
kazalara yol agabilir.

» Yanici swvilarin, gazlarin veya tozlarin bulundugu patlama tehlikesi olan yerlerde elektrikli el aleti
ile caismayiniz. Elektrikli el aletleri, toz veya buhar yakabilecek kivilcim olusturur.

» Elektrikli el aletini kullanirken ¢ocuklari ve diger kisileri uzak tutunuz. Dikkatiniz dagilirsa aletin
kontrollinli kaybedebilirsiniz.

Elektrik glivenligi

» Elektrikli el aletinin baglant: fisi prize uygun olmalidir. Fis hicbir sekilde degistiriimemelidir.
Adaptor fisini topraklama korumali elektrikli el aletleri ile birlikte kullanmayiniz. Degistirilmemis figler
ve uygun prizler elektrik carpmasi riskini azaltir.

» Borular, radyatorler, firinlar ve buzdolaplari gibi topraga temas eden iist yiizeylere viicudunuzia
temas etmekten kacininiz. Viicudunuzun toprakla temasi var ise ylksek bir elektrik carpmasi riski s6z
konusudur.

» Elektrikli el aletini yagmurdan veya islakliktan uzak tutunuz. Elektrikli el aletine su girmesi, elektrik
carpmasi riskini arttirir.

» Elektrikli el aletini tagimak, asmak veya fisi prizden cekmek igin baglanti kablosunu kullanim amaci
disinda kullanmayiniz. Baglanti kablosunu sicaktan, yagdan, keskin kenarlardan ve hareketli
parcalardan uzak tutunuz. Hasarli veya dolanmis baglanti kablolari elektrik garpmasi riskini arttirir.
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Elektrikli bir el aleti ile acik alanda calisacaksaniz, sadece disarida kullanimina izin verilen uzatma
kablolari kullanimiz. Dis mekanlar igin uygun olan uzatma kablolarinin kullaniimasi elektrik ¢carpmasi
riskini azaltir.

Elektrikli el aleti isletiminin nemli ortamda yapilmasi kaginilmaz ise bir kagak akim koruma salteri
kullaniniz. Bir kagak akim koruma salterinin kullanimi elektrik garpmasi riskini azaltir.

Kisilerin glivenligi

>

Dikkatli olunuz, ne yaptiginiza dikkat ediniz ve elektrikli el aleti ile mantikh bir sekilde calisiniz.
Yorgunsaniz veya uyusturucu, alkol veya ilac etkisi altinda oldugunuzda elektrikli el aleti kullan-
mayiniz. Elektrikli el aletini kullanirken bir anlik dikkatsizlik ciddi yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

Kisisel koruyucu donanim ve her zaman bir koruyucu goézliik takiniz. Elektrikli el aletinin tlrine ve
kullanimina gére toz maskesi, kaymayan guvenlik ayakkabisi, koruyucu kask veya kulaklik gibi kisisel
koruyucu donanimlarin kullaniimasi yaralanma riskini azaltir.

istem disi calismayi onleyiniz. Giic kaynagina ve/veya akilyii baglamadan, girisini yapmadan veya
tasimadan once elektrikli el aletinin kapali oldugundan emin olunuz. Elektrikli el aletini tasirken
parmaginiz salterde ise veya alet agik konumda gii¢ kaynagina takilirsa bu durum kazalara yol agabilir.
Elektrikli el aletini devreye almadan 6nce ayar aletlerini veya vidalama anahtarlarini cikartiniz.
Dénen bir alet pargasinda bulunan bir alet veya anahtar yaralanmalara yol acabilir.

Asin bir viicut hareketinden sakininiz. Giivenli bir durus saglayiniz ve her zaman dengeli tutunuz.
Bdylece beklenmedik durumlarda elektrikli el aletini daha iyi kontrol edebilirsiniz.

Uygun kiyafetler giyiniz. Bol kiyafetler giymeyiniz veya taki takmayimiz. Sagclar, kiyafetleri ve
eldivenleri hareket eden parcalardan uzak tutunuz. Bol kiyafetler, taki veya uzun saglar hareket eden
pargalara takilabilir.

Toz emme ve tutma tertibatlari monte edilebiliyorsa bunlarin bagh oldugundan ve dogru kullanildi-
gindan emin olunuz. Bu toz emme tertibatinin kullanimi tozdan kaynaklanabilecek tehlikeleri azaltabilir.
Kendi giivenliginizi riske atmayiniz ve elektrikli el aletleri kullaniminda son derece tecriibeli olsaniz
bile ilgili glivenlik kurallarini ihlal etmeyiniz. Dikkatsiz kullanim saniyeler igerisinde ciddi yaralanmalara
neden olabilir.

Elektrikli el aletinin kullanimi ve ¢caligtinimasi

>

Aleti cok fazla zorlamayin. Galismaniz i¢in uygun olan elektrikli el aletini kullanin. Uygun elektrikli el
aleti ile bildirilen hizmet alaninda daha iyi ve glivenli galigirsin.

Salteri bozuk olan elektrikli el aletini kullanmayiniz. Acilip kapatilamayan bir elektrikli el aleti tehlikelidir
ve tamir edilmesi gerekir.

Alet ayarlarini yapmadan, aksesuar parcalarini degistirmeden veya aleti bir yere koymadan énce
fisi prizden ve/veya (cikarilabilir) akiiyl aletten ¢ikarimiz. Bu 6nlem, elektrikli el aletinin istem disi
calismasini engeller.

Kullanilmayan elektrikli el aletlerini cocuklarin erisemeyecegi yerde muhafaza edin. Aleti iyi
tanimayan veya bu talimatlari okumamis kisilere aleti kullandirmayiniz. Elektrikli el aletleri bilgisiz
kisiler tarafindan kullanilirsa tehlikelidir.

Elektrikli el aletlerinin ve aksesuarlarinin bakimini titizlikle yapiniz. Hareketli parcalarin kusursuz
calistigi ve sikismadigi, parcalarin kirilip kirnlmadigi veya hasar goriip gormedigi, elektrikli el aleti
fonksiyonlarinin kisitlanma durumlarini kontrol ediniz. Hasarli parcalar aleti kullanmadan énce
tamir ettiriniz. Birgok kazanin nedeni bakimi kétl yapilan elektrikli el aletleridir.

Kesme aletlerini keskin ve temiz tutun. Ozenle bakimi yapilmis keskin bigak kenari olan kesme aletleri
daha az sikisir ve kullanimi daha rahattir.

Elektrikli el aletini, aksesuarlari, ek aletleri vb. bu talimatlara gore kullanin. Galisma sartlarini ve
yapilacak isi de ayrica g6z oniinde bulundurun. Elektrikli el aletlerinin éngdérilen kullanimi diginda
kullaniimasi tehlikeli durumlara yol agabilir.

Tutamagi ve tutamak yiizeylerini daima temiz ve yag ve gresten arindirimis durumda tutunuz.
Kaygan tutamaklar ve tutamak yuzeyleri glivenli bir kullanimi ve dngdrilemeyen durumlarda elektrikli el
aletinin kontroliinu engeller.

Akiilii el aletinin kullanimi ve calistiriimasi

>

Akiileri sadece liretici tarafindan tavsiye edilen sarj cihazlar ile sarj ediniz. Belirli bir aki igin uygun
olan bir sarj cihazi, bagka akulerle kullanilirsa yanma tehlikesi vardir.

Elektrikli el aletlerinde sadece bunun icin 6ngériilen akiiler kullanilmahdir. Baska akiilerin kullanilimasi
yaralanmalara ve yanma tehlikelerine yol agabilir.

Kullanilmayan akiileri, kontaklarin kdprillenmesine sebep olabilecek ataclar, madeni paralar,
anahtarlar, civiler, vidalar veya diger kiiciik metal cisimlerden uzak tutunuz. AkU kontaklari
arasindaki kisa devre yanmalara veya alev olusumuna sebep olabilir.
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Yanhs kullanimda akiiden sivi cikabilir. Bunlar ile temasi 6nleyiniz. Yanlishkla temasta su ile
durulayiniz. Sivi gézlere temas ederse ayrica doktor yardimi isteyiniz. Disar akan aki sivisi cilt
tahrisine ve yanmalarina yol acabilir.

Hasarl veya degistirilmis akiileri kullanmayiniz. Hasarli veya degistirilmis akiler 6ngorilemeyen
sekilde yangin, patlama veya yaralanma tehlikesi iceren tutumlara neden olabilir.

Akiileri acik ates yakinina koymayiniz veya yiiksek sicakliklara maruz birakmayiniz. Acik ates veya
130°C'nin (265°F) Gzerinde sicakliklar patlama tehlikesine neden olabilir.

Tim sarj talimatlarina uyunuz ve akiiyii veya akiilii aleti kullanim kilavuzunda éngériilen sicaklik
araliginin disinda sarj etmeyiniz. Hatal sarj veya 6ngériilen sicaklik araiginin disindaki sarj islemleri
aklnUn zarar gérmesine ve yangin tehlikesine neden olabilir.

Servis

>

2.2

Elektrikli el aletinizi sadece kalifiye uzman personele ve sadece orijinal yedek parcalar ile tamir
ettiriniz. Boylece aletin glvenliginin korundugundan emin olunur.

Hasarl akiilere bakim yapmayiniz. Akilere yonelik tim bakim galigsmalan sadece Uretici veya yetkili
musteri hizmetleri tarafindan yapiimaldir.

Tim calismalara yonelik glivenlik uyarilan

Taslama, zimpara kagidi taglamasi, tel fircalarla calisma, polisaj ve kesici taglama i¢in ortak giivenlik
uyarilar:

>
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Bu elektrikli el aleti taslama makinesi, zimpara kagith zimpara, tel firca, polisaj makinesi, delik
kesici ve kesici taslama makinesi olarak kullaniimalidir. Aletle birlikte verilen tiim giivenlik
uyarilarina, talimatlara, gérsellere ve verilere dikkat ediniz. Asagdidaki talimatlar dikkate alinmazsa
elektrik carpmasi, yangin ve/veya agir yaralanmalar meydana gelebilir.

Bu elektrikli el aletini, lireticinin tasarladigi ve belirledigi amacla calismayacag sekilde degistirme-
yiniz. Bu tur bir degisiklik kontrol kaybina ve agdir yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

Uretici tarafindan bu elektrikli el aleti icin 6zel olarak gelistirilmis olmayan ve uygunlugu belirtiime-
mis aksesuarlar kullanmayiniz. Sadece aksesuar elektrikli el aletine sabitleyebilmeniz onun guvenli bir
sekilde kullanilabilecegi anlamina gelmez.

Kullanilan ek aletin izin verilen devir sayisi, elektrikli el aletinin lizerindeki devir sayisi kadar yiiksek
olmaldir. Uygun olandan daha hizli dénen aksesuar kirilabilir ve etrafa firlayabilir.

Dis cap ve kullanilan ek aletin kalinhigi, elektrikli el aletinin él¢ii verilerine uymaldir. Yanlis dlgiilen
ek aletleri yeterince korunamaz veya kontrol edilemez.

Disli uclara sahip ek aletler, taglama milinin dislisine tam olarak uymaldir. Flans ile takilan ek
aletlerde ek aletin delik capi, flanstaki baglanti noktasi ¢capina uygun olmalidir. Elektrikli el aleti
lzerine tam olarak sabitlenmeyen ek aletler dengesiz sekilde doner, cok yogun sekilde titrer ve kontrollin
kaybedilmesine neden olabilir.

Hasarl ek aletleri kullanmayiniz. Taglama diskleri gibi ek aletlerin her kullanimindan 6nce catlak
ve yirtik, asinma veya asiri kullanim, gevsek veya kinlmis tel firca veya kirik tel durumu kontrol
edilmelidir. Elektrikli el aleti veya ek alet yere diistiiyse, hasar bakimindan kontrol edilmeli veya
hasar gérmemis bir ek alet kullanilmaldir. Ek aleti kontrol edip yerlestirdiginizde siz ve cevredeki
kisiler dénen ek aletin yakinindan uzaklasmali ve alet bir dakika boyunca en yiiksek devir sayisi ile
cahstinimahdir. Hasarli ek aletler gogunlukla bu test suresinde pargalanir.

Kisisel koruyucu donanim giyiniz. Kullanima gore tam yiiz korumasi, g6z korumasi veya koruyucu
g6zlik kullaniniz. Gerekli oldugu takdirde kiiciik zmpara veya malzeme parcaciklarini uzak tutan
toz maskesi, kulaklik, koruyucu eldiven veya 6zel 6nliik giyiniz. Gozler degisik kullanimlarda olusan
havada ugusan yabanci pargaciklardan korunmalidir. Toz veya solunum maskesi kullanim sirasinda
ortaya ¢ikan tozu filtrelemelidir. Uzun siire yiksek seste bulunduysaniz duyma kaybi meydana gelebilir.
Diger kisilerin calisma alaniniza yakinlasmamasina dikkat ediniz. Galisma alanina giren herkes
kisisel koruyucu donanim giymelidir. is parcasinin kinlmis parcalari veya kirimis ek aletler ugabilir ve
dogrudan calisma alaninin disinda da yaralanmalara sebep olabilir.

Ek aletin gizli elektrik kablolarina temas edebilecegi yerlerde calisiyorsaniz elektrikli el aleti sadece
izole edilmis tutamak yiizeyinden tutunuz. Elektrik ileten bir hat ile temasta metal pargalar da gerilim
altinda kalir ve elektrik carpmasina neden olabilir.

Elektrikli el aletini, ek alet tamamen durmadan 6nce asla kapatmayiniz. Dénen ek alet, elektrikli el
aletinin kontroliini kaybedebileceginiz altlik ylzeyine dogru gidebilir.

Tasidiginiz sirada elektrikli el aleti calisir durumda olmamalidir. Kiyafetiniz dénen ek alete istem digi
takilabilir ve ek alet viicudunuzu delebilir.

Elektrikli el aletinizin havalandirma deliklerini diizenli bir sekilde temizleyiniz. Motor fani muhafazaya
toz geker ve metal tozlarinin birikmesinden dolayi elektrikli tehlikelere neden olabilir.
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» Elektrikli el aletini yanici maddelerin yakininda kullanmayiniz. Kivilcimlar bu maddeleri tutusturabilir.

» Sivi sogutma maddesi gerektiren ek aletleri kullanmayiniz. Su ve diger sivi sogutma maddelerinin
kullanilmasi elektrik garpmasina neden olabilir.

Geri tepme ve ilgili glivenlik uyarilan

Geri tepme; taslama diski, taglama tablasi, tel firga vb. ddénen bir ek aletin sikismasi veya bloke olmasi

nedeniyle ani bir tepki vermesidir. Sikisma veya bloke olma nedeniyle dénen ek alet aniden durur. Bu nedenle

kontrol edilemeyen elektrikli el aleti, blokaj noktasinda ek aletin déntis yénlnin tersine ivmelenir.

Ornegin bir taglama diski is pargasinda sikisirsa veya bloke olursa, is pargasina giren zimpara diskinin kenari

sikisabilir ve bu nedenle taslama diski kirilabilir veya geri tepmeye neden olabilir. Taslama diski, blokaj

noktasinda diskin dénis yonlne bagli olarak kullanan kisinin Gzerine dogru veya kullanan kisiden uzaga
dogru hareket eder. Bu durumda taslama diskleri de kirlabilir.

Elektrikli el aletinin yanlis veya hatall kullaniimasi sonucunda geri tepme meydana gelir. Asagida tanimlanan

6zel 6nlemler alinarak geri tepme engellenebilir.

» Elektrikli el aletini iki elinizle sikica tutunuz ve viicudunuzu ve kollarimizi geri tepmelere karsi
koyabileceginiz sekle getiriniz. Geri tepmelerde ve yiiksek devirlerdeki reaksiyon anlarinda kontrolii
saglayabilmek icin her zaman ilave tutamaktan tutunuz. Aleti kullanan kisi 6zel 6nlemler alarak geri
tepme veya reaksiyon guiclerine karsi koyabilir.

» Elinizi kesinlikle dénen ek aletlerin yakinlarinda bulundurmayiniz. Ek alet geri teperken elinizin
Uizerinden gegebilir.

» Viicudunuzu elektrikli el aletinin bir geri tepmede hareket ettigi bolgeden uzak tutunuz. Geri tepme
blokaj yerinde elektrikli el aleti taglama diskinin hareketinin ters yoniinde hareket ettirir.

» Ozellikle kdselerde ve keskin kenarl yerlerde daha dikkatli bir sekilde calisiniz. Ek aletlerin is
parcasindan geri tepmesini ve is parcasina sikismasini engelleyiniz. Donen ek alet kdselerde, keskin
kenarlarda veya carptiginda sikismaya meyillidir. Bu bir kontrol kaybina veya geri tepmeye neden olur.

» Zincirli veya digli testere bicaklar ve 10 mm lizerinde genislikte yivlere sahip boéliimlii elmas
bicaklar kullanmayiniz. Bu tir ek aletler, cogunlukla bir geri tepmeye veya elektrikli el aleti Gzerindeki
kontrollin kaybedilmesine neden olur.

Taslama ve kesici taslama icin 6zel glivenlik uyarilari:

» Elektrikli el aletiniz icin sadece izin verilen zmparalama goévdesi ve bu zimparalama gévdesi icin
ongorillen koruma bashgini kullaniniz. Elektrikli el aleti icin 6n goérilmemis olan taslama carklar
yeterince korumali degildir ve glivenli degildir.

» Alcak taslama diskleri, taslama yiizeylerinin koruma bashgi kenarindan tasmayacag: sekilde
takilmahdir. Uygun olmayan sekilde takilan ve koruma basligi kenarindan tasan bir taglama diski
yeterince yaglanamaz.

» Koruma baslig elektrikli el aletine giivenli bir sekilde takilmali ve maksimum giivenlik icin tagslama
govdesinin miimkiin olan en kiiciik parcasi kullanici tarafini géstermelidir. Koruma baslig kullanan
kisiyi; kirlan pargalardan, taglama gévdeleriyle temas etmekten veya kivilcim ve kiyafetin alev almasindan
korumaya yardim eder.

» Zimparalama gévdeleri sadece uygunlugu belirtilmis uygulama imkanlari igin kullaniimaldir. Ornek:
Asla kesim icin kesme diskinin yan tarafini kullanmayiniz. Kesme diskleri diskin kenari ile malzemenin
kazinmasi icin uygundur. Zimparalama gévdesine yanlardan uygulanan kuvvetten dolayi kinlma meydana
gelebilir.

» Sizin tarafinizdan secilen zimpara diski i¢in daima hasar gérmemis uygun ebatta ve sekilde sikma
flanslan kullaniniz. Uygun olan flanglar taglama diskini destekler ve taglama diskinin kiriima tehlikesini
azaltir. Kesme diskleri flanglarn diger taslama diskleri flanglarindan farklidir.

» Daha bilyiik elektrikli el aletlerine ait kullanilmis taslama disklerini kullanmayiniz. Buyik elektrikli
el aletleri i¢in kullanilan taglama diskleri daha klguk elektrikli el aletlerinin daha yuksek devir sayilari igin
tasarlanmamistir ve kirilabilir.

» Iki kez kullanilabilen taslama takimlanini kullanirken her zaman ilgili uygulama icin tasarlanan
koruma bashgi kullaniniz. Yanlis koruma basliginin kullanilmasi, sadece yetersiz koruma saglayabilir ve
bu da ciddi yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

Kesici taslama icin diger 6zel giivenlik uyarilan:

» Kesme diskinin bloke olmasini ve ¢ok yiiksek presleme basincini 6nleyiniz. Gok derin kesimler
yapmayiniz. Kesme diskinin asiri kullanimi aletin aginmasini artirir ve kiriima tehlikesi ve blokaja neden
olabilir ve bu nedenle bir geri tepme veya zimparalama gévdesinin kirimasi s6z konusu olabilir.

» Doner kesme diskinin 6n ve arka tarafindaki alandan uzak durunuz. Eger kesme diski is pargasinda
kendinizden baska bir ydne hareket ettirirseniz, geri tepme sonucu elektrikli el aleti doner disk ile birlikte
dogrudan size dogru hareket eder.
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» Eger kesme diski sikisiyorsa veya calismaya ara verirseniz, aleti kapatiniz ve disk durana kadar
bekleyiniz. Asla calisir durumdaki kesme diskini is par¢casindan cekmeyiniz, aksi takdirde bir geri
tepme meydana gelebilir. Sikismanin sebebini belirleyiniz ve sebebini gideriniz.

» Elektrikli el aletini is parcasi lizerine getirilmedigi siirece devreye almayiniz. Dikkatlice kesime
devam edilmeden 6nce kesme diskinin tam devir sayisina ulasmasini saglayiniz. Aksi takdirde
diskler takilabilir, is parcasindan ¢ikabilir ve geriye dogru bir darbeye neden olabilir.

» Sikisan bir kesme diskinin geri tepmesini 6nlemek i¢in levhalan veya biiyiik is parcalarini destek-
leyiniz. Bk is parcalar kendi agirliklarindan dolay: bikilebilir. is parcasi; diskin her iki tarafindan,
kesme bdlgesine yakin bir noktadan ve ayni zamanda kenardan desteklenmelidir.

» Mevcut duvarlarda veya goriillemeyen diger alanlarda 6zellikle "Cep kesimlerinde" cok dikkatli
olunuz. Derine dalan kesme diski gaz, su, elektrik hatlarinin ve diger nesnelerin kesiminde geriye dogru
tepmeye neden olur.

» dogrusal olmayan kesimler yapmaya calismayiniz. Kesme diskinin asir kullanimi aletin asinmasini
artinr ve kirnlma tehlikesi ve blokaja neden olabilir ve bu nedenle s6z konusu olabilecek bir geri tepme
veya zimparalama gévdesinin kirllmasi sagir yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

Zimpara kagidi taglamasi icin 6zel glivenlik uyarilari:

» Sadece dogru boyutta zimpara kagitlan kullaniniz. Zimpara kagidi boyutuna iliskin uretici verilerine
uyunuz. Zimpara tablasindan gok fazla tasan zimpara kagitlari, diskin bloke olmasina, zimpara kagitlarinin
zarar gérmesine veya geri tepmeye ve yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

Polisaj icin 6zel giivenlik uyarilan:

» Polisaj kapaginda gevsek parca olmamasina, 6zellikle de sabitleme iplerine dikkat ediniz. Sa-
bitleme iplerini biikiip baglayiniz veya kisaltiniz. Gevsek, birlikte ddnen sabitleme ipleri parmaklari
yakalayabilir veya is pargasina sarilabilir.

Tel fircalarla calisma igin 6zel giivenlik uyarilan:

» Tel fircanin normal calismada da tel parcalan kaybetmesine dikkat edilmelidir. Telleri fazla
bastirarak asin yiikke maruz birakmayimiz. Ugusan tel parcalari ince kiyafetlere veya viicuda kolayca
saplanabilir.

» Eger koruma bashgi dngoriiliiyorsa, koruma bashgi ve tel fircanin birbiri ile temas etmesi 6nlen-
melidir. Tabla ve ¢anak firgalari, presleme basinci ve merkezkac kuvvetleri ile caplarini blyutebilir.

2.3 Ek giivenlik uyanlan

Kisilerin glvenligi

» Uriinii ve aksesuar sadece teknik agidan sorunsuz durumdayken kullaniniz.

» Uriin veya aksesuar izerinde asla manipiilasyon veya degisiklik yapilmamalidir.

» Uriinii her zaman iki elinizle dngériilen tutamaklardan sikica tutunuz. Tutamaklan kuru, temiz, yagsiz ve
gressiz bir sekilde tutunuz.

» Uriin toz emme tertibati olmadan calisiyorsa toz olusturan calismalarda hafif solunum koruma maskesi
takilmalidir.

» Parmaklarinizdaki kan dolagiminin daha iyi olmasi i¢in sik sik molalar veriniz ve parmak egzersizleri
yapiniz. Uzun siiren ¢alismalarda yiiksek titresim, parmaklar, eller veya bileklerdeki sinir sisteminde veya
kan damarlarinda rahatsizliklara neden olabilir.

» Dénen pargalara temas etmekten kagininiz. Uriinii galigma alaninda galistrmaya baglayiniz. Dénen
pargalara, 6zellikle dénen aletlere temas etmek yaralanmalara yol agabilir.

» Yere koymadan énce Urliniin tamamen durmasini bekleyiniz.

» Bu (rlin gdzetim altinda olmayan yetersiz giigteki kisiler igin uygun degildir. Uriinii gocuklardan uzak
tutunuz.

» Taslama, zimparalama, kesme ve delme iglemleri sonucunda olusan tozlar tehlikeli kimyasallar i¢erebilir.
Bazi 6rnekler sunlardir: Kursun temelli kursun veya boya; Tugla, beton ve diger duvar Urinleri, dogal tas
ve diger silikat iceren Urlinler; Mese, kayin gibi belirli ahsaplar ve kimyasal islem gérmis ahsap; Asbest
veya asbest igerikli malzemeler. Caligilan malzemenin tehlike sinifina gére kullanicinin ve gevredeki
kisilerin maruziyetini belirleyiniz. Maruziyeti glvenli bir seviyede tutmak icin bir toz toplama sisteminin
kullanimi veya uygun bir solunum koruma maskesinin kullanimi gibi gerekli dnlemleri aliniz. Maruziyeti
azaltmaya yonelik genel 6nlemler asagidakilerdir:

» lyi havalandirilan bir alanda calisma,

» Tozile uzun sireli temastan kaginma,

» YUz ve vicuttaki tozlar giderme,

» Koruyucu kiyafet kullanma ve maruz kalan alanlari su ve sabunla yikama.
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» Urliniin kullanimi sirasinda kullanici ve gevresinde bulunan kisiler bir koruyucu gézliik, koruyucu kask ve
kulaklik kullanmalidir.

» Alet degisimi sirasinda koruyucu eldiven takilmalidir. Ek alete takilan uglara dokunmak kesik ve yanik
turlinde yaralanmalara yol agabilir.

» Aletlerin ve/veya aksesuarlarin diismesi nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi. Galismaya baslamadan 6nce, aku
ve monte edilmis aksesuarlarin giivenli sekilde sabitlendiginden emin olunuz.

» Havalandirma deliklerini her zaman agik birakiniz. Uzeri kapatilan havalandirma delikleri nedeniyle yanma
tehlikesi!

» Uriinii ancak calisma konumuna getirdikten sonra calistiriniz.

» Yere koymadan dnce Urindn tamamen durmasini bekleyiniz.

» Eger Urln tarafindan ¢alisma sinirlarinin asilmasi veya bos aki durumu algilanirsa, aletin motor tarafindan
frenlenmemesi s6z konusu olabilir.

» Bu Urtine herhangi bir kemer kancasi sabitlemeyiniz.

Elektrikli el aletleri ile dikkatli calisiimasi ve aletin dogru kullaniimasi

» Zimpara diskleri Ureticinin talimatlarina uygun olarak saklanmali ve kullaniimaldir.

» Urlinii asla koruma basligi olmadan kullanmayiniz.

» Aleti emniyete aliniz. is parcasini sabit tutmak igin germe tertibati veya bir mengene kullaniniz. Béylece
Urlin, elle tutulmasina kiyasla daha givenli durur ve ayrica her iki eliniz de aleti kullanmak igin bosta kalir.

» Kaba zimparalama igin kesici taglama disklerini kullanmayiniz.

» Ek aleti ve flansi iyice sikiniz. Ek alet ve flang iyice sikimamigsa kapatma sonrasinda ek aletin frenleme
esnasinda alet motoru tarafindan milinden ayriimasi s6z konusu olabilir.

Elektrik glivenligi

» Calismaya baslamadan 6nce calisma alaninda Uzeri 6rtilU elektrik kablosu, gaz ve su borusu bulunup
bulunmadigini kontrol ediniz. Bir elektrik hattina, bir gaz veya su borusuna zarar verilmesi halinde, Griiniin
disindaki metal parcalar elektrik carpmasina veya patlamaya neden olabilir.

» iletken malzemelerin sik islenmesi durumunda, kirlenen Urlnleri diizenli araliklarla Hilti servisine kontrol
ettiriniz. Alet Ust ylzeyindeki toz, 6zellikle iletken malzeme veya nem, uygunsuz kullanimlar sonucu
elektrik garpmasina yol acabilir.

Calisma yeri

» Kirma caligmalarinda, calisilacak yerin karsi tarafinda bulunan bélgeyi emniyete aliniz. Kirllan pargalar
disar ve / veya yere dusebilir ve dider kisilerin yaralanmasina sebep olabilir.

» Tastyicl duvarlardaki oyuklar veya diger yapilardaki oyuklar, dzellikle beton demiri ve tasiyici elemanlarin
kesilmesinde statik etki edebilir. Calismaya baslamadan énce yetkili statikgi, mimar veya yetkili insaat
bdlimine daniginiz.

Koruma baslhiginin kullanimina yonelik ek bilgiler

Asagidaki risklerden kaginmak igin her zaman dogru koruma baslig kullanin, bkz: "Kullanilan donanima gére

disklerin belirlenmesi" bdlimu.

» Yizey taslama icin 6n kapakli standart koruma bashgi kullanildiginda, koruma baslgdi is pargasina temas
edebilir ve bu nedenle kontrol kaybina neden olabilir.

» Kalinligi izin verilen maksimum kalinigi asan bir tel firga kullanildiginda, teller koruma basligina takilabilir
ve Kirilabilir.

» Asindirici kesme diskleriyle metalde kesici taglama igin standart koruma baghgi kullanildiginda, kivilcimlara
ve pargaciklara ve diskin kirlmasi durumunda disk kiymiklarina maruz kalma riski artar.

» Beton veya duvar kesme ve taslama igin 6n kapakli veya kapaksiz standart koruma basligi kullanildiginda,
daha fazla toz yliku ve Urliniin kontrollinG kaybetme riski artar, bu da geri tepmelere neden olabilir.

2.4 AKkiilii aletlerin 6zenli caligtinimasi ve kullanimi

» Lityum lyon akiilerin kullanilmasi sirasinda asagida belirtilen giivenlik uyarilanini dikkate aliniz.
Bunlara dikkate alinmamasi ciltte tahriglere, agir korozif yaralanmalara, kimyasal yaniklara, yangin ve /
veya patlamalara neden olabilir.

» Aklyu sadece teknik olarak kusursuz durumdayken kullaniniz.

» Hasarlar 6nlemek icin ve sagliga ciddi zarar verici sivilari engellemek igin akdlere itinali davraniniz!

» Akulere asla midahale edilmemeli ve tzerlerinde onarim yapiimamalhdir!

» Akller pargalarina ayriimamal, eziimemeli, 80° C (176° F) Uzerine isitiimamali veya yakilmamalidir.

» Darbeye maruz kalmis veya baska bir hasar gérmus akuleri kullanmayiniz. Akulerinizi hasar belirtilerine
karsi dlizenli olarak kontrol ediniz.

» Geri donusturtlmus veya onarilmis akileri asla kullanmayiniz.
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Akuyl veya aklyle galisan bir elektrikli el aletini asla bir seyi cakmak veya bir seye vurmak igin
kullanmayiniz.

Akuleri asla dogrudan giines 1s1dina, asir sicaklik, kivilcim veya agik atese maruz birakmayiniz. Bu durum
patlamalara neden olabilir.

Aklnin kutbuna parmaklariniz, aletler, takilar veya diger elektriksel olarak iletken nesnelerle dokunmayiniz.
Bu durum akiye hasar verebilir, maddi hasarlara ve yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

Akuleri yagmurdan, islakliktan ve sivilardan uzak tutunuz. Akdlerin igine nemin girmesi, kisa devrelere,
elektrik carpmalarina, yaniklara, yangina veya patlamalara neden olabilir.

Sadece akd tipi igin 6ngdrilmus olan sarj cihazlarini ve elektrikli el aletlerini kullaniniz. Bunun igin ilgili
kullanim kilavuzlarindaki verileri dikkate aliniz.

Akuyl patlama tehlikesi olan ortamlarda kullanmayiniz veya depolamayiniz.

AkU tutulamayacak kadar sicaksa arizali olabilir. Pili, yanici malzemelere yeterli mesafede, goérunir ve
yanici olmayan bir yere yerlestiriniz. Akilyl sogumaya birakiniz. Aki bir saat sonra hala dokunulamayacak
kadar sicaksa, arizali demektir. Hilti servisiyle irtibat kurunuz veya "Hilti Lityum iyon akiiler igin giivenlik
ve kullanim uyarilar" dokiimanini okuyunuz.

Lityum Iyon akiileri tagima, depolama ve kullanma igin gegerli ézel yénetmelikleri dikkate aliniz.
— Sayfa 240

Bu kullanim kilavuzunun sonundaki QR kodu tarayarak ulasabileceginiz, Hilti Lityum iyon akiiler
icin glivenlik ve kullanim uyarilarini okuyunuz.

Tanimlama

3.1

3.2

Uriine genel bakis fl

Standart koruma baghgi

Mil

Dénme yonl oku

Kapak agma digmesi

Tutamak igin vidal yuva

Yan tutamak

Mil ayarlama diigmesi

A¢ma/kapama salteri

Hiz ayarn

Akl durum gostergesi

AKkU kilit agma tusu

Ak

Toz filtresi

Kivilcim koruma levhasi

O-ringli sikma flangi

Kesici taglama diski / kaba zimparalama diski
Germe somunu

Hizl baglanti somunu Kwik lock (opsiyonel)
Sikma anahtari

CIICICISISIGICICICICICIOICICICIOIONS)

Usuliine uygun kullanim

Tanimlanan drin, elle kullanilan, aklyle galisan bir acili taglayicidir. Alet metalik ve mineralli maddelerin
kesici taglama ve kaba zimparalamasini yapmanin yani sira su kullanmadan firgalama ve zimpara kagidi ile

zim

230

paralama yapmak igin tasarlanmistir. Yalniz kuru taglama/kesme iglemleri i¢in kullanilabilir.

Bu (iriin igin sadece B 22 tip serisi Hilti Nuron Lityum iyon akiileri kullaniniz. Optimum giic icin Hilti bu
Urlnle birlikte bu kullanim kilavuzunun sonundaki tabloda belirtilen akulerin kullanilmasini tavsiye eder.

Bu akdler igin sadece Hilti sarj cihazlarinin bu kullanim kilavuzunun sonundaki tabloda belirtilen serilerini

kullaniniz.

Turkce 2251374
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3.3 Teslimat kapsami

Aclli taglayici, yan tutamak, standart koruma bashgi, 6n kapak, sikma flansi, germe somunu, sikma anahtari,
toz filtresi, kullanim kilavuzu.

Uriin icin izin verilen diger sistem Uriinlerini Hilti Store'da veya su adreste bulabilirsiniz: www.hilti.group

3.4 ATC

Uriin, elektronik hizli kapatma donanimina ATC (Active Torque Control) sahiptir.

Ek alet takilir veya sikigirsa, Uriin aniden kontrolsiiz sekilde ters yénde dénmeye baglar. ATC, Griniin bu ani
dénme hareketini algilar ve Grini derhal kapatir.

Usulline uygun ¢alisma durumu igin Uriiniin dénebilmesi gereklidir.
Basaril hizli kapatmanin ardindan, Uriint kapatiniz ve tekrar aciniz.

3.5 Motor koruma fonksiyonu

Motor koruma fonksiyonu akim girisi ile motor isinmasini denetler ve Uriini asir Isinmaya karsi korur.

Presleme basinci nedeniyle motor asin yiiklendiginde Grliniin performansi fark edilir bicimde diser veya Urlin
durabilir.

Asin yiklenme neticesinde durma veya devir sayisinda disus yasanirsa Urinin ylkund azaltmal ve
yaklasik 30 saniye rélantide ¢alistirmalisiniz.

3.6 Entegre fren

Entegre fren araciligiyla ek aletin durmasina kadar gecen sire kisaltilir.

Bu fonksiyon sadece Uruin elektrik ile beslendiginde calisir.
Secilen ek alete gore fren siresi farklilik gosterir.

3.7 OnkapakZ
Standart koruma baglikli 6n kapagdi asagidaki uygulamalarda kullaniniz:

* Dz kaba zimparalama diski ile kaba zimparalama
* Kesici taglama diski ile kesici taglama

3.8 Toz kapagi (kesme) DC-EX 125/5" C Kompakt kapak (aksesuar) £

Mineral zeminlerde elmas taslama diski ile kesici taslama isleri icin kompakt baslik DC-EX 125/5" C
kullaniimaldir.

Bu muhafaza ile metal islemek yasaktir.

3.9 Toz kapagi (kesme) DC-EX 125/5"M (aksesuar) £l

Mineralli zeminlerde elmas taglama diski ile kesici taglama ve oluk agma isleri sadece bir toz kapagi
yuratilmelidir.
DIKKAT Bu baslik ile metal iglemek yasaktrr.

3.10 Toz kapag (taslama) DG-EX 125/5" (aksesuar) B

Bu taglama sistemi, yalnizca elmas konik disklerle mineralli ylizeylerin taglanmasi i¢in uygundur.
Bu muhafaza ile metal igslemek yasaktir.
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3.11  Uygun elmas kanal agcma disklerinin geometrisi

Elmas kanal agma disklerinin agagidaki geometrik 6n |
kosullari karsilamasi gerekir. |

Teknik veriler

G G
Tabakalar arasindaki yarik ge- | <10 mm |
nisligi (G) |
Kesme agisi negatif |

3.12  Lityum iyon akii gostergeleri

Hilti Nuron Lityum iyon akiiler sarj durumunu, hata mesajlarini ve akiiniin durumunu gésterebilir.
3.12.1 $arj durumu ve hata mesajlar gostergeleri

Diisen akii nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi!

» AkU takiliyken, kilit agma tusuna bastiktan sonra, kullandiginiz Griinde akiiniin yerine oturdugundan emin
olunuz.

Asagidaki gostergelerden birini gériintlilemek igin akiniin kilit agma tusuna kisa sureli basiniz.
Bagli olan Urlin agik oldugu sirece, sarj durumu ve olasi arizalar da siirekli gértintilenir.

Durum Anlami

Dort (4) LED strekli yesil yaniyor Sarj durumu: % 100 ila % 71 arasi

Ug (3) LED siirekli yesil yaniyor Sarj durumu: % 70 ila % 51 arasi

iki (2) LED stirekli yesil yaniyor Sarj durumu: % 50 ila % 26 arasi

Bir (1) LED surekli yesil yaniyor Sarj durumu: % 25 ila % 10 arasl

Bir (1) LED yavasga yesil renkte yanip sénlyor Sarj durumu: < % 10

Bir (1) LED hizlica yesil yanip sdnlyor Lityum Iyon akii tamamen desarj olmus. Akilyii sarj
ediniz.

Akulniin sarj isleminden sonra LED hala hizl yanip
sOnlyorsa, lutfen Hilti servisiyle irtibat kurunuz.

Bir (1) LED hizlica sari yanip sdnlyor Lityumn iyon akii veya buna bagl (iriin agin yiiklendi,
cok sicak, gok soguk veya bagka bir hata mevcut.
Urinii ve akilyli 6nerilen calisma sicakligina getiri-
niz ve kullanirken Uriind asin yike maruz birakmayi-
niz.

Mesaj devam ediyorsa Hilti servisiyle irtibat kuru-
nuz.

Bir (1) LED sari yaniyor Lityum Iyon akii ve baglantili Griin uyumlu degildir.
Litfen Hilti servisine bagvurunuz.

Bir (1) LED hizlica kirmizi yanip séniyor Lityumn Iyon akii bloke olmus ve kullanilamaz. Liit-
fen Hilti servisine bagvurunuz.

3.12.2 Akii durumunun gostergeleri

Akl durumunu sorgulamak igin, kilit agma tusuna U¢ saniyeden fazla basili tutunuz. Sistem; disme, delinme,
harici 1sI hasarlar vb. gibi usuline uygun olmayan kullanim nedeniyle pilde potansiyel hatali fonksiyon
algilamiyor.

Durum Anlami

TUm LED'ler calisma 1511 olarak yaniyor ve ardin- AKU kullanimina devam edilebilir.
dan bir (1) LED surekli yesil yaniyor.
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Durum

Anlami

Tdm LED'ler galigma 1s101 olarak yaniyor ve ardin-
dan bir (1) LED hizlica sar yanip sénuiyor.

nuz.

Akiiniin durumuna iligkin sorgu tamamlanamadi.
islemi tekrarlayiniz veya Hilti servisiyle irtibat kuru-

TUum LED'ler galisma 1s1§1 olarak yaniyor ve ardin-
dan bir (1) LED surekli kirmizi yaniyor.

Bagli bir Griiniin kullanimina devam edilebiliyorsa,
kalan aki kapasitesi %50'nin altindadir.
Bagli bir Grtiniin kullanimina devam edilemiyorsa,
akintin kullanim 6mri dolmustur ve aki degistiril-
melidir. Latfen Hilti servisine basvurunuz.

4 Sarf malzemesi

Sadece yapay regine baglantil liflerle gliglendiriimis diskler (maks. & 125 mm) kullanilmalidir. Bu diskler en
az 11000/dak devir sayisi ve 80 m/san gevresel hiz i¢in uygun olmalidir.

DIKKAT! Kesici taslama diskleri ile yapilan kesme ve yiv agma calismalan sirasinda her zaman ilave
on kapakl standart koruma bashgi veya komple kapali bir toz kapag kullaniniz.

Diskler
Tip Kullanim Kisa isaret Zemin maks. maks. cap
kalinhk
Asindirici kesici taglama | Kesici taglama, yiv | AC-D metalik 2,5 mm 125 mm
diski acma
Elmas kesici taglama Kesici taglama, yiv | DC-TP, DC-D mineralli 3 mm 125 mm
diski agcma (SPX, SP, P)
Asindirici kaba zimpara- | Kaba zimparalama | AG-D, AF-D, metalik 6,4 mm 125 mm
lama diski AN-D
Elmas kaba zimparalama | Kaba zimparalama | DG-CW (SPX, mineralli — 125 mm
diski SP, P)
Tel firca Tel firgalar 3CS, 4CS, 3SS, | metalik — 75 mm
488 27 mm 125 mm
Elmas karot ucu Fayans delme DD-M14 mineralli — 125 mm
Fiber disk Kaba zimparalama | AP-D metalik — 125 mm
Kullanilan donanima gére disklerin belirlenmesi
Po- | Donanim AC-D AP-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, |3CS, 4CS,
zis- AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
yon AN-D P) (SPX, SP, | DD-M14
P)
A Koruma bashgi v v v v v v
(standart)
B On kapak (A ile v — — — v —
baglantili olarak)
C Toz kapag (taslama) — — — v — —
DG-EX 1255"
D Toz kapagi (kesme) — — — —_ v —
DC-EX 1255"C (Aile
baglantili olarak)
E Toz kapagdi (yiv agma) — — — — v —
DC-EX 125/5"M
F Adaptdér DC-EX SL (E — — — — v —
ile baglantil olarak)
G Yan tutamak (stan- v v v v v v
dart)
H Germe somunu v — v v v -
(standart)
Turkce 233




IS

Po- | Donanim AC-D AP-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, | 3CS, 4CS,
zis- AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
yon AN-D P) (SPX, SP, | DD-M14
P)
| Sikma flang! (stan- v — v v v —
dart)
J Kwik lock (H igin v — v — v —
opsiyonel)
K Germe somunu (fiber — v — — — —
disk)
L Destek plakasi (fiber — v — — — —
disk)
5 Teknik veriler
AG 4S-22-125
Nominal gerilim 216V
Olgme devir sayisi 8.500 dev/dak
Maksimum disk capi 125 mm
EPTA prosediirii 01 uyarinca akiisiiz agirhk 2,1 kg
Tahrik mili vida dislisi M14
Mil uzunlugu 22 mm
isletim sirasindaki ortam sicaklig -17°C ...60°C
(1°F ... 140 °F)
Depolama sicakligi -20°C ... 70°C
(-4 °F ... 158 °F)

5.1 Akii
Akii calisma gerilimi 216V
Akii agirhgi Bu kullanim kilavuzunun sonuna
bakiniz
isletim sirasindaki ortam sicakligi -17°C ...60°C
(1°F ... 140 °F)
Depolama sicakligi -20°C ... 40°C
(-4 °F ... 104 °F)
Sarj baslangicinda akii sicakhgi -10°C ... 45°C
(14 °F ... 113 °F)

5.2 62841-2-3:2021 uyarinca ses bilgisi ve titresim degerleri

Bu talimatlarda belirtilen ses basinci ve titresim degerleri, ilgili normlara uygun bir 6lgim metodu ile
Olgulmustur ve elektrikli el aletlerinin birbirleri ile karsilastirimasi igin kullanilabilir. Zorlanmalarin gegici olarak
degerlendirmesine de uygundur.

Belirtilen degerler, elektrikli el aletinin ana kullanim alanlarini temsil eder. Elektrikli el aletinin, farkli ek aletlerle
veya yetersiz bakim yapilmis sekilde kullaniimasi durumunda, veriler sapma gdsterebilir. Bu durum, toplam
calisma slresi boyunca zorlanmayi belirgin sekilde ylkseltebilir.

Dogru bir zorlanma degerlendirmesi igin elektrikli el aletinin kapatildigi veya ¢alisir konumda oldugu ve ayrica
kullanimda olmadigi zamanlar da dikkate alinmalidir. Bu durum, toplam calisma siresi boyunca zorlanmayi
belirgin sekilde azaltabilir.

Kullaniciyi ses ve/veya titresimin etkilerinden koruyacak ek glivenlik énlemleri belirleyiniz, érnegin: Elektrikli
el aletinin ve ek aletlerin bakiminin yapilmasi, ellerin sicak tutulmasi, is akislarinin diizenlenmesi.

ince saclarin veya genis yiizey alanina sahip diger hafif titresimli yapilarin taslanmasi, belirtilen giriilti
emisyon degerlerinin izerinde glriilti emisyonuna neden olabilir. Ortaya c¢ikan glrilti emisyonlarini, agir,
esnek yalitim paspaslar takmak gibi ses azaltici 6nlemler alarak azaltabilirsiniz. Gurdltiye maruz kalma
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riskini degerlendirirken ve uygun koruyucu kulaklik secerken, her zaman su yiksek degerleri de géz 6niinde
bulundurunuz.

Ses bilgileri
AG 4S-22-125
Emisyon ses basinci seviyesi (L) 89 dB(A)
Emniyetsizlik ses basinci seviyesi (K;,) 3 dB(A)
Ses giicii seviyesi (Ly,) 97 dB(A)
Ses giicii seviyesi icin emniyetsizlik (Ky,) 3 dB(A)
Vibrasyon bilgileri
Kesme gibi diger kullanimlar farkli vibrasyon degerlerine neden olabilir.
AG 4S-22-125
Ust yiizey zimparalama (ay, »c) B 22-55 5,1 m/sn2
B 22-255 5,4 m/sn?
Emniyetsizlik (K) 1,5 m/sn?

6 Calisma hazirhgi

Al ikaz
Yaralanma tehlikesi kazara calismaya baslama nedeniyle!
» Akuyu takmadan énce ilgili Griiniin kapall konumda oldugundan emin olunuz.
» Cihazin ayarlarini yapmadan veya aksesuarlari degistirmeden dnce aklyl gikartiniz.

Bu doklimanda ve Urln tzerinde bulunan guvenlik ve uyari bilgilerine dikkat ediniz.

6.1 Akiiniin sarj edilmesi

1. Sarj etmeden 6nce sarj cihazinin kullanim kilavuzunu okuyunuz.
2. Ak ve sarj cihazinin kontaklarinin temiz ve kuru olmasina dikkat ediniz.
3. AkuUyu izin verilen sarj cihazinda sarj ediniz. — Sayfa 230

6.2 Akiiniin yerlestirilmesi

Al ikaz
Yaralanma tehlikesi kisa devre veya akiiniin diismesi nedeniyle!

» Akuyu yerlestirmeden 6nce, aki kontaklarinda ve Urln igindeki kontaklarda yabanci cisim bulunmadidin-
dan emin olunuz.

» AkUnUn her zaman tam oturdugundan emin olunuz.

1. llk kullanim &ncesinde akii tamamen sarj edilmelidir.
2. Akuyu Urline, duyulur sekilde yerine oturana kadar itiniz.
3. AkuUnln alette emniyetli bir sekilde yerlesip yerlesmedigini kontrol ediniz.

6.3 Akiiniin cikartilmasi

1. Akiniin serbest birakma diigmelerine basiniz.
2. Akuyu Urinden ¢ikartiniz.

6.4 Hilti disme emniyeti montaji (opsiyonel) E

Uriin ile calisirken, yiiksek pozisyonlardaki calismalar icin gegerli ulusal yénetmelikler mutlaka dikkate
alinmalidir.

Dlsme emniyetinin kullanim kilavuzunu dikkate aliniz.

1. Disme emniyetinin her iki mandalini kivilcim koruma levhasinin (izerine yerlestiriniz.
2. Dusme emniyetini ilgili civatalarla kivilcim koruma levhasi igin éngdriilen deliklerden sabitleyiniz.
3. Akuyd yerlestiriniz. - Sayfa 235
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6.5 Devrilme emniyeti

Al ikaz
Diisen alet ve/veya aksesuar nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi!
» Sadece Uriniinlz icin tavsiye edilen Hilti alet baglama ipini kullaniniz.
» Her kullanimdan 6nce alet baglama ipinin sabitleme noktasini olasi hasarlar bakimindan kontrol ediniz.

ﬂ Yiksekteki calismalar i¢in ulusal ydnetmelikleri dikkate aliniz.

Bu Urdn icin devriime emniyeti olarak sadece Hilti disme korumasi #2293133 ile Hilti alet kordonunun

#2261970 bir kombinasyonunu kullaniniz.

» Disme emniyetini aksesuarlarin montaj araliklarina sabitleyiniz. Giivenli tutusu kontrol ediniz.

» Alet kordonunun bir karabinini diisme emniyetine ve ikinci karabinini de tasiyici yapiya sabitleyiniz. Her
iki karabinin de emniyetli bir sekilde sabitlenmis olup olmadigini kontrol ediniz.

ﬂ Hilti diisme emniyetinin yani sira Hilti alet kordonunun kullanim kilavuzlarini da dikkate aliniz.

6.6 Yan tutamagin takilmasi
» Yan tutamagi 6ngdriilen digli kovana vidalayiniz.
6.7 Koruma basliginin takilmasi veya sokiilmesi

/\ DIKKAT
Yaralanma tehlikesi. Ek alet sicak veya keskin kenarli olabilir.
» Takma, s6kme, ayar galismalari ve ariza giderme sirasinda koruyucu eldiven takiniz.

» llgili koruma baghginin montaj kilavuzuna dikkat ediniz.

6.7.1 Standart koruma bashginin monte edilmesi

Koruma baslhidi, yalnizca bir Griinin ilgili koruma bashgina takilmasini garantilemek igin bir kodlama
noktasina sahiptir. Koruma bashg, Griinlin baslik takma yuvasindaki kodlama noktanizla galigir.

1. Koruma baslhgini, koruma basligi ve Uriin Gzerindeki iki U¢gen isaret karsi karsiya gelecek bigimde mil
halkasina takiniz.

2. Koruma basghgini mil halkasina bastiriniz.

3. Muhafaza kilit agma diigmesine basiniz, koruma basligini istenen konumda yuvasina oturtana kadar
bastiriniz.
» Baslik agma diigmesi geri atar.

6.7.2 Standart koruma bashiginin ayarlanmasi

» Muhafaza kilit agma diigmesine basiniz, koruma bashgini istenen konumda yuvasina oturtana kadar
bastiriniz.

6.7.3 Standart koruma bashgini sokiilmesi

1. Koruma baslhgi kilit agma diigmesine basiniz, triin ve koruma basglidi tizerindeki iki tiggen isaret birbirinin
karsisina gelinceye kadar koruma bashigini dondiriiniiz.
2. Koruma bashgini gikariniz.

6.8  On kapagin takilmasi veya sokiilmesi &

ﬂ On kapak standart koruma kapagina takilmalidir.
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1. On kapag kapall tarafiyla yukaryi gésterecek sekilde standart koruyucu bagliga takiniz.
»  Kilit duyulur bir sesle yerine oturmalidir.

2. Sokmek igin 6n kapagin kilidini aginiz.

3. On kapag standart koruyucu kapaktan sékiiniiz.

6.9 Ek aletin takilmasi veya sokiilmesi

/\ DIKKAT
Yaralanma tehlikesi. Ek alet sicak olabilir.
» Ek aleti degistirirken koruyucu eldiven takiniz.

Elmas bigaklar, kesme ve taslama performanslarinda belirgin disusler gortldugunde degistiriimelidir.
Genellikle elmas bélimlerin ylksekligi 2 mm altina distigiinde bdyle bir durumdan séz edilebilir.
Diger disk tipleri, kesme performansinda belirgin diistsler goriilmesi veya agcili taglayici pargalarinin
(disk disinda) galisma sirasinda galisilan malzemeye temas etmesi halinde degistirilmelidir.

Asindirici diskler kullanim sireleri doldugunda degistiriimelidir.

6.9.1 EKk aletin takilmasi £

Al iKAZ

Yaralanma tehlikesi. Alet motorunun frenlenmesi sirasina ek alet gevseyebilir.

» Ek alete veya germe somununa dokunmadan énce ek aletin tamamen durmasini bekleyiniz.

» Ek aleti ve sikma flansini germe somunu ile sikica gererek alet motoru frenlendiginde pargalarin mil
baglantisinin gevsememesini saglayiniz.

Y

Sikma flansini ve germe somununu temizleyiniz.

Sikma flangindaki o-ringin mevcut ve hasarsiz olup olmadigini kontrol ediniz.

» Eksik veya hasarl o-ringleri tamamlayiniz/degistiriniz.

Sikma flansini sekle uygun olacak ve dénmeyecek konumda mile oturtunuz.

Ek aleti yerlestiriniz.

Germe somununu yerlestirilen ek alete uygun olarak sabitleyiniz.

Mil ayarlama diigmesine basiniz ve basili tutunuz.

Sikma anahtari ile germe somununu sikiniz, ardindan mil kilitteme diigmesini serbest birakiniz ve sikma
anahtarini gikartiniz.

o

N ok

6.9.2 Ek aletin sokiilmesi

Kinlma ve zarar gérme tehlikesi. Mil doénerken mil kilitteme diigmesine basiliginda, ek alet gevseyebilir.
» Mil kilittleme diigmesine sadece mil dururken basiniz.

1. Mil ayarlama diigmesine basiniz ve basili tutunuz.
2. Germe somununu yerlestirip saat yoninin tersinde déndurerek hizli baglanti somununu sékiniz.
3. Mil kilitteme diigmesini serbest birakiniz ve ek aleti ¢ikariniz.

6.9.3 Kwik lock'in monte edilmesi [[§
Al iKAZ
Kirilma tehlikesi. Cok fazla asinma durumunda Kwik lock hizli baglanti somunu kirlabilir.

» Galisirken Kwik lock hizli baglanti somununun zemin ile temas etmemesine dikkat ediniz.
» Hasarli hizll baglanti somunu Kwik lock kullanmayiniz.

Germe somunu yerine opsiyonel olarak Kwik lock hizli baglanti somunu kullanilabilir. Bdylece ek
aletler ilave takim kullanilmadan degistirilebilir.

1. Sikma flansini ve germe somununu temizleyiniz.

2. Sikma flangindaki o-ringin mevcut ve hasarsiz olup olmadigini kontrol ediniz.
» Eksik veya hasarli o-ringleri tamamlayiniz/degistiriniz.

3. Sikma flangini sekle uygun olacak ve dénmeyecek konumda mile oturtunuz.
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4. Ek aleti yerlestiriniz.
5. Ek alet tizerindeki yerine tamamen oturana kadar Kwik lock hizli baglanti somununu sikiniz.
» Kwik lock etiketi, vidalanmis durumdayken gértinur olmaldir.
6. Mil kilitteme diigmesine basiniz ve basili tutunuz.
Ek aleti, hizli baglanti somunu Kwik lock sikilincaya kadar elinizle gl¢lii bicimde saat yénilinde geviriniz.
8. Mil ayarlama diigmesini serbest birakiniz.

N

6.9.4 Kwik lock'in s6kulmesi

Sayet Kwik lock hizli baglanti somunu elle sokilemiyorsa bir sikma anahtarini hizli baglanti somununa
yerlestiriniz ve hizli badlanti somununu saat yéninin tersinde dondlriniz. Asla boru anahtari
kullanmayiz. Hizli baglanti somunu Kwik lock yanlis alet nedeniyle hasar gorebilir.

1. Mil ayarlama diigmesine basiniz.

2. Hizh baglanti somununu elle saat yonlnin tersinde dondurerek Kwik lock hizli baglanti somununu
sokiinuz.

3. Mil kilitteme diigmesini serbest birakiniz ve ek aleti ¢ikariniz.

6.9.5 Karot ucunun monte edilmesi

Yan tutamagi takiniz. - Sayfa 236

Standart koruma basligini monte ediniz.

Karot ucunu yerlestiriniz ve bunu elle sikiniz.

Mil ayarlama diigmesine basiniz ve basili tutunuz.

Karot ucunu uygun bir ¢atal anahtar ile sikiniz.

Ardindan mil kilitteme digmesini serbest birakiniz ve catal anahtar ¢ikartiniz.

I

6.9.6 Tel fircanin monte edilmesi [E

Yan tutamagi takiniz. —» Sayfa 236

Standart koruma basligini monte ediniz.

Tel firgayi yerlestiriniz ve bunu elle sikiniz.

Mil ayarlama diigmesine basiniz ve basili tutunuz.

Tel firgayl uygun bir ¢atal anahtar ile sikiniz.

Ardindan mil kilitteme diigmesini serbest birakiniz ve ¢atal anahtari ¢ikartiniz.

o ohwh =

6.9.7 Fiber diskin monte edilmesi [E

Yan tutamagi takiniz. —» Sayfa 236

Standart koruma baghgini monte ediniz.

Destek plakasi ve fiber diski yerlestiriniz ve germe somununu sikiniz.

Mil ayarlama diigmesine basiniz ve basili tutunuz.

Germe somununu sikma anahtari ile sikiniz.

Ardindan mil kilitleme diigmesini serbest birakiniz ve sikma anahtarini ¢gikartiniz.

Bl S

7 Kullanim

74 Acilmasi

1. Agma / Kapama salterinin arka bélimiine basiniz.
2. Kumanda salterini 6ne dogru itiniz.

» Motor caligiyor.
3. Agma /Kapama salterine basiniz.

7.2 Taslama

Al ikaz
Yaralanma tehlikesi. Ek alet aniden bloke olabilir veya takilabilir.
» Uriinii her zaman yan tutamak ile kullaniniz ve riinii her iki elinizle sabit tutunuz.

Ek aletin sikismasina izin vermeyiniz ve Urline asin basing uygulanmasindan kagininiz.
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7.3 Kesici taglama

» Kesici taglama sirasinda orta besleme gliclyle ¢alisiniz ve Urliniin veya kesici taglama diskinin uglarinin
kivrilmamasina dikkat ediniz (¢alisma konumu ile kesme ylizeyi arasindaki aci yakl. 90°).

Kesici taglama diskinin en kiguk kesitlere yerlestiriimesi, profillerin ve doért kdse borularin ayriimasi
en uygun yoldur.

7.4 Kaba zimparalama

Yaralanma tehlikesi. Kesici taslama diski patlayabilir ve firlayan pargalar yaralanmalara neden olabilir.
» Kaba zimparalama igin asla kesici taglama diskleri kullanmayiniz.

» Uriink, 5° ila 30° arasinda bir yerlestirme acisiyla ve 8Iciilii bir basincla ileri-geri hareket ettiriniz.
» s pargasi gok 1sinmaz, renk degistirmez ve kanal olusmaz.

7.5 Kapatilmasi

» Ac¢ma /Kapama salterinin arka bélimiine basiniz.
» Kumanda salteri kapall konumuna geger ve motor durur.

8 Bakim ve onarim

Al ikaz
Takil akiiden dolay! yaralanma tehlikesi !
» TUm bakim ve onarim galigmalarindan énce her zaman akuyu ¢ikariniz!

| Al TEHLIKE

Eksik koruma izolasyonu nedeniyle elektrik carpmasi. Asir bazi kullanim kosullarinda metal isleme
sirasinda iletken tozlar (6rnegin metal, karbon elyafi) aletin icine girebilir ve koruma izolasyonuna zarar verebilir.
» Asin galisma kosullarinda sabit toz emme sistemi kullaniniz.

» Havalandirma deliklerini sikga temizleyiniz.

Uriin bakimi

* Yapismis olan kirleri dikkatle ¢ikartiniz.

* Govdeyi sadece hafif nemli bir temizlik bezi ile temizleyiniz. Plastik parcalara yapisabileceginden silikon
icerikli bakim maddeleri kullanmayiniz.

»  Urliniin izerindeki kontak noktalarini temizlemek igin temiz ve kuru bir bez kullaniniz.

Lityum iyon akiilerin bakimi

* Bir aklyu asla havalandirma delikleri tikaliyken kullanmayiniz. Havalandirma deliklerini kuru, yumusak bir
firca ile dikkatlice temizleyiniz.

* Akunun gereksiz toz veya kire maruz kalmasini dnleyiniz. Akuyl asla yiksek neme maruz birakmayiniz
(6rn. suya daldirma veya yagmurda birakma).

Bir aki islandiysa, bu akilye hasarli akii muamelesi yapiniz. Yanmayan bir kabin icinde izole ediniz ve
Hilti servisiyle irtibat kurunuz.

e Akiyl yabanci yag ve gresten uzak tutunuz. Gereksiz toz veya kirin akiide birikmesini 6nleyiniz. Akuya
kuru, yumusak bir firca veya temiz, kuru bir bezle temizleyiniz. Plastik pargalara yapisabileceginden
silikon igerikli bakim maddeleri kullanmayiniz.

Akinin kontaklarina dokunmayiniz ve fabrika tarafinda stirilen gresi kontaklardan temizlemeyiniz.

* Govdeyi sadece hafif nemli bir temizlik bezi ile temizleyiniz. Plastik parcalara yapisabileceginden silikon
igerikli bakim maddeleri kullanmayiniz.

Bakim

e GOrunlr tim parcalarda hasar olup olmadigini ve kumanda elemanlarinin sorunsuz sekilde calisip
calismadigini diizenli olarak kontrol ediniz.

» Hasar ve/veya fonksiyon arizalari durumunda Griinii isletmeyiniz. Uriinii gecikmeden Hilti servisine tamir
ettiriniz.
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* Bakim ve onarim galismalarindan sonra tim koruma tertibatlarini yerlestiriniz ve bunlarin fonksiyonlarini
sorunsuz olarak yerine getirmekte olup olmadiklarini kontrol ediniz.

Gvenli galisma igin sadece orijinal yedek pargalar ve tiketim malzemeleri kullaniniz. Hilti tarafindan
onaylanmis, yedek parcalari, aksesuarlari ve sarf malzemelerini Hilti Store veya su adreste bulabilirsi-
niz: www.hilti.group

9 Akuli aletlerin ve akiilerin tasinmasi ve depolanmasi

Tasima

/\ DIKKAT
Tasima sirasinda aletin istem disi ¢calismasi !
» Uriinlerinizi her zaman akiiler takili olmadan tastyiniz!

» Akdleri gikartiniz.

» Akuleri kesinlikle sikica baglanmamis koruma ile nakletmeyiniz. Nakliye sirasinda, akdiiler asirt sok ve
titresimlerden korunmali ve baska aki kutuplari ile temas ederek kisa devreye neden olmamalari icin, her
tarlu iletken malzeme veya diger akilerden izole edilmis olmalidir. Akiiler igin yerel tasima talimatlarini
dikkate aliniz.

» Akuler posta ile génderiimemelidir. Hasarsiz akileri sevk etmek istemeniz halinde, bir nakliye sirketine
basvurunuz.

» Uriiniin ve akiilerin hasar gérmiis olup olmadigini her kullanimdan énce oldugu gibi uzun tagimalardan
6nce ve sonra kontrol ediniz.

Depolama

A ikaz

Arizal veya akan akiiler nedeniyle beklenmeyen hasar olusumu !
» Uriinlerinizi her zaman akileri yerlestirmeden depolayiniz!

» Urlinii ve akdileri serin ve kuru bir yerde muhafaza ediniz. Teknik verilerde belirtilen sicaklik sinir degerlerini
dikkate aliniz.

» Akdleri sarj cihazinin Gizerinde muhafaza etmeyiniz. Sarj isleminden sonra her zaman akiy( sarj cihazindan
cikartiniz.

» Akdleri kesinlikle glineste, i1si kaynaklarin tizerinde veya cam arkasinda muhafaza etmeyiniz.

» Uriinii ve akiileri cocuklarin ve yetkisiz kisilerin ulagsamayacagi yerlerde muhafaza ediniz.

» Uriiniin ve akiilerin hasar gérmiis olup olmadigini her kullanimdan &nce oldugu gibi uzun siireli
depolamalardan énce ve sonra kontrol ediniz.

10 Anza durumunda yardim

Tiim arizalarda akiiniin sarj durumu ve hata gostergesini dikkate aliniz. Bkz. Bolim Lityum iyon akii
gostergeleri.

Bu tabloda listelenmemis veya kendi basiniza gideremediginiz arizalarda lutfen yetkili Hilti servisimiz ile irtibat
kurunuz.

Anza Olasi sebepler Coziim

Uriin agilmiyor.

AkU desarj olmus.

>

Akulyl degistiriniz ve bos akiyu
sarj ediniz.

Akl normalden daha hizli
bosaliyor.

Cok disuk ortam sicakhigi.

Akulyl yavasca oda sicakligina
ulasacak bigcimde isinmaya
birakiniz.

Akl duyulabilir bir "klik“ sesi
ile yerine oturmuyor.

AkUnin kilit tirnag kirlenmis.

Tirnaklan temizleyiniz ve akiyu
yeniden yerine oturtunuz.

Aclli taglayicida veya akuide
yogun isi olugmasi.

Elektrik arizasi

Uriinii derhal kapatiniz, akyi
cikartiniz, gézleyiniz, sogumaya
birakiniz ve Hilti servisi ile irtibat
kurunuz.

Tikall havalandirma delikleri

Havalandirma deliklerini dizenli
olarak temizleyiniz.
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Arza Olasi sebepler Coziim
Motorda frenleme fonksiyonu | Akl desarj olmus. » Aklyu degistiriniz ve bos aklyu
yok. sarj ediniz.

Uriin kisa stireli olarak asirt yiiklen- | »  Uriinii kapatiniz ve tekrar aginiz.
mis.

Usuliine uygun olmayan imha nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi! Disari ¢ikan gaz ve sivilar nedeniyle saglk
sorunlar.

» Hasar gérmus akdileri hi¢ bir sekilde géndermeyiniz!

» Kisa devreleri 6nlemek icin, akliniin baglantilarini iletken olmayan bir malzeme ile kapatiniz.

» Aklleri, gocuklarin ellerine gegmeyecek sekilde imha ediniz.

» Akulyu size en yakin Hilti Store'da imha ediniz veya imha etmek igin yetkili sirketinize basvurunuz.

g?fv Hilti GrUnleri yuksek oranda tekrar kullanilabilen malzemelerden Uretilmistir. Geri dénisim igin gerekli
kosul, usulline uygun malzeme ayrimidir. Cogu tlkede Hilti eski aletlerini yeniden degderlendirmek lizere geri
alir. Bu konuda Hilti musteri hizmetlerinden veya satis temsilcinizden bilgi alabilirsiniz.

E: » Elektrikli el aletlerini, elektronik cihazlar ve akdleri evdeki ¢oplere atmayiniz!

12 Uretici garantisi

» Garanti kosullarina iliskin sorulariniz igin 1tfen yerel Hilti is ortaginiza bagvurunuz.

13 Diger bilgiler

Kullanim, teknoloji, gevre ve geri donlsim hakkinda daha fazla bilgi asagidaki baglantida bulunabilir:
qgr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2252233&id=2252235&id=2251374
Bu baglantiya dokiimanin sonunda bulunan QR kodu taratarak da ulasabilirsiniz.

LTV
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